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1996 / 16-16-0 
MLS CUP CHAMPIONS, U.S. OPEN CUP CHAMPIONS
The club’s inaugural season in 1996 proved to be a fruitful one for the Black-And-Red. After a slow start in 
league play, United found the right balance and went into the postseason as the team to beat. They proved 
to be just that, defeating the Los Angeles Galaxy 3-2 in overtime via a golden goal header by defender 
Eddie Pope to capture the first MLS Cup title on Oct. 20. One trophy was not enough for the Black-and- 
Red that fall, as three days later, United shut out the Rochester Raging Rhinos of the A-League (now the 
USL First Division) 3-0 to win the U.S. Open Cup, the country’s oldest soccer tournament. The Black-and-
Red became the first club to capture America’s version of the “double.”

1997 / 21-11-0 
MLS CUP CHAMPIONS, SUPPORTERS’ SHIELD WINNERS

The team’s second season was another banner year for United, as the team rolled through the regular 
season with a league-best record of 21-11. D.C. went a perfect 5-0 in the MLS Cup Playoffs, which 
culminated in a 2-1 victory over the Colorado Rapids in MLS Cup ‘97 in front of a record—and boisterous— 
home crowd of 57,431 at RFK Stadium. 
MLS Defender of the Year: Eddie Pope 
MLS Coach of the Year: Bruce Arena 
MLS Goal of the Year: Marco Etcheverry 
MLS Top Goalscorer: Jaime Moreno.

1998 / 24-8-0 
CONCACAF CHAMPIONS’ CUP WINNERS, INTERAMERI CAN CUP WINNERS

United failed to capture domestic honors for the first time in their short history, losing to the Chicago Fire 
2-0 in MLS Cup ‘98. Though United would be disappointed on the home front, their previous success gave 
them the opportunity to seek honors on a larger stage. After reaching the semifinals of the CONCACAF 
Champions’ Cup in 1997, the Black-and-Red made it one step further to the finals in 1998, where they 
faced Mexican ‘supercampeon’ Toluca. A dramatic 1-0 victory at RFK Stadium not only gave the Black-
and-Red their first international trophy, but also the chance for a second by earning a berth to the 1998 
InterAmerican Cup. Legendary Brazilian side Vasco da Gama was South America’s representative, and 
they proved formidable, winning the first leg of the championship at RFK Stadium by a 1-0 score. However, 
United shocked the Brazilian team, and much of the soccer world, by winning the away leg at Lockhart 
Stadium in Ft. Lauderdale by a 2-1 margin. Thanks to a pair of road goals, United won the fixture and came 
away with the InterAmerican Cup trophy and the title “Champion of the Americas.” That contest proved 
to be a fitting farewell for head coach Bruce Arena, who left the District of Columbia to conquer further 
international battles as the head coach of the U.S. Men’s National Team. 
MLS Most Valuable Player: Marco Etcheverry 
MLS Rookie of the Year: Ben Olsen. 

1999 / 23-9-0 
MLS CUP CHAMPIONS, SUPPORTERS’ SHIELD WINNERS

The 1999 season featured a new coach, as former Tampa Bay Mutiny and New England Revolution Head 
Coach Thomas Rongen took over on the United sideline. The club produced the same successful results 
their supporters now demanded, as the squad earned a second Supporters’ Shield for the league’s best 
regular season record (23-9) and once again represented the Eastern Conference in the MLS Cup. Just as 
in 1996, MLS Cup ‘99 featured the Black-and-Red and the Galaxy in Foxborough, but this time dramatics 
were not necessary as a pair of first-half goals gave United a 2-0 victory and their third Alan I. Rothenberg 
Trophy in four seasons. 
MLS Top Goalscorer (three-way tie)- Roy Lassiter 
MLS Goal of the Year: Marco Etcheverry 

Club History

THE CLUB
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2005 / 16-10-6

In 2005, after a mediocre start to the season, United rebounded and finished second in the Eastern 
Conference with a record of 16-10-6. The 16 wins were the most since 1999, when the team won 23 games. 
Jaime Moreno again led the Black-and-Red offensively, tallying 16 goals – tied for his career best. The team 
also played in the CONCACAF Champions’ Cup, Copa Nissan Sudamericana and an international friendly 
against the reigning English Premier League Champion, Chelsea FC. The club’s MLS season ended with a 
disappointing loss in the first round of MLS Cup Playoffs to the Chicago Fire. 
 

2006 / 15-7-10 
SUPPORTERS’ SHIELD WINNERS

D.C. United reasserted themselves as the best team in Major League Soccer in 2006, bringing home their 
third Supporters’ Shield trophy with a 15-7-10 record. United started off the season in spectacular form 
– going unbeaten from May 1 to July 29 – for a team-best 14 straight matches. Christian Gómez led the 
league’s most potent offense, chalking up 12 goals and 11 assists on his way to the MLS MVP award. Other 
highlights for the year included a 4-0 victory over Scotland’s Celtic FC and an impressive 1-1 draw against 
the famed Real Madrid of Spain. The club’s MLS season ended with a 1-0 loss in the Eastern Conference 
championship to the visiting New England Revolution. 
MLS Most Valuable Player: Christian Gómez 
MLS Defender of the Year: Bobby Boswell 
MLS Goalkeeper of the Year: Troy Perkins 
 

2007 / 16-7-7 
SUPPORTERS’ SHIELD WINNERS

Tom Soehn became the fifth head coach in United history after Peter Nowak left to become an assistant 
coach with the U.S. Men’s National Team. Soehn, who had served as an assistant under Nowak since 
2004, got off to a slow start, beginning the season 0-3. The Black-and-Red, however, rebounded and for 
the second consecutive season had the most potent attack in MLS. United won their fourth Supporters’ 
Shield, becoming the first team in league history to win the award in back-to-back years. The addition of 
Brazilians Luciano Emilio and Fred, along with veterans Jaime Moreno, Christian Gómez and Ben Olsen 
helped the team score 56 regular season goals. In August, Moreno scored his 109th career regular season 
goal, breaking the MLS record. He finished the season with 112 career goals. The campaign also featured 
the club’s participation in the CONCACAF Champions’ Cup, the inaugural SuperLiga and Copa Nissan 
Sudamericana. 
MLS Top Goalscorer: Luciano Emilio 
MLS Most Valuable Player: Luciano Emilio 
MLS Newcomer of the Year: Luciano Emilio 
 

2008 / 11-15-4 
LAMAR  HUNT U.S. OPEN CUP CHAMPIONS

Though United added their 12th major piece of silverware to the trophy case, the campaign was largely a 
disappointment as D.C. missed out on the MLS Cup Playoffs for the first time since 2002. After a terrible 
2-7 start in league play, the team found their groove through the middle part of the year, going 8-3-1 from 
May 4 until Aug. 23. Unfortunately, injuries decimated Tom Soehn’s side and the team’s record down the 
stretch was a dismal 1-5-3. Being forced to play the most games in club history – an astonishing 47 fixtures, 
complicated matters. The team fell short in international competitions as well, failing to capture hardware in 
the CONCACAF Champions’ Cup, SuperLiga and CONCACAF Champions League. The lone bright spot was 
the team’s second Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup championship, which was captured after a 2-1 win over the 
Charleston Battery of United Soccer League’s First Division.

2000 / 8-18-6

For the first time in club history, United failed to qualify for postseason competition or capture any sort of 
silverware. The team managed a record of just 2-9-1 to start the season and never recovered from their 
early struggles, finishing last in the Eastern Division. The team’s midseason 3-1 win over Newcastle United 
at RFK Stadium was one of the positives in a difficult campaign. Another bright spot during the 2000 
campaign was the debut of 16-year-old midfielder Bobby Convey, who at the time of his first game—March 
25 against the Los Angeles Galaxy—was the youngest player to play in an MLS game. 
 

2001 / 8-16-2

United supporters suffered another difficult year as the club finished last in the Eastern Division and missed 
out on the playoffs in consecutive seasons. For the second year in a row, United had a player debut as 
the youngest in league history when Santino Quaranta came on as a substitute against the New England 
Revolution on May 9. The 16-year-old also became the youngest player to be named as a Player of the Week 
and an MLS All-Star. 
 

2002 / 9-14-5

After two disappointing seasons, United named former Miami Fusion skipper Ray Hudson as the club’s third 
head coach on Jan. 8. Hudson and his new club’s push for the postseason lasted until the final match of 
the schedule, but the Black-and-Red missed out on the MLS Cup Playoffs for a third straight season. 2002 
did have some bright spots, however, with a trio of club and league firsts. Domestically, United hosted the 
2002 MLS All-Star Game at RFK Stadium for the first time and also won the inaugural Atlantic Cup trophy 
in its yearly season series with New York. Internationally, the Black-and-Red became the first MLS side to 
travel to England when it defeated Tottenham Hotspur 1-0 in a tribute match at the famed White Hart Lane 
in October. 
 

2003 / 10-11-9
Following a third unsuccessful campaign, the club used the time before the start of the 2003 season to 
make drastic changes to the squad. U.S. National Team star Earnie Stewart was allocated to the club, bring-
ing the veteran home from Holland, where he enjoyed unparalleled success for an American expatriate. 
Richie Williams, Eddie Pope and Jaime Moreno all headed north to join the New York MetroStars, while 
defender Mike Petke made the reverse journey to join the Black-and-Red. Former Indiana University stand-
out and MLS All-Star Dema Kovalenko was also brought in to shake things up in the midfield, while his Fire 
teammate and Bulgarian legend Hristo Stoitchkov was added as a player/coach. Though United struggled 
early in the season to pick up points, the off-season moves did pay off, as the club posted a regular season 
record of 10-11-9, sending the club back to the MLS Cup Playoffs for the first time since winning the Cup 
in 1999. However, United fell to the Chicago Fire in the first round of the postseason, ending a run for the 
team’s fourth MLS Cup. 
MLS Humanitarian of the Year: Ben Olsen 
 

2004 / 11-10-9 
MLS CUP CHAMPIONS
The beginning of 2004 was an exciting time for the Black-and-Red, as head coach Peter Nowak and teen 
phenom Freddy Adu both joined the club in January. Nowak became the fourth coach in team history, while 
Freddy was the first overall selection in the MLS SuperDraft. Jaime Moreno returned to D.C. following a 
one-year stint with the New York MetroStars. After a 5-5-5 start during the first part of the MLS regular sea-
son, United began to buy into Coach Nowak’s hardworking, aggressive and team-oriented strategy and fin-
ished the regular season with an 11-10-9 record. In the final game of the regular season, the team registered 
a thrilling 3-2 victory over the MetroStars that vaulted the team past New York and into second place in the 
Eastern Conference standings. United carried their hot streak into the playoffs, eliminating the MetroStars in 
the first round and the New England Revolution in the Eastern Conference championship on the way to their 
fifth MLS Cup championship game. Led by MLS Cup MVP Alecko Eskandarian, United went on to defeat the 
Kansas City Wizards 3-2 and capture a fourth MLS Cup championship. In all, United finished the season with 
nine victories in their last 10 games while achieving a “Return to Glory.”
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2009 / 9-8-13
Despite the fact that United made significant changes to the 2008 team, the Black-and-Red found 
themselves at the end of the 2009 campaign without hardware and, for the second year in a row, out of 
the playoffs. The team drew a league-record 13 matches as D.C. put together a 9-8-13 record. The club 
began the season well and were in first place in the Eastern Conference at the midpoint of the season 
with a record of 5-2-8. As the summer wore on and the games piled up, D.C. did not get the results they 
needed, managing a record of just 4-6-5 in the second half of the year. United also fell short in non-league 
competition. An impressive run in the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup ended with a deflating 2-1 loss to the 
expansion Seattle Sounders FC at RFK Stadium. The team showed vast improvement in CONCACAF 
Champions League play, finishing the group stage with a 3-2-1 record, but failed to advance to the next 
round. The play of rookies Chris Pontius and Rodney Wallace, along with newcomers Dejan Jakovic, Julius 
James and Josh Wicks, in particular, gave United fans hope the team would soon reestablish themselves 
atop Major League Soccer.

2010 / 6-20-4
Steadying the ship in United’s most tumultuous season, Ben Olsen took over as interim head coach from 
Curt Onalfo on Aug. 7 at New England. The Black-and-Red showed improvement under Olsen, winning 2-0 
over the Philadelphia Union on Aug. 22 and beating eventual MLS Cup champions Colorado Rapids 1-0 on 
the road on Oct. 1. United also reached the semifinal round of the 2010 Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup, falling 
in extra time to the Columbus Crew. The lasting image of the 2010 campaign was of club captain and 15-
year MLS veteran Jaime Moreno taking his lap of honor around RFK Stadium on Oct. 23 in his final match 
for D.C. United against Toronto FC. Moreno retired as MLS’s all-time leading goal scorer with 133 goals. 
MLS Rookie of the Year: Andy Najar

2011 / 9-13-12
United made big strides in 2011, staying in the playoff hunt until the final week of the season. The mid-
season acquisition of Dwayne De Rosario provided D.C. the playmaker they’d been lacking as the Canadian 
tallied 13 goals and seven assists in 17 games en route to the league’s scoring title and MVP award. 
Through 25 games, United had the best record of all Eastern Conference teams, but injuries to Chris 
Pontius and Dejan Jakovic hampered the Black-and-Red’s success, who went 1-6-2 to finish the season. 
The year also included friendlies against reigning Dutch champion Ajax FC and England’s Everton FC. 
MLS Most Valuable Player: Dwayne De Rosario 
MLS Top Goalscorer: Dwayne De Rosario

2012 / 17-10-7
After a disappointing end to the 2011 campaign and the fourth straight season without making the 
postseason, Head Coach Ben Olsen and the technical staff made the difficult decision to part ways with 
several club veterans. Santino Quaranta (10 seasons in D.C.), Clyde Simms (7 seasons), Devon McTavish 
(6 seasons), and Marc Burch (5 seasons) all departed as United rebuilt. The club went undefeated at home 
dating back to opening night and had two players named to the MLS All-Star Game roster (Pontius, De 
Rosario), while Olsen was named the game’s coach. After 2011 MLS MVP Dwayne De Rosario went down 
with an injury while on Canadian National Team duty, the season looked likely to end on a sour note, but 
United went undefeated in their next seven games to lock up their first playoff berth in five years along 
with the number two seed in the 2014 MLS Cup Playoffs.

2013 / 3-24-7

LAMAR  HUNT U.S. OPEN CUP CHAMPIONS
Out of a season full of difficulty, injuries, bad luck and disappointment, D.C. United completed a stirring 
run in the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup, capturing the title for the third time. United opened the competition 
with a penalty shootout win over its USL Pro affiliate, the Richmond Kickers, before beating Philadelphia, 
New England and Chicago en route to the final on the road at Real Salt Lake. Lewis Neal’s goal was the 
difference at Rio Tinto Stadium, where the Black-and-Red stunned the hosts, 1-0. The trophy celebration 
brought relief as United set an MLS record for fewest victories in a season. Perry Kitchen, who made 31 
appearances (31 starts), was named the team’s most valuable player.

MAJOR DOMESTIC & INTERNATIONAL TITLES
MLS Cup Champions:	 1996, 1997, 1999, 2004	  
Supporters’ Shield:	 1997, 1999, 2006, 2007 
U.S. Open Cup Champions:	 1996, 2008, 2013 
CONCACAF Champions’ Cup winners:	 1998 
InterAmerican Cup winners:	 1998

2014 / 17-9-7
With a rebuilt roster full of new faces and a maturing group of young players under the stewardship of 
General Manager Dave Kasper and Head Coach Ben Olsen, D.C. United completed the biggest single 
season turnaround in MLS history, finishing the season 45 points higher from their finish in 2013. The 
Black-and-Red’s defense was one of the toughest in MLS, led by team captain Bobby Boswell manning 
the backline and GK Bill Hamid, who went on to win MLS Goalkeeper of the Year. Boswell was a finalist for 
Defender of the Year in his first year back in D.C. after a six-season absence alongside Rookie of the Year 
finalist Steven Birnbaum, and Fabián Espíndola was an outside contender for MLS MVP. United captured 
first place in the Eastern Conference and posted a perfect 4-0-0 record in CONCACAF Champions League 
group play to qualify for the quarterfinals of the competition in early 2015. 
MLS Goalkeeper of the Year: Bill Hamid 
MLS Coach of the Year: Ben Olsen

2015 / 15-13-6
En route to their 12th postseason appearance in 20 seasons, D.C. United set the pace early in the regular 
season. With three 1-0 victories in their first four matches, the Black-and-Red took over first place in early 
April and held it until mid-September, meanwhile establishing a new club record of 20 straight matches at 
home without a defeat. United utilized 29 different starting lineups in 34 matches, had a goal or assist from 
18 different players, came from behind to win eight times and won 11 one-goal matches. The Black-and-Red 
went 3-0-1 in the group stage of the Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League.
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E XECUTIVES 					   
	
TOM HUNT 
Chief Operating Officer

Mike Schoenbrun 
Chief Revenue Officer

Troy Scott 
VP of Stadium Development & Operations 

Digital Media, Communications 
& Public Rel ations
Lindsay Simpson 
Director of Digital Media, 
Communications, & PR

Drew Rauso 
Content Strategist

Eric Hansen  
Digital Communications Specialist

Lee Burrows 
Videographer

Sam Perrie 
Video Producer

Meghan Arbegast
Public Relations Specialist

Corpor ate Partnerships
Rob Hur
Vice President of Corporate Partnerships  

Luke Mohamed 
Manager, Corporate Partnerships  

Zach Galkin
Manager, Corporate Partnerships

Maureen Dowling 
Manager, Partnership Marketing

Victoria Centers  
Account Executive, Partnership Marketing

Marke ting
Scott Lewis 
Vice President of Marketing  

Hannah Penman
Manager, Consumer Marketing

Brian Ver Straten  
Manager, Brand Creative

Zakk Waleko  
Graphic Designer

Merchandise
Nathan Fry
Director, Merchandising

Elijah Saint Blancard
Merchandising Manager

FRONT OFFICE / STAFF

Ticke t Sales & Service
Roy Tewell  
Vice President of Ticket Sales

James Clark
Manager, Season & Premium Sales

Andrew Serio
Sr. Account Executive, Season & Premium Sales

Ryan Brennan
Account Executive, Season & Premium Sales

Paige Mosberg
Account Executive, Season & Premium Sales

Colin Dilworth
Account Executive, Season & Premium Sales

James Armold
Manager, Group Ticket Sales

Dan Giffin 
Sr. Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Jake Lucas
Senior Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Jennifer Kyle
Account Executive, Season & Premium Sales

Malcolm Johnson
Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Stephanie Smith
Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Aaron McCollum
Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Adam Fremd
Account Executive, Group Ticket Sales

Anthony Rios
Manager, Membership Services

Jesse Bell
Senior Account Specialist, Membership Services

Josh Gale
Account Specialist, Membership Services

Christopher Lowe
Account Specialist, Membership Services

Garren LaPosta
Account Specialist, Membership Services

Marijke Hart
Sales & Service Coordinator

Emily Megee
Sales & Service Coordinator

Front office staff 	

Administr ation
Samuel Porter
Director, Business & Legal Affairs

Carlos Saavedra
Director, Information Technology

Crissy E. Amaguaña
Director, Human Resources

Tim Freese
Controller

Oper ations
Jason Amaguaña
Director of Operations

Kevin Donovan 
Operations & Guest Services Manager

Molly McManamon
Operations Coordinator

Kate Jersey
Guest Services Coordinator

Ticke t Oper ations
Andrew Ciandella
Manager, Ticket Operations

Dan Finerfrock 
Ticket Operations Coordinator

Communit y Rel ations
Victor Melara 
Director, Community Relations

Amanda Ortega
Community Relations Coordinator



T h e  C l u b2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 11 0

Academy Staff 	

Coaching Staff
Nolan Sheldon
Academy Director, U-14 Head Coach, 
U-11 Head Coach

Dave Sanford 
Academy Operations Coordinator & 
U-12 Head Coach

Tom Torres
U-18 Head Coach

John Bello
U-13 Head Coach & Head Youth Scout

Gus Teren
U-15 Head Coach & 
Coordinator vof Camps & Training Programs

Zach Thornton
Director of Goalkeeping

David Mieklejohn
D.C. United Academy Goalkeeping Coach

Technical staff
Jeff Hajek
Youth Coordinator

Ronald Cerritos
Academy Staff Coach

Kody Slayton
Academy Staff Coach

Chris Hudler
Academy Staff Coach

Edgar Zepeda
Equipment manager

Stadium Info

Home Ground
Rfk Memorial Stadium
2400 East Capitol Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
MLS Capacity: 19,647
Field Size: 75 yards x 110 yards

Pr actice Facilit y
RFK Stadium Training Fields
2400 East Capitol Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20003

Visiting Te am Hotel
Renaissance Hotel
1143 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
P: 202-775-0800

PR/Communications 
CONTACT INFORMATION

Lindsay Simpson
Director, Digital Media, Public 
Relations & Communications
P:	 202-587-5486
E:	 LSimpson@dcunited.com
Twitter: @Lindsaysimpson

Dre w R auso
Content Strategist
P:	 202-587-5432
E:	 arauso@dcunited.com

Eric Hansen
Digital Communications Specialist
P:	 202-587-5432
E:	 ehansen@dcunited.com

Medical Staff
Dr. Daniel Hampton
Chief Medical Officer

Dr. Justin Mullner
Primary Care Physician

Dr. Luis Guerrero
Primary Care Physician

Dr. Allen Taylor
Team Cardiologist

Michael Yochelson
Team Neurologist

Jessica Clark, PhD.
Team Neuropsychologist

Dr. Saif Usman
Internal Medicine

Dr. Keith Smithson
Team Optometrist

Dr. Emilio Canal
Team Dentist

Aleck Wong
Team Chiropractor

Christina Miller
Massage Therapist

First Te am staff 	

Coaching Staff
Dave Kasper
General Manager & 
VP of Soccer Operations

Ben Olsen
Head Coach

Chad Ashton
Assistant Coach

Zach Thornton
Assistant Coach & 
Dir. of Goalkeeping

Amos Magee
Assistant Coach

Davy Arnaud
Assistant Coach

Technical Staff
Francisco J. Tobar
Director of Team Operations

Rory Molleda
Team Coordinator

AJ Miller
Special Assistant to 
Senior Management

Stewart Mairs
Director of Soccer Strategy 
& Analysis

Isaac Langley
Head Equipment Manager

Edgar Zepeda
Assistant Equipment Manager

Adam Rotchstein
Physical Preparation Coach

Brian Goodstein
Head Athletic Trainer

Kyle Sherry
Assistant Athletic Trainer

Gabriel Manoel
Physical Therapist
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ERICK THOHIR
Managing Partner
Introduced along with Jason Levien as a D.C. United managing general 
partner on July 10, 2012, Erick Thohir is an Indonesian entrepreneur and 
sports investor.

In addition to D.C. United, his company, International Sports Capital, acquired 
a controlling stake of the Italian Serie A professional soccer club F.C. 
Internazionale Milano in Nov. 2013. Thohir was subsequently elected the 21st 
president in Internazionale’s 106-year history. The combination of these two 
football/soccer properties advances the global strategy of his sports portfolio, 
which includes former co-ownership of the NBA’s Philadelphia 76ers.

Thohir is also the founder of the Mahaka Group, a business that focuses on media and entertainment 
holdings. Mahaka’s interests include a ticketing company, top ranked radio and television stations, and 
numerous additional restructured businesses.

JASON M. LEVIEN
Managing Gener al Partner
As Managing General Partner and MLS Governor for D.C. United, Jason 
Levien has brought in key personnel in soccer and business operations and 
he negotiated a $300 million soccer stadium project in Washington D.C. In 
Levien's four seasons with D.C. United, the club has reached the conference 
finals, been a playoff team all but once and won the U.S. Open Cup in 2013. 
In 2014, the club finished first in the Eastern Conference and finished fourth 
in the Eastern Conference in 2015.

As CEO, Managing Partner and NBA Alt Governor of the Memphis Grizzlies 
and FedEx Forum, Levien led basketball operations and business to its most 

successful period in franchise history, including achieving profitability for the first time, more regular 
season wins than ever before in a two-season period, their deepest playoff run ever (conference finals), 
and culminating in ESPN naming the Grizzlies as its Number 1 Professional Sports Franchise in North 
America (out of 122 NBA, NHL, NFL, and MLB teams).

Levien received a Bachelor of Arts degree from Pomona College, Claremont, CA, in 1993, where he was 
a member of the basketball team. He received a Juris Doctor degree from University of Michigan School 
of Law, Ann Arbor, MI, and served as a law review editor at the University of Michigan.

After receipt of his law degree, Levien served as a judicial law clerk for the Honorable Diana Motz of 
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 4th Circuit. Subsequently, he worked at Williams & Connolly LLP, 
Washington, D.C., from 1998 to 2003. In 2003, Levien founded his own sports agency representing 
professional athletes in the NBA, NFL, MLB and other sports leagues. Levien has also worked in 
management at the Sacramento Kings. He has served as an adjunct professor of sports law at the 
University of California Berkeley School of Law and taught at the University of Michigan, and Harvard 
Law School.

William H.C. Chang
Gener al Partner
William H.C. Chang is the co-owner and general partner of D.C. United. He 
serves as chairman of Westlake International Group. Westlake is a privately 
held, diversified investment company with operations in the United States, 
China, Latin America, Japan, India and Canada. Its investments span private 
and public equities, including venture capital, professional sports, media and 
entertainment, emerging technologies, life sciences and real estate. He is also 
on the executive committee of the San Francisco Giants Baseball Club, and on 
the board of directors of U.S.A. Rugby.

Chang is an active investor in early stage technology companies through 
his Edge Venture Capital Fund. He has a particular focus on clean/green, M2M, mobile and cloud-based 
applications.

Chang's associations and affiliations include: the Asian Business League (founding chairman); California 
Foundation on the Environment and the Economy (director); California International Relations Foundation 
(director); Chinese American Association of Commerce (founder); City Club of San Francisco (founding 
governor); Harvard University (Asia Center and committee on university resources); The Asia Foundation 
(trustee); and World President's Organization.

Chang has a bachelor's degree in Economics from Harvard College in Cambridge, Massachusetts.
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Tom Hunt
Chief Oper ating Officer
Tom Hunt is a 25-year veteran in the sports and entertainment industry, having served in sales and 
marketing for the NFL, MLB, NBA, NHL and Turner Broadcasting. After graduating from UC Berkeley in 
1990, Hunt began his career with the Oakland A's in ticket sales. He went on to attend graduate school at 
Ohio University to earn his master's degree in Sports Administration. 

Upon completion of a communications internship with the Miami Dolphins, Hunt served in a marketing 
capacity at the World Wrestling Federation (now WWE). In that role, he marketed and promoted live 
wrestling events across the country.

Hunt then spent almost twelve years with Turner Broadcasting brands in Atlanta and New York City, holding 
several sales and marketing posts with World Championship Wrestling, Cartoon Network, TBS and TNT. 
At WCW, Hunt promoted live PPV wrestling events. He was also instrumental in launching WCW’s initial 
digital ventures on the web, including the creation of the first-ever internet PPV sports event in 1997. While 
with Cartoon Network, Hunt helped the network launch and promote new original cartoons. He then joined 
the ad sales side, building revenue generating advertising platforms for TNT and TBS.

In 2005 Hunt joined the Sacramento Kings, where he spent six years overseeing sponsorship and premium 
ticket sales. He was instrumental in selling a naming rights partnership to replace ARCO on the Kings 
arena.

Most recently, Hunt served for three years at Monumental Sports & Entertainment in Washington DC. He 
oversaw corporate partnerships and advertising revenue for the Washington Wizards, Capitals, Mystics, the 
Verizon Center, Capitals Iceplex, Monumental Network and the newly launched, 4,300 square feet of digital 
signage on the exterior of Verizon Center.

Mike Schoenbrun
Chief Re venue Officer
Mike Schoenbrun is D.C. United’s Chief Revenue Officer. He leads D.C. United’s media, marketing and 
commercial revenues, including retail, sponsorship, corporate partnerships and ticket sales.

Schoenbrun started with D.C. United in February 2013, serving as the vice president of business 
development and partnerships, overseeing the team’s sponsorship and merchandising businesses.

Schoenbrun has strong business ties to the D.C. market. He worked as vice president, associate publisher 
of the Foreign Policy Group, a division of the Graham Holdings.

Prior to that, he was the national sales director for POLITICO.

Schoenbrun is a graduate of the State University of New York at Albany. He currently lives in Ashburn, 
Virginia, with his wife, Keri, and sons, Josh and Zach.

Troy Scott
VICE PRESIDENT OF STADIUM DE VELOPMENT & OPERA TIONS
Troy Scott fills the role of vice president of stadium development and operations. He leads D.C. United’s 
efforts on stadium planning, design and construction. Troy comes from the facility and event operations 
world, where his background is in managing large-scale capital projects. He has a proven high degree of 
experience in facility and event management. He also has strong local government and corporate ties. He 
was most recently the vice president of operations for Events DC.
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Dave K asper
Gener al Manager 
and Vice President of Soccer Oper ations
During Kasper’s 14-year tenure, D.C. United have won five major trophies: 
the 2004 MLS Cup, two MLS Supporters' Shields (2006 and 2007) and two 
Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cups (2008 and 2013). Kasper has guided United to 
eight playoff appearances, including three as the first-place team in the Eastern 
Conference. United also reached the 2009 Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup finals.

He has managed 16 MLS Best XI selections, including three MLS MVPs: 
Christian Gómez (2006), Luciano Emilio (2007) and Dwayne De Rosario (2011). 
He has also had two goalkeepers of the year, Troy Perkins (2006) and Bill Hamid 

(2014), one defender of the year, Bobby Boswell (2006), and one rookie of the year, Andy Najar (2010). In 
addition to Najar, four other D.C. United players have also been named as rookie of the year finalists in six 
seasons: Chris Pontius (2009), Perry Kitchen (2011), Nick DeLeon (2012) and Steven Birnbaum (2014).  

Kasper joined D.C. United in 2002 and has continued the club’s winning tradition while building a deep 
and talented roster and expanding the club’s reach in player development. After coming on board as 
Technical Director, Kasper was named General Manager in 2007.  He was an integral force in the biggest 
single-season turnaround in Major League Soccer history in 2014, when the Black-and-Red finished atop 
the Eastern Conference for the first time since 2007. Following the 2014 season, Kasper was named Vice 
President of Soccer Operations in addition to his role as General Manager. 

Kasper has also overseen the dramatic growth and success of D.C. United’s youth development efforts, 
including the D.C. United Academy. He has been largely responsible for one of the strongest academy 
systems in Major League Soccer, bringing seven local products through the ranks to the First Team: Andy 
Najar, Bill Hamid, Ethan White, Conor Shanosky, Michael Seaton, Collin Martin and Jalen Robinson. Najar, 
who played for Honduras at the 2014 FIFA World Cup, was the first Homegrown player to be named MLS 
Rookie of the Year in 2010 and the first Homegrown player to permanently move to a European side when 
he was signed by Belgium’s R.S.C. Anderlecht in January 2013. Hamid was the first Homegrown player to 
be named MLS Goalkeeper of the Year in 2014.

Kasper has a vast array of soccer experience as a player, coach and front office executive. During his 
playing career, Kasper was a standout forward at the University of Maryland, earning All-ACC honors 
while also serving as a member of the U-20 U.S. Men’s National Team. He played professionally for 
the Milwaukee Wave (1989-90) and the Pittsburgh Stingers (1990-94) and transitioned into Duquesne 
University’s first-ever head coach. Kasper was named general manager of the Pittsburgh Riverhounds in 
1998 (USL-1). The following year, Kasper led the organization to the playoffs and to Organization of the Year 
honors.

Kasper lives in Ashburn, Va., with his wife, Lizzethe, and daughters, Alexandra and Isabella.

 

THE TEAM
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Ben Olsen
He ad Coach 

Ben Olsen is the longest-tenured Head Coach in D.C. United history, having 
served since the middle of the 2010 season. With Olsen on the sideline, the 
Black-and-Red have qualified for the MLS Cup Playoffs three times in the last 
four years, including back-to-back seasons in 2014-15, the first time since 2006-
07. In 2014, Olsen was named MLS Coach of the Year after helping guide the 
Black-and-Red to the biggest single-season turnaround in Major League Soccer 
history, finishing the regular season in first place in the Eastern Conference for 
the first time since 2007 and with the most points in team history. Olsen has 
led the Black-and-Red to double-digit victories in three of the last four seasons 
and is one of 20 coaches in league history with at least 60 victories.

Following his retirement as a player, Olsen's coaching career began in 2010 as an assistant under Curt 
Onalfo. Midway through the campaign, Olsen replaced Onalfo, making his debut as Interim Head Coach 
on Aug. 7 at New England. Olsen won his first match in charge on Aug. 22 against Philadelphia and was 
hired permanently on Nov. 29, 2010. At 33 years old he was the youngest coach in Major League Soccer. In 
2012, Olsen guided D.C. United to the MLS Cup Playoffs for the first time in five years and was named as a 
finalist for MLS Coach of the Year.

Olsen was among the club’s all-time leaders in several categories at the time of his retirement – second in 
games played (221), minutes played (17,098) and game-winning goals (13), third in assists (49) and seventh 
in goals (29). He won eight total trophies with D.C. United, including two MLS Cups (1999 & 2004). He was 
also a two-time All-Star (1998 & 1999), the 1998 MLS Rookie of the Year, the 1999 MLS Cup MVP, the 2003 
USSF Humanitarian of the Year and was named to the MLS Best XI in 2007.

Olsen also had an illustrious career with the U.S. Men’s National Team, earning 37 caps and scoring six 
goals. He was a member of the 2006 World Cup team and part of the team that reached the bronze medal 
game at the 2000 Sydney Olympics. Olsen made his full international debut against Australia on Nov. 6, 
1998, and scored his first goal against Chile on Feb. 21, 1999.

Prior to his professional career, Olsen spent three seasons at the University of Virginia from 1995-1997. 
During his time with the Cavaliers, the team posted a 56-8-8 record. The midfielder compiled 34 goals with 
41 assists and started and played every game (69) of his collegiate career. After his junior season, he was 
named the 1997 Soccer America Player of the Year and was a finalist for the Hermann Trophy. 

Zach Thornton
Director of Goalkeeping, Assistant Coach
Zach Thornton joined D.C. United before the 2015 MLS season from Villanova 
University, where he served as the Associate Head Coach for the Men's Soccer 
team from January 2013–January 2015. Prior to Villanova, Thornton volunteered 
his time at Loyola University for the 2012 season. He also holds a U.S. Soccer 
Federation National "B" Coaching License.

Thornton enjoyed an illustrious playing career, earning nine caps for the U.S. 
National Team, playing 16 season in MLS and for Portuguese giants Benfica 
from 2003-2004, where he won the Portuguese Cup. Thornton won one MLS 
Cup, four Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cups, one Supporters' Shield and was MLS 
runners-up in 2000 and 2003. He was a six-time MLS All-Star, earned MLS 

Goalkeeper of the Year honors twice, was named the MLS Comeback Player of the Year and was named to 
MLS Best XI twice.

He was also the Chicago Fire Team MVP in 2002, Chicago's Defensive Player of the Year in 2001 and '02 
and Chivas USA's Team MVP in 2009. Thornton was named as an alternate for both the 1996 Olympics and 
the 2002 World Cup.

Before playing professionally, Thornton was an NSCAA All-American at Loyola University for soccer in 
1993 and 1994, and earned All American Honor for lacrosse in 1994 and 1995. He was inducted into the 
university's Hall of Fame for both sports in 2003. At Essex Community College of Baltimore County, he 
was inducted into the NJCAA Soccer Hall of Fame in 2000, the Lacrosse Hall of Fame in 2015, and the 
CCBC Hall of Fame for both sports in 2012.

Chad Ashton
assistant coach
Chad Ashton joined D.C. United’s technical staff prior to the start of the 2007 
season. He currently serves as an Assistant Coach to Ben Olsen after holding 
the same position under Tom Soehn from 2007-2009. In 2010, Ashton served 
as the club’s Technical Director before a move back to the sidelines when Olsen 
was named Interim Head Coach midway through the 2010 season.

Ashton helped guide the team to the Supporters’ Shield in his first season in 
2007 and capture the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup in 2008 and 2013. He joined 
United after ten seasons as the Head Coach of men’s soccer at University of 
Denver, where he compiled a record of 85-85-14, ranking him as the second-

most winning coach in school history. In 2006, he was named Mountain Pacific Sports Federation Co-
Coach of the Year after guiding the Pioneers to an 11-5-2 record. It was his second Coach of the Year honor, 
having also won the award in 2004.

During the 1990s, Ashton played professionally with Colorado Foxes of the American Professional Soccer 
League, the Wichita Wings of the National Professional Soccer League and MLS’ Dallas Burn.

Ashton was a three-time All-ACC midfielder at the University of North Carolina and finished his collegiate 
career in 1989 as the Tarheels’ all-time leader in assists with 43, a record he still holds. Ashton also helped 
UNC to two NCAA tournament appearances, including a berth in the 1987 Final Four. In high school, he 
was selected as the Colorado High School Player of the Year in 1986.
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AMOS Magee
ASSISTANT COACH
Amos Magee joined D.C. United in 2014 as U-23 Head Coach and Assistant 
Coach to the First Team before moving solely to the First Team in 2015. Magee 
came to United after two seasons as the Head Coach of the Portland Timbers 
Reserves and Assistant Coach for the Timbers first team.

A native of St. Paul, Minn., Magee attended Wesleyan University and is the 
all-time leading scorer (35 goals and 85 points) for the Cardinals, as well as a 
member of the Wesleyan University Hall of Fame. After college, he played for 
United Soccer League (USL) side Minnesota Thunder for 12 seasons, becoming 
its all-time leading goal scorer (64) en route to being inducted in the USL Hall of 

Fame in 2008. After his time with the Thunder, he had several loan stints with Major League Soccer (MLS) 
sides Tampa Bay Mutiny and Chicago Fire.

Magee began his coaching career with the Minnesota Thunder in 2006, and in 2007 led the U.S. Maccabi 
squad to a gold medal in the 2007 Pan American Maccabiah in Buenos Aires, Argentina. In 2008, he was 
named Director of Soccer Development for the Portland Timbers, then a USL side, until being named Head 
Coach of the Timbers Reserves in 2011.

Dav y Arnaud
ASSISTANT COACH
Following his retirement on March 3, 2016, Davy Arnaud transitioned into a full-
time coach for D.C. United.  The 14-year MLS veteran is continuing his tenure 
with the Black-and-Red since his acquisition from the Montreal Impact after the 
2013 season.

Arnaud, who played for the Kansas City Wizards and Montreal Impact before 
United, is in the top ten of various MLS all-time records, including fifth in games 
played (351), sixth in minutes (28,471) and tied for seventh in starts (316).  He is 
also the most fouled player in the history of MLS, drawing the referee’s whistle 
746 times over his career.

Since becoming a regular starter in 2004 for the Wizards, who drafted him 50th overall in the 2002 MLS 
SuperDraft, Arnaud played in at least 22 matches every year and averaged over 25 starts a year. 

On June 7, 2003, Arnaud scored his first MLS goal against Tim Howard and the MetroStars in a 2-1 victory, 
and he recorded his 50th and final career goal in Portland on May 3, 2014.  He also scored the first ever 
goal in MLS play for the Montreal Impact on March 17, 2012.  

The passionate midfielder also earned seven caps with the U.S. Men's National Team, making his debut 
against Brazil on Sept. 9, 2007 at Soldier Field in Chicago.  He scored his first international goal against 
Haiti during the 2009 CONCACAF Gold Cup.

Arnaud lives in Northern Virginia with his wife, Stephanie and two children, Peyton and Brody.

Nol an Sheldon
Academy Director, U-11 and U-14 He ad Coach
Nolan Sheldon joined D.C. United in 2010 after spending three years as a staff coach for IMG Soccer 
Academy in Bradenton, Fla. He served as an Assistant Coach for the D.C. United's U-16 Development 
Academy team during the 2010-2011 season and was named the U-18 Developmental Academy Head 
Coach in 2012. Sheldon completed three season as U-18 Academy Head Coach and in summer 2014 was 
named Academy Director. In his role, Sheldon oversees the Academy program, including coach and player 
development.

Sheldon is originally from Moatsville, W.Va., but has been all over the East Coast for his playing and 
coaching career. Sheldon played for IMG Soccer Academy as a youth, attended and played college soccer 
at Wingate University in Wingate, N.C., and competed in the Premier Development League (PDL) with the 
Bradenton Academics. After his playing career, Sheldon began coaching and obtained his USSF A coaching 
license in 2009.

Sheldon completed and received the Elite Formation Coaching License (EFCL) through a partnership 
between MLS and the French Football Federation in 2014 and is currently participating in US Soccer's 
Academy Director's Course.

Sheldon lives in Bethesda, Md. with his wife Alexis, their daughter Emeline Jane, and son Peter Clarence.

David Sanford
Academy Oper ations Coordinator and U-12 He ad coach
David Sanford joined D.C. United full-time in 2013 as U-12 Head Coach and Operations Coordinator 
after spending two years as an assistant coach at the Catholic University of America (CUA). Prior to his 
experience at CUA, he served at D.C. United as an assistant coach with the U-18 and U-15 teams. He 
has also been involved with the club's camps and training programs since 2007. Sanford is originally from 
Fredericksburg, Va. He attended and played college soccer at James Madison University in Harrisonburg, 
Virginia. During college, Sanford also competed in the PDL for the Fredericksburg Gunners. After his 
playing career, Sanford began coaching and recently obtained his USSF B coaching license. Sanford lives in 
Alexandria, Va.

Tom Torres
U-18 He ad Coach
Tom Torres started his coaching career with D.C. United in 2007 working summer camps, training 
programs, and assisting with the U-18 Developmental Academy team. In 2009, Torres was involved in 
creating the D.C. United Pre-Academy program and was the Head Coach for the U-15 team. He stayed 
on in 2010 and became the Pre-Academy Manager, U-15 Head Coach, and an Assistant Coach for the 
U-18s and U-23s. In 2011, Torres was named the Head Coach of the U-16 Developmental Academy team, 
Head Youth Scout, Pre-Academy Manager and U-23 Assistant Coach. He is the current U-18 Development 
Academy Head Coach and Assistant for the U-23 team.

Torres grew up, played, and coached in the Washington, D.C. area. Torres played and graduated from 
Radford University and then played in USISL/PDL. He coached club and high school soccer while in college 
in 1995 and 1996, before he returned to the area and officially began a career in coaching in 1997 with the 
Arlington Soccer Association. In addition to his time in the local club scene, Torres coached at the high 
school level, within Virginia's State ODP team, and was the head coach for two years with the Northern 
Virginia Royals in the PDL until 2009.

Torres holds several advanced coaching licenses such as the NSCAA National and Advanced National 
Diploma with Distinction, a USSF A license, and a UEFA B license. He is currently representing D.C. 
United in Major League Soccer's partnership with the French Football Federation as a candidate in the Elite 
Formation Coaching License (EFCL), which will conclude in October 2016.

Torres lives in Burke, Va. with his wife Jennifer, who he met playing coed soccer and coaching in the same 
club. They have three children named Grady, Gabby, and Sebastian.
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John Bello
U-13 He ad Coach & He ad Youth Scout
John Bello joined D.C. United in the summer of 2013. He began as a camp staff coach working with all 
summer programming and would eventually be named as a Camp Site Director. Prior to the start of the 
Fall 2013 season he was named the U-13 Pre Academy Head Coach and has maintained the role for three 
consecutive seasons. Recently, Bello has begun overseeing the newly launched residential program, 
working in coordination with both the D.C United Academy and the Calverton School on a full time basis. 

Bello is originally from Milwaukee, Wis. but moved at a young age to Sarasota, Fl., where he began his 
playing career. Bello played for IMG Soccer Academy as a youth, attended and played at the College 
of Charleston in Charleston, S.C., and competed in the Premier Development League (PDL) with the 
Bradenton Academics. Upon finishing his undergraduate degree, Bello began coaching and has since 
obtained his USSF C coaching license in 2015.

Bello lives in Washington, D.C. with his wife Martha and dog Toby.

Gus Teren
U-15 He ad Coach
Gus Teren joined D.C. United in 2014 after spending two years as a coach at Pipeline Soccer Club in 
Baltimore, Md., in addition to working as a coach for the Maryland Olympic Development Program. He 
served as an Assistant Coach for the Academy's U-13 and U-14 teams for the 2014 - 2015 season. In 
addition to his responsibilities with the U-15 team, he holds the position of Coordinator of Camps and 
Training Programs.

Teren is originally from Nashville, Tenn. and spent the latter years of his high school career at the IMG 
Soccer Academy in Bradenton, Fla. He attended the College of Charleston in Charleston, S.C. and also 
competed in the Premier Development League (PDL) with the Bradenton Academics, as well as the 
Nashville Metros. Upon the conclusion of his playing career, Teren began coaching and currently holds a 
National USSF B coaching license.

Teren lives just outside of Annapolis, Md. with his wife Leslie and their son Tavi.

Zach Thornton
Director of Goalkeepers
Zach Thornton joined D.C. United before the 2015 MLS season as Director of Goalkeeping and assistant 
coach from Villanova University, where he served as the Associate Head Coach for the Men's Soccer team 
from January 2013–January 2015. Prior to Villanova, Thornton volunteered his time at Loyola University for 
the 2012 season. He also holds a U.S. Soccer Federation National "B" Coaching License.

Thornton enjoyed an illustrious playing career, earning nine caps for the U.S. National Team, playing 16 
season in MLS and for the Portuguese giant Benfica from 2003-2004, where he won the Portuguese Cup. 
Thornton won one MLS Cup, four Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cups, one Supporters' Shield and was MLS 
runners-up in 2000 and 2003. He was a six-time MLS All-Star, earned MLS Goalkeeper of the Year honors 
twice, was named the MLS Comeback Player of the Year and was named to MLS Best XI twice.

He was also the Chicago Fire Team MVP in 2002, Chicago's Defensive Player of the Year in 2001 and '02 
and Chivas USA's Team MVP in 2009. Thornton was named as an alternate for both the 1996 Olympics and 
the 2002 World Cup.

Before playing professionally, Thornton was an NSCAA All-American at Loyola University for soccer in 
1993 and 1994, and earned All American Honor for lacrosse in 1994 and 1995. He was inducted into the 
university's Hall of Fame for both sports in 2003. At Essex Community College of Baltimore County, he 
was inducted into the NJCAA Soccer Hall of Fame in 2000, the Lacrosse Hall of Fame in 2015, and the 
CCBC Hall of Fame for both sports in 2012.
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2016 D.C. UNITED ROSTER — Numerical

# Name POS HT WT DOB Age Birthplace Hometown College Status Twitter Pronunciation Previous Club

2 Taylor Kemp D 5'11" 153 7/23/90 25 Highlands Ranch, Colo. Highlands Ranch, Colo. Univ. of Maryland @tkemp02 D.C. United

4 Markus Halsti M 6'1" 185 3/19/84 31 Helsinki, Finland Helsinki, Finland — INT @halstinho HALL-stee D.C. United

5 Sean Franklin D 5'10" 160 3/21/85 30 Panorama City, Calif. Panorama City, Calif. Cal State U. Northridge @sfranklin5 D.C. United

6 Kofi Opare D 6'2" 190 10/12/90 25 Mampong, Ghana Niagara Falls, Ontario Michigan @kofiopare6 CO-fee oh-PAR-ee D.C. United

7 Marcelo M 5'10" 155 10/16/81 34 São Paulo, Brazil São Paulo, Brazil — GC @marcelosarvas sahr-VIS Colorado Rapids

9 Álvaro Saborío F 6'0" 170 3/25/82 33 San Carlos, Costa Rica San Carlos, Costa Rica — GC @al_Saborío Al-vuh-ro sabb-oh-REE-oh D.C. United

10 Fabián Espíndola F 5'9" 160 5/4/85 30 San Luis, Argentina San Luis, Argentina — GC/DP — ah-bee-AHN es-SPEEN-doh-lah D.C. United

11 Luciano Acosta M/F 5'3" 130 5/31/94 21 Buenos Aires, Argentina Buenos Aires, Argentina — INT @luchoacosta94 loo-SYAH-no uh-KOHS'-tuh Boca Juniors
(on loan to Estudiantes de la Plata)

12 Patrick Nyarko M/F 6'0" 160 1/15/86 30 Kumasi, Ghana Kumasi, Ghana Virginia Tech GC @pattyberron knee-YAH-koh Chicago Fire

13 Lamar Neagle M/F 5'11" 165 5/7/87 28 Federal Way, Wa. Federal Way, Wa. UNLV @lamarneagle NAY-gull Seattle Sounders

14 Nick DeLeon M/F 5'10" 170 7/17/90 25 Phoenix, Ariz. Phoenix, Ariz. Louisville @nickdeleon7 de-le-ON D.C. United

15 Steven Birnbaum D 6'1" 180 1/23/91 25 Irvine, Calif. Irvine, Calif. Cal @stevenbirnbaum BURN-bawm D.C. United

16 Paul Clowes M/F 5'9" 150 12/27/93 22 Manchester, England Cheshire, England Clemson INT @paulclowes6 CLOWSE Clemson

17 Miguel Aguilar M/F 5'9" 172 8/30/93 21 Ciudad Juarez, Mexico Sacremento, Calif. Univ. of San Francisco INT @maaguilar17 AH-gee-lar D.C. United

18 Chris Rolfe M/F 5'8" 155 1/17/83 33 Kettering, Ohio Kettering, Ohio Dayton @chrisrolfe17 Rolf D.C. United

20 Jalen Robinson D 5'9" 145 5/8/94 21 Catonsville, Md. Catonsville, Md. Wake Forest HG @jayybird15 D.C. United

22 Chris Korb D 5'9" 160 10/8/87 28 Cleveland, Ohio Cleveland, Ohio Akron — D.C. United

25 Jared Jeffrey M 5'11" 165 6/14/90 25 Richardson, Texas Richardson, Texas — @jaredjeffrey614 D.C. United

26 Rob Vincent M 5'10" 175 10/26/90 25 Liverpool, England Liverpool, England Univ. of Charleston, WV GC @rv__17 PGH Riverhounds (USL)

27 Collin Martin M 5'11" 150 11/9/94 21 Chevy Chase, Md. Chevy Chase, Md. Wake Forest HG @martcw12 D.C. United

28 Bill Hamid GK 6'3" 225 11/25/90 25 Annadale, Va. Annadale, Va. — HG @billhamid28 ha-MEED D.C. United

30 Charlie Horton GK 6'5" 220 9/14/94 21 London, England Cleveland, Ohio — @charlie_horton1 Leeds United FC

32 Bobby Boswell D 6'2" 185 3/15/83 32 Austin, Texas Tampa, Fla. Florida International Univ. @bobbyboswell D.C. United

33 Julian Büscher M 5'10" 170 4/22/93 22 Dolmen, Germany Dolmen, Germany Syracuse GA/INT @julianbuscher BOO-sher Syracuse

34 Luke Mishu D 6'0" 180 6/26/91 24 Knoxville, Tenn. Knoxville, Tenn. Notre Dame @lukemishu MEE-shoo D.C. United

41 Andrea Mancini M/F 5'10" 174 8/13/92 23 Genoa, Italy Genoa, Italy — INT @AndreaMancini52 an DREY ah mahn-CHEE-ni Szombathely (Hungary)

48 Travis Worra GK 6'3" 175 4/9/93 22 Lancaster, Pa. Lancaster, Pa. Univ. of New Hampshire @travworra1 WORE-uh D.C. United

50 Andrew Dykstra GK 6'4" 195 1/2/86 30 Honolulu, Hawaii Woodbridge, VA Virginia Commonwealth — DIKES-truh D.C. United
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2016 D.C. UNITED ROSTER — Alphabetical

LAST, FIRST # POS HT WT DOB Age Birthplace Hometown College Status Twitter Pronunciation Previous Club

Acosta, Luciano 11 M/F 5'3" 130 5/31/94 21 Buenos Aires, Argentina Buenos Aires, Argentina — INT @luchoacosta94 loo-SYAH-no uh-KOHS'-tuh Boca Juniors
(on loan to Estudiantes de la Plata)

Aguilar, Miguel 17 M/F 5'9" 172 8/30/93 21 Ciudad Juarez, Mexico Sacremento, Calif. Univ. of San Francisco INT @maaguilar17 AH-gee-lar D.C. United

Birnbaum, Steven 15 D 6'1" 180 1/23/91 25 Irvine, Calif. Irvine, Calif. Cal @stevenbirnbaum BURN-bawm D.C. United

Boswell, Bobby 32 D 6'2" 185 3/15/83 32 Austin, Texas Tampa, Fla. Florida International Univ. @bobbyboswell D.C. United

Büscher, Julian 33 M 5'10" 170 4/22/93 22 Dolmen, Germany Dolmen, Germany Syracuse GA/INT @julianbuscher BOO-sher Syracuse

Clowes, Paul 16 M/F 5'9" 150 12/27/93 22 Manchester, England Cheshire, England Clemson INT @paulclowes6 CLOWSE Clemson

DeLeon, Nick 14 M/F 5'10" 170 7/17/90 25 Phoenix, Ariz. Phoenix, Ariz. Louisville @nickdeleon7 de-le-ON D.C. United

Dykstra, Andrew 50 GK 6'4" 195 1/2/86 30 Honolulu, Hawaii Woodbridge, VA Virginia Commonwealth — DIKES-truh D.C. United

Espíndola, Fabián 10 F 5'9" 160 5/4/85 30 San Luis, Argentina San Luis, Argentina — GC/DP — ah-bee-AHN es-SPEEN-doh-lah D.C. United

Franklin, Sean 5 D 5'10" 160 3/21/85 30 Panorama City, Calif. Panorama City, Calif. Cal State U. Northridge @sfranklin5 D.C. United

Halsti, Markus 4 M 6'1" 185 3/19/84 31 Helsinki, Finland Helsinki, Finland — INT @halstinho HALL-stee D.C. United

Hamid, Bill 28 GK 6'3" 225 11/25/90 25 Annadale, Va. Annadale, Va. — HG @billhamid28 ha-MEED D.C. United

Horton, Charlie 30 GK 6'5" 220 9/14/94 21 London, England Cleveland, Ohio — @charlie_horton1 Leeds United FC

Jeffrey, Jared 25 M 5'11" 165 6/14/90 25 Richardson, Texas Richardson, Texas — @jaredjeffrey614 D.C. United

Kemp, Taylor 2 D 5'11" 153 7/23/90 25 Highlands Ranch, Colo. Highlands Ranch, Colo. Univ. of Maryland @tkemp02 D.C. United

Korb, Chris 22 D 5'9" 160 10/8/87 28 Cleveland, Ohio Cleveland, Ohio Akron — D.C. United

Mancini, Andrea 41 M/F 5'10 174 8/13/92 23 Genoa, Italy Genoa, Italy — INT @andreamancini52 an DREY ah mahn-CHEE-ni Szombathely (Hungary)

Martin, Collin 27 M 5'11" 150 11/9/94 21 Chevy Chase, Md. Chevy Chase, Md. Wake Forest HG @martcw12 D.C. United

Mishu, Luke 34 D 6'0" 180 6/26/91 24 Knoxville, Tenn. Knoxville, Tenn. Notre Dame @lukemishu MEE-shoo D.C. United

Neagle, Lamar 13 M/F 5'11" 165 5/7/87 28 Federal Way, Wa. Federal Way, Wa. UNLV @lamarneagle NAY-gull Seattle Sounders

Nyarko, Patrick 12 M/F 6'0" 160 1/15/86 30 Kumasi, Ghana Kumasi, Ghana Virginia Tech GC @pattyberron knee-YAH-koh Chicago Fire

Opare, Kofi 6 D 6'2" 190 10/12/90 25 Mampong, Ghana Niagara Falls, Ontario Michigan @kofiopare6 CO-fee oh-PAR-ee D.C. United

Robinson, Jalen 20 D 5'9" 145 5/8/94 21 Catonsville, Md. Catonsville, Md. Wake Forest HG @jayybird15 D.C. United

Rolfe, Chris 18 M/F 5'8" 155 1/17/83 33 Kettering, Ohio Kettering, Ohio Dayton @chrisrolfe17 Rolf D.C. United

Saborío, Álvaro 9 F 6'0" 170 3/25/82 33 San Carlos, Costa Rica San Carlos, Costa Rica — GC @al_Saborío Al-vuh-ro sabb-oh-REE-oh D.C. United

Sarvas, Marcelo 7 M 5'10" 155 10/16/81 34 São Paulo, Brazil São Paulo, Brazil — GC @marcelosarvas sahr-VIS Colorado Rapids

Vincent, Rob 26 M 5'10" 175 10/26/90 25 Liverpool, England Liverpool, England Univ. of Charleston, WV GC @rv__17 PGH Riverhounds (USL)

Worra, Travis 48 GK 6'3" 175 4/9/93 22 Lancaster, Pa. Lancaster, Pa. Univ. of New Hampshire @travworra1 WORE-uh D.C. United
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Luciano Acosta #11  International

H. 5’ 3” | W. 130 | POS. M/F | DOB 5.3.94 | @luchoacosta94

ACQUIRED
Loaned from Boca Juniors on Feb. 15, 2016.

PRE VIOUS Exp erience
A creative midfielder, Acosta played for Boca Juniors in the 2013-14 season, 
recording two goals in 25 appearances with the club. The 21-year-old was sent 
on loan to fellow Argentine Primera side Estudiantes de la Plata, playing 27 
times and recording 11 starts.

Miguel Aguil ar #17  International

H. 5’ 9” | W. 172 | POS. M | DOB 8.30.93 | @maaguilar17

ACQUIRED
Selected in the first round (17th overall) of the 2015 MLS SuperDraft.

ML S E XPERIENCE
2015: D.C. United’s top college draft pick made his Black-and-Red debut off the 
bench in the 2014-15 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League quarterfinals 
at Alajuelense in Costa Rica and then made his MLS debut in United’s season-
opening 1-0 win over Montreal on March 7. Aguilar made his first MLS start in a 
1-0 loss at Philadelphia on May 17. He also made two appearances in the Lamar 

Hunt U.S. Open Cup, registering his first assist in a 2-1 loss at Philadelphia on June 30. Aguilar made four 
starts in the group stage of the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League, scoring the lone goal 
in a 1-0 win over Árabe Unido in Panama and in a 3-0 win at RFK Stadium against Jamaican side Montego 
Bay United. He appeared twice off the bench in the Audi 2015 MLS Cup Playoffs.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2011-14: Aguilar was a four-year standout at the University of San Francisco, where he had 15 goals and 
nine assists in 72 games. In his senior season he was named 2014 All-West Coast Conference First Team 
as well as earning NSCAA All-Far West Region Second Team Honors. In his three previous years he was 
named All-West Coast Conference Second Team and during his freshman season he led the Dons in goals 
(5) and assists (3).

YOUTH E XPERIENCE
Considered one of the best high school players to ever come out of Sacramento, Aguilar helped lead 
Encina Prep to back-to-back CIF Sac-Joaquin Section Division VI Championships in 2009 and 2010. Named 
to the All-Sierra Delta League team after senior season, and competed at the club level for the Capital 
Athletic Soccer Academy BOCA '92 team.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2015	 D.C. United	 17	 4	 528	 0	 0	 4	 0	 9	 13	 2	 2	 1	 0
Career Totals	 17	 4	 528	 0	 0	 4	 0	 9	 13	 2	 2	 1	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

STEVEN BIRNBAUM #15
H. 6’ 1” | W. 180 | POS. D | DOB 1.23.91 | @stevenbirnbaum

ACQUIRED
Selected in the first round (2nd overall) of the 2014 MLS SuperDraft.

ML S Exp erience
2015: The 2014 MLS 
Rookie of the Year 
finalist made 22 
appearances (21 starts) 

in his second MLS season and scored the first 
goals of his career. He scored for the first time at 
Alajuelense in Costa Rica in the quarterfinals of 
the 2014-15 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League. Birnbaum also scored his first career 
regular season goal against Toronto FC on June 
6, then tallied a game-tying goal in a 1-1 draw at 
Colorado on Sept. 12. He also made appearances 
in the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup and the 2015-16 
Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League.

2014: After starting the year as a reserve, Birnbaum 
finished the season as an MLS Rookie of the 
Year finalist. He started in the final 21 games for 
United, replacing the injured Jeff Parke on June 7 
in a match against the Columbus Crew at FedEx 
Field. The Irvine, Calif. native became the fifth D.C. 
United Rookie of the Year finalist in six seasons, 
joining Chris Pontius (2009 finalist), Andy Najar 
(2010 Rookie of the Year), Perry Kitchen (2011 
finalist) and Nick DeLeon (2012 finalist).

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2013: Birnbaum was one of three team captains 
for Cal. He was a Missouri Athletic Club Herman 
Trophy Semifinalist and Soccer News Net College 
Boot Player of the Year Finalist. He was named 
an NSCAA First Team All-American and a College 
Soccer News First Team All-American. He made 
the NSCAA First Team All-Far-West Team, the All 
Pac-12 First Team and was a Pac-12 All-Academic 
honorable mention. He started and played 19 
games at central defense for the Bears, finishing 

the season with 10 goals and one assist. Birnbaum 
helped lead the Bears to the NCAA Tournament 
quarterfinals.

2012: Birnbaum was named a preseason All-
American by College Soccer News, but played just 
two games for the Bears due to injury. He was 
redshirted for the season.

2011: Birnbaum was a co-captain during his junior 
season and started in 16 games for the Bears. 
He earned a spot on the All-Pac-12 First Team and 
garnered a Pac-12 All-Academic honorable mention.

2010: Birnbaum started in all 20 games for the 
Bears and finished the season with one goal and 
five assists. He received a Pac-10 All-Academic 
honorable mention.

2009: Birnbaum made eight starts as a true 
freshman, the most in school history at that time. 
He appeared in 17 games.

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2015: Birnbaum was called into the senior U.S. 
Men’s National Team for the first time in January 
and made his debut on Jan. 28, starting and playing 
90 minutes in a 3-2 defeat at Chile.

YOUTH INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
Birnbaum competed for the U.S. U-18 and U-20 
National Team squads in tournaments in Portugal 
and Mexico in 2008. He was a part of the U.S. 
squad that competed against Manchester United 
in the 2008 Milk Cup Final. Birnbaum won a silver 
medal with the U.S. team in the 2012 Pan Am 
Maccabi Games in Brazil.

REGULAR SEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2014	 D.C. United	 21	 21	 1890	 0	 0	 11	 1	 10	 14	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 22	 21	 1822	 2	 0	 14	 5	 29	 21	 2	 1	 5	 0
Career Totals	 43	 42	 3712	 2	 0	 25	 6	 39	 35	 2	 1	 5	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 180	 0	 1	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 5	 5	 450	 0	 1	 1	 0	 12	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
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ML S E XPERIENCE
2015: Boswell continued to be the steadiest 
presence on the Black-and-Red back line, starting 
33 of 34 regular season games, leading the team 
and third in MLS in minutes played (2,795). He 
made his 300th MLS appearance against Sporting 
Kansas City on May 9, and during the season 
became fifth all-time among field players in MLS 
starts and minutes played. Boswell scored the 
game-tying goal in a 2-1 win at Vancouver on April 
25 and in a 4-0 win over Chicago on Oct. 18.

2014: Boswell returned to D.C., where he began his 
MLS career, after six seasons in Houston. Boswell 
was named team captain and the team’s Defender 
of the Year, selected to the MLS All-Star Game, 
named to the MLS Best XI and as a finalist for MLS 
Defender of the Year. He finished with one goal and 
three assists, starting a career-high 34 games – one 
of only three field players in MLS to start every 
regular season match – for a Black-and-Red defense 
that finished tied for first in goals against average 
(1.09) and allowed the fewest goals at home in MLS 
en route to the top seed in the Eastern Conference 
in the 2014 MLS Cup Playoffs.

2013: (Houston) Boswell made the MLS Team 
of the Week (Weeks 1, 10). Besides a two game 
suspension in mid-May, he played every game of 
the 2013 season. He earned his first assist of the 
season on a play to Giles Barnes in a 1-0 victory 
over the LA Galaxy on May 5. In CONCACAF 
Champions League play, he scored the closing goal 
on a header in a 2-0 win vs. W Connection on Sept. 
25. In the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup, he played 
90 minutes in 3-0 loss at FC Dallas on June 12 and 
played 90 minutes in 2-0 Open Cup win over FC 
Tucson on May 29. 

2012: (Houston) Boswell led Dynamo field players 
with a career-high in regular season minutes 
(2,930). He set career-highs in games played 
(33) and games started (33). Boswell played full 

time in 37 consecutive MLS matches (3,380 
consecutive minutes, including playoffs) before 
exiting Houston’s 1-0 win in the 74th minute with a 
stomach virus on Sept. 6. He made his 200th MLS 
appearance vs. D.C. United on May 12. He made 
his 150th Dynamo appearance in all competitions 
in a 2-0 loss at Seattle on March 23, becoming the 
fifth Dynamo to reach 150. In the MLS Playoffs, he 
played 90 minutes in all six games. In the Open 
Cup, he started and played 75 minutes in a 1-0 
third round loss to San Antonio. In CONCACAF 
Champions League play, he played 90 minutes in 
both legs of a 3-1 aggregate series quarterfinal loss 
to Santos Laguna on March 5 and March 13. He 
started and played 90 minutes in a 3-1 win at C.D. FAS.

2011: (Houston) Boswell scored a career-high five 
goals, tied for the team lead, and added one assist 
in 28 appearances at center back (27 starts). He 
scored in consecutive games on Aug. 17 and Aug. 
20 to earn MLS Player of the Week honors from 
the website Soccer By Ives. In the MLS Playoffs, 
Boswell and the Dynamo reached the MLS Cup 
Final with three consecutive wins, including back-
to-back shutouts. In Open Cup play, Boswell wore 
the captain's armband and played all 120 minutes in 
a 1-0 overtime loss vs. KC on April 6. The Dynamo 
were eliminated in the qualifying round. In MLS 
Reserve League play, Boswell made his first 
reserve appearance and played all 90 minutes in 
3-2 loss vs. Dallas on May 29. 

2010: (Houston) Boswell started in 26 of 30 league 
games at center back, including nine starts as 
captain. He was named the Dynamo Defender of 
the Year for the second time in three seasons. He 
made back-to-back diving stops inside the six-yard 
box in a 4-3 loss at Kansas City on Sept. 22, earning 
him the Dynamo's Save of the Year. Boswell did 
not appear in Open Cup play, but appeared in all 
four matches of SuperLiga play, making two starts. 
He played the final 21 minutes of a 4-0 Dynamo 
Charities Cup win vs. Aguila on June 19. 

BOBBY BOSWELL #32
H 6’ 2” | W. 185 | POS. D | DOB 3.15.83 | @bobbyboswell

ACQUIRED
Signed in Stage 1 of the 2013 Major League Soccer Re-Entry Draft.

2015 SEA SON
Boswell continued to be the steadiest presence in the Black-and-Red defense 
following a 2014 season in which he was one of three field players to start all 
34 MLS regular season matches. He made his 300th MLS appearance against 
Sporting Kansas City on May 9, and during the season became fifth all-time among 
field players in MLS starts and minutes played. Boswell scored the game-tying goal 
in a 2-1 win at Vancouver on April 25 and in a 4-0 win over Chicago on Oct. 18. 

2009: (Houston) Boswell started 29 of 30 games 
at center back for the Dynamo. His play helped 
Houston tie for the league's lowest goals-against 
total. In the MLS Playoffs, Boswell played all 
330 minutes of three playoff games. In 2008-09 
CONCACAF Champions League play, Boswell 
scored the first goal of Dynamo's 2009 season 
with a header in the first leg of the quarterfinal vs. 
Atlante on Feb. 24. In ’09-’10 Champions League 
play, Boswell appeared in five games, making 
three starts. In the Open Cup, Boswell wore the 
captain's armband for the first time and marshaled 
the back line to a 2-0 shutout win at Austin on July 
1. He again served as captain and scored a goal in a 
4-0 quarterfinal win at Charleston on July 7.

2008: (Houston) Boswell was acquired in the 
offseason from D.C. United. He became the 
Dynamo's most consistent performer at center 
back, earning Dynamo Defender of the Year, Fans' 
Choice Award winner, and Iron Man of the Year 
honors. Boswell led the team with 43 starts in 
43 games played. He scored his first Dynamo 
goal, and first goal since May 27, 2006, on a 
game-winning header in a 2-1 win at Chicago on 
May 17. He made his 100th career MLS start on 
Aug. 31 against Chicago. In the MLS Playoffs, 
he played all 180 minutes of the series vs. New 
York. In Champions’ Cup competition, he played 
every minute of the first three games, but 
was suspended for the semifinal second leg at 
Deportivo Saprissa on April 9. He also played 
every minute of the SuperLiga tournament. In 
CONCACAF Champions’ League play, he started 
and played 90 minutes in four of six games.

2007: Boswell saw time in 23 games with D.C. 
United. He was an instrumental part of a defense 
that gave up the third-fewest goals in MLS (34).

2006: Boswell was named the MLS Defender of 
the Year, an MLS All-Star, and to the MLS Best 
XI team. Boswell continued to build off of his 
tremendous rookie season, establishing himself 
as a permanent and critical member of the D.C. 
United backline. Boswell anchored one of the best 
defenses in the league. United allowed only 38 
goals in 2006, the second fewest in MLS. Boswell 
started each of the 30 games played in and chipped 
in a goal and an assist.

2005: Boswell earned a developmental contract 
with D.C. United as an undrafted free agent during 
pre-season. He quickly became a starter once 
the season began, making 26 starts while being 
upgraded to a senior roster spot. Boswell scored 
three goals, including two game-winners, and 
added one assist. His first career goal was the 
decisive tally in a 4-3 win vs. Chicago on June 15.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE

2001-04: Had 12 goals and seven assists in 72 
appearances for Florida International. As a senior, 
was first team All-South Region, All-Atlantic Soccer 
Conference, and the team co-captain as the Golden 
Panthers won third consecutive ASC title. 

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
Boswell has three caps with the United States 
international team. In 2007, he started and played 
89 minutes in a 3-1 win over Denmark on Jan. 20. 
He was named to the U.S. roster for the prestigious 
Copa America and played the full 90 minutes in the 
final group game, a 1-0 loss to Colombia on July 5. 
In 2006, Boswell made his international debut as a 
substitute in a 4-0 win over Guatemala on Feb. 19. 

HONORS
2014:	 MLS Best XI 
	 MLS All-Star 
	 D.C. United Defender of the Year 
	 MLS Defender of the Year Finalist

2012:	 Houston Dynamo Defender of the Year

2010:	 Houston Dynamo Defender of the Year

2008:	 Houston Dynamo Defender of the Year 
	 Fans' Choice Award 
	 Iron Man of the Year

2006:	 MLS Defender of the Year 
	 MLS Best XI 
	 MLS All-Star 
	 Best XI

[ Statistics on following page ]
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2005	 D.C. United	 27	 26	 2344	 3	 1	 12	 6	 32	 12	 0	 0	 6	 0
2006	 D.C. United	 30	 30	 2700	 1	 1	 5	 4	 32	 15	 0	 0	 8	 0
2007	 D.C. United	 23	 22	 1963	 0	 2	 7	 2	 42	 4	 0	 0	 5	 1
2008	 Houston	 29	 29	 2610	 1	 1	 15	 3	 40	 11	 0	 0	 6	 0
2009	 Houston	 29	 29	 2565	 1	 0	 16	 4	 29	 13	 1	 0	 7	 0
2010	 Houston	 26	 26	 2277	 0	 1	 2	 0	 16	 5	 0	 0	 5	 1
2011	 Houston	 28	 27	 2460	 5	 1	 22	 10	 20	 18	 1	 0	 6	 0
2012	 Houston	 33	 33	 2930	 2	 1	 20	 7	 22	 15	 0	 0	 4	 0
2013	 Houston	 32	 32	 2830	 0	 1	 16	 3	 29	 15	 1	 0	 3	 1
2014	 D.C. United	 34	 34	 3045	 1	 3	 19	 5	 36	 11	 1	 0	 2	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 34	 33	 2975	 2	 0	 20	 4	 21	 14	 1	 0	 5	 0
Career Totals	 325	 321	 28699	 16	 12	 154	 48	 319	 133	 5	 0	 57	 3

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2005	 D.C. United	 1	 0	  85	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2006	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
2007	 D.C. United	 1	 1	  59	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2008	 Houston	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2009	 Houston	 3	 3	 330	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
2011	 Houston	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0
2012	 Houston	 6	 6	 540	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
2013	 Houston	 5	 5	 480	 0	 0	 3	 1	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 29	 28	 2664	 0	 0	 6	 2	 26	 21	 0	 0	 4	 0

Paul Clowes #16  International

H. 5’ 9” | W. 150 | POS. M | DOB 12.27.93 | @paulclowes6

ACQUIRED
D.C. United selected Clowes with the 32nd overall pick in the 2016 MLS 
SuperDraft following a trade with Orlando City SC in which United received 
Targeted Allocation Money and the 32nd pick, and Orlando received the 13th 
overall pick.

College Exp erience
2015: 24 Games Played (24 Starts), 2 Goals, 1 Assists at Clemson University. MAC 
Hermann Semifinalist. NSCAA Second Team All-America. NSCAA First 

Team All-South Region. First Team All-ACC.

2014: 21 Games Played (21 Starts), 2 Goals, 5 Assists. ACC Tournament MVP. Second Team All-ACC. 
TopDrawerSoccer.com Postseason Top 100. TopDrawerSoccer.com ACC Top 20. Clemson Dean’s List in Fall 2014.

2013: 21 Games Played (18 Starts), 0 Goals, 2 Assists

2012: 20 Games Played (19 Starts), 0 Goals, 3 Assists

Youth Exp erience
Played for Manchester City from ages 6-18, including two years as a scholar/apprentice and one as team 
captain (2011/2012). He made reserve appearances in 2010/11 and 2011/12 seasons. Clowes participated in the 
Adidas NextGen series.

Julian Büscher #33  Intl. / Gen. Adidas 

H. 5’ 10” | W. 170 | POS. M | DOB 4.22.93 | @julianbuscher

ACQUIRED
Announced as part of Generation adidas on Jan. 7, 2016. Following a trade with 
Sporting Kansas City, D.C. United received the 11th overall pick in the 2016 MLS 
SuperDraft in exchange for Targeted Allocation Money, with which they selected 
Büscher.

College Exp erience
2015: Syracuse University: 25 Games Played (25 Starts), 8 Goals, 11 Assists College 
Soccer News’ All-America First Team. TopDrawerSoccer.com Best XI. MAC Hermann 

Award semifinalist. Eighth in NCAA in assists. All-ACC First Team and ACC All-Tournament Team

2014: Syracuse University: 20 Games Played (20 Starts), 0 Goals, 6 Assists. All-ACC Second Team and ACC 
All-Freshman Team.

Youth Exp erience
Member of U-16 and U-18 German national teams. Competed for VFL Bochum, Preussen Muenster and 
Sportfreunde Lotte at youth level. Named the top midfield player in U-19 German Bundesliga in 2011-12.
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NICK DELEON #14
H. 5’ 10” | W. 170 | POS. M | DOB 7.17.90 | @nickdeleon7

ACQUIRED
Selected in the first round (7th overall) of the 2012 MLS SuperDraft.

ML S Exp erience
2015: DeLeon was a 
reliable and influential 
piece in the midfield 
once again, with the 

ability to produce both offensive bursts and stalwart 
defensive efforts. He finished 2015 with two goals 
and matched his career-high with five assists in 
29 regular season appearances (25 starts). He 
logged the game-winning assist in a 1-0 win over 
Los Angeles on Mar. 28 as well as assists in a 3-1 
win over Chicago on June 3 and a 2-1 against New 
England on June 21. DeLeon had a goal and an 
assist in a 3-2 win over Philadelphia on July 26, and 
he scored in a 6-4 win vs. Real Salt Lake on Aug. 1 - 
a goal which went on to be nominated for MLS Goal 
of the Year. He also scored in overtime in a 3-1 win 
over Pittsburgh in the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup. 
DeLeon made his 100th regular season appearance 
and start during the season. DeLeon played a full 90 
minutes in each of D.C. United’s three matches in 
the Audi 2015 MLS Cup Playoffs and had an assist 
on the team’s game-winning goal against New 
England in the Knockout Round. 

2014: DeLeon returned to form in his third year with 
D.C. United, logging a career-high 31 games (30 
starts). He scored two goals and notched a career-
high five assists, scoring in a 4-2 win at Montreal 
on June 11 and in a 2-1 win at Toronto on July 5. He 
scored in the second leg of D.C. United’s Eastern 
Conference semifinal series against New York.

2013: DeLeon's sophomore year got off to a slower 
start. After suffering a hamstring strain against the 
Columbus Crew at RFK Stadium on March 23, the 
talented midfielder was sidelined for 6 1/2 weeks. 
He quickly regained his fitness and worked his 
way back into the starting lineup, trying to help a 
struggling Black-and-Red offense. DeLeon netted 
his first goal of the year in the U.S. Open Cup 
semifinal round against the Chicago Fire at Toyota 
Park on Aug. 7. His first strike helped United to a 
2-0 victory over the home side. His first MLS tally 
came on Aug. 31 against the New York Red Bulls 
at Red Bull Arena; DeLeon evened the score, but 
the Black-and-Red would go on to lose 2-1. On Oct. 
12, the dynamic attacker hit a rocket against the 
Philadelphia Union, ultimately earning D.C. United 
Goal of the Year.

2012: DeLeon’s rookie campaign earned him MLS 
Rookie of the Year runner-up, United’s fourth finalist 
for the award in as many seasons. DeLeon made 
an immediate impact in his inaugural professional 
campaign, scoring his first MLS goal 13 minutes into 
his first appearance on March 18, 2012 in a 3-1 loss 
to the LA Galaxy. DeLeon went on to tally six strikes 
in his first season, breaking D.C. United’s rookie 
goal-scoring record previously held by Santino 
Quaranta (2001), Freddy Adu (2004) and Andy Najar 
(2010). He also added four assists in his freshman 
season. During the Black-and-Red’s first playoff run 
since 2007, DeLeon notched two additional goals, 
including the match-winner (and series-clincher) in 
the 88th minute against the New York Red Bulls in 
Leg 2 of the Eastern Conference semifinals.

 
COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2011: With Louisville, DeLeon ranked second on 
the team in scoring with six goals and six assists, 
starting every match during his senior season. 
The Phoenix native led the team with 76 shots. He 
finished the year with two game-winners, including 
one in overtime against Bradley in the 2011 NCAA 
College Cup. In addition to earning All-Great Lakes 
Region and All-Big East First Team honors for the 
second straight year, DeLeon was the only Cardinal 
selected to the Big East All-Tournament Team.

2010: DeLeon started in all 24 games for Louisville, 
earning All-Big East honors in his first season with 
the Cardinals. He finished his junior campaign tied 
for second on the team in scoring with eight goals 
and three assists, as well as leading the team with 
71 shots and four game-winning goals. Among his 
other honors were Big East Offensive Player of the 
Week, and two appearances on TopDrawerSoccer.
com’s Team of the Week. DeLeon was also named 
to the 2010 All-Big East Conference First Team.

2009: DeLeon scored two goals and recorded 
two assists in 12 matches (nine starts) during his 
sophomore season at UNLV. He also recorded 19 
shots, including nine on goal, and earned All-MPSF 
honorable mention honors.

2008: In his first season at UNLV, DeLeon saw 
action in 18 matches, starting 12 of those contests. 
He was tied for second on the team with three 
assists and earned Second Team All-MPSF honors 
as a freshman.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2012	 D.C. United	 28	 25	 2175	 6	 4	 44	 22	 25	 29	 6	 45	 0	 0
2013	 D.C. United	 25	 23	 1912	 2	 1	 37	 13	 13	 18	 5	 4	 2	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 32	 31	 2707	 2	 5	 47	 18	 31	 25	 1	 2	 3	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 29	 25	 2221	 2	 5	 33	 8	 19	 18	 5	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 114	 104	 9015	 12	 15	 161	 61	 88	 90	 17	 51	 6	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2012	 D.C. United	 4	 4	 360	 2	 0	 4	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 3	 1	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 3	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 9	 9	 810	 3	 2	 10	 4	 5	 6	 1	 0	 0	 0

HONORS
2012: MLS Rookie of the Year finalist
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ANDREW DYKSTR A #50
H. 6’ 4” | W. 195 | POS. GK | DOB 1.2.86

ACQUIRED
Signed on Feb. 27, 2012.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Dykstra once 
again proved steady 
as a regular season 
reserve and reliable 

starter in other competitions. He made his season 
debut in a 1-1 draw against Houston on Apr. 18. He 
also saved a penalty kick in a 3-1 win over Chicago 
on June 3. Dykstra started the first leg of the 2014-
15 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League 
quarterfinals, all four matches in the group stage 
of the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League and two matches in the Lamar Hunt U.S. 
Open Cup.

2014: In his third season with the Black-and-Red, 
Dykstra made four starts, going 3-0-1 with two 
shutouts. He underwent season-ending surgery 
after rupturing his left Achilles tendon in a July 26 
international friendly with Fulham F.C. 

2013: Dykstra had a stellar season on loan with 
D.C. United's USL PRO affiliate Richmond Kickers. 
He was named USL Goalkeeper of the Year after 
starting all 26 games played and helping the Kickers 
to the USL PRO semifinals. Dykstra finished the 
regular season with the league’s lowest goals 
against average (.863) and had 10 shutouts in 22 
appearances.

2012: Dykstra spent most of the 2012 campaign 
on loan with the USL PRO side Charleston Battery, 
making 23 appearances (23 starts) and helping the 
Battery to a 12-6-2 record and a USL PRO title.

2009-10: Dykstra signed with the Chicago Fire in 
June 2009 after going undrafted out of college. 
He made his MLS debut on March 27, 2010 in the 
season opener against the New York Red Bulls. The 
goalkeeper finished the season with a 5-6-6 record, 
five shutouts and a 1.28 goals-against average

 
OTHER E XPERIENCE

2011: Dykstra spent the 2011 season as a member 
of the Charleston Battery of USL Pro. Dykstra 
started each of the 16 matches he played in for the 
South Carolina side. He led the League with a 0.98 
goals-against average while helping the Battery to 
an 8-6-2 record. For his efforts, the club awarded 
Dykstra the Betsy McAdams Newcomer of the Year 
award.

 
COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2005-2008: Dykstra played in 73 matches over four 
seasons, totaling more than 6,500 minutes with 
Virginia Commonwealth University. He earned All-
CAA honors twice and finished his collegiate career 
with 18 career shutouts.

 

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SOG	SV	 SHO	GA	GAA	PK	PKA	W	      L	 T
2010	 Chicago	 17	 17	 1530	 80	 55	 5	 21	 1.24	 2	 2	 5	 6	 6
2014	 D.C. United	 4	 4	 360	 9	 6	 2	 3	 0.75	 0	 1	 3	 0	 1
2015	 D.C. United	 9	 9	 778	 57	 40	 0	 16	 1.85	 0	 1	 3	 4	 1
Career Totals	 30	 30	 2668	 146	 101	 7	 40	 1.35	 2	 4	 11	  10	 8

FABIÁn ESPÍNDOL A #9  Green Card / DP

H. 5’ 9” | W. 160 | POS. F | DOB 5.4.85

ACQUIRED
Selected in Stage 2 of the 2013 Re-Entry Draft.

ML S Exp erience
2015: D.C. United’s 
most dynamic offensive 
player was limited for 
much of the season 

due to injuries and suspension, but he was a force 
every time he stepped on the field, averaging 
nearly a goal or assist per game. After missing 
the first six games of the regular season due to 
suspension, he had a goal and an assist in a 2-0 win 
over Columbus on May 2. He came off the bench 
to deliver two assists in a 3-1 win over Chicago on 
June 3 and recorded one more each against Toronto 
on June 6 and New England on June 21. Espíndola 
scored in back-to-back games against Philadelphia 
on July 26 and Real Salt Lake on Aug. 1. Following 
a month-long injury layoff, he had the game-tying 
assist in a 1-1 draw at Colorado. He again scored 
in consecutive games against New York City FC on 
Oct. 2 and Chicago on Oct. 18, also adding an assist 
in the latter. Espíndola also scored in both legs of 
the 2014-15 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League quarterfinals against Alajuelense. Espíndola 
assisted on both goals in a 2-1 win over the New 
England Revolution in the Knockout Round of the 
Audi 2015 MLS Cup Playoffs.

2014: In his first season in D.C., Espíndola made 
27 appearances (24 starts) and finished the year 
with new career-highs in goals (11) and assists (9), 
earning team MVP. It was the most productive 
of his eight years in Major League Soccer, during 
which he has compiled 55 goals and 28 assists. 
Espíndola became one of only four MLS players 
with at least nine goals in each season from 2011-14, 
joining Landon Donovan, Thierry Henry and Chris 
Wondolowski. Espíndola announced his arrival by 
scoring D.C. United’s first goal of the season in a 2-2 
tie with Chicago on March 29. Espíndola earned No. 
1 on ESPN SportsCenter’s Top 10 for a magnificent, 
curling strike in United’s 1-0 win over Sporting 
Kansas City on May 31. Espíndola added two goals 
in CONCACAF Champions League play, both coming 
in a 2-1 win at Jamaica’s Waterhouse FC.

2013: Espíndola shot out of the gate in his Red Bulls 
debut. He scored the fifth brace of his career in 
the season opener against the Portland Timbers on 
March 3. Espíndola had 28 appearances (23 starts), 
with 48 shots and 2,054 minutes of action.

2012: Espíndola finished just one goal shy of his 
career-high from the previous season, notching 
nine goals. He set a new career-best in assists with 
seven. His 30 appearances, 27 starts, 69 shots 
and 2,293 minutes of action were also new career 
highs. Espíndola registered two braces during 
the course of the season, his first coming against 
Chivas USA on June 16, and the other against the 
LA Galaxy on Oct. 6.

2011: Espíndola recorded a career-high 10 goals, 
coupled with three assists (tying his best), in 
27 appearances (25 starts) for Real Salt Lake. 
Espíndola registered the second brace of his career 
in a 3-1 win over the Red Bulls on Sept. 21. By 
season’s end, Espíndola finished second overall 
in RSL’s goal-scoring race, behind future United 
teammate Álvaro Saborío.

2010: In 22 matches and 19 starts, both career 
highs, Espíndola accumulated six goals and two 
assists in 1,945 minutes of action. He placed third 
overall on the team in goals and notched his best 
performance since his five-goal outing during his 
sophomore campaign. 

2009: Espíndola spent his 2008-09 offseason with 
the Venezuelan side Deportivo Anzoategui. He 
would not return to the Real Salt Lake lineup until 
May 4. Upon his return, the Argentinean tallied 
three goals and three assists in 23 games (17 
starts), and helped power RSL into the postseason. 
During the MLS Cup Playoffs, Espíndola started in 
both Eastern Conference Semifinal wins against 
the Columbus Crew. He came off the bench in the 
Eastern Conference Championship match. He also 
appeared off the bench in RSL’s 1-1 draw, and 5-4 
PK win, over the LA Galaxy in the MLS Cup Final.

2008: Despite a number of injuries that limited his 
playing time, Espíndola still registered five goals in 
12 appearances (eight starts) and just 642 minutes 
of action. Espíndola suffered a left knee sprain on 
May 31 against San Jose that left him out of the 
lineup for two months. Shortly after his return, he 
suffered a severe ankle sprain on Sept. 6 that left 
him out for the remainder of the regular season. He 
returned in time for the playoffs, but saw limited 
time off the bench.
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2007	 Real Salt Lake	 12	 8	 602	 2	 2	 13	 9	 7	 16	 7	 3	 3	 1
2008	 Real Salt Lake	 12	 8	 642	 5	 0	 25	 17	 11	 10	 6	 0	 1	 0
2009	 Real Salt Lake	 22	 17	 1511	 3	 3	 45	 20	 37	 20	 21	 0	 3	 1
2010	 Real Salt Lake	 22	 19	 1514	 6	 2	 39	 15	 26	 22	 29	 1	 5	 0
2011	 Real Salt Lake	 27	 25	 2096	 10	 3	 62	 30	 39	 31	 33	 1	 6	 0
2012	 Real Salt Lake	 30	 27	 2293	 9	 7	 69	 30	 46	 36	 21	 4	 7	 1
2013	 New York	 28	 23	 2054	 9	 2	 48	 26	 41	 58	 22	 0	 3	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 27	 24	 2124	 11	 9	 68	 31	 49	 45	 28	 89	 5	 1
2015	 D.C. United	 17	 15	 1346	 5	 7	 44	 17	 11	 17	 14	 64	 2	 1
Career Totals	 197	 166	 14182	 60	 35	 413	 195	 267	 255	 181	 162	 35	 5

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2008	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 0	 9	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2009	 Real Salt Lake	 4	 2	 222	 0	 0	 4	 1	 9	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0
2010	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 2	 163	 1	 0	 4	 2	 1	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0
2011	 Real Salt Lake	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 7	 3	 6	 5	 7	 0	 1	 0
2012	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 1	 77	 0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
2013	 New York	 1	 0	 57	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 2	 10	 3	 2	 8	 1	 9	 1	 0	
Career Totals	 19	 13	 1248	 1	 3	 38	 13	 23	 25	 17	 15	 3	 1

2007: Espíndola signed with Real Salt Lake on Aug. 17 and made his MLS debut the very next day against 
the Chicago Fire. Two weeks later, on Aug. 29, Espíndola scored his first MLS goal, a game-winner against 
Kansas City. He earned his first assist on a goal by Kyle Beckerman on Sept. 29 against the Red Bulls 

SEAN FR ANKLIN #5
H. 5’ 10” | W. 160 | POS. D | DOB 3.21.85 | @sfranklin5

ACQUIRED
Signed in Stage 1 of the 2013 Major League Soccer Re-Entry Draft.

ML S Exp erience
2015: In his second 
season with D.C. 
United, the two-time 
MLS Cup winner 

and former MLS Rookie of the Year continued to 
solidify a position at fullback for one of the stingiest 
defenses in the Eastern Conference. Franklin 
scored in a 2-0 win over Columbus on May 2, made 
his 200th MLS appearance against New England on 
May 23 and his 200th start in the Black-and-Red’s 
4-0 win over Chicago on Oct. 18.

2014: In his inaugural season in D.C., Franklin 
earned his first MLS All-Star selection. He made 
29 appearances (28 starts), scoring one goal and 
matching a career high with four assists. 

2013: Franklin featured in 35 games (31 starts), and 
registered four assists. He added one goal during a 
4-0 win over the Seattle Sounders.

2012: Franklin played in 39 matches (38 starts) and 
registered five assists in the regular season. The 
defender added another four assists in the playoffs, 
helping the Galaxy to another MLS Cup.

2011: In his fourth year in MLS, Franklin had four 
goals and assisted on three others in 32 games (29 
starts). He missed five of the final six matches of 
the regular season due to a right knee injury but 
returned to help Los Angeles to a second straight 
Supporters' Shield and his first MLS Cup.

2010: Franklin made 28 appearances (27 starts), 
recording six assists for the Supporters' Shield-
winning Galaxy. He scored the first goal of his MLS 
career in a 2-1 win at Puerto Rico on Aug. 4 in the 
second leg of the CONCACAF Champions League 
preliminary round.

2009: Franklin made 13 regular season appearances 
and had one assist, but missed four months 
recovering from surgery to repair a torn right 
hamstring.

2008: Selected in the first round (fourth overall) 
in the 2008 MLS SuperDraft by the Los Angeles 
Galaxy, Franklin made 27 appearances (26 starts) 
en route to being named MLS Rookie of the Year 
and Galaxy Defender of the Year.

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2011: Franklin made his international debut, starting 
and playing 90 minutes in a 1-1 draw with Chile on 
Jan. 22.

2008-09: Franklin was called into US training 
camps, but was not selected for the full team. 

 
COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2007: During his senior year at Cal-State 
Northridge, Franklin suffered an off-season injury. 
He returned to the backline, though, for the last 
eight matches of the season. He scored his only 
goal of the year in the 3-2 loss to UC-Santa Barbara 
on Nov. 13 and was named to the 2007 All-Big 
West Conference First Team. 

2006: Franklin scored the first goal of his college 
career against UC Irvine on Oct. 11. He finished the 
season with four assists and 21 shots that season. 
He was named to the All-Big West First Team and 
the All-Far West Region Second Team after his 
junior campaign.

2005: Hitting his stride as a sophomore, the 
defender notched six assists in 2005, including the 
first of his collegiate career against Dartmouth on 
Sept. 5. Franklin earned First Team All-Big West 
Conference and Third Team All-Far West Region 
honors.

2004: After redshirting during the 2003 season, 
Franklin was one of only two Cal-State Northridge 
players to start all 19 matches in 2004. He earned 
All-Big West Conference Second Team honors

 
HONORS

2014: MLS All-Star 
2008: MLS Rookie of the Year

[ Statistics on following page ]
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2008	 Los Angeles	 27	 26	 2385	 0	 1	 12	 2	 22	 15	 0	 0	 3	 0
2009	 Los Angeles	 13	 13	 1125	 0	 1	 5	 2	 7	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
2010	 Los Angeles	 25	 24	 2126	 0	 6	 9	 2	 14	 9	 2	 0	 1	 0
2011	 Los Angeles	 28	 25	 2338	 4	 3	 15	 7	 23	 12	 3	 0	 2	 0
2012	 Los Angeles	 34	 33	 2937	 0	 5	 17	 4	 22	 9	 0	 0	 2	 0
2013	 Los Angeles	 33	 29	 2736	 1	 4	 15	 3	 29	 22	 1	 0	 3	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 29	 28	 2532	 1	 4	 16	 3	 19	 15	 5	 1	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 24	 23	 2089	 1	 0	 11	 3	 21	 9	 3	 15	 4	 0
Career Totals	 213	 201	 18268	 7	 24	 100	 26	 157	 95	 14	 16	 15	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2009	 Los Angeles	 4	 4	 420	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
2010	 Los Angeles	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
2011	 Los Angeles	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 2	 0
2012	 Los Angeles	 5	 5	 450	 0	 4	 2	 1	 2	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0
2013	 Los Angeles	 2	 2	 210	 1	 0	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 1	 110	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 174	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 22	 21	 1994	 2	 4	 9	 5	 18	 15	 4	 1	 3	 0

Markus halsti #4  International

H. 6' 1" | W. 185 | POS. M | DOB 3.19.84 | @halstinho

ACQUIRED
Signed on Jan. 12, 2015.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Halsti provided a veteran presence in the central midfield in his first 
MLS season, finding his way into the starting lineup over the latter part of the 
regular season. The Finnish international was sidelined for the first two-and-a-
half months of the regular season with a knee injury suffered during preseason 
before making his debut as a starter against Philadelphia on May 17. He made 

two starts in the Lamar Hunt U.S. Open Cup and then made three appearances (two starts) in the 2015-16 
Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League, including as team captain for D.C. United’s 1-0 win on the road 
against Árabe Unido in Panama. Halsti also made multiple appearances during the season for Finland for 
2016 European Championship qualifying matches.

Pre vious Exp erience
Halsti, a Finland international, arrived after seven seasons with Malmö FF in the Allsvenskan, the top 
Swedish division. In his time with Malmö, he appeared in 115 games and scored six goals. The midfielder/
defender helped Malmö to three league championships in five seasons, including the 2014 campaign, in 
which he started 21 of 26 games. In 2014, Halsti was named to the Allsvenskan Team of the Year. 

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
Halsti has represented the Finland national team more than 20 times since his debut in 2008. He also 
has experience as a member of Finland's U-21 National Team, appearing in 15 games.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2015	 D.C. United	 14	 12	 949	 0	 0	 6	 1	 13	 7	 0	 8	 1	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0



T h e  T e a m2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 4 34 2 4 34 2

BILL HAMID #28  Homegrown player

H. 6' 3" | W. 225 | POS. GK | DOB 11.25.90 | @billhamid28
 
ACQUIRED
Signed from United’s Academy on Sept. 2, 2009.

ML S Exp erience
2015: The 2014 MLS 
Goalkeeper of the Year 
continued to set the 
standard at his position 

in 2015, ranking at or near the top all season in 
goals allowed per game, saves, save percentage, 
and shutouts. Hamid opened the year with 
three shutouts in the first four matches. He also 
recorded a clean sheet against Columbus on May 2 
and then in back-to-back matches against Chicago 
on June 24 and Toronto on June 27. Hamid matched 
his career-high with eight saves at Portland on 
May 27 and at Montreal on Aug. 8. He tallied his 
eighth shutout of the year in United’s 4-0 win over 
Chicago on Oct. 18. In May, Hamid and D.C. United 
agreed to a multi-year contract extension, and he 
was also named to the U.S. Men’s National Team 
roster for matches against Mexico in April and 
Costa Rica in October.

2014: Hamid, D.C. United’s first Homegrown 
signing, had his best MLS season in 2014. Hamid 
was named an MLS All-Star, MLS Goalkeeper of the 
Year and selected to the MLS Best XI. The accolades 
came after Hamid finished first in saves percentage 
(75.3), second in shutouts (10), third in goals against 
average (1.13), and tied for fourth in wins (14) and 
saves (110). He was the only goalkeeper to finish 
the MLS regular season in the top three in saves 
percentage, shutouts and goals against average. 
Hamid set career highs in games played and started 
(30), minutes played (2,700) shutouts, saves and 
wins. He became the first Homegrown goalkeeper 
to win the league’s top goalkeeping award and to be 
selected to the MLS All-Star Team. He also became 
the first MLS Homegrown player to reach 100 MLS 
regular season games.

2013: Hamid had another solid season in the net, 
appearing and starting in 25 games while registering 
four shutouts. Hamid was a member of the 2013 
U.S. Men’s National Team that won gold at the 2013 
CONCACAF Gold Cup. The Homegrown product 
appeared on the 18-man roster against Canada on 
Jan. 29. Hamid also made the roster for the game 
against Germany. The game was played on his home 
grounds, RFK Stadium, on June 2. While wearing 
Black-and-Red, the talented, young keeper earned 
multiple honors, including Save of the Week in Week 
1, Player of the Week in Week 3 and Team of the 

Week for Week 12. Hamid was also selected to the 
EA Sports FIFA 13 Ultimate Team of the Week after 
his stellar performance against the New York Red 
Bulls on March 16. 

2012: After losing his No. 1 GK position coming 
back from Olympic qualifying with the U-23 U.S. 
Men’s squad, Hamid would reclaim his starting 
status on May 5. Hamid went on to feature in 23 of 
United’s 24 remaining regular-season games. Hamid 
set career highs in shutouts (eight), goals against 
average (1.03), saves (88) and wins (13). Additionally, 
Hamid’s saves percentage (77.9%) was best 
amongst all goalkeepers in MLS (minimum of 30 
saves) and a club single-season record. In the final 
regular-season match, Hamid tied his career high of 
saves in a single game (eight) in a critical 1-1 draw 
against the Chicago Fire. The draw allowed United 
to capture the No. 2 playoff seed in the Eastern 
Conference.

2011: Solidifying his position as United’s first-
choice goalkeeper, Hamid rebounded strongly from 
offseason shoulder surgery by starting 28 league 
games for the Black-and-Red. In 2,392 minutes 
of action, Hamid compiled an overall MLS record 
of 7-9-10. On the season, he tallied 77 saves and 
a 1.39 goals-against-average mark. He earned his 
first shutout of the season on April 16 at Toronto 
FC in a 3-0 win; he compiled seven clean sheets 
overall. The United Academy product was rewarded 
for his continued success with a spot on Jürgen 
Klinsmann’s U.S. Men’s National Team throughout 
the year.

2010: Hamid became the youngest goalkeeper in 
MLS history to win a League contest with a 2-1 
win against Kansas City on May 5. Hamid beat the 
previous record held by former New York netminder 
and USMNT standout Tim Howard. The 19-year-old 
was 3-5-0 in eight games for United, posting one 
shutout and 20 saves en route to a 1.25 goals-
against-average mark. He underwent successful 
season-ending surgery to repair a torn labrum in his 
right shoulder.

2009: Hamid made United history on Sept. 2 by 
becoming the first D.C. United Academy player to 
sign with the first team. As the first player to come 
up through the club’s youth system, Hamid was only 
available for non-League games during the 2009 
season. He did not see any playing time.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SOG	SV	 SHO	GA	GAA	PK	PKA	W	      L	 T
2010	 D.C. United	 8	 8	 720	 31	 20	 1	 10	 1.25	 0	 0	 3	 5	 0
2011	 D.C. United	 28	 28	 2392	 114	 77	 7	 37	 1.39	 4	 4	 7	 9	 10
2012	 D.C. United	 24	 24	 2087	 113	 88	 8	 24	 1.03	 1	 1	 13	 6	 4
2013	 D.C. United	 25	 25	 2250	 119	 80	 4	 39	 1.56	 4	 6	 2	 17	 6
2014	 D.C. United	 30	 30	 2700	 146	 110	 10	 34	 1.13	 5	 5	 14	 9	 7
2015	 D.C. United	 25	 25	 2250	 133	 101	 8	 29	 1.16	 0	 1	 11	 9	 5
Career Totals	 140	 140	 12399	 656	 476	 38	 173	 1.26	 14	 17	 50	 55	 32

PLAYOFFS 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SOG	SV	 SHO	GA	GAA	PK	PKA	W	      L	 T
2012	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 249	 11	 10	 0	 2	 0.72	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 180	 11	 8	 0	 3	 1.50	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 18	 15	 0	 3	 1.00	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0
Career Totals	 8	 8	 699	 40	 33	 0	 8	 1.03	 0	 0	 2	 3	 2

OTHER E XPERIENCE
2011: Following the completion of his second MLS 
campaign, Hamid trained with West Bromwich 
Albion of the Barclays Premier League. The young 
goalkeeper was with the West Midlands club for 
10 days in late October and early November before 
returning stateside.

2009: During the summer, Hamid was the first 
choice in goal for the U-17/18 Academy team that 
compiled a 20-4-5 record and was a finalist in 
the U.S. Soccer Development Academy National 
Playoffs.

2008: In May, Hamid traveled to Madrid, Spain with 
the Black-and-Red youth to take part in the U-17 
Club World Cup. That same year, the U.S. Soccer 
Development Academy named him to the U-17/18 
Mid-Atlantic Starting XI.

2007: After joining the D.C. United Academy in 
January, he later backstopped the team that won 
the U-17 MLS SUM Cup in 2007.

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2012: Hamid earned his first cap with the full U.S. 
Men’s National Team, earning a clean sheet in the 
team’s 1-0 win over Venezuela in Glendale, Arizona 
on Jan. 21.

2011: Hamid was rewarded for his success 
in MLS with his first senior call-up to the U.S. 
Men’s National Team on Aug. 10 for a friendly 
with Mexico. Hamid went on to become Jürgen 
Klinsmann’s de facto backup for starting goalkeeper 
Tim Howard throughout the year. In total, Hamid 
was on the bench for five U.S. friendlies in 2011. 
He backed-up Howard in a pair of 1-0 losses to 
Costa Rica on Sept. 2 and at Belgium on Sept. 
6. Hamid was in Miami for the United States’ 1-0 
victory over Honduras on Oct. 8. He was with the 
National Team for friendlies in France on Nov. 11 
and Slovenia on Nov. 15. 

2008: The goalkeeper has earned Youth National 
Team experience, spending time with the United 
States U-18 and U-20 National Teams. In 2008, he 
traveled to Portugal with the U-20 team to play 
in the Campos Verdes International Tournament. 
Hamid was also part of the United States squad 
that went to Mexico for the Copa Chivas.
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Charlie Horton #30
H. 6’ 5” | W. 210 | POS. GK | DOB 9.14.94 | @charlie_horton1

ACQUIRED
Acquired from New England Revolution in exchange for General Allocation 
Money in a sign-and-trade.on March 3, 2016.

PROFESSIONAL 
E XPERIENCE
The 21-year-old most 
recently played 

for Leeds United F.C. of the Football League 
Championship (English second division).

Born in London, Horton moved to Cleveland, 
Ohio at the age of eight, but chose to play 
professionally in England after high school. On the 
recommendation of former U.S. number one Brad 
Friedel, Horton signed with Peterborough United 
in 2013. A year later, he transferred to Welsh side 
Cardiff City of the Championship. 

International E XPERIENCE
Horton was named to the USA's Olympic qualifying 
squad but did not see any action for Andi Herzog's 
side during the tournament. He started one match 
in the U-23s' two-game friendly series with Brazil 
last November, and also played in the prestigious 
Toulon Tournament in France last spring with United 
defender Jalen Robinson.

JARED JEFFREY #25
H. 5’ 11” | W. 165 | POS. M | DOB 6.14.90 | @jaredjeffrey614

ACQUIRED
Signed on July 3, 2013 on a waiver draft from German side Mainz.

ML S Exp erience
2015: In his third 
MLS season, Jeffrey 
provided important 
depth in the defensive 

midfield. After his season debut off the bench 
against the New York Red Bulls on April 11, he 
started at Portland on May 27. He recorded an 
assist against Philadelphia in the Lamar Hunt 
U.S. Open Cup, where he made two appearances. 
He scored his first goal since 2013 in a 2-0 win 
over Árabe Unido in the group stage of the 2015-16 
Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions, a competition 
where he started all four matches. Jeffrey also 
made six appearances (five starts) on loan with 
the USL Richmond Kickers.

2014: In his second MLS season, Jeffrey made 
10 appearances (two starts). He also logged 270 
minutes during CONCACAF Champions League 
play, starting in three of the club’s four group 
stage matches. He spent a portion of the season 
on loan with the Richmond Kickers, making three 
appearances (three starts) and scoring one goal. 

2013: United acquired Jeffrey through a waiver 
draft on July 3. The talented midfielder made 
an immediate impact in the middle of the park, 
starting all 10 matches he featured in and notching 
two goals. His first goal came on Aug. 3 against 
the Montreal Impact in the Black-and-Red’s 3-1 win 
over the visitors. Jeffrey's second MLS goal put 
D.C. up 1-0 over Toronto FC, and won MLS Goal 
of the Week. United went on to lose that match at 
BMO Field.

OTHER PROFESSIONAL E XPERIENCE
2010: Jared Jeffrey spent three years with Mainz of 
the German Bundesliga. He made 87 appearances 
(79 starts) for the club’s reserve squad and scored 
four times.

2008: The midfielder signed with Club Brugge 
(Belgium) at the age of 18 after being named 
Parade Boys Soccer National High School Player of 
the Year in 2008. However, Jeffrey left the club in 
late 2009 after struggling to break into the side’s 
First Team.

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2012: During the U.S. U-23’s 2012 London Olympic 
Qualifying campaign, Jeffrey played alongside 
Black-and-Red goalkeeper Bill Hamid and midfielder 
Perry Kitchen. He started games against Cuba and 
Canada.

2009: At the U-20 FIFA World Cup in 2009, Jeffrey 
represented the U.S., starting all three games at 
center midfield. The side was knocked out in the 
group stages after losses to Germany and South 
Korea, but earned a 4-1 win over Cameroon in 
between.

2007: Jeffrey spent three semesters in the U-17 
Men’s National Team Residency Program. He led 
all players with 39 caps. Jeffrey played for the U.S. 
U-17 Men’s National Team in the 2007 U-17 FIFA 
World Cup. He made four starts in the team’s push 
to the Round of 16. The midfielder tallied once with 
a late penalty against Tunisia in the group stages.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2013	 D.C. United	 10	 10	 796	 2	 0	 16	 5	 24	 6	 1	 1	 3	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 10	 2	 329	 0	 0	 4	 1	 12	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 1	 61	 0	 0	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 22	 13	 1186	 2	 0	 22	 6	 38	 8	 1	 3	 6	 0
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TAYLOR KEMP #33
H. 5’ 11” | W. 153 | POS. D | DOB 7.23.90 | @tkemp02

ACQUIRED
Selected in the first round (17th overall) of the 2013 MLS SuperDraft.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2013	 D.C. United	 8	 6	 530	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 4	 0	 10	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 13	 12	 1083	 1	 2	 5	 2	 14	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 27	 25	 2261	 1	 6	 7	 2	 31	 19	 1	 29	 6	 0
Career Totals	 48	 43	 3874	 2	 8	 13	 4	 52	 30	 1	 39	 8	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 160	 0	 1	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 5	 5	 430	 0	 1	 3	 2	 7	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0

ML S Exp erience
2015: In his third MLS 
season, Kemp became 
one of D.C. United’s 
most dangerous 

options playing out of the back. Kemp’s lethal left 
foot kept him among the team’s assist leaders all 
season. He recorded assists against Houston on 
April 11, Orlando City on May 13, at New England 
on May 23, at home versus Philadelphia on May 
30, and at Colorado on Sept. 12. He had both a 
goal and an assist in a 6-4 win over Real Salt Lake, 
scoring the MLS Goal of the Week.

2014: In his second MLS season, Kemp made 13 
appearances (12 starts). He earned his first two 
career MLS assists in a 4-2 win at home over the 
Colorado Rapids on Aug. 17. Later in the season, he 
scored his first MLS career goal in the club’s first-
ever win in Houston against the Dynamo on Oct. 
12. Kemp also appeared with the USL PRO affiliate 
Richmond Kickers, recording three assists in five 
appearances (five starts). 

2013: After being selected in the first round of the 
2013 MLS SuperDraft, Kemp proved to be a reliable 
left back. He spent the first part of the season with 
the USL PRO affiliate Richmond Kickers, playing 
five games (four starts). After dealing with an injury 
through the middle of the season, Kemp played 
eight games (six starts), including one Open Cup 
match.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2012: During his senior year, Kemp received 
Second Team All-ACC honors and started 10 games 
as a captain. Kemp suffered an injury during the 
season. The missed time didn’t stop him from 

tallying a career-high six assists, including one 
against Louisville in the 2012 NCAA Men’s Soccer 
Championship quarterfinals.

2011: Kemp played an integral part of a tough 
Maryland defense that allowed a stingy 1.05 goals 
per game and earned eight shutouts. The junior 
received Second Team All-ACC honors and made an 
impact offensively with one goal and four assists.

2010: As a sophomore, Kemp started in all 23 
games at left back. He scored his first collegiate 
goal on a full volley in the 88th minute in the third 
round of the NCAA Tournament against Penn State. 
The goal secured a 1-0 victory for Maryland and a 
spot in the NCAA Quarterfinals. Kemp was a key 
component in 15 shutouts on the year, tying the 
Maryland record for clean sheets in a season.

2009: Kemp earned an All-ACC Freshman 
Team selection, a Soccer America All-Freshman 
First Team selection, and was named a 
TopDrawerSoccer.com All-Rookie Second Team 
honoree. He started in every match but one at left 
back, helping Maryland to nine shutouts. Kemp 
notched his first assist on a game-winner against 
Clemson.

HONORS
2008: ESPN Rise Magazine and Top Drawer 
Soccer rated Kemp the No.2 and No. 3 recruit, 
respectively. He was also named an NSCAA All-
American, and a member of the U-18 and U-20 U.S. 
National Team Pool.

2007: Kemp received NSCAA All-American honors, 
All-State, team offensive and defensive MVP, and 
All-State Academic Honors all four years of high 
school.

CHRIS KORB #22
H. 5’ 9” | W. 160 | POS. D | DOB 10.8.87

ACQUIRED
Selected in the second round (31st overall) of the 2011 MLS SuperDraft on 1/14/11.

ML S E XPERIENCE
2015: Korb tallied two 
assists in United’s 3-2 
victory over Philadelphia 
on July 26. He suffered 

a season-ending ACL tear in his right knee in a 3-1 
loss to New York City FC on Aug. 13. 

2014: Korb made 19 appearances (15 starts). He 
finished his fourth professional season with a 
career-high matching three assists. Two assists 
came on game-winning goals, one against 
Sporting Kansas City on May 31 and one against 
Philadelphia on Sept. 27.

2013: In his third season in the League, Korb 
became one of United’s most reliable players 
throughout the season. The defender set career 
highs in games played (30), games started (30), 
minutes (2,700) and shots (12) and was a mainstay 
at the outside back position.

2012: After starting and appearing in just 12 
matches for D.C. United in his rookie year, Korb 
featured in 26 games (22 starts) in his second 
MLS campaign. Korb logged 2,051 minutes and 
registered three assists out of the back, including 
the set-up to Lewis Neal’s game-winning, playoff-
clinching goal on Oct. 20 against the Columbus 
Crew.

2011: Korb began his professional career after 
being selected in the second round (31st overall) 
in the 2011 MLS SuperDraft on Jan. 13. The former 
University of Akron defender started all 12 matches 
that he played in for United, registering two assists 

in 1,020 minutes of action during the 2011 MLS 
season.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2010: During his senior year, Chris Korb started 
all 25 matches at outside back and was part of a 
defensive unit that posted 11 shutouts. He logged 
2,208 minutes on the field, making him third among 
all UA field players. Korb finished the season with 
five assists, two of them coming in consecutive 
matches. He was named to the All-MAC Second 
Team.

2009: In his junior year, Korb started all matches and 
was a key contributor to Akron’s defense that set 
school records for goals-against-average (0.27) and 
shutouts (19). Akron’s 19 shutouts are the second 
highest single-season total in NCAA history. Its 
GAA and shutout percentage were ranked third 
all-time. Korb was named to the All-Mid-American 
Conference First Team and was part of the Top 
Drawer Soccer National Team of the Week.

2008: Coming back from a leg injury the season 
before, Korb started all 23 games as part of a 
defense that led the nation with a 0.45 goals-against-
average and also posted 13 shutouts. He scored 
his first career goal against Hartwick in the MAC 
Tournament semifinals.

2007: Korb suffered a leg injury during the 
preseason and was a medical redshirt. He 
transferred from Xaxier to the University of Akron.

2006: While at Xavier University, Korb appeared in 
18 matches (15 starts). He finished the season with 
two assists and four shot attempts.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2011	 D.C. United	 12	 12	 1020	 0	 2	 0	 0	 7	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0
2012	 D.C. United	 26	 22	 2051	 0	 3	 6	 2	 18	 17	 1	 0	 3	 0
2013	 D.C. United	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 0	 12	 2	 24	 17	 1	 0	 5	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 19	 15	 1376	 0	 3	 4	 2	 15	 6	 0	 0	 3	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 18	 17	 1445	 0	 2	 8	 1	 13	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 105	 96	 8592	 0	 10	 30	 7	 77	 56	 2	 0	 12	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2012	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
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Andrea Mancini #41  International

H. 5’ 10” | W. 174 | POS. m/F | DOB 8.13.92 | @andreamancini52

ACQUIRED
Signed on free transfer (3/5/16).

Professional 
e xperience
The Italian played in 
the Inter Milan youth 
system from 2005-

2009 as well as Manchester City's academy from 
2010-2011 (along with Clowes, who played in the 
City academy until he was 18). Mancini spent time 
in England and Spain before landing in Hungary, 

first with Budapest Honvéd FC, followed by 
Szombathelyi last year. 

Mancini, who featured in United's preseason 
matches during the Tampa Bay Rowdies Sun Coast 
Invitational, will wear the number 41 shirt.

 The Italian is the youngest son of Internazionale 
Milano's head coach Roberto Mancini. 

COLLIN MARTIN #27  Homegrown player

H. 5’ 11” | W. 150 | POS. M | DOB 11.9.94 | @martcw12

ACQUIRED
Signed to a homegrown contract with D.C. United on 7/10/13.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Martin made 
four appearances (one 
start) on loan with USL 
Richmond Kickers. The 

Maryland native also made four appearances in 
the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League. 

2014: In his first full professional season, D.C. 
United’s sixth Homegrown product made six 
appearances (two starts). Martin made his First 
Team debut for the team on May 24 against the 
New England Revolution. He also made three 
CONCACAF Champions League starts. He 
appeared on loan with the Richmond Kickers, with 
one goal and three assists in six appearances (six 
starts). 

2013: On July 10, Martin became the sixth United 
player to sign a Homegrown contract. In his first 
professional season he appeared in seven games 
(four starts) with one assist for the Black-and-Red. 
In his first appearance for United on Aug. 3, the 
young midfielder recorded his first career assist in a 
3-1 victory over the Montreal Impact.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2012: As a freshman, Martin logged 1,315 minutes 
for Wake Forest, appearing in 20 games (15 starts) 
of the Demon Deacons’ NCAA season that year. He 
scored one goal and added six assists – the most 
on the team - and earned selection to the All-ACC 
Freshman Team.

YOUTH E XPERIENCE
Martin progressed through D.C. United’s Academy 
system, first appearing for the U-16s during the 
2009-10 U.S. Soccer Development Academy 
(USSDA) season. He was the leading scorer (13 
goals) for the U-16s in the 2010-11 season and 
then joined the U-18 squad for the 2011-12 USSDA 
season. Martin was the top scorer for the U-18s (11 
goals) in 2011-12, with his form earning him playing 
time for the club’s Reserves in the MLS Reserve 
League.

INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2012: The midfielder was the only high school junior 
to train with the U.S. Men’s U-20 squad in January 
2012. Martin had previously represented the United 
States at the U-14, U-15, and U-17 levels. Martin 
was selected for the U.S. U-20 national team camp 
in Carson, California, and traveled with the squad 
for the Toulon Tournament in France from May 28 – 
June 8. The U.S. U-20s finished with one win from 
its four matches in the tournament, with Martin 
starting the side’s first game against France. He 
was also part of the U-20 squad that competed in 
the 2012 Northern Ireland Milk Cup in July 2012. 
The team finished fourth in its group.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2013	 D.C. United	 7	 4	 359	 0	 1	 6	 1	 8	 2	 0	 6	 1	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 6	 2	 198	 0	 0	 3	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 13	 6	 557	 0	 1	 9	 1	 11	 5	 0	 6	 1	 0
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 162	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

Luke Mishu #34
H. 6’ 0" | W. 180 | POS. D | DOB 6.26.91 | @lukemishu

ACQUIRED
Signed on March 6, 2015 after playing at the collegiate level for the University 
of Notre Dame for four years.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Mishu made 11 
appearances (all starts) 
for USL side Richmond 
Kickers, recording one 

assist. He started twice in the Lamar Hunt U.S. 
Open Cup and started all four games in the 2015-16 
Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League. In 
college, Mishu started every minute of his senior 
season and was a key member of the 2013 team 
that won both the national championship and ACC 
regular-season title.

College e xperience
2014: Mishu earned second-team all-South 
Region accolades from the NSCAA for his play 
during the 2014 campaign. The durable right 
back played every possible minute that season, 
notching five assists and helping the Irish defense 
post six shutouts. Mishu, a fifth-year senior, 
merited second-team all-ACC honors after being 
a third-team pick in 2013. The team captain also 
was named to the 2014 Capital One Academic All-
America Third Team. Mishu concluded his career 
with 12 assists in 75 matches (71 starts).

2013: Mishu started at right back in all 23 matches 
in which he played, playing each and every minute. 
He earned third team all-ACC honors. He was also 
selected to the NSCAA Scholar All-Region Second 
Team and the All-ACC Academic Team. Mishu 

recorded three assists, tying a career-best mark. 

2012: Mishu started all 21 matches in which he 
played and tallied a career-high three assists. He 
was honored with BIG EAST Defensive Player 
of the Week and a spot on the Soccer America 
National Team of the Week after helping the 
Fighting Irish post back-to-back shutouts against 
Michigan State (2-0) and Michigan (1-0 in OT). 
He was named to the NSCAA Scholar All-Region 
Second Team and was a BIG EAST Academic 
All-Star. 

2011: Mishu appeared in 10 matches (six starts). 
He made his collegiate debut during the third 
game of the season, entering at halftime against 
Saint Louis. He made his first career start in a 
2-1 Irish win over Bucknell at the Mike Berticelli 
Memorial Tournament. Mishu notched one assist 
for the season. Mishu was a BIG EAST Academic 
All-Star. 

2010: Mishu did not see game action, but was 
named a BIG EAST Academic All-Star.

HONORS
Team Captain - 2014 
All-ACC Third Team - 2013 
ACC All-Academic Team - 2013 
NSCAA Scholar All-Region 2nd Team - 2012, 2013 
BIG EAST Academic All-Star - 2010, 2011, 2012

La mar Neagle #13
H. 5’ 11" | W. 165 | POS. M/F | DOB 5.7.87 | @lamarneagle

ACQUIRED
Acquired from Seattle Sounders FC on Dec. 7, 2015, in exchange for general 
allocation money and targeted allocation money..

ML S Exp erience
2015: Neagle, while 
not able to match his 
2014 offensive output, 
provided a dynamic 

option for the Sounders from both in front of goal 
and on the wing.  He scored his first two goals of 
the season on April 18 at Colorado in a 3-1 Seattle 
victory.  He added a goal and an assist on June 13 
against FC Dallas, and scored Seattle’s lone goal 
against Portland in a 4-1 loss on June 28.  Neagle 
provided his final assist of the season in a 4-0 
victory over league newcomers Orlando City SC on 
August 16. 

2014: Neagle made 27 starts on 32 appearances 
against MLS competition, which ranked second on 
the club among field players for most appearances. 
He scored a career-high 27 points with nine 
goals and nine assists—Neagle was one of three 
players on the club to reach at least nine goals 
and nine assists. Against Toronto FC (March 15), 
Neagle recorded his first point of the season on 
an assist. He scored his first goal of the season at 
Montreal (March 23), which ended up being the 
game-winner. Neagle also netted the game-winner 
at Chicago (June 7). Against Colorado (April 26), 
Neagle recorded a goal and an assist in the 4-1 
victory. In the postseason, Neagle made three 
appearances on two starts, and appeared in each of 
the five U.S. Open Cup matches. He was named to 
the MLS Team of the Week in Week 14 and Week 
29.

2013: Neagle finished tied for the team lead with 
20 points in his third stint with Sounders FC. He 
also set career-highs in nearly every statistical 
category, including appearances (30), starts (27), 
minutes (2,409), goals (8), and assists (4), which 
led to being named a finalist for MLS Comeback 
Player of the Year. He ranked second on the team 
with eight goals and four game-winning goals, and 
scored in back-to-back games for first time in career 
versus San Jose (May 11) and versus FC Dallas 
(May 18), recording three goals and an assist. He 
scored in three straight games versus Chivas USA 
(Sept. 4), versus Chicago (Sept. 7), and versus Real 
Salt Lake (Sept. 13). He netted the game-winner in 
a 2-1 win versus Chivas USA (July 28). He scored 

the game-winning goal in the 81st minute and 
added an assist in a 3-2 win against Vancouver 
(June 8). He recorded his first goals of the season 
with a brace in a 4-0 win against San Jose (May 11). 
He assisted Clint Dempsey’s first Sounders FC goal 
in a 1-1 draw against LA Galaxy (Oct. 27). He was 
named to the MLSsoccer.com Team of the Week 
for Week 11 and Week 12. He was named the 
Sounders FC Humanitarian of the Year after making 
more than 25 appearances in the community this 
season and starting The Neagle Foundation. In 
addition, he was recognized as MLS W.O.R.K.S. 
Humanitarian of the Month for August for his work 
with America SCORES and Boys & Girls Club of 
King County.

2012: Neagle was traded from Seattle to Montreal 
Impact with Mike Fucito in exchange for Eddie 
Johnson. He made 23 appearances and 11 starts 
for the Impact, scoring two goals and two assists. 
He recorded first point when he assisted on the 
opening goal in a 2-1 win against Toronto (April 7). 
He scored his first goal for Montreal in a 4-1 win 
against Seattle (June 16). Neagle scored the game-
winning goal on a 20-yard curler in a 3-1 win against 
San Jose (Aug. 18), winning MLS Goal of the Week 
for Week 24 of the regular season.

2011: Neagle made nine starts in 23 appearances. 
He tied-third on the team with five goals (three 
game-winners). Neagle made his MLS debut in 
First Kick 2011 versus LA (March 15). He scored 
the club’s second hat trick, first at home, against 
Columbus (Aug. 27), and was named MLS Player of 
the Week. His first career goal was a game-winner 
at Real Salt Lake (May 28). The goal, which earned 
MLS Goal of the Week, snapped Salt Lake’s league-
record home unbeaten streak. He became the 
third player in club history to score in the MLS Cup 
Playoffs, against Real Salt Lake (Nov. 2). Neagle 
led the team with four goals and three assists in 
six MLS Reserve League games. He made 33 
appearances in all competitions, scoring six goals 
and two assists.

2010-11: Neagle played for the first time 
internationally with IFK Mariehamn. He appeared in 
five league matches, scoring two goals.
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2011	 Seattle	 23	 9	 1008	 5	 2	 32	 12	 10	 14	 2	 8	 1	 0
2012	 Montreal	 23	 11	 1086	 2	 2	 23	 5	 10	 12	 6	 0	 1	 0
2013	 Seattle	 30	 27	 2409	 8	 4	 61	 25	 54	 32	 16	 16	 1	 1
2014	 Seattle	 32	 27	 2248	 9	 9	 49	 28	 41	 46	 14	 5	 3	 0
2015	 Seattle	 31	 23	 2028	 4	 2	 40	 20	 29	 20	 19	 4	 2	 0
Career Totals	 139	 97	 8779	 28	 19	 205	 90	 144	 124	 57	 33	 8	 1

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2011	 Seattle	 2	 1	 136	 1	 0	 5	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2013	 Seattle	 2	 2	 177	 0	 0	 7	 1	 6	 3	 1	 0	 2	 0
2014	 Seattle	 3	 2	 175	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 7	 5	 488	 1	 0	 13	 5	 11	 5	 3	 0	 2	 0

2010: Neagle joined the Charleston Battery, the 
third tier of U.S. professional soccer. He scored 12 
goals in 19 regular season matches, earning Golden 
Boot and MVP honors in USL-2. The Battery went 
on to win the 2010 USL-2 championship.

2009-10: Neagle signed with Sounders FC on June 
10, 2009 but was limited to action in friendlies 
versus Chelsea and FC Barcelona. He was waived 
after season and spent 2010 preseason as an 
invitee.

College e xperience
2005-2008: A three-time Mountain Pacific Sports 
Federation first team selection at UNLV, Neagle 
scored a league-high nine goals as a senior. He 
earned NCSSA Far-West Regional Second Team 
and First Team honors. He finished UNLV career 
ranked ninth in goals with 27 and tied for eighth 
place with 60 points.

Patrick Nyarko #12  green card

H. 6’ 0” | W. 160 | POS. F/M | DOB 1.15.86 | @pattyberron

ACQUIRED
Acquired from the Chicago Fire in exchange for a natural second round pick in 
the 2016 MLS SuperDraft.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Nyarko had 
three goals and four 
assists in 19 regular 
season games, 14 of 

which were starts. He scored in his first MLS 
appearance of the year at HOU on 7/3 and had 
goals at PHI on 8/16 and at NYR on 8/26. Nyarko 
also had an assist at PHI on 8/16 and provided 
a pair of helpers at TOR on 9/26. Nyarko ended 
the season on a high note with an assist in the 
club’s final match vs. NYR on 10/25. U.S. Open 
Cup: Nyarko provided an assist in his first action 
of the year, setting up teammate Mike Magee 
for the third goal in a 3-1 result against the 
Charlotte Independence on 6/30. Nyarko also 
scored in the Fire’s 3-1 quarterfinal win against 
ORL on 7/22.

2014: Started nine of the 17 matches in which 
he appeared. Assisted Quincy Amarikwa’s late, 
82nd minute equalizer against D.C. United on 
March 29. Notched an assist and the game-win-
ning goal in a 5-4 road victory over the New York 
Red Bulls on May 10, leading the Fire to the first 
win of the season. Suffered a knee contusion in 
the 59th minute against Sporting Kansas City on 
May 18 and returned from his injury on Sept. 13 
when he entered the match in the 80th minute. 
Assisted Harry Shipp’s goal in the 67th minute 
against D.C. United on Oct. 18. Suffered a torn 
ACL in the 83rd minute of the match against 
D.C. United, underwent surgery on Nov. 6.

2013: Started 24 matches and appeared in a 
total of 30. Matched his previous career high of 
four goals. Added four assists. Scored the first 
Fire goal of the season against Chivas USA on 
3/24. Also tallied goals on 7/3 against SJ, July 
14 against VAN and 8/3 against PHI. U.S. OPEN 
CUP: Appeared in all four matches as the Fire 
reached the semifinal round. Scored the game-
winner in the 77th minute of a 2-1 victory over 
CLB on 6/13. Scored the second goal of a 5-1 
victory over Orlando City 6/26.

2012: Was the only Fire player to appear in all 
34 regular season matches…Made 31 starts, 
scoring four goals and tallying seven assists…

Assisted on Dominic Oduro’s goal in the 25th 
second and added one of his own in the 58th 
minute in a 3-2 win at TOR 4/12…Assisted on 
Dominic Oduro’s 81st minute game-winner in a 
2-1 victory over SKC 5/12…Scored the opening 
goal in just the fourth minute and assisted on 
Chris Rolfe’s goal in the 81st minute in a 3-1 win 
over NY 6/17…Assisted on Chris Rolfe’s 37th 
minute goal in a 1-1 draw at SJ 7/28…Assisted 
on Chris Rolfe’s 56th minute goal at PHI 8/12…
Assisted on Sherjill MacDonald’s 25th minute 
game-winner in a 2-1 victory over NE 8/18…
Scored in just the 47th second of the match in 
a 3-1 win over HOU 9/2…Assisted Chris Rolfe’s 
game-winner in the 26th minute of a 2-1 win 
over CLB 9/22…Showed incredible skill with his 
goal in the 16th minute of a 1-1 draw with DC 
10/27…His blast against DC was nominated for 
MLS Goal of the Week…MLS CUP PLAYOFFS: 
Started and played the entire match of a 2-1 loss 
to HOU in the Eastern Conference Knockout 
Match…Assisted on Alex’s goal in the 83rd min-
ute…INTERNATIONAL FRIENDLIES: Entered the 
match in the 62nd minute in the Fire’s 1-0 loss to 
Aston Villa FC 7/21.

2011: Matched his career high of 30 appear-
ances in a season, starting 24 matches… For the 
second-consecutive season, led the team in as-
sists with nine, adding one goal in 2266 minutes 
played…Four of his nine helpers came on goals 
from fellow Ghanaian Dominic Oduro: 1-1 draw 
6/18 at NE, 1-1 draw 7/2 @ CHV, 2-2 draw 8/13 
at NY and a 3-2 win 9/17 vs. CHV…Assisted on 
Diego Chaves’ eighth minute equalizer in 2-1 
loss 4/9 at SEA …Assisted on Cristian Nazarit’s 
62nd minute equalizer in a 2-1 loss 7/9 at LA…
Assisted on Orr Barouch’s 80th minute goal in a 
4-2 loss 8/7 at VAN…Scored what would stand 
as the game-winner in the 30th minute of a 3-2 
victory 9/25 vs. NE…Assisted on Marco Pappa’s 
ninth minute goal in a 3-0 win 9/28 at RSL…As-
sisted on Sebastian Grazzini’s 92nd minute goal 
in a 2-1 victory 10/15 at DC…LAMAR HUNT U.S. 
OPEN CUP: Appeared in five matches, starting 
four and tallying one assist, Oduro’s 61st minute 
winner in a 2-1 victory at RIC to send the Fire 
to the 2011 Open Cup final…INTERNATIONAL 
FRIENDLIES: Started both matches, logging 
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2008	 Chicago	 9	 2	 159	 1	 0	 4	 3	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
2009	 Chicago	 30	 22	 1983	 4	 2	 33	 20	 22	 35	 37	 0	 0	 0
2010	 Chicago	 27	 22	 2068	 1	 10	 27	 12	 21	 41	 9	 1	 2	 0
2011	 Chicago	 30	 24	 2266	 1	 9	 33	 7	 30	 60	 9	 1	 2	 0
2012	 Chicago	 34	 31	 2756	 4	 7	 40	 13	 41	 84	 8	 0	 3	 0
2013	 Chicago	 30	 24	 2153	 4	 4	 40	 16	 33	 70	 13	 0	 1	 0
2014	 Chicago	 17	 9	 846	 1	 3	 10	 5	 11	 27	 2	 0	 3	 1
2015	 Chicago	 19	 14	 1222	 3	 4	 19	 8	 16	 53	 2	 1	 4	 0
Career Totals	 196	 148	 13453	 19	 39	 206	 84	 179	 371	 81	 3	 15	 1

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2008	 Chicago	 1	 0	 20	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2009	 Chicago	 3	 0	 92	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 6	 2	 0	 0	 0
2012	 Chicago	 1	 1	 90	 0	 1	 3	 2	 1	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 5	 1	 202	 0	 2	 4	 2	 2	 11	 2	 0	 0	 0

124 minutes combined in a 3-1 loss 7/23 to 
Manchester United and a 1-0 loss 9/14 to Chivas 
de Guadalajara.

2010: Led the team in matches played with 27 
and finished second on the team in minutes with 
2,068, behind only C.J. Brown…Recorded 1 goal 
and 10 assists – tying him for fifth overall league-
wide...Two of his 10 assists were game-winners: 
4/17 at DC and 10/8 vs. CLB…Rode a four-match 
assists streak, tallying one in matches on 4/10 
vs. SJ, 4/17 at DC, 4/24 vs. HOU and 5/1 vs. 
CHV…Scored his first and only goal of the sea-
son in a 3-0 win at SJ on 9/29…LAMAR HUNT 
U.S. OPEN CUP: Came on at halftime, playing 
75 minutes in the scoreless shootout loss to 
Charleston Battery on 6/29…INTERNATIONAL 
FRIENDLIES: Appeared in 2 of 3 international 
friendlies, going 90 minutes in a 1-0 loss to Paris 
Saint-Germain on May 19 and again in a 1-0 loss 
to A.C. Milan on May 30.

2009: Played all 30 games this year for the Fire 
starting in 22 for 1983 minutes… scored 4 goals, 
2 of which were game winners 7/18 vs. SJ and 
8/1 vs. RSL. ... LAMAR HUNT U.S. OPEN CUP: 
played 45 minutes in the Fire’s loss in the 3rd 
round…SUPERLIGA: Played 5 games, starting 
two of them for 227 minutes and scoring one 
goal.

2008: Played 8 games, started in 2 for 151 
minutes… made MLS debut for 19 min. off the 
bench at DAL in 1-0 loss on 6/15…netted his 

first goal in his first MLS start on 8/02 game vs. 
CHV…suffered a mild concussion in 45th min. on 
8/2 …suffered a right knee strain in Sept.…MLS 
Cup Playoffs: came off the bench in the Eastern 
Conference Final @ CLB for 20 min. of play…La-
mar Hunt U.S. Open Cup: Made first team debut 
in 91+ min. vs. CLB in USOC play-in 3-2 win…
came off bench for 45 min. vs. Cleveland City 
Stars in 4-1 3rd round USOC win on 6/2...Inter-
national Exhibitions: Started and played 45 min. 
in 2-0 win vs. Everton on 7/30…MLS Reserve 
Division – Scored 2 goals and 4 assists through 7 
games played, 6 started…recorded 535 min.

College Exp erience
In only 57 matches, ranks third all-time in goals 
(31) and assists (24) and fourth in points (86) 
at Virginia Tech … 2007: MAC Hermann Trophy 
Runner-up … Led Hokies to first-ever College 
Cup appearance … NSCAA All-American First 
Team … First-Team All-ACC … College Soccer 
News First-Team All-American 2006: Led ACC 
with a school-record 16 goals … Set a school re-
cord with 40 points … First-Team All-ACC … ACC 
All-Tournament team … NSCAA All-South Atlan-
tic Second Team …2005: Named ACC Freshman 
of the Year … First-Team All-ACC … Soccer 
America and College Soccer News All-Freshman 
first team … Named to Soccer America Team of 
the Week, Soccer America Player of the Week, 
College Soccer News National Team of the 
Week, ACC Player of the Week, and Virginia Tech 
Athlete of the Week

KOFI OPARE #6
H. 6’ 2” | W. 190 | POS. D | DOB 10.12.90 | @kofiopare6

ACQUIRED
Traded from the Los Angeles Galaxy in exchange for allocation rankings. D.C. 
United also received the Galaxy’s 2015 second round SuperDraft selection.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2013	 Los Angeles	 6	 6	 534	 1	 0	 2	 1	 4	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0
2014	 Los Angeles	 6	 5	 495	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 6	 0	 0	 2	 0
	 [2014 totals]	 6	 5	 495	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 6	 0	 0	 2	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 18	 17	 1615	 1	 0	 9	 1	 20	 6	 1	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 30	 28	 2644	 2	 0	 13	 2	 28	 17	 1	 0	 4	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2013	 Los Angeles	 2	 2	 195	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 2	 2	 171	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
Career Totals	 4	 4	 366	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0

ML S Exp erience
2015: Opare provided 
D.C. United with a 
valuable third option 
at center back, and 

has been an important part of the Black-and-Red 
defense all season. He made his season debut on 
March 28, replacing an injured Steven Birnbaum in 
the fifth minute. Opare started his first MLS match 
at Orlando City on April 3. The defender scored his 
first Black-and-Red goal in United’s 2-1 win over 
Orlando City on May 13. He started all four games 
in the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League as well as both matches in the Lamar Hunt 
U.S. Open Cup. Opare is one of two D.C. United 
players to score in MLS play, Open Cup and SCCL 
in 2015 (Arrieta). 

2014: Following his acquisition from the Galaxy, 
Opare did not appear during the regular season 
for the Black-and-Red. He started in all four of the 
team’s CONCACAF Champions League group 
stage games. Before being acquired by United, 
Opare started six games for the LA Galaxy, helping 
the team to one shutout. 

2013: The LA Galaxy selected Opare in the second 
round (24th overall) of the 2013 MLS SuperDraft. 
Opare appeared in six games during his rookie year. 
He scored one goal, tallying in a game against the 
Montreal Impact on Oct. 16.

College Exp erience

2012: Opare was made a team captain to begin 
the season. He missed nearly a month with nose 
and appendix injuries, but started all 17 games he 
featured in. He notched three goals on the season. 

2011: Opare started all 20 games for the team, 
playing a team-best 1,781 minutes. He had two 
goals and an assist on the year. For his efforts, 
Opare was named Second Team All-Big Ten. 

2010: Seeing regular playing time, Opare played in 
25 games (24 starts). He had one assist in regular 
season play. Opare picked up another assist, this 
time in the team’s 3-2 win over Maryland in the 
2010 NCAA College Cup.

2009: As a freshman at the University of Michigan, 
Opare played in 14 games (10 starts), scoring 
one goal. Opare was selected to the Big Ten All-
Freshman team.

Honors
2009: Big Ten All-Freshman Team 
2011: Second Team All-Big Ten

Youth International Exp erience
Opare is a former member of the U.S. U-20 national 
team. He appeared in two games.
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JALEN ROBINSON #20  homegrown player

H. 5’ 9” | W. 145 | POS. D | DOB 5.8.94 | @jayybird15

ACQUIRED
Signed to a homegrown contract on January 6, 2014.

ML S Exp erience 
2015: Robinson made 
16 appearances 
(all starts) on loan 
with USL Richmond 

Kickers, scoring one goal and notching one assist. 
The Maryland native started twice in the Lamar 
Hunt U.S. Open Cup and started all four games in 
the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions 
League. 

2014: D.C. United’s seventh Homegrown player to 
sign with the First Team, Robinson did not appear in 
a regular season match. He made 19 appearances 
(10 starts) on loan with USL PRO side Arizona 
United SC.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
2013: As a sophomore, Robinson was named 
to the Second Team All-ACC, the Second Team 
All-South Region and was named the ACC Player 
of the Week on Oct. 1, 2013. Robinson played and 
started 19 games, racking up 1,786 minutes for 
Wake.

2012: Robinson accepted a full scholarship to Wake 
Forest in 2012. Robinson was named to the All-ACC 
Freshman Team, the All-ACC Academic Team, the 
First Team TopDrawerSoccer Freshman Team and 
the Second Team All-Region South. He played in 18 
games (17 starts) and scored two goals in 1,634 
minutes.

YOUTH INTERNATIONAL E XPERIENCE
2011: Robinson has been called into the U.S. 
Soccer U-20 National Team camp. He has also 
featured in the Milk Cup and started on the U-18 
National Team. He has playing experience with the 
U.S. U-15 and U-17 teams.

CHRIS ROLFE #18
H. 5’ 8” | W. 155 | POS. F | DOB 1.17.83 | @chrisrolfe17

ACQUIRED
Traded from Chicago Fire in exchange for allocation money on April 2, 2014.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Rolfe enjoyed a 
career year with the 
Black-and-Red in 2015. 
He scored a career-high 

10 goals, added four assists and led the team in 
goals, total shots and shots on goal. Rolfe scored 
five game-winning goals, including penalty kicks 
against New England and Philadelphia as well as 
a goal coming off the bench against Orlando City 
on May 13. In the first game of the season against 
Montreal, he recorded the assist on the game’s 
only goal. 

2014: Rolfe made two appearances (one start) with 
the Chicago Fire before moving to D.C. Rolfe made 
an immediate impact with his new team, scoring 
in the 93rd minute of his debut in a 2-0 win over 
New England. Rolfe finished with six goals and six 
assists in 21 appearances (20 starts) for the Black-
and-Red. He became the 38th player in MLS history 
to score 50 regular season goals after scoring the 
lone goal in a 1-0 win over the Philadelphia Union 
on May 10. He missed the final eight games of 
the regular season with a fractured arm suffered in 
training in September. Rolfe returned to action in 
the playoffs.

2013: Rolfe appeared in 31 games (26 starts) for 
Chicago. He scored four goals and added one 
assist. In the U.S. Open Cup, Rolfe started all four 
matches as the Fire reached the semifinals. 

2012: Rolfe appeared in 22 matches (19 starts), 
notching 8 goals and 3 assists. He led the team in 
scoring and was voted club MVP by members of 
the media. In the MLS Cup Playoffs, he started and 
played all 90 minutes in the Fire’s 2-1 loss to the 
Houston Dynamo in the knockout match on Oct. 31.

2009: Rolfe recorded six goals and one assist in 
28 regular season games (20 starts). In the MLS 
Cup Playoffs, Rolfe started all three of the Fire’s 
post-season matches. He scored in the 17th 
minute of a 2-1 loss at NE in the first leg of the 
Eastern Conference Semifinal on Nov. 1. In the U.S. 
Open Cup, Rolfe played 14 minutes. Rolfe made 
an impact in international friendlies, too, scoring in 
the 73rd minute of a 2-1 loss to Club America on 
April 29.

2008: Rolfe made 26 appearances (23 starts) and 
played over 1,960 minutes in 2008. He scored nine 
goals and added eight assists. Rolfe scored two 
goals in a 3-1 win vs. LA on Sept. 25. He notched 
a hat trick in a 5-2 win over New York on Oct. 
23. In the MLS Cup Playoffs, Rolfe started three 
matches for the Fire. He scored the first goal and 
assisted on the third in Chicago’s 3-0 victory over 
New England in the second leg of the Eastern 
Conference Semifinal. In Open Cup play, Rolfe 
started two matches for the Fire. In international 
friendlies, Rolfe scored the first goal of a 2-0 victory 
over the English Premier League side Everton FC 
on July 30.

2007: Rolfe recorded six goals and three assists in 
19 regular season games (18 starts). He held the 
longest points earned streak from the beginning of 
the season, on April 7, until his injury on May 12. 
He recorded four goals and three assists in April 
and May. Rolfe suffered a left ankle sprain on May 
12, which held him out for 11 games. He returned 
to action on Sept. 8 against Columbus, coming off 
the bench for 19 minutes. Rolfe missed Open Cup 
competition due to injury. He did, however, start in 
all three MLS Cup Playoff matchups. Rolfe scored 
in both legs of the Eastern Conference Semifinal 
Series against D.C. on Oct. 25 and Nov. 1. He 
would play all 90 minutes of Chicago’s 1-0 loss to 
New England on Nov. 8.

2006: Rolfe finished his second season in Chicago 
with seven goals and one assist in 21 games 
– all starts. His seven goals were good for the 
third-most on the squad in 2006. Rolfe led the 
Fire with three goals and one assist in early June 
before suffering a concussion in a game against 
Salt Lake on June 3. Rolfe was declared medically 
unfit to play for nearly two months, missing nine 
total contests in that time. He made his return 
to first team duty on July 22 vs. D.C., playing 68 
minutes in a 1-1 draw. Rolfe scored four goals in 10 
appearances following the All-Star Break, including 
tallies in home wins over New York (Sept. 3) and 
L.A. (Sept. 23). In postseason play, Rolfe started 
in both the first and second legs of the Fire’s 2006 
Eastern Conference Semifinal Series against New 
England, logging 159 total minutes of postseason 
play. In Open Cup play, Rolfe started and played 89 
minutes in a 3-1 win in the Open Cup Final over 
L.A. on Sept. 27. The win clinched Chicago’s fourth 
title in the tournament.
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REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2005	 Chicago	 29	 21	 1942	 8	 5	 61	 32	 20	 36	 11	 0	 1	 0
2006	 Chicago	 21	 21	 1636	 7	 1	 39	 19	 23	 26	 4	 0	 1	 0
2007	 Chicago	 19	 18	 1451	 6	 3	 38	 19	 13	 22	 4	 0	 1	 0
2008	 Chicago	 26	 23	 1960	 9	 8	 42	 24	 18	 21	 8	 0	 1	 0
2009	 Chicago	 28	 20	 1854	 6	 1	 62	 26	 10	 22	 2	 0	 5	 0
2012	 Chicago	 22	 19	 1760	 8	 3	 58	 20	 12	 26	 5	 1	 1	 0
2013	 Chicago	 31	 26	 2135	 4	 1	 69	 19	 17	 20	 8	 6	 3	 0
2014	 Chicago	 2	 1	 76	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 0	 0
	 D.C. United	 21	 20	 1679	 6	 6	 33	 13	 12	 20	 0	 8	 0	 0
	 [2014 totals]	 23	 21	 1755	 6	 6	 34	 13	 12	 21	 0	 13	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 31	 30	 2455	 10	 4	 64	 29	 19	 30	 4	 12	 0	 0
Career Totals	 230	 199	 16948	 64	 32	 467	 201	 144	 224	 46	 32	 13	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2005	 Chicago	 3	 3	 225	 0	 1	 10	 4	 7	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0
2006	 Chicago	 2	 2	 149	 0	 0	 6	 3	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0
2007	 Chicago	 3	 3	 270	 2	 0	 6	 3	 2	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0
2008	 Chicago	 3	 3	 259	 1	 1	 4	 3	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
2009	 Chicago	 3	 3	 286	 1	 0	 8	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2012	 Chicago	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 D.C. United	 2	 1	 82	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 3	 245	 1	 0	 7	 3	 7	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0
Career Totals	 20	 19	 1606	 5	 2	 44	 19	 20	 19	 5	 3	 1	 0

2005: Rolfe was named one of three finalists for 
the Gatorade Rookie of the Year Award. He finished 
his impressive rookie campaign with eight goals 
and five assists in 29 appearances (21 starts). Rolfe 
won the club’s 2005 Fire/Budweiser Golden Boot 
Award with his team-best eight goals. He became 
the first-ever rookie in the team’s eight-year history 
to lead the Fire in scoring. Rolfe led the Fire in 
shots (61), shots on goal (32) and games played (29 
– tied w/ Mapp) and tied for 3rd with five assists 
(Guerrero). He made his MLS debut on April 2 in a 
game at Dallas. He scored his first MLS goal in the 
50th minute of a 1-1 draw at D.C. on April 9. Rolfe 
notched his first career assist on June 15 at D.C. 
He scored the first game-winning goal of his career 
in the 69th minute against Salt Lake on June 26. 
Rolfe recorded his first career multi-goal game on 
Sept. 17, notching a brace in the Fire’s 2-1 win at 
Columbus. Rolfe got his first taste of postseason 
play, starting all three playoff contests for the Fire. 
He notched one assist and had 10 shots in 225 
minutes of play. His one assist came in the Fire’s 
Eastern Conference Semifinal Series-clinching 
4-0 victory at D.C. Rolfe appeared in the Lamar 
Hunt U.S. Open Cup, starting in two contests and 
logging 150 total minutes. He also appeared with 
the Fire Reserves in the MLS Reserve Division, 
appearing in two games (one start) and playing 56 
total minutes. 

ABROAD
From 2009-11, Rolfe played for Danish Superliga 
club Aalborg BK. He appeared in 32 matches and 
netted a total of 6 goals.

COLLEGE e xperience
Rolfe missed a significant amount of time in 
his college career due to injury, but still posted 
big numbers throughout his time at Dayton. He 

concluded his career sixth all-time in goals (31), 
third in total points (87), and as the Flyers career 
leader in assists (25).

2004: Rolfe was named to the NSCAA All-America 
Second Team and the All-Atlantic-10 First Team. He 
racked up 24 points, the third-highest total in the 
Atlantic 10, despite playing in only 13 games. Rolfe 
scored seven goals and set a Dayton single-season 
assist record with 10. His assist total was the most 
in the Atlantic-10 that season.

2003: A nagging groin injury limited Rolfe to just 
10 games (nine starts), including a few cameo 
appearances, but he still finished tied for second 
on the team in goals (4), assists (5) and points (13). 
He registered a point in seven of his nine starts, 
including in each of his first five games for the 
Flyers. His impact on the Flyers was enormous; 
Dayton was 7-1-2 with Rolfe in the lineup and 5-4-0 
without him.

2002: Rolfe was named to the All-Atlantic-10 First 
Team. He finished fifth in the Atlantic-10 in goals 
(15) and points (33) As the Flyers’ leading scorer, 
Rolfe notched five multi-goal games.

2001: Rolfe made the Atlantic-10 All-Rookie Team. 
He started in 19 of 20 games for the Flyers, 
finishing his rookie campaign with the team lead 
in assists (eight) and tied for third in goals (five). 
Rolfe’s first collegiate goal came against Wisconsin-
Milwaukee, igniting a streak of three straight 
games with a goal.

INTERNATIONAL
Rolfe earned his first cap with the United States 
Men’s National Team during a friendly in Scotland 
on Nov. 12, 2005. He went on to appear 10 times, 
registering one assist for the squad.

ÁLVARO SABORÍO #9  Green Card

H. 6’ 0” | W. 170 | POS. F | DOB 3.25.82 | @al_Saborío

ACQUIRED
Traded by Real Salt Lake to D.C. United in exchange for Luis Silva on July 16, 2015.

ML S Exp erience
2015: Saborío joined 
D.C. United in the 
middle of the 2015 
season and added a 

highly-coveted “number nine” style of play to the 
Black-and-Red offense. The Costa Rican scored in 
his United debut vs. Philadelphia on July 26 and at 
Yankee Stadium in D.C.’s first-ever match against 
NYCFC. “Sabo” also scored the game-winner 
against New York City FC in stoppage time that 
clinched a playoff berth for the Black-and-Red for 
the second consecutive year. 

2014: Saborío started off the season strong, 
notching six goals and two assists in the first 10 
matches before joining the Costa Rican National 
Team for the 2014 FIFA World Cup. During training 
camp, he broke his foot and was sidelined for 
over three months. He made his return in August, 
scoring 13 seconds into his first match back with 
Real Salt Lake. He finished the season with eight 
goals, climbing to 27th all-time on the League 
scoring list with 60. His final strike of the season 
came in the regular season finale, sending him into 
the postseason on a high note. He played in 16 
matches on the year.

2013: Saborío featured in 16 regular season games 
(15 starts). “Sabo” scored a total of 12 goals and 
registered two assists in regular season play. 
He finished first on Salt Lake with 12 goals, 53 
shots, and 21 shots on goal. His 0.80 goals per 90 
minutes led the League. In League games in which 
Saborío scored, RSL posted a 4-1-4 record. RSL’s 
all-time leading scorer had two multi-goal games 
in the regular season. Sabo notched a brace in the 
season opening 2-0 win on March 3 at San Jose. 
He then bagged a hat trick in RSL’s 3-4 loss at New 
York on July 27. Sabo scored two goals and notched 
two assists in RSL’s run in the Lamar Hunt U.S. 
Open Cup tournament. He played and started in 
three postseason games, including the MLS Cup. 
Sabo scored RSL’s lone goal in the MLS Cup before 
the team eventually fell in penalties.

2012: Saborío set Real Salt Lake’s single-season 
record for goals, striking for 17 in 31 league 
appearances. His 17 goals placed him third in the 
league behind only MVP and Budweiser Golden 

Boot winner Chris Wondolowski (27) and then-New 
York forward Kenny Cooper. When combining 
CONCACAF Champions League and MLS regular 
season play, Sabo finished 2012 with 19 goals. He 
added three assists in the campaign. He played 
2,390 regular season minutes for Salt Lake. Sabo 
scored the third hat trick in RSL history on July 7, 
scoring all three goals in a 3-0 home win against 
Portland. Saborío scored his second hat trick – and 
fifth multi-goal – game of the season on Sept. 29, 
when he bagged three goals in RSL’s 4-1 at Chivas 
USA. He played all 180 minutes of RSL’s Western 
Conference Semifinal loss to the Seattle Sounders 
FC

2011: Saborío finished his “Designated Player” 
season with 11 goals and 2 assists in 23 
appearances (22 starts) in regular season play. He 
led the team in scoring and finished tied for ninth 
MLS. His playing time in MLS, combined with the 
CONCACAF Champions League, saw Saborío finish 
with 16 goals in 32 games. He earned his second 
straight RSL Golden Boot award. He notched four 
game-winning goals, tied for fifth in MLS. His 0.48 
goals/game rate was sixth best in the League. Sabo 
started all six CCL Championship Stage contests 
(513 minutes) and attacked on a pair of goals 
that helped RSL reach the Finals of the 2010-11 
competition. Sabo started the MLS season goalless 
for three months, but then scored six goals in six 
games from June 25 against Toronto to Aug. 6 
against New York. He had another dominant stretch 
from Aug. 27 to Sept. 24, notching four goals in five 
games. Saborío followed up an impressive regular 
season with three postseason goals, tied with LA’s 
Mike Magee for the MLS Cup Playoffs scoring lead. 

2010: Saborío tallied a franchise-record 18 goals and 
added six assists across 36 appearances (31 starts; 
2,669 minutes) in League and Cup competition 
during his first season in Utah. These numbers 
earned him the 2010 MLS Newcomer of the Year 
award. His 12 goals in MLS play placed him 8th on 
the MLS Golden Boot chart and earned him Real 
Salt Lake’s Golden Boot award as its top scorer. 
Sabo finished tied for third in MLS with five game-
winning goals and three multi-goal games. His 
four assists in 27 regular season games (23 starts) 
had him tied for fourth on the squad. Saborío’s six 
goals during CONCACAF Champions League play 
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were tops on the squad. They also placed him in a 
three-way tie for second place across the 24 teams 
taking part in the Preliminary and Group stages. 
In his five starts and 411 minutes of play, he also 
added a pair of assists. Sabo made his RSL debut 
on March 27 at San Jose, coming off the bench. 
He made his first start five days later, notching his 
first MLS assist in a 2-1 loss at Houston on April 
1. Sabo had his first MLS goal on April 10, helping 
RSL to a comeback 2-2 draw against Seattle. His 
first MLS multi-goal game came against Houston 
in a 3-1 win on May 13. The performance earned 
him MLS Player of the Week for Week 8 and set 
him atop RSL’s season scoring chart, a spot he 
would not relinquish. He had a goal and an assist 
on May 29 in a 4-1 win against Kansas City. The 
outing extended his streak of games with a goal or 
an assist to a team-record five games, tying Jason 
Kreis (2005), Jeff Cunningham (2006) and Javier 
Morales (2008). Sabo was voted MLS Player of 
the Month for May, after his four goals and three 
assists helped RSL notch its first-ever five-game 
League winning streak. He helped RSL to the 
second-largest margin of victory in team history, 
netting twice in a 5-0 victory over New England on 
July 2. The brace against New England earned him 
his second MLS Player of the Week award of the 
season (Week 14). Sabo notched another brace for 
RSL, this time in a 2-1 comeback win against Árabe 
Unido on Aug. 18, in RSL’s first ever CCL contest. 
He joined the Costa Rican National Team for pair of 
away friendlies. One was a contest at Panama on 
Sept. 3, and one at Jamaica on Sept. 5, though he 
would not see playing time in Jamaica. Sabo struck 
from the penalty spot in a game against Chicago on 
Sept. 18, the lone goal in a 1-0 RSL victory. The win 
set the record for the longest home undefeated 
streak in League history at 23 games. Saborío 
fought through a right knee injury during the 
Western Conference Semifinal Series against FC 
Dallas. He started both legs, totaling 133 minutes 
in the 2-3 aggregate defeat. 

2009-10: Saborío made 19 appearances for 
Bristol City in their 2009-10 campaign, joining the 
Robins on loan in September 2009. He made an 
immediate impact in his debut on Sept. 12, 2009 
against Coventry, logging an assist in a 1-1 draw.

2006-09: Saborío netted 36 goals in 87 
appearances during his stay with the Swiss 
team FC Sion. The 2007-08 year was Saborío’s 
strongest statistical year. He logged 17 goals in 34 
appearances. Sabo’s play helped FC Sion achieve 
the 2008-09 Swiss Cup crown in May of 2009. His 
stay with FC Sion ended when he was loaned out 
to Bristol FC in September 2009.

2001-06: Saborío’s career at CD Saprissa totaled 
149 appearances and 95 goals, scoring an average 
of two goals every three games. He helped 
Saprissa reach the CONCACAF Champions' Cup 
final in back-to-back years. Saprissa won the 2005 
title over the Mexican side UNAM (Pumas) by a 3-2 
aggregate score. The victory came one year after 
dropping the series to their fellow Costa Rican side 
Alajuelense. Sabo was Saprissa’s leading scorer in 
the Costa Rican First Division’s 2003-04 season, 
logging 25 tallies. He twice helped Saprissa to 
Primera División de Costa Rica titles in 2003-04 and 
2005-06. 

International Career
For the better part of the last decade, Saborío has 
proven to be an important player for the Costa 
Rican Senior National Team at various levels. He 
appeared for the Costa Rican National Team nine 
times—including five starts—to help Costa Rica 
through the 2013 CONCACAF Hexagonal and into 
the 2014 FIFA World Cup in Brazil. Sabo scored 
the game-winning goal in Costa Rica’s 2-1 win 
over Mexico in both countries’ final game of the 
CONCACAF Hexagonal on Oct. 15, 2013. He 
represented Costa Rica at the 2013 CONCACAF 
Gold Cup in July, helping Los Ticos to the 
tournament quarterfinals. Saborío captained Costa 
Rica to the Copa Centroamericana title in January 
2013. The title qualified his country for the 2013 
CONCACAF Gold Cup. He appeared in all six of 
Costa Rica’s games in the CONCACAF Semifinal 
Round of World Cup Qualifying. He scored a hat 
trick in Los Ticos’ June win over Guyana. Sabo 
represented Costa Rica during the 2011 Gold 
Cup in June. It was a tumultuous stint with Costa 
Rica that included a goal in the opening 5-0 win 
over Panama and a pair of missed PKs in the 
Quarterfinals against Honduras in a shootout loss. 
Saborío scored the first-ever goal in Costa Rica’s 
new National Stadium in a match against China on 
March 26, 2011. Sabo appeared prominently during 
2006 World Cup Qualifying. The striker appeared 
twice for Costa Rica in Germany at the 2006 FIFA 
World Cup, totaling 73 minutes in a pair of losses. 
In the contests, Sabo came on as a substitute 
for Tico legends Rónald Gómez and Paulo César 
Wanchope. His goal, just 79 seconds into a 3-1 
CONCACAF World Cup Qualifying win over the U.S. 
on June 3, 2009, is the second-fastest goal the U.S. 
has ever allowed during qualifying rounds.

At the 2004 Olympics, Sabo represented the CRC 
U-23s, scoring the Qualifying goal that allowed 
Costa Rica to advance. He started three of the 
team’s four matches at the 2004 Athens Games, 
scoring a goal against Portugal.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2010	 Real Salt Lake	 27	 23	 1988	 12	 4	 51	 22	 30	 30	 21	 0	 3	 0
2011	 Real Salt Lake	 23	 22	 1928	 11	 2	 66	 24	 43	 38	 38	 0	 3	 0
2012	 Real Salt Lake	 31	 26	 2390	 17	 3	 87	 40	 35	 37	 37	 0	 5	 0
2013	 Real Salt Lake	 16	 15	 1346	 12	 2	 53	 21	 25	 17	 20	 0	 1	 0
2014	 Real Salt Lake	 16	 13	 1148	 8	 2	 47	 18	 25	 18	 20	 0	 3	 0
2015	 Real Salt Lake	 14	 13	 1083	 3	 0	 30	 13	 17	 22	 19	 0	 2	 0
	 D.C. United	 12	 9	 779	 4	 0	 24	 15	 19	 11	 16	 0	 0	 0
	 [2015 totals]	 26	 22	 1862	 7	 0	 54	 28	 36	 33	 35	 0	 2	 0
Career Totals	 139	 121	 10662	 67	 13	 358	 153	 194	 173	 171	 0	 17	 0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2010	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 2	 133	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
2011	 Real Salt Lake	 3	 3	 256	 3	 0	 8	 4	 6	 7	 2	 0	 0	 0
2012	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 7	 4	 7	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0
2013	 Real Salt Lake	 3	 3	 319	 1	 0	 7	 2	 8	 3	 4	 0	 2	 0
2014	 Real Salt Lake	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 3	 2	 3	 3	 6	 0	 1	 0
2015	 D.C. United	 3	 2	 194	 0	 0	 5	 0	 11	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0
Career Totals	 15	 14	 1262	 4	 0	 31	 13	 36	 20	 16	 0	 4	 0
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Marcelo Sarvas #7  Green Card

H. 5’ 10” | W. 155 | POS. M | DOB 10.16.81 | @marcelosarvas

ACQUIRED
Selected in the first round (17th overall) of the 2013 MLS SuperDraft.

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2012	 Los Angeles	 27	 22	 1951	 2	  2	 41	 11	 57	 49	 1	  4	 5	 0
2013	 Los Angeles	 33	 33	 2897	 4	  6	 53	 15	 80	 62	 1	  4	 9	 0
2014	 Los Angeles	 28	 25	 2218	 3	 11	 39	 15	 57	 43	 1	  1	 6	 0
2015	 Colorado	 25	 21	 1869	 2	 1	 20	 6	 31	 33	 0	  9	 4	 0
Career Totals	 113	 101	 8935	 11	 20	 153	 47	 225	 187	 3	 18 24	0

POSTSEASON
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OF	CK	C	E  
2012	 Los Angeles	 6	 2	 278	 0	 0	 3	 1	 9	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
2013	 Los Angeles	 2	 2	 194	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 Los Angeles	 5	 5	 459	 2	 2	 4	 2	 17	 6	 1	 0	 2	 0
Career Totals	 13	 9	 931	 2	 2	 8	 3	 29	 14	 1	 0	 3	 0

ML S Exp erience
2015: Sarvas missed 
the beginning of the 
season due to a knee 
injury that forced him 

to miss seven games. He played in 25 matches the 
rest of the season, starting 21. He scored his first 
goal of the season against his previous club the LA 
Galaxy in August. He finished the year with two 
goals and one assist.

2014: Recorded 28 appearances (25 starts), scoring 
three goals and adding 11 assists. A part of the 
Galaxy's successful MLS Cup-winning team, he 
scored vital goals in the MLS playoffs, including 
the only goal in the home leg of the Western 
Conference final against Seattle Sounders FC.

2013: Sarvas collected four goals and six assists 
for LA Galaxy. His acrobatic right foot volley against 
San Jose Earthquakes (6/29) was voted as LA 
Galaxy’s Goal of the Year. He topped the team with 
2,897 minutes, starting in all of his 33 appearances. 
His contribution to the team was acknowledged 
by Galaxy fans as he was named the 2013 LA Riot 
Squad Player of the Year.

2012: Sarvas started in 22 games out of his 27 
MLS appearances, tallying two goals and two 
assists, one of which was a powerful drive against 
Colorado Rapids (9/30) that earned him the AT&T 
Goal of the Week nomination for week 30.

OTHER PROFESSIONAL E XPERIENCE
Sarvas joined the Galaxy from Costa Rica’s LD 
Aljuelense, where he helped the club reach the 
Torneo de Invierno final. He began his career in 
Brazil, but at the age of 23 signed with Karlskrona 
AIF in Sweden, moving a year later to Swedish 
club Mjallby AIF, and then to IF Limhamm 
Bunkeflo. Prior to the 2009-2010 season joined 
KSP Warszawa in Poland where he stayed one 
and a half years, scoring two goals. Transferred to 
Alajuelense on January 17, 2011.

ACQUIRED
Acquired from the Colorado Rapids on Feb. 1, 2016, 
in exchange for a conditional draft pick in 2018 and 
Targeted Allocation Money.

Rob Vincent #26  Green Card

H. 5’ 10” | W. 175 | POS. M | DOB 10.26.90 | @rv_ _17

ACQUIRED
Signed from the Pittsburgh Riverhounds (USL) on February 16, 2016.

2015 SEA SON
Vincent enjoyed a stellar campaign in 2015, leading the USL side Pittsburgh 
Riverhounds in multiple categories, including goals (18), points (42) and minutes 
played (2,421).  He was named to the USL All-League First Team, USL Player of 
the Week twice and to the Team of the Week seven times.

COLLEGE E XPERIENCE
Vincent played four years at the University of Charleston, West Virginia, where he earned NSCAA Division 
II All-Atlantic Region First-Team honors every year.  He was named an NSCAA Division II First Team All-
American three times and was twice named the West Virginia Intercollegiate Athletic Conference Men's 
soccer Player of the Year.

Tr avis Worr a #48 
H. 6’ 3” | W. 175 | POS. GK | DOB 4.09.93 | @travworra1

ACQUIRED
Signed on Feb. 25, 2015 after playing at the collegiate level for the University of 
New Hampshire.

2015 SEA SON
Worra has one appearance in his rookie season with the Black-and-Red. The 
former University of New Hampshire goalkeeper recorded one save when he 
entered the match in the 58th minute against the Vancouver Whitecaps on April 
25, 2015. He started 59 of 60 games during his four-year college career, and is 

tied for second in program history in shutouts (21).

REGULAR SEASON 
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SOG	SV	 SHO	GA	GAA	PK	PKA	W	      L	 T
2015	 D.C. United	 1	 0	 32	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
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2016 SEASON

 

2016 Notes

HOME OPENER RECORD
Since 1996, the Black-and-Red have accumulated a 
9-7-4 home-opening record at RFK Stadium scoring 
29 goals in 20 games.
 

DAV Y ARNAUD RE TIRES
The 35-year-old midfielder ended his 14-year playing 
career and will transition into a full-time coach for the 
Black-and-Red. Arnaud, who played for the Kansas 
City Wizards and Montreal Impact before his time 
in Washington, is the most fouled player in MLS 
history (746). He is fifth in games played (351), sixth 
in minutes (28,471 and tied for seventh in starts 
(316). After being traded to the Impact after the 2011 
season, Arnaud became the first-ever captain for the 
Canadian side and scored the team’s first MLS goal 
on March 17.

D.C. REA CH SCCL QUARTERFINAL S 
FOR 2ND CONSECUTIVE YEAR
For the second year in a row, United reached the 
quarterfinal round of the Scotiabank CONCACAF 
Champions League. The Black-and-Red did not 
advance, falling 3-1 on aggregate to Liga MX side 
Querétaro F.C. Rookie Julian Büscher scored his first 
D.C. United goal in the second leg at RFK in the 84th 
minute.

 

D.C. UNITED SIGN ROB VINCENT
United completed the acquisition of midfielder Rob 
Vincent from the Pittsburgh Riverhounds of the 
United Soccer League on Feb. 17. The Liverpool 
native scored 18 goals for the Riverhounds in 2015, 
and was taken on trial with the Black-and-Red in 
the fall of 2015 as well as the 2016 preseason. 
He made his competitive debut for the club in 
Querétaro, Mexico, during the first leg of the SCCL 
quarterfinals.
 

Ste ven Birnbaum SCORES FOR US-
MNT
Third-year defender Steven Birnbaum scored his 
first goal for the U.S. Men’s National Team against 
Iceland on Jan. 31. After providing the assist on 
Michael Orozco’s equalizing goal in the 59th minute, 
Birnbaum rose highest on a Michael Bradley corner 
and headed home the winning goal in the 90th 
minute.

2016 D.C. UNITED Tr ansactions (Through 3/5/16)

1/6/16 Patrick Nyarko traded from Chicago in exchange for natural second round selection 
(33rd overall) in the 2016 MLS SuperDraft

1/14/16 Julian Büscher selected with the 11th overall pick in the 2016 MLS SuperDraft following a 
trade with Sporting Kansas City in exchange for Targeted Allocation Money.

2/1/16 Marcelo acquired from Colorado in exchange for Targeted Allocation Money and a 2018 
conditional MLS SuperDraft pick.

2/9/16 Conor Doyle traded to Colorado in exchange for a third round 2017 SuperDraft pick.

2/15/16 Luciano Acosta acquired on loan from Boca Juniors.

2/17/16 Rob Vincent acquired from the Pittsburgh Riverhounds on a permanent transfer.

2/18/16 Antonio Nocerino traded to Orlando City in exchange for General 
Allocation Money and Targeted Allocation Money.

2/19/16 Paul Clowes signed after being selected with the 32nd overall pick in the 2016 MLS 
SuperDraft following a trade with Orlando City SC in which United received Targeted 
Allocation Money and the 32nd pick, and Orlando received the 13th overall pick.

3/3/16 Charlie Horton acquired from New England Revolution in exchange for General Allocation 
Money in a sign-and-trade.

3/3/16 Davy Arnaud retired, joins first team as Assistant Coach.

3/5/16 Andrea Mancini signed on a free transfer.
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2015 Notes

12TH MLS CUP PLAYO FF APPEARAN  CE
D.C. United have reached the MLS Cup playoffs for the second consecutive year, the third time in four years, 
and 12th time in the team’s 20-season history.

CONCLUSION OF 2015 ML S REGULAR  SEA SON
The 5-0 defeat to Columbus on Oct. 25 marked the conclusion of the Black-and-Red’s 2015 MLS regular 
season. D.C. United ended the season with an overall record of 15-13-6 with 51 points, securing them fourth 
place in the Eastern Conference behind Montreal, Columbus and New York. United scored 43 goals through 
34 games while conceding 45. D.C. United have reached the playoffs in consecutive seasons, for the third 
time in four years and for the 12th time in the team’s 20 seasons.

One-goal wins 				  

D.C. United had 11 wins in one-goal games in 2015. Chris Rolfe was tied for third in game-winning goals (5) 
and Davy Arnaud was tied for third with three game-winning assists. The Black-and-Red played 19 contests 
decided by one goal in 2015.

Come-from-behind victories 				  

D.C. United recorded their eighth win after allowing the first goal with its 2-1 victory over New York City FC 
on Oct. 2. The Black-and-Red were 8-10-2 when allowing the first goal; No other MLS team has more than 
four victories in the same category. The Black-and-Red have also come from behind vs. Real Salt Lake on 
Aug. 1 (6-4), vs. Philadelphia on July 26 (3-2) and May 30 (2-1), vs. New England on June 21 (2-1), vs. Chicago 
on June 3 (1-0), vs. Orlando City on May 13 (2-1) and at Vancouver on Apr. 25 (2-1).

D.C. United’s e ver-changing starting XI				  

D.C. United used 29 different starting lineups in 34 games in 2015, and 24 of 28 players on the roster have 
made MLS appearances. United’s starting lineup was the same against New York City FC on Oct. 2 and 
Chicago on Oct. 18, the fourth time the team used the same first XI in back-to-back games in 2015.

A varie t y of contributors 				  

A total of 18 different United players had a goal or an assist in 2015. D.C. United were tied with Sporting 
Kansas City (18) and were just ahead of Vancouver (16), Portland (15), Los Angeles (15) and New England (13).
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Record ag ainst e xpansion te ams at RFK 				  

With their 2-1 win over New York City FC on Oct. 2, D.C. United improved to 11-1-2 against expansion and 
relocated MLS teams on their first visits to RFK Stadium, with the only loss coming against Seattle in 2009. 
In 2015, the Black-and-Red also topped Orlando City FC, 2-1, on May 13.
	

Tale of tw o halves 	

D.C. United scored 30 of their 43 goals coming after halftime, including 27 of 43 in the 60th minute or later.

The influence of EspÍndol a
Fabián Espíndola recorded his team-leading seventh assist and fifth goal of the season in D.C. United’s 4-0 
win over Chicago on Oct. 18. In 17 appearances, Espíndola averaged a goal or assist every 112 minutes. He 
was two shy of his career-high nine assists in 2014, and he has 16 assists in two seasons with D.C. United, 
three shy of the 19 assists he recorded in his first seven seasons in MLS. Espíndola is coming off the most 
productive of his eight seasons in MLS. In 2014, he was tied for D.C. United’s scoring lead with a career-
high 11 goals and had a team- and career-high nine assists.
					   
He is one of only four MLS players with at least nine goals every year from 2011-14, a group that includes 
Landon Donovan, Thierry Henry and Chris Wondolowski. Espíndola also had two goals in 2015 outside of 
MLS play against Alajuelense in the 2014-15 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League.

Rolfe se ts ne w career-high, re-signs with D.C. United
Chris Rolfe established a new career-high with his 10th goal of the season in D.C. United’s 2-1 loss to Co-
lumbus on Sept. 19. The Ohio native is the leader among active MLS players with 9 goals against the club 
from his home state. The 2015 campaign was the fourth in Rolfe’s nine seasons in MLS that he has record-
ed at least eight goals in a season and the eighth that he has scored at least six. His two-goal game against 
Real Salt Lake on Aug. 1 was his second multi-goal game of the season with his first coming against New 
England (2-1) on June 21. His streak earlier in the season of four consecutive games with a goal or an as-
sist was tied for the third-longest in MLS in 2015. Against Houston (Apr. 18) and Vancouver (Apr. 25), Rolfe 
had goals in back-to-back games, recording his first goal of the 2015 season with a spectacular free kick in 
the 36th minute of United’s 1-1 draw with the Dynamo. Rolfe finished 2014 with six goals and six assists. 
He now has 64 career goals, good for ninth among active MLS players and 27th all-time. He is also tied for 
third in MLS with five game-winning goals. On Sept. 24, D.C. United announced that Rolfe and club agreed 
to a contract extension.

Hamid Called up to U.S. Men’s National Te am
2014 MLS Goalkeeper of the Year Bill Hamid was called into the U.S. Men’s National Team ahead of the 
friendly match against Costa Rica on Oct. 13. Hamid was second in MLS in saves percentage (.759) and 
seventh in MLS in allowed per game (1.16 average). The 24-year-old - D.C. United’s first Homegrown 
signing – was fifth in saves (101) and tied for fifth in shutouts (8). On May 1, Hamid and D.C. United agreed 
to a multi-year contract extension. Hamid and D.C. United recorded back-to-back shutouts with a 1-0 win 
at Chicago on June 24 and a scoreless draw at Toronto on June 27. Hamid’s five other clean sheets have 
come against Chicago (Oct. 18), Columbus (May 2), Orlando (April 3), Los Angeles (March 28) and Montreal 
(March 7, Aug. 8).

Boswell re-signs with United
D.C. United and defender Bobby Boswell have agreed to a contract extension. In his 11th season, Boswell 
started 33 of 34 matches and is first in Major League Soccer among field players in minutes played (2,975). 
Since he returned to the Black-and-Red after being acquired in Stage 1 of the 2013 MLS Re-entry Draft, 
Boswell has started 67 of a possible 68 regular season matches, playing 6,020 of a possible 6,120 minutes. 
He is fifth all-time among field players in MLS starts (321) and minutes played (28,699). He scored his 
second goal of 2015 in D.C. United's 4-0 win over Chicago on Oct. 18.			 

Saborío scores
Álvaro Saborío scored his second goal in consecutive games in D.C. United’s 4-0 win over Chicago on Oct. 
18. The last time Saborío scored in consecutive games was in 2014 when he scored in four consecutive 
matches for Real Salt Lake. With his stoppage time game-winner against New York City FC on Oct. 2, 
Saborío scored his first game-winning goal for D.C. United. Saborío also scored in his debut for the Black-
and-Red on July 26 following his acquisition from Real Salt Lake in exchange for Luis Silva. Saborío,a Costa 
Rican international, had 63 goals and 13 assists in 127 games over six seasons for Real Salt Lake. The trade 
reunited Saborío with Espíndola, who shared 65 goals and 21 assists between 2010 and 2012 for Real Salt 
Lake.

L argest margin of victory since 2011
D.C. United won their second straight match and clinched a home game in the Audi 2015 MLS Cup Playoffs 
with a 4-0 win over the Chicago Fire. It was the Black-and-Red’s biggest margin of victory since 2011, the 
biggest win in history over the Fire and the first time that the team has won all three games in a regular 
season series against the Eastern Conference rival.

Appe ar ance milestones
Chris Rolfe made his 200th MLS appearance in D.C. United’s opening match of the 2015 season. D.C. 
United defender Sean Franklin made his 200th Major League Soccer appearance against New England on 
May 23, 2015, and he recorded his 200th MLS and 50th D.C. United start in the 4-0 victory against Chicago 
on Oct. 18. Nick DeLeon made his 100th start for D.C. United in a 2-1 loss against Columbus on Sept. 19. 
Chris Korb made his 100th regular season appearance for D.C. United in a 1-0 loss against Seattle on July 3.

Halsti represents Finl and
D.C. United midfielder Markus Halsti made five appearances in 2015 for the Finland Men’s National Team 
during 2015 European Championship qualifying. Finland (3-4-3, 12 points) finished fourth in 2016 European 
Championship qualifying Group F.
					   

Opare re-signs with United
On Sept. 15, D.C. United announced that the team and Kofi Opare agreed to a multi-year contract 
extension. In his third season in MLS, Opare has one goal in a career-high 17 regular season appearances 
(16 starts). He has a combined four goals in three competitions: the MLS regular season, the Lamar 
Hunt U.S. Open Cup and the 2015-16 Scotiabank CONCACAF Champions League. He scored his second 
Champions League goal in United’s 3-3 draw at Montego Bay United on Sept. 22.		

Birnbaum’s second MLS goal
Steven Birnbaum, a 2014 MLS Rookie of the Year finalist, scored his second regular season goal in D.C. 
United’s 1-1 draw with Colorado on Sept. 12. His first regular season goal came in the 2-1 loss against 
Toronto on June 6. Birnbaum scored his first goal for the Black-and-Red in the 2014-15 Scotiabank 
CONCACAF Champions League quarterfinals at Alajuelense in Costa Rica on Feb. 26.

Kemp’s 2015 se ason
Taylor Kemp recorded his career-high sixth assist in D.C. United’s 1-1 draw with Colorado on Sept. 12. In 
addition to his assists, Kemp scored his first goal of 2015 off a volley in the 59th minute of the 6-4 win 
against Real Salt Lake on Aug. 1, a tally that was named MLS Goal of the Week.

Korb to miss remainder of se ason
Defender Chris Korb will miss the remainder of the season with a torn anterior cruciate ligament in his right 
knee suffered at New York City FC on Aug. 13. In his fifth season out of Akron, Korb had two assists in 18 
appearances (17 starts) and made his 100th career appearance.
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One shot, one goal
D.C. United were outshot by Montreal 25 to one in the 1-0 win on Aug. 8. Their only shot came in the 13th 
minute when Chris Rolfe scored the only goal of the game. It marked the first time in MLS history that a 
team won when only registering a single shot.

6-4 Win ag ainst Re al Salt L ake
D.C. United’s 6-4 win over Real Salt Lake on Aug. 1 was the third time in D.C. United history that the team 
scored six goals in a game (6-1 over Dallas on July 7, 1996; 6-2 over the MetroStars on July 3, 2004). The 
10-goal game was also tied for the second highest scoring game in MLS history behind the 11 goal match 
on May 6, 1998, when Los Angeles beat Colorado 7-4. There are three other 10-goal games: Kansas City 
Wizards over the Columbus Crew, 6-4, on May 6, 1998, the Metrostars over Dallas 6-4 on Aug. 26, 2000, 
and a Metrostars tie with San Jose 5-5 on May 8, 2004.

Unbe aten stre ak at home
With a 3-1 win over Chicago on June 3, D.C. United set a new franchise record of 20 consecutive games 
at home without a loss in all competitions (16-0-4), including 16 straight in regular season play (12-0-4). 
United’s record came to an end on June 6, 2015, in a 2-1 loss against Toronto FC. United’s previous 19-
game stretch at home without a loss came between March 30, 2012 and March 9, 2013.		
	

Arnaud milestones
Davy Arnaud became the most fouled player in MLS history in D.C. United’s 1-0 victory over the Los 
Angeles Galaxy on Mar. 28. In his 14th MLS season, the 34-year-old suffered 746 fouls. Former D.C. United 
legend Jaime Moreno is second (703), and the closest active player is Real Salt Lake midfielder Javier 
Morales (503). In addition, after reaching 300 career regular season appearances in 2014, Arnaud made his 
300th MLS start in United’s 2-2 draw with New York on Apr. 11. 				  
	

USMNT call-ups
Goalkeeper Bill Hamid was called into the U.S. Men’s National Team camp for the international friendly 
against Costa Rica on Oct. 13. Hamid and midfielder Perry Kitchen were both part of the U.S. Men’s 
National Team’s roster for its 2-0 victory over Mexico at Alamodome in San Antonio on April 15. Kitchen 
made his second U.S. appearance in the match, playing the final 27 minutes. It was also the second 
appearance for Kitchen in 2015, as he made his U.S. senior team debut against Panama on Feb. 8. 
Defender Jalen Robinson was selected to the U.S. Under-23 men’s national team for the Toulon Tournament 
in May-June. Hamid and Kitchen were both named to the provisional U.S. roster for the 2015 CONCACAF 
Gold Cup.

Olsen re aches 50 victories
With D.C. United’s 1-0 win over Montreal on March 7, Head Coach Ben Olsen reached 50 career regular 
season victories. In his fifth full season, Olsen is the longest-serving coach in D.C. United history. He is 
currently the third-longest tenured coach in MLS behind Los Angeles’ Bruce Arena (2008) and Kansas City’s 
Peter Vermes (2009). He finished 2015 with 64 MLS wins

Ke vin Payne inducted into D.C. United Hall of Tr adition
D.C. United inducted former President and CEO Kevin J. Payne, D.C. United’s founder and first executive, 
into D.C. United’s Hall of Tradition on Oct. 2. The ceremony took place during halftime of D.C. United’s 2-1 
win over New York City FC at RFK Stadium on Oct. 2.

United loan pl ayers to Richmond
D.C. United players had success this season on loan with the USL Richmond Kickers, an affiliate club for 
the third straight season. Six players appeared for the Kickers in 2015: goalkeeper Travis Worra, defender 
Luke Mishu, defender Jalen Robinson, midfielder Miguel Aguilar, midfielder Jared Jeffrey and midfielder 
Collin Martin.

2015 D.C. UNITED STATISTICS  (15-13-6, 51 pts.)
UNF	POS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
18	 M	 Chris Rolfe	 31	 30	 2455	 10	 4	 64	 29	 19	 30	 4	 12	 0	 0
9	 F	 Álvaro Saborío (TOT)	 26	 22	 1862	 7	 0	 54	 28	 36	 33	 35	 0	 2	 0
9	 F	 Álvaro Saborío (DC)	 12	 9	 779	 4	 0	 24	 15	 19	 11	 16	 0	 0	 0
10	 F	 Fabián Espíndola	 17	 15	 1346	 5	 7	 44	 17	 11	 17	 14	 64	 2	 1
19	 F	 Jairo Arrieta	 27	 15	 1264	 5	 2	 28	 16	 46	 22	 32	 1	 1	 0
23	 M	 Perry Kitchen	 33	 31	 2831	 3	 1	 14	 6	 65	 33	 1	 0	 6	 0
13	 M	 Chris Pontius	 23	 17	 1534	 3	 1	 35	 11	 18	 33	 2	 5	 1	 0
14	 M	 Nick DeLeon	 29	 25	 2221	 2	 5	 33	 8	 19	 18	 5	 0	 1	 0
15	 D	 Steven Birnbaum	 22	 21	 1822	 2	 0	 14	 5	 29	 21	 2	 1	 5	 0
32	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 34	 33	 2975	 2	 0	 20	 4	 21	 14	 1	 0	 5	 0
30	 F	 Conor Doyle	 25	 10	 1148	 2	 0	 16	 7	 33	 9	 2	 7	 5	 0
2	 D	 Taylor Kemp	 27	 25	 2261	 1	 6	 7	 2	 31	 19	 1	 29	 6	 0
5	 D	 Sean Franklin	 24	 23	 2089	 1	 0	 11	 3	 21	 9	 3	 15	 4	 0
6	 D	 Kofi Opare	 18	 17	 1615	 1	 0	 9	 1	 20	 6	 1	 0	 1	 0
11	 M	 *Luis Silva	 14	 4	 346	 1	 0	 10	 5	 10	 5	 3	 10	 0	 0
8	 M	 Davy Arnaud	 23	 21	 1915	 0	 3	 12	 2	 37	 48	 0	 3	 8	 0
22	 D	 Chris Korb	 18	 17	 1445	 0	 2	 8	 1	 13	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
21	 M	 Facundo Coria	 7	 1	 131	 0	 1	 4	 2	 4	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
12	 M	 Michael Farfan	 17	 7	 660	 0	 1	 6	 1	 19	 10	 0	 6	 1	 0
17	 M	 Miguel Aguilar	 17	 4	 528	 0	 0	 4	 0	 9	 13	 2	 2	 1	 0
50	 G	 Andrew Dykstra	 9	 9	 778	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
4	 M	 Markus Halsti	 14	 12	 949	 0	 0	 6	 1	 13	 7	 0	 8	 1	 0
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 25	 25	 2250	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 M	 Jared Jeffrey	 2	 1	 61	 0	 0	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
34	 D	 Luke Mishu	 2	 2	 162	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
48	 G	 Travis Worra	 1	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
7	 F	 Eddie Johnson	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
27	 M	 Collin Martin	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
20	 D	 Jalen Robinson	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Own goals received				    1	
Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 43	 33	 372	 136	 461	 379	 89	 163	 51	 1
Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 45	 42	 492	 191	 379	 461	 106	 183	 58	 3

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Chris Rolfe 5, Chris Pontius 2, Fabián Espíndola 2, Jairo Arrieta 2, Luis Silva 1,
Álvaro Saborío 1, Perry Kitchen 1, Conor Doyle 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Davy Arnaud 3, Chris Rolfe 2, Jairo Arrieta 2, Chris Korb 1, Taylor Kemp 1, 
Nick DeLeon 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Chris Rolfe 4-4, Chris Pontius 0-1, Fabián Espíndola 0-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	POS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
48	 G	 Travis Worra	 1	 0	 32	 1	 1	 0	 0.00	  0	  0	  1	  0	  0	  0
 28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 25	  25	 2250	 133	 101	  29	 1.16	  0	  1	 11	  9	  5	  8
 50	 G	 Andrew Dykstra	 9	 9	  778	  57	  40	  16	 1.85	  0	  1	  3	  4	  1	  0
Team totals	 34	  34	 3060	 191	 142	  45	 1.32	  0	  2	 15	 13	  6	  8
Opponent totals	 34	  34	 3060	 136	  91	  43	 1.26	  4	  6	 13	 15	  6	 10

*Played with other teams in 2015. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.
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2015 MLS Awards

MLS Best XI
GK - Luis Robles; New York Red Bulls
D - Laurent Ciman; Montreal Impact
D - Matt Hedges; Dallas
D - Kendall Watson; Vancouver Whitecaps
M - Ethan Finlay; Columbus Crew SC
M - Dax McCarty; New York Red Bulls
M - Benny Feilhaber; Sporting Kansas City
M - Fabián Castillo; Dallas
F - Sebastian Giovinco; Toronto FC
F - Kei Kamara; Columbus Crew SC
F - Robbie Keane; LA Galaxy

MLS Awards
MLS Most Valuable Player:
Sebastian Giovinco (Forward, Toronto FC)

MLS Comeback Player of the Year:
Tim Melia (GK, Sporting Kansas City)

Allstate Goalkeeper of the Year:
Luis Robles (New York Red Bulls)

MLS Newcomer of the Year:
Sebastian Giovinco (Forward, Toronto FC)

MLS Defender of the Year:
Laurent Ciman (Montreal Impact)

AT&T Rookie of the Year:
Cyle Larin (Forward, Orlando City SC)

MLS Coach of the Year:	
Jesse Marsch (New York Red Bulls)

2015 MLS Pl ayoffs
Knockout Round
Wednesday, Oct. 28 
New England Revolution 1 @ D.C. United 2
LA Galaxy 2 @ Seattle Sounders FC 3

Thursday, Oct. 29
Toronto FC 0 @ Montreal Impact 3
Sporting Kansas City 2 (6) @ Portland Timbers 2 (7)

Conference Semifinal s
Sunday, Nov. 1 — Leg 1
New York Red Bulls 1 @ D.C. United 0
Vancouver Whitecaps 0 @ Portland Timbers 0
Columbus Crew SC 1 @ Montreal Impact 2
Dallas 1 @ Seattle Sounders FC 2

Sunday, Nov. 8 — Leg 2
D.C. United 0 @ New York Red Bulls 1
Montreal Impact 1 @ Columbus Crew SC 3
Seattle Sounders FC 1 (2) @ Dallas 2 (4)
Portland Timbers 2 @ Vancouver Whitecaps 0

Conference Finals
Sunday, Nov. 22 — Leg 1
New York Red Bulls 0 @ Columbus Crew SC 2
Dallas 1 @ Portland Timbers 3

Sunday, Nov. 29 — Leg 2
Columbus Crew SC 0 @ New York Red Bulls 1
Portland Timbers 2 @ Dallas 2

ML S Cup
Sunday, Dec. 6
Portland Timbers @ Columbus Crew SC 2-1

2015 MLS Standings
E astern Conference
#	Clu b	P TS	PPG	GP	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	GD	   Home	A way
1	 New York	 60	 1.76	 34	 18	 10	 6	 62	 43	 19	 12-3-2	 6-7-4
2	 Columbus	 53	 1.56	 34	 15	 11	 8	 58	 53	 5	 9-4-4	 6-7-4
3	 Montreal	 51	 1.5	 34	 15	 13	 6	 48	 44	 4	 11-4-2	 4-9-4
4	D .C. United	 51	 1.5	 34	 15	 13	 6	 43	 45	 -2	 11-3-3	 4-10-3
5	 New England	 50	 1.47	 34	 14	 12	 8	 48	 47	 1	 9-2-6	 5-10-2
6	 Toronto	 49	 1.44	 34	 15	 15	 4	 58	 58	 0	 11-5-1	 4-10-3
7	 Orlando	 44	 1.29	 34	 12	 14	 8	 46	 56	 -10	 7-5-5	 5-9-3
8	 New York City	 37	 1.09	 34	 10	 17	 7	 49	 58	 -9	 6-7-4	 4-10-3
9	 Philadelphia	 37	 1.09	 34	 10	 17	 7	 42	 55	 -13	 7-7-3	 3-10-4
10	 Chicago	 30	 0.88	 34	 8	 20	 6	 43	 58	 -15	 8-8-1	 0-12-5

Western Conference
#	Clu b	P TS	PPG	GP	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	GD	   Home	A way
1	 Dallas	 60	 1.76	 34	 18	 10	 6	 52	 39	 13	 13-2-2	 5-8-4
2	 Vancouver	 53	 1.56	 34	 16	 13	 5	 45	 36	 9	 9-6-2	 7-7-3
3	 Portland	 53	 1.56	 34	 15	 11	 8	 41	 39	 2	 8-3-6	 7-8-2
4	 Seattle	 51	 1.5	 34	 15	 13	 6	 44	 36	 8	 11-4-2	 4-9-4
5	 Los Angeles	 51	 1.5	 34	 14	 11	 9	 56	 46	 10	 12-2-3	 2-9-6
6	 Kansas City	 51	 1.5	 34	 14	 11	 9	 48	 45	 3	 10-2-5	 4-9-4
7	 San Jose	 47	 1.38	 34	 13	 13	 8	 41	 39	 2	 8-3-6	 5-10-2
8	 Houston	 42	 1.24	 34	 11	 14	 9	 42	 49	 -7	 9-4-4	 2-10-5
9	 Real Salt Lake	 41	 1.21	 34	 11	 15	 8	 38	 48	 -10	 7-4-6	 4-11-2
10	 Colorado	 37	 1.09	 34	 9	 15	 10	 33	 43	 -10	 5-7-5	 4-8-5

2015 MLS Statistics
Club	GP	G	A	    SHTS	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	PKG	PKA  
Chicago	 34	 43	 38	 467	 163	 441	 470	 81	 197	 7	 8
Colorado	 34	 33	 33	 417	 127	 506	 453	 95	 199	 1	 2
Columbus	 34	 58	 66	 464	 180	 403	 390	 70	 207	 1	 2
D.C. United	 34	 43	 33	 373	 136	 461	 379	 89	 163	 4	 6
Dallas	 34	 52	 43	 399	 148	 413	 412	 57	 168	 4	 5
Houston	 34	 42	 39	 376	 124	 440	 444	 49	 162	 2	 4
Los Angeles	 34	 56	 52	 406	 153	 417	 401	 48	 159	 5	 6
Montreal	 34	 48	 29	 434	 169	 424	 386	 66	 164	 5	 6
New England	 34	 48	 50	 388	 158	 463	 458	 63	 198	 3	 3
New York City	 34	 49	 45	 446	 160	 452	 437	 78	 168	 8	 9
New York	 34	 62	 63	 476	 178	 438	 481	 111	 206	 7	 11
Orlando	 34	 46	 39	 382	 125	 467	 476	 82	 164	 4	 6
Philadelphia	 34	 42	 43	 381	 149	 374	 441	 70	 182	 1	 2
Portland	 34	 41	 43	 486	 166	 421	 470	 78	 204	 4	 6
Real Salt Lake	 34	 38	 34	 373	 144	 436	 480	 70	 154	 4	 5
San Jose	 34	 41	 33	 404	 129	 477	 474	 74	 196	 6	 6
Seattle	 34	 44	 42	 331	 144	 396	 425	 67	 145	 2	 3
Kansas City	 34	 48	 52	 405	 141	 454	 424	 59	 153	 5	 6
Toronto	 34	 58	 56	 468	 169	 430	 453	 67	 179	 6	 7
Vancouver	 34	 45	 34	 440	 172	 477	 436	 70	 173	 5	 5
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Andrew Dykstra (Travis Worra 58’)
Chris Korb
Bobby Boswell [G 9’]
Kofi Opare
Sean Franklin
Nick DeLeon
Perry Kitchen
Michael Farfan [A 9’]
Chris Pontius (Conor Doyle 90’)
Chris Rolfe [G 64’] (Luis Silva 76’)
Fabián Espíndola

4/25 @ Vancouver
w 2-1 / D.C. 4-1-2

Bill Hamid
Chris Korb
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin [G 41’]
Chris Pontius
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen
Nick DeLeon (Michael Farfan 63’)
Chris Rolfe [A 15’] (Luis Silva 71’)
Fabián Espíndola [G 15’, A 41’] (Miguel Aguilar 86’)

5/2 vs. Columbus
W 2-0 / D.C. 5-1-2 

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp
Steven Birnbaum (Kofi Opare 5’)
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe (Michael Farfan 78’)
Davy Arnaud [A 90+3’]
Perry Kitchen
Nick DeLeon [A 90+3’]
Chris Pontius [G 90+3’]
Jairo Arrieta (Conor Doyle 82’)

3/28 vs. Los Angeles
W, 1-0 / D.C. 2-1-0

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe (Luis Silva 76’ [G 90+1’])
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen
Nick DeLeon (Michael Farfan 46’)
Chris Pontius
Jairo Arrieta (Conor Doyle 54’)

4/3 @ Orlando
w, 2-0 / D.C. 3-1-0

Bill Hamid
Chris Korb
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe [A 58’] (Miguel Aguilar 77’)
Davy Arnaud [A 58’]
Perry Kitchen
Nick DeLeon
Chris Pontius (Conor Doyle 66’)
Jairo Arrieta [G 58’] (Michael Farfan 90’)

3/7 vs. Montreal
W, 1-0 / D.C. 1-0-0

Bill Hamid
Chris Korb (Taylor Kemp 70’)
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen
Nick DeLeon
Chris Pontius
Jairo Arrieta (Conor Doyle 66’)

3/22 @ New York
L, 2-0 / D.C. 1-1-0

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp [A 26’]
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe [A 67’]
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen [G 26’, 67’]
Michael Farfan (Conor Doyle 65’)
Chris Pontius (Jared Jeffrey 89’)
Jairo Arrieta (Luis Silva 75’)

4/11 vs. New York
D 2-2 / D.C. 3-1-1

Andrew Dykstra
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Rolfe [G 36’] (Miguel Aguilar 80’)
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen
Michael Farfan (Luis Silva 71’)
Chris Pontius
Jairo Arrieta (Nick DeLeon 58’)

4/18 vs. Houston
D 1-1 / D.C. 3-1-2

2015 Game-By-Game LINE-UPS

Bill Hamid
Chris Korb
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Chris Pontius [A 42’]
Davy Arnaud
Perry Kitchen [A 42’]
Nick DeLeon (Miguel Aguilar 88’)
Chris Rolfe (Michael Farfan 74’)
Jairo Arrieta (Luis Silva 66’) [G 42’]

5/9 vs. Kansas City
D, 1-1 / D.C. 5-1-3

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp [A 70’]
Kofi Opare [G 70’]
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Michael Farfan (Miguel Aguilar 66’)
Davy Arnaud [A 79’]
Perry Kitchen [A 42’]
Nick DeLeon (Jairo Arrieta 77’ [A 79’])
Luis Silva (Chris Rolfe 54’ [G 79’])
Chris Pontius

5/13 vs. Orlando
W 2-1 / D.C. 6-1-3

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp
Steven Birnbaum
Kofi Opare
Chris Korb
Miguel Aguilar (Bobby Boswell 85’)
Marcus Halsti
Jared Jeffrey (Perry Kitchen 60’)
Luke Mishu (Facundo Coria 72’)
Jairo Arrieta
Conor Doyle

5/27 @ Portland
L 1-0 / D.C. 6-3-4

Bill Hamid
Sean Franklin
Bobby Boswell
Steven Birnbaum
Taylor Kemp [A 46+’] (Chris Korb 73’)
Davy Arnaud
Nick DeLeon
Perry Kitchen
Chris Pontius [G 46+’] (Miguel Aguilar 75’)
Chris Rolfe [G 85’]
Conor Doyle (Jairo Arrieta 65’)

5/30 vs. Philadelphia
W 2-1 / D.C. 7-3-4

Bill Hamid
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare
Bobby Boswell
Chris Korb
Miguel Aguilar (Luis Silva 65’)
Perry Kitchen
Markus Halsti (Davy Arnaud 80’)
Michael Farfan
Chris Rolfe
Jairo Arrieta (Chris Pontius 59’)

5/17 @ Philadelphia
l 1-0 / D.C. 6-2-3

5/23 @ New England
T 1-1 / D.C. 6-2-4

Bill Hamid
Sean Franklin
Bobby Boswell
Kofi Opare
Chris Korb (Taylor Kemp 65’ [A 80’])
Davy Arnaud
Michael Farfan (Jairo Arrieta 38’ [G 80’])
Perry Kitchen
Chris Pontius
Chris Rolfe
Conor Doyle (Facundo Coria 75’ [A 80’])

Andrew Dykstra
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Kofi Opare
Miguel Aguilar (Fabián Espíndola 45’ [A 61’] [A 75’]) 
Nick DeLeon (Facundo Coria 85’) [A 75’] 
Markus Halsti
Perry Kitchen
Jairo Arrieta (Davy Arnaud 73’) [G 61’] [G 69’] 
Conor Doyle [G 75’] 

6/3 vs. Chicago
w 3-1 / D.C. 8-3-4

Andrew Dykstra
Steven Birnbaum [G 6’]
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Kofi Opare
Davy Arnaud
Conor Doyle (Facundo Coria 83’) 
Perry Kitchen
Chris Rolfe (Luis Silva 76’) 
Jairo Arrieta (Nick DeLeon 53’) 
Fabián Espíndola [A 6’] 

6/6 vs. Toronto
w 2-1 / D.C. 8-4-4
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Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb
Davy Arnaud 
Nick DeLeon (Conor Doyle 74’) 
Perry Kitchen
Chris Rolfe (Luis Silva 78’) 
Jairo Arrieta (Miguel Aguilar 57’) 
Fabián Espíndola 

6/14 @ Orlando
L 1-0 / D.C. 8-5-4

Andrew Dykstra 
Steven Birnbaum 
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb
Davy Arnaud
Nick DeLeon 
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Rolfe (Jairo Arrieta 73’) 
Fabián Espíndola 
Luis Silva (Conor Doyle 5’ [Miguel Aguilar 89’]) 

7/3 @ Seattle
L 1-0 / D.C. 10-6-5

Andrew Dykstra
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb (Miguel Aguilar 45’) 
Davy Arnaud 
Nick DeLeon (Markus Halsti 81’) 
Conor Doyle
Perry Kitchen 
Jairo Arrieta
Chris Rolfe (Facundo Coria 85’) 

7/18 @ Dallas
L 2-0 / D.C. 10-7-5

Andrew Dykstra
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb [A 37’] [A 79’]
Davy Arnaud 
Nick DeLeon [G 66’] [A 37’] 
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Rolfe (Miguel Aguilar 76’)
Fabián Espíndola [G 79’] (Conor Doyle 89’) 
Álvaro Saborío [G 37’] (Jairo Arrieta 81’)

7/26 vs. Philadelphia
W 3-2 / D.C. 11-7-5

Andrew Dykstra 
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp [G 59’] [A 79’]
Chris Korb 
Davy Arnaud 
Nick DeLeon [G 85’]
Perry Kitchen [G 79’]
Chris Rolfe [G 42’] [G 54’] (Conor Doyle 78’)
Fabián Espíndola [G 63’] 
Álvaro Saborío (Jairo Arrieta (82’) 

8/1 vs. Salt Lake
W 6-4 / D.C. 12-7-5

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb
Davy Arnaud (Luis Silva 88’) 
Nick DeLeon [A 70’] 
Conor Doyle (Miguel Aguilar 52’) 
Perry Kitchen
Fabián Espíndola [A 70’]
Chris Rolfe (Markus Halsti 83’) [G 70’] [G 81’]

6/21 vs. New England
w 2-1 // D.C. 9-5-4

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum 
Bobby Boswell 
Kofi Opare
Luke Mishu
Miguel Aguilar
Luis Silva (Fabián Espíndola 70’)
Markus Halsti
Conor Doyle [G 73’] (Perry Kitchen 79’) 
Facundo Coria (Nick DeLeon 63’) 
Jairo Arrieta

6/24 @ Chicago
w 1-0 / D.C. 10-5-4

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell 
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb
Davy Arnaud
Nick DeLeon
Perry Kitchen
Chris Rolfe (Facundo Coria 72’) 
Luis Silva (Miguel Aguilar 58’)
Fabián Espíndola (Jairo Arrieta 90’) 

6/27 @ Toronto
D 0-0 / D.C. 10-5-5

Bill Hamid 
Steven Birnbaum 
Bobby Boswell 
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb (Miguel Aguilar 79’) 
Conor Doyle (Chris Pontius 76’) 
Sean Franklin
Markus Halsti (Michael Farfan 65’)
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Rolfe [A 36’]
Álvaro Saborío [G 36’]

8/13 @ New York City
L 3-1 / D.C. 13-8-5

Andrew Dykstra
Bobby Boswell 
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare 
Davy Arnaud
Conor Doyle (Chris Pontius 71’)
Perry Kitchen
Chris Rolfe (Jairo Arrieta 75’)
Michael Farfan (Nick DeLeon 45’)
Álvaro Saborío

8/22 vs. San Jose
L 2-0 / D.C. 13-9-5

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell 
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Nick DeLeon
Markus Halsti (Michael Farfan 60’)
Perry Kitchen
Chris Pontius (Conor Doyle 63’) 
Chris Rolfe 
Álvaro Saborío (Jairo Arrieta 76’)

8/30 @ New York Red
L 3-0 / D.C. 13-10-5

Bill Hamid 
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Taylor Kemp
Chris Korb 
Davy Arnaud
Nick DeLeon (Conor Doyle 45’) 
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Rolfe [G 13’] (Chris Pontius 84’) 
Jairo Arrieta [A 13’] (Sean Franklin 71’) 
Álvaro Saborío 

8/8 @ Montreal
W 1-0 / D.C. 13-7-5

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum [G 87’]
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp [A 87’]
Nick DeLeon 
Markus Halsti (Michael Farfan 74’)
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Rolfe (Chris Pontius 80’)
Fabián Espíndola [A 87’]
Álvaro Saborío (Jairo Arrieta 70’) 

9/12 @ Colorado
D 1-1 / D.C. 13-10-6

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Nick DeLeon
Markus Halsti (Chris Pontius 75’)
Perry Kitchen
Chris Rolfe [G 68’] (Jairo Arrieta 86’)
Fabián Espíndola
Álvaro Saborío

9/19 vs. Columbus
L 2-1 / D.C. 13-11-6

Bill Hamid
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Nick DeLeon
Markus Halsti
Chris Pontius (Michael Farfan 71’)
Chris Rolfe (Jairo Arrieta 76’)
Fabián Espíndola
Álvaro Saborío (Conor Doyle 45’)

9/26 @ Montreal
L 2-0 / D.C. 13-12-6

Bill Hamid 
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare
Nick DeLeon
Markus Halsti (Álvaro Saborío 70’ [G 92’])
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Pontius
Fabián Espíndola [G 73’]
Chris Rolfe

10/2 vs. New York City
W 2-1 / D.C. 14-12-6 (CLINCH PLAYOFFS BERTH)
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Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson
Luke Mishu
Markus Halsti
Kofi Opare [G 92’]
Jared Jeffrey [A 92’]
Conor Doyle [A 8’]
Miguel Aguilar [A 104’]
Luis Silva (Nick DeLeon 83’ [G 104’])
Facundo Coria [G 8’] (Chris Korb 90’)
Jairo Arrieta

6/17 @ Pittsburgh (U.S. Open Cup)
W 3-1 OT / Fourth Round

Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson
Luke Mishu
Steven Birnbaum
Kofi Opare [G 92’]
Markus Halsti
Jared Jeffrey [A 27’] (Chris Rolfe 83’)
Conor Doyle
Miguel Aguilar 
Facundo Coria (Luis Silva 84’)
Jairo Arrieta [G 27’]

6/30 @ Philadelphia (U.s. Open Cup)
L 2-1 / Fifth Round

Bill Hamid 
Bobby Boswell [G 67’]
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp
Kofi Opare
Nick DeLeon [A 71’] (Conor Doyle 82’)
Markus Halsti 
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Pontius [G 39’] (Michael Farfan 86’)
Fabián Espíndola [A 67’, G 71’]
Chris Rolfe (Álvaro Saborío 76’ [G 80’])

10/18 vs. Chicago
W 4-0 / D.C. 15-12-6

Bill Hamid 
Bobby Boswell
Sean Franklin
Taylor Kemp (Steven Birnbaum 73')
Kofi Opare
Nick DeLeon
Markus Halsti (Álvaro Saborío 59')
Perry Kitchen 
Chris Pontius
Fabián Espíndola 
Chris Rolfe (Conor Doyle 69')

10/25 @ Columbus
L 5-0 / D.C. 15-13-6

L amar Hunt U.S. Open Cup 

Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson (Perry Kitchen 39’ [A 90+3’])
Luke Mishu
Kofi Opare [G 78’]
Miguel Aguilar
Jared Jeffrey
Michael Farfan [G 90+3’]
Conor Doyle
Chris Pontius (Collin Martin 45’) 
Facundo Coria
Jairo Arrieta [G 59’, A 78’]

9/22 @ Montego Bay (Champions League)
D 3-3 / Group Stage

Andrew Dykstra
Taylor Kemp
Sean Franklin
Steven Birnbaum [G 88’]
Bobby Boswell
Chris Pontius [A 24’] (Jairo Arrieta 57’)
Perry Kitchen
Davy Arnaud (Michael Farfan 81’)
Nick DeLeon
Chris Rolfe (Miguel Aguilar 71’)
Fabián Espíndola [G 24’, A 88’]

2/26 @ Alajuelense (Champions League)
L, 5-2 / Quarterfinals

Bill Hamid
Chris Korb
Sean Franklin
Steven Birnbaum
Bobby Boswell
Perry Kitchen 
Davy Arnaud (Michael Farfan 73’)
Chris Pontius (Chris Rolfe 58’)
Nick DeLeon
Fabián Espíndola [G 89’]
Jairo Arrieta [G 36’] (Conor Doyle 69’)

3/4 vs. Alajuelense (Champions League)
W, 2-1 / quarterfinals

Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson
Luke Mishu
Kofi Opare 
Steven Birnbaum (Michael Farfan 52’ [A 85’])
Jared Jeffrey 
Markus Halsti
Chris Pontius (Conor Doyle 63’) 
Miguel Aguilar [G 85’]
Facundo Coria (Collin Martin 86’)
Jairo Arrieta

8/19 @ Árabe Unido (Champions League)
W 1-0 / group stage

Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson
Luke Mishu
Kofi Opare [G 70’]
Markus Halsti
Jared Jeffrey (Steven Birnbaum 65’)
Michael Farfan [A 37, 70’] (Collin Martin 81’)
Chris Pontius (Conor Doyle 52’ [G 90’]) 
Miguel Aguilar [G 37’]
Facundo Coria
Jairo Arrieta [A 90’]

8/25 vs. Montego Bay (Champions League)
W 3-0 / Group stage

Andrew Dykstra
Jalen Robinson
Luke Mishu
Kofi Opare 
Steven Birnbaum (Markus Halsti 45’)
Jared Jeffrey [G 22’]
Michael Farfan (Collin Martin 76’)
Chris Pontius [A 1’] (Miguel Aguilar 70’)
Conor Doyle [G 1’]
Facundo Coria [A 22’]
Jairo Arrieta 

9/15 vs. Árabe Unido (Champions League)
W 2-0 / Group Stage

CONCACAF CHAMPIONS LEAGUE
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Club HISTORY

 

Regul ar Season Results BY SEASON

Season	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	C  onf. Pos.	 Overall Pos.
2015	 33	 15	 12	 6	 51	 43	 40	 4th	 8th	
2014	 34	 17	 9	 8	 59	 52	 37	 1st	 3rd
2013	 34	 3	 24	 7	 16	 22	 59	 10th	 19th
2012	 34	 17	 10	 7	 58	 53	 43	 2nd	 3rd
2011	 34	 9	 13	 12	 39	 49	 52	 6th	 13th
2010	 30	 6	 20	 4	 22	 21	 47	 8th	 16th
2009	 30	 9	 8	 13	 40	 43	 44	 4th	 10th
2008	 30	 11	 15	 4	 37	 43	 51	 6th	 10th
2008	 30	 11	 15	 4	 37	 43	 51	 6th	 10th
2008	 30	 11	 15	 4	 37	 43	 51	 6th	 10th
2007	 30	 16	 7	 7	 55	 56	 34	 1st	 1st
2007	 30	 16	 7	 7	 55	 56	 34	 1st	 1st
2007	 30	 16	 7	 7	 55	 56	 34	 1st	 1st
2006	 32	 15	 7	 10	 55	 52	 38	 1st	 1st
2005	 32	 16	 10	 6	 54	 58	 37	 2nd	 3rd
2005	 32	 16	 10	 6	 54	 58	 37	 2nd	 3rd
2004	 32	 11	 10	 9	 42	 43	 42	 2nd	 4th
2003	 30	 10	 11	 9	 39	 38	 36	 4th	 7th
2002	 28	 9	 14	 5	 32	 31	 40	 5th	 10th
2001	 32	 8	 6	 18	 30	 44	 63	 4th	 10th
2000	 32	 8	 18	 6	 30	 44	 63	 4th	 11th
1999	 32	 23	 9	 0	 57	 65	 43	 1st	 1st
1998	 32	 24	 8	 0	 58	 74	 48	 1st	 2nd
1997	 32	 21	 11	 0	 55	 70	 53	 1st	 1st
1996	 32	 16	 16	 0	 46	 62	 56	 2nd	 3rd	
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2014 MLS lineups
3/8 vs. Columbus
L 3-0  |  D.C. 0-1 
Hamid
ranklin
Boswell
Parke (Porter 82’)
Fernandez
Kitchen
Arnaud  (Doyle 73’)
DeLeon (Neal 63’)
Silva 
Johnson
Espíndola 

4/19 @ Columbus 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 2-2-2
Dykstra
Franklin
Boswell
Parke
Fernandez
Kitchen
DeLeon [A 31’] 
(Caskey 85’)
Rolfe (Neal 57’)
Arnaud 
Espíndola  [G 31’]
Johnson 
(Doyle 76’)

5/21 vs. Houston 
W 2-0  |  D.C. 5-3-3
Hamid
Korb
Boswell
Parke
Fernandez Fernandez
DeLeon
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Neal
Rolfe [G 28' A 63'] (Doyle 80')
Espíndola  [A 28'] [G 63']
(Silva  89')

6/28 vs. Seattle 
L 1-0  |  D.C. 7-5-4
Hamid
Franklin (Kemp 87’)
Birnbaum
Boswell
Korb
Kitchen
Rolfe
DeLeon
Neal (Jared Jeffrey 45’)
Johnson
Silva  (Martin 76’)

8/3 @ Houston 
L 1-0  |  D.C. 11-6-4
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Neal (Seaton 75’)
Silva  (Martin 60’)
Johnson
 
 

8/31 vs. New York 
W 2-0  |  D.C. 14-8-4
Hamid [A 57’]
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin 
Rolfe
Kitchen [A 90+’]
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Caskey 87’)
Silva  [G 57’](Johnson 66’ 
[G 90+’])
Espíndola  [A57’] (Jared 
Jeffrey 85’)

9/6 @ Vancouver 
D 0-0  |  D.C. 14-8-5
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Estrada (Neal 70’)
Kitchen
Arnaud 
DeLeon
Silva  (Porter 85’)
Espíndola 

9/10 @ New York 
L 1-0  |  D.C. 14-9-5
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Estrada  (Porter 65)
Kitchen
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Pontius 82)
Silva  (Neal 53)
Espíndola 

9/20 @ Chicago 
D 3-3  |  D.C. 14-9-6
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell [A 68]
Franklin
Inkoom (Pontius 45)
Kitchen [G 68]
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Pontius 82)
Silva  [G 36, 54] (Martin 83)
Seaton (Korb 45)
 

9/27 vs. Philadelphia 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 15-9-6 
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Korb [A 10’] (Pontius 61’)
Franklin
Kitchen
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Pontius 82’)
Silva  [G 10’] (Johnson 68’)
Espíndola  (Neal 5’)

8/9 @ Real Salt Lake 
L 3-0  |  D.C. 11-7-4
Hamid
Korb
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe (Neal 69’)
Jared Jeffrey
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Estrada  77’)
Silva  (Espíndola  49’)
Johnson

8/17 vs. Colorado 
W 4-2  |  D.C. 12-7-4
Hamid
Kemp [A 12’, 81’]
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin [A 67’]
Rolfe [G 81’](Estrada  84’ 
[A 86’])
Kitchen [A 67’]
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Caskey 87’)
Silva [G 12’, 67’] (Neal 73’)
Espíndola  [G 86’]

8/23 @ Kansas City 
W 3-0  |  D.C. 13-7-4
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe [G 28’, A 31’]
Kitchen [G 31’]
Arnaud 
DeLeon (Caskey 89’)
Silva  [A 24’, 28’] (Estrada  
68’)
Espíndola  [G 24’]

8/27 @ Los Angeles 
L 4-1  |  D.C. 13-8-4
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Caskey (DeLeon 72’)
Kitchen [G 31’]
Neal (Espíndola  61’)
Estrada 
Silva  (Jared Jeffrey 56’)
Johnson
Los Angeles Own Goal [58’]

7/5 @ Toronto 
W 2-1  |  D.C. 8-5-4
Hamid
Korb
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe (Martin 84’)
Arnaud 
Kitchen [G 69’]
DeLeon [G 54’] (Doyle 79’)
Johnson
Silva  [A 54’] (Neal 62’ 
[A 69’])

7/11 @ San Jose 
W 2-1  |  D.C. 9-5-4
Hamid
Korb
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe [A 25’]
Kitchen
Arnaud 
DeLeon
Silva  [G 25’] (Neal 75’)
Johnson [G 12’] (Doyle 88’)

7/20 vs. Chivas USA 
W 3-1  |  D.C. 10-5-4
Hamid
Korb [A 70’]
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
Rolfe [A 59’] (Neal 67’)
Kitchen [G 59’]
Arnaud  (Jared Jeffrey 84’)
DeLeon
Silva  [G 70’] (Doyle 74’)
Johnson [G 25’, A 59’]

7/30 vs. Toronto 
W 3-0  |  D.C. 11-5-4
Hamid
Korb
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin (A 8’)
Rolfe [G 59’] (Doyle 74’)
Kitchen
Arnaud  (Jared Jeffrey 82’)
DeLeon (A 59’)
Silva  [A 59’] (Neal 69’)
Johnson [G 8’)
Toronto Own Goal [67’]

5/24 @ New England 
L 2-1  |  D.C. 5-4-3
Hamid
Fernandez [A 73’]
Parke
Boswell
Korb
Kitchen
Caskey (Neal 63’)
DeLeon
Arnaud  (Porter 87’)
Johnson
Martin (Espíndola 60’ 
[G 73’])

5/31 vs. Kansas City 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 6-4-3
Hamid
Korb [A 28’] (Franklin 34’)
Boswell
Parke
Fernandez
DeLeon (Caskey 86’)
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Rolfe
Johnson (Neal 68’)
Espíndola [G 28’]

6/7 vs. Columbus 
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-4-4
Hamid
Franklin
Birnbaum
Boswell
Fernandez
DeLeon
Arnaud 
Silva (Jared Jeffrey 62’)
Rolfe (Neal 76’)
Espíndola 
Johnson (Doyle 58’)
 

6/11 @ Montreal 
W 4-2  |  D.C. 7-4-4
Hamid
Franklin
Birnbaum
Boswell
Fernandez
DeLeon [G 23’]
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Rolfe (Caskey 89)
Espíndola  (A 6’, A 23’, A 39’)
(Doyle 45)
Silva  [G 6’,G 39’, G 45+’]
(Neal 66’)

4/26 vs. Dallas 
W 4-1  |  D.C. 3-2-2
Hamid
Franklin [G 64'] 
(Korb 74')
Boswell [G 60']
Parke
Fernandez
DeLeon [A 45']
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Rolfe [A 69']
Johnson [A 45'] (Doyle 51')
Espíndola  [G 45' 69' A 64'] 
(Silva  79')

5/3 @ Portland 
L 3-2  |  D.C. 3-3-2
Hamid
Fernandez
Parke
Boswell
Korb
Kitchen [A 21’]
Rolfe
DeLeon (Caskey 76’)
Arnaud  [G 21’] (Silva  71’)
Doyle (Neal 66’)
Espíndola 
Portland Timbers [OG: 78’]

5/10 @ Philadelphia 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 4-3-2
Hamid
Fernandez
Parke
Boswell
Korb
Rolfe [G 6']
Arnaud 
Kitchen
Neal (Caskey 75')
Espíndola  (Silva  88')
Johnson (Doyle 84')
 

5/17 vs. Montreal 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 4-3-3
Hamid
Korb
Boswell (Neal 75’)
Parke
Fernandez Fernandez
DeLeon
Kitchen
Arnaud  (Silva  65’)
Rolfe [A 84’]
Johnson [G 84’] (Doyle 93’)
Espíndola  [A 84’]

3/22 @ Toronto 
L 1-0  |  D.C. 0-2
Hamid 
Franklin
Boswell
Parke
Fernandez (Doyle 82’)
Kitchen
Arnaud  (Porter 66’)
DeLeon
Silva 
Johnson
Espíndola 

3/29 vs. Chicago 
D 2-2  |  D.C. 0-2-1
Hamid
Fernandez
Boswell
Parke
Franklin
Neal (Jeffrey 63')
Kitchen [G 73']
Silva  (Arnaud  38')
DeLeon
Espíndola  [G 35'] (Doyle 81')
Johnson

4/5 vs. New England 
D 2-0  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Hamid
Fernandez
Boswell
Parke
Franklin
Neal (Rolfe 63' [G 90+'])
Kitchen
Arnaud 
DeLeon
Espíndola 
Johnson (Doyle 87')
NE Own Goal [43']

4/12 vs. New York 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 2-2-1
Dykstra
Franklin
Boswell [A 4’]
Parke
Fernandez
Kitchen
DeLeon
Rolfe (Caskey 72’)
Arnaud  [G 4’] (Jeffrey 66’)
Johnson (Doyle 84’)
Espíndola  [A 4’]

8 2

2014 U.S. Open Cup

2014 CONCACAF CHAMPIONS Le ague

10/3 vs. Kansas City 
D 0-0  |  D.C. 15-9-7
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Korb
Franklin
DeLeon [G 68’]
Arnaud 
Pontius (Neal 64’)
Silva  (Johnson 72’)
Espíndola  (Neal 5’)

6/17 @ Rochester 
L 1-0
Dykstra
Nana Attakora 
Birnbaum
Jalen Robinson (Seaton 56’)
Kemp 
Caskey (Rolfe 76’)
Neal (Boswell 61’)
Jared Jeffrey 
Collin Martin 
Connor Doyle
Kyle Porter

8/20 vs. Waterhouse FC 
W 1-0 
Willis
Nana Attakora 
Opare 
Caskey 
Shanosky 
Porter (Silva 80’) 
Neal 
Jeffrey 
Martin (Kemp 70’)
Estrada [A 5’]
Johnson [G 5’]

10/12 @ Houston 
W 3-1  |  D.C. 16-9-7
Hamid
Kemp [G 41’]
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin [A 64’, 87’]
DeLeon (Estrada  78’ 
[A 87’])
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Pontius (Korb 61’)
Silva  (Johnson 30’ [G 87’])
Espíndola  [G 64’]
 

10/18 vs. Chicago 
W 2-1  |  D.C. 17-9-7 
Hamid
Kemp
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin
DeLeon [A 31’]
Kitchen
Arnaud 
Pontius [G 31’] (Korb 69’)
Johnson [A 31] [G 53’] 
(Estrada  76’)
Espíndola 
 

10/25 @ Montreal 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 17-9-8 
Hamid
Korb
Birnbaum
Boswell
Franklin (Inkoom 65’ [A 86’])
DeLeon [A 31’]
Kitchen
Jared Jeffrey (Neal 62’)
Martin (Estrada  81’)
Johnson
Espíndola  [G 86’]

9/16 vs. Waterhouse FC 
W 2-1
Willis
Kemp
Opare 
Samuel Inkoom [A 58’]
Birnbaum
Caskey (Franklin 45’)
Porter (Pontius 67’) 
Neal 
Kitchen
Estrada (Kemp 86’)
Espíndola [G 38’, 51’]

9/24 vs. Tauro FC 
W 2-1
Joe Willis
Korb
Kofi Opare 
Inkoom [A 48’]
Shanosky
Caskey 
Porter  
Jeffrey
Collin Martin
Estrada [A 56’]
Pontius [G 48’] (Johnson 
53’ [G 56’])

10/21 @ Tauro FC 
D 1-0
Willis
Caskey (Korb 69’)	
Opare 
Inkoom 
Shanosky [G 24’]
Kyle Porter
Kitchen 
Neal 
Martin
Estrada 
Seaton (Robinson 71’)

8 3
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2014 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/08/2014	 Columbus	 L	 0-3	 13,840	 0-1-0	 T4	 0	 CLB: Arrieta (18) Higuain (27,90)
3/22/2014	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-1	 22,591	 0-2-0	 T9	 0	 TOR: Defoe (60)
3/29/2014	 Chicago	 T	 2-2	 9,445	 0-2-1	 T9	 1	 DC: Espíndola (35) Kitchen (73); CHI: Hurtado (27) Amarikwa (82)
4/05/2014	 New England	 W	 2-0	 10,526	 1-2-1	 T6	 4	 DC: own goal (43) Rolfe (93+)
4/12/2014	 New York	 W	 1-0	 12,364	 2-2-1	 T4	 7	 DC: Arnaud (4)
4/19/2014	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1	 11,437	 2-2-2	 T4	 8	 DC: Espíndola (31); CLB: Jimenez (90)
4/26/2014	 Dallas	 W	 4-1	 11,172	 3-2-2	 T2	 11	 DC: Espíndola (49+,69) Boswell (60) Franklin (64); DAL: Diaz (13)
5/03/2014	 @ Portland	 L	 2-3	 20,814	 3-3-2	 T3	 11	 DC: Arnaud (21) own goal (78); POR: Fernandez (0:35) Danso (38) Urruti (94+)
5/10/2014	 @ Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 18,522	 4-3-2	 T2	 14	 DC: Rolfe (6)
5/17/2014	 Montreal	 T	 1-1	 14,106	 4-3-3	 4	 15	 DC: Johnson (84); MTL: McInerney (56)
5/21/2014	 Houston	 W	 2-0	 8,224	 5-3-3	 2	 18	 DC: Rolfe (28) Espíndola (63)
5/24/2014	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 13,589	 5-4-3	 T2	 18	 DC: Espíndola (73); NE: Mullins (55) Fagundez (77)
5/31/2014	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 18,522	 6-4-3	 2	 21	 DC: Espíndola (28)
6/07/2014	 Columbus	 T	 0-0	 53,267	 6-4-4	 T2	 22	 -
6/11/2014	 @ Montreal	 W	 4-2	 14,135	 7-4-4	 1	 25	 DC: Silva (6,39,50+) DeLeon (23); MTL: McInerney (12) Romero (21)
6/17/2014	 @ Rochester %	 L	 0-1 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
6/28/2014	 Seattle	 L	 0-1	 16,922	 7-5-4	 T1	 25	 SEA: Barrett (39)
7/05/2014	 @ Toronto	 W	 2-1	 22,591	 8-5-4	 1	 28	 DC: DeLeon (54) Kitchen (69); TOR: Moore (60)
7/11/2014	 @ San Jose	 W	 2-1	 10,525	 9-5-4	 1	 31	 DC: Johnson (12) Silva (25); SJ: Wondolowski (39)
7/20/2014	 Chivas USA	 W	 3-1	 13,732 	 10-5-4	 2	 34	 DC: Johnson (25) Kitchen (59) Silva (70); CHV: Torres (84)
7/30/2014	 Toronto	 W	 3-0	 16,171 	 11-5-4	 2	 37	 DC: Johnson (8) Rolfe (59) own goal (67)
8/03/2014	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 20,061 	 11-6-4	 2	 37	 HOU: Bruin (91+)
8/09/2014	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 0-3	 20,452 	 11-7-4	 2	 37	 RSL: Plata (11) Schuler (13,24)
8/17/2014	 Colorado	 W	 4-2	 12,814 	 12-7-4	 2	 40	 DC: Silva (12,67) Rolfe (81) Espíndola (86); COL: Serna (52) Brown (91+)
8/20/2014	 Waterhouse FC +	 W	 1-0 	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Johnson (5)
8/23/2014	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 19,963 	 13-7-4	 1	 43	 DC: Espíndola (24) Rolfe (28) Kitchen (31)
8/27/2014	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-4	 16,044 	 13-8-4	 1	 43	 DC: own goal (58); LA: Gordon (2) Gonzalez (25) Husidic (46+) Donovan (75)
8/31/2014	 New York	 W	 2-0	 19,453 	 14-8-4	 1	 46	 DC: Silva (57) Johnson (91+)
9/06/2014	 @ Vancouver	 T	 0-0	 18,116 	 14-8-5	 1	 47	 -
9/10/2014	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 14,953	 14-9-5	 1	 47	 NY: Sam (90)
9/16/2014	 @ Waterhouse FC +	 W	 2-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Espíndola (38, 51)
9/20/2014	 @ Chicago	 T	 3-3	 17,279 	 14-9-6	 1	 48	 DC: Silva (39,54) Kitchen (68); CHI: Amarikwa (16) Larentowicz (32) Watson (78)
9/24/2014	 Tauro FC +	 W	 2-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pontius (48), Johnson (56)
9/27/2014	 Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 19,478 	 15-9-6	 1	 51	 DC: Silva (10)
10/03/2014	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 19,308	 15-9-7	 1	 52	 -
10/12/2014	 @ Houston	 W	 3-1	 21,869	 16-9-7	 1	 55	 DC: Kemp (41) Espíndola (64) Johnson (87); HOU: Barnes (83)
10/18/2014	 Chicago	 W	 2-1	 20,162	 17-9-7	 1	 58	 DC: Pontius (31) Johnson (53); CHI: Shipp (67)
10/21/2014	 @ Tauro FC +	 W	 1-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Shanosky (24)
10/25/2014	 @ Montreal	 T	 1-1	 15,242	 17-9-8	 1	 59	 DC: Espíndola (86); MTL: Di Vaio (26)
11/02/2014	 @ New York	 L	 0-2	 18,054	 0-1-0	 QTR 	 -	 NY: Wright-Phillips (40) Luyindula (73)
11/08/2014	 New York	 W	 2-1	 20,187	 1-1-0	 QTR	 -	 DC: DeLeon (37) Franklin (91+); NY: Luyindula (57)

Competition Key
+	 CONCACAF Champions League
%	 U.S. Open Cup

2014 LEAGUE Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
D.C. United	 34	 17	 9	 8	 59	 52	 37	 15	 11	 2	 4	 28	 12	 6	 7	 4	 24	 25
New England	 34	 17	 13	 4	 55	 51	 46	 5	 11	 4	 2	 28	 14	 6	 9	 2	 23	 32
Columbus	 34	 14	 10	 10	 52	 52	 42	 10	 9	 4	 4	 27	 15	 5	 6	 6	 25	 27
New York	 34	 13	 10	 11	 50	 55	 50	 5	 10	 3	 4	 38	 23	 3	 7	 7	 17	 27
Kansas City	 34	 14	 13	 7	 49	 48	 41	 7	 6	 5	 6	 25	 21	 8	 8	 1	 23	 20
Philadelphia	 34	 10	 12	 12	 42	 51	 51	 0	 6	 3	 8	 30	 26	 4	 9	 4	 21	 25
Toronto	 34	 11	 15	 8	 41	 44	 54	 -10	 7	 7	 3	 24	 23	 4	 8	 5	 20	 31
Houston	 34	 11	 17	 6	 39	 39	 58	 -19	 8	 5	 4	 27	 25	 3	 12	 2	 12	 33
Chicago	 34	 6	 10	 18	 36	 41	 51	 -10	 4	 2	 11	 22	 20	 2	 8	 7	 19	 31
Montreal	 34	 6	 18	 10	 28	 38	 58	 -20	 6	 6	 5	 24	 24	 0	 12	 5	 14	 34

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Seattle	 34	 20	 10	 4	 64	 65	 50	 15	 12	 4	 1	 31	 16	 8	 6	 3	 34	 34
Los Angeles	 34	 17	 7	 10	 61	 69	 37	 32	 12	 1	 4	 44	 14	 5	 6	 6	 25	 23
Real Salt Lake	 34	 15	 8	 11	 56	 54	 39	 15	 11	 1	 5	 33	 14	 4	 7	 6	 21	 25
Dallas	 34	 16	 12	 6	 54	 55	 45	 10	 12	 4	 1	 33	 22	 4	 8	 5	 22	 23
Vancouver	 34	 12	 8	 14	 50	 42	 40	 2	 9	 3	 5	 27	 19	 3	 5	 9	 15	 21
Portland	 34	 12	 9	 13	 49	 61	 52	 9	 5	 3	 9	 34	 28	 7	 6	 4	 27	 24
Chivas USA 	 34	 9	 19	 6	 33	 29	 61	 -32	 6	 9	 2	 14	 30	 3	 10	 4	 15	 31
Colorado	 34	 8	 18	 8	 32	 43	 62	 -19	 6	 6	 5	 26	 21	 2	 12	 3	 17	 41
San Jose	 34	 6	 16	 12	 30	 35	 50	 -15	 5	 6	 6	 21	 21	 1	 10	 6	 14	 29
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UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
9	 F	 Fabián Espíndola	 27	 24	 2124	 11	 9	 68	 31	 49	 45	 28	 89	 5	 1
11	 F	 Luis Silva	 27	 22	 1523	 11	 4	 39	 17	 20	 18	 4	 26	 2	 0
7	 F	 Eddie Johnson	 26	 22	 1957	 7	 3	 42	 18	 34	 49	 32	 0	 3	 1
18	 F	 Chris Rolfe (TOT)	 23	 21	 1755	 6	 6	 34	 13	 12	 21	 0	 13	 0	 0
18	 F	 Chris Rolfe (DC)	 21	 20	 1679	 6	 6	 33	 13	 12	 20	 0	 8	 0	 0
23	 M	 Perry Kitchen	 31	 31	 2790	 5	 4	 18	 11	 65	 30	 0	 0	 11	 0
14	 M	 Nick DeLeon	 32	 31	 2707	 2	 5	 47	 18	 31	 25	 1	 2	 3	 0
8	 M	 Davy Arnaud	 31	 30	 2626	 2	 0	 21	 6	 47	 53	 2	 2	 8	 0
5	 D	 Sean Franklin	 29	 28	 2532	 1	 4	 16	 3	 19	 15	 5	 1	 0	 0
32	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 34	 34	 3045	 1	 3	 19	 5	 36	 11	 1	 0	 2	 0
33	 D	 Taylor Kemp	 13	 12	 1083	 1	 2	 5	 2	 14	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0
13	 M	 Chris Pontius	 6	 3	 276	 1	 0	 6	 4	 1	 6	 1	 1	 0	 0
22	 D	 Chris Korb	 19	 15	 1376	 0	 3	 4	 2	 15	 6	 0	 0	 3	 0
3	 M	 David Estrada (TOT)	 10	 3	 306	 0	 2	 4	 1	 4	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0
3	 M	 David Estrada (DC)	 9	 3	 301	 0	 2	 4	 1	 4	 8	 0	 0	 0	 0
3	 D	 Cristian Fernandez	 15	 15	 1342	 0	 1	 9	 3	 14	 20	 2	 0	 3	 0
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0
21	 M	 Samuel Inkoom	 2	 1	 70	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
24	 M	 Lewis Neal	 26	 7	 899	 0	 1	 3	 1	 8	 10	 2	 5	 4	 0
15	 D	 Steven Birnbaum	 21	 21	 1890	 0	 0	 11	 1	 10	 14	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 M	 Alex Caskey	 11	 2	 198	 0	 0	 3	 1	 4	 5	 1	 0	 0	 1
30	 F	 Conor Doyle	 17	 1	 301	 0	 0	 4	 2	 11	 10	 4	 0	 1	 0
50	 G	 Andrew Dykstra	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 M	 Jared Jeffrey	 10	 2	 329	 0	 0	 4	 1	 12	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0
27	 M	 Collin Martin	 6	 2	 198	 0	 0	 3	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
6	 D	 Kofi Opare (TOT)	 6	 5	 495	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 6	 0	 0	 2	 0
6	 D	 Kofi Opare (DC)	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 D	 Jeff Parke	 13	 13	 1162	 0	 0	 1	 1	 15	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
19	 M	 Kyle Porter	 5	 0	 65	 0	 0	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
29	 F	 Michael Seaton	 2	 1	 60	 0	 0	 3	 2	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0
4	 D	 Nana Attakora	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
20	 D	 Jalen Robinson	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
17	 M	 Conor Shanosky	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
31	 G	 Joe Willis	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
		  Own-goals received		  4	
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 52	 49	 366	 144	 429	 397	 85	 136	 51	 3
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 37	 31	 457	 155	 397	 429	 80	 159	 47	 5

GAME-WINNING GOALS: 
Luis Silva 4, Chris Rolfe 3, Fabián Espíndola 3, Perry Kitchen 2, Eddie Johnson 2, Bobby Boswell 1, Davy Arnaud 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: 
Fabián Espíndola 4, Chris Rolfe 2, Chris Korb 2, Sean Franklin 2, Luis Silva 1, Lewis Neal 1, Perry Kitchen 1, Taylor Kemp 1, Eddie Johnson 1, 
Bill Hamid 1, Bobby Boswell 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: 
Luis Silva 2-2, Eddie Johnson 2-2, Fabián Espíndola 0-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
50	 G	 Andrew Dykstra	 4	 4	 360	 9	 6	 3	 0.75	 0	 1	 3	 0	 1	 2
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 30	 30	 2700	 146	 110	 34	 1.13	 5	 5	 14	 9	 7	 10
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 155	 116	 37	 1.09	 5	 6	 17	 9	 8	 12
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 144	 91	 52	 1.53	 4	 5	 9	 17	 8	 9

* = Played with other teams in 2014. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2014 MLS STATISTICS   (17-9-8, 59 pts)
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2013 MLS lineups
3/2 @ Houston
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard (Riley 45’)
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Pontius 
Saragosa (Porter 83’)
Thorrington (Sanchez 73’) 
Pajoy 

4/13 vs. New York
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 1-4-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard (Porter 83’)
Kitchen
Pontius 
Sanchez
Augusto (Ruiz 64’)
Pajoy
Teixeira (De Rosario 45’)

5/19 vs. Kansas City
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 1-8-2
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
White 
Woolard
DeLeon
De Rosario (Ruiz 90’)
Kemp (Pontius 45’ [A 65’])
Kitchen
Porter [G 65’] 
Townsend (Pajoy 59’)

6/2 vs. San Jose
W,1-0  |  D.C. 2-11-3
Hamid 
Korb 
Rochat (Kemp 90’)
White (Shanosky 38’)
Woolard
DeLeon 
Kitchen
Pontius [G 11’]
Porter (Townsend 82’)
Thorrington 
Townsend (Pajoy 68’)

7/27 vs. New England
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 2-15-4
Willis 
Jakovic
Kemp
Riley (Nyassi 59’)
Woolard
DeLeon 
Jeffrey (Pajoy 79’)
Porter 
Silva [G 8’] 
Thorrington [A 8’]
Doyle (De Rosario 66’)

8/31 @ New York
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 3-18-5
Hamid 
Jakovic
Korb 
Riley
Woolard
DeLeon [G 36’] (Martin 80’)
Jeffrey (Thorrington 18’)
Kitchen
Neal (Doyle 67’)
De Rosario [A 36’] 
Silva 

9/8 @ Chivas USA
L, 0-1  |  D.C. 3-19-5
Hamid 
Iapichino 
Korb 
White (Nyassi 82’)
Woolard (Shanosky 31’)
DeLeon 
Kitchen
Martin (Pontius 65’)
Neal 
Silva
Doyle 

9/14 vs. Los Angeles
D, 2-2  |  D.C. 3-19-6
Hamid 
Jakovic
Korb
Riley 
White 
DeLeon 
Kitchen [A 84’]
Neal
Pontius [G 39’] (Porter 69’ 
[G 84’]
Silva (Doyle 69’)
De Rosario 

9/21 @ New England
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 3-20-6
Hamid 
Jakovic
Korb
Riley 
White 
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Pontius (Porter 80’)
Silva (Neal 72’)
Thorrington 
De Rosario (Doyle 66’)

9/28 @ Toronto
L, 1-4  |  D.C. 3-21-6
Willis
Kemp 
Nyassi
Shanosky
Woolard (Doyle 45’)
Jeffrey [G 15’] (Iapichino 
69’)
Martin 
Porter (Townsend 79’) 
Saragosa 
Pajoy 
Seaton  

8/3 vs. Montreal
W, 3-1  |  D.C. 3-15-4
Willis
Jakovic
Korb 
Riley [A 68’]
Woolard
DeLeon (Martin 76’ [A 93’])
Jeffrey [G 93’]
Kitchen
Porter 
Silva [G 19’] (Nyassi 69’)
De Rosario (Doyle 64’ [G 
68’] [A 93’])

8/10 @ Philadelphia
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 3-16-4
Hamid 
Korb 
Riley
Shanosky
White
Jeffrey 
Kemp  
Kitchen
Martin (Seaton 76’)
Porter (De Rosario 45’) 
Doyle 

8/17 @ Montreal
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 3-17-4
Hamid 
Jakovic
Korb 
Riley (Iapichino 89’)
Woolard
DeLeon 
Kitchen [A 81’]
Porter (Doyle 71’ [G 81’])
Thorrington
Silva [A 81’] (Neal 83’)
De Rosario 

8/21 vs. Toronto
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 3-17-5
Hamid 
Jakovic
Korb 
Riley 
Woolard
DeLeon 
Doyle (Porter 73’)
Jeffrey
Kitchen [A 10’]
Silva 
De Rosario [G 10’]

6/29 vs. Vancouver
L, 0-1  |  D.C. 2-12-3
Hamid 
Korb 
Rochat 
White 
Woolard
Kitchen
Nyassi (Ruiz 71’)
Porter (Townsend 60’)
Thorrington 
De Rosario (Pajoy 69’)
Pontius

7/3 @ Seattle
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 2-13-3
Willis
Korb
Riley
White 
Woolard 
Kitchen
Nyassi (Townsend 76’)
Pontius
Porter 
Rochat 
Pajoy 

7/7 @ Colorado
D, 0-0  |  D.C. 2-13-4
Willis
Kemp 
Riley
White 
Woolard
Kitchen
Nyassi
Porter (Rochat 45’)
Thorrington 
Pontius (Pajoy 73’)
Ruiz (Townsend 83’)

7/20 @ Chicago
L, 1-4  |  D.C. 2-14-4
Willis 
Kemp
Korb 
White (Jakovic 45’) 
Woolard
DeLeon (Riley 75’)
Kitchen [A 58’]
Nyassi (Porter 61’)
Silva [G 58’]
Thorrington 
Ruiz 

5/25 vs. Portland
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 1-9-2
Hamid 
Korb
McDonald
Riley
White 
DeLeon
Kitchen
Porter 
Sanchez (Augusto 45’)
Pontius (De Rosario 65’)
Ruiz (Pajoy 71’) 

6/2 @ Chicago
L, 0-2  |  D.C. 1-10-2
Willis
Korb 
Riley
Shanosky (Nyassi 64’) 
Woolard
DeLeon [A 9’]
De Rosario (Thorrington 57’)
Kitchen
Pontius
Porter (Teixeira 79’)
Ruiz 
 

6/8 @ New England
D, 0-0  |  D.C. 1-10-3
Hamid 
Korb 
Riley
White 
Woolard
DeLeon 
Kitchen
Pontius
Porter (Townsend 82’)
Thorrington (Nyassi 70’)
Ruiz (De Rosario 75’) 

6/15 vs. Toronto
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 1-11-3
Hamid 
Korb 
McDonald
Rochat 
Woolard
DeLeon 
De Rosario [G 19’] (Teixeira 
70’)
Kitchen
Nyassi (Townsend 61’) 
Thorrington (Kemp 52’)
Pajoy 

4/21 vs. Philadelphia
L, 2-3  |  D.C. 1-5-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald [A 17’]
Woolard [A 47’] (Ruiz 70’)
Kitchen [G 17’]
Pontius 
Porter
Saragosa (Augusto 45’) 
(Russel 84’)
De Rosario [A 17’]
Pajoy [G 47’]

4/27 @ Columbus
L, 0-3  |  D.C. 1-6-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald (White 45’)
Woolard
Kitchen (Saragosa 73’)
Porter
Sanchez
Augusto (Teixeira 60’)
De Rosario 
Pajoy

5/8 vs. Houston
L, 0-4  |  D.C. 1-7-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard (DeLeon 71’)
De Rosario
Kitchen
Porter 
Sanchez (Pajoy 59’)
Augusto (Saragosa 45’)
Teixeira 

5/11 @ Dallas
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 1-8-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
Riley
White (Pajoy 79’)
DeLeon [A 43’] (Sanchez 45’)
Kitchen
Porter [A 43’] 
Augusto (McDonald 70’)
De Rosario [G 43’]
Townsend 

3/9 vs. Real Salt Lake
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 1-1-0
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Riley
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Sanchez (Porter 58’)
Thorrington (Saragosa 75’)
Pajoy [G 60’] (Ruiz 83’)
Pontius 

3/16 @ New York
D, 0-0  |  D.C. 1-1-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Riley
DeLeon
De Rosario (Sanchez 76’)
Kitchen
Pontius 
Saragosa 
Pajoy (Ruiz 71’)

3/23 vs. Columbus
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Hamid 
Korb
McDonald 
Riley (Ruiz 81’)
Woolard
DeLeon (Porter 32’)
De Rosario 
Kitchen
Pontius [A 22’]
Pajoy 
Teixeira [G 22’] (Neal 70’)

4/5 @ Kansas City
L, 0-1  |  D.C. 1-3-1
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard
Kitchen
Pontius 
Sanchez
Augusto (Ruiz 72’)
Pajoy
Teixeira (Saragosa 65’)
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2013 U.S. Open Cup

2013 Friendlies

10/4 vs. Chicago
L, 0-3  |  D.C. 3-22-6
Willis
Kitchen
Nyassi
Riley 
Woolard
DeLeon 
Jeffrey
Martin (De Rosario 59’)
Thorrington (Pontius 43’)
Doyle (Neal 71’) 
Silva 

7/12 vs. C.D. Guadalajara
1-1  |  RFK Stadium
DC: Ruiz (72); 
CDG: Coronado (90)

12/06 vs. Persib Bandung 
2-1  |  Indonesian Tour
DC: Seaton (20);
PB: Konaté (38) Firman (70)
Dykstra
Korb
Shanosky
White
Kemp
Porter
Jeffrey
Neal
Doyle
Silvia
Seaton.

12/08 vs. Arema
2-1  |  Indonesian Tour
DC: Silva
ARE: 
Willis
Korb
Kalungi (Richmond)
White
Kemp
Spitz (Richmond)
Martin
Jeffrey
Doyle
Silva
Townsend

10/12 vs. Philadelphia
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 3-22-7
Hamid 
Denis Iapichino 
Kitchen 
Korb
Woolard 
DeLeon [G 36’] (Nyassi 70’)
Jeffrey
Neal [A 36’]
Pontius 
Doyle (Pajoy 87’)
Silva (Porter 67’)

10/18 @ Kansas City
L, 0-1  |  D.C. 3-23-7
Hamid 
Iapichino 
Kitchen 
Korb
Woolard 
DeLeon (Martin 45’)
Jeffrey
Neal [A 36’]
Pontius 
Doyle (Seaton 80’)
Silva (De Rosario 63’)

10/27 vs. Houston
L, 1-2  |  D.C. 3-24-7
Hamid 
apichino 
Korb
Riley 
Woolard 
Jeffrey
Pontius [A 27’]
Porter [G 27’] (DeLeon 59’)
Silva [A 27’] (Nyassi 79’)
De Rosario 
Doyle 

5/28 @ Richmond
0-0 (4-2 pen)  |  3rd Round
Willis
Woolard
Riley
Korb
Augusto (Pontius 58)
Kitchen
Shanosky
DeLeon
Porter (Nyassi 91)
De Rosario
Pajoy (Ruiz 80)

6/12 vs. Philadelphia
3-1  |  4th Round
Willis
Riley (McDonald 62)
White (Pajoy 67 [A 75])
Woolard
Kemp
DeLeon [A 24]
Kitchen
Thorrington
Pontius (Nyassi 46)
De Rosario [G 24, 75, 85]
Townsend

6/27 vs. New England
3-1  |  Quarterfinal
Willis
Korb
Shanosky
Woolard
Riley
DeLeon [A 44]
Kitchen
Thorrington
Porter (Townsend 53)
De Rosario [G 69] (Pajoy 82 [G 87])
Pontius [G 44, A 69] (Kemp 73)

7/8 @ Chicago ‑
2-0  |  Semifinal
Willis
Riley [A 48]
Jakovic
Woolard
Korb
Thorrington Silva (Doyle 57)
Kitchen
DeLeon [G 48] (Pontius 74)
Porter
De Rosario [G 44]

10/1 @ Real Salt Lake
1-0  |  Final
Hamid
Korb
White
Jakovic
Riley
Neal [G 45]
Thorrington
Kitchen
DeLeon
De Rosario (Silva 75)
Pontius (Doyle 87)
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2013 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/2/16	 @ Houston	 L	 0-2	 20,019	 0-1-0	 T5	 0	 HOU: own goal (80) R. Clark (89)
3/9/16	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 1-0	 17,072	 1-1-0	 T2	 3	 DC: Pajoy (60)
3/6/16	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 22,022	 1-1-1	 T3	 4
3/23/16	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 11,034	 1-2-1	 T6	 4	 DC: Teixeira (22); CLB: Williams (15) Speas (58)
4/5/16	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,988	 1-3-1	 T7	 4	 KC: Bieler (89)
4/13/16	 New York	 L	 0-2	 18,019	 1-4-1	 T9	 4	 NY: Henry (29) Olave (36)
4/21/16	 Philadelphia	 L	 2-3	 12,349	 1-5-1	 10	 4	 DC: Kitchen (17) Pajoy (47); PHI: McInerney (7,26) Casey (11)
4/27/16	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-3	 14,090	 1-6-1	 10	 4	 CLB: Oduro (15) Williams (26) Higuain (47+)
5/8/16	 Houston	 L	 0-4	 10,116	 1-7-1	 10	 4	 HOU: Bruin (16,78) Barnes (28) Driver (88)
5/11/16	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 14,322	 1-8-1	 10	 4	 DC: De Rosario (43); DAL: Jackson (11) Watson (77)
5/19/16 	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 13,612	 1-8-2	 10	 5	 DC: Porter (65); KC: Opara (60)
5/25/16 	 Portland	 L	 0-2	 14,131	 1-9-2	 10	 5	 POR: Wallace (21) Nagbe (57)
5/28/16	 @ Richmond %	 W	 0-0(4-2)	 4,752	 Third Round	 –	 –				  
6/2/16	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 14,546	 1-10-2	 10	 5	 CHI: own goal (9) Magee (85)
6/8/16	 @ New England	 T	 0-0	 14,163	 1-10-3	 10	 6
6/12/16	 Philadelphia %	 W	 3-1	 2,325	 Fourth Round	 –	 DC: De Rosario (24, 75, 85); PHI: McInerney (76)
6/15/16	 Toronto	 L	 1-2	 13,846	 1-11-3	 10	 6	 DC: De Rosario (19); TOR: Earnshaw (30) own goal (41)
6/22/16 	 San Jose	 W	 1-0	 13,149	 2-11-3	 10	 9	 DC: Pontius (11)
6/26/16	 New England	 W	 3-1	 2,918	 Quarterfinal	 –	 DC: Pontius (45) De Rosario (69) Pajoy (PEN. 87); NE: Toja (52)
6/29/16	 Vancouver	 L	 0-1	 13,122	 2-12-3	 10	 9	 VAN: Sanvezzo (48)
7/3/16	 @ Seattle	 L	 0-2	 39,180	 2-13-3	 10	 9	 SEA: Martins (19,91+)
7/7/16	 @ Colorado	 T	 0-0	 14,739	 2-13-4	 10	 10
7/12/16	 C.D. Guadalajara &	 T	 1-1		  –	 –	 –	 DC: Ruis (79); CDG: Coronado (90)	
7/20/16	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-4	 17,190	 2-14-4	 10	 10	 DC: Silva (58); CHI: Rolfe (2,46+) Lindpere (11) Magee (56)
7/27/16	 New England	 L	 1-2	 14,122	 2-15-4	 10	 10	 DC: Silva (8); NE: Imbongo (54) Fagundez (63)
8/3/16	 Montreal	 W	 3-1	 12,354	 3-15-4	 10	 13	 DC: Silva (19) Doyle (68) Jeffrey (93+); MTL: Brovsky (52)
8/7/16	 @ Chicago %	 W	 2-0	 –	 Semifinal		  –	 DC: De Rosario (44) DeLeon (48)
8/10/16	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 0-2	 18,652	 3-16-4	 10	 13	 PHI: Casey (35,75)
8/17/16	 @ Montreal	 L	 1-2	 20,801	 3-17-4	 10	 13	 DC: Doyle (81); MTL: Di Vaio (43,83)
8/24/16	 Toronto	 T	 1-1	 13,927	 3-17-5	 10	 14	 DC: De Rosario (10); TOR: Convey (60)
8/31/16	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 17,372	 3-18-5	 10	 14	 DC: DeLeon (36); NY: Sam (8) Cahill (38)
9/8/16	 @ Chivas USA	 L	 0-1	 7,781	 3-19-5	 10	 14	 CHV: Torres (51)
9/14/16	 Los Angeles	 T	 2-2	 16,233	 3-19-6	 10	 15	 DC: Pontius (39) Porter (84); LA: Keane (7) Stephens (81)
9/21/16	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 19,187	 3-20-6	 10	 15	 DC: own goal (11); NE: Fagundez (58) Nguyen (83)
9/28/16	 @ Toronto	 L	 1-4	 15,879	 3-21-6	 10	 15	 DC: Jeffrey (15); TOR: Russell (25) Dike (67) own goal (71) Rey (87)
10/1/16	 @ Real Salt Lake	 W	 1-0	 20,507	 Final	 –	 –	 DC: Neal (45)
10/4/16	 Chicago	 L	 0-3	 13,949	 3-22-6	 10	 15	 CHI: Larentowicz (24) Soumare (26) Amarikwa (89)
10/12/16	 Philadelphia	 T	 1-1	 11,213	 3-22-7	 10	 16	 DC: DeLeon (36); PHI: McInerney (90)
10/18/16	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,932	 3-23-7	 10	 16	 KC: Dwyer (7)
10/27/16	 Houston	 L	 1-2	 13,731	 3-24-7	 10	 16	 DC: Porter (27); HOU: Garcia (11) Barnes (39)

Competition Key
&	 Friendly
%	 U.S. Open Cup

2013 LEAGUE Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
New York	 34	 17	 9	 8	 59	 58	 41	 17	 11	 2	 4	 34	 16	 6	 7	 4	 24	 25
Kansas City	 34	 17	 10	 7	 58	 47	 30	 17	 9	 5	 3	 29	 15	 8	 5	 4	 18	 15
New England	 34	 14	 11	 9	 51	 49	 38	 11	 8	 5	 4	 29	 16	 6	 6	 5	 20	 22
Houston	 34	 14	 11	 9	 51	 41	 41	 0	 9	 4	 4	 24	 17	 5	 7	 5	 17	 24
Montreal	 34	 14	 13	 7	 49	 50	 49	 1	 10	 4	 3	 31	 20	 4	 9	 4	 19	 29
Chicago	 34	 14	 13	 7	 49	 47	 52	 -5	 10	 4	 3	 29	 21	 4	 9	 4	 18	 31
Philadelphia	 34	 12	 12	 10	 46	 42	 44	 -2	 7	 5	 5	 23	 18	 5	 7	 5	 19	 26
Columbus	 34	 12	 17	 5	 41	 42	 46	 -4	 7	 7	 3	 19	 13	 5	 10	 2	 23	 33
Toronto	 34	 6	 17	 11	 29	 30	 47	 -17	 4	 5	 8	 23	 22	 2	 12	 3	 7	 25
D.C. United	 34	 3	 24	 7	 16	 22	 59	 -37	 3	 10	 4	 16	 29	 0	 14	 3	 6	 30

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Portland	 34	 14	 5	 15	 57	 54	 33	 21	 11	 1	 5	 29	 11	 3	 4	 10	 25	 22
Real Salt Lake	 34	 16	 10	 8	 56	 57	 41	 16	 10	 3	 4	 31	 16	 6	 7	 4	 26	 25
Los Angeles	 34	 15	 11	 8	 53	 53	 38	 15	 11	 2	 4	 32	 8	 4	 9	 4	 21	 30
Seattle	 34	 15	 12	 7	 52	 42	 42	 0	 10	 2	 5	 29	 15	 5	 10	 2	 13	 27
Colorado	 34	 14	 11	 9	 51	 45	 38	 7	 10	 3	 4	 30	 16	 4	 8	 5	 15	 22
San Jose	 34	 14	 11	 9	 51	 35	 42	 -7	 11	 1	 5	 23	 13	 3	 10	 4	 12	 29
Vancouver	 34	 13	 12	 9	 48	 53	 45	 8	 9	 3	 5	 32	 19	 4	 9	 4	 21	 26
Dallas	 34	 11	 12	 11	 44	 48	 52	 -4	 9	 3	 5	 29	 22	 2	 9	 6	 19	 30
Chivas USA	 34	 6	 20	 8	 26	 30	 67	 -37	 5	 8	 4	 17	 29	 1	 12	 4	 13	 38
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UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
12	 F	 Luis Silva (TOT)	 27	 24	 1982	 3	 4	 45	 16	 20	 29	 6	 73	 3	 0
12	 F	 Luis Silva (DC)	 13	 13	 1042	 3	 2	 25	 8	 8	 16	 2	 37	 1	 0
7	 M	 Dwayne De Rosario	 24	 17	 1603	 3	 2	 59	 22	 25	 38	 25	 12	 2	 0
19	 M	 Kyle Porter	 27	 18	 1594	 3	 1	 41	 13	 22	 24	 6	 54	 3	 0
13	 M	 Chris Pontius	 22	 19	 1754	 2	 3	 40	 11	 21	 44	 8	 48	 0	 0
18	 M	 Nick DeLeon	 25	 23	 1912	 2	 1	 37	 13	 13	 18	 5	 4	 2	 0
30	 F	 Conor Doyle	 14	 8	 805	 2	 1	 23	 11	 3	 9	 4	 0	 0	 0
25	 M	 Jared Jeffrey	 10	 10	 796	 2	 0	 16	 5	 24	 6	 1	 1	 3	 0
26	 F	 Lionard Pajoy	 20	 11	 1130	 2	 0	 21	 5	 26	 15	 23	 1	 2	 0
23	 M	 Perry Kitchen	 31	 31	 2773	 1	 4	 10	 3	 42	 43	 1	 0	 6	 0
9	 F	 Rafael Teixeira	 7	 4	 331	 1	 0	 7	 2	 2	 9	 4	 0	 1	 0
32	 M	 Collin Martin	 7	 4	 359	 0	 1	 6	 1	 8	 2	 0	 6	 1	 0
4	 D 	 *Brandon McDonald	 12	 11	 965	 0	 1	 12	 4	 11	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0
24	 M	 Lewis Neal	 9	 5	 491	 0	 1	 8	 3	 4	 3	 1	 4	 1	 0
2	 D	 James Riley	 21	 19	 1760	 0	 1	 7	 3	 24	 6	 0	 0	 4	 0
8	 M	 John Thorrington	 14	 12	 1052	 0	 1	 12	 4	 17	 21	 1	 0	 4	 0
21	 D	 Daniel Woolard	 27	 27	 2235	 0	 1	 5	 3	 21	 25	 0	 0	 3	 0
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 25	 25	 2250	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0
3	 D	 Dennis Iapichino (TOT)	 15	 11	 1096	 0	 0	 3	 0	 12	 7	 0	 4	 4	 0
3	 D	 Dennis Iapichino (DC)	 6	 4	 382	 0	 0	 2	 0	 8	 1	 0	 4	 1	 0
5	 D	 Dejan Jakovic	 18	 17	 1575	 0	 0	 1	 0	 18	 15	 1	 0	 3	 0
33	 D	 Taylor Kemp	 8	 6	 530	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 4	 0	 10	 0	 0
22	 D	 Chris Korb	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 0	 12	 2	 24	 17	 1	 0	 5	 0
27	 M	 Sainey Nyassi (TOT)	 14	 7	 676	 0	 0	 10	 1	 15	 12	 4	 0	 1	 0
27	 M	 Sainey Nyassi (DC)	 14	 7	 676	 0	 0	 10	 1	 15	 12	 4	 0	 1	 0
12	 M	 Raphael Augusto	 7	 5	 395	 0	 0	 3	 1	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 D	 Alain Rochat (TOT)	 17	 15	 1373	 0	 0	 10	 2	 16	 14	 1	 3	 3	 0
25	 D 	 *Alain Rochat	 5	 4	 404	 0	 0	 4	 0	 4	 4	 1	 3	 1	 0
20	 F	 Carlos Ruiz	 13	 5	 528	 0	 0	 20	 9	 3	 8	 5	 0	 0	 0
3	 D	 Robbie Russell	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 M	 Marcos Sanchez	 9	 6	 508	 0	 0	 6	 0	 4	 8	 0	 3	 0	 0
11	 M	 Marcelo Saragosa	 8	 4	 410	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0
29	 F	 Michael Seaton	 3	 1	 114	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
17	 M	 Conor Shanosky	 5	 3	 355	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
16	 F	 Casey Townsend	 9	 3	 316	 0	 0	 4	 1	 6	 0	 8	 0	 1	 0
15	 D	 Ethan White	 14	 13	 1099	 0	 0	 4	 0	 11	 12	 0	 0	 2	 0
31	 G	 Joe Willis	 9	 9	 810	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
6	 M	 Syamsir Alam	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
50	 G	 Andrew Dykstra	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	
	 Own-goals received	 1	
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 22	 20	 400	 125	 393	 411	 101	 187	 52	 0
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 59	 51	 468	 166	 411	 393	 53	 162	 56	 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Chris Pontius 1, Lionard Pajoy 1, Conor Doyle 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: James Riley 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Dwayne De Rosario 1-2, Chris Pontius 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 25	 25	 2250	 119	 80	 39	 1.56	 4	 6	 2	 17	 6	 4
31	 G	 Joe Willis	 9	 9	 810	 47	 28	 20	 2.22	 1	 1	 1	 7	 1	 1
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 166	 108	 59	 1.74	 5	 7	 3	 24	 7	 5
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 125	 100	 22	 0.65	 2	 3	 24	 3	 7	 16

* = Played with other teams in 2013. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2013 MLS STATISTICS   (3-24-7, 16 pts)
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2012 MLS lineups
3/10 vs. Kansas City
L, 1-0  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Hamid 
Jakovic 
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard
Boskovic (Wolff 66’)
Pontius (Cruz 74’) 
Najar 
Kitchen 
De Rosario 
Salihi (80’)

4/14 @ New England
W, 2-1  |  D.C. 2-2-2
Willis 
Jakovic (Korb 60’)
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard
Cruz [A 73’] (Pontius 76’)
DeLeon [A 19’, 82’]
De Rosario [G 19’] (King 84’)
Kitchen 
(Pontius 79’ [G 82’])
Salihi (Wolff 65’)

5/5 @ Toronto
W, 2-0  |  D.C. 5-3-3
Hamid
Korb
Najar
McDonald [A 55’, 75’]
Woolard 
Cruz  
De Rosario
Kitchen 
Neal (Boskovic 45’)
(Salihi 71’ [G 75’])
Pontius [G 55’] (King 65’ 
[A 75’])

6/16 @ Philadelphia
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 9-4-3
Hamid
Jakovic 
Russell 
McDonald 
Woolard 
DeLeon (Neal 61’) 
De Rosario
Kitchen  
Najar 
(Boskovic 72’ [A 68’])
Pontius [G 78’] (Salihi 80’) 

8/4 vs. Columbus
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 11-7-3 
Hamid
Dudar
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard (Neal 63’) 
Boskovic
DeLeon (Jakovic 79’) 
Kitchen
Pontius [G 49’]
De Rosario 
Tan (67’) 

8/29 vs. New York
D, 2-2  |  D.C. 12-9-5
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald 
Najar  
DeLeon [G 21’] [A 68’] 
Kitchen (Tan 90’) 
Pontius  
Marcelo Saragosa 
De Rosario [A 21’] [G 68’] 
(Boskovic 86’) 
Pajoy  

9/1 @ Real Salt Lake
L, 1-0  |  D.C. 12-10-5
Hamid
Dudar
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald (Neal 83’)
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Pontius  
Marcelo Saragosa (81’) 
De Rosario 
Pajoy  

9/20 @ Philadelphia
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 13-10-5
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald 
Najar  
Boskovic (57’ [A 67’])
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Neal 
Pontius [A 67’] 
Pajoy [G 67’]  

9/23 vs. Chivas USA
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 14-10-5
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald 
Najar  
DeLeon 
Kitchen (Neal 77’) 
Pontius  
Marcelo Saragosa 
(Boskovic 57’ [G 64’])
Pajoy [A 64’]

10/6 @ Toronto
W, 1-0  |  D.C. 15-10-5
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald 
Najar  
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Neal (Boskovic 55’) 
Marcelo Saragosa (77’)
Pajoy (Salihi 64’ [G 88’])
Pontius 

8/11 @ Kansas City
L, 2-1  |  D.C. 11-8-3
Hamid
Mike Chabala (Cruz 80’) 
Dudar 
Korb
McDonald 
Baskovic (Marcelo Saragosa 
45’)
DeLeon [G 23’]
Kitchen
Najar [A 23’] 
Pontius 
Tan (Wolff 71’) 

8/19 vs. Philadelphia
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 11-8-4 
Hamid
Dudar 
Jakovic (Salihi 61’) 
Korb
McDonald 
DeLeon 
De Rosario (Marcelo 
Saragosa 90’) 
Kitchen 
Najar 
Pajoy (Boskovic 57’)
Pontius  
Own Goal (71’)

8/22 vs. Chicago
W, 4-2  |  D.C. 12-8-4
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb [A 51’]
McDonald [G 51’] 
Najar [A 46+’] 
DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Pontius [A 19’] (Mike 
Chabala 85’) 
Marcelo Saragosa 
De Rosario [G 19’] [A 89’] 
(Salihi 90’) 
Pajoy [G 46+’] (Tan 77’ [G 89’])

8/25 @ Montreal
L, 3-0  |  D.C. 12-9-4
Hamid
Mike Chabala (Pontius 58’)
Dudar
Korb (Boskovic 51’)
McDonald 
Kitchen
Najar 
Neal 
Marcelo Saragosa 
Pajoy 
Tan (De Rosario 61’)

6/24 @ New York 
L, 3-2  |  D.C. 9-5-3
Hamid
Jakovic
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard 
Cruz [A 0:31] (Boskovic 59’)
DeLeon (Najar 70’)
De Rosario [A 0:31]
Kitchen 
Salihi (45’ [A 66’])
Pontius [G 0:31, 66’]

6/30 vs. Montreal
W, 3-0  |  D.C. 10-5-3
Hamid
Jakovic
Russell [G 50’]
McDonald 
Woolard 
Boskovic [A 50’] (Neal 60’) 
Kitchen 
Najar 
Pontius [G 46+’]  
De Rosario [A 46+’] 
(DeLeon 75’) 
(Salihi 79’ [G 91+’]) 

7/15 @ Houston
L, 4-0  |  D.C. 10-6-3
Hamid
Jakovic 
Russell (Korb 40’) 
McDonald 
Woolard 
Baskovic 
Cruz 
Kitchen 
Pontius
De Rosario (DeLeon 66’) 

7/21 @ Columbus
L, 1-0  |  D.C. 10-7-3
Hamid
Jakovic 
Korb 
McDonald 
Woolard 
DeLeon (Wolff 76’)
Kitchen 
Neal (65’) 
Pontius 
De Rosario
Salihi (Tan 72’) 

5/12 @ Houston
L, 1-0  |  D.C. 5-4-3
Hamid
Korb
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard 
Cruz 
De Rosario 
Kitchen (King 28’)
Najar
(Wolff 68’) 
Pontius (Salihi 57’)

5/16 vs. Colorado
W, 2-0   |  D.C. 6-4-3
Hamid
Korb
Russell (Cruz 59’)
McDonald 
Woolard 
Boskovic (King 73’)
Kitchen 
Najar 
Neal [A 25’]
De Rosario [G 25’] (Wolff 
81’)
Salihi [G 60’]

5/19 vs. Toronto
W, 3-1  |  D.C. 7-4-3
Hamid
Korb [A 73’]
Najar [A 73’] (King 83’)
McDonald 
Woolard
Baskovic [A 1’] (Marcelo 
Saragosa 75’)
Cruz (Jakovic 26’)
De Rosario [G 1’, 43’]
Kitchen
Wolff [A 73’]
Salihi [G 73’]

5/26 vs. New England
W, 3-2  |  D.C. 8-4-3
Hamid
Jakovic [G 46+’]
Korb
McDonald [G 15’]
Woolard 
Boskovic [A 15’] (57’ [G 61’])
DeLeon (Neal 68’) 
Kitchen 
Najar 
De Rosario [A 61’]
Salihi (Wolff 80’)

4/18 vs. Montreal
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 2-2-3
Willis 
Korb
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard (Neal 85’)
Boskovic (60’ [G 72’])
DeLeon 
Kitchen [A 72’]
Najar (Cruz 72’)
De Rosario 
Pontius 

4/22 vs. New York
W, 4-1  |  D.C. 3-2-3
Willis 
Dudar 
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard 
Cruz (60’ [G 72’])
DeLeon [G 36’]
De Rosario [A 36’] (King 66’)
Kitchen 
(Salihi 75’)
Pontius [G 8’, 32’, 69’] 
(Neal 87’) 

4/28 vs. Houston
W, 3-2  |  D.C. 4-2-3
Willis 
Dudar (Marcelo Saragosa 
44’)
Russell
McDonald [A 11’] 
Woolard [A 54’, 70’]
Cruz (Najar 65’)
DeLeon 
De Rosario [G 54’] [A 70’]
Kitchen 
[G 11’, 70’] 
Pontius [A 11’] (Neal 83’) 

5/2 @ San Jose
L, 5-3  |  D.C. 4-3-3
Willis 
Kitchen
Russell 
McDonald 
Woolard [G 64’] (Korb 76’)
Cruz [A 8’] (Salihi 69’ 
[G 88’])
DeLeon 
De Rosario [G 8’] [A 
64’, 88’]
Marcelo Saragosa (Najar 
45’ [A 64’])
Pontius 

3/18 @ Los Angeles
L, 3-1  |  D.C. 0-2-0
Willis
Jakovic (Dudar 45’)
Russell 
McDonald 
Korb
Marcelo Saragosa [A 87’]
Pontius (DeLeon 74’ [G 87’])
Najar 
King (Boskovic 61’)
De Rosario 
Santos

3/24 @ Vancouver
D, 0-0  |  D.C. 0-2-1
Willis 
Dudar
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard
Cruz
DeLeon (Pontius 57’)
De Rosario 
Marcelo Saragosa 
(Boskovic 62’)
Salihi (Wolff 80’)

3/30 vs. Dallas
W, 4-1  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Willis 
Dudar
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard
Cruz [G 66’] [A 73’] (Pontius 76’)
DeLeon [G 60’] [A 66’]
De Rosario [A 28’, 73’] 
(King 84’)
Kitchen 
[G 28’, 73’] [A 60’]
Salihi (Boskovic 67’)

4/7 vs. Seattle
D, 0-0  |  D.C. 1-2-2
Willis 
Dudar
Russell (Korb 74’)
Jakovic
Woolard
Cruz (Pontius 59’)
DeLeon 
De Rosario 
Kitchen 
Santos
Salihi (Boskovic 72’)
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10/20 vs. Columbus
W 3-2  |  D.C. 16-10-5 
Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
McDonald [A 59’]
Najar  
DeLeon [G 39’]  
Kitchen 
Pontius (Boskovic 87’ [A 
91+’])
Marcelo Saragosa [G 59’] 
(Neal 69’ [G 91+’]
Pajoy (Salihi 82’)

5/29 vs Richmond
W, 2-1 (OT)  |  3rd Round
Willis
Dudar
White
Korb (Kitchen 104’) 
Neal 
Najar 
King (Boskovic 45’ [A 107’])
Saragosa [G 107’]
Wolff
Santos [A 4’] 
Salihi [G 4’] (DeLeon 45’) 
 

7/28 vs Paris St. Germain
T, 1-1

10/27 @ Chicago
D, 1-1  |  D.C. 16-10-6
Bill Hamid
Jakovic
Korb 
Brandon McDonald 
Andy Najar 
Branko Boskovic [A 50’] 
(Maicon Santos 80’) 
Nick DeLeon 
Kitchen 
Pontius (Robbie Russell 86’)
Marcelo Saragosa 
Lionard Pajoy [G 50’] 

6/5 vs. Philadelphia
L, 2-1 (OT)  |  4th Round
Hamid  
Dudar 
Russell
McDonald 
Woolard 
Boskovic (Saragosa 92’)
Najar 
DeLeon [A 46’] (Neal 80’) 
Kitchen
Salihi 
Wolff [G 46’] (Santos 64’)
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2012 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/27/2010	 @ Kansas City    	 L	  0-4    	 10,385  	 0-1-0  	 T4    	 0 	 KC: Kamara (9) Arnaud (35) Smith (54) Jewsbury (70)

4/3/2010 	 New England       	 L 	  0-2       	20,664  	 0-2-0  	 T6    	 0 	 NE: Mansally (80,82)

4/10/2010 	 @ Philadelphia   	 L 	 2-3       	 34,870  	 0-3-0  	 T7    	 0 	 DC: Quaranta (63) Moreno (70); PHI: Le Toux (4,40,80)

4/17/2010 	 Chicago           	 L 	 0-2       	 18,407  	 0-4-0   	 8    	 0 	 CHI: Pappa (79) McBride (89)

4/28/2010	 Dallas %	 W	 4-2	 2,804	 -	 - 	 -	 DC: Cristman (4, 59) Castillo (39) Najar (51); DAL: Guarda (52) McCarty (57)

5/1/2010 	 New York          	 L 	 0-2       	 12,089  	 0-5-0   	 8    	 0 	 NY: Ibrahim (51) Angel (60)

5/5/2010 	 Kansas City       	 W 	 2-1       	 10,038  	 1-5-0  	 T7    	 3 	 DC: Allsopp (12,34); KC: Kamara (90)

5/8/2010 	 @ Dallas      	 L 	 0-1       	 10,323  	 1-6-0  	 T7    	 3 	 DAL: Cunningham (68)

5/15/2010 	 Colorado          	 L 	 0-1       	 13,570  	 1-7-0   	 8    	 3 	 COL: Ballouchy (67)

5/22/2010 	 @ Houston        	 L 	 0-2       	 24,471  	 1-8-0   	 8    	 3 	 HOU: Cruz (9) Oduro (55)

5/26/2010	 AC Milan  &	 W	 3-2	 30,367	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (20) Pontius (30) Allsopp (61); ACM: Oddo (70, 74)

5/29/2010 	 Chivas USA        	 W 	 3-2       	 13,043  	 2-8-0   	 8    	 6 	 DC: Najar (26) Cristman (76) Talley (90); CHV: Braun (16) Galindo (80)

6/2/2010	 Real Salt Lake %	 W	 2-1	 3,074	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (75) Najar (107); RSL: Johnson (81)

6/5/2010 	 Real Salt Lake    	 T 	 0-0       	 15,328  	 2-8-1  	 T7    	 7	 -

6/10/2010 	 @ Seattle        	 W 	 3-2       	 36,146  	 3-8-1   	 7   	 10 	 DC: Pontius (39,44) Cristman (79); SEA: own goal (90) Montero (90)

6/19/2010	 El Salvador  &	 W	 1-0	 10,240	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Cristman (51)

6/26/2010 	 @ Columbus       	 L 	 0-2       	 15,335  	 3-9-1   	 7   	 10 	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (57) Brunner (87)

7/3/2010 	 @ San Jose       	 T 	 1-1       	 10,304  	 3-9-2  	 T6   	 11 	 DC: Najar (54); SJ: Opara (16)

6/30/2010	 Richmond	 W	 2-0	 2,985	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (47) Quaranta (56)

7/10/2010 	 @ New York       	 T 	 0-0       	 16,239  	 3-9-3  	 T6   	 12	 -

7/15/2010 	 Seattle           	 L 	 0-1       	 13,716 	  3-10-3  	 7   	 12 	 SEA: Levesque (89)

7/18/2010 	 Los Angeles       	 L 	 1-2       	 17,688  	 3-11-3  	 8   	 12 	 DC: Najar (54); LA: Buddle (38) Donovan (58)

7/21/2010	 Harrisburg %	 W	 2-0	 2,089	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Boskovic (1) Khumalo (47)

7/24/2010	 Portsmouth &	 W	 4-0	 8,987	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Allsopp (21,31,65) Hernandez (56)

7/31/2010 	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L 	 0-3   	 17,719  	 3-12-3  	 8   	 12 	 RSL: Saborío (13) Findley (79) Gonzalez (90)

8/7/2010 	 @ New England    	 L 	 0-1       	 12,218  	 3-13-3  	 8   	 12 	 NE: Phelan (42)

8/14/2010 	 Dallas         	 L 	 1-3       	 12,474  	 3-14-3  	 8   	 12 	 DC: own goal (80); DAL: Ferreira (36) Alexander (49) Cunningham (90)

8/22/2010 	 Philadelphia      	 W 	 2-0       	 12,165  	 4-14-3  	 8   	 15 	 DC: Allsopp (22,63)

8/29/2010 	 @ Chivas USA     	 L 	 0-1       	 12,517  	 4-15-3  	 8   	 15 	 CHV: Braun (13)

9/1/2010	 Columbus %	 L	 1-2	 3,411	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Hernandez (13) CLB: own goal (89) Barros Schelotto (98)

9/4/2010 	 Columbus          	 L 	 0-1       	 12,075  	 4-16-3  	 8   	 15 	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (23)

9/11/2010 	 @ Toronto     	 W 	 1-0       	 20,395  	 5-16-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: James (81)

9/18/2010 	 @ Los Angeles    	 L 	 1-2       	 20,094  	 5-17-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: Najar (60); LA: Donovan (81,86)

9/25/2010 	 Houston           	 L 	 1-3       	 13,828  	 5-18-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: Najar (29); HOU: own goal (65) Cameron (70) Oduro (90)

10/2/2010 	 @ Colorado       	 W 	 1-0       	 15,478  	 6-18-3  	 8   	 21 	 DC: Allsopp (45)

10/9/2010 	 San Jose          	 L 	 0-2       	 14,822  	 6-19-3  	 8   	 21 	 SJ: Wondolowski (45,55)

10/16/2010 	 @ Chicago        	 T 	 0-0       	 19,056  	 6-19-4  	 8   	 22	 -

10/23/2010	 Toronto        	 L 	 2-3       	 18,071  	 6-20-4  	 8   	 22 	 DC: Quaranta (2) Moreno (39); TOR: dos Santos (23) De Rosario (48,65)

Competition Key
&	 Friendly
%	 U.S. Open Cup

2012 LEAGUE Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
New York	 30	 15	 9 	 6	 51	 38 	 29  	 9  	 10 	 3  	 2  	 18  	9   	 5  	 6  	 4  	 20 	 20
Columbus       	 30  	 14   	8   	 8  	 50  	 40  	 34   	6  	 10  	3  	 2  	 22 	 12   	 4  	 5  	 6  	 18 	 22
Kansas City       30  	 11 	 13   	6  	 39  	 36  	 35   	1	 7  	 5  	 3  	 25 	 19   	 4  	 8  	 3  	 11 	 16
Chicago       	 30   	9  	 12   	9  	 36  	 37  	 38  	 -1   	 4  	 4  	 7  	 14 	 13   	 5  	 8  	 2 	 23 	 25
Toronto        	 30   	9  	 13   	8  	 35  	 33  	 41  	 -8   	 6  	 3 	 6  	 19 	 15   	 3 	 10  	2  	 14 	 26
New England  	 30   	9  	 16   	5  	 32  	 32  	 50 	 -18   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 21 	 18   	 2 	 11  	2  	 11 	 32
Philadelphia      	30   	8  	 15   	7  	 31  	 35  	 49 	 -14   	 6  	 3  	 6  	 22 	 16   	 2 	 12  	1  	 13 	 33
D.C. United	 30   	6  	 20   	4  	 22  	 21  	 47 	 -26   	 3 	 11  	1  	 12 	 25   	 3  	 9  	 3   	 9 	 22

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Los Angeles      30  	 18   	7   	 5  	 59  	 44  	 26  	 18   	 9  	 4  	 2  	 27 	 19   	 9  	 3  	 3  	 17  	 7
Real Salt Lake  	30 	 15   	4  	 11  	 56  	 45  	 20  	 25  	 11  	0  	 4  	 31  	7   	 4  	 4  	 7  	 14 	 13
Dallas          	 30  	 12   	4  	 14  	 50  	 42  	 28  	 14   	 8  	 1  	 6  	 25 	 13   	 4  	 3  	 8  	 17 	 15
Seattle            	 30  	 14  	 10   	6  	 48  	 39  	 35   	4   	 8  	 4  	 3  	 21 	 16   	 6  	 6  	 3  	 18 	 19
Colorado           	30  	 12   	8  	 10  	 46  	 44  	 32  	 12   	 8  	 2  	 5  	 26 	 11   	 4  	 6  	 5  	 18 	 21
San Jose           30  	 13  	 10   	7  	 46  	 34  	 33   	1   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 17 	 14  	 6  	 5  	 4  	 17	 19
Houston       	 30  	 9  	 15   	6  	 33  	 40  	 49  	 -9   	 6  	 6  	 3  	 25 	 21   	 3  	 9  	 3  	 15 	 28
Chivas USA     	 30   	8  	 18   	4  	 28  	 31  	 45 	 -14   	 6  	 7  	 2  	 19 	 19   	 2 	 11  	2  	 12 	 26
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UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
 14 	 M/F 	 Andy Najar                 	 26   	 22  	 1983    	 5    	 1   	 36   	 13   	 25   	 25    	 6    	 2   	 6   	 0
  9 	 F   	 Danny Allsopp              	 23   	 18  	 1456    	 5    	 0   	 37   	 19   	 10   	 19    	 4    	 0  	 2   	 0
 25 	 M/F 	 Santino Quaranta           	 27   	 26  	 2331    	 2    	 2   	 58   	 24    	 9  	  30   	 18   	 80   	 5   	 0
  7 	 F   	 Adam Cristman              	 17    	 8   	 708    	 2    	 1   	 15    	 4   	 17   	 13    	 8    	 0  	 2  	 0
13 	 M/F 	 Chris Pontius              	 17   	 13  	 1189    	 2    	 1   	 25    	 6   	 12   	 20    	 5    	 0   	 1   	 0
99 	 F   	 Jaime Moreno               	 21    	 8   	 905    	 2    	 0   	 14    	 8    	 7   	 23    	 3    	 7   	 1   	 1
2 	 D   	 Julius James	 22   	 16  	 1682    	 1    	 0   	 12    	 3   	 38   	 16    	 0    	 0   	 7  	 0
8 	 D  	 *Carey Talley               	 15   	 13  	 1141    	 1    	 0    	  6    	 2   	 14    	 7    	 0    	 0   	 3   	 0
 22 	 D/M 	 Rodney Wallace             	 11   	 11   	  924    	 0    	 2    	  4    	 1   	 11   	 11    	 0    	 0   	 2   	 0
 21 	 F   	 Pablo Hernandez            	 14   	 13  	 1149    	 0    	 1   	 29   	 16   	 29   	 36   	 12   	 17   	 2   	 0
 20 	 M   	 Stephen King (TOT)	 20   	 16  	 1415    	 0    	 1   	 17    	 7    	 7   	 14    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
 20 	 M   	 Stephen King (DC)          	 20   	 16  	 1415    	 0    	 1   	 17    	 7    	 7   	 14    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
 24 	 M   	 Brandon Barklage            	 3    	 2   	 205    	 0    	 0    	 4    	 1    	 3    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 1	 0
 27 	 M   	 Branko Boskovic            	 13    	 8   	 771   	 0    	 0   	 20    	 7    	 7    	 8    	 2   	 19   	 1   	 0
 4 	 D   	 Marc Burch                  	 4    	 4   	 360    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 1    	 7    	 4    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
30 	 M   	 Junior Carreiro             	 3    	 0    	 43    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
12 	 M   	 Christian Castillo         	 10    	 8   	 691    	 0    	 0   	 14    	 4    	 9   	 12    	 4   	 18   	 2   	 0
11 	 F   	 Luciano Emilio              	 4    	 1   	 157    	 0    	 0    	 1    	 1    	 1    	 0    	 1    	 0   	 0   	 0
16 	 D   	 Jordan Graye               	 20   	 20  	 1662    	 0    	 0    	 5    	 3   	 10   	 14    	 1    	 0   	 1  	 0
28 	 GK  	 Bill Hamid                  	 8    	 8   	 720    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
5 	 D   	 Dejan Jakovic              	 19   	 18  	 1624    	 0    	 0    	 3    	 1   	 14   	 10    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 1
17 	 F   	 Thabiso Khumalo             	 8    	 3   	 270    	 0    	 0    	 3    	 2    	 7    	 4    	 3    	 0   	 0   	 0
18 	 D   	 Devon McTavish             	 19   	 16  	 1405    	 0    	 0    	 4    	 1   	 17   	 11    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
6 	 M   	 Kurt Morsink               	 20   	 18  	 1558    	 0    	 0   	 11    	 4   	 20   	 24    	 0    	 0   	 5   	 0
3 	 D   	 Juan Manuel Pena           	 10    	 9   	 700   	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0   	 12    	 4    	 0    	 0   	 2   	 0
23 	 GK  	 Troy Perkins               	 22   	 22  	 1980    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
15 	 D   	 Barry Rice                  	 2    	 1    	 86    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 1    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
31 	 D   	 J.P. Rodrigues              	 1    	 0    	 12    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
19 	 M   	 Clyde Simms                	 20   	 18  	 1508    	 0    	 0   	 12    	 6   	 13    	 5    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
11 	 M   	 Carlos Varela               	 6    	 1   	 173   	 0    	 0    	 1    	 0    	 5    	 2    	 2    	 1   	 0   	 0
12 	 D   	 Jed Zayner (TOT)           	 17   	 12  	 1187    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0   	 21   	 10    	 2    	 0   	 4   	 0
12 	 D   	 Jed Zayner (DC)             	 9    	 9   	 798    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0   	 15    	  8    	 2    	 0   	 2   	 0
48 	 GK  	 Andrew Quinn                	 0    	 0     	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0	
		  Own-goals received				    1	
	 Team totals	 30   	 30  	 2700   	 21    	 9  	 337  	 134  	 322  	 353   	 71  	 144  	 49   	 2
	 Opponent totals	 30   	 30  	 2700   	 47   	 48  	 355  	 140  	 353  	 322   	 80  	 128  	 35   	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Danny Allsopp 3, Carey Talley 1, Julius James 1, Adam Cristman 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Santino Quaranta 1, Chris Pontius 1, Adam Cristman 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Carey Talley 1-1, Jaime Moreno 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
28 	 GK  	 Bill Hamid                  	 8    	 8   	 720   	 31   	 20   	 10  	 1.25   	 0   	 0   	 3   	 5   	 0   	 1
23 	 GK  	 Troy Perkins              	 22  	 22 	 1980  	 109   	 72   	 37  	 1.68   	 2   	 3   	 3  	 15   	 4   	 5
	 Team totals	 30   	 30  	 2700  	 140   	 92   	 47  	 1.57   	 2   	 3   	 6  	 20   	 4   	 6
	 Opponent totals	 30   	 30  	 2700  	 134  	 111   	 21  	 0.70   	 2   	 2  	 20   	 6   	 4  	 17

* = Played with other teams in 2010. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2012 MLS STATISTICS  (17-10-7, 58 PTS.)
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2011 MLS lineups
3/19 vs. Columbus
W 3-1  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Onstad
Zayner [A 51] (Brasesco 70) 
Jakovic
Kitchen
Burch [A 77]
Najar
McCarty
Simms
Pontius
Ngwenya (Davies 52  
[PK 63, G 77])
Wolff [G 51] (Quaranta 83)

4/21 vs. New York
L 0-4  |  D.C. 2-3-1
Hamid
Korb (Quaranta 69)
Jakovic
Kitchen
Burch
Fred
Simms
McCarty (Boskovic 46)
Pontius
Wolff
Davies (Ngwenya 60)

5/29 @ Portland
W 3-2  |  D.C. 4-4-3
Hamid
Kitchen [G 13]
White
Jakovic
Woolard
Najar (Fred 87)
King
Simms
Pontius [PK 75, A 13]
Brettschneider [A 13, 85]
Ngwenya (Wolff 51 [G 85]) 
(Barklage 91+)

7/2 vs. Philadelphia
D 2-2  |  D.C. 4-5-7
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Woolard
Najar [G 58, A 44]
De Rosario [A 44]
Simms
Pontius
Davies (Brettschneider 57)
Wolff [G 44] (Fred 68)

8/6 vs. Toronto
D 3-3  |  D.C. 6-6-9
Hamid [E 7]
Kitchen
Jakovic
McDonald (White 69)
Woolard
Quaranta [A 19]
King (Cronin 9)
Simms
Pontius [A 64]
De Rosario [G 19,64, PK 88]
Wolff (Da Luz 60)

9/17 @ Seattle
L 0-3  |  D.C. 8-8-10
Willis
McDonald
White (Burch 78)
Woolard
Kitchen
Da Luz
Najar
Simms
De Rosario (Wolff 62)
Davies (King 54)
Ngwenya

9/21 vs. Chivas USA
D 2-2  |  D.C. 8-8-11
Hamid
Kitchen
White [G 47]
McDonald
Woolard
Najar [A 39]
Simms
Quaranta
Davies (Da Luz 68)
De Rosario [G 39]
Wolff (King 59)

9/24 vs. Real Salt Lake
W 4-1  |  D.C. 9-8-11
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Burch
Najar [G 13, A 22]  
(Barklage 81)
King
Simms
Da Luz
Wolff [A 27]  
(Brettschneider 74)
De Rosario [G 22, 27 31,  
A 13] (Ngwenya 65)

9/29 @ Philadelphia
L 2-3  |  D.C. 9-9-11
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Burch
Najar [G 30]
Simms
King
Da Luz [A 21]  
(Brettschneider 73)
De Rosario [G 21]  
(Quaranta 61)
Wolff

10/2 @ Columbus
L 1-2  |  D.C. 9-10-11
Hamid
Korb
Woolard [G 37]
Kitchen
Burch 
Najar
Simms (Wolff 75)
De Rosario [A 37]
Quaranta 
Davies
Ngwenya (King 55)

8/13 vs. Vancouver
W 4-0  |  D.C. 7-6-9
Willis
Kitchen
McDonald
Jakovic
Woolard
Quaranta [A 48]  
(King 63 [G 81])
Simms
Najar [G 48] (Da Luz 74)
Pontius [G 47+, 70] 
(Burch 77)
De Rosario [A 47+, 81]
Davies

8/18 @ Chicago
D 1-1  |  D.C. 7-6-10
Hamid (Cronin 46)
Kitchen
McDonald
Jakovic
Woolard
Najar
Simms
King (Quaranta 71 [A 73])
Pontius
De Rosario
Davies (Wolff 60 [G 73])

8/21 @ Kansas City
L 0-1  |  D.C. 7-7-10
Willis
Kitchen
McDonald
Jakovic
Woolard (Ngwenya 80)
Najar
Simms
Quaranta
Pontius
Wolff (Burch 65) 
Brettschneider  
(De Rosario 46)

9/10 @ Chivas USA
W 3-0  |  D.C. 8-7-10
Hamid
Kitchen
McDonald
White
Woolard
Najar
Simms (King 46)
Quaranta (Da Luz 62)
Pontius [A 11, 14, 66] 
(Burch 73)
De Rosario [A 11, 66]
Davies [G 11, 14, 66]
 

7/9 @ New York
W 1-0  |  D.C. 5-5-7
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Woolard
Najar
De Rosario [G 61]
Simms
Pontius (Fred 79)
Davies (Brettschneider 87)
Wolff [A 61] (Ngwenya 74)

7/16 @ Dallas
D 0-0  |  D.C. 5-5-8
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Woolard
Najar (King 72)
De Rosario
Simms
Pontius
Davies (Fred 54)
Ngwenya

7/20 vs. New England
L 0-1  |  D.C. 5-6-8
Hamid
Kitchen
White
McDonald
Woolard
Najar
De Rosario
Simms (Ngwenya 79)
Pontius (Da Luz 71)
Davies
Wolff (Fred 63)

7/30 @ San Jose
W 2-0  |  D.C. 6-6-8
Hamid
Kitchen
Jakovic
McDonald
Woolard
Najar [A 57, E 70]
King
Simms
Pontius [A 66] (White 89)
Brettschneider (Da Luz 73)
De Rosario [G 57, 66]  
(Barklage 84)

6/3 @ Los Angeles 
D 0-0  |  D.C. 4-4-4
Hamid
Korb
Kitchen
White
Woolard
Najar
Simms
Fred (King 61)
Pontius
Wolff (Ngwenya 88)
Brettschneider (Davies 67)

6/11 vs. San Jose 
L 2-4  |  D.C. 4-5-4
Hamid
Korb [A 34] (Barklage 68)
White
Kitchen
Woolard (McCarty 78)
Najar [G 13]
Fred
Simms
Pontius
Brettschneider [G 34] 
(Davies 63)
Wolff [A 13]

6/18 @ Real Salt Lake
D 1-1  |  D.C. 4-5-5
Hamid
Zayner
Kitchen
White
Woolard
Najar
King (Fred 78)
Simms (McCarty 46)
Pontius
Brettschneider
Wolff (Davies 62 [PK 85])

6/25 vs. Houston
D 2-2  |  D.C. 4-5-6
Hamid
Zayner
Kitchen
White
Woolard
Najar
Simms
McCarty [A 31] (Fred 59)
Pontius [G 31]
Davies [G 73] (King 85)
Wolff [A 31]  
(Brettschneider 69)

4/29 @ Houston
L 1-4  |  D.C. 2-4-1
Hamid
Zayner (White 61)
Jakovic
Kitchen
Burch [G 39]
Fred (Najar 47)
McCarty [A 39]
Simms
Pontius
Davies
Wolff [A 39] (Quaranta 84)

5/4 vs. Seattle 
W 2-1  |  D.C. 3-4-1
Hamid
White
Jakovic
Kitchen
Woolard
Najar [A 31, 52] (Fred 77)
McCarty
Simms (King 82)
Pontius (Quaranta 49)
Davies [G 52, A 31]
Wolff [G 31, A 52]

5/7 vs. Dallas
D 0-0  |  D.C. 3-4-2
Hamid
Kitchen
White
Jakovic
Woolard
Najar (Quaranta 72)
King
McCarty
Pontius (Fred 81)
Ngwenya (Wolff 54)
Davies

5/14 vs. Colorado
D 1-1  |  D.C. 3-4-3
Hamid
Kitchen
White
Jakovic
Woolard
Najar
Simms (Fred 80)
McCarty
Pontius [PK 62]
Wolff (Ngwenya 44)
Davies (Quaranta 34)

3/26 @ New England 
Revolution
L 1-2  |  D.C. 1-1-0
Onstad
Korb
Jakovic [E 93+]
Brasesco (Fred 46)
Burch
Najar
Morsink (Quaranta 74)
McCarty
Pontius
Ngwenya 
Wolff (Davies 46 [PK 91+])

4/3 @ Colorado
L 1-4  |  D.C. 1-2-0
Onstad
Korb [A 70]
Woolard
Brasesco
Burch
Morsink (Fred 82)
McCarty
Quaranta [G 70]
Boskovic (Najar 54)
Brettschneider
Pontius (Wolff 65)

4/9 vs. Los Angeles
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Hamid
Korb (Najar 72)
Jakovic
White
Burch
Quaranta [E 84]
Simms
McCarty (Boskovic 80)
Pontius
Wolff
Brettschneider (Davies 53 
[PK 90])

4/16 @ Toronto
W 3-0  |  D.C. 2-2-1
Hamid
Korb
White
Jakovic (Kitchen 64)
Burch
Fred [A 73] (Ngwenya 84)
Simms
Pontius [G 5, 73]
McCarty (Boskovic 73)
Wolff
Davies [G 10]
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10/12 @ Vancouver
L 1-2  |  D.C. 9-11-11
Hamid
Korb
McDonald [G 58]
Woolard
Burch
Najar
Kitchen
King (Davies 76)
Da Luz (Quaranta 54 [A 58])
Wolff
Brettschneider

10/15 vs. Chicago
L 1-2  |  D.C. 9-12-11
Hamid
Korb
McDonald
Kitchen
Woolard
Najar
King (Burch 75)
Simms
Da Luz (Quaranta 57)
De Rosario [PK 90]
Wolff (Davies 79)

10/19 vs. Portland
D 1-1  |  D.C. 9-12-12
Hamid
Korb
White (Ngwenya 89)
McDonald
Woolard (Da Luz 71)
Najar
Kitchen
Quaranta
Davies (Brettschneider 51)
De Rosario [G 73]
Wolff [A 73]

10/22 vs. Kansas City
L 0-1  |  D.C. 9-13-12
Hamid
Korb
White
McDonald
Woolard (Burch 46)
Najar
Kitchen
Simms (Da Luz 17)
King (Wolff 75)
De Rosario
Quaranta

5/22 vs. AFC Ajax
L 1-2 
Hamid (Cronin 46)
Woolard
White
Jakovic (Korb 46)
Barklage
Najar (Brasesco 71)
Kitchen (Shanosky 76)
McCarty (Fred 46)
Pontius (King 59)
Ngwenya
Quaranta (Brettschneider 
46 [G 58])

7/23 vs. Everton
L 1-3
Hamid (Cronin 46)
Korb (Kitchen 46)
McDonald (Simms 78)
Jakovic (White 46)
Burch (Woolard 70)
Najar (De Rosario 46 [A 47])
King
Morsink (Shanosky 46)
Da Luz
Ngwenya
Wolff (Pontius 36 [G 47])

4/6 vs. Philadelphia
W 2-2 (4-2)  |  Play-in game
Barklage
White
Brasesco (Jakovic 41)
Woolard [G 111]
Najar
King
Fred (Pontius 89)
Boskovic
Wolff [G 45]
Ngwenya [A 45]

4/26 vs. New England
L 2-3  |  Play-in game
Onstad
Barklage
Brasesco (McCarty 79)
White
Woolard
Najar [A 83]
Boskovic [G 73, 83]
Morsink
Quaranta
Ngwenya (Davies 68 [A 73])
Brettschneider (Pontius 64)

2011 U.S. Open Cup

2011 FRIENDLIES

9 5



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 9 79 6

2011 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/19/2011	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 18,132	 1-0-0	 T1	 3 	 DC: Wolff (51) Davies (63,77); CLB: Rogers (79)

3/26/2011	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 12,914	 1-1-0	 T5	 3 	 DC: Davies (90); NE: Schilawski (8) Joseph (17)

4/03/2011	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-4	 9,857	 1-2-0	 8	 3 	 DC: Quaranta (70); COL: Folan (38,81) Smith (71) Cummings (90)

4/06/2011	 Philadelphia %	 W	 2-2 (4-2)	 2,347	 -	 -	 D	 C: Wolff (45), Woolard (111); PHI: Ruiz (18), Carroll (118)

4/09/2011	 Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 26,622	 1-2-1	 T6	 4 	 DC: Davies (90); LA: Magee (12)

4/16/2011	 @ Toronto	 W	 3-0	 16,313	 2-2-1	 4	 7 	 DC: Pontius (5,73) Davies (10)

4/21/2011	 New York	 L	 0-4	 18,052	 2-3-1	 5	 7 	 NY: Henry (12,38) Lindpere (76) Agudelo (90)

4/26/2011	 New England %	 L	 2-3	 1,843	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Boskovic (73, 83); NE: Dube (34, 47), Koger (69)

4/29/2011	 @ Houston	 L	 1-4	 20,577	 2-4-1	 T6	 7 	 DC: Burch (39); HOU: Bruin (4,41,57) Weaver (62)

5/04/2011	 Seattle	 W	 2-1	 11,254	 3-4-1	 5	 10 	 DC: Wolff (31) Davies (52); SEA: Evans (71)

5/07/2011	 Dallas	 T	 0-0	 11,504	 3-4-2	 5	 11	 -

5/14/2011	 Colorado	 T	 1-1	 12,499	 3-4-3	 6	 12 	 DC: Pontius (62); COL: Moor (23)

5/22/2011	 AFC Ajax &	 L	 1-2	 10,728	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Brettschneider (58); AJAX: Sulejmani (10), Anita (87)

5/29/2011	 @ Portland	 W	 3-2	 18,627	 4-4-3	 T3	 15 	 DC: Kitchen (13) Pontius (75) Wolff (85); POR: Jewsbury (68) Perlaza (88)

6/03/2011	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 0-0	 20,036	 4-4-4	 3	 16	 -

6/11/2011	 San Jose	 L	 2-4	 14,105	 4-5-4	 5	 16 	 DC: Najar (13) Brettschneider (34); SJ: Lenhart (15,22,60) Dawkins (49)

6/18/2011	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 T	 1-1	 16,841	 4-5-5	 5	 17 	 DC: Davies (85); RSL: Espíndola (38)

6/25/2011	 Houston	 T	 2-2	 15,734	 4-5-6	 5	 18 	 DC: Pontius (31) Davies (73); HOU: Davis (41) Ching (89)

7/02/2011	 Philadelphia	 T	 2-2	 13,365	 4-5-7	 T5	 19 	 DC: Wolff (44) Najar (58); PHI: own goal (49) Ruiz (84)

7/09/2011	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 22,200	 5-5-7	 T5	 22 	 DC: De Rosario (61)

7/16/2011	 @ Dallas	 T	 0-0	 10,802	 5-5-8	 T5	 23	 -

7/20/2011	 New England	 L	 0-1	 15,597	 5-6-8	 T5	 23 	 NE: McCarthy (73)

7/23/2011	 Everton &	 L	 1-3	 12,789	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pontius (47); EVE: Anichebe (4), Bilyaletdinov (16), Gueye (82)

7/30/2011	 @ San Jose	 W	 2-0	 10,525	 6-6-8	 6	 26 	 DC: De Rosario (57,67)

8/06/2011	 Toronto	 T	 3-3	 11,684	 6-6-9	 6	 27 	 DC: De Rosario (19,64,88); TOR: Marosevic (52) de Guzman (69) Koevermans (86)

8/13/2011	 Vancouver	 W	 4-0	 11,738	 7-6-9	 T4	 30 	 DC: Pontius (45,70) Najar (48) King (81)

8/18/2011	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,818	 7-6-10 	 T5	 31 	 DC: Wolff (73); CHI: Grazzini (59)

8/21/2011	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 15,352	 7-7-10	 6	 31 	 KC: Kamara (19)

9/10/2011	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 3-0	 12,245	 8-7-10	 5	 34 	 DC: Davies (11,15,66)

9/17/2011	 @ Seattle	 L	 0-3	 36,242	 8-8-10	 6	 34 	 SEA: Fucito (35) Fernandez (45,60)

9/21/2011	 Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 14,849	 8-8-11	 6	 35 	 DC: De Rosario (39) White (47); CHV: Angel (57,69)

9/24/2011	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 4-1	 16,367	 9-8-11	 6	 38 	 DC: Najar (13) De Rosario (22,27,31); RSL: Saborío (86)

9/29/2011	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 2-3	 17,963	 9-9-11	 6	 38 	 DC: De Rosario (22) Najar (30); PHI: Le Toux (4,15) M. Farfan (57)

10/02/2011	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2	 15,566	 9-10-1	 6	 38 	 DC: Woolard (37); CLB: own goal (48) Gaven (60)

10/12/2011	 @ Vancouver	 L	 1-2	 17,288	 9-11-1	 6	 38 	 DC: McDonald (57); VAN: Camilo (1) Tan (46)

10/15/2011	 Chicago	 L	 1-2	 16,548	 9-12-1	 7	 38 	 DC: De Rosario (90); CHI: Grazzini (90) Chaves (90)

10/19/2011	 Portland	 T	 1-1	 14,317	 9-12-1	 7	 39 	 DC: De Rosario (73); POR: Cooper (24)

10/22/2011	 Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 15,965	 9-13-1	 7	 39 	 KC: Besler (54)

Competition Key
&	 Friendly
%	 U.S. Open Cup

2011 LEAGUE Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Kansas City	 34	 13	 9	 12	 51	 50	 40	 10	 9	 2	 6	 29	 16	 4	 7	 6	 21	 24
Houston	 34	 12	 9	 13	 49	 45	 41	 4	 10	 3	 4	 32	 20	 2	 6	 9	 13	 21
Philadelphia	 34	 11	 8	 15	 48	 44	 36	 8	 7	 1	 9	 24	 18	 4	 7	 6	 20	 18
Columbus	 34	 13	 13	 8	 47	 43	 44	 -1	 9	 3	 5	 27	 18	 4	 10	 3	 16	 26
New York	 34	 10	 8	 16	 46	 50	 44	 6	 8	 3	 6	 29	 17	 2	 5	 10	 21	 27
Chicago	 34	 9	 9	 16	 43	 46	 45	 1	 6	 3	 8	 24	 19	 3	 6	 8	 22	 26
D.C. United	 34	 9	 13	 12	 39	 49	 52	 -3	 4	 5	 8	 28	 27	 5	 8	 4	 21	 25
Toronto	 34	 6	 13	 15	 33	 36	 59	 -23	 5	 4	 8	 18	 21	 1	 9	 7	 18	 38
New England	 34	 5	 16	 13	 28	 38	 58	 -20	 4	 7	 6	 17	 24	 1	 9	 7	 21	 34
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Los Angeles	 34	 19	 5	 10	 67	 48	 28	 20	 12	 0	 5	 28	 8	 7	 5	 5	 20	 20
Seattle	 34	 18	 7	 9	 63	 56	 37	 19	 9	 4	 4	 32	 20	 9	 3	 5	 24	 17
Real Salt Lake	 34	 15	 11	 8	 53	 44	 36	 8	 10	 3	 4	 29	 15	 5	 8	 4	 15	 21
Dallas	 34	 15	 12	 7	 52	 42	 39	 3	 9	 5	 3	 20	 11	 6	 7	 4	 22	 28
Colorado	 34	 12	 9	 13	 49	 44	 41	 3	 6	 2	 9	 25	 16	 6	 7	 4	 19	 25
Portland	 34	 11	 14	 9	 42	 40	 48	 -8	 9	 5	 3	 30	 22	 2	 9	 6	 10	 26
San Jose	 34	 8	 12	 14	 38	 40	 45	 -5	 5	 4	 8	 24	 19	 3	 8	 6	 16	 26
Chivas USA	 34	 8	 14	 12	 36	 41	 43	 -2	 5	 7	 5	 19	 17	 3	 7	 7	 22	 26
Vancouver	 34	 6	 18	 10	 28	 35	 55	 -20	 6	 6	 5	 24	 24	 0	 12	 5	 11	 31
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UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
7	 M	 Dwayne De Rosario (TOT)	 33	 31	 2781	 16	 12	 113	 44	 57	 46	 45	 16	 3	 0
7	 M	 Dwayne De Rosario (DC)	 18	 17	 1488	 13	 7	 76	 31	 33	 30	 28	 2	 1	 0
9	 F	 Charlie Davies	 26	 18	 1553	 11	 1	 34	 19	 23	 22	 14	 0	 3	 0
13	 M	 Chris Pontius	 25	 25	 2114	 7	 5	 53	 20	 18	 33	 3	 4	 2	 0
16	 F	 Josh Wolff	 30	 23	 1924	 5	 7	 41	 17	 17	 36	 19	 3	 1	 0
14	 M	 Andy Najar	 31	 28	 2522	 5	 6	 57	 20	 44	 38	 4	 64	 2	 1
2	 M	 Brandon McDonald (TOT)	 29	 26	 2294	 2	 0	 10	 3	 29	 13	 1	 0	 6	 1
2	 M	 Brandon McDonald (DC)	 18	 18	 1599	 1	 0	 9	 2	 22	 7	 1	 0	 4	 0
25	 M	 Santino Quaranta	 21	 10	 1091	 1	 4	 22	 5	 22	 15	 2	 31	 2	 1
29	 F	 Blake Brettschneider	 15	 9	 789	 1	 2	 20	 5	 13	 8	 15	 0	 1	 0
3	 M	 Austin da Luz (TOT)	 21	 9	 983	 1	 2	 16	 5	 9	 2	 1	 7	 5	 0
3	 M	 Austin da Luz (DC)	 14	 5	 616	 0	 1	 12	 4	 4	 1	 1	 7	 3	 0
4	 D	 Marc Burch	 17	 11	 1117	 1	 1	 7	 1	 10	 8	 0	 0	 4	 0
20	 M	 Stephen King	 20	 11	 1068	 1	 0	 18	 5	 8	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0
23	 M	 Perry Kitchen	 31	 30	 2726	 1	 0	 11	 2	 33	 24	 0	 0	 4	 0
15	 D	 Ethan White	 24	 21	 1928	 1	 0	 6	 4	 14	 1	 2	 0	 3	 0
21	 D	 Daniel Woolard	 26	 26	 2254	 1	 0	 7	 1	 16	 23	 0	 1	 0	 0
22	 D	 Chris Korb	 12	 12	 1020	 0	 2	 0	 0	 7	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0
10	 M	 *Dax McCarty	 13	 11	 946	 0	 2	 10	 2	 12	 13	 1	 30	 1	 0
27	 M	 Fred	 17	 5	 596	 0	 1	 10	 1	 14	 10	 1	 0	 3	 0
12	 D	 Jed Zayner	 4	 4	 311	 0	 1	 0	 0	 9	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
24	 M	 Brandon Barklage	 4	 0	 38	 0	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
8	 M	 Branko Boskovic	 4	 1	 124	 0	 0	 8	 2	 1	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0
3	 D	 Rodrigo Brasesco	 3	 2	 155	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 G	 Steve Cronin	 2	 0	 126	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 28	 28	 2392	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 1	 1
5	 D	 Dejan Jakovic	 15	 15	 1324	 0	 0	 2	 1	 18	 9	 0	 0	 3	 1
6	 M	 Kurt Morsink	 2	 2	 157	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
11	 F	 Joseph Ngwenya	 16	 7	 629	 0	 0	 12	 7	 20	 11	 7	 0	 1	 0
20	 G	 Pat Onstad	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
19	 M	 Clyde Simms	 29	 29	 2404	 0	 0	 10	 1	 20	 5	 0	 0	 2	 0
31	 G	 Joe Willis	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
18	 D	 Devon McTavish	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
17	 M	 Conor Shanosky	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Own-goals received				    1	
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 49	 40	 427	 151	 383	 367	 98	 146	 43	 4
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 52	 45	 466	 156	 367	 383	 79	 133	 38	 3

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Dwayne De Rosario 3, Charlie Davies 3, Chris Pontius 2, Josh Wolff 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS:Andy Najar 3, Josh Wolff 2, Dwayne De Rosario 2, Chris Pontius 1, Blake Brettschneider 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Charlie Davies 4-5, Dwayne De Rosario 2-3, Chris Pontius 2-2

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
31	 G	 Joe Willis	 3	 3	 270	 16	 12	 4	 1.33	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1
28	 G	 Bill Hamid	 28	 28	 2392	 114	 77	 37	 1.39	 4	 4	 7	 9	 10	 7
20	 G	 Pat Onstad	 3	 3	 270	 16	 8	 7	 2.33	 2	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0
1	 G	 Steve Cronin	 2	 0	 126	 10	 6	 4	 2.86	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0
	 Team totals	 34	 34	 3060	 156	 103	 52	 1.53	 6	 6	 9	 13	 12	 8
	 Opponent totals	 34	 34	 3060	 151	 97	 49	 1.44	 8	 10	 13	 9	 12	 8

* = Played with other teams in 2011. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2011 MLS STATISTICS   (9-13-12, 39 pts)
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2010 MLS lineups
3/27 @ Kansas City
L 0-4  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Perkins
Talley
Jakovic
Wallace
Najar (Allsopp 46)
Morsink
Quaranta
Simms (James 35)
Castillo (Khumalo 75)
Pontius 
Moreno

5/5 vs. Kansas City
W 2-1  |  D.C. 1-5-0
Hamid
Graye
Talley
Pena (McTavish 88)
Wallace [A 12]
Khumalo (Quaranta 79)
Morsink
Simms
Castillo
Cristman [A 34] (Moreno 71)
Allsopp [G 12, 34]

6/5 vs. Real Salt Lake
D 0-0  |  D.C. 2-8-1
Perkins
Graye 
Jakovic
Pena (James 62)
Wallace (McTavish 24)
Najar 
King
Simms
Pontius
Quaranta
Allsopp (Cristman 81)

7/15 vs. Seattle
L 0-1  |  D.C. 3-10-3
Perkins
McTavish (Cristman 81)
Jakovic
James 
Graye
Najar
King (Boskovic 72)
Simms
Pontius
Moreno (Hernandez 56)
Quaranta

8/22 vs. Philadelphia
W 2-0  |  D.C. 4-14-3
Hamid
Zayner 
Jakovic
James
Burch
Najar [A 63]
Boskovic (King 65)
Simms (Morsink 78)
Quaranta
Allsopp [G 22, 63] (Moreno 
83)
Hernandez

9/25 vs. Houston
L 3-1  |  D.C. 5-18-3
Perkins
McTavish (Carrerio 83)
James
Jakovic
Zayner 
Najar [G 29]
Boskovic
Morsink
Quaranta [A 29]
Allsopp (Varela 74)
Hernandez

10/2 @ Colorado
W 1-0  |  D.C. 6-18-3
Perkins
Graye
McTavish
Jakovic
Zayner
Najar [A 47+]
Morsink
Boskovic
Quaranta
Allsopp [G 47+] (Varela 60)
Hernandez (Carreiro 89)

10/9 vs. San Jose 
L 0-2  |  D.C. 6-19-3
Perkins
McTavish (Rodriguez 78)
Simms
Zayner
Graye (Allsopp 59)
Varela
Morsink
King (Carreiro 55)
Quaranta
Hernandez
Moreno

10/16 @ Chicago
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-19-4
Perkins
McTavish
James (Simms 84)
Jakovic
Zayner
Najar
Morsink
King (Boskovic 78)
Quaranta
Allsopp
Hernandez (Varela 68)

10/23 vs. Toronto
L 2-3  |  D.C. 6-20-4
Perkins 
McTavish 
James
Jakovic
Graye
Najar
Boskovic
Morsink (King 74)
Quaranta [G 2]
Hernandez (Varela 76)
Moreno [G 39] (Allsopp 82)

8/29 @ Chivas USA
L 0-1  |  D.C. 4-15-3
Perkins
Zayner (Pontius 78)
Rice (James 46)
Jakovic
Graye
Quaranta
King
Morsink
Boskovic
Cristman (Najar 57)
Moreno

9/4 vs. Columbus
L 0-1  |  D.C. 4-16-3
Hamid
Zayner
James
Graye
Najar
Simms
Morsink (McTavish 87)
King
Quaranta
Allsopp (Moreno 60)
Hernandez

9/11 @ Toronto
W 1-0  |  D.C. 5-16-3
Perkins
Graye
Jakovic
James [G 81]
Zayner
Quaranta 
Morsink
Najar (Talley 89)
King
Allsopp
Hernandez (Boskovic 72)

9/18 @ Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 5-17-3
Perkins
Graye 
James
Jakovic
Zayner
Najar [G 60]
Morsink (Varela 89)
King (Boskovic 46)
Quaranta 
Allsopp (Simms 78)
Hernandez

7/18 vs. Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-11-3
Perkins
McTavish
Jakovic (Talley 69)
James
Graye
Najar [G 54]
King (Boskovic 73)
Simms
Pontius (Moreno 46)
Quaranta 
Hernandez [A 54]

7/31 @ Real Salt Lake
L 0-3  |  D.C. 3-12-3
Perkins
McTavish (Moreno 78)
James
Talley
Burch
Najar
Boskovic
Simms (King 44)
Quaranta
Allsopp (Pontius 57)
Hernandez

8/7 @ New England 
L 0-1  |  D.C. 3-13-3
Hamid
McTavish
James
Talley
Burch
Najar
King
Boskovic (Cristman 69)
Quaranta
Pontius
Hernandez

8/14 vs. Dallas
L 1-3  |  D.C. 3-14-3
Hamid
McTavish (Pontius 56)
James
Talley (Jakovic 53)
Burch
Najar
Boskovic (Cristman 77)
King
Quaranta
Allsopp
Hernandez

6/10 @ Seattle
W 3-2  |  D.C. 3-8-1
Perkins 
McTavish
Jakovic
James
Graye (Rice 49)
Najar
King
Simms
Pontius [G 39, 44, A 79] 
(Moreno 81)
Emilio (Cristman 62 [G 79])
Quaranta [A 79]

6/26 @ Columbus
L 0-2  |  D.C. 3-9-1
Perkins
McTavish (Allsopp 81)
Jakovic
James (Pena 53)
Graye
Pontius
King
Simms
Najar
Quaranta
Cristman (Moreno 72)

7/3 @ San Jose 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 3-9-2
Perkins
McTavish 
Jakovic
Pena
Graye
Najar [G 54] (Khumalo 89)
King [A 54]
Simms
Pontius
Cristman (Moreno 46)
Quaranta (Allsopp 89)

7/10 @ New York 
D 0-0  |  D.C. 3-9-3
Perkins
McTavish 
Jakovic
James
Graye
Najar (Khumalo 88)
King
Simms
Pontius
Allsopp (Moreno 46)
Quaranta (Cristman 72)

5/8 @ Dallas
L 0-1  |  D.C. 1-6-0
Hamid
Graye (James 24)
Talley
McTavish (Moreno 77)
Wallace
Castillo
Simms
Morsink
Khumalo
Cristman
Allsopp (Emilio 64)

5/15 vs. Colorado
L 0-1  |  D.C. 1-7-0
Hamid
Graye
Talley
Pena (Moreno 72)
Wallace
Khumalo (Barklage 46)
Morsink (Najar 80)
Simms
Castillo
Cristman
Allsopp

5/22 @ Houston
L 0-2  |  D.C. 1-8-0
Perkins
Graye
Pena
Talley
Wallace
Cristman (Pontius 46)
Morsink (Emilio 46)
Simms
Castillo
Moreno (Najar 60)
Allsopp

5/29 vs. Chivas USA
W 3-2  |  D.C. 2-8-0
Hamid
Graye
Talley [G 92+]
Pena 
Wallace [A 26]
Graye King
Simms
Najar [G 26](Castillo 83)
Quaranta (Morsink 89)
Allsopp (Cristman 70 [G 76])
Pontius

4/3 vs. New England
L 0-2  | D.C. 0-2-0
Perkins
Talley (James 76)
Jakovic
Peña
Wallace
Barklage (Najar 70)
Morsink
Quaranta
Castillo (Khumalo 62)
Moreno 
Pontius

4/10 @ Philadelphia
L 2-3  |  D.C. 0-3-0
Perkins
Talley 
Peña (James 15)
Jakovic
Wallace
Morsink
Barklage
Pontius
Castillo (Moreno 49 [G 70])
Allsopp (Cristman 83)
Quaranta [G 63]

4/17 vs. Chicago
L 0-2  |  D.C. 0-4-0
Perkins
Talley
James 
Wallace
Morsink
McTavish (Khumalo 80)
Najar
Allsopp (Cristman 66)
Quaranta
Moreno
Pontius (Castillo 38)

5/1 vs. New York
L 0-2  |  D.C. 0-5-0
Perkins
Graye
Talley 
Pena (Emilio 66)
Wallace
Najar (Moreno 56)
Quaranta
Morsink
Simms (King 7¬5)
Castillo
Cristman

4/28 vs. Dallas
W 4-2  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Perkins
Graye
McTavish
Talley 
Wallace
Najar [G 51, A 4]
Morsink (Simms 56 [A 59])
Barklage (Quaranta 63)
Castillo [G 39] (Moreno 75)
Cristman [G 4, 59, A 51] 
(Shipalane 86)

5/26 vs. AC Milan
W 3-2 
Hamid (Perkins 46)
Peña (James 26)
Talley (Rice 46)
Wallace (McTavish 46)
Graye
King [A 20](Barklage 64)
Simms (Morsink 46)
Najar (Khumalo 64)
Emilio [G 20] (Moreno 46)
Quaranta [A 30] (Allsopp 46 [G 61])
Pontius [G 30, A 20](Castillo 46)

6/2 vs. Real Salt Lake
W 2-1  |  D.C. 2-0-0
Perkins
James McTavish
Rice
Graye
Castillo (Pontius 64)
Khumalo (Najar 106 [G 107])
King
Morsink
Emilio [G 81] (Cristman 92)
Moreno (Quaranta 64)

6/19 vs. El Salvador
W 1-0
Perkins (Hamid 46)
McTavish (Rice 61)
Jakovic (Peña 46)
James
Burch (Mediate 61)
Najar
Morsink [A 51]
Simms (Carreiro 46, White 83)
Pontius (Khumalo 69)
Emilio (Cristman 46 [G 51])
Moreno (Allsopp 46)

6/30 vs. Richmond 
(Round of 16)
W 2-0  |  D.C. 3-0-0
Hamid
Jakovic
McTavish
Najar
Rice
Khumalo [A 47]
King (Simms 82)
Morsink
Emilio (Quaranta 40 [G 56])
Moreno [G 47, A 56]  
(Pontius 67)

7/24 vs. Portsmouth FC
W 4-0
Perkins (Hamid 46)
James
Talley (Morsink 61)
Rice
Graye (White 77)
Khumalo (Carreiro 46 [A 65])
Quaranta [A 31]
Simms
Boskovic [A 56] (King 61)
Allsopp [G 21, 31, 65] (Najar 87)
Hernandez [G 56, A 21] (Rivas 67)

7/21 vs. Harrisburg
 (Quarterfinal)
W 2-0  |  D.C. 4-0-0
Hamid [A 47]
King
McTavish
Talley
Rice
Boskovic [G 1] (Simms 67)
Khumalo [G 47]
Morsink
Quaranta [A 1] (Graye 89)
Allsopp
Hernandez (Moreno 67)

9/1 vs. Columbus 
(Semifinal)
L 1-2  |  D.C. 4-1-0
Hamid
McTavish (Moreno 99)
Jakovic
James (Talley 90)
Burch
Najar
King
Simms
Quaranta
Allsopp (Graye 72)
Hernandez [G 13]

2010 U.S. Open Cup

2010 FRIENDLIES



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 0 11 0 0

2010 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/27/2010	 @ Kansas City    	 L	  0-4    	 10,385  	 0-1-0  	 T4    	 0 	 KC: Kamara (9) Arnaud (35) Smith (54) Jewsbury (70)

4/3/2010 	 New England       	 L 	  0-2       	20,664  	 0-2-0  	 T6    	 0 	 NE: Mansally (80,82)

4/10/2010 	 @ Philadelphia   	 L 	 2-3       	 34,870  	 0-3-0  	 T7    	 0 	 DC: Quaranta (63) Moreno (70); PHI: Le Toux (4,40,80)

4/17/2010 	 Chicago           	 L 	 0-2       	 18,407  	 0-4-0   	 8    	 0 	 CHI: Pappa (79) McBride (89)

4/28/2010	 Dallas %	 W	 4-2	 2,804	 -	 - 	 -	 DC: Cristman (4, 59) Castillo (39) Najar (51); DAL: Guarda (52) McCarty (57)

5/1/2010 	 New York          	 L 	 0-2       	 12,089  	 0-5-0   	 8    	 0 	 NY: Ibrahim (51) Angel (60)

5/5/2010 	 Kansas City       	 W 	 2-1       	 10,038  	 1-5-0  	 T7    	 3 	 DC: Allsopp (12,34); KC: Kamara (90)

5/8/2010 	 @ Dallas      	 L 	 0-1       	 10,323  	 1-6-0  	 T7    	 3 	 DAL: Cunningham (68)

5/15/2010 	 Colorado          	 L 	 0-1       	 13,570  	 1-7-0   	 8    	 3 	 COL: Ballouchy (67)

5/22/2010 	 @ Houston        	 L 	 0-2       	 24,471  	 1-8-0   	 8    	 3 	 HOU: Cruz (9) Oduro (55)

5/26/2010	 AC Milan &	 W	 3-2	 30,367	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (20) Pontius (30) Allsopp (61); ACM: Oddo (70, 74)

5/29/2010 	 Chivas USA        	 W 	 3-2       	 13,043  	 2-8-0   	 8    	 6 	 DC: Najar (26) Cristman (76) Talley (90); CHV: Braun (16) Galindo (80)

6/2/2010	 Real Salt Lake %	 W	 2-1	 3,074	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (75) Najar (107); RSL: Johnson (81)

6/5/2010 	 Real Salt Lake    	 T 	 0-0       	 15,328  	 2-8-1  	 T7    	 7

6/10/2010 	 @ Seattle        	 W 	 3-2       	 36,146  	 3-8-1   	 7   	 10 	 DC: Pontius (39,44) Cristman (79); SEA: own goal (90) Montero (90)

6/19/2010	 El Salvador &	 W	 1-0	 10,240	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Cristman (51)

6/26/2010 	 @ Columbus       	 L 	 0-2       	 15,335  	 3-9-1   	 7   	 10 	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (57) Brunner (87)

7/3/2010 	 @ San Jose       	 T 	 1-1       	 10,304  	 3-9-2  	 T6   	 11 	 DC: Najar (54); SJ: Opara (16)

6/30/2010	 Richmond	 W	 2-0	 2,985	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (47) Quaranta (56)

7/10/2010 	 @ New York       	 T 	 0-0       	 16,239  	 3-9-3  	 T6   	 12

7/15/2010 	 Seattle           	 L 	 0-1       	 13,716 	  3-10-3  	 7   	 12 	 SEA: Levesque (89)

7/18/2010 	 Los Angeles       	 L 	 1-2       	 17,688  	 3-11-3  	 8   	 12 	 DC: Najar (54); LA: Buddle (38) Donovan (58)

7/21/2010	 Harrisburg %	 W	 2-0	 2,089	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Boskovic (1) Khumalo (47)

7/24/2010	 Portsmouth &	 W	 4-0	 8,987	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Allsopp (21,31,65) Hernandez (56)

7/31/2010 	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L 	 0-3   	 17,719  	 3-12-3  	 8   	 12 	 RSL: Saborío (13) Findley (79) Gonzalez (90)

8/7/2010 	 @ New England    	 L 	 0-1       	 12,218  	 3-13-3  	 8   	 12 	 NE: Phelan (42)

8/14/2010 	 Dallas         	 L 	 1-3       	 12,474  	 3-14-3  	 8   	 12 	 DC: own goal (80); DAL: Ferreira (36) Alexander (49) Cunningham (90)

8/22/2010 	 Philadelphia      	 W 	 2-0       	 12,165  	 4-14-3  	 8   	 15 	 DC: Allsopp (22,63)

8/29/2010 	 @ Chivas USA     	 L 	 0-1       	 12,517  	 4-15-3  	 8   	 15 	 CHV: Braun (13)

9/1/2010	 Columbus %	 L	 1-2	 3,411	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Hernandez (13) CLB: own goal (89) Barros Schelotto (98)

9/4/2010 	 Columbus          	 L 	 0-1       	 12,075  	 4-16-3  	 8   	 15 	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (23)

9/11/2010 	 @ Toronto     	 W 	 1-0       	 20,395  	 5-16-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: James (81)

9/18/2010 	 @ Los Angeles    	 L 	 1-2       	 20,094  	 5-17-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: Najar (60); LA: Donovan (81,86)

9/25/2010 	 Houston           	 L 	 1-3       	 13,828  	 5-18-3  	 8   	 18 	 DC: Najar (29); HOU: own goal (65) Cameron (70) Oduro (90)

10/2/2010 	 @ Colorado       	 W 	 1-0       	 15,478  	 6-18-3  	 8   	 21 	 DC: Allsopp (45)

10/9/2010 	 San Jose          	 L 	 0-2       	 14,822  	 6-19-3  	 8   	 21 	 SJ: Wondolowski (45,55)

10/16/2010 	 @ Chicago        	 T 	 0-0       	 19,056  	 6-19-4  	 8   	 22

10/23/2010	 Toronto        	 L 	 2-3       	 18,071  	 6-20-4  	 8   	 22 	 DC: Quaranta (2) Moreno (39); TOR: dos Santos (23) De Rosario (48,65)

Competition Key
&	 Friendly
%	 U.S. Open Cup

2010 LEAGUE Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
New York	 30	 15	 9 	 6	 51	 38 	 29  	 9  	 10 	 3  	 2  	 18  	9   	 5  	 6  	 4  	 20 	 20
Columbus       	 30  	 14   	8   	 8  	 50  	 40  	 34   	6  	 10  	3  	 2  	 22 	 12   	 4  	 5  	 6  	 18 	 22
Kansas City       30  	 11 	 13   	6  	 39  	 36  	 35   	1	 7  	 5  	 3  	 25 	 19   	 4  	 8  	 3  	 11 	 16
Chicago       	 30   	9  	 12   	9  	 36  	 37  	 38  	 -1   	 4  	 4  	 7  	 14 	 13   	 5  	 8  	 2 	 23 	 25
Toronto        	 30   	9  	 13   	8  	 35  	 33  	 41  	 -8   	 6  	 3 	 6  	 19 	 15   	 3 	 10  	2  	 14 	 26
New England  	 30   	9  	 16   	5  	 32  	 32  	 50 	 -18   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 21 	 18   	 2 	 11  	2  	 11 	 32
Philadelphia      	30   	8  	 15   	7  	 31  	 35  	 49 	 -14   	 6  	 3  	 6  	 22 	 16   	 2 	 12  	1  	 13 	 33
D.C. United	 30   	6  	 20   	4  	 22  	 21  	 47 	 -26   	 3 	 11  	1  	 12 	 25   	 3  	 9  	 3   	 9 	 22

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Los Angeles      30  	 18   	7   	 5  	 59  	 44  	 26  	 18   	 9  	 4  	 2  	 27 	 19   	 9  	 3  	 3  	 17  	 7
Real Salt Lake  	30 	 15   	4  	 11  	 56  	 45  	 20  	 25  	 11  	0  	 4  	 31  	7   	 4  	 4  	 7  	 14 	 13
Dallas          	 30  	 12   	4  	 14  	 50  	 42  	 28  	 14   	 8  	 1  	 6  	 25 	 13   	 4  	 3  	 8  	 17 	 15
Seattle            	 30  	 14  	 10   	6  	 48  	 39  	 35   	4   	 8  	 4  	 3  	 21 	 16   	 6  	 6  	 3  	 18 	 19
Colorado           	30  	 12   	8  	 10  	 46  	 44  	 32  	 12   	 8  	 2  	 5  	 26 	 11   	 4  	 6  	 5  	 18 	 21
San Jose           30  	 13  	 10   	7  	 46  	 34  	 33   	1   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 17 	 14  	 6  	 5  	 4  	 17	 19
Houston       	 30  	 9  	 15   	6  	 33  	 40  	 49  	 -9   	 6  	 6  	 3  	 25 	 21   	 3  	 9  	 3  	 15 	 28
Chivas USA     	 30   	8  	 18   	4  	 28  	 31  	 45 	 -14   	 6  	 7  	 2  	 19 	 19   	 2 	 11  	2  	 12 	 26

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
14 	 M/F 	 Andy Najar                 	 26   	 22  	 1983    	 5    	 1   	 36   	 13   	 25   	 25    	 6    	 2   	 6   	 0
9 	 F   	 Danny Allsopp              	 23   	 18  	 1456    	 5    	 0   	 37   	 19   	 10   	 19    	 4    	 0  	 2   	 0
25 	 M/F 	 Santino Quaranta           	 27   	 26  	 2331    	 2    	 2   	 58   	 24    	 9  	  30   	 18   	 80   	 5   	 0
7 	 F   	 Adam Cristman              	 17    	 8   	 708    	 2    	 1   	 15    	 4   	 17   	 13    	 8    	 0  	 2  	 0
13 	 M/F 	 Chris Pontius              	 17   	 13  	 1189    	 2    	 1   	 25    	 6   	 12   	 20    	 5    	 0   	 1   	 0
99 	 F   	 Jaime Moreno               	 21    	 8   	 905    	 2    	 0   	 14    	 8    	 7   	 23    	 3    	 7   	 1   	 1
2 	 D   	 Julius James	 22   	 16  	 1682    	 1    	 0   	 12    	 3   	 38   	 16    	 0    	 0   	 7  	 0
8 	 D  	 *Carey Talley               	 15   	 13  	 1141    	 1    	 0    	  6    	 2   	 14    	 7    	 0    	 0   	 3   	 0
22 	 D/M 	 Rodney Wallace             	 11   	 11   	  924    	 0    	 2    	  4    	 1   	 11   	 11    	 0    	 0   	 2   	 0
21 	 F   	 Pablo Hernandez            	 14   	 13  	 1149    	 0    	 1   	 29   	 16   	 29   	 36   	 12   	 17   	 2   	 0
20 	 M   	 Stephen King (TOT)	 20   	 16  	 1415    	 0    	 1   	 17    	 7    	 7   	 14    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
20 	 M   	 Stephen King (DC)          	 20   	 16  	 1415    	 0    	 1   	 17    	 7    	 7   	 14    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
24 	 M   	 Brandon Barklage            	 3    	 2   	 205    	 0    	 0    	 4    	 1    	 3    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 1	 0
27 	 M   	 Branko Boskovic            	 13    	 8   	 771   	 0    	 0   	 20    	 7    	 7    	 8    	 2   	 19   	 1   	 0
4 	 D   	 Marc Burch                  	 4    	 4   	 360    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 1    	 7    	 4    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
30 	 M   	 Junior Carreiro             	 3    	 0    	 43    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
12 	 M   	 Christian Castillo         	 10    	 8   	 691    	 0    	 0   	 14    	 4    	 9   	 12    	 4   	 18   	 2   	 0
11 	 F   	 Luciano Emilio              	 4    	 1   	 157    	 0    	 0    	 1    	 1    	 1    	 0    	 1    	 0   	 0   	 0
16 	 D   	 Jordan Graye               	 20   	 20  	 1662    	 0    	 0    	 5    	 3   	 10   	 14    	 1    	 0   	 1  	 0
28 	 GK  	 Bill Hamid                  	 8    	 8   	 720    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
5 	 D   	 Dejan Jakovic              	 19   	 18  	 1624    	 0    	 0    	 3    	 1   	 14   	 10    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 1
17 	 F   	 Thabiso Khumalo             	 8    	 3   	 270    	 0    	 0    	 3    	 2    	 7    	 4    	 3    	 0   	 0   	 0
18 	 D   	 Devon McTavish             	 19   	 16  	 1405    	 0    	 0    	 4    	 1   	 17   	 11    	 0    	 0   	 1   	 0
6 	 M   	 Kurt Morsink               	 20   	 18  	 1558    	 0    	 0   	 11    	 4   	 20   	 24    	 0    	 0   	 5   	 0
3 	 D   	 Juan Manuel Pena           	 10    	 9   	 700   	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0   	 12    	 4    	 0    	 0   	 2   	 0
23 	 GK  	 Troy Perkins               	 22   	 22  	 1980    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
15 	 D   	 Barry Rice                  	 2    	 1    	 86    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0    	 1    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
31 	 D   	 J.P. Rodrigues              	 1    	 0    	 12    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 1    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
19 	 M   	 Clyde Simms                	 20   	 18  	 1508    	 0    	 0   	 12    	 6   	 13    	 5    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0
11 	 M   	 Carlos Varela               	 6    	 1   	 173   	 0    	 0    	 1    	 0    	 5    	 2    	 2    	 1   	 0   	 0
12 	 D   	 Jed Zayner (TOT)           	 17   	 12  	 1187    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0   	 21   	 10    	 2    	 0   	 4   	 0
12 	 D   	 Jed Zayner (DC)             	 9    	 9   	 798    	 0    	 0    	 2    	 0   	 15    	  8    	 2    	 0   	 2   	 0
48 	 GK  	 Andrew Quinn                	 0    	 0     	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0    	 0   	 0   	 0	
		  Own-goals received				    1	
	 Team totals	 30   	 30  	 2700   	 21    	 9  	 337  	 134  	 322  	 353   	 71  	 144  	 49   	 2
	 Opponent totals	 30   	 30  	 2700   	 47   	 48  	 355  	 140  	 353  	 322   	 80  	 128  	 35   	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Danny Allsopp 3, Carey Talley 1, Julius James 1, Adam Cristman 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Santino Quaranta 1, Chris Pontius 1, Adam Cristman 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Carey Talley 1-1, Jaime Moreno 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
28 	 GK  	 Bill Hamid                  	 8    	 8   	 720   	 31   	 20   	 10  	 1.25   	 0   	 0   	 3   	 5   	 0   	 1
23 	 GK  	 Troy Perkins              	 22  	 22 	 1980  	 109   	 72   	 37  	 1.68   	 2   	 3   	 3  	 15   	 4   	 5
	 Team totals	 30   	 30  	 2700  	 140   	 92   	 47  	 1.57   	 2   	 3   	 6  	 20   	 4   	 6
	 Opponent totals	 30   	 30  	 2700  	 134  	 111   	 21  	 0.70   	 2   	 2  	 20   	 6   	 4  	 17

* = Played with other teams in 2010. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2010 MLS STATISTICS   (6-20-4, 22 pts)



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 0 31 0 2

2009 MLS lineups
3/22 @ Los Angeles
D 2-2  |  D.C. 0-0-1
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Janicki
Wallace [A 62]
McTavish (Burch 79)
Gómez [G 44] (Jacobson 
83)
Simms
Olsen (Khumalo 72)
Emilio
Pontius [G 62]  

4/26 @ New York
W 3-2  |  D.C. 2-1-3
Crayton
Namoff [A 21]	
Jakovic
Burch [A 91+]
Quaranta [A 21, 90]
Fred (Barklage 61)
Olsen (Jacobson 50)
Simms
Wallace [G 21] (Khumalo 81 
[A 91+])
Pontius [A 90, G 91+]
Emilio [G 90]

5/23 vs. Real Salt Lake
T 0-0  |  D.C. 3-1-7
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Gómez	
Jacobson
Simms
Fred (Wallace 61)
Moreno (Pontius 46)
Quaranta
Emilio (N’Silu 70)

6/20 @ Colorado
L 0-3  |  D.C. 5-3-8
Wicks
Janicki (Khumalo 46)
Jakovic
John
Namoff
Gómez	
Olsen (N’Silu 64)
Simms
Wallace (McTavish 64)
Pontius
Quaranta

8/15 @ Toronto
L 0-2  |  D.C. 6-5-10
Wicks
Burch
Jakovic
DiRaimondo (Jacobson 46)
Fred (Moreno 65)
Gómez
Emilio
Simms
Wallace
Quaranta
Namoff (James 76)

9/12 vs. Seattle
L 1-2  |  D.C. 8-6-12
Wicks
Namoff
James
John
Fred (Pontius 53)
Olsen (Jacobson 83)
Simms
Wallace [G 54]
Moreno (Gómez 83)
Quaranta
Emilio

9/27 vs. San Jose 
L 1-2  |  D.C. 8-7-12
Wicks (Kocic 52)
James
Burch (Gómez 76)
Vaughn
Wallace
Simms
Pontius [A 26]
Quaranta
Olsen [A 26]
Emilio
Moreno [G 26]  
(Khumalo 78)

10/3 vs. Chivas USA
L 0-2  |  D.C. 8-8-12
Kocic [OG 32]	
James
Burch (Emilio 62)
Jakovic
Vaughn
Simms
Olsen [E 65]
Quaranta
Khumalo (Fred 46)
Gómez (Moreno 43)
Pontius

10/17 vs. Columbus
W 1-0  |  D.C. 9-8-12
Cronin
James
Jakovic
Burch
McTavish (Vaughn 46)
Simms
Jacobson
Wallace
Gómez (Moreno 58)
Khumalo [A 17] (Szetela 66)
Emilio [G 17]

10/24 @ Kansas City
D 2-2  |  9-8-13
Cronin
James [G 82]
Jakovic
Burch
Wallace
Fred [E 92+]
Gómez (Moreno 40 [PK 67])
Simms
Szetela (Olsen 46)
Pontius
Emilio (Khumalo 59)

8/22 vs. Los Angeles
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-5-1
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Fred (Jacobson 83)
Gómez (Moreno 51)
Olsen (Pontius 69)
Simms
Wallace
Emilio
Quaranta

8/29 @ Chicago
W 1-0  |  D.C. 7-5-11
Wicks
Burch
James
Jakovic
Fred (Wallace 83)
Gómez [A 11] (Moreno 62)
Emilio
Olsen
Simms
Quaranta (Pontius 72)
Namoff [G 11]	

9/5 @ Dallas
D 2-2  |  D.C. 7-5-12
Wicks
Namoff
James
Burch [G 44]
Wallace
McTavish (Moreno 42 
[G 58])
Olsen (Emilio 76)
Simms
Fred
Pontius (Jacobson 86)
Quaranta

9/9 vs. Kansas City
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-5-12
Wicks
Namoff
Simms
James (John 62)
Quaranta (Fred 85)
Gómez (Olsen 46)
McTavish
Wallace
Pontius
Emilio [G 39]
Moreno

7/4 @ Columbus
T 1-1  |  D.C. 5-3-9
Wicks
Namoff
Burch
Janicki
Wallace
Olsen
Gómez [G 33]
Simms
Pontius
Khumalo (Fred 55)
N’Silu (Barklage 86)

7/18 vs. Colorado
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-3-9
Wicks
Namoff [OG 14, G 56]
Janicki	
Burch
Pontius
Gómez [A 56, 61]
Olsen
Simms (McTavish 72)
Fred [A 61] (Wallace 68)
Emilio [G 61]
Khumalo  
(Moreno 46 [G 47])

7/25 @ San Jose 
D 2-2  |  D.C. 6-3-10
Wicks
Burch
Jakovic
Namoff
Fred
Wallace
Gómez [G 3, 21]
Jacobson (Moreno 55)
Olsen (Szetela 73)
Emilio (McTavish 85)
Pontius

8/1 @ Houston
L 3-4  |  D.C. 6-4-10
Wicks
Namoff [A 49]	
Jakovic
Burch [A 87]
Fred [G 74]
Gómez (Emilio 46 [G 49, 87])
Jacobson
Olsen (John 46)
Quaranta
Pontius
Moreno [A 74] (Szetela 79)

5/30 @ New England
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-2-7
Wicks
Burch
Jakovic
Fred [G 36] (Moreno 78)
Jacobson (McTavish 61)
Emilio [A 36] (N’Silu 64)
Pontius
Simms
Wallace
Quaranta
Namoff

6/4 vs. New York
W 2-0  |  D.C. 4-2-7
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Pontius
Fred [A 36]
Simms
Wallace
Emilio [A 36, E 64]  
(Moreno 63 [G 93+])
N’Silu (Gómez 46)
Quaranta [G 36]  
(McTavish 88)

6/13 vs. Chicago
W 2-1  |  D.C. 5-2-7
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Fred (Khumalo 78)
Gómez [G 41] (John 85)
Simms
Wallace
Moreno [G 24] (N’Silu 39)
Pontius
Quaranta

6/17 @ Seattle
D 3-3  |  D.C. 5-2-8
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Jacobson (Gómez 46 
[G 63])
Simms
Wallace
Fred (N’Silu 21 [A 63])
Pontius [G 34]
Quaranta [A 34]
Emilio (Khumalo 73)

5/2 vs. Dallas
W 2-1  |  D.C. 3-1-3
Kocic
Namoff [A 56]	
Jakovic
Burch
Pontius
Olsen (Gómez 58 [A 66])
Quaranta
Simms
Wallace
Emilio (Janicki 84)
Moreno [G 56, 66]  
(Jacobson 74)

5/6 @ Kansas City
D 1-1  |  D.C. 3-1-4
Crayton
Namoff
Janicki
John
Wallace [G 27]
Barklage (Gómez 61)
Jacobson
Simms
Quaranta [A 27]
Moreno [A 27] (Khumalo 87)	
Pontius (Emilio 46)

5/9 vs. Toronto
D 3-3  |  D.C. 3-1-5
Kocic
Namoff
Jakovic
McTavish (Pontius 74 [G 86])
Burch
Fred [A 9]  
(Quaranta 59 [A 86])
Gómez
Simms
Wallace [A 9, 86]
Emilio
N’Silu [G 9]  
(Moreno 64 [G 92+])

5/16 @ Chivas USA
T 2-2  |  D.C. 3-1-6
Crayton
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Quaranta [A 77, G 85]
Olsen (Jacobson 7) 
(Gómez 70)
Simms
Wallace
Pontius (Fred 46)
Moreno
Emilio [G 77]

3/28 vs. Chicago
D 1-1  |  D.C. 0-0-2
Wicks
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Pontius
Gómez (Barklage 86)
Olsen
Simms
Wallace
Emilio [G 7]
Moreno (Doe 65)

4/4 vs. Houston
D 1-0  |  D.C. 1-0-2
Crayton
Namoff [A 47]	
Jakovic
Burch
Pontius
Gómez (Fred 57)
Olsen (Janicki 79)
Simms
Wallace
Emilio [G 47]
N’Silu (Moreno 65 [E 71])

4/11 @ Real Salt Lake
L 1-2  |  D.C. 1-1-2
Crayton
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Fred [A 38] (McTavish 69)
Gómez (Doe 76)
Jacobson
Simms
Wallace (Quaranta 82)
Pontius [A 38]
Emilio [G 38]

4/17 vs. New England
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-1-3
Crayton
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch (Quaranta 46)
Pontius
Gómez (Fred 60)
Olsen [G 91+]
Simms (Jacobson 46)
Wallace
Emilio
Moreno [A 91+]

4/22 vs. Dallas
W 2-0  |  Play-in game
Kocic
Namoff (Jakovic 62)
Janicki
Burch
Khumalo
Barklage [G 66]
Jacobson
McTavish
Fred [G 21] (Wallace 61)
Pontius [A 21] (Moreno 73)
Quaranta [A 66] (Peters 82)

9/2 vs. Seattle
L 1-2  |  Final
Wicks [E 69]
Namoff
Jakovic
Burch
Fred (Quaranta 46)
Simms [G 89]
Olsen (Wallace 82 [A 89])
Pontius
Gómez (Kocic 71)
Moreno
Emilio

7/28 vs. CD L.A. Firpo
D 1-1  |  Preliminary Round, 
Leg 1
Kocic
John
McTavish
Jakovic (Gómez 46)
Janicki
Szetela
DiRaimondo
Jacobson
Wallace
Moreno [G 41] (Pontius 66)
N’Silu

8/4 @ CD L.A. Firpo
D 1-1 (W 5-4 PKs)  
Preliminary Round, Leg 2
Wicks
Burch
Namoff
Jakovic
Olsen
Gómez [G 42]
Quaranta (Jacobson 88)
Fred [E 118]
Wallace
Emilio (Szetela 90)
Moreno (Pontius 77)

8/18 @ CD Marathon
L 1-3  |  Group B, Game 1
Wicks
James
John
McTavish
Habarugira (Simms 75)
Janicki
Olsen
Allen (Wallace 58)
Jacobson
Emilio [G 48]
Moreno (Quaranta 46 [A 48])

8/26 vs. Toluca
L 1-3  |  Group B, Game 2
Wicks
John
Burch
McTavish
James
Habarugira (Namoff 64)
Simms
Allen (Fred 31)
Jacobson
Pontius [G 47]
Moreno (Quaranta 45 [A 47])

5/20 vs. New York
W 5-3  |  Play-in game
Wicks
Namoff (DiRaimondo 67)
Janicki
McTavish
John
Barklage [G 21]
Gómez [A 8, 18](Jacobson 46)
Fred [G 26, A 52] (Wallace 58)
Khumalo [G 18]
N’Silu
Pontius [G 8, 52, A 26] 
(Burch 80)

6/30 vs. Ocean City
W 2-0  |  Third Round
Kocic
McTavish
Janicki
Burch
Olsen (Pontius 46)
Barklage
Wallace (Simms 75)
DiRaimondo (Gómez 68 [G 74])
Jacobson
N’Silu [G 90+]
Khumalo

7/7 vs. Harrisburg
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinals
Kocic
Namoff (Gómez 71)
Janicki
John
Barklage (Wallace 29)
Jacobson [G 18]
McTavish [A 8]
DiRaimondo
Fred [A 18]
Khumalo [G 8]
N’Silu

7/21 vs. Rochester
W 2-1  |  Semifinals
Kocic
John
Janicki
Namoff
McTavish
Wallace
Jacobson
Fred (DiRaimondo 68)
Khumalo [G 82]
N’Silu (Gómez 79)
Moreno [G 41] (Pontius 58)

2009 U.S. Open Cup

2009 CONCACAF Champions Le ague

9/24 vs. CD Marathon
W 3-0  |  Group B, Game 4
Wicks
James
John [A 47]
Vaughn (McTavish 70)
Olsen [A 71] (Jakovic 75)
Simms	
Quaranta [A 55]
Wallace
Shipalane (Moreno 43 [G 
55, E 90+])
Pontius
Emilio [G 47, 71]

9/30 vs. San Juan Jabloteh
W 5-1  |  Group B, Game 5
Kocic
McTavish
James (Burch 78)
Habarugira
Gómez [G 13, 68, A 43]
Simms (Szetela 56)
Fred [G 30, A 92+]
Jacobson
Wallace [A 13, 68]
Pontius [A 30]  
(Shipalane 66)	
Khumalo [G 43, 92+]

10/20 @ CD Toluca
D 1-1  | Group B, Game 6
Cronin
Vaughn 
McTavish (Gómez 68)
James 
John
Fred 
Szetela 
DiRaimondo (Jakovic 63)
Khumalo (Wallace 45)
Emilio 
Pontius [G 6]

9/15 @ San Juan Jabloteh
W 1-0  |  Group B, Game 3
Kocic
McTavish
James
Simms
John
Szetela
Wallace
Jacobson (DiRaimondo 69)
Pontius
Gómez [G 14] (Allen 90)
Emilio (Shipalane 78)

8/9 vs. Real Madrid
L 0-3  |  Friendly
Wicks (Kocic 67)
Burch (John 73)
Jakovic (McTavish 68)
Janicki
Fred (DiRaimondo 86)
Gómez	
Emilio (Allen 77)
Olsen
Wallace
Pontius (Simms 63)
Moreno (Szetela 63)

2009 Friendlies
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2009 Schedule and Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/22/2009	 @ Los Angeles	 D	 2-2	 18,013	 0-0-1	 T4	 1 	 DC: Gómez (44) Pontius (62); LA: Donovan (80,85)
3/28/2009	 Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,895	 0-0-2	 T4	 2 	 DC: Emilio (7); CHI: Nyarko (53)
4/04/2009	 Houston	 W	 1-0	 12,594	 1-0-2	 2	 5 	 DC: Emilio (47)
4/11/2009	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L	 1-2	 11,793	 1-1-2	 T4	 5 	 DC: Emilio (38); RSL: Olave (40) Morales (80)
4/17/2009	 New England	 D	 1-1	 14,441	 1-1-3	 T3	 6 	 DC: Olsen (90); NE: Joseph (50)
4/22/2009	 Dallas %	 W	 2-0	 5,163	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Fred (21) Barklage (66)
4/26/2009	 @ New York	 W	 3-2	 10,303	 2-1-3	 4	 9 	 DC: Wallace (21) Emilio (90) Pontius (90); NY: Angel (68) Richards (74)
5/02/2009	 Dallas	 W	 2-1	 14,225	 3-1-3	 T1	 12 	 DC: Moreno (56,66); DAL: Rocha (28)
5/06/2009	 @ Kansas City	 D	 1-1	 9,077	 3-1-4	 1	 13 	 DC: Wallace (27); KC: Wolff (52)
5/09/2009	 Toronto	 D	 3-3	 15,652	 3-1-5	 1	 14 	 DC: N’Silu (9) Pontius (86) Moreno (90); TOR: De Rosario (52,87) Serioux (63)
5/16/2009	 @ Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 16,223	 3-1-6	 T1	 15 	 DC: Emilio (77) Quaranta (85); CHV: Galindo (25) Lillingston (43)
5/20/2009	 New York %	 W	 5-3	 5,056	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pontius (8,52) Khumalo (18) Barklage (21) Fred (26); NY: Richards (44) Rojas (48,61)
5/23/2009	 Real Salt Lake	 D	 0-0	 16,089	 3-1-7	 T1	 16	 -
5/30/2009	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 15,271	 3-2-7	 T2	 16 	 DC: Fred (36); NE: Joseph (55) Ralston (90)
6/04/2009	 New York	 W	 2-0	 11,226	 4-2-7	 2	 19 	 DC: Quaranta (36) Moreno (90)
6/13/2009	 Chicago	 W	 2-1	 18,369	 5-2-7	 1	 22 	 DC: Moreno (24) Gómez (41); CHI: Pappa (33)
6/17/2009	 @ Seattle	 D	 3-3	 29,159	 5-2-8	 1	 23 	 DC: Pontius (34) Gómez (63) own goal (87); SEA: Alonso (38) Jaqua (45) Montero (57)
6/20/2009	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-3	 11,416	 5-3-8	 1	 23 	 COL: Cummings (11,45) Clark (49)
6/30/2009	 Ocean City %	 W	 2-0	 2,021	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (74) NíSilu (90)
7/04/2009	 @ Columbus	 D	 1-1	 14,370	 5-3-9	 T1	 24 	 DC: Gómez (33); CLB: Moreno (59)
7/07/2009	 Harrisburg %	 W	 2-1	 2,137	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Khumalo (8) Jacobson (18); HCI: Paterson (64)
7/18/2009	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 18,248	 6-3-9	 T2	 27 	 DC: Moreno (47) Namoff (56) Emilio (61); COL: own goal (14)
7/21/2009	 Rochester %	 W	 2-1	 2,457	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (41) Khumalo (82); ROC: Atieno (68)
7/25/2009	 @ San Jose	 D	 2-2	 9,022	 6-3-10	 3	 28 	 DC: Gómez (3,21); SJ: Johnson (36) Glen (62)
7/28/2009	 CD L.A. Firpo +	 T	 1-1	 8,026	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (41); LAF: Benitez (26)
8/01/2009	 @ Houston	 L	 3-4	 14,694	 6-4-10	 3	 28 	 DC: Emilio (48,87) Fred (74); HOU: Davis (36) Ching (38,39) Holden (66)
8/04/2009	 @ CD L.A. Firpo +	 D	 1-1(5-4)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (42); LAF: Franco (39)
8/09/2009	 Real Madrid &	 L	 0-3	 72,368	 -	 -	 -	 RM: Higuain (57,59) Robben (69)
8/15/2009	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-2	 20,638	 6-5-10	 4	 28 	 TOR: De Rosario (30) White (66)
8/18/2009	 @ CD Marathon +	 L	 1-3	 3,658	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (48); CDM: Martinez (23) Palacios (83) Berrios (88)	
8/22/2009	 Los Angeles	 D	 0-0	 22,134	 6-5-11	 4	 29	 -
8/26/2009	 Toluca +	 L	 1-3	 8,834	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pontius (47); TOL: Marin (5) Mancilla (79,85)
8/29/2009	 @ Chicago	 W	 1-0	 16,324	 7-5-11	 4	 32 	 DC: Namoff (11)
9/02/2009	 Seattle %	 L	 1-2	 17,329	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Simms (89); SEA: Montero (67) Levesque (86)
9/05/2009	 @ Dallas	 T	 2-2	 10,219	 7-5-12 	 T3	 33 	 DC: Burch (44) Moreno (58); DAL: Cunningham (17) Ferreira (50)
9/09/2009	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 8,033	 8-5-12	 3	 36 	 DC: Emilio (39)
9/12/2009	 Seattle	 L	 1-2	 19,592	 8-6-12	 3	 36 	 DC: Wallace (54); SEA: Zakuani (4) Montero (84)
9/15/2009	 @ San Juan +	 W	 1-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (14)
9/24/2009	 C.D. Marathon +	 W	 3-0	 5,280	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (47,71) Moreno (55)
9/27/2009	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 14,375	 8-7-12	 4	 36 	 DC: Moreno (26); SJ: Sanchez (58) Johnson (73)
9/30/2009	 San Juan +	 W	 5-1	 3,411	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (13,68) Fred (30) Khumalo (43,90); SJJ: Britto (83)
10/03/2009	 Chivas USA	 L	 0-2	 24,175	 8-8-12	 4	 36 	 CHV: own goal (32) Padilla (53)
10/17/2009	 Columbus	 W	 1-0	 16,274	 9-8-12 	 T3	 39 	 DC: Emilio (16)
10/20/2009	 @ Toluca +	 T	 1-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pontius (6); TOL: Lopez (61)
10/24/2009	 @ Kansas City	 T	 2-2	 10,385	 9-8-13	 3	 40 	 DC: Moreno (66) James (82); KC: Kamara (30) Lopez (90)

2009 League Standings
	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Columbus	 30	 13	 7	 10	 49	 41	 31	 10	  9	 2	 4	 25	 15	  4	 5	 6	 16	 16
Chicago	 30	 11	 7	 12	 45	 39	 34	 5	  5	 4	 6	 16	 17	  6	 3	 6	 23	 17
New England	 30	 11	 10	 9	 42	 33	 37	 -4	  7	 4	 4	 22	 16	  4	 6	 5	 11	 21
D.C. United	 30	 9	 8	 13	 40	 43	 44	 -1	  7	 3	 5	 19	 14	  2	 5	 8	 24	 30
Toronto	 30	 10	 11	 9	 39	 37	 46	 -9	  8	 3	 4	 20	 14	  2	 8	 5	 17	 32
Kansas City	 30	 8	 13	 9	 33	 33	 42	 -9	  4	 6	 4	 16	 18	  4	 7	 5	 17	 24
New York	 30	 5	 19	 6	 21	 27	 47	 -20	  5	 6	 4	 24	 20	  0	 13	 2	 3	 27

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Los Angeles	 30	 12	 6	 12	 48	 36	 31	 5	 7	 4	 4	 18	 17	  5	 2	 8	 18	 14
Houston	 30	 13	 8	 9	 48	 39	 29	 10	 8	 1	 6	 23	 13	  6	 7	 3	 16	 16
Seattle	 30	 12	 7	 11	 47	 38	 29	 9	 7	 2	 6	 21	 10	  5	 5	 5	 17	 19
Chivas USA	 30	 13	 11	 6	 45	 34	 31	 3	 9	 3	 3	 25	 14	  4	 8	 3	 9	 17
Real Salt Lake	 30	 11	 12	 7	 40	 43	 35	 8	 9	 1	 5	 34	 11	  2	 11	 2	 9	 24
Colorado	 30	 10	 10	 10	 40	 42	 38	 4	 8	 2	 5	 25	 10	  2	 8	 5	 17	 28
Dallas	 30	 11	 13	 6	 39	 50	 47	 3	 8	 3	 4	 28	 19	  3	 10	 2	 22	 28
San Jose	 30	 7	 14	 9	 30	 36	 50	 -14	 6	 5	 4	 22	 21	  1	 9	 5	 14	 29

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
11	 F	 Luciano Emilio	 27	 23	 2070	 10	 2	 59	 29	 17	 18	 23	 0	 1	 1
99	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 24	 11	 1240	 9	 3	 22	 14	 12	 17	 6	 37	 1	 1
10	 M	 Christian Gómez	 27	 20	 1612	 6	 4	 33	 18	 19	 27	 4	 54	 5	 0
13 	 F/M	 Chris Pontius	 28	 23	 2113	 4	 3	 56	 23	 25	 35	 12	 0	 5	 0
22	 M/D	 Rodney Wallace	 28	 25	 2265	 3	 3	 29	 11	 52	 11	 6	 0	 8	 0
25	 F/M	 Santino Quaranta	 22	 19	 1769	 2	 6	 32	 11	 15	 40	 8	 25	 1	 0
7	 M/F 	 Fred	 23	 17	 1422	 2	 4	 15	 4	 24	 22	 4	 3	 4	 1
26	 D	 Bryan Namoff	 26	 26	 2326	 2	 4	 10	 5	 19	 18	 1	 0	 3	 0
4	 D	 Marc Burch	 26	 25	 2174	 1	 2	 20	 9	 27	 11	 0	 3	 5	 0
9	 F	 Ange N’Silu	 9	 4	 452	 1	 1	 7	 4	 4	 6	 3	 0	 1	 0
14	 M	 Ben Olsen	 20	 18	 1371	 1	 1	 20	 9	 36	 35	 1	 4	 7	 1
2	 D	 Julius James (TOT)	 17	 13	 1214	 1	 0	 4	 2	 25	 7	 0	 0	 4	 0
2	 D	 Julius James (DC)	 9	 8	 706	 1	 0	 3	 1	 13	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0
17	 F/M	 Thabiso Khumalo	 12	 4	 358	 0	 2	 8	 5	 7	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0
24	 M-F	 Brandon Barklage	 4	 1	 98	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0
27	 GK	 Louis Crayton	 6	 6	 540	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
29	 GK	 Steve Cronin	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
6	 M	 John DiRaimondo (TOT)	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M	 John DiRaimondo (DC)	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
30 	 F	 Francis Doe	 2	 0	 40	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0
8 	 M	 Andrew Jacobson	 17	 8	 845	 0	 0	 8	 1	 14	 8	 0	 0	 1	 0
5 	 D	 Dejan Jakovic	 23	 23	 2070	 0	 0	 4	 0	 23	 17	 0	 0	 6	 0
16 	 D	 Greg Janicki	 7	 5	 422	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
3 	 D	 Avery John	 6	 3	 348	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 0	 0	 4	 0
1	 GK	 Milos Kocic	 4	 3	 308	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
18 	 D/M 	 Devon McTavish	 11	 5	 431	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 3	 0	 0	 4	 0
19 	 M	 Clyde Simms	 28	 28	 2457	 0	 0	 13	 5	 23	 11	 0	 0	 4	 0
12 	 M	 Danny Szetela	 4	 1	 97	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
15 	 D	 Lawson Vaughn (TOT)	 3	 2	 225	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
15 	 D	 Lawson Vaughn (DC)	 3	 2	 225	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
31	 GK	 Josh Wicks	 19	 19	 1672	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 4	 0
20 	 F/M 	 Ely Allen	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
23 	 D	 David Habarugira	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21 	 M	 Tiyiselani Shipalane	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Own-goals received	 1
	 Team  totals	 30	 30	 2700	 43	 35	 341	 149	 356	 319	 74	 127	 66	 4
	 Opponent  totals	 30	 30	 2700	 44	 46	 361	 163	 319	 356	 50	 158	 49	 3
	
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Luciano Emilio 3, Bryan Namoff 2, Santino Quaranta 1, Chris Pontius 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Christian Gómez 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Christian Gómez 3, Thabiso Khumalo 2, Bryan Namoff 1, Luciano Emilio 1, Fred 1, Marc Burch 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 6-6, Christian Gómez 2-2

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
29	 GK	 Steve Cronin	 2	 2	 180	 12	 9	 2	 1.00	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 1
27	 GK	 Louis Crayton	 6	 6	 540	 31	 21	 8	 1.33	 0	 0	 2	 1	 3	 1
31	 GK	 Josh Wicks	 19	 19	 1672	 104	 78	 26	 1.40	 4	 5	 5	 5	 8	 5
1	 GK	 Milos Kocic	 4	 3	 308	 16	 9	 8	 2.34	 0	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0
	 Team totals	 30	 30	 2700	 163	 117	 44	 1.47	 5	 6	 9	 8	 13	 7
	 Opponent totals	 30	 30	 2700	 149	 97	 43	 1.43	 8	 8	 8	 9	 13	 5

2009 MLS STATISTICS   (9-8-13, 40 pts)

Competition Key
+	 CONCACAF Champions League
%	 U.S. Open Cup
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2008 MLS lineups
3/29 @ Kansas City
L 2-0  | D.C. 0-1-0
Wells 		
Burch (Fred 57) 		
Martinez		
Peralta		
Namoff		
Mediate (Stratford 82)	
Gallardo
Simms		
McTavish		
Emilio		
Niell (Quaranta 57)

5/4 @ Colorado
L 2-0 | D.C. 2-4-0
Wells 
Namoff 
Burch 
Martinez 
Peralta 
Quaranta (Kirk 61) 
Dyachenko 
Simms 
Gallardo 
Emilio (Doe 59) 
Niell (Moreno 46) 

5/29 @ New England
D 2-2 | D.C. 3-7-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Mediate 
Martinez 
Quaranta 
Gallardo 
Simms 
Fred [G 53] (Burch 88) 
Moreno (Dyachenko 78) 
Emilio [G 15] 

7/23 vs. Houston
L 2-0 | D.C. 7-8-1
Wells 
Namoff 
Burch 
Carroll (Dyanchenko 25) 
Martinez [E 83] 
McTavish 
Simms 
Fred (Kirk 86) 
Thomspon (Doe 64) 
Emilio 
Moreno 

8/23 vs. Colorado
W 3-0 | D.C. 10-10-1
Crayton 
Namoff 
Martinez 
McTavish 
Thompson (Zaher 75) 
Quaranta [G 82] 
Simms (Kirk 87 [G 87]) 
Vide [G 45] 
Guerrero [A 45] 
Emilio [A 45, 82] 
Moreno (Cordeiro 83) 

9/28 @ Dallas
L 3-0 | D.C. 10-13-3
Crayton 
McTavish 
Peralta 
Namoff 
Guerrero 
Khumalo (Cordeiro 72) 
Fred 
Simms 
Quaranta (Martinez 41) 
Emilio (Dyachenko 55) 
Moreno [E 84] 

10/4 vs. Chivas USA
L 3-0 | D.C. 10-14-3
Crayton 
Namoff 
Martinez 
Peralta 
Guerrero 
Gallardo (Burch 71) 
Simms 
Vide (Doe 58) 
Fred (McTavish 51) 
Khumalo 
Quaranta 

10/12 @ Houston
D 0-0 | D.C. 10-14-4
Crayton 
Namoff [E 73] 
Peralta 
Janicki 
McTavish 
Guerrero (Martinez 87) 
Simms 
Vide 
Burch 
Quaranta 
Khumalo (Doe 65) 

10/16 vs. New England
W 2-1 | D.C. 11-14-4
Crayton 
McTavish 
Janicki (Martinez 36) 
Peralta (Moreno 61 [A 63]) 
Burch 
Khumalo (Fred 64) 
Quaranta [A 80] 
Simms 
Guerrero 
Doe [G 63, 80] 
Emilio 

8/30 vs. New York
D 0-0 | D.C. 10-10-2
Crayton 
Namoff 
Martinez 
McTavish 
Burch (Gallardo 70) 
Quaranta 
Simms 
Vide 
Guerrero 
Emilio (Doe 46+ [Dyachenko 
77]) 
Moreno 

9/6 @ San Jose
L 2-1 | D.C. 10-11-2
Crayton 
Martinez 
Burch 
McTavish 
Zaher (Cordeiro 64) 
Quaranta [G 76] 
Dyachenko [A 76] 
Simms 
Guerrero 
Doe (Thompson 39) 
Gallardo (Carroll 75) 

9/13 vs. Dallas
D 2-2 | D.C. 10-11-3
Crayton 
Namoff 
Burch 
McTavish 
Martinez 
Kirk (Fred 46) 
Quaranta [G 69] 
Simms 
Guerrero [A 69] (Dyachenko 72) 
Khumalo [A 26] (Emilio 68) 
Moreno [G 26] [A 69] 

9/20 @ Los Angeles
L 5-2 | D.C. 10-12-3
Crayton 
Namoff 
Burch [E 63] 
McTavish [G 2] 
Martinez [A 48] (Cordeiro 
79) 
Fred 
Quaranta (Dyachenko 83) 
Simms 
Guerrero [A 2] 
Khumalo [G 48] 
Emilio (Doe 87) 

8/2 vs. Kansas City
W 2-0 | D.C. 8-8-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Carroll
Burch [A 60] 
Fred (Thompson 88) 
Simms 
Vide 
Guerrero [A 28] 
Emilio [G 28] (Kirk 91+) 
Moreno [A 28] [G 60] 

8/10 @ New York
L 4-1 | D.C. 8-9-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Carroll (Martinez 56) 
Burch 
Fred [A 16] 
Simms 
Vide (Dyachenko 67) 
Guerrero 
Emilio [A 16] 
Moreno [G 16] (Quaranta 46) 

8/16 @ Chicago
W 1-0 | D.C. 9-9-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Carroll (Martinez 56) 
Burch 
Fred [G 27] 
Simms 
Vide (Dyachenko 67) 
Guerrero 
Emilio 
Moreno [A 27] (Quaranta 46) 

8/20 @ New England
L 2-1 | D.C. 9-10-1
Crayton 
McTavish 
Zaher (Thompson 46) 
Burch 
Namoff 
Quaranta 
Simms 
Vide (Cordeiro 87) 
Fred (Kirk 72) 
Emilio 
Moreno [G 69] 

6/7 @ Chicago
W 2-1 | D.C. 4-7-1
Wells 
Namoff [E 88] 
McTavish 
Peralta 
Martinez 
Quaranta (Burch 75) 
Gallardo [E 55] 
Simms 
Fred (Dyachenko 72 [A 
92+]) 
Emilio [G 92+] 
Moreno [G 63] (Cordeiro 84) 

6/14 vs. New York
W 4-1 | D.C. 5-7-1
Wells 
Martinez 
McTavish [A 59] 
Peralta 
Burch 
Quaranta [A 23] (Mediate 46) 
Dyachenko (Kirk 71) 
Simms [G 26] 
Fred [A 23] 
Emilio [G 23, 46+,59] 
Moreno [A 26, 59] 
(Stratford 75) 

6/22 vs. San Jose
W 3-1 | D.C. 6-7-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Peralta 
Martinez [G 55] 
Fred (Mediate 60) 
Gallardo [A 55, 88] 
Simms [G 50] 
Burch (Cordeiro 46 [A 50]) 
Emilio [G 88] 
Moreno (Dyachenko 80) 

6/29 vs. Los Angeles
W 4-1 | D.C. 7-7-1
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish 
Peralta 
Martinez [A 60] 
Quaranta (Burch 27 [A 37]) 
Gallardo [G 60] [A 68] 
Simms 
Fred [A 68] (Dyachenko 77) 
Emilio [G 37, 68] [A 60] 
Moreno [G 5] (Olsen 75) 

5/8 vs. Chicago
L 2-0 | D.C. 2-5-0
Wells 
Namoff 
Martinez 
Peralta 
Burch 
Quaranta (Doe 66) 
Dyachenko (Kirk 92+) 
Simms Pause
Niell 
Emilio (Stratford 83) 
Moreno 

5/17 @ Chivas USA
L 3-1 | D.C. 2-6-0
Wells 
Namoff 
Burch (Niell 77) 
Mediate 
Martinez 
Quaranta [A 30] 
Gallardo [G 30] (Dyachenko 74) 
Simms [A 30] 
Cordeiro 
Doe (Emilio 58) 
Moreno 

5/21 @ Toronto
L 1-0 | D.C. 2-7-0
Wells 
Peralta 
Martinez 
McTavish (Mediate 82) 
Namoff 
Fred (Burch 74) 
Gallardo 
Simms 
Quaranta 
Emilio 
Moreno (Doe 85) 

5/24 vs. Toronto
W 3-2 | D.C. 3-7-0
Wells 
Namoff 
McTavish [A 41] 
Peralta [G 41] 
Martinez 
Quaranta (Mediate 88) 
Gallardo 
Simms 
Fred 
Emilio [G 72] 
Moreno [A 41] [G 70] 
(Burch 85) 

4/5 vs. Toronto
W 4-1  |  D.C. 1-1-0
Wells		
Namoff	
Martinez	
Peralta		
Burch (Moreno 46 [G 78])	
McTavish [A 2, 52]	
Gallardo [G 52] 
(Dyachenko 56)	
Simms [A 2]	
Fred [A 78]	
Emilio[G 2] (Niell 77 [A 78])
Quaranta [G 5] [A 52]	
	

4/12 @ Real Salt Lake
L 0-4 | D.C. 1-2-0
Carvallo 
Namoff 
Peralta 
Mediate 
McTavish 
Dyachenko 
Simms Morales 
Burch (Quaranta 46) 
Fred 
Emilio (Niell 62) 
Moreno (Stratford 80) 

4/17 vs. Columbus
L 2-1 | D.C. 1-3-0
Wells 
Namoff [G 42] 
Martinez 
Peralta [OWN 43] 
Burch (Niell 57) 
McTavish (Quaranta 68) 
Fred 
Gallardo 
Simms 
Emilio [A 42] 
Moreno [A 42] (Dyachenko 
57) 

4/26 vs. Real Salt Lake
W 4-1 | D.C. 2-3-0
Wells 
Namoff 
Martinez 
Peralta 
Stratford (Dyachenko 41 
[A 67]) 
Quaranta [G 67] 
Gallardo [G 80] 
Simms 
Fred (Burch 22 [A 80]) 
Emilio 
Moreno [G 31, 52] [A 67, 80] 
(Kirk 82) 

7/1 vs. Rochester
W 2-0  |  Third round
Wells
Carroll (Mediate 78)
Martinez (Thompson 46)
McTavish
Burch [G 78, 85]
Kirk
Dyanchenko
Stratford (Simms 46)
Cordeiro
Doe
Emilio (Fred 46)

3/12 @ Harbour View FC
D 1-1  |  Quarterfinals, Leg 1
Wells 
Namoff
Martinez
Peralta
McTavish [G 44]
Burch
Simms
Gallardo
Fred
Emilio
Moreno  
(Niell 14 [Stratford 81])

9/16 vs. Deportivo Saprissa
L 0-2  |  Group A, Game 1
Wells 
Namoff 
Burch 
McTavish [E 35] 
Martinez 
Khumalo 
Quaranta (Doe 76) 
Simms 
Thompson 
Cordeiro (Dyachenko 65) 
Emilio (Fred 46) 

9/24 @ CD Marathon
L 0-2  |  Group A, Game 2 
Crayton 
Burch 
Fred 
Emilio 
Guerrero 
Dyachenko (Peralta 61) 
Khumalo 
Clyde Simms (Cordeiro 70) 
(Kirk 73) 
Martinez 
Namoff 
Thompson 

10/1 vs. Cruz Azul
L 0-1  |  Group A, Game 3  
Wells 
Thompson 
Burch 
Janicki 
Zaher 
Kirk (Khumalo 61) 
McTavish 
Vide (Cordeiro 46)
Dyachenko 
Doe (Miller 83) 
Moreno 

10/9 @ Deportivo Saprissa
D 2-2  |  Group A, Game 4
Wells 
Thompson 
Martinez 
Janicki (Burch 68 [A 90+]) 
Zaher 
Kirk [A 6] (Khumalo 81) 
Vide (McTavish 61) 
P. Carroll 
Dyachenko [G 90+] 
Miller 
Doe [G 6] 

3/18 vs. Harbour View FC
W 5-0  |  Quarterfinals, 
Leg 2
Wells  
Namoff
Peralta 
Martinez
McTavish [G 26, 67]
Burch (Mediate 82)
Simms 
Gallardo (Dyachenko 72)
Fred [A 63] [G 87]
Emilio [G 63, 65]
Niell (Quaranta 63 [67])
81])

9/3 vs. Charleston
W 2-1  |  Final 
Crayton
Namoff
McTavish
Burch
Martinez
Vide (Fred 40 [G 50]) 
Quaranta
Simms [A 50]
Guerrero
Emilio [G 4] (Dyachenko 7  
[Gallardo 80])
Moreno (Cordeiro 92+)
Moreno [A 48]

2008 U.S. Open cup

2008 concacaf champions’ cup

2008 CONCACAF Champions le ague

7/12 vs. C.D. Guadalajara
L 1-2  |  Group A, Game 1  
Wells 
Namoff [A 76] 
Burch 
McTavish 
Martinez 
Thompson 
Dyachenko (Doe 46) 
Fred 
Simms 
Moreno 
Emilio [G 76] 

7/15 vs. Atlante
L 2-3  |  Group A, Game 2  
Wells 
Namoff 
Burch (Dyachenko 53) 
McTavish 
Martinez 
Thompson [A 28] (Cordeiro 
69) 
Fred 
Simms 
Doe [G 28] (Quaranta 71) 
Moreno [A 79] 
Emilio [G 79] 

7/19 vs. Houston
L 1-3  |  Group A, Game 3 
Wells 
Namoff (Zaher 76) 
Burch [A 76] 
McTavish 
Carroll 
Thompson 
Fred (Kirk 63) 
Simms (Martinez 62) 
Cordeiro 
Doe [G 76] 
Emilio (Dyachenko 46) 

2008 SuperLig a

7/8 vs. Chicago
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinals
Wells
Namoff [G 99] 
Burch [E 108]
McTavish
Martinez
Carroll (Doe 46 [G 77])
Fred
Simms
Cordeiro (Thompson 46)
Dyachenko (Moreno 62  
[A 77, 99]) (Peralta 103)
Emilio 

8/12 vs. New England
W 3-1  |  Semifinals  
Wells
Namoff [A 4]
McTavish
Peralta 
Martinez
Quaranta [G 48] (Vide 79)
Fred (Zaher 88)
Simms 
Guerrero [A 81] (Kirk 86)
Emilio [G 4, 81]  
(Dyachenko 89)
Moreno [A 48]

4/1 @ Pachuca CF
L 0-2  |  Semifinals, Leg 1
Wells 
Namoff
Peralta 
Martinez
Burch 
Fred 
Simms (Quaranta 46) 
Gallardo (Dyachenko 79)
McTavish (Mediate 82) 
Niell 
Emilio 

4/9 vs. Pachuca CF
W 2-1  |  Semifinals, Leg 2
Wells 
Namoff 
Peralta 
Martinez 
McTavish (Niell 65 [G 90])
Simms 
Gallardo
Fred [A 85, 90] 
Quaranta (Burch 60)  
Moreno (Dyachenko 78 
[G 85]) 
Emilio 

10/21 @ Cruz Azul
L 0-2  |  Group A, Game 5  
Thorpe [E 31]
Thompson 
Namoff (Burch 45) 
Martínez 
Zaher 
Kirk 
McTavish (Simms 63) 
P. Carroll 
Miller 
Khumalo 
Cordeiro (Crayton 32 [E 89]) 

10/29 @ CD Marathon
L 2-4  |  Group A, Game 6  
Wells
Martinez (Vide 58) 
Janicki  
McTavish 
Burch
Fred
Quaranta 
Simms 
Guerrero 
Doe 
Khumalo (Emilio 61) 



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 0 91 0 8

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/12/2008	 @ Harbour View *	 T	 1-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: McTavish (45); HAR: Palmer (85)
3/18/2008	 Harbour View *	 W	 5-0	 12,394	 -	 -	 -	 DC: McTavish (26,66) Emilio (63,68) Fred (88)
3/29/2008	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 10,385	 0-1-0	 T5	 0 	 KC: Trujillo (47) Lopez (61)
4/01/2008	 @ Pachuca *	 L	 0-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 PAC: Montes (65,79) 
4/05/2008	 Toronto	 W	 4-1	 20,161	 1-1-0	 T3	 3 	 DC: Emilio (2) Quaranta (5) Gallardo (52) Moreno (78); TOR: Edu (88)
4/09/2008	 Pachuca CF *	 W	 2-1	 17,329	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Dyachenko (85) Niell (90); PAC: Alvarez (76)
4/12/2008	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L	 0-4	 13,193	 1-2-0	 T5	 3 	 RSL: Beckerman (12,77) Espíndola (19) Findley (87)
4/17/2008	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 13,329	 1-3-0	 T5	 3 	 DC: Namoff (42); CLB: Moreno (32) own goal (43)
4/26/2008	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 4-1	 23,269	 2-3-0	 6	 6 	 DC: Moreno (31,52) Quaranta (67) Gallardo (80); RSL: Talley (77)
5/04/2008	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-2	 13,115	 2-4-0	 7	 6 	 COL: Peterson (53) Erpen (72)
5/08/2008	 Chicago	 L	 0-2	 18,605	 2-5-0	 7	 6 	 CHI: Mapp (38) Blanco (62)
5/17/2008	 @ Chivas USA	 L	 1-3	 13,113	 2-6-0	 7	 6 	 DC: Gallardo (30); CHV: Marsch (73) Kljestan (76) Flores (82)
5/21/2008	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-1	 19,971	 2-7-0	 7	 6 	 TOR: Dichio (7)
5/24/2008	 Toronto	 W	 3-2	 18,647	 3-7-0	 7	 9 	 DC: Peralta (41) Moreno (70) Emilio (72); TOR: Dichio (13,45)
5/29/2008	 @ New England	 T	 2-2	 8,159	 3-7-1	 7	 10 	 DC: Emilio (15) Fred (53); NE: Cristman (59) Dube (72)
6/07/2008	 @ Chicago	 W	 2-1	 19,256	 4-7-1	 6	 13 	 DC: Moreno (63) Emilio (90); CHI: Barrett (27)
6/14/2008	 New York	 W	 4-1	 18,622	 5-7-1	 5	 16 	 DC: Emilio (23,45,59) Simms (26); NY: van den Bergh (54)
6/22/2008	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 17,922	 6-7-1	 T4	 19 	 DC: Simms (50) Martinez (55) Emilio (88); SJ: Cunliffe (51)
6/29/2008	 Los Angeles	 W	 4-1	 35,979	 7-7-1	 3	 22 	 DC: Moreno (5) Emilio (37,68) Gallardo (60); LA: Buddle (26)
7/01/2008	 Rochester %	 W	 2-0	 2,752	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Burch (78,85)
7/08/2008	 Chicago %	 W	 2-1	 4,118	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Doe (77) Namoff (99); CHI: Woolard (36)
7/12/2008	 CD Guadalajara #	 L	 1-2	 22,453	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (76); GUA: Arellano (24) Pineda (72)
7/15/2008	 Atlante #	 L	 2-3	 12,122	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Doe (28) Emilio (79); ATN: Rey (15,44) Bermudez (49) 
7/19/2008	 Houston #	 L	 1-3	 12,893	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Doe (76); HOU: Clark (12) Boswell (28) Holden (84)
7/23/2008	 Houston	 L	 0-2	 14,660	 7-8-1	 7	 22 	 HOU: Mullan (20) Ching (79)
8/02/2008	 Kansas City	 W	 2-0	 18,731	 8-8-1	 4	 25 	 DC: Emilio (28) Moreno (60)
8/10/2008	 @ New York	 L	 1-4	 15,038	 8-9-1	 T4	 25 	 DC: Moreno (16); NY: Angel (27,50) Magee (45) Ubiparipovic (87)
8/12/2008	 New England %	 W	 3-1	 6,797	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (4,81) Quaranta (48); NE: Germanese (34)
8/16/2008	 @ Chicago	 W	 1-0	 19,560	 9-9-1	 4	 28 	 DC: Fred (27)
8/20/2008	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 14,962	 9-10-1 	 T4	 28 	 DC: Moreno (69); NE: Twellman (24) Larentowicz (49)
8/23/2008	 Colorado	 W	 3-0	 17,283	 10-10-1	 4	 31 	 DC: Vide (45) Quaranta (82) Kirk (87)
8/30/2008	 New York	 T	 0-0	 15,616	 10-10-2 T4	32	 -
9/03/2008	 Charleston %	 W	 2-1	 8,212	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (4) Fred (50); CHR: Fuller (10)
9/06/2008	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 10,121	 10-11-2 T4	32 	DC: Quaranta (76); SJ: Alvarez (18) Huckerby (62)
9/13/2008	 Dallas	 T	 2-2	 19,890	 10-11-3	 5	 33 	 DC: Moreno (26) Quaranta (69); DAL: Cooper (9) Guerreiro (79)
9/16/2008	 Deportivo Saprissa +	 L	 0-2	 6,105	 -	 -	 -	 SAP: Centeno (32) Arrieta (52)
9/20/2008	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 2-5	 27,000	 10-12-3	 5	 33 	 DC: McTavish (2) Khumalo (48); LA: Donovan (23,35,90) Gordon (38) Vagenas (81)
9/24/2008	 @ CD Marathon +	 L	 0-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 MAR: Nunez (67) Norales (84)
9/28/2008	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 12,138	 10-13-3	 5	 33 	 DAL: Guerreiro (9) Cunningham (56) Cooper (90)
10/01/2008	 Cruz Azul +	 L	 0-1	 7,214	 -	 -	 -	 CA: Zeballos (56)
10/04/2008	 Chivas USA	 L	 0-3	 28,145	 10-14-3	 5	 33	 CHV: Eskandarian (35) Victorine (56) Dejair (68)
10/09/2008	 @ Dep. Saprissa +	 T	 2-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Doe (6) Dyachenko (90+); SAP: Elizondo (80,85)
10/12/2008	 @ Houston	 T	 0-0	 17,531	 10-14-4	 6	 34	 -
10/16/2008	 New England	 W	 2-1	 16,672	 11-14-4	 4	 37 	 DC: Doe (63,80); NE: Twellman (58)
10/21/2008	 @ Cruz Azul +	 L	 0-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 CA: Vigneri (36) Zeballos (88)
10/26/2008	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 19,591	 11-15-4	 6	 37 	 CLB: Evans (77)
10/29/2008	 CD Marathon +	 L	 2-4	 7,156	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Doe (10) Janicki (61); MAR: Martinez (31) Berrios (46) Nunez (53) Chavez (68)

2008 Schedule and results

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Columbus        	 30  	 17   7   	 6  	 57  	 50  	 36  	 14  	 11  	2  	 2  	 30 	 15   	 6  	 5  	 4  	 20 	 21
Chicago            	30  	 13  10   	 7  	 46  	 44  	 33  	 11   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 23 	 17   	 6  	 5  	 4  	 21 	 16
New England   	 30  	 12  11   	 7  	 43  	 40  	 43  	 -3   	 6  	 5  	 4  	 24 	 20   	 6  	 6  	 3  	 16 	 23
Kansas City      	30  	 11  10   	 9  	 42  	 37  	 39 	  -2   	 9  	 2  	 4  	 22 	 15   	 2  	 8  	 5  	 15 	 24
New York          	30  	 10  11   	 9  	 39  	 42  	 48  	 -6   	 9  	 3  	 3  	 30 	 20   	 1  	 8  	 6  	 12 	 28
D.C. United      30  	 11  15   	 4  	 37  	 43  	 51  	 -8  	 9  	 4 	 2  	 32 	 19   	 2 	 11  	2  	 11 	 32
Toronto        	 30   	 9   13      8  	 35  	 34  	 43  	 -9   	 6  	 2  	 7  	 17 	 12   	 3 	 11  1  	 17 	 31

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Houston            30  	 13   	5  	 12  	 51  	 45  	 32  	 13  	 10  	1  	 4  	 30 	 14   	 3  	 4  	 8  	 15 	 18
Chivas USA       30  	 12  11   	 7  	 43  	 40  	 41  	 -1   	 7  	 4  	 4  	 21 	 15   	 5  	 7  	 3  	 19 	 26
Real Salt Lake   30  	 10  10  	 10  	 40  	 40  	 39   	1   	 8  	 1  	 6  	 24 	 10   	 2  	 9  	 4  	 16 	 29
Colorado           30  	 11  14   	 5  	 38  	 44  	 45  	 -1   	 7  	 5  	 3  	 22 	 14   	 4  	 9  	 2  	 22 	 31
Dallas          	 30   	8    10  	 12  	 36  	 45  	 41   	4   	 5  	 4  	 6  	 23 	 19   	 3  	 6  	 6  	 22 	 22
Los Angeles      30   	8    13   	 9  	 33  	 55  	 62  	 -7  	 6  	 4  	 5  	 35 	 27   	 2  	 9  	 4  	 20 	 35
San Jose          	30   	8    13   	 9  	 33  	 32  	 38  	 -6   	 6  	 5  	 4  	 22 	 19   	 2  	 8  	 5  	 10 	 19

2008 League Standings

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
+	 CONCACAF Champions League

#	 SuperLiga
%	 U.S. Open Cup

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
11 	 F	 Luciano Emilio	 27	 25	 2141	 11	 5	 76	 39	 20	 38	 10	 0	 3	 0
99 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 25	 21	 1861	 10	 10	 36	 19	 17	 46	 7	 53	 3	 1
25 	 M	 Santino Quaranta	 27	 23	 1963	 5	 4	 45	 13	 19	 45	 7	 15	 7	 0
10 	 M	 Marcelo Gallardo	 15	 14	 1161	 4	 3	 31	 17	 12	 43	 3	 42	 3	 1
7 	 M	 Fred	 23	 20	 1690	 2	 4	 29	 12	 50	 26	 9	 1	 4	 0
19 	 M/D 	 Clyde Simms	 30	 30	 2697	 2	 2	 24	 11	 30	 17	 1	 0	 5	 0
30 	 F	 Francis Doe	 12	 4	 435	 2	 0	 9	 7	 7	 3	 14	 1	 0	 0
12 	 M/D 	 *Ivan Guerrero 	 13	 13	 1149	 0	 4	 8	 2	 12	 16	 4	 23	 2	 0
18 	 D/M 	 Devon McTavish	 26	 25	 2223	 1	 4	 11	 5	 29	 17	 2	 1	 6	 0
23 	 D	 Gonzalo Martinez	 26	 22	 2102	 1	 2	 9	 2	 29	 18	 1	 0	 6	 1
17 	 F	 Thabiso Khumalo	 7	 6	 468	 1	 1	 10	 2	 1	 6	 5	 2	 0	 0
5 	 F	 Quavas Kirk	 10	 1	 135	 1	 0	 3	 1	 3	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0
26 	 D	 Bryan Namoff	 27	 27	 2398	 1	 0	 13	 4	 27	 20	 0	 0	 6	 2
2 	 D	 Gonzalo Peralta	 18	 17	 1514	 1	 0	 6	 3	 26	 13	 2	 0	 3	 0
3 	 M	 *Joe Vide 	  8	 7	 590	 1	 0	 6	 1	 17	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0
4 	 D	 Marc Burch	 28	 21	 1817	 0	 3	 13	 5	 25	 14	 0	 26	 7	 1
15 	 M	 Rod Dyachenko	 19	 5	 776	 0	 3	 7	 5	 30	 11	 2	 1	 4	 0
22 	 M	 Ryan Cordeiro	 8	 1	 207	 0	 1	 7	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0
34 	 F	 Franco Niell	 7	 3	 279	 0	 1	 3	 0	 4	 5	 6	 0	 0	 0
21 	 D	 Pat Carroll	 4	 3	 186	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 GK	 Jose Carvallo	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
27	 GK	 Louis Crayton	 12	 12	 1080	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 2	 0
16 	 D	 Greg Janicki	 3	 3	 216	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M	 Domenic Mediate	 8	 4	 437	 0	 0	 2	 1	 7	 2	 1	 0	 2	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 1	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Dan Stratford	 5	 1	 81	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
28 	 M	 Craig Thompson	 6	 2	 241	 0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 3	 1	 0	 2	 0
1	 GK	 Zach Wells	 17	 17	 1530	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 D	 Michael Zaher	 3	 2	 124	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
8 	 D	 Ibrahim Koroma	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
13 	 M/D 	 *Ryan Miller (DC)	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
40	 GK	 James Thorpe	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    1
	 Team totals	 30	 30	 2700	 43	 47	 352	 152	 379	 377	 78	 165	 66	 6	
	 Opponent totals	 30	 30	 2700	 51	 52	 351	 155	 377	 379	 82	 128	 57	 4

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Luciano Emilio 4, Joe Vide 1, Clyde Simms 1, Santino Quaranta 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Gonzalo Martinez 1, Francis Doe	 1, Fred 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jaime Moreno 3, Ivan Guerrero 2, Santino Quaranta 1, Marcelo Gallardo 1, Luciano Emilio 1, Rod Dyachenko 1, Marc Burch 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 4-5

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
27	 GK	 Louis Crayton	 12	 12	 1080	 64	 43	 19	 1.58	 0	 0	 3	 6	 3	 4
1	 GK	 Zach Wells	 17	 17	 1530	 85	 56	 28	 1.65	 0	 0	 8	 8	 1	 1
12	 GK	 Jose Carvallo	 1	 1	 90	 6	 2	 4	 4.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 30	 30	 2700	 155	 101	 51	 1.70	 0	 0	 11	 15	 4	 5
	 Opponent totals	 30	 30	 2700	 152	 108	 43	 1.43	 4	 5	 15	 11	 4	 11

* = Played with other teams in 2008. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2008 MLS STATISTICS   (11-15-4, 37 pts)



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 1 11 1 0

2007 MLS lineups
4/7 @ Colorado
L 1-2  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Perkins
Erpen
Boswell
Namoff
DeRoux (Casal 58 [A 80])
B. Carroll [A 80]
Gómez 
Olsen 
Moose (Fred 54)
Emilio [G 80]
Moreno

5/19 @ Toronto
W 2-1  |  D.C. 2-3-1
Perkins
Namoff
Erpen (Kpene 56)
Boswell
Fred
Carrol
Gómez (Simms 80)
Olsen
Gros
Emilio
Moreno [PK 79]
 (deRoux 87)

6/23 @ Real Salt Lake
L 1-2  |  D.C. 5-4-2
Nolly
Namoff (Addlery 79)
Boswell
Erpen (Simms 59)
Gros
Fred [A 87]
B. Carroll
Gómez
Olsen
Emilio [G 87]
Dyachenko (Kpene 44)

7/22 @ New York
L 1-0  |  D.C. 7-6-3
Perkins
McTavish
Boswell
Vanney
Burch (DeRoux 73)
Simms (Addlery 55)
B. Carroll
Gómez
Gros
Emilio
Fred [E 92+]

8/25 @ Toronto
W 1-0  |  D.C. 12-6-3
Perkins [A 4]
Namoff
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Carroll
Gómez (Mediate 84)
Simms
Fred [G 4]
Dyachenko (Moreno 46)
Addlery [A 4] (Kpene 61)

9/23 @ Chicago
D 1-1  |  D.C. 15-6-5
Perkins 
Namoff (Simms 43)
Boswell
Vanney
Burch
Mediate (DeRoux 69)
Carroll (Addlery 53)
McTavish
Gros
Moreno [G 84]
Emilio

9/29 vs. Toronto
W 4-1  |  D.C. 16-6-5
Perkins
McTavish 
Boswell
Vanney
Burch [G 52]
Fred [A 52] [G 57]
Gómez (Carroll 71)
Simms [A 66]
Gros (Olsen 46 [A 66])
Emilio [G 70]
Kpene (Moreno 46 [G 66])

10/5 @ Kansas City
D 1-1  |  D.C. 16-6-6
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
Burch [A 56]
Vanney
Olsen (Moreno 73)
McTavish
Simms (Mediate 61)
Carroll
Gómez [G 56] 
(Dyachenko 80)
Emilio

10/13 vs. Chicago
D 0-0  |  D.C. 16-6-7
Perkins
Namoff
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Gómez
Simms
Fred (Dyachenko 64)
Olsen
Emilio
Kpene (Carroll 46)

10/20 vs. Columbus
L 2-3  |  D.C. 16-7-7
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
McTavish
Burch
Mediate (Olsen 46 [A 89])
Carroll
Gómez [G 89, PK 93+]
Fred [A 89]
Emilio (Simms 49)
Moreno (Kpene 12)

9/01 @ Dallas
W 4-0  |  D.C. 13-6-3
Perkins
Boswell
Namoff
Vanney
Burch
Simms [A 4]
Gómez [G 47] [A 50] 
(Dyachenko 81)
Olsen [G 4] [G 46+] 
(Mediate 62)
Fred [G 50]
Moreno
Emilio (McTavish 51)

9/06 @ Chivas USA
D 2-2  |  D.C. 13-6-4
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
Burch
Vanney 
Simms
Gómez [A 3]
Olsen (Mediate 82)
Fred
Emilio [G 3] [G 26]
Moreno [A 3] (B. Carroll 76)

9/09 vs. New England 
W 4-2  |  D.C. 14-6-4
Perkins
Namoff
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Gros
Gómez [A 67] (Boswell 77)
Simms (B. Carroll 69) [A 83]
Fred [G 31] (Olsen 61) 
[A 67]
Emilio [G 67] [G 83]
Moreno [A 31] [G 59]

9/12 vs. Real Salt Lake
W 2-1  |  D.C. 15-6-4
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell [A 73]
McTavish
Burch
Olsen (Simms 80)
Carroll
Gómez [A 16] [G 73]
Gros
Emilio [G 16]
Kpene (Fred 46) [A 73]

8/5 @ New England
W 3-0 |   D.C. 8-6-3
Perkins
Boswell
Namoff (Mediate 78)
Burch [A 31]
McTavish
Gros [G 22]
Olsen [A 76]
Dyachenko
Sims
Emilio [G 31, G 76]
Kpene [A 31] (Moreno 46, 
B. Carroll 74)

8/9 vs. Los Angeles
W 1-0  |  D.C. 9-6-3
Perkins
Namoff (Vanney 89)
Boswell
McTavish
Burch [A 27]
Olsen (B. Carroll 70)
Fred
Simms
Gros
Emilio [G 27]
Kpene

8/18 @ Columbus
W 2-0  |  DCI 10-6-3
Perkins
Namoff
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Fred [G 52]
Gómez (B. Carroll 76)
Simms
Gros (Mediate 9)
Moreno (Dyachenko 86)
Emilio [G 63]

8/22 vs. New York
W 3-1  |  D.C. 11-6-3
Perkins
Namoff
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Olsen [G 6] [A 8]
Gómez [G 8] (Dyachenko 73)
Simms
Fred (Mediate 83)
Emilio (B. Carroll)
Moreno [A 8] [G 48]

6/28 vs. Colorado
W 4-1  |  D.C. 6-4-2
Perkins
McTavish
Erpen
Simms
Gros
Carroll
Gómez [PK 34, A 87] 
(Dyachenko 90)
Fred [A 71, G 82] (Burch 86)
Moose
Kpene 
(Addlery 12 [G 71, A 82])
Emilio [G 87]

7/4 @ Kansas City
W 1-0  |  D.C. 7-4-2
Perkins
Gros
Vanney
McTavish
Simms [A 44]
Fred [A 44] (deRoux 86) 
B. Carroll
Gómez
Moose (Mediate 46)
Addlery (Dyachenko 77)
Emilio [G 44]

7/9 @ Houston 
L 0-1  |  D.C. 7-5-2
Perkins
Gros
Vanney
Boswell
McTavish
Fred
Carroll (Simms 76)
Gómez
Olsen (Burch 66)
Addlery (Dyachenko 64)
Emilio

7/14 vs. Dallas
D 3-3  |  D.C. 7-5-3
Perkins
Gros
Vanney
Boswell [A 45]
McTavish
Fred [A 8, G 35]
B. Carroll
Gómez
Olsen [A 47] (Simms 91+)
Moreno [A 8, A 45] 
(Kpene 55)
Emilio [G 8, G 47]

5/26 vs. Houston
W 2-1  |  D.C. 3-3-1
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
Erpen
Fred (Simms 77)
Carroll
Gómez [G 4, A 27] 
(Dyachenko 89)
Olsen [G 27]
Gros
Emilio [A 27]
Kpene (Addlery 71)

6/02 @ Los Angeles
D 0-0  |  D.C. 3-3-2
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
Erpen
Fred (Dyachenko 91+)
Gómez
Simms
Gros
Olsen (Casal 78)
Moreno
Emilio (Kpene 73)

6/10 vs. New York
W 4-2  |  D.C. 4-3-2
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell [E 60]
Erpen [A 49]
Gros [A 15]
Fred [A 15, A 49] (McTav-
ish 88)
B. Carroll [A 72]
Gómez [A 72, A 84]
Olsen [G 15, G 72, G 84]
(Burch 91+)
Emilio (Moose 74)
Moreno [A 84]

6/16 vs. Chicago
W 3-1  |  D.C. 5-3-2
Perkins
Namoff
Erpen
McTavish
Gros
Fred
B. Carroll (Simms 71)
Gómez [A 25] (Moose 66)
Olsen (Addlery 83)
Dyachenko [G 6]
Emilio [G 25, G 51]

4/14 vs. Kansas City
L 2-4  |  D.C. 0-2-0
Perkins
Erpen [A 11] (Fred 46)
Boswell
Namoff
McTavish
B. Carroll [A 11]
Gómez [G 34]
Olsen
Gros
Emilio [G 11]
Moreno

4/28 @ Columbus
L 0-1  |  D.C. 0-3-0
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
McTavish (Casal 74)
Fred
B. Carroll (Moose 46)
Gómez (Addlery 68)
Olsen
Gros
Emilio
Moreno

5/3 vs. New England
D 1-1  |  D.C. 0-3-1
Perkins
Erpen
Boswell
Namoff
Fred (Kpene 79)
Gómez
Olsen
Simms (B. Carroll 54)
Gross
Addlery 
(Moreno 46 [PK 50])
Emilio

5/6 vs. Chivas USA
W 2-1  |  D.C. 1-3-1
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell
Erpen
Gros
B. Carroll
Gómez [G 48] (deRoux 78)
Olsen [A 48]
Moose (Casal 46)
Kpene [A 48] (Emilio 66)
Moreno [PK 65]

10/25 @ Chicago
L 0-1  |  Leg 1 
Perkins
Burch
Vanney
Fred
Gómez
Olsen
Carroll (Emilio 78)
McTavish
Simms
Kpene (Moreno 46)
Namoff

7/11 @ Harrisburg
L 0-1  |   Third round
Nolly
Burch
Boswell  (McTavish 45)
Mediate
deRoux
B. Carroll (Gros 45)
Simms
Dyachenko (Moose 65)
J. Carroll
North (Mupier 58)
Addlery

2/21 @ CD Olimpia
W 4-1  |  Quarterfinals, Leg 1
Perkins
Erpen [G 74]
Gómez [G 29, 59]
Emilio [G 44]
Olsen
Carroll
Gros
Simms
Namoff
Boswell
Moreno

9/26 vs. CD Guadalajara 
W 2-1  |  Round-of-16, Leg 1
Perkins 
Namoff (Boswell 88)
McTavish
Vanney
Burch
Olsen [G 23]
Gómez (B. Carroll 73) 
Simms [G 55]
Fred
Emilio
Moreno (Gros 56)

10/2 @ CD Guadalajara
L 0-1  |  Round-of-16, Leg 2
Perkins
Boswell (Dyachenko 69)
Namoff
Vanney
Gros (deRoux 77)
Olsen
Gómez
Moreno (B. Carroll 63)
McTavish
Emilio
Simms

3/1 vs. CD Olimpia
W 3-2  |  Quarterfinals, 
Leg 2
Perkins (Nolly 67)
Namoff 
Boswell
Erpen
McTavish
B. Carroll
Gómez [PK 49] [A 84]
Simms
Gros
Emilio [G 37] (Moreno) [84]
Moreno

3/15 vs. CD Guadalajara
D 1-1  |  Semifinals, Leg 1
Perkins
Erpen
Boswell
Namoff
Olsen
B. Carroll (deRoux 60)
Gómez [A 91]
Simms
Gros
Emilio [G 91+]
Moreno (Walker 70)

4/3 @ CD Guadalajara
L 1-2  | Semifinals, Leg 2
Perkins
Erpen
Boswell
Namoff
Olsen
Simms
B. Carroll 
Gómez
Gros (deRoux 31, Fred 66)
Emilio
Moreno [G 36] (Walker 76)

	

11/1 vs. Chicago
D 2-2  |  Leg 2
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell (McTavish 59)
Vanney
Burch (Dyachenko 41 [A 
69, A 74])
Olsen
Gómez [A 69, G 74]
Simms [G 69]
Fred
Emilio (Addlery 65)
Moreno

2007 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

2007 U.S. Open Cup

2007 CONCACAF Champions’ Cup

2007 COpa sudamericana

7/25 vs. Morelia
D 1-1  |  Group B, Game 1
Perkins
Boswell
Gros
McTavish
Fred
B. Carroll
Gómez [G 7]
Olsen
Dyanchenko (Addlery 67)
Emilio

7/29 vs. Club America
W 1-0  |  Group B, Game 2
Perkins, Burch
McTavish
Boswell
Gros
Fred
B.Carroll
Gómez [A 12] (Namoff 81)
Olsen (Mediate 88)
Dyachenko [G 12] (Simms 
59)
Emilio (Kpene 76)

8/1 @ Houston
L 0-1  |  Group B, Game 3
Perkins
Boswell
Burch (Moreno 63)
Gros
McTavish
Olsen
B. Carroll (Simms 83)
Dyachenko (Kpene 35)
Gómez
Fred (Namoff 79)
Emilio

8/15 @ Los Angeles
L 0-2  |  Semifinals
Perkins
Boswell (Kpene 66)
McTavish
Namoff
Vanney (Gómez 46)
Fred (Moose 86)
B. Carroll
Olsen (B. Carroll 70)
Fred
Gros
Moreno
Emilio

2007 SuperLig a

7/25 @ CD Motagua
W 4-2  |  Miami, Fla. 
Nolly
Namoff (Casal 69)
Boswell
Erpen (Wilson 60)
Olsen (McTavish 60)
B. Carroll (Moose 45 [A 34])
Simms (Arguez 69)
Gros [G 6] (deRoux 69 [G 74])
Gómez [A 6, G 34] (J. Carroll 60 [A 74])
Moreno [A 34] (Walker 60)
Emilio (Kpene 69)

2007 Friendlies



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 1 31 1 2

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

2/21/2007	 @ CD Olimpia *	 W	 4-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (29,60) Emilio (45+) Erpern (83); OLI: Carcamo (34)
3/01/2007	 CD Olimpia *	 W	 3-2	 8,181	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (37,84) Gómez (PK 49); OLI: H. Thomas (PK 30) Pacini (75)
3/09/2007	 CD Motagua &	 W	 4-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gros (6) Gómez (34) Emilio (65) DeRoux (74); MOT: V. Bernandez (23) J. Bernandez (90)
3/15/2007	 CD Guadalajara *	 T	 1-1	 26,528	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Emilio (91+); GUA: O. Bravo (63)
4/03/2007	 @ CD Guadalajara *	 L	 1-2	 21,000	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (36); GUA: Bautista (39) Pineda (52)
4/07/2007	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 18,086	 0-1-0	 T4	 0 	 DC: Emilio (79); COL: Gómez (19) Brown (35)
4/14/2007	 Kansas City	 L	 2-4	 22,358	 0-2-0	 T6	 0 	 DC: Emilio (11) Gómez (34); KC: Harrington (3) Victorine (8) Johnson (45) Sealy (54)
4/28/2007	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 13,572	 0-3-0	 T6	 0 	 CLB: Hendrickson (28)
5/03/2007	 New England	 T	 1-1	 12,908	 0-3-1	 6	 1 	 DC: Moreno (50); NE: Dorman (46)
5/06/2007	 Chivas USA	 W	 2-1	 14,267	 1-3-1	 6	 4 	 DC: Gómez (48) Moreno (65); CHV: Galindo (73)
5/19/2007	 @ Toronto	 W	 2-1	 20,183	 2-3-1	 T5	 7 	 DC: own goal (52) Moreno (79); TOR: Eskandarian (44)
5/26/2007	 Houston	 W	 2-1	 18,078	 3-3-1	 T4	 10 	 DC: Gómez (4) Olsen (27); HOU: De Rosario (73)
6/02/2007	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 0-0	 21,069	 3-3-2	 T4	 11	 -
6/10/2007	 New York	 W	 4-2	 18,066	 4-3-2	 T4	 14 	 DC: Olsen (15,72,84) Emilio (49); NY: Kovalenko (18) Angel (85)
6/16/2007	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 20,161	 5-3-2	 4	 17 	 DC: Dyachenko (6) Emilio (25,51); CHI: Monteiro (54)
6/23/2007	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L	 1-2	 16,319	 5-4-2	 4	 17 	 DC: Emilio (87); RSL: Findley (41,50)
6/28/2007	 Colorado	 W	 4-1	 14,982	 6-4-2	 T3	 20 	 DC: Gómez (34) Addlery (71) Fred (82) Emilio (87); COL: Peterson (19)
7/04/2007	 @ Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 7,872	 7-4-2	 1	 23 	 DC: Emilio (44)
7/08/2007	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 15,033	 7-5-2	 T2	 23	 HOU: Ching (33)
7/11/2007	 @ Harrisburg	 L	 0-1	 5,219	 -	 -	 -	 HAR: Fisher (44)
7/14/2007	 Dallas	 T	 3-3	 20,952	 7-5-3	 T3	 24 	 DC: Emilio (8,47) Fred (45); DAL: Ruiz (51) Toja (71,81)
7/22/2007	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 14,705	 7-6-3	 5	 24 	 NY: Wolyniec (19)
7/25/2007	 Monarcas Morelia #	 T	 1-1	 13,335	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (7); MOR: D. Martinez (79)
7/29/2007	 Club America #	 W	 1-0	 18,604	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Dyachenko (12)
8/01/2007	 @ Houston #	 L	 0-1	 11,013	 -	 -	 -	 HOU: Ching (50)
8/05/2007	 @ New England	 W	 3-0	 12,618	 8-6-3	 T3	 27 	 DC: Gros (22) Emilio (31,76)
8/09/2007	 Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 46,686	 9-6-3	 2	 30 	 DC: Emilio (27)
8/15/2007	 @ Los Angeles #	 L	 0-2	 17,223	 -	 -	 -	 LA: Beckham (27) Donovan (47)
8/18/2007	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-0	 21,639	 10-6-3	 T2	 33 	 DC: Fred (52) Emilio (63)
8/22/2007	 New York	 W	 3-1	 18,748	 11-6-3	 2	 36 	 DC: Olsen (6) Gómez (8) Moreno (48); NY: Angel (21)
8/25/2007	 @ Toronto	 W	 1-0	 20,093	 12-6-3	 2	 39 	 DC: Fred (8)
9/01/2007	 @ Dallas	 W	 4-0	 15,747	 13-6-3	 T1	 42 	 DC: Olsen (4,45) Gómez (47) Fred (49)
9/06/2007	 @ Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 9,306	 13-6-4	 1	 43 	 DC: Emilio (3,26); CHV: Razov (31) Vaughn (60)
9/09/2007	 New England	 W	 4-2	 18,918	 14-6-4	 1	 46 	 DC: Fred (31) Moreno (59) Emilio (67,83); NE: Twellman (45) Heaps (54)
9/12/2007	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 2-1	 14,655	 15-6-4	 1	 49 	 DC: Emilio (16) Gómez (73); RSL: Beckerman (32)
9/23/2007	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 20,079	 15-6-5	 1	 50 	 DC: Moreno (84); CHI: Barrett (18)
9/26/2007	 CD Guadalajara ^	 W	 2-1	 21,022	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Olsen (23) Simms (55); GUA: S. Santana (61)
9/29/2007	 Toronto	 W	 4-1	 25,174	 16-6-5	 1	 53 	 DC: Burch (52) Fred (57) Moreno (66) Emilio (70); TOR: Robinson (14)
10/02/2007	 @ CD Guadalajara ^	 L	 0-1	 50,000	 -	 -	 -	 GUA: R. Morales (64)
10/05/2007	 @ Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 14,353	 16-6-6	 1	 54 	 DC: Gómez (56); KC: Sealy (44)
10/13/2007	 Chicago	 T	 0-0	 25,404	 16-6-7	 1	 55	 -
10/20/2007	 Columbus	 L	 2-3	 23,149	 16-7-7	 1	 55 	 DC: Gómez (89,90); CLB: Rogers (21,90) Moreno (66)
10/25/2007	 @ Chicago $	 L	 0-1	 17,834	 -	 -	 -	 CHI: Rolfe (14)
11/01/2007	 Chicago $	 T	 2-2	 19,438	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Simms (69) Gómez (74); CHI: Barrett (31) Rolfe (33)

2007 Schedule and results

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
D.C. United	 30	 16	 7	 7	 55	 56	 34	 22	 10	 2	 3	 37	 22	 6	 5	 4	 19	 12
New England	 30	 14	 8	 8	 50	 51	 43	 8	 8	 3	 4	 32	 21	 6	 5	 4	 19	 22
New York	 30	 12	 11	 7	 43	 47	 45	 2	 9	 3	 3	 30	 16	 3	 8	 4	 17	 29
Chicago	 30	 10	 10	 10	 40	 31	 36	 -5	 6	 3	 6	 16	 15	 4	 7	 4	 15	 21
Kansas City	 30	 11	 12	 7	 40	 45	 45	 0	 7	 5	 3	 22	 18	 4	 7	 4	 23	 27
Columbus	 30	 9	 11	 10	 37	 39	 44	 -5	 5	 5	 5	 17	 17	 4	 6	 5	 22	 27
Toronto	 30	 6	 17	 7	 25	 25	 49	 -24	 5	 7	 3	 17	 18	 1	 10	 4	 8	 31

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Chivas USA	 30	 15	 7	 8	 53	 46	 28	 18	 10	 1	 4	 28	 8	 5	 6	 4	 18	 20
Houston	 30	 15	 8	 7	 52	 43	 23	 20	 8	 3	 4	 22	 11	 7	 5	 3	 21	 12
Dallas	 30	 13	 12	 5	 44	 37	 44	 -7	 7	 5	 3	 17	 17	 6	 7	 2	 20	 27
Colorado	 30	 9	 13	 8	 35	 29	 34	 -5	 6	 4	 5	 16	 11	 3	 9	 3	 13	 23
Los Angeles	 30	 9	 14	 7	 34	 38	 48	 -10	 6	 6	 3	 25	 25	 3	 8	 4	 13	 23
Real Salt Lake	 30	 6	 15	 9	 27	 31	 45	 -14	 4	 7	 4	 18	 22	 2	 8	 5	 13	 23

2007 League Standings

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
^	 Copa Nissan Sudamericana
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs

#	 SuperLiga
&	 Friendly

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
11 	 F	 Luciano Emilio	 29	 28	 2410	 20	 1	 79	 47	 35	 39	 21	 0	 2	 0
10 	 M	 Christian Gómez	 27	 27	 2272	 10	 9	 82	 44	 34	 43	 10	 43	 6	 0
7 	 M	 Fred	 26	 23	 2097	 7	 8	 28	 14	 45	 40	 21	 7	 5	 1
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 24	 21	 1881	 7	 7	 29	 17	 49	 41	 11	 30	 8	 0
99 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 21	 15	 1440	 7	 6	 34	 18	 24	 30	 15	 3	 3	 0
4 	 D	 Marc Burch	 18	 15	 1362	 1	 3	 9	 3	 21	 12	 1	 19	 3	 0
33 	 F	 Nicholas Addlery	 11	 4	 456	 1	 2	 9	 2	 11	 8	 10	 0	 1	 0
17 	 M/D 	 Joshua Gros	 22	 22	 1854	 1	 1	 11	 8	 22	 20	 5	 0	 3	 0
15 	 F	 Rod Dyachenko	 14	 4	 378	 1	 0	 5	 3	 22	 1	 3	 0	 3	 0
27 	 F	 Jerson Monteiro (TOT)	 5	 1	 154	 1	 0	 3	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
27 	 F	 Jerson Monteiro (DC)	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Brian Carroll	 28	 19	 1801	 0	 4	 7	 1	 39	 15	 1	 2	 7	 0
19 	 M/D 	 Clyde Simms	 25	 16	 1505	 0	 3	 15	 7	 20	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
32 	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 23	 22	 1963	 0	 2	 7	 2	 42	 4	 0	 0	 5	 1
5 	 D	 *Facundo Erpen	 11	 11	 881	 0	 2	 5	 0	 19	 9	 0	 0	 3	 0
20 	 F	 Guy-Roland Kpene	 15	 8	 626	 0	 2	 18	 12	 17	 10	 8	 2	 2	 0
6 	 M	 Kasali Yinka Casal	 4	 0	 105	 0	 1	 0	 0	 8	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 29	 29	 2610	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 11	 0	 0	 0	 0
21 	 M/D 	 Stephen deRoux	 6	 1	 115	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0
18 	 D	 Devon McTavish	 22	 20	 1825	 0	 0	 7	 4	 25	 15	 0	 0	 2	 0
12 	 M	 Domenic Mediate	 10	 2	 330	 0	 0	 3	 2	 12	 4	 4	 0	 1	 0
8 	 M	 Justin Moose	 7	 4	 319	 0	 0	 6	 4	 6	 5	 0	 2	 1	 0
26 	 D	 Bryan Namoff	 24	 24	 2089	 0	 0	 3	 0	 37	 23	 1	 0	 6	 0
22	 GK	 Jay Nolly	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
6 	 D	 Greg Vanney (TOT)	 24	 23	 2041	 0	 0	 8	 2	 31	 11	 0	 12	 5	 0
6 	 D	 Greg Vanney (DC)	 15	 14	 1261	 0	 0	 2	 1	 18	 6	 0	 12	 2	 0
3 	 M	 Bryan Arguez	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
24 	 M/D 	 Jeff Carroll	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
40	 GK	 Shawn Crowe	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25 	 F	 Mira Mupier	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
13 	 F	 Brad North	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    1
	 Team totals	 30	 30	 2700	 56	 52	 361	 190	 509	 366	 115	 120	 65	 2
	 Opponent totals	 30	 30	 2700	 34	 36	 349	 164	 366	 509	 68	 123	 56	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Luciano Emilio 4, Ben Olsen 3, Fred 3, Jaime Moreno 2, Christian Gómez 2, Joshua Gros 1, Nicholas Addlery 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Christian Gómez 5, Fred 3, Clyde Simms 2, Ben Olsen 2, Troy Perkins 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Luciano Emilio 1, Brian 
Carroll 1, Marc Burch 1,  Bobby Boswell 1, Nicholas Addlery 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 4-4, Christian Gómez 2-3

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 29	 29	 2610	 155	 117	 32	 1.10	 1	 3	 16	 6	 7	 8
22	 GK	 Jay Nolly	 1	 1	 90	 9	 7	 2	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 30	 30	 2700	 164	 124	 34	 1.13	 1	 3	 16	 7	 7	 8
	 Opponent totals	 30	 30	 2700	 190	 130	 56	 1.87	 6	 7	 7	 16	 7	 5

2007 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
10 	 M	 Christian Gómez	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 8	 3	 3	 5	 4	 4	 0	 0
19 	 M/D 	 Clyde Simms	 2	 2	 180	 1	 0	 2	 2	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
15 	 F	 Rod Dyachenko	 1	 0	 49	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1
33 	 F	 Nicholas Addlery	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32 	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 1	 1	 59	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
4 	 D	 Marc Burch	 2	 2	 131	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
7 	 M	 Fred	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 8	 0	 2	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Brian Carroll	 1	 1	 78	 0	 0	 1	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
11 	 F	 Luciano Emilio	 2	 1	 77	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 F	 Guy-Roland Kpene	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
18 	 D	 Devon McTavish	 2	 1	 121	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
99 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 2	 1	 135	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 6	 1	 1	 1	 0
26 	 D	 Bryan Namoff	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 4	 2	 3	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
6 	 D	 Greg Vanney	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 2	 2	 180	 2	 3	 22	 8	 31	 36	 8	 15	 4	 1
	 Opponent totals	 2	 2	 180	 3	 3	 18	 9	 38	 31	 2	 6	 4	 0

GAME-WINNING GOALS: None
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: None
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: None

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO 	REC
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 2	 2	 180	 9	 5	 3	 1.50	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0-0-0
	 Team totals	 2	 2	 180	 9	 5	 3	 1.50	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 2	 2	 180	 8	 5	 2	 1.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0-0-0

2007 MLS STATISTICS   (16-7-7, 55 pts)



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 1 51 1 4

2006 MLS lineups
4/2 vs. New York 
D 2-2  |  D.C. 0-0-1
Perkins	
Prideaux	
Erpen [G 65]	
Wilson	
Gros [A 55]	
B. Carroll	
Olsen [A 65]	
Simms 
(Eskandarian 46 [G 55])	
Adu [A 55, A 65]	
Filomeno (Quaranta 75)	
Moreno	

5/6 @ Colorado 
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-1-2
Perkins 
Prideaux (Wilson 75) 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros [A 49] 
Namoff 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 49] (Filomeno 88) 
Eskandarian [A 49] 
Moreno 
Walker (Adu 44) 

6/3 vs. New England 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 7-1-3
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
Adu 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [A 14] (Mediate 66) 
Simms 
Eskandarian (Filomeno 75) 
Moreno [G 14] 

6/28 @ Kansas City 
W 3-2  |  D.C. 10-1-5
Perkins 
Erpen 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Gros (Wilson 58) 
Gómez [G 50] (Quaranta 59) 
B. Carroll [A 16]  
Simms 
McTavish 
Moreno [A 50] (Nickell 87) 
Adu [G 16, A 50] 

7/29 @ Real Salt Lake   
L 1-2  |  D.C. 13-2-6
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Adu (Wilson 53) 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [A 36] 
Olsen (Simms 69) 
Gros [A 36] 
Moreno [G 36] 
Eskandarian (Walker 80)

9/9 vs. Real Salt Lake   
D 1-1  |  D.C. 14-3-9
Rimando 
Namoff 
Erpen 
Prideaux 
Donnet (Walker 68) 
B. Carroll 
Dyachenko (Simms 75) 
Olsen (Nickell 82) 
DeRoux 
Adu [G 45] 
Moreno 

9/13 @ New England 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 14-3-10
Perkins 
Erpen 
Boswell 
Namoff 
Gros [G 25] 
Olsen  
B. Carroll  
Gómez  
Donnet (DeRoux 71) 
Adu (Walker 88) 
Moreno (Dyachenko 75) 

9/17 @ Chicago 
L 0-1  |  D.C. 14-4-10
Perkins 
Erpen 
Boswell 
Namoff [E 73] 
Donnet (Ssejjemba 65) 
B. Carroll 
DeRoux 
Gómez (Stokes 89) 
Gros [E 88] 
Moreno 
Adu (Dyachenko 76) 

9/23 vs. New York 
W 4-3  |  D.C. 15-4-10
Perkins 
Prideaux 
Boswell 
Erpen [A 60, E 61] 
Donnet [G 89] 
Gómez [G 60, A 73, A 89] 
J. Carroll 
Olsen [A 73] (Stokes 84) 
Adu 
Dyachenko (Moreno 57 [G 
73, A 60, A 89]) 
Walker (Simms 64) 

9/30 @ Houston
L 0-1  |  D.C. 15-5-10
Perkins 
Prideaux 
Gros   
Boswell 
Namoff 
Donnet (Simms 77) 
Gómez (Dyachenko 67) 
Olsen  
B. Carroll 
Adu 
Moreno (Walker 66) 

8/16 @ New York  
D 0-0  |  D.C. 13-2-7
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
Adu (Simms 45) 
B. Carroll 
Gómez (Dyachenko 85) 
Olsen 
Eskandarian (Walker 78) 
Moreno 

8/19 vs. Colorado
D 1-1  |  D.C. 13-2-8
Perkins 
Stokes (Walker 45) 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Adu  
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 56] (Mediate 70) 
Olsen 
Gros 
Eskandarian (Dyachenko 87) 
Moreno [A 56] 

8/26 vs. Los Angeles
L 2-5  |  D.C. 13-3-8
Perkins 
Namoff [OG 71] 
Boswell 
Erpen [G 69] 
Walker (Adu 61) 
B. Carroll 
Olsen (Gómez 45 [A 69]) 
Simms (Mediate 73)  
Gros 
Eskandarian 
Moreno 

9/3 @ Chivas USA  
W 2-1  |  D.C. 14-3-8
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Gros [E 94+] 
Erpen 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 3, G 33] 
(Simms 69) 
Olsen 
Adu (Donnet 46) 
Eskandarian 
Moreno (Walker 56) 

7/4 @ Dallas  
W 1-0  |  D.C. 11-1-5
Perkins 
Boswell 
Namoff 
Erpen 
Gros 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 34] 
(Eskandarian 70) 
Simms (Olsen 76) 
McTavish (Wilson 46) 
Adu [A 34] 
Moreno [A 34] 

7/8 @ Columbus 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 12-1-5
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
B. Carroll 
Olsen (Gómez 58) 
Simms 
Adu (Wilson 70) 
Eskandarian [G 42, E 65] 
Moreno 

7/15 vs. Columbus
W 3-2  |  D.C. 13-1-5
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen (Wilson 45) 
Olsen [G 64] (Walker 68) 
B. Carroll [G 49] 
Gómez [G 16} 
Simms 
Gros 
Adu (McTavish 82) 
Moreno 

7/22 @ Chicago  
D 1-1  |  D.C. 13-1-6
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Olsen (Walker 80) 
B. Carroll 
Simms (Eskandarian 45 [G 74]) 
Gros 
Adu 
Gómez [A 74] 
Moreno [A 74] 

6/11 @ Los Angeles 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 7-1-4
Perkins 
Erpen [A 21] 
Boswell 
Namoff 
Gros 
Adu 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 21] (Mediate 81) 
Simms 
Moreno [A 21] 
Eskandarian (Filomeno 45) 

6/17 @ New England 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 7-1-5
Perkins 
Erpen 
Boswell 
Gros 
Namoff 
Adu 
B. Carroll 
Gómez 
Simms 
Moreno [G 44] 
Filomeno [A 44] (Walker 78) 

6/21 vs. Chicago 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-1-5
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
Mediate (McTavish 44) 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [A 17] (Wilson 72) 
Simms [G 17] 
Adu 
Moreno (Walker 77) 

6/24 vs. Kansas City 
W 1-0  |  D.C. 9-1-5
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell  
Erpen 
Gros [A 52] 
B. Carroll 
Gómez (Quaranta 80) 
Simms [A 52] 
McTavish (Wilson 76) 
Adu 
Moreno [G 52] (Moose 89) 

5/13 vs. Kansas City 
W 2-1  |  D.C. 4-1-2
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
Mediate 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [A 12] 
Adu  
Eskandarian [G 12] 
(Walker 88) 
Moreno [A 12, PK 23] 

5/20 @ Columbus 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 4-1-3
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Adu 
B. Carroll 
Filomeno (Simms 75) 
Gómez [G 29] 
Gros 
Moreno 
Eskandarian 

5/27 @ Kansas City 
W 3-1  |  D.C. 5-1-3
Perkins 
Erpen 
Boswell [G 46+] 
Namoff 
Gros .
Adu [A 46+] 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [A 2] (Nickell 87)  
Simms 
Moreno [G 2, PK 18] 
(Filomeno 80) 
Eskandarian (Mediate 68) 

5/31 vs. Columbus 
W 5-1  |  D.C. 6-1-3
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell [A 71] 
Erpen 
Gros [G 58] 
Adu 
B. Carroll (J. Carroll 79) 
Gómez [A 71] (Mediate 73) 
Simms 
Eskandarian [G 71] 
Moreno [PK 8] 
(Filomeno 76 [G 78])  

4/8 vs. Chivas USA  
W 2-0  |  D.C. 1-0-1
Perkins	
Boswell
Erpen	
Wilson	
Eskandarian 
(Walker 79 [A 91+])	
B. Carroll	
Gómez [A 59] 
(Adu 76 [A 91+])	
Olsen	
Gros	
Filomeno (Simms 46)	
Moreno [G 59, G 91+)

4/15 vs. Houston 
W 2-0  |  D.C. 2-0-1
Perkins 
Gros [G 25] 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Prideaux 
B. Carroll 
Gómez [G 71] (Wilson 89) 
Olsen 
Adu 
Filomeno (Eskandarian 64) 
Moreno 

4/22 @ New York
W 4-1  |  D.C. 3-0-1
Perkins 
Boswell 
Prideaux (Namoff 82) 
Erpen [G 71] 
Gros 
Adu
B. Carroll [A 59, A 88] 
Gómez (Simms 85) 
Olsen [A 59] 
Eskandarian [G 41, G 59] 
(Walker 77 [G 88]) 
Moreno 

4/29 vs. Dallas 
D 1-1  |  D.C. 3-0-2
Perkins 
Gros [A 17] 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Prideaux (Walker 87) 
B. Carroll 
Gómez 
Olsen [G 17] 
Adu
Eskandarian [A 17] (Filomeno 77) 
Moreno 

10/21 @ New York 
W 1-0  | Eastern Conference 
Semifinal  |  Leg 1
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen  
Gros  
B. Carroll  
Olsen (J. Carroll 89)  
Adu (Prideaux 78) 
Gómez [G 77] 
Eskandarian (Simms 85) 
Moreno [A 77] 

8/1 vs. Columbus
W 2-1  |  Fourth Round
Rimando 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Adu (Dyachenko 88) 
B. Carroll (Simms 76) 
Gómez [A 22, A 93] 
Olsen (Nickell 98) 
Gros 
Eskandarian 
(Walker 67 [G 93]) 
Moreno [G 22] 

3/ 2 @ Getafe
L 1-3 
Perkins (Rimando 45) 
Erpen 
Boswell 
Wilson (Prideaux 45) 
Gros [A 10] (Mediate 77) 
B. Carroll (McTavish 86) 
Olsen (Simms 45) 
Gómez [A 10] (Moose 66) 
Adu (Quaranta 45) 
Moreno (Dyachenko 77) 
Filomeno [G 10] (Walker 45) 

7/12 vs. Celtic FC
W 4-0 
Rimando 
Erpen (Stokes 77 [A 78]) 
Boswell [G 66] 
(McTavish 72) 
Wilson (DeRoux 77) 
Gros (Mediate 66) 
Olsen (J. Carroll 59) 
Simms (Metcalf 73 [G 78]) 
Gómez [A 44, A 66] 
(Dyachenko 67) 
Adu [G 44] 
(Nickell 63 [A 78]) 
Eskandarian 
(Walker 46 [G 57]) 
Quaranta (Moose 46) 

8/9 vs. Real Madrid 
D 1-1
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen  
Gros  
Gómez (Dyachenko 82) 
Olsen (Walker 76)  
B. Carroll  
Adu 
Eskandarian (Simms 76)  
Moreno 

8/30 @ Richmond
D 0-0  |  Canceled due to 
lightning in 20th minute
Rimando 
Erpen   
Boswell 
Namoff 
Gros  
B. Carroll  
Olsen  
Gómez  
Donnet  
Adu  
Walker   

8/ 23 vs. New York 
W 3-1  |  Quarterfinals
Rimando 
Boswell 
Namoff 
Erpen  
Gros [G 37]  
Mediate [A 37] (Moreno 60) 
B. Carroll   
Simms  
Dyachenko [A 37] 
(Olsen 59 [A 84])   
Eskandarian [A 61] 
(Stokes 78) 
Walker [G 61, G 84] 
(Nickell 85) 

9/6 @ Chicago
L 0-3  |  Semifinals
Perkins  
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen  
Gros  
B. Carroll (DeRoux 80)]
Gómez  
Simms (Olsen 70) 
Prideaux (Donnet 64)  
Walker (Dyachenko 46) 
Adu 

10/29 vs. New York 
D 1-1  | Eastern Conference 
Semifinal  |  Leg 2
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros [A 86] 
B. Carroll 
Olsen 
Adu (Donnet 81) 
Gómez [G 86] (Simms 89) 
Eskandarian (Dyachenko 
71) 
Moreno 

11/5 vs. New England 
L 0-1  |  Eastern Conference 
Championship
Perkins 
Namoff 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Gros 
B. Carroll 
Olsen 
Adu (Donnet 65) 
Gómez (Simms 81) 
Eskandarian (Dyachenko 75) 
Moreno

2006 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

2006 U.S. Open Cup

2006 Friendlies

10/7 vs. New England
L 1-2  |  D.C. 15-6-10
Perkins 
Prideaux 
Boswell  
Namoff [A 26] 
Donnet (DeRoux 61) 
B. Carroll 
Olsen  
Adu (Walker 82) 
Gómez [G 26] 
Dyachenko (Eskandarian 61) 
Moreno [A 26] 

10/15 vs. Chicago
L 2-3  |  D.C. 15-7-10
Rimando 
Boswell 
Erpen 
Namoff 
Adu [A34, A 82] 
B. Carroll 
Donnet (Olsen 45) 
Gómez [G 34, G 82] 
(Simms 84) 
Gros 
Dyachenko (Eskandarian 45) 
Moreno [A 34] 
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2006 Schedule and results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/02/2006	 @ Getafe &	 L	 1-3	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Filomeno (10); GET: Jaja (35) Guiza (59) Nano (78)

4/02/2006	 New York	 T	 2-2	 23,028	 0-0-1	 T3	 1 	 DC: Eskandarian (55) Erpen (65); NY: Djorkaeff (15) Buddle (18)

4/08/2006	 Chivas USA	 W	 2-0	 11,930	 1-0-1	 T2	 4 	 DC: Moreno (59,90)

4/15/2006	 Houston	 W	 2-0	 15,015	 2-0-1	 2	 7 	 DC: Gros (25) Gómez (71)

4/22/2006	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 8,475	 3-0-1	 1	 10 	 DC: Eskandarian (41,59) Erpen (71) Walker (88); NY: Djorkaeff (86)

4/29/2006	 Dallas	 T	 1-1	 18,889	 3-0-2	 2	 11 	 DC: Olsen (17); DAL: O’Brien (41)

5/06/2006	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 18,225	 3-1-2	 2	 11 	 DC: Gómez (49); COL: Kirovski (54) Hernandez (84)

5/13/2006	 Kansas City	 W	 2-1	 18,345	 4-1-2	 1	 14 	 DC: Eskandarian (12) Moreno (23); KC: Victorine (16)

5/20/2006	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1	 12,646	 4-1-3	 1	 15 	 DC: Gómez (29); CLB: Ngwenya (23)

5/27/2006	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-1	 10,945	 5-1-3	 1	 18 	 DC: Moreno (2,18) Boswell (45); KC: Sealy (26)

5/31/2006	 Columbus	 W	 5-1	 11,725	 6-1-3	 1	 21 	 DC: Moreno (8) own goal (48) Gros (58) Eskandarian (71) Filomeno (78); CLB: Ngwenya (21)

6/03/2006	 New England	 W	 1-0	 22,686	 7-1-3	 1	 24 	 DC: Moreno (14)

6/11/2006	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 17,538	 7-1-4	 1	 25 	 DC: Gómez (21); LA: Jones (88)

6/17/2006	 @ New England	 T	 1-1	 16,209	 7-1-5	 1	 26 	 DC: Moreno (44); NE: Dorman (86)

6/21/2006	 Chicago	 W	 1-0	 12,385	 8-1-5	 1	 29 	 DC: Simms (17)

6/24/2006	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 13,834	 9-1-5	 1	 32 	 DC: Moreno (52)

6/28/2006	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 8,710	 10-1-5	 1	 35 	 DC: own goal (5) Adu (16) Gómez (50); KC: Garcia (20) Burciaga (72)

7/04/2006	 @ Dallas	 W	 1-0	 16,240	 11-1-5	 1	 38 	 DC: Gómez (34)

7/08/2006	 @ Columbus	 W	 1-0	 14,134	 12-1-5	 1	 41 	 DC: Eskandarian (42)

7/12/2006	 Celtic FC &	 W	 4-0	 15,223	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Adu (44) Walker (57) Boswell (66) Metcalf (78)

7/15/2006	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 20,227	 13-1-5	 1	 44 	 DC: Gómez (16) B. Carroll (49) Olsen (64); CLB: Kamara (45) Vasquez (72)

7/22/2006	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,094	 13-1-6	 1	 45 	 DC: Eskandarian (74); CHI: Jaqua (29)

7/29/2006	 @ Real Salt Lake 	 L	 1-2	 20,027	 13-2-6	 1	 45 	 DC: Moreno (36); RSL: Cunningham (90,90)

8/01/2006	 Columbus %	 W (OT) 	 2-1	 4,774	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (22) Walker (93); CLB: Marshall (18)

8/09/2006	 Real Madrid &	 T	 1-1	 66,830	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Eskandarian (25); MAD: Cassano (22)

8/16/2006	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 11,230	 13-2-7	 1	 46	 -

8/19/2006	 Colorado	 T	 1-1	 18,006	 13-2-8	 1	 47 	 DC: Gómez (56); COL: Beckerman (32)

8/23/2006	 New York %	 W	 3-1	 8,637	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gros (37) Walker (61,84); NY: Guevara (41)

8/26/2006	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-5	 24,159	 13-3-8	 1	 47 	 DC: own goal (9) Erpen (69); LA: Gordon (4) Albright (47) Donovan (66,90) own goal (71)

9/03/2006	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 2-1	 14,588	 14-3-8	 1	 50 	 DC: Gómez (3,33); CHV: Suarez (32)

9/06/2006	 @ Chicago %	 L	 0-3	 5,153	 -	 -	 -	 CHI: Mapp (58) Carr (76,91+)

9/09/2006	 Real Salt Lake	 T	 1-1	 19,812	 14-3-9	 1	 51 	 DC: Adu (45); RSL: Klein (65)

9/13/2006	 @ New England	 T	 1-1	 6,285	 14-3-10	 1	 52 	 DC: Gros (25); NE: Dempsey (56)

9/17/2006	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-1	 16,713	 14-4-10	 1	 52 	 CHI: Herron (61)

9/23/2006	 New York	 W	 4-3	 21,727	 15-4-10	 1	 55 	 DC: own goal (10) Gómez (60) Moreno (73) Donnet (89); NY: Guevara (20,82) Altidore (90)

9/30/2006	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 20,029	 15-5-10	 1	 55 	 HOU: Ching (86)

10/07/2006	 New England	 L	 1-2	 21,022	 15-6-10	 1	 55 	 DC: Gómez (26); NE: Dempsey (34) Twellman (47)

10/15/2006	 Chicago	 L	 2-3	 18,652	 15-7-10	 1	 55 	 DC: Gómez (34,82); CHI: Segares (21) Jaqua (24) Herron (74)

10/21/2006	 @ New York $	 W	 1-0	 8,630	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (77)

10/29/2006	 New York $	 T	 1-1	 21,455	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (86); NY: Altidore (70)

11/05/2006	 New England $	 L	 0-1	 19,552	 -	 -	 -	 NE: Twellman (4)

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
D.C. United	 32	 15	 7	 10	 55	 52	 38	 14	 9	 3	 4	 31	 22	 6	 4	 6	 21	 16
New England	 32	 12	 8	 12	 48	 39	 35	 4	 8	 3	 5	 23	 14	 4	 5	 7	 16	 21
Chicago	 32	 13	 11	 8	 47	 43	 41	 2	 8	 4	 4	 25	 20	 5	 7	 4	 18	 21
New York	 32	 9	 11	 12	 39	 41	 41	 0	 8	 3	 5	 24	 17	 1	 8	 7	 17	 24
Kansas City	 32	 10	 14	 8	 38	 43	 45	 -2	 7	 4	 5	 31	 24	 3	 10	 3	 12	 21
Columbus	 32	 8	 15	 9	 33	 30	 42	 -12	 4	 6	 6	 16	 16	 4	 9	 3	 14	 26

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
Dallas	 32	 16	 12	 4	 52	 48	 44	 4	 12	 3	 1	 28	 14	 4	 9	 3	 20	 30
Houston	 32	 11	 8	 13	 46	 44	 40	 4	 8	 3	 5	 27	 19	 3	 5	 8	 17	 21
Chivas USA	 32	 10	 9	 13	 43	 45	 42	 3	 7	 2	 7	 24	 12	 3	 7	 6	 21	 30
Colorado	 32	 11	 13	 8	 41	 36	 49	 -13	 9	 3	 4	 22	 18	 2	 10	 4	 14	 31
Los Angeles	 32	 11	 15	 6	 39	 37	 37	 0	 6	 6	 4	 19	 15	 5	 9	 2	 18	 22
Real Salt Lake	 32	 10	 13	 9	 39	 45	 49	 -4	 6	 4	 6	 23	 19	 4	 9	 3	 22	 30

2006 League Standings

Competition Key
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly

2006 MLS STATISTICS   (15-7-10, 55 pts.)
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
10 	 M	 Christian Gómez	 30	 28	 2367	 14	 11	 63	 35	 35	 39	 6	 55	 7	 0
99 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 32	 31	 2700	 11	 10	 51	 31	 37	 62	 22	 5	 3	 0
11 	 F	 Alecko Eskandarian	 22	 16	 1478	 7	 2	 57	 30	 28	 45	 16	 9	 6	 1
17 	 D/M 	 Joshua Gros	 29	 29	 2576	 3	 5	 33	 18	 42	 30	 3	 0	 5	 2
5 	 D	 Facundo Erpen	 30	 30	 2626	 3	 2	 29	 9	 44	 24	 0	 0	 2	 1
9 	 M	 Freddy Adu	 32	 29	 2521	 2	 8	 55	 25	 35	 52	 26	 56	 0	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 20	 18	 1535	 2	 3	 21	 10	 34	 55	 3	 9	 7	 0
16 	 M	 Brian Carroll	 31	 31	 2779	 1	 3	 12	 4	 44	 27	 0	 0	 6	 0
32 	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 30	 30	 2700	 1	 1	 5	 4	 32	 15	 0	 0	 8	 0
7 	 F	 Lucio Filomeno	 11	 5	 437	 1	 1	 11	 5	 11	 10	 3	 0	 2	 0
19 	 M	 Clyde Simms	 24	 14	 1351	 1	 1	 8	 5	 11	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0
23 	 M/F 	 Jamil Walker	 19	 3	 412	 1	 1	 7	 5	 3	 4	 3	 1	 0	 0
7 	 M	 Matias Donnet	 8	 7	 521	 1	 0	 5	 3	 5	 3	 0	 3	 1	 0
26 	 D/M 	 Bryan Namoff	 26	 25	 2241	 0	 1	 5	 2	 40	 14	 0	 0	 6	 1
24 	 M/D 	 Jeff Carroll	 2	 1	 101	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21 	 M	 Stephen deRoux	 4	 2	 228	 0	 0	 3	 0	 4	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0
15 	 M	 Rod Dyachenko	 9	 4	 298	 0	 0	 7	 2	 13	 5	 3	 3	 2	 0
22 	 M	 Devon McTavish	 5	 3	 265	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M/F 	 Domenic Mediate	 8	 2	 243	 0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0
8 	 M	 Justin Moose	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 F	 Matt Nickell	 3	 0	 14	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0
4 	 D	 Brandon Prideaux	 9	 9	 784	 0	 0	 0	 0	 15	 7	 0	 0	 3	 0
25 	 F	 *Santino Quaranta	 4	 0	 65	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 3	 1	 3	 0	 0
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
31 	 F	 Robert Ssejjemba	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
2 	 D	 David Stokes	 3	 1	 52	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
12 	 D	 John Wilson	 11	 2	 407	 0	 0	 1	 1	 6	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
30	 GK	 Ryan McIntosh	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
27 	 M	 Andy Metcalf	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    4
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 52	 49	 379	 194	 454	 433	 91	 144	 63	 5
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 38	 30	 330	 150	 437	 447	 113	 139	 67	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jaime Moreno 5, Christian Gómez 3, Alecko Eskandarian 2, Clyde Simms 1,  Ben Olsen 1, Joshua Gros 1, Matias 
Donnet 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Christian Gómez 4, Jaime Moreno 3, Freddy Adu 2, Clyde Simms 1, Ben Olsen 1, Joshua Gros 1, Brian Carroll 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 3-3

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 30	 30	 2700	 140	 100	 34	 1.13	 8	 8	 15	 6	 9	 8
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 2	 2	 180	 10	 6	 4	 2.00	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 150	 106	 38	 1.19	 8	 9	 15	 7	 10	 8
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 194	 137	 52	 1.63	 3	 3	 7	 15	 10	 3

* = Played with other teams in 2006. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2006 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
10 	 M	 Christian Gómez	 3	 3	 260	 2	 0	 8	 4	 5	 8	 2	 11	 1	 0
17 	 D/M 	 Joshua Gros	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 2	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
99 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 2	 0	 5	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0
9 	 M	 Freddy Adu	 3	 3	 224	 0	 0	 4	 3	 5	 1	 5	 5	 1	 0
32 	 D	 Bobby Boswell	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Brian Carroll	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 2	 0	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
24 	 M/D 	 Jeff Carroll	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
7 	 M	 Matias Donnet	 2	 0	 34	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0
15 	 M	 Rod Dyachenko	 2	 0	 34	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
5 	 D	 Facundo Erpen	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 3	 3	 8	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
11 	 F	 Alecko Eskandarian	 3	 3	 231	 0	 0	 7	 3	 2	 12	 5	 0	 0	 0
26 	 D/M 	 Bryan Namoff	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 4	 1	 0	 1	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 3	 3	 269	 0	 0	 7	 2	 8	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
4 	 D	 Brandon Prideaux	 1	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 Clyde Simms	 3	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 3	 3	 270	 2	 2	 38	 15	 47	 45	 21	 17	 3	 0
	 Opponent totals	 3	 3	 270	 2	 3	 32	 8	 45	 47	 6	 7	 4	 0

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Christian Gómez 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jaime Moreno 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: None

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO 	REC
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 3	 3	 270	 8	 6	 2	 0.67	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0-0-0
	 Team totals	 3	 3	 270	 8	 6	 2	 0.67	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 3	 3	 270	 15	 13	 2	 0.67	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0-0-0
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2005 MLS lineups
4/2 @ Chivas USA
W 2-0  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Rimando
Petke
Boswell
Prideaux
Gros [G 32]
Carroll [A 32]
Olsen
Gómez [G 76] (Simms 83)
Guppy (Quaranta 68)
Moreno [A 32]
Eskandarian (Adu 74)

5/7 vs. Columbus 
W 3-1  |  D.C. 2-2-2
Rimando
Boswell
Petke
Prideaux
Adu [G 71, A 5, 9]
Gómez
Gros [G 9] (Kovalenko 91+)
Olsen [A 9, 71] (Namoff 79)
Simms
Eskandarian (Carroll 68)
Moreno [G 5]

6/12 @ New York
T 0-0  |  D.C. 3-4-4
Rimando
Boswell 
Prideaux
Wilson (Stokes 82)
Carroll 
Gómez (Simms 72)
Gros
Kovalenko
Olsen
Moreno
Quaranta (Eskandarian 46)

7/9 vs. Kansas City
L 1-0  |  D.C. 6-6-4
Rimando
Boswell 
Prideaux (Stokes 84)
Wilson
Carroll
Gómez
Gros
Kovalenko
Simms (Nickell 80)
Adu
Walker (Kuffour 59)

8/10 vs. New York
W 3-0  |  D.C. 10-6-5
Rimando
Namoff 
Boswell [G 11]
Prideaux
Kovalenko [G 76]
Carroll
Gómez [A 11] (Walker 75 
[A 76, 87])
Olsen (Simms 78)
Gros [G 87]
Moreno
Quaranta [A 76]

9/3 @ Colorado
L 0-1  |  D.C. 12-9-5
Rimando
Erpen (Walker 66)
Boswell
Prideaux
Kovalenko
Carroll
Olsen (Nickell 84)
Gómez
Namoff
Adu 
Moreno [E 64]

9/10 @ Dallas
W 2-1  |  D.C. 13-9-5
Rimando [A 72]
Wilson 
Erpen [G 15]
Prideaux
Namoff
Carroll
Kovalenko
Gómez [A 15]
Gros
Adu (Quaranta 62 [G 72])
Walker [A 72] (Simms 90)

9/17 vs. Colorado
W 2-0  |  D.C. 14-9-5
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux 
Quaranta [A 80] (Simms 89)
Carroll
Gómez [G 65] (Adu 85)
Olsen
Kovalenko [A 80]
Moreno [G 80]
Walker (Gros 70)

10/1 @ New York
W 4-1  |  D.C. 15-9-5
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux
Gros [A 55,87]
Carroll
Olsen [G 55, 86]
Adu (Simms 83)
Kovalenko
Quaranta (Walker 46 [A 55] 
(Wilson 90))
Moreno [G 87, A 86]
NY: [OG 47]

10/5 @ Salt Lake
W 3-1  |  D.C. 16-9-5
Perkins
Namoff
Boswell [G 29]
Wilson
Kovalenko (Prideaux 74)
Carroll
Simms
Gómez [G 52, A 29] 
(Olsen 66)
Gros
Adu [G 50, A 52]
Moreno (Walker 46 [A 52])

8/13 vs. Chivas USA
W 3-0  |  D.C. 11-6-5
Rimando
Namoff [A 64]
Boswell [A 41]
Prideaux 
Kovalenko [G 64, A 43]
Carroll [A 43]
Olsen (Simms 27)
Gómez [A 41] (Wilson 57)
Gros
Quaranta [G 41] (Nickell 82)
Walker [G 43, A 64]

8/20 vs. Los Angeles
L 2-3  |  D.C. 11-7-5
Rimando
Namoff [G 37, E 94+]
Boswell 
Prideaux
Kovalenko
Carroll
Simms (Wilson 46)
Gómez [A 37]
Gros (Walker 58)
Quaranta
Moreno [PK 66]

8/27 @ New England
L 1-2  |  D.C. 11-8-5
Rimando
Prideaux
Boswell
Erpen
Kovalenko [E 91+]
Carroll
Olsen [A 36]
Gómez [A 36]
Gros
Quaranta [G 36] (Adu 87)
Moreno

8/31 vs. Salt Lake
W 5-1  |  D.C. 12-8-5
Rimando
Erpen
Boswell
Prideaux
Namoff
Carroll
Olsen (Simms 80 [A 86])
Gómez [G 63] (Walker 76 
[G 86])
Gros [A 78]
Adu [G 46+]
Moreno [PK 14, G 78] 
(Nickell 83)

7/15 vs. San Jose
W 3-0  |  D.C. 7-6-4
Rimando
Boswell 
Prideaux
Wilson
Carroll [A 25]
Gómez [G 25, 70] 
(Walker 73)
Gros [A 50] (Guppy 83)
Kovalenko [A 50]
Simms
Adu [A 70]
Moreno [G 50, A 70] 
(Kuykendall 81)

7/20 @ Kansas City
T 1-1  |  D.C. 7-6-5
Rimando
Boswell
Prideaux 
Wilson 
Carroll
Gómez (Walker 71)
Gros [G 44]
Kovalenko
Simms
Adu
Moreno

7/23 @ Los Angeles
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-6-5
Rimando
Boswell 
Prideaux
Wilson
Carroll
Gómez (Walker 71)
Gros
Kovalenko
Simms
Adu [G 92+]
Moreno (Kuykendall 93+)

8/6 @ Chicago
W 3-2  |  D.C. 9-6-5
Rimando
Namoff
Prideaux
Gros
Kovalenko [G 72]
Carroll [G 41]
Olsen (Simms 74)
Gómez [A 41] (Walker 85)
Quaranta [A 72]
Moreno [PK 78, A 41]
Adu (Wilson 36)

6/15 vs. Chicago
W 4-3  |  D.C. 4-4-4
Rimando
Boswell [G 86]
Prideaux (Stokes 60 [A 86])
Wilson
Carroll (Eskandarian 46)
Gómez [G 47, 73]  (Simms 
83)
Gros
Kovalenko [A 73, 86]
Olsen
Moreno [PK 44, A 47, 73]
Quaranta [A 47]

6/18 vs. New England
W 2-0  |  D.C. 5-4-4
Rimando 
Boswell
Prideaux
Wilson (Stokes 46)
Carroll
Gómez [A 10] (Simms 58)
Gros 
Kovalenko
Olsen
Moreno [G 12]
Quaranta [G 10, A 12] 
(Eskandarian 73)

6/29 @ Chicago
L 4-3  |  D.C. 5-5-4
Rimando
Boswell
Prideaux (Stokes 46)
Wilson [A 14, 47]
Carroll (Adu 46)
Gómez [G 14] (Walker 78)
Gros
Kovalenko
Simms
Kuffour [G 47]
Moreno [PK 65]

7/2 @ Columbus
W 1-0  |  D.C. 6-5-4
Rimando
Boswell
Prideaux 
Wilson
Adu (Stokes 46)
Carroll
Gómez 
Gros
Kovalenko (Simms 82)
Kuffour (Walker 60)
Moreno
CLB: [OG 64]

5/14 @ New England
L 1-0  |  D.C. 2-3-2
Rimando
Boswell
Petke (Namoff 87)
Prideaux
Adu (Kovalenko 72)
Gómez
Gros
Olsen (Carroll 87)
Simms
Eskandarian
Moreno

5/21 vs. Kansas City
W 3-2  |  D.C. 3-3-2
Rimando
Boswell
Namoff 
Prideaux
Carroll
Gómez [G 69, 80] (Kovalenko 87)
Gros R
Olsen
Simms
Eskandarian [A 69] 
(Adu 77 [A 80])
Moreno [PK 29, A 69] 
(Stokes 96+)

5/28 vs. Dallas
L 2-0  |  D.C. 3-4-2
Rimando
Boswell 
Namoff
Prideaux
Adu
Carroll
Gómez
Kovalenko
Olsen (Quaranta 81)
Eskandarian
Moreno

6/4 @ San Jose
T 0-0  |  D.C. 3-4-3
Rimando
Boswell
Namoff (Wilson 74)
Prideaux 
Carroll
Gómez
Gros
Kovalenko (Eskandarian 79)
Olsen 
Moreno
Quaranta (Walker 85)

4/9 vs. Chicago
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-0-1
Rimando
Boswell
Petke [G 40]
Stokes
Carroll 
Gómez [A 32] (Adu 62) 
Gros
Guppy (Walker 87)
Olsen
Eskandarian (Quaranta 69)
Moreno

4/15 @ Columbus
L 1-0  |  D.C. 1-1-1
Perkins
Boswell
Petke
Stokes
Adu 
Carroll (Gómez 70)
Gros 
Guppy  (Eskandarian 60)
Simms
Quaranta
Walker (Moreno 46)

4/23 vs. New England
L 4-3  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Rimando
Boswell
Petke
Stokes (Quaranta 30 [G 57])
Carroll 
Gómez
Gros
Guppy [A 57] (Simms 64)
Olsen 
Eskandarian (Adu 46 [A 57])
Moreno [PK 50+, PK 82]

4/30 @ Kansas City
D 0-0  |  D.C. 1-2-2
Rimando
Petke
Prideaux
Carroll
Gómez (Adu 77)
Gros
Olsen
Simms
Moreno (Walker 93+)
Quaranta (Thompson 89)

10/8 vs. New York
L 1-2  |  D.C. 16-10-4
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux
Kovalenko
Carroll (Boswell 86)
Olsen
Gómez
Gros (Walker 63)
Adu (Wilson 77)
Moreno [G 47+]

10/21 @ Chicago
D 0-0
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux
Kovalenko 
Carroll 
Gómez (Walker 86)
Wilson
Gros
Quaranta 
Moreno

8/3 @ Richmond
W 3-1  |  Fourth Round
Perkins
Prideaux
Boswell (Namoff 46)
Wilson
Gros 
Carroll (Olsen 46)
Simms
Adu [G 26, A 81]
Kovalenko (Kuykendall 76)
Quaranta
Moreno (Gómez 46 [PK 
76, G 81])

3/9 vs. Harbour View
Germantown, Md.
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinals, Leg 1
Rimando
Namoff
Petke
Stokes
Adu [A 5] (Prideaux 80)
Carroll
Gómez [A 64] (Simms 84)
Olsen
Gros  [G 64]
Eskandarian [G 5]
Moreno [A 5, 64] (Quaranta 88)

9/13 vs. Católica 
D 1-1  |  Leg 1
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux  (Wilson 82)
Gros (Adu 69)
Carroll
Gómez
Olsen (Walker 46 [G 81])
Kovalenko
Moreno
Quaranta [A 81]

9/22 @ Católica 
L 2-3  |  Leg 2
Rimando
Erpen
Namoff
Prideaux
Quaranta (Adu 73)
Carroll
Gómez [G 15, 29] (Wilson 
65)
Olsen
Kovalenko
Moreno [A 15, 29]
Walker (Gros 46)

3/16 @ Harbour View FC
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinals, Leg 2
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Namoff
Van Sicklen (Guppy 56 [A 74])
Carroll
Olsen
Gómez  [A 77]
Gros 
Moreno [G 77]
Eskandarian (Walker 46 [G 74])

4/6 vs. Pumas UNAM 
D 1-1  |  Semifinals, Leg 1
Rimando
Stokes
Boswell
Petke
Gros
Carroll
Olsen
Gómez [G 10] (Adu 79)
Guppy [A 10] (Quaranta 70)
Eskandarian (Walker 85)
Moreno [A 10]

4/13 @ Pumas UNAM 
L 0-5  |  Semifinals, Leg 2
Rimando
Boswell
Stokes
Petke [E 68]
Van Sicklen (Adu 58)
Gómez (Simms 72)
Olsen (Walker 82)
Carroll
Gros
Moreno
Eskandarian

8/24 vs. Dallas
Germantown, Md.
L 1-1 (1-4 PK)  |  Quarterfinal
Perkins
Erpen
Boswell
Prideaux
Kovalenko [A 47, E 72]
Carroll
Olsen  (Simms 87)
Gómez [G 47] (Namoff 77)
Gros
Quaranta (Wilson 90)
Walker  (Adu 65)

	

10/30 vs. Chicago
L 0-4
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen (Boswell 5)
Prideaux
Quaranta (Adu 46)
Carroll
Gómez [E 55]
Olsen 
Kovalenko
Moreno
Walker (Filomeno 46)

10/15 vs. Columbus
D 2-2  |  D.C. 16-10-5
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux
Kovalenko [G 45]
Carroll (Adu 46)
Olsen [A 45]
Gómez (Simms 60)
Gros
Moreno [PK 75]
Walker [A 45] (Filomeno 68)

2005 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

2005 U.S. Open Cup

2005 CONCACAF Champions’ Cup

2005 COpa sudamericana

7/11 vs. Rochester Rhinos 
Cary, N.C.
W 3-2
Perkins (Weber 46)
Simms
Boswell (Sahaydek 64)
Thompson
Kuffour
Carroll (Van Sicklen 67)
Kuykendall
Adu [A 15] (Karterouliotis 46)
Guppy [A 21] (Quill 59 [A 68])
Walker [G 15, 21, 68]
Nickell

7/28 vs. Chelsea FC
Landover, Md.
L 2-3
Rimando (Perkins 46)
Prideaux
Boswell [G 31]
Wilson (Namoff 61)
Kovalenko
Carroll
Gómez [A 31] (Adu 46)
Olsen (Simms 63)
Gros
Moreno (Kuykendall 89)
Quaranta (Walker 77)

8/16 @ Harrisburg
W 1-0
Perkins (Weber 46)
Wilson
Arena
Merritt
Thompson [G 51]
Simms
Kuykendall
Kuffour
Van Sicklen
Walker (Gros 67)
Nickell [A 51]

8/29 vs. Colorado 
Oneonta, N.Y.
L 6-2  |  Hall of Fame Game
Perkins (Weber 46)
Merritt
Arena
Wilson (deRoux 58)
Nickell [G 29]
Kuffour [A 4, 29]
Harkes (Rodway 60) 
Van Sicklen
Simms
Thompson
Kuykendall [G 4]

2005 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/09/2005	 Harbour View FC *	 W	 2-1	 3,825	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Eskandarian (5) Gros (64); HAR: Shelton (23)
3/16/2005	 @ Harbour View FC *	W	 2-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Walker (56) Moreno (60); HAR: Stewart (45+)
4/02/2005	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 2-0	 18,493	 1-0-0	 T1	 3 	 DC: Gros (32) Gómez (76)
4/06/2005	 Pumas UNAM *	 T	 1-1	 21,185	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (10; PUM: A. da Silva (52)
4/09/2005	 Chicago	 T	 1-1	 19,052	 1-0-1	 T2	 4 	 DC: Petke (40); CHI: Rolfe (50)
4/13/2005	 @ Pumas UNAM *	 L	 0-5	 21,000	 -	 -	 -	 PUM: Marioni (12) J. Botero (47,73) Toledo (85) Lozano (89)
4/15/2005	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 12,449	 1-1-1	 T4	 4 	 CLB: Buddle (26)
4/23/2005	 New England	 L	 3-4	 13,691	 1-2-1	 T3	 4 	 DC: Moreno (45,82) Quaranta (57); NE: Twellman (26) Joseph (28) Leonard (31) Dempsey (77)
4/30/2005	 @ Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 12,008	 1-2-2	 T4	 5	 -
5/07/2005	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 14,894	 2-2-2	 3	 8 	 DC: Moreno (5) Gros (9) Adu (71); CLB: Mediate (69)
5/14/2005	 @ New England	 L	 0-1	 13,662	 2-3-2	 T4	 8 	 NE: Twellman (59)
5/21/2005	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 18,731	 3-3-2	 3	 11 	 DC: Moreno (29) Gómez (69,80); KC: own goal (62) Sealy (88)
5/28/2005	 Dallas	 L	 0-2	 16,624	 3-4-2	 5	 11 	 DAL: Ruiz (49,56)
6/04/2005	 @ San Jose	 T	 0-0	 11,989	 3-4-3	 5	 12	 -
6/12/2005	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 15,125	 3-4-4	 T5	 13	 -
6/15/2005	 Chicago	 W	 4-3	 14,198	 4-4-4	 5	 16 	 DC: Moreno (44) Gómez (47,73) Boswell (86); CHI: Rolfe (30) Jaqua (38) Segares (62)
6/18/2005	 New England	 W	 2-0	 17,611	 5-4-4	 4	 19 	 DC: Quaranta (10) Moreno (12)
6/29/2005	 @ Chicago	 L	 3-4	 8,202	 5-5-4	 5	 19 	 DC: Gómez (14) Kuffour (47) Moreno (65); CHI: Jaqua (11) Marsch (40) Thiago (41) Guerrero (61)
7/02/2005	 @ Columbus	 W	 1-0	 12,998	 6-5-4	 T3	 22 	 DC: own goal (64)
7/09/2005	 Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,379	 6-6-4	 5	 22 	 KC: Victorine (77)
7/11/2005	 Rochester &	 W	 3-2	 8,347	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Walker (15,21,68); ROC: Howes (77) Carabajal (88)
7/15/2005	 San Jose	 W	 3-0	 13,978	 7-6-4	 T3	 25 	 DC: Gómez (25,70) Moreno (50)
7/20/2005	 @ Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 7,560	 7-6-5	 4	 26 	 DC: Gros (44); KC: Sealy (59)
7/23/2005	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 27,000	 8-6-5	 T3	 29 	 DC: Adu (90)
7/28/2005	 Chelsea FC &	 L	 1-2	 31,273	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Boswell (31); CFC: Duff (35) Crespo (56)
8/03/2005	 Richmond %	 W	 3-1	 8,412	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Adu (26) Gómez (PK 76,81); RCH: Cephas (68)
8/06/2005	 @ Chicago	 W	 3-2	 14,448	 9-6-5	 T3	 32 	 DC: Carroll (41) Kovalenko (72) Moreno (78); CHI: Reiter (83) Rolfe (88)
8/10/2005	 New York	 W	 3-0	 11,883	 10-6-5	 T3	 35 	 DC: Boswell (11) Kovalenko (76) Gros (87)
8/13/2005	 Chivas USA	 W	 3-0	 16,169	 11-6-5	 T3	 38 	 DC: Quaranta (41) Walker (43) Kovalenko (64)
8/16/2005	 Harrisburg &	 W	 1-0	 4,000+	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Thompson (51)
8/20/2005	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-3	 16,863	 11-7-5	 4	 38 	 DC: Namoff (37) Moreno (66); LA: own goal (28) Donovan (53,67)
8/24/2005	 Dallas %	 L	 1-1(1-4)	 4,258	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (47); FCD: Ruiz (94+)
8/27/2005	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 18,049	 11-8-5	 4	 38 	 DC: Quaranta (36); NE: own goal (48) Twellman (90)
8/29/2005	 Colorado &	 L	 2-6	 2,763	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Kuykendall (4) Nickell (29); COL: Clavijo (37) Ben Dayan (45) L. Gonzalez (PK 50) 
								               Lewis (55) Keel (58) Cooke (67)
8/31/2005	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 5-1	 11,455	 12-8-5	 T2	 41 	 DC: Moreno (14,78) Adu (45) Gómez (63) Walker (86); RSL: Tarley (51)
9/03/2005	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-1	 17,044	 12-9-5	 3	 41 	 COL: Cooke (22)
9/10/2005	 @ Dallas	 W	 2-1	 15,263	 13-9-5	 2	 44 	 DC: Erpen (15) Quaranta (72); DAL: Nunez (87)
9/13/2005	 Univers. Católica ^	 T	 1-1	 10,271	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Walker (81); CAT: Quinteros (48+)
9/17/2005	 Colorado	 W	 2-0	 21,875	 14-9-5	 2	 47 	 DC: Gómez (65) Moreno (80)
9/22/2005	 @ Univ. Católica ^	 L	 2-3	 10,000	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Gómez (15,29); CAT: Quinteros (40,86) Conca (78)
10/01/2005	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 27,670	 15-9-5	 2	 50 	 DC: own goal (47) Olsen (55,86) Moreno (87); MET: Magee (19)
10/05/2005	 @ Real Salt Lake	 W	 3-1	 14,306	 16-9-5	 2	 53 	 DC: Boswell (29) Adu (50) Gómez (52); RSL: Williams (78)
10/08/2005	 New York	 L	 1-2	 18,751	 16-10-5	 2	 53 	 DC: Moreno (45); MET: Galvan Rey (17) Djorkaeff (68)
10/15/2005	 Columbus	 T	 2-2	 22,463	 16-10-6	 2	 54 	 DC: Kovalenko (45) Moreno (75); CLB: Buddle (17,52)
10/21/2005	 @ Chicago $	 T	 0-0	 11,493	 -	 -	 -	 -
10/30/2005	 Chicago $	 L	 0-4	 20,089	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Stewart (10) Guerrero (37,50+) Marsch (67)

2005 Schedule and results

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
New England	 32	 17	 7	 8	 59	 55	 37	 18	 11	 2	 3	 28	 13	 6	 5	 5	 27	 24
D.C. United	 32	 16	 10	 6	 54	 58	 37	 21	 9	 5	 2	 37	 22	 7	 5	 4	 21	 15
Chicago	 32	 15	 13	 4	 49	 49	 50	 -1	 8	 5	 3	 30	 27	 7	 8	 1	 19	 23
New York	 32	 12	 9	 11	 47	 53	 49	 4	 6	 3	 7	 28	 27	 6	 6	 4	 25	 22
Kansas City	 32	 11	 9	 12	 45	 52	 44	 8	 6	 4	 6	 23	 18	 5	 5	 6	 29	 26
Columbus	 32	 11	 16	 5	 38	 34	 45	 -11	 7	 8	 1	 15	 19	 4	 8	 4	 19	 26

	 ---------- OVERALL -----------			   ----- HOME -----		 ----- ROAD -----
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	GD	W	    L	 T	G F	GA	W	   L	 T	G F	GA
San Jose	 32	 18	 4	 10	 64	 53	 31	 22	 9	 0	 7	 30	 14	 9	 4	 3	 23	 17
Dallas	 32	 13	 10	 9	 48	 52	 44	 8	 8	 3	 5	 28	 20	 5	 7	 4	 24	 24
Colorado	 32	 13	 13	 6	 45	 40	 37	 3	 10	 4	 2	 24	 14	 3	 9	 4	 16	 23
Los Angeles	 32	 13	 13	 6	 45	 44	 45	 -1	 10	 3	 3	 29	 17	 3	 10	 3	 15	 28
Real Salt Lake	 32	 5	 22	 5	 20	 30	 65	 -35	 5	 8	 3	 19	 24	 0	 14	 2	 11	 41
Chivas USA	 32	 4	 22	 6	 18	 31	 67	 -36	 3	 11	 2	 15	 30	 1	 11	 4	 16	 37

2005 League Standings

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
^	 Copa Nissan Sudamericana

&	 Friendly
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs

2005 MLS statistics  (16-10-6, 54 pts)  
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
99	 FWD	 Jaime Moreno	 29	 28	 2445	 16	 7	 77	 46	 43	 56	 16	 3	 2	 2
10	 MID	 Christian Gómez	 31	 30	 2419	 11	 9	 64	 37	 22	 41	 7	 88	 6	 0
25	 FWD	 Santino Quaranta	 18	 13	 1185	 5	 5	 30	 17	 24	 34	 13	 8	 2	 0
9	 F/M	 Freddy Adu	 25	 16	 1487	 4	 6	 37	 16	 22	 56	 4	 32	 4	 0
17	 MID	 Joshua Gros	 30	 29	 2563	 4	 4	 29	 12	 51	 24	 3	 1	 6	 1
21	 MID	 Dema Kovalenko	 26	 23	 2057	 4	 4	 41	 13	 32	 44	 18	 3	 3	 1
32	 DEF	 Bobby Boswell	 27	 26	 2344	 3	 1	 12	 6	 32	 12	 0	 0	 6	 0
23	 FWD	 Jamil Walker	 22	 6	 732	 2	 7	 21	 11	 14	 14	 10	 1	 0	 0
14	 MID	 Ben Olsen	 23	 22	 1874	 2	 4	 23	 12	 58	 51	 6	 6	 7	 0
16	 MID	 Brian Carroll	 32	 30	 2567	 1	 3	 10	 4	 39	 16	 0	 0	 4	 0
26	 DEF	 Bryan Namoff	 17	 15	 1348	 1	 1	 8	 3	 31	 9	 1	 1	 4	 1
5	 DEF	 Facundo Erpen	 8	 8	 696	 1	 0	 5	 4	 11	 10	 0	 0	 4	 0
24	 FWD	 Nana Kuffour	 3	 2	 181	 1	 0	 3	 1	 4	 3	 1	 0	 0	 0
12	 DEF*	 Mike Petke	 7	 7	 627	 1	 0	 4	 2	 10	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0
27	 DEF	 John Wilson	 17	 11	 1099	 0	 2	 5	 2	 26	 14	 2	 0	 2	 0
11	 FWD	 Alecko Eskandarian	 12	 7	 661	 0	 1	 21	 8	 17	 8	 2	 5	 1	 0
7	 MID	 Steve Guppy	 5	 4	 286	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 4	 4	 11	 1	 0
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 11	 0	 0	 2	 0
19	 MID	 Clyde Simms	 26	 12	 1263	 0	 1	 13	 3	 3	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
2	 DEF	 David Stokes	 10	 3	 390	 0	 1	 2	 1	 12	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
7	 FWD	 Lucio Filomeno	 1	 0	 22	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
28	 MID	 Shawn Kuykendall	 2	 0	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
29	 FWD	 Matt Nickell	 4	 0	 31	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
4	 DEF	 Brandon Prideaux	 29	 28	 2455	 0	 0	 3	 2	 48	 37	 0	 0	 4	 0
22	 FWD	 Jason Thompson	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Own-goals received				    2
		  Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 58	 58	 410	 201	 504	 470	 88	 159	 61	 5
		  Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 37	 31	 308	 136	 479	 490	 96	 108	 72	 3

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Santino Quaranta 3, Christian Gómez 3, Freddy Adu 3, Joshua Gros 2, Bobby Boswell 2, Ben Olsen 1, Jaime Moreno 
1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Christian Gómez 3, Jamil Walker 2, Brian Carroll 2, Freddy Adu 2, David Stokes 1, Nick Rimando 1, Ben Olsen 1, 
Jaime Moreno 1, Dema Kovalenko 1, Joshua Gros 1, Bobby Boswell 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 9/9

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SH	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
1	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 2	 2	 180	 8	 5	 2	 1.00	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 30	 30	 2700	 128	 92	 35	 1.17	 4	 5	 15	 9	 6	 11
		  Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 136	 97	 37	 1.16	 5	 6	 16	 10	 6	 11
		  Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 201	 138	 58	 1.81	 9	 9	 10	 16	 6	 8

2005 Postseason statistics
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E	CP   
9	 F/M	 Freddy Adu	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
32	 DEF	 Bobby Boswell	 1	 0	 85	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16	 MID	 Brian Carroll	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
5	 DEF	 Facundo Erpen	 2	 2	 95	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
7	 FWD	 Lucio Filomeno	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5
10	 MID	 Christian Gómez	 2	 2	 141	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 4	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0
17	 MID	 Joshua Gros	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21	 MID	 Dema Kovalenko	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 5	 0	 2	 1	 0	 5
99	 FWD	 Jaime Moreno	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 3	 1	 3	 6	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 DEF	 Bryan Namoff	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
14	 MID	 Ben Olsen	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 5
4	 DEF	 Brandon Prideaux	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 FWD	 Santino Quaranta	 2	 2	 135	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 0	 4	 1	 0	 4
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
23 	 FWD	 Jamil Walker	 2	 1	 49	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
27	 DEF	 John Wilson	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 13	 4	 32	 36	 3	 10	 6	 1	 29 	
	 Opponent totals	 2	 2	 180	 4	 4	 23	 11	 38	 32	 7	 7	 2	 9	 10

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SH	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
18 	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 2	 2	 180	 11	 5	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1
	 Team totals	 2	 2	 180	 11	 5	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1		
	 Opponent totals	 2	 2	 180	 4	 4	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 2	

* = Played with other teams in 2005. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

%	 U.S. Open Cup
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2004 MLS lineups
4/3 vs. San Jose
W 2-1  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen
Namoff
Convey (Stokes 92+)
Kovalenko [E 80]
Carroll
Stewart [A 12]
Olsen 
Moreno [G 12, A 39] 
(Gros 85)
Eskandarian [G 39] (Adu 61)

5/8 vs. Columbus
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-2-3
Rimando
Prideaux 
Nelsen 
Namoff
Convey (Gros 27)
Kovalenko [G 4]
Carroll
Stewart 
Olsen [A 4]
Moreno [A 4]
Adu (Eskandarian 60)

6/3 @ Chicago
L 0-3  |  D.C. 3-5-3
Perkins
Prideaux
Petke
Stokes
Convey
Carroll
Kovalenko
Stewart
Olsen (Ara 76)
Adu (Gros 57)
Cerritos

7/10 @ Kansas City
L 0-1  |  D.C. 5-6-5
Perkins
Petke 
Nelsen
Namoff (Ara 89)
Gros
Olsen (Hendrickson 85)
Carroll
Stewart
Moreno
Eskandarian
Adu (Prideaux 71)

8/14 vs. New England
D 2-2  |  D.C. 6-8-7
Perkins
Prideaux
Namoff
Hendrickson
Gros
Olsen 
Kovalenko [A 56]
Stewart
Adu (Carroll 81)
Moreno [G 39, 56]
Eskandarian (Petke 69)

9/18 vs. Chicago
W 3-1  |  D.C. 8-9-9
Rimando
Namoff
Nelsen
Petke
Gros (Stewart 70)
Carroll
Kovalenko [A 40]
Olsen [G 40]
Gómez [G 8] (Adu 71)
Moreno [A 8, 20, 40]
Eskandarian [G 20,A 8] 
(Prideaux 88)

9/25 @ Columbus
L 0-1  |  D.C. 8-10-9
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen [E 44] 
Namoff
Gros
Kovalenko
Carroll
Olsen (Adu 72)
Gómez (Hendrickson 49+) 
Moreno (Stewart 25)
Eskandarian 

10/2 @ New York
W 1-0  |  D.C. 9-10-9
Rimando
Namoff
Petke
Hendrickson
Gros
Carroll
Kovalenko [A 16]
Olsen
Gómez (Quaranta 67)
Stewart (Prideaux 64)
Adu [G 16] (Stokes 96+)

10/9 vs. New England
W 1-0  |  D.C. 10-10-9
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen
Namoff
Gros 
Olsen [A 32]
Carroll
Kovalenko [E 74]
Gómez [G 32] (Stewart 64)
Moreno (Prideaux 94+)
Eskandarian (Adu 86)

10/17 vs. New York
W 3-2  |  D.C. 11-10-9
Rimando
Petke [G 64]
Nelsen
Namoff [A 23]
Adu [A 29, 64] (Prideaux 70)
Carroll
Olsen [A 23]
Stewart 
Gómez [G 23, 29] (Hen-
drickson 87)
Moreno [A 29]
Eskandarian

8/21 @ Columbus
D 2-2  |  D.C. 6-8-8
Perkins
Prideaux
Namoff
Hendrickson (Petke 71)
Gros
Kovalenko [A 35]
Carroll 
Stewart [A 35] (Gómez 71)
Adu
Moreno [PK 76]
Eskandarian [G 35]

8/28 @ New England
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-8-9
Perkins
Prideaux
Petke (Stokes 83)
Namoff
Gros 
Olsen
Kovalenko
Stewart
Gómez (Carroll 62)
Moreno
Adu (Kuffour 93+)

9/4 @ Chicago
L 1-3  |  D.C. 6-9-9
Rimando
Namoff
Nelsen
Prideaux
Gros
Olsen (Carroll 71)
Kovalenko
Stewart [G 58]
Gómez (Kuffour 79)
Moreno
Adu 

9/11 vs. Dallas
W 3-0  |  D.C. 7-9-9
Rimando
Namoff
Nelsen
Petke 
Gros (Stokes 90)
Carroll
Kovalenko
Olsen [A 46+] (Adu 71 
[G 84])
Gómez (Prideaux 88)
Moreno [A 46+, 82, 84]
Eskandarian [G 46+, 82]

7/17 vs. Los Angeles
D 1-1  |  D.C. 5-6-6
Perkins
Prideaux (Adu 71)
Nelsen [G 46+]
Petke
Gros 
Hendrickson
Namoff 
Carroll
Kovalenko [A 46+]
Moreno [A 46+]
Eskandarian 

7/24 @ Dallas
L 1-5  |  D.C. 5-7-6
Perkins
Namoff
Petke (Thompson 30)
Hendrickson
Stokes
Gros
Ara 
Carroll
Moreno
Kuffour (Cannon 55)
Adu
DAL: [OG 34]

8/7 @ San Jose
L 0-2  |  D.C. 5-8-6
Perkins
Namoff 
Prideaux
Hendrickson
Gros
Kovalenko (Kuffour 83)
Carroll
Stewart
Olsen 
Moreno
Eskandarian (Adu 73)

8/11 vs. Colorado
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-8-6
Perkins
Prideaux
Petke
Hendrickson
Gros [A 35]
Olsen (Carroll 48)
Kovalenko
Stewart [G 40]
Moreno (Stokes 88)
Adu [G 35]
Eskandarian [A 40] (Kuf-
four 74)
COL: [OG 64]

6/12 vs. Colorado
D 0-0  |  D.C. 3-5-4
Perkins
Petke
Nelsen (Stokes 46)
Prideaux
Gros
Kovalenko
Carroll 
Stewart
Olsen 
Moreno
Cerritos (Adu 64)

6/19 vs. Columbus
W 3-1  |  D.C. 4-5-4
Perkins
Prideaux
Petke
Namoff
Gros
Carroll [A 6]
Kovalenko [A 33](Ara 83)
Olsen
Moreno [G 6, A 33]
Eskandarian [G 33, 45] 
(Adu 69)
Cerritos [A 6]

6/26 @ Dallas
D 1-1  |  D.C. 4-5-5 
Perkins
Namoff 
Petke
Hendrickson 
Convey [A 58]
Kovalenko
Carroll
Stewart
Olsen (Gros 56 [A 58])
Moreno (Adu 76)
Eskandarian [G 58] 
(Ara 94+)

7/3 vs. New York
W 6-2  |  D.C. 5-5-5
Perkins
Petke (Hendrickson 57)
Nelsen [G 30]
Namoff
Kovalenko [A 41, 57]
Olsen [G 92+]
Carroll
Stewart [G 57]  (Gros 65)
Convey [A 30] (Adu 82)
Moreno [G 37, A 41, 69]
Eskandarian [G 41, 69] 

5/15 vs. Kansas City
W 1-0  |  D.C. 2-2-3
Rimando
Prideaux
Nelsen (Petke 73)     
Namoff 
Gros
Kovalenko [A 75]
Carroll
Stewart
Olsen (Eskandarian 37) 
Moreno [G 75]
Cerritos (Adu 66)

5/19 vs. Los Angeles
L 2-4  |  D.C. 2-3-3
Rimando
Prideaux (Stokes 52)
Petke
Namoff [A 47+]
Moreno
Kovalenko 
Carroll
Stewart
Gros
Eskandarian 
Cerritos [G 47+] 
(Adu 60 [G 67])

5/22 @ Colorado
L 1-2  |  D.C. 2-4-3
Perkins
Stokes
Prideaux
Petke 
Stewart [A 48]
Carroll
Namoff
Gros [G 48]
Kovalenko (Cerritos 79)
Adu [A 48] (Eskandarian 80)
Moreno 

5/29 @ New England
W 1-0  |  D.C. 3-4-3
Perkins
Namoff (Stokes 46)
Petke
Prideaux
Gros 
Convey (Ara 92+)
Carroll 
Stewart
Olsen
Cerritos
Adu (Eskandarian 56)
NE: [OG 5]

4/10 @ Los Angeles
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-0-1
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen (Prideaux 85)
Namoff
Gros [A 68]
Carroll
Convey
Stewart [A 68]
Olsen
Moreno (Cerritos 67 [G 68])
Eskandarian (Adu 46)

4/17 @ New York
L 2-3  |  D.C. 1-1-1
Warren
Petke
Nelsen
Namoff
Kovalenko [A 26] (Gros 
54 [A 75])
Convey 
Carroll
Stewart
Olsen [G 26] 
Moreno [A 26] (Cerritos 67)
Eskandarian (Adu 54 [G 75])

4/24 vs. Chicago
L 0-1  |  D.C. 1-2-1
Rimando
Petke 
Nelsen
Namoff
Convey
Carroll
Kovalenko
Stewart (Gros 72)
Olsen
Moreno (Adu 72)
Eskandarian (Cerritos 62)

5/1 @ San Jose
D 1-1  |  D.C. 1-2-2
Rimando 
Prideaux
Nelsen
Namoff
Convey [A 66] (Gros 86)
Carroll 
Kovalenko [G 66] 
Stewart
Olsen
Adu (Eskandarian 80) 
Moreno

10/23 @ New York
W 2-0  |  Leg 1
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen [A 67] 
Namoff
Kovalenko 
Olsen
Carroll
Stewart [G 67]
Gómez (Gros 71)
Moreno [A 88] 
(Quaranta 90) 
Eskandarian [G 88]

7/21 @ Richmond Kickers
L 1-2  |  Fourth Round
Rimando
Hendrickson
Namoff
Petke
Prideaux  (Adu 46 [A 81])
Gros 
Ara (Stokes 46)
Carroll
Kovalenko 
Moreno (Kuffour 77 [G 81])
Eskandarian

6/23 @ Rochester Raging 
Rhinos
W 2-0
Perkins (Rimando 46)
Namoff (Traeger 46)
Petke
Prideaux
Convey (Hendrickson 46)
Carroll
Kovalenko [A 70]
Stewart (Sutton 46)
Olsen (Ara 46)
Moreno [G 4] (Gros 46)
Eskandarian (Adu 46 [G 70])

7/14 vs. Nottingham Forest
W 1-1 (PK 4-3)
Rimando
Hendrickson [G 9]
Prideaux
Stokes  (Eskandarian 46)
Gros
Ara
Carroll (Olsen 46)
Stewart [A 9] (Namoff 46)
Kovalenko (Quaranta 66)
Moreno (Petke 46)
Adu

9/29 vs. CD Municipal
W 6-0
Perkins [A 30]
Stokes [G 36, A 55]
Nelsen (Hendrickson 46)
Prideaux
Lawson [A 13] (Gómez 65 [PK 91+])
Ara [A 13] 
Kovalenko [A 17]  (Gros 46 [A 55])
Kuffour  (Carroll 46)
Quintanilla [G 13, A 36] (Adu 46) 
Thompson [G 17, A 30] (Stewart 65)
Quaranta [G 30, 55; A 17]  
(Eskandarian 46)

	

10/30 vs. New York
W 2-0  |  Leg 2
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen 
Namoff [G 89]
Kovalenko 
Carroll
Olsen (Adu 79 [A 85])
Stewart (Hendrickson 68)
Gómez (Gros 46 [A 85])
Moreno [G 85]
Eskandarian

11/6 vs. New England
W 3-3 (PK 4-3)
Eastern Conference Final
Rimando
Hendrickson
Petke
Namoff (Quaranta 106)
Gros
Carroll
Olsen [A 11] 
Stewart [A 21, 67] (Prideaux 
81)
Gómez [G 67] (Adu 69)
Moreno [G 21]
Eskandarian [G 11, A 67]

11/14 vs. Kansas City
W 3-2  |  MLS Cup final 
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen
Namoff 
Kovalenko [E 57]
Olsen 
Carroll [A 19]
Stewart (Prideaux 82) 
Gómez (Gros 59)
Eskandarian [G 19, 23] 
(Adu 65)
Moreno
KC: [OG 26]

2004 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

2004 U.S. Open Cup

2004 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

4/03/2004	 San Jose	 W	 2-1	 24,603	 1-0-0	 T1	 3 	 DC: Moreno (12) Eskandarian (39); SJ: Ekelund (19)

4/10/2004	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 27,000	 1-0-1	 1	 4 	 DC: Cerritos (68); LA: Ruiz (85)

4/17/2004	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 31,419	 1-1-1	 2	 4 	 DC: Olsen (26) Adu (75); MET: Taylor (50,63) Wolyniec (57)

4/24/2004	 Chicago	 L	 0-1	 21,235	 1-2-1	 3	 4 	 CHI: Ralph (57)

5/01/2004	 @ San Jose	 T	 1-1	 17,667	 1-2-2	 3	 5 	 DC: Kovalenko (66); SJ: Dayak (33)

5/08/2004	 Columbus	 T	 1-1	 18,376	 1-2-3	 3	 6 	 DC: Kovalenko (4); CLB: Paule (90)

5/15/2004	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 16,147	 2-2-3	 T2	 9 	 DC: Moreno (75)

5/19/2004	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-4	 13,043	 2-3-3	 T2	 9 	 DC: Cerritos (45) Adu (67); LA: Moreno (35,39,43) Ngwenya (44)

5/22/2004	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 31,443	 2-4-3	 3	 9 	 DC: Gros (48); COL: Roberts (13) Peguero (51)

5/29/2004	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 19,314	 3-4-3	 2	 12	 DC: own goal (5)

6/05/2004	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-3	 25,810	 3-5-3	 3	 12	 CHI: Ralph (15,55,69)

6/12/2004	 Colorado	 T	 0-0	 21,742	 3-5-4	 T3	 13	 -

6/19/2004	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 17,176	 4-5-4	 T2	 16 	 DC: Moreno (6) Eskandarian (33,45); CLB: Lagos (90)

6/23/2004	 @ Rochester &	 W	 2-0	 14,426	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (4) Adu (70)

6/26/2004	 @ Dallas	 T	 1-1	 13,833	 4-5-5	 T2	 17 	 DC: Eskandarian (58); DAL: Kreis (37)

7/03/2004	 New York	 W	 6-2	 16,177	 5-5-5	 1	 20 	 DC: Nelsen (30) Moreno (37) Eskandarian (41,69) Stewart (57) Olsen (90); 
								        NY: Gaven (18) Taylor (63)

7/10/2004	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 26,223	 5-6-5	 2	 20 	 KC: Taylor (17)

7/14/2004	 Nottingham Forest &	 W 	 1-1(4-3)	 13,333	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Hendrickson (9); NF: Reid (32)

7/17/2004	 Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 17,671	 5-6-6	 2	 21 	 DC: Nelsen (45); LA: Ruiz (66)

7/21/2004	 Richmond %	 L	 1-2	 8,776	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Kuffour (81); RCH: Cephas (33,64)

7/24/2004	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-5	 11,088	 5-7-6	 T2	 21 	 DC: own goal (34); DAL: Jolley (10) Johnson (31,73) Davis (45,63)

8/07/2004	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-2	 19,324	 5-8-6	 3	 21 	 SJ: Mullan (17) De Rosario (82)

8/11/2004	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 10,848	 6-8-6	 3	 24 	 DC: Adu (35) Stewart (40) own goal (64); COL: Spencer (73)

8/14/2004	 New England	 T	 2-2	 13,298	 6-8-7	 3	 25 	 DC: Moreno (39,56); NE: Ralston (38) Dorman (85)

8/21/2004	 @ Columbus	 T	 2-2	 23,849	 6-8-8	 3	 26 	 DC: Eskandarian (35) Moreno (76); CLB: Oughton (42) Paule (54)

8/28/2004	 @ New England	 T	 0-0	 17,236	 6-8-9	 3	 27	 -

9/04/2004	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-3	 34,444	 6-9-9	 4	 27 	 DC: Stewart (58); CHI: own goal (29) Mapp (65) Gray (83)

9/11/2004	 Dallas	 W	 3-0	 13,024	 7-9-9	 3	 30 	 DC: Eskandarian (45,82) Adu (84)

9/18/2004	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 15,851	 8-9-9	 3	 33 	 DC: Gómez (8) Eskandarian (20) Olsen (40); CHI: Williams (90)

9/25/2004	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 23,775	 8-10-9	 3	 33 	 CLB: Sanneh (10)

9/29/2004	 CD Municipal &	 W	 6-0	 10,177	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Quintanilla (13) Thompson (17) Quaranta (30,55) Stokes (36) Gómez (PK 91+)

10/02/2004	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 32,864	 9-10-9	 3	 36 	 DC: Adu (16)

10/09/2004	 New England	 W	 1-0	 19,461	 10-10-9	 3	 39 	 DC: Gómez (32)

10/17/2004	 New York	 W	 3-2	 19,832	 11-10-9	 2	 42 	 DC: Gómez (23,29) Petke (64); MET: Wolyniec (14) Clark (50)

10/23/2004	 @ New York $	 W	 2-0	 11,161	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Stewart (67) Eskandarian (88)

10/30/2004	 New York $	 W	 2-0	 15,763	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (85) Namoff (89)

11/06/2004	 New England $	 W	 3-3(4-3)	 21,201	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Eskandarian (11) Moreno (21) Gómez (67); NE: Twellman (17) Ralston (PK 44) Noonan (85)

11/14/2004	 Kansas City $	 W	 3-2	 25,797	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Eskandarian (19,23) own goal (26); KC: Burciaga (6) Wolff (PK 58)

2004 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Columbus	 30	 12	 5	 13	 49	 40	 32	 Tied 2		  5-0-5
D.C. United	 30	 11	 10	 9	 42	 43	 42	W on 3		  5-2-3
New York	 30	 11	 12	 7	 40	 47	 49	 Lost 1		  2-6-2
New England	 30	 8	 13	 9	 33	 42	 43	 Won 1		  3-5-2
Chicago	 30	 8	 13	 9	 33	 36	 44	 Lost 2		  3-5-2

Western Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Kansas City	 30	 14	 9	 7	 49	 38	 30	 Won 1		  5-3-2
Los Angeles	 30	 11	 9	 10	 43	 42	 40	 Lost 1		  2-4-4
Colorado 	 30	 10	 9	 11	 41	 29	 32	 Tied 2		  4-3-3
San Jose	 30	 9	 10	 11	 38	 41	 35	 Tied 4		  2-3-5
Dallas	 30	 10	 14	 6	 36	 34	 45	 Tied 1		  3-6-1

2004 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 blk	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
11	 F	 Alecko Eskandarian	 24	 19	 1627	 10	 2	 58	 32	 0	 34	 36	 14	 19	 8	 0
99	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 27	 27	 2279	 7	 14	 39	 25	 0	 26	 51	 11	 0	 2	 0
  9	 F	 Freddy Adu	 30	 14	 1440	 5	 3	 33	 16	 0	 31	 50	 9	 36	 4	 0  
13	 M	 Christian Gómez	 9	 8	 582	 4	 0	 2	 7	 0	 15	 8	 3	 15	 1	 0
14	 M	 Ben Olsen	 25	 25	 2046	 3	 4	 41	 26	 0	 58	 58	 8	 16	 7	 0
  8	 M	 Earnie Stewart	 26	 23	 2093	 3	 4	 33	 16	 0	 28	 13	 6	 59	 5	 0
20 	 F	 Ronald Cerritos 	 10	 6	 545	 2	 1	 20 	 9	 0	 8	 7	 6	 0	 1	 0 
21	 F	 Dema Kovalenko	 25	 25	 2163	 2	 10	 37	 20	 1	 46	 33	 5	 5	 6	 2
  7	 M	 Ryan Nelsen	 17	 17	 1417	 2	 0	 7	 4	 1	 24	 4	 0	 0	 2	 1
17	 M	 Joshua Gros	 29	 21	 2087	 1	 4	 30	 17	 0	 46	 29	 0	 1	 6	 0
12	 D	 Mike Petke	 26	 23	 2027	 1	 0	 7	 3	 0	 40	 15	 0	 0	 6	 0
  6	 M	 Kevin Ara	 6	 1	 114	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
  3 	 D	 G.R. Cannon	 1	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16	 M	 Brian Carroll	 30	 26	 2438	 0	 1	 12	 3	 0	 42	 11	 0	 6	 4	 0
15 	 M	 Bobby Convey	 10	 10	 823	 0	 3	 16	 4	 0	 15	 18	 6	 23	 2	 0
  5	 D	 Ezra Hendrickson	 12	 8	 787	 0	 0	 6	 3	 2	 12	 7	 0	 0	 2	 0
24	 M	 Nana Kuffour	 5	 1	 90	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 M	 Bryan Namoff	 27	 27	 2384	 0	 2	 4	 1	 2	 62	 28	 0	 0	 5	 0
  4	 D	 Brandon Prideaux	 23	 16	 1458	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 32	 17	 0	 0	 1	 0
25	 F	 Santino Quaranta	 1	 0	 23	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
  2	 D	 David Stokes	 11	 3	 410	 0	 0	 7	 1	 0	 10	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
  3	 F	 Jason Thompson	 1	 0	 60	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Team Totals 	 30	 30	 2700	 43	 48	 365	 187	 7	 542	 410	 68	 180	 66	 3	
		  Opponent Totals 	 30	 30	 2700	 42	 43	 327	 131	 1	 423	 532	 --	 133	 45	 4

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Alecko Eskandarian 5, Freddy Adu 1, Christian Gómez 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Mike Petke 1, 
Earnie Stewart 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jaime Moreno 5, Dema Kovalenko 4, Ben Olsen 2, Freddy Adu 1, Alecko Eskandarian 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 1/2

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	C /P	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
2	 GK	 Troy Perkins	 16	 16	 1440	 81	 52	 53	 26	 1.62	 1	 2	 4	 6	 6	 3
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 13	 13	 1170	 40	 26	 36	 13	 1.00	 3	 3	 7	 3	 3	 4
1	 GK	 Doug Warren	 1	 1	 90	 10	 6	 0	 3	 3.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
	 Team Totals	 30	 30	 2610	 141	 84	 89	 42	 1.40	 1	 2	 11	 10	 9	 7 
	 Opponent Totals	 30	 30	 2700	 --	 146	 96	 43	 1.43	 4	 5	 10	 11	 9	 7

2004 postseason STATISTICS 
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 blk	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
11	 F	 Alecko Eskandarian	 4	 4	 365	 4	 1	 15	 8	 1	 9	 8	 8	 1	 0
99	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 4	 4	 389	 2	 1	 5	 2	 0	 10	 14	 0	 0	 0
8	 M	 Earnie Stewart	 4	 4	 321	 1	 2	 1	 1	 0	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0
13	 M	 Christian Gómez	 4	 4	 244	 1	 0	 9	 5	 0	 6	 3	 6	 0	 0
26	 D	 Bryan Namoff	 4	 4	 376	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 10	 1	 0	 3	 0
9	 F	 Freddy Adu	 3	 0	 87	 0	 1	 2	 2	 0	 3	 2	 3	 1	 0
16	 M	 Brian Carroll	 4	 4	 390	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0
17	 M	 Joshua Gros	 4	 1	 215	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 7	 5	 0	 1	 0
7	 D	 Ryan Nelsen	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 3	 5	 0	 2	 0
14	 M	 Ben Olsen	 4	 4	 379	 0	 1	 4	 2	 0	 10	 9	 3	 3	 0
5	 D	 Ezra Hendrickson	 2	 1	 142	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
21	 M	 Dema Kovalenko	 3	 3	 237	 0	 0	 7	 2	 1	 7	 3	 0	 2	 1
12	 D	 Mike Petke	 4	 4	 390	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 6	 1	 0	 0	 0
4	 D	 Brandon Prideaux	 2	 0	 47	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	 F	 Santino Quaranta	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Team Totals	 4	 4	 390	 10	 9	 46	 24	 2	 81	 59	 22	 14	 1      	
		  Opponent Totals	 4	 4	 390	 5	 2	 52	 29	 0	 62	 76	 18	 9	 0

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jaime Moreno 1, Earnie Stewart 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Freddy Adu 1, Joshua Gros 1, Ryan Nelsen 1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
#	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	C /P	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	
18	 Nick Rimando	 4	 4	 390	 2	 22	 10	 5	 1.25	 2	 2	 4	 0	 0
	 Team Totals	 4	 4	 390	 2	 22	 10	 5	 1.25	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0  		
	 Opponent Totals	 4	 4	 390    	 0	 15	 7	 10	 2.50	 2	 2	 0	 4	 0

2004 mls STATISTICS   (11-10-9, 42 pts) 

Competition Key
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly
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2003 MLS lineups
4/12 @ Kansas City
L 2-3  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Rimando
Namoff
Petke [G 36] 
Nelsen
Convey [A 46+]
Kovalenko
Alegria 
Etcheverry [A 46+]
Olsen
Stewart
Quaranta [G 46+] (Curtis 
84)

5/17 vs. Kansas City
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 0-2-4
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Ivanov
Convey (Stoitchkov 87)
Nelsen
Kovalenko
Olsen
Etcheverry [PK 31]  
Stewart
Eskandarian (Curtis 90)

6/21 vs. New England
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 2-3-6
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Ivanov [A 31]
Kovalenko (Quintanilla 86)
Namoff
Etcheverry [A 31]
Alegria 
Olsen
Stoitchkov [G 31]  
(Eskandarian 70)
Curtis (Quaranta 77)

7/19 vs. San Jose
L 1-2  |  D.C. 4-6-6
Rimando
Namoff
Prideaux
Petke 
Ivanov
Barclay  (Etcheverry 60)
Nelsen
Olsen
Quaranta (Quintanilla 74)
Stoitchkov [A 13]
Curtis [G 13] 
(Eskandarian 82)

8/24 @ San Jose
L 0-1  |  D.C. 7-8-6
Rimando
Namoff 
Prideaux
Nelsen
Ivanov
Alegria
Kovalenko 
Olsen (Perea 86)
Stewart
Cerritos
Eskandarian (Etcheverry 77)

9/28 vs. New York
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 10-9-7
Warren
Ivanov 
Petke 
Nelsen 
Prideaux 
Convey
Kovalenko 
Olsen (Quintanilla 6)
Etcheverry [PK 64] 
(Namoff 84)
Stewart
Cerritos (Martins 78)

10/4 @ Columbus
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 10-9-8
Baumstark
Namoff
Nelsen 
Prideaux
Convey
Stewart 
Alegria (Stoitchkov 70)
Quintanilla
Etcheverry [PK 59]
Martins
Cerritos (Ivanov 87)

10/11 @ New England
L 0-1  |  D.C. 10-10-8
Warren
Prideaux
Petke
Namoff
Convey
Kovalenko
Stewart
Quintanilla
Etcheverry
Martins (Stoitchkov 81)
Cerritos

10/19 vs. Columbus
L 2-3 (2OT)  |  D.C. 10-11-8
Warren
Prideaux
Petke [G 96+]
Nelsen
Ivanov
Kovalenko 
Quintanilla 
(Alegria 85 [A 96+])
Convey
Cerritos
Martins  
(Eskandarian 82 [E 93])
Stoitchkov [PK 37] 
(Namoff 69)

10/25 vs. Kansas City
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 10-11-9
Warren
Prideaux 
Petke
Nelsen 
Ivanov
Convey [A 57]
Namoff [A 57]
Etcheverry
Quintanilla (Stoitchkov 
46[G 57])
Stewart (Quaranta 84) 
Cerritos

9/6 vs. Los Angeles
W 2-1  |  D.C. 8-8-6
Rimando
Prideaux
Nelsen
Petke 
Ivanov
Olsen [G 29] (Convey 63)
Kovalenko [G 3]
Quintanilla [A 3] 
Etcheverry (Eskandarian 84)
Stewart [A 29]
Cerritos

9/13 vs. San Jose
W 2-1  |  D.C. 9-8-6
Rimando
Ivanov
Petke 
Nelsen
Prideaux
Quintanilla 
Kovalenko
Olsen [G 81]
Etcheverry [A 9] 
(Convey 51)
Cerritos [A 9]
Stewart [G 9]

9/20 @ Los Angeles
L 0-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 9-9-6
Rimando
Ivanov
Petke
Nelsen
Prideaux
Etcheverry (Convey 62)
Quintanilla  (Namoff 77)
Kovalenko 
Olsen (Eskandarian 75)
Cerritos
Stewart

9/25 @ New York
W 2-0  |  D.C. 10-9-6
Rimando (Warren 78)
Ivanov
Petke
Namoff
Prideaux 
Convey
Kovalenko 
Stewart [A 67]
Olsen [G 12]
Cerritos [G 67] (Alegria 89)
Martins (Eskandarian 74)

7/27 @ New England
W 4-2  |  D.C. 5-6-6
Rimando
Namoff (Quintanilla 70 [G 83, 
PK 91+, A 93+])
Petke 
Prideaux 
Ivanov (Etcheverry 46 [A 83])
Olsen
Kovalenko [G 93+]
Nelsen
Quaranta
Stoitchkov (Eskandarian 46 
[G 93+, A 93+])
Curtis [A 83]

8/9 vs. New England
W 1-0  |  D.C. 6-6-6
Rimando
Namoff
Nelsen
Ivanov  (Quintanilla 65)
Prideaux
Convey [E 52]
Kovalenko [G 92+] 
Olsen
Etcheverry
Stewart (Stoitchkov 77)
Curtis (Eskandarian 65)

8/13 vs. Colorado
W 1-0  |  D.C. 7-6-6
Rimando
Namoff 
Petke (Ivanov 81)
Prideaux
Olsen [A 31]
Nelsen 
Kovalenko
Quintanilla [G 31]
Etcheverry [A 31] 
(Stoitchkov 76)
Stewart
Eskandarian (Curtis 64)

8/16 @ Chicago
L 1-3  |  D.C. 7-7-6
Rimando
Ivanov 
Prideaux
Nelsen
Namoff
Alegria (Etcheverry 45)
Kovalenko
Olsen
Stewart
Stoitchkov [PK 8] 
(Eskandarian 66)
Curtis

6/28 @ Columbus
L 0-3  |  D.C. 2-4-6
Rimando
Ivanov
Petke
Nelsen
Convey 
Stewart
Etcheverry
Kovalenko (Barclay 63)
Olsen
Stoitchkov (Prideaux 45)
Curtis (Eskandarian 82)

7/2 @ Dallas
W 3-1  |  D.C. 3-4-6
Rimando
Ivanov
Prideaux
Petke
Namoff
Alegria (Eskandarian 65)
Kovalenko [G 78]
Nelsen [G 29]
Olsen [A 78]
Stewart
Curtis [A 29, 78] 
(Stoitchkov 79[G 88])

7/5 vs. New York
L 2-3 (2OT)  |  D.C. 3-5-6
Rimando
Ivanov 
Petke
Namoff 
Kovalenko [G 43]
Alegria
Nelsen
Etcheverry [PK 10]
Olsen [A 43] (Barclay 73)
Stoitchkov [A 43] 
(Quaranta 66)
Curtis (Eskandarian 81)

7/12 @ Chicago
W 2-1  |  D.C. 4-5-6
Rimando
Ivanov [G 9]
Prideaux
Petke
Namoff
Olsen [G 45]
Nelsen
Kovalenko [E 91+]
Quaranta [A 45]
Stoitchkov [A 9,45]
Curtis (Eskandarian 86)

5/31 @ Dallas
L 2-3  |  D.C. 0-3-4
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Ivanov
Olsen
Convey [G 51, 89] 
Alegria (Stoitchkov 72 
[A 89])
Kovalenko
Stewart
Eskandarian [A 51]
Quintanilla [A 89]

6/7 vs. Chicago
W 2-0  |  D.C. 1-3-4
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Ivanov 
Convey 
Nelsen
Kovalenko [G 45]
Olsen [A 45] (Alegria 75)
Etcheverry [PK 37]
Quintanilla (Eskandarian 62)
Curtis [A 45]

6/11 @ Colorado
D 0-0 (2OT)  |  D.C. 1-3-5
Rimando
Ivanov 
Prideaux
Petke 
Nelsen 
Alegria 
Olsen
Curtis (Stoitchkov 73)
Etcheverry
Quintanilla (Eskandarian 82)
Kovalenko

6/14 vs. Columbus
W 3-0  |  D.C. 2-3-5
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke [G 43] 
Ivanov
Namoff 
Kovalenko
Alegria
Olsen [A 79, 85]
Etcheverry [A 43, 79]
Stoitchkov 
(Eskandarian 69 [G 79, 85])
Curtis [A 79] 
(Quaranta 85 [A 85])

4/19 vs. Chicago
D 0-0  |  D.C. 0-1-1
Rimando
Petke 
Nelsen
Prideaux
Convey
Stewart
Kovalenko
Olsen
Etcheverry 
Quaranta 
(Eskandarian 66(Alegria 82))
Quintanilla (Curtis 90)

4/26 @ Colorado
D 1-1 (2OT)  |  D.C. 0-1-2
Rimando
Petke
Nelsen
Prideaux
Convey
Alegria  (Namoff 77)
Kovalenko
Etcheverry [G 7] 
(Quintanilla 84)
Olsen [A 7]
Stewart
Quaranta [A 7] 
(Stoitchkov 67)

5/3 vs. Dallas
D 0-0 (2OT)  |  D.C. 0-1-3
Rimando
Prideaux
Nelsen
Namoff
Convey
Alegria (Stoitchkov 64)
Olsen 
Kovalenko
Etcheverry
Quaranta
Stewart (Eskandarian 79)

5/10 @ New York
L 0-1  |  D.C. 0-2-3
Rimando
Prideaux
Petke
Nelsen
Olsen (Curtis 89)
Convey 
Alegria (Namoff 80)
Quaranta
Etcheverry
Eskandarian (Stoitchkov 60)
Stewart

11/1 vs. Chicago
L 0-2  |  Leg 1
Warren
Prideaux 
Petke
Nelsen
Namoff 
Convey
Kovalenko 
Stewart
Etcheverry (Quintanilla 57)
Stoitchkov  (Quaranta 69)
Cerritos (Martins 81)

7/17 vs. Pittsburgh River-
hounds
Germantown, Md.
W 2-1  |  Third Round
Warren
Prideaux
Petke [G 33] (Namoff 69)
Stokes
Barclay
Quintanilla [A 33, 44] 
(Stoitchkov 79)
Nelsen
Kovalenko [G 44]
Carroll
Quaranta
Eskandarian

5/14 vs. Tottenham Hotspur
W 1-0 
Rimando
Olsen (Alegria 63)
Petke
Nelsen
Ivanov (Prideaux 63)
Convey (Quintanilla 70)
Etcheverry
Kovalenko
Harkes (Namoff 79)
Stoitchkov  (Curtis 67)
Quaranta (Stewart 46)
TOT: [OG 30]

7/23 vs. Blackburn Rovers
W 1-1 (PK 6-5)
Rimando (Warren 46)
Namoff (Petke 72)
Prideaux
Ivanov
Stokes
Kovalenko
Nelsen (Carroll 46 [G 85])
Quaranta (Curtis 81 [A 85])
Stoitchkov (Olsen 53)
Etcheverry
Eskandarian (Quintanilla 65)

8/30 vs. El Salvador
W 3-1
Rimando (Geddes 52)
Namoff (Eskandarian 63)
Prideaux (Petke 75)
Ivanov
Stokes
Stewart [G 24, 50]
Kovalenko [A 50] (Alegria 73)
Olsen 
Cerritos [A 24] (Parea 84)
Etcheverry [G 39]
Quintanilla [A 39] 
(Carroll 83)

8/6 @ Virginia Beach Mariners
Germantown, Md.
W 1-0 (OT)  |  Fourth Round
Warren
Namoff [A 97]
Petke 
Prideaux
Stokes 
Olsen (Curtis 76)
Alegria (Nelsen 66)
Carroll (Kovalenko 61)
Eskandarian 
Stewart
Quintanilla  
(Stoitchkov 61 [G 97])

8/27 @ Wilmington 
Hammerheads 
W 1-0  |  Quarterfinals
Warren
Ivanov
Nelsen
Prideaux
Stokes
Alegria (Namoff 65)
Kovalenko
Carroll (Olsen 46)
Eskandarian [A 30]
Stewart
Cerritos [G 30]

10/1 @ New York  
Piscataway, NJ
L 2-3  |  Semifinals
Warren [E 58]
Ivanov [G 18] (Geddes 61)
Petke
Nelsen 
Prideaux 
Convey
Kovalenko
Quintanilla (Namoff 79)
Eskandarian (Alegria 46 
(Stoitchkov 70 [A 76]))
Stewart [A 18]
Cerritos [G 76]

11/9 @ Chicago
L 0-2  |  Leg 2
Warren
Ivanov
Petke 
Nelsen
Prideaux (Stoitchkov 58)
Convey
Kovalenko
Quintanilla [E 79]
Etcheverry
Quaranta (Cerritos 60)
Stewart

2003 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

2003 U.S. Open Cup

2003 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

4/12/2003	 @ Kansas City	 L	 2-3(OT)	 22,403	 0-1-0	 T2	 0	 DC: Petke (36) Quaranta (45); KC: Preki (3) Klein (61) Brown (92)

4/19/2003	 Chicago	 T	 0-0(OT)	 17,321	 0-1-1	 T3	 1	 -

4/26/2003	 @ Colorado	 T	 1-1(OT)	 21,518	 0-1-2	 5	 2 	 DC: Etcheverry (7); COL: Spencer (24)

5/03/2003	 Dallas	 T	 0-0(OT)	 12,758	 0-1-3	 5	 3	 -

5/10/2003	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 17,934	 0-2-3	 5	 3 	 NY: Mathis (42)

5/14/2003	 Tottenham Hotspur &	W	 1-0	 14,028	 -	 -	 -	 DC: own goal (30)

5/17/2003	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1(OT)	 21,859	 0-2-4	 5	 4 	 DC: Etcheverry (31); KC: Preki (6)

5/31/2003	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 7,617	 0-3-4	 5	 4 	 DC: Convey (51,89); DAL: Kreis (16) Gbandi (41) Cerritos (75)

6/07/2003	 Chicago	 W	 2-0	 11,807	 1-3-4	 5	 7 	 DC: Etcheverry (37) Kovalenko (45)

6/11/2003	 @ Colorado	 T	 0-0(OT)	 7,614	 1-3-5	 5	 8	 -

6/14/2003	 Columbus	 W	 3-0	 13,907	 2-3-5	 5	 11 	 DC: Petke (43) Eskandarian (79,85)

6/21/2003	 New England	 T	 1-1(OT)	 11,022	 2-3-6	 5	 12 	 DC: Stoitchkov (31); NE: Kamler (24)

6/28/2003	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-3	 16,489	 2-4-6	 5	 12 	 CLB: West (8) McBride (25) Walsh (60)

7/02/2003	 @ Dallas	 W	 3-1	 6,075	 3-4-6	 5	 15 	 DC: Nelsen (29) Kovalenko (78) Stoitchkov (88); DAL: Kreis (74)

7/05/2003	 New York	 L	 2-3(OT)	 13,715	 3-5-6	 5	 15 	 DC: Etcheverry (10) Kovalenko (43); MET: Moreno (20) Clark (26) Gaven (99)

7/12/2003	 @ Chicago	 W	 2-1	 13,345	 4-5-6	 5	 18 	 DC: Ivanov (9) Olsen (45); CHI: Marsch (6)

7/17/2003	 Pittsburgh %	 W	 2-1	 3,073	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Petke (33) Kovalenko (44); PIT: Martins (74)

7/19/2003	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 21,892	 4-6-6	 5	 18 	 DC: Curtis (13); SJ: Roner (38) Lagos (54)

7/23/2003	 Blackburn Rovers &	 W	 1-1(6-5)	 9,452	 -	 -	 -	 DC: B. Carroll (85); BRFC: A. Cole (30)

7/27/2003	 @ New England	 W	 4-2	 30,912	 5-6-6	 4	 21 	 DC: Quintanilla (83,90) Kovalenko (90) Eskandarian (90); NE: Twellman (26,31)

8/06/2003	 Virginia Beach %	 W	 1-0	 2,870	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Stoichkov (97+)

8/09/2003	 New England	 W	 1-0	 14,374	 6-6-6	 3	 24 	 DC: Kovalenko (90)

8/13/2003	 Colorado	 W	 1-0	 10,556	 7-6-6	 3	 27 	 DC: Quintanilla (31)

8/16/2003	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-3	 12,642	 7-7-6	 3	 27 	 DC: Stoitchkov (8); CHI: Razov (45) Marsch (61) Beasley (74)

8/24/2003	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-1	 13,107	 7-8-6	 3	 27 	 SJ: Corrales (80)

8/27/2003	 @ Wilmington	 W	 1-0	 5,026	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Cerritos (30)

8/30/2003	 El Salvador &	 W	 3-1	 23,269	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Stewart (24,50) Etcheverry (39); SAL: Pacheco (6)

9/06/2003	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 21,077	 8-8-6	 3	 30 	 DC: Kovalenko (3) Olsen (29); LA: Serna (51)

9/13/2003	 San Jose	 W	 2-1	 15,502	 9-8-6	 3	 33 	 DC: Stewart (9) Olsen (81); SJ: Walker (80)

9/20/2003	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 0-1(OT)	 23,140	 9-9-6	 3	 33 	 LA: Ruiz (99)

9/25/2003	 @ New York	 W	 2-0	 8,077	 10-9-6	 3	 36 	 DC: Olsen (12) Cerritos (67)

9/28/2003	 New York	 T	 1-1(OT)	 13,521	 10-9-7	 3	 37 	 DC: Etcheverry (64); MET: Magee (90)

10/01/2003	 @ New York %	 L	 2-3	 3,791	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Ivanov (18) Cerritos (76); MET: Guevara (20,43) Wolyniec (88)

10/04/2003	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1(OT)	 17,995	 10-9-8	 T2	 38 	 DC: Etcheverry (59); CLB: Paule (19)

10/11/2003	 @ New England	 L	 0-1(OT)	 12,006	 10-10-8	 4	 38 	 NE: Ralston (92)

10/19/2003	 Columbus	 L	 2-3(OT)	 14,368	 10-11-8	 4	 38 	 DC: Stoitchkov (37) Petke (90); CLB: West (26) McBride (90,100)

10/25/2003	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1(OT)	 19,797	 10-11-9	 4	 39 	 DC: Stoitchkov (57); KC: Preki (17)

11/01/2003	 Chicago $	 L	 0-2	 15,202	 -	 -	 -	 CHI: Williams (4) Razov (94+)

11/09/2003	 Chicago $	 L	 0-2	 15,312	 -	 -	 -	 CHI: Ralph (17) Razov (55)

2003 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Chicago	 30	 15	 7	 8	 53	 53	 43	 Lost 1		  5-3-2
New England	 30	 12	 9	 9	 45	 55	 47	 Won 5		  7-2-1
New York	 30	 11	 10	 9	 42	 40	 40	 Lost 2		  3-5-2
D.C. United	 30	 10	 11	 9	 39	 38	 36	 Tied 1		  3-4-3
Columbus	 30	 10	 12	 8	 38	 44	 44	 Won 2		  5-3-2

Western Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
San Jose	 30	 14	 7	 9	 51	 45	 35	 Tied 1		  4-4-2
Kansas City	 30	 11	 10	 9	 42	 48	 44	 Tied 1		  4-4-2
Colorado 	 30	 11	 12	 7	 40	 40	 45	 Lost 2		  3-3-4
Los Angeles	 30	 9	 12	 9	 36	 35	 35	 Tied 1		  4-5-1
Dallas	 30	 6	 19	 5	 23	 35	 64	 Won 1		  2-7-1

2003 League Standings

#	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	B LK	 FC	 FS 	 OFF	CK	C	E  
10	 MID	 Marco Etcheverry	 25	 21	 2006	 6	 7	 27	 13	 0	 30	 52	 4	 97	 6	 0  
14 	 MID 	 Ben Olsen       	 26	 26	 2239	 4	 7	 131	 13	 0	 47	 80	 6    	 5 	 1	 0
8 	 FWD 	 Hristo Stoitchkov	 21	 9	 901	 5	 5	 130	 12	 0	 18	 27	 8	 16	 6	 0
21 	 MID 	 Dema Kovalenko	 26	 26	 2401	 6	 0 	 126	 14 	 1	 67	 68	 1	 0	 6	 1
20 	 M/F 	 Eliseo Quintanilla 	 18	 12	 1179	 3	 3	 23	 13	 0	 27	 24	 5	 3	 3	 0
11 	 FWD	 Alecko Eskandarian	 23	 5	 728	 3	 2	 15	 7	 0	 12	 16	 2	 0 	 3	 1
17 	 FWD	 *Ali Curtis	 17	 12	 1035	 1	 4	 19	 6	 0	 20	 36	 9	 0	 2	 0
12	 DEF 	 Mike Petke	 25	 25	 2343	 3	 0	 11	 8	 0	 41	 10	 0	 0	 9	 0
15 	 MID	 Bobby Convey	 19	 16	 1576	 2	 1	 27	 11	 0	 34	 33	 6	 14	 4	 1
25 	 FWD 	 Santino Quaranta 	 12	 8	 738	 1	 3	 14	 8	 0 	 9	 14	 4	 1	 0	 0
9 	 FWD 	 Earnie Stewart 	 21	 21	 1923	 1	 2	 24	 8	 0	 22	 12	 9	 35	 3	 0
27 	 FWD	 *Ronald Cerritos	 10	 10	 915	 1	 1    	 15    	 6    	 0	 8    	 8    	 6 	 0   	 0	 0
3 	 DEF 	 Galin Ivanov	 24	 22	 2011	 1	 1	 16	 8	 0	 35	 15	 1	 4	 6	 0
7 	 D/M 	 Ryan Nelsen	 25	 25	 2314	 1	 0	 30	 12	 1	 39	 18	 0	 0	 5	 1
13 	 MID 	 Jose Alegria	 17	 13	 1093	 0	 1	 12	 5	 0	 31	 21	 0	 0	 4	 0
26 	 DEF 	 Bryan Namoff 	 22	 17	 1665	 0	 1	 3	 1	 0	 28	 20	 1	 0	 3	 0
19 	 F/M 	 Devin Barclay	 3	 1	 113	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0
28 	 GK 	 *Clint Baumstark	 1	 1	 100	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
29	 FWD 	 Thiago Martins	 5	 4	 359	 0	 0	 7	 3 	 0 	 16	 11	 1	 0	 1	 0
24	 MID	 *Trevor Perea 	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 	 0	 0
4	 DEF 	 Brandon Prideaux	 28	 27	 2586	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 39	 37	 2	 0	 6 	 0
18	 GK  	 Nick Rimando    	 25	 25	 2318	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
1 	 GK  	 Doug Warren    	 5	 4	 404	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Team Totals 	 30	 30	 2822	 38	 38	 331	 148	 3	 530	 520	 67 	 175	 69	 4	
		  Opponent Totals 	 30	 30	 2822	 36	 31	 370	 165	 3	 529	 512	 61	 144	 53	 5

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Ben Olsen 4, Dema Kovalenko 3, Eliseo Quintanilla 1, Mike Petke 1, Marco Etcheverry 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Ben Olsen 2, Marco Etcheverry 2, Hristo Stoitchkov 1, Earnie Stewart 1,  Santino Quaranta 1, Alecko Eskandarian 
1, Ali Curtis 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Marco Etcheverry 5/5, Hristo Stoitchkov 2/2, Eliseo Quintanilla 1/1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SH	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
28 	 GK	 Clint Baumstark	 1	 1	 100	 1	 0	 1	 0.90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
18 	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 25	 25	 2318	 131	 100	 29	 1.13	 3	 5	 10	 9	 6	 7
1 	 GK	 Doug Warren	 5	 4	 404	 33	 26	 6	 1.34	 2	 2	 0	 2	 2	 0	
		  Team Totals	 30	 30	 2822	 165	 129	 36	 1.15	 5	 7	 10	 11	 9	 8		
		  Opponent Totals	 30	 30	 2822	 148	 110	 38	 1.21	 8	 8	 11	 10	 9	 8

2003 postseason STATISTICS 
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	B LK	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
27	 FWD	 Ronald Cerritos	 2	 1	 111	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0
15 	 MID	 Bobby Convey	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3	 5	 1	 1	 0	 0
10	 MID	 Marco Etcheverry	 2	 2	 147	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 3	 8	 0	 4	 0	 0
3	 DEF	 Galin Ivanov	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21	 MID	 Dema Kovalenko	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 4	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
29	 FWD	 Thiago Martins	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 DEF	 Bryan Namoff	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
7	 D/M	 Ryan Nelsen	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 DEF	 Mike Petke	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
4	 DEF	 Brandon Prideaux	 2	 2	 148	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
25	 FWD	 Santino Quaranta	 2	 1	 81	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0
20	 M/F	 Eliseo Quintanilla	 2	 1	 112	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7	 5	 0	 0	 1	 1
9	 FWD	 Earnie Stewart	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
8	 FWD	 Hristo Stoitchkov	 2	 1	 101	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 2	 3	 0	 2	 0
1	 GK	 Doug Warren	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Team Totals	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 11	 5	 0	 42	 39	 8	 5	 7	 1	
		  Opponent Totals	 2	 2	 180	 4	 6	 31	 12	 0	 40	 42	 4	 10	 7	 0

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SH	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
1	 GK	 Doug Warren	 2	 2	 180	 12	 4	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0
		  Team Totals	 2	 2	 180	 12	 4	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0		
		  Opponent Totals	 2	 2	 180	 5	 3	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2

* = Played with other teams in 2003. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2003 MLS STATISTICS  (10-11-9, 39 pts)

Competition Key
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly
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2002 MLS lineups
3/23 @ Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Rimando 
McKinley
Prideaux
Pope
Reyes
Alavanja  (Nelsen 55)
Convey [E 40]
Etcheverry [A 76] 
Williams
Conteh (Curtis 55 [G 76])
Quaranta [A 76]  (Lisi 81)

4/27 @ Columbus
L 0-1  |  D.C. 2-4-0
Rimando 
McKinley [E 40]
Prideaux
Pope
Reyes 
Convey 
Williams (Nelsen 77)
Lisi
Etcheverry 
Curtis (Alavanja 58)
Quaranta

6/15 @ Kansas City
L 0-2  |  D.C. 4-6-1
Rimando
McKinley (Alavanja 61)
Prideaux
Nelsen
Reyes
Villegas
Williams 
Alegria (Perez 80)
Etcheverry
Convey
Curtis (Ludwig 74)

7/13 vs. Columbus
L 1-3  |  D.C. 6-9-1
Rimando
McKinley (Lassiter 75)
Pope
Prideaux
Reyes
Convey [G 39] (Perez 89)
Williams
Villegas [A 39] (Etcheverry 
67)
Alegria
Curtis 
Moreno

8/10 vs. Kansas City
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-11-4
Rimando
Reyes 
Pope
Nelsen
Prideaux
Convey 
Williams 
McKinley (Villegas 89)
Etcheverry
Quintanilla (Curtis 81)
Moreno (Olsen 66)

9/12 @ New York
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-13-5
Rimando
Reyes 
Pope
Prideaux
Convey
Williams 
Villegas
Olsen
Etcheverry [G 46+]
Quintanilla  (Namoff 89)
Zambrano (Lassiter 73)

9/14 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 9-13-5
Rimando
Prideaux 
Pope
Namoff
Convey [G 46+, A 87]
Alegria 
Villegas [A 46+] (Mapp 74)
Olsen
Etcheverry [A 46+, 87] 
Quintanilla (Lassiter 83)
Zambrano (Curtis 71 [G 87])

9/19 vs. Dallas
L 3-4  |  D.C. 9-14-5
Rimando
Namoff 
Pope
Reyes
Olsen [A 65]
Alegria (Williams 68)
Etcheverry [A 92+]
Convey [G 48]
Villegas [A 92+]
Zambrano [G 65] 
(Moreno 67)
Quintanilla [A 48, 65] 
Curtis 77 [G 92+])

8/17 @ San Jose
D 2-2  |  D.C. 6-11-5
Rimando
Prideaux 
Nelsen
Pope [A 5]
Reyes
Convey
McKinley
Olsen (Mapp 89)
Etcheverry [A 5]
Quintanilla [G 5, 61]
Moreno

8/25 @ New York
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-12-5
Rimando
Prideaux
Pope
Nelsen
Reyes
Convey 
McKinley (Alavanja 38)
Williams
Olsen 
Etcheverry 
Quintanilla (Lassiter 61)

8/31 vs. San Jose
W 4-2  |  D.C. 7-12-5
Rimando
McKinley
Nelsen [G 74, A 38]
Pope [G 84]
Reyes
Convey [G 38]
Williams
Olsen (Villegas 74 [G 86, 
A 74])
Etcheverry [A 84]
Moreno [A 38, 86] 
(Prideaux 87)
Quintanilla (Zambrano 77)

9/7 @ New England
L 0-3  |  D.C. 7-13-5
Rimando
McKinley
Reyes
Nelsen (Villegas 16)
Pope
Prideaux (Zambrano 74)
Williams 
Convey
Etcheverry
Olsen 
Moreno

7/20 @ Chicago
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-9-2
Rimando
McKinley 
Nelsen
Prideaux 
Reyes 
Convey
Williams
Alavanja (Namoff 53)
Villegas (Lassiter 85)
Etcheverry 
Moreno (Curtis 74)

7/24 @ Columbus
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-10-2
Rimando
Reyes
Nelsen
Prideaux
Namoff (Curtis 74)
Alavanja (Mapp 89)
Williams 
Villegas 
Convey
Moreno (Alegria 63)
Lassiter

7/27 vs. New England
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-11-2
Rimando
McKinley (Alegria 66)
Prideaux
Nelsen 
Reyes
Williams
Convey
Etcheverry
Villegas
Lassiter (Olsen 45 (Pope 
78))
Quintanilla

7/31 @ Chicago
D 0-0  |  D.C. 6-11-3
Rimando
Prideaux
Nelsen
Pope
McKinley 
Williams
Convey
Namoff (Alavanja 45)
Etcheverry 
Quintanilla (Olsen 68)
Curtis (Lassiter 45)

6/19 vs. Colorado
W 2-0  |  D.C. 5-6-1
Rimando
McKinley (Perez 52)
Prideaux 
Nelsen [G 17]
Reyes
Convey
Williams
Villegas (Namoff 85)
Etcheverry
Curtis (Lassiter 63)
Moreno [PK 72] 

6/29 vs. Los Angeles
W 1-0  |  D.C. 6-6-1
Rimando
McKinley [A 98]
Nelsen
Prideaux
Reyes
Convey [G 98]
Williams
Villegas
Etcheverry [A 98] 
Quaranta  (Lassiter 75)
Moreno

7/4 @ Kansas City
L 1-2  |  D.C. 6-7-1
Rimando
McKinley 
Prideaux
Pope (Perez 69)
Reyes
Alavanja
Williams [A 55] 
Villegas
Convey (Alegria 45 [A 55])
Lassiter
Moreno (Curtis 21 [G 55])

7/6 @ New England
L 0-2  |  D.C. 6-8-1
Rimando
McKinley 
Perez
Prideaux
Reyes
Williams (Namoff 80)
Alegria (Lassiter 63)
Etcheverry
Villegas (Alavanja 62 [E 
91+])
Convey
Curtis

5/4 vs. Chicago
L 0-3  |  D.C. 2-5-0
Rimando
Prideaux
Nelsen 
Reyes 
Convey
Williams
Lisi
Alavanja (Ziadie 63)
Alegria (Ludwig 76)
Quaranta 
Moreno (Curtis 66)

5/12 vs. Columbus
D 1-1  |  D.C. 2-5-1
Rimando
McKinley
Prideaux
Nelsen
Namoff (Villegas 45)
Convey
Williams
Alavanja (Perez 73)
Etcheverry
Moreno [A 47]
Quaranta [G 47] (Curtis 81)

5/18 vs. New York
W 4-2  |  D.C. 3-5-1
Rimando
McKinley (Perez 45)
Prideaux
Nelsen [A 16]
Reyes [A 16]
Alegria  (Alavanja 74)
Williams [A 82]
Villegas [G 66]
Etcheverry [G 73]
Moreno [G 16, 82; A 73]
Quaranta [A 66, 82] 
(Curtis 83)

6/8 vs. New England
W 3-2  |  D.C. 4-5-1
Rimando
McKinley (Perez 54)
Nelsen [G 39, 64; A 44]
Prideaux
Reyes
Alegria (Convey 62)
Williams [A 64]
Villegas [A 64] (Alavanja 83)
Etcheverry [A 39]
Moreno
Quaranta [G 44, A 39] 

3/30 vs. Chicago
W 2-0  |  D.C. 1-1-0
Rimando
McKinley (Nelsen 58)
Pope
Prideaux
Reyes [A 46+]
Alegria 
Williams
Alavanja 
Etcheverry [G 39] (Namoff 
75)
Conteh [G 46+]  (Curtis 67)
Quaranta

4/3 @ Colorado
L 0-2  |  D.C. 1-2-0
Rimando
McKinley  (Namoff 76)
Prideaux
Nelsen
Reyes
Convey
Williams 
Alavanja
Alegria (Lisi 66)
Conteh (Curtis 60)
Quaranta

4/6 @ Dallas
L 1-2  |  D.C. 1-3-0
Rimando
McKinley [A 61] 
Prideaux 
Pope
Reyes [E 88]
Convey
Williams 
Alavanja  (Lisi 87)
Etcheverry 
Conteh (Curtis 59 [A 61])
Quaranta [G 61]

4/20 vs. Kansas City
W 2-1  |  D.C. 2-3-0
Rimando
McKinley [G 92]
Pope
Prideaux 
Alavanja
Williams
Alegria  (Lisi 45)
Convey [A 92]
Etcheverry
Conteh (Curtis 45 [G 71])
Quaranta (Moreno 90+)

3/6 @ CSD Comunicaciones
L 0-4  |  First Leg
Rimando 
McKinley 
Nelsen [E 35]
Pope
Prideaux 
Lisi
Williams [E 31]
Alavanja
Alegria (Namoff 46)
Conteh (Ziadie 46)
Quaranta  (Burke 69)

4/13 @ Richmond
W 1-0
McGinty
Namoff 
Nelsen
Ziadie
Convey (Mapp 46)
Williams (Reyes 46)
Alavanja (Quaranta 72)
Lisi [A 48]
Alegria
Conteh [G 48]
Curtis [A 48] 

6/23 vs. Boca Juniors
D 0-0
Rimando
Reyes 
Nelsen 
Prideaux
Villegas
Williams 
Alavanja (Mapp 63)
Convey
Etcheverry
Lassiter (Curtis 77)
Moreno

10/17 @ Tottenham Hotspur
W 1-0
Rimando
Barrett [G 85]
Agoos
Pope (McKinley 46)
Reyes
Convey
Williams [A 85]
Olsen (Villegas 78)
Etcheverry (Quintanilla 71)
Moreno [A 85]
Quaranta (Curtis 83)

10/26 vs. CD Aguila
W 4-0
Rimando (McGinty 68)
Reyes
Curtin [A 80] 
McKinley  (Kamler 52)
Convey [G 9]
Mapp (Alegria 39)
Olsen  (Villegas 56 [A 
61, 62])
Williams
Quintanilla [A 9, 61, 62]
Quaranta (Curtis 59)
Moreno [G 61, 62; A 9] 
(Lassiter 68 [G 80])

3/13 vs. CSD Comunicaciones
W 2-1  |  Second Leg
Rimando
McKinley (Namoff 57)
Pope [G 89]
Prideaux
Reyes
Convey
Alavanja (Alegria 69)
Lisi [G 62]
Etcheverry [A 62, 89]
Conteh (Curtis 62)
Quaranta [A 62]

2002 CONCACAF Champions’ Cup

2002 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/06/2002	 @ CSD Comun. *	 L	 0-4	 -	 -	 -	 -	 COM: Nunez (45,80,86) Torlacoff (70)

3/13/2002	 CSD Comun. *	 W	 2-1	 13,378	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Lisi (2) Pope (89); COM: Gómez (13)

3/23/2002	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-2 (OT)	 20,602	 0-1-0	 T3	 0 	 DC: Curtis (76); LA: Ruiz (85,92)

3/30/2002	 Chicago	 W	 2-0	 15,033	 1-1-0	 T1	 3 	 DC: Etcheverry (39) Conteh (46)

4/03/2002	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-2	 48,476	 1-2-0	 T1	 3 	 COL: Henderson (44,89)

4/06/2002	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 8,565	 1-3-0	 T2	 3 	 DC: Quaranta (61); DAL: Kreis (63) Rodriguez (84)

4/13/2002	 at Richmond &	 W	 1-0	 5,176	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Conteh (48)

4/20/2002	 Kansas City	 W	 2-1 (OT)	 12,759	 2-3-0	 T2	 6 	 DC: Curtis (71) McKinley (92); KC: Preki (73)

4/27/2002	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 14,997	 2-4-0	 T3	 6 	 CLB: Maisonneuve (15)

5/04/2002	 Chicago	 L	 0-3	 11,767	 2-5-0	 T3	 6 	 CHI: Daniv (26) Nowak (44) Razov (59)

5/12/2002	 Columbus	 T	 1-1 (OT)	 30,413	 2-5-1	 T3	 7 	 DC: Quaranta (47); CLB: Washington (67)

5/18/2002	 New York	 W	 4-2	 20,105	 3-5-1	 T1	 10 	 DC: Moreno (16,82) Villegas (66) Etcheverry (73); MET: Faria (3) Lisi (62)

6/08/2002	 New England	 W	 3-2	 12,988	 4-5-1	 2	 13 	 DC: Nelson (40,64) Quaranta (44); NE: Twellman (35,36)

6/15/2002	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 9,721	 4-6-1	 T4	 13 	 KC: Brown (34) Armstrong (51)

6/19/2002	 Colorado	 W	 2-0	 11,086	 5-6-1	 3	 16 	 DC: Nelson (17) Moreno (72)

6/23/2002	 Boca Juniors &	 T	 0-0	 15,119	 -	 -	 -	 -

6/29/2002	 Los Angeles	 W	 1-0 (OT)	 18,854	 6-6-1	 2	 19 	 DC: Convey (98)

7/04/2002	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-2	 19,641	 6-7-1	 2	 19 	 DC: Curtis (55); KC: (Fabbro (17) Talley (20)

7/06/2002	 @ New England	 L	 0-2	 9,747	 6-8-1	 T2	 19 	 KC: Kamler (3) Twellman (87)

7/13/2002	 Columbus	 L	 1-3	 13,665	 6-9-1	 T4	 19 	 DC:Convey (39); CLB: McBride (27,40) Perez (50) 

7/20/2002	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0 (OT)	 14,432	 6-9-2	 4	 20 	 -

7/24/2002	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 17,368	 6-10-2	 4	 20 	 CLB: Washington (52)

7/27/2002	 New England	 L	 0-1	 24,240	 6-11-2	 5	 20 	 NE: Heaps (16)

7/31/2002	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0 (OT)	 10,444	 6-11-3	 5	 21 	 - 

8/10/2002	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0 (OT)	 14,630	 6-11-4	 T4	 22 	 -

8/17/2002	 @ San Jose	 T	 2-2 (OT)	 11,177	 6-11-5	 4	 23 	 DC: Quintanilla (5,61); SJ: Ekelund (17,63)

8/25/2002	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 20,447  	 6-12-5  	 5   	 23 	 NY: Mathis (92+)

8/31/2002	 San Jose	 W	 4-2	 14,158  	 7-12-5  	 5   	 26 	 DC: Convey (38) Nelson (74) Pope (84) Villegas (86); SJ: Donovan (49,58)

9/07/2002	 @ New England	 L	 0-3	 15,748	 7-13-5	 5	 26 	 NE: Twellman (63,75,90)

9/12/2002	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 14,585  	 8-13-5  	 5   	 29 	 DC: Etcheverry (46)

9/14/2002	 New York	 W	 2-1	 17,677	 9-13-5	 5	 32 	 DC: Convey (46) Curtis (87); MET: Faria (6)

9/19/2002	 Dallas	 L	 3-4 (OT)	 13,889	 9-14-5	 5	 32 	 DC: Convey (48) Zambrano (65) Curtis (92); DAL: Rodriguez (34) Martinez (74) Johnson (96)

10/17/2002	 @ Tottenham &	 W	 1-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: W. Barrett (85)

10/26/2002	 CD Aguila &	 W	 4-0	 17,453	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Convey (9) Moreno (61,62) Lassiter (80)

2002 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
New England	 28	 12	 14	 2	 38	 49	 49	 Won 3		  6-3-1
Columbus	 28	 11	 12	 5	 38	 44	 43	 Lost 1		  5-4-1
Chicago	 28	 11	 13	 4	 37	 43	 38	 Won 1		  4-5-1
New York	 28	 11	 15	 2	 35	 41	 47	 Lost 3		  3-7-0
D.C. United	 28	 9	 14	 5	 32	 31	 40	 Lost 1		  3-4-3

Western Conference	
	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Los Angeles	 28	 16	 9	 3	 51	 44	 33	 Won 4		  8-2-0
San Jose	 28	 14	 11	 3	 45	 45	 35	 Lost 2		  4-5-1
Dallas 	 28	 12	 9	 7	 43	 44	 43	 Won 1		  4-5-1
Colorado	 28	 13	 11	 4	 43	 43	 48	 Tied 1		  5-2-3
Kansas City	 28	 9	 10	 9	 36	 37	 45	 Tied 1		  3-5-2

2002 League Standings

2002 MLS STATISTICS   (9-14-5, 32 pts) 
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 blk	 Fc	fs	CK	C	E   
15	 MID 	 Bobby Convey	 26	 25 	 2248	 5	 3	 39	 25	 0	 35	 26	 22	 3	 1
11	 FWD 	 Ali Curtis	 20    	 6   	 806    	 5  	 1   	 25	 12    	 0	 16	 25 	 1   	 1	 0
7 	 MID 	 Ryan Nelsen	 20	 17	 1596	 4	 3	 15	 12	 3	 28	 14	 0	 2	 0
10	 MID	 Marco Etcheverry	 24	 23	 2146	 3	 8 	 26	 12	 1	 22	 54	 139	 9	 0
9 	 FWD 	 Jaime Moreno	 16	 14	 1157	 3	 4	 29	 13	 0	 16	 44	 2	 1	 0
25 	 FWD 	 Santino Quaranta	 11	 11	 949	 3	 4	 24	 11	 0 	 24	 24	 0	 6	 0
14 	 MID	 Petter Villegas* 	 18	 14	 1346	 2	 5	 30	 11	 0	 34	 17 	 4 	 1	 0
20 	 M/F 	 Eliseo Quintanilla	 9	 9	 726	 2	 2	 19	 11	 0	 11	 18	 0	 1	 0
22 	 MID 	 Ivan McKinley 	 23	 23	 1786	 1	 2	 20	 7	 0	 38	 16	 0	 7	 1
23 	 DEF 	 Eddie Pope	 17	 16	 1471	 1	 1	 11	 3	 2	 23	 11	 0	 1	 0
20 	 FWD 	 A. Thompson Conteh	 5	 5	 286	 1	 0	 9	 4	 0	 10	 2	 0	 1	 0
20 	 FWD 	 Henry Zambrano	 5	 3	 240	 1	 0	 10	 4	 0	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0
16 	 MID 	 Richie Williams	 26	 25	 2307	 0	 3	 8	 6	 2	 57	 31	 0	 8	 0
5 	 DEF 	 Milton Reyes 	 24	 24	 2204	 0	 2	 9	 3	 1	 45	 42	 1	 6	 1
13 	 MID 	 Jose Alegria 	 14	 11	 900	 0	 1	 19	 11	 1	 23	 14	 7	 5	 0
14 	 MID 	 Ben Olsen 	 10	 7	 718	 0	 1	 12	 8	 1	 19	 28	 3	 3	 0
9 	 MID 	 Lazo Alavanja 	 17	 10	 1001	 0	 0	 13	 5	 0	 20	 12	 6	 4	 1
15 	 FWD	 Roy Lassiter*	 12	 3	 440	 0 	 0	 5	 2	 0	 9	 13	 0	 1	 0
8 	 MID	 Mark Lisi*	 6	 2	 265	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0 	 7	 6	 0 	 1	 0
24 	 FWD 	 Dennis Ludwig	 2	 0	 30	 0	  0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
21 	 MID 	 Justin Mapp	 3	 0	 28	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
26 	 MID 	 Bryan Namoff	 11	 5	 442	 0	 0	 1	 0 	 0	 12	 9	 0	 1	 0
2 	 DEF	 Orlando Perez*	 8	 1	 268	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
2 	 DEF 	 Brandon Prideaux 	 27	 26	 2389	 0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 36	 26	 0	 6	 0
18 	 GK  	 Nick Rimando	 28	 28	 2588	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 1	 0
19 	 DEF	 Craig Ziadie*	 1	 0	 27	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
		  Team Totals 	 28	 28	 2588	 31	 40	 334	 164	 12	 492	 463	 185	 69	 4		
		  Opponent Totals 	 28	 28	 2588	 39	 50	 358	 180	 12	 461	 486	 143	 63	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Marco Etcheverry 3, Ryan Nelsen 2, Eddie Pope 1, Ivan McKinley 1, Ali Curtis 1,  Bobby Convey 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Marco Etcheverry 3, Bobby Convey 2, Richie Williams 1, Petter Villegas 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Ivan McKinley 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 1/3, Marco Etcheverry 0/1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SH	 SV	C /P	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
18	 GK	 Nick Rimando	 28	 28	 2588	 183	 131	 85	 40	 1.39	 5	 6	 9	 14	 5	 7
	 Team Totals	 28	 28	 2588	 183	 143	 85	 40	 1.39	 5	 6	 9	 14	 5	 7	
	 Opponent Totals	 28	 28	 2588	 163	 132	 94	 31	 1.08	 1	 4	 14	 9	 5	 12

* = Played with other teams in 2002. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.	

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
&	 Friendly
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2001 MLS lineups
4/7 vs. Kansas City
W 3-2  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Simpson
Ziadie
Talley 
Watson [A 33] 
Denton [A 88]
Kamler (Conteh 78)
Nelsen
Convey [G 33] (Lisi 80 
[G 88])
Etcheverry [A 88]
Albright
Diaz Arce [PK 65, A 33]

5/12 vs. San Jose
L 2-3  |  D.C. 3-3-0
Ammann
Ziadie (Quaranta 92+)
Talley [A 48] 
Pope [A 48] 
Denton [G 48]
Lisi (Albright 78)
Nelsen
Convey 
Etcheverry 
Moreno [PK 52]
Conteh

6/13 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 4-7-0
Ammann
Ziadie 
Talley 
Watson
Lisi [A 78]
Armstrong
Etcheverry
Namoff [A 69] 
Quaranta [A 69]
Moreno [G 69] 
(Alegria 82 [E 83])
Albright (Conteh 62 [G 78])

7/7 vs. Los Angeles
L 0-3  |  D.C. 5-10-1
Ammann
Vermillion (Ziadie 74)
Pope (Kamler 88)
Nelsen
Armstrong
Namoff
Etcheverry
Lisi
Albright (Quaranta 66)
Conteh
Moreno

8/11 @ Los Angeles
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-13-2
Ammann
Vermillion
Pope
Nelsen
Kamler
Namoff  (Lisi 75)
Etcheverry 
Talley 
Quaranta (Armstrong 86)
Conteh (Albright 78)
Moreno

9/8 @ Miami
L 1-3  |  D.C. 8-16-2
Simpson
Vermillion
Pope (Talley 17)
Nelsen (Kamler 58)
Albright  (Wood 75)
Namoff
Lisi [G 64]
Etcheverry [A 64] 
Armstrong 
Moreno
Conteh

8/15 vs. New York
L 1-2  |  D.C. 6-14-2
Ammann
Vermillion (Ziadie 46 
(Armstrong 56))
Pope
Nelsen
Kamler
Namoff (Lisi 46 [G 87])
Etcheverry
Talley
Quaranta
Conteh
Moreno

8/18 @ New England
L 1-2  |  D.C. 6-15-2
Ammann
Vermillion (Quaranta 59)
Pope 
Nelsen 
Kamler 
Armstrong [G 32]
Etcheverry
Talley [E 92+]
Lisi (Wood 82)
Conteh 
Moreno 

8/25 vs. Columbus
W 2-1  |  D.C. 7-15-2
Simpson
Vermillion [A 69]
Pope 
Nelsen
Albright (Alegria 77)
Namoff
Lisi (Convey 49)
Etcheverry  (Wood 60)
Armstrong [G 69]
Moreno [A 80]
Conteh [G 80] 

9/1 vs. Tampa Bay
W 5-1  |  D.C. 8-15-2
Simpson
Vermillion
Talley [A 71]
Nelsen [A 39]
Albright
Namoff [A 49] 
Lisi [G 47]
Convey [A 27, 47] (Alegria 
52 [G 71])
Armstrong (Kamler 72)
Moreno [G 39, A 27, 47] 
(Wood 75)
Conteh [G 27, 49]

7/14 @ New England
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-10-1
Simpson
Vermillion 
Pope 
Nelsen
Kamler
Albright
Talley 
Etcheverry [A 71, 94+]
Lisi (Namoff 85 [A 94+])
Quaranta [G 5, 94+]
Moreno [G 71, A 5]

7/18 @ San Jose
L 0-4  |  D.C. 6-11-1
Simpson
Vermillion
Pope
Nelsen
Kamler
Albright (Namoff 68)
Talley
Lisi (Conteh 58)
Armstrong 
Quaranta
Moreno (Ziadie 77)

7/21 @ New York
L 1-2  |  D.C. 6-12-1
Ammann
Vermillion (Ziadie 46)
Pope
Nelsen
Armstrong
Namoff
Talley [G 58]
Etcheverry [A 58]
Lisi (Albright 46)
Quaranta (Conteh 79)
Moreno

8/1 vs. Miami
D 2-2 (OT)  |  D.C. 6-12-2
Ammann
Ziadie 
Pope
Nelsen [A 30]
Kamler [A 30]
Namoff
Etcheverry
Talley [A 33]
Quaranta (Albright 82)
Conteh [G 30, 33] 
(Armstrong 96)
Moreno [A 33] 

6/16 @ Kansas City
W 3-0  |  D.C. 5-7-0
Simpson [A 63]
Ziadie [A 55] (M. Cooks 88)
Wood 
Watson 
Namoff [A 53, 55]
Quaranta [G 55, 63]
Lisi
Armstrong (Denton 87)
Etcheverry
Moreno (Albright 14 [A 53])
Conteh [G 53]

6/23 @ Tampa Bay
L 2-3  |  D.C. 5-8-0
Ammann
Ziadie
Talley
Watson
Armstrong [G 91+]
Namoff [A 91+]
Lisi
Etcheverry [A 52]
Quaranta (Albright 73)
Conteh
Moreno [G 52]

6/30 vs. Colorado
D 1-1 (OT)  |  D.C. 5-8-1
Ammann
Vermillion
Watson
Pope
Armstrong
Namoff
Etcheverry [A 58]
Lisi (Talley 46)
Quaranta (Albright 33)
Conteh [G 58]
Moreno [A 58]

7/4 @ Colorado
L 1-3  |  D.C. 5-9-1
Ammann
Vermillion
Watson
Pope (Lisi 27)
Armstrong
Namoff [A 56] (Kamler 85)
Etcheverry [A 56]
Talley
Albright
Conteh
Moreno [G 56]

5/19 @ Columbus
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-4-0
Ammann
Watson
Pope
Talley  (Kamler 46)
Ziadie [A 69]
Nelsen (Denton 91)
Lisi
Convey 
Etcheverry 
Moreno 
(Quaranta 49 [G 69])
Conteh [A 69]

5/30 @ Miami
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-5-0
Ammann
Ziadie 
Talley (Wood 87)
Kamler
Convey
Nelsen (Alegria 46)
Lisi
Denton 
Etcheverry [A 54]
Moreno (Conteh 72)
Albright [G 54]

6/2 vs. Chicago
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-6-0
Ammann
Ziadie 
Pope 
Kamler
Denton (Conteh 82)
Lisi  (Wood 71)
Alegria
Convey [A 7]
Etcheverry [A 7]
Albright
Moreno [G 7] 

6/9 @ Dallas
L 0-3  |  D.C. 3-7-0
Ammann
Talley
Watson 
Pope
Denton (Conteh 71)
Lisi
Alegria  (Ziadie 46)
Convey 
Etcheverry
Moreno
Albright (Quaranta 65)

4/14 @ Chicago
L 0-2  |  D.C. 1-1-0
Ammann
Ziadie (J. Cooks 81)
Talley 
Watson
Denton (Conteh 68)
Kamler (Lisi 68)
Nelson
Convey 
Etcheverry [E 91+]
Albright 
Diaz Arce

4/21 vs. New England
W 2-1  |  D.C. 2-1-0
Ammann
Ziadie [A 61]
Talley
Watson [A 61]
Denton
Lisi (Pope 73)
Nelsen
Convey [A 9]
Kamler [A 9]
Albright (Moreno 64)
Conteh [G 9, 61]

5/5 @ New York
L 2-3  |  D.C. 2-2-0
Ammann
Ziadie 
Talley 
Pope
Denton
Lisi [A 52] (Watson 86)
Nelsen 
Convey
Etcheverry [A 52] 
Moreno [PK 33, G 52] 
(Albright 63)
Conteh (Kamler 73)

5/9 vs. New England
W 5-0  |  D.C. 3-2-0
Ammann
Ziadie
Talley [G 40]
Pope [A 34]
Denton [A 5]
Lisi [A 5, 44, 48] (Quaranta 74)
Nelsen 
Convey [A 34, 40, 44]
Etcheverry [A 40] 
(Alegria 46 [A 48])
Moreno (Albright 60)
Conteh [G 5, 34, 44, 48]

10/21 @ Chicago
D 0-0
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen
Prideaux
Kovalenko 
Carroll 
Gómez (Walker 86)
Wilson
Gros
Quaranta 
Moreno

4/4 @ Arnett Gardens
W 3-0  |  Quarterfinal, Leg 1
Simpson
Ziadie
Talley [G 59]
Watson
Denton
Kamler
Nelsen [A 59]
Convey [A 39] (Alegria 68)
Etcheverry [A 39, 59] 
(Namoff 78)
Albright (Quaranta 68)
Diaz Arce [G 39, PK 66]

5/23 vs. Bayer Leverkusen
L 3-4
Ammann
Nelsen
Pope
Kamler
Ziadie [A 57]
Lisi 
Talley [PK 44]
Denton
Convey [G 32] (Etcheverry 
63 [E 84])
Albright [G 57, A 32] 
(Conteh 73)
Quaranta [A 57]

11/17 vs. CD Olimpia
D 2-2
Simpson (McGinty 46)
Ziadie
Wood (Armstrong 69)
Nelsen
Kamler 
Lisi [G 89]
Williams 
Moreno (Quaranta 60 
[G 74])
Convey [A 74] (Namoff 83)
Albright [A 74] (Alegria 75)
Conteh

4/11 vs. Arnett Gardens
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinal, Leg 2
Ammann
Cooks
Talley [PK 30] 
Watson
Denton (Goodlet 81)
Kamler (Nelsen 46)
Alegria
Convey  (Namoff 63 [A 86])
Lisi [G 86]
Quaranta [A 86]
Conteh

8/3 vs. CSD Comunica-
ciones
W 2-1  |  Semifinal
Ammann
Vermillion
Pope
Nelsen
Kamler
Namoff  (Albright 86)
Etcheverry [A 26]
Talley 
Quaranta (Lisi 67 [G 89])
Conteh [A 89]
Moreno [G 26, A 89] (Wood 
91+)

8/5 @ America
L 0-2  |  Final
Simpson
Vermillion (Ziadie 68)
Pope
Nelsen
Armstrong
Namoff
Kamler (Alegria 84)
Etcheverry
Quaranta
Conteh  (Albright 62)
Moreno

10/30 vs. Chicago
L 0-4
Rimando
Namoff
Erpen (Boswell 5)
Prideaux
Quaranta (Adu 46)
Carroll
Gómez [E 55]
Olsen 
Kovalenko
Moreno
Walker (Filomeno 46)

2001 U.S. Open Cup

2001 FC Giants Cup

2001 Friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

4/04/2001	 @ Arnett Gardens @	 W	 3-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (39,66) Talley (59)

4/07/2001	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 22,216	 1-0-0	 T1	 3 	 DC: Convey (33) Diaz Arce (65) Lisi (88); KC: Lassiter (18) McLeon (44)

4/11/2001	 Arnett Gardens @	 W	 2-1	 9,117	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Talley (PK 30) Lisi (86); AG: Earl (23)

4/14/2001	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 19,241	 1-1-0	 3	 3 	 CHI: Wolff (57) Kovalenko (78)

4/21/2001	 New England	 W	 2-1	 15,656	 2-1-0	 2	 6 	 DC: Conteh (9,61); NE: Okoh (49)

5/05/2001	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 20,877	 2-2-0	 3	 6 	 DC: Moreno (33,52); MET: Mathis (79) Faria (88) Villegas (90)

5/09/2001	 New England	 W	 5-0	 10,638	 3-2-0	 3	 9 	 DC: Conteh (5,34,44,48) Talley (40)

5/12/2001	 San Jose	 L	 2-3	 36,528	 3-3-0	 3	 9 	 DC: Denton (48) Moreno (52); SJ: Russell (36) Lagos (54,91)

5/19/2001	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2(OT)	 18,491	 3-4-0	 T3	 9 	 DC: Quaranta (69); CLB: McBride (25) Cunningham (99)

5/23/2001	 Bayer Leverkusen &	 L	 3-4	 12,098	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Convey (32) Talley (44) Albright (57); BL: Berbatov (14,64,93) Brdaric (35)

5/30/2001	 @ Miami	 L	 1-2	 6,524	 3-5-0	 T3	 9 	 DC: Albright (54); MIA: Preki (11) Rooney (71)

6/02/2001	 Chicago	 L	 1-2	 14,473	 3-6-0	 T3	 9 	 DC: Moreno (7); CHI: (Wynalda (76) Kovalenko (79)

6/09/2001	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 11,114	 3-7-0	 4	 9 	 DAL: Suarez (17) Rhine (29) Martinez (73)

6/13/2001	 New York	 W	 2-1	 11,581	 4-7-0	 4	 12 	 DC: Moreno (69) Conteh (78); MET: Faroa (10)

6/16/2001	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 11,083	 5-7-0	 3	 15 	 DC: Conteh (53) Quaranta (55,63)

6/23/2001	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 2-3	 9,232	 5-8-0	 T3	 15 	 DC: Moreno (52) Armstrong (91+); TB: Raltson (8) Diallo (23) Barclay (42)

6/27/2001	 New Jersey %	 W	 8-0	 3,200	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Albright (20) Conteh (28,39,49) Pope (38) Etcheverry (45) own goal (56) Alegria (74)

6/30/2001	 Colorado	 T	 1-1(OT)	 30,271	 5-8-1	 3	 16 	 DC: Conteh (58); COL: Baba (41)

7/04/2001	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-3	 60,500	 5-9-1	 T3	 16 	 DC: Moreno (56); COL: Spencer (1,59,81)

7/07/2001	 Los Angeles	 L	 0-3	 23,704	 5-10-1	 T3	 16 	 LA: Henderickson (46) Hernandez (83) Jones (84)

7/11/2001	 Hershey %	 W	 3-0	 5,788	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Albright (35) Moreno (70) Quaranta (74)

7/14/2001	 @ New England	 W	 3-1	 14,691	 6-10-1	 3	 19 	 DC: Quaranta (5,94+) Moreno (71); NE: Sunsing (87)

7/18/2001	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-4	 8,673	 6-11-1	 T3	 19 	 SJ: Lagos (37,53) Cerritos (49,56)

7/21/2001	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 32,723	 6-12-1	 4	 19 	 DC: Talley (58); MET: Walsh (6) own goal (86)

7/24/2001	 Richmond %	 W	 2-1	 8,439	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Conteh (58,86); RCH: Jeffrey (88)

8/01/2001	 Miami	 T	 2-2(OT)	 13,391	 6-12-2	 T3	 20 	 DC: Conteh (30,33); MIA: Pinedad Chacon (55) Serna (74)

8/03/2001	 CSD Comun. @	 W	 2-1	 4,553	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (26) Lisi (89); COM: Rivera (22)

8/05/2001	 Club America @	 L	 0-2	 3,127	 -	 -	 -	 AMR: Mendoza (52) Valdez (70)

8/11/2001	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 0-1	 13,805	 6-13-2	 4	 20 	 LA: Henderickson (72)

8/15/2001	 New York	 L	 1-2	 11,618	 6-14-2	 4	 20 	 DC: Lisi (87); MET: Faria (10) Chung (41)

8/18/2001	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 15,226	 6-15-2	 4	 20 	 NE: Chronopoulous (9,30) Armstrong (32)

8/22/2001	 @ New England %	 L	 0-2	 7,128	 -	 -	 -	 NE: Williams (9,40)

8/25/2001	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 13,855	 7-15-2	 4	 23 	 DC: Armstrong (69) Conteh (80); CLB: Cunningham (25)

9/01/2001	 Tampa Bay	 W 	 5-1	 54,282  	 8-15-2  	 4	 26 	 DC: Conteh (27,49) Moreno (39) Lisi (47) Alegria (71); TB: Ribeiro (61)

9/08/2001	 @ Miami	 L 	 1-3	 6,219	 8-16-2  	 4	 26 	 DC: Lisi (64); MIA: Pineda Chacon (3,26,70)

11/17/2001	 CD Olimpia  &	 T	 2-2	 13,154	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Quaranta (74) Lisi (89); OLI: Fuentes (14,70)

2001 Schedule and results

Competition Key
@	 FC Giants Cup
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly

Eastern Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Y-Miami	 26	 16	 5	 5	 53	 57	 36	 Won 1		  5-3-2
X-New York	 26	 13	 10	 3	 42	 38	 35	 Won 1		  6-4-0
#-New England	 27	 7	 14	 6	 27	 35	 52	 Lost 2		  3-5-2
#-D.C. United	 26	 8	 16	 2	 26	 42	 50	 Lost 1		  3-6-1

Central Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
Y-Chicago	 27	 16	 6	 5	 53	 50	 30	 Tied 1		  6-2-2
X-Columbus	 26	 13	 7	 6	 45	 49	 36	 Won 2		  7-2-1
X-Dallas	 26	 10	 11	 5	 35	 48	 47	 Tied 1		  4-5-1
#-Tampa Bay	 27	 4	 21	 2	 14	 32	 68	 Lost 3		  1-8-1

Western Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
X-Los Angeles	 26	 14	 7	 5	 47	 52	 36	 Won 2		  7-3-0
X-San Jose	 26	 13	 7	 6	 45	 47	 29	 Lost 1		  5-4-1
X-Kansas City	 27	 11	 13	 3	 36	 33	 53	 Won 1		  4-4-2
#-Colorado	 26	 5	 13	 8	 23	 36	 47	 Lost 4		  2-5-3

Y = Clinched division; X = Clinched playoff berth; # = Eliminated from playoff contention

2001 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
20 	 F	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	 25	 17	 1676	 14	 1	 71	 45	 26	 23	 30	 0	 2	 0
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 24	 23	 1888	 9	 6	 60	 40	 31	 87	 9	 13	 4	 0
25 	 F	 Santino Quaranta	 16	 10	 949	 5	 1	 34	 18	 21	 39	 12	 0	 1	 0
17 	 M	 Mark Lisi	 25	 20	 1720	 4	 5	 33	 16	 26	 26	 2	 19	 1	 0
29 	 M	 Stephen Armstrong	 15	 12	 1112	 3	 0	 17	 11	 33	 19	 0	 4	 3	 0
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 22	 20	 1890	 2	 3	 20	 12	 55	 35	 0	 0	 9	 1
15 	 M	 Bobby Convey	 12	 11	 992	 1	 7	 22	 11	 24	 26	 5	 1	 4	 0
5 	 M/D*	 Eric Denton	 11	 9	 773	 1	 2	 5	 4	 9	 6	 0	 6	 1	 0
11 	 F	 Chris Albright	 23	 14	 1411	 1	 1	 41	 24	 30	 39	 13	 0	 5	 0
13 	 M	 Jose Alegria	 7	 2	 277	 1	 1	 4	 3	 7	 3	 0	 1	 1	 1
21 	 F	 *Raúl Díaz Arce	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 6	 4	 1	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 23	 23	 2024	 0	 12	 27	 11	 21	 63	 2	 115	 7	 1
26 	 M	 Bryan Namoff	 15	 13	 1152	 0	 7	 9	 4	 39	 8	 0	 0	 2	 0
19 	 D	 Craig Ziadie	 18	 13	 1307	 0	 3	 4	 3	 44	 25	 0	 0	 6	 0
8 	 M	 Brian Kamler	 17	 11	 1094	 0	 2	 10	 4	 17	 13	 0	 0	 1	 0
7 	 M	 Ryan Nelsen	 19	 19	 1643	 0	 2	 11	 4	 33	 12	 0	 0	 4	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 19	 18	 1528	 0	 2	 6	 2	 30	 13	 0	 0	 5	 0
4 	 D	 Mark Watson	 11	 10	 923	 0	 2	 1	 0	 20	 9	 0	 0	 3	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 7	 7	 630	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
5 	 D	 Scott Vermillion (TOT)	 21	 18	 1546	 0	 1	 7	 0	 50	 12	 1	 1	 4	 0
5 	 D	 Scott Vermillion (DC)	 12	 12	 953	 0	 1	 4	 0	 32	 7	 1	 0	 2	 0
1	 GK	 Mike Ammann	 19	 19	 1739	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
6 	 M	 *Judah Cooks	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
33 	 M/D 	 Micah Cooks	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
6 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 7	 1	 180	 0	 0	 2	 1	 8	 3	 1	 0	 2	 0
22 	 D	 Fred DeGand	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
24 	 D	 Ray Goodlett	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
31	 GK	 T.J. Hannig (TOT)	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
31	 GK	 T.J. Hannig (DC)	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Ronnie Pascale	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 26	 26	 2375	 42	 60	 387	 217	 509	 459	 78	 159	 64	 3
	 Opponent totals	 26	 26	 2375	 50	 68	 319	 155	 477	 492	 95	 111	 50	 5

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Abdul Thompson Conteh 5, Jaime Moreno 2, Mark Lisi 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Mark Lisi 2, Marco Etcheverry 2, Eric Denton 2, Craig Ziadie 1, Mark Watson 1, Ryan Nelsen 1, Bryan Namoff 1, 
Jaime Moreno 1, Chris Albright 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 2-3, Carey Talley 0-1, Raúl Díaz Arce 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO	REC
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 7	 7	 630	 44	 30	 12	 1.71	 1	 1	 5	 2	 0	 1	 0-0-0
1	 GK	 Mike Ammann	 19	 19	 1739	 111	 73	 38	 1.97	 3	 5	 3	 14	 2	 1	 0-1-2
	 Team totals	 26	 26	 2375	 155	 103	 50	 1.89	 4	 6	 8	 16	 2	 2	 0-1-2
	 Opponent totals	 26	 26	 2375	 217	 161	 42	 1.59	 3	 5	 16	 8	 2	 5	 1-0-2

* = Played with other teams in 2001. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2001 MLS STATISTICS  (8-16-2, 26 pts.)
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2000 MLS lineups
3/25 vs. Los Angeles
L 0-4  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Presthus
Agoos
Pope
Llamosa
Talley (Albright 69)
Maessner (Etcheverry 57 
[E 64])
Williams
Olsen (Convey 75)
Otero
Moreno
Wood 

4/29 @ San Jose
D 2-2  |  D.C. 1-4-1
Simpson
Agoos
Talley 
Llamosa 
Aunger 
Otero 
Williams
Maessner (Convey 87)
Etcheverry [G 33] 
Moreno [G 44]
Wood [A 44] (Burke 46)

5/17 @ Kansas City
L 0-2  |  D.C. 2-8-1
Presthus
Agoos
Pope (Aunger 69)
Llamosa 
Talley 
Olsen
Williams
Albright
Etcheverry
Moreno
Burke (Wood 46)

6/17 @ Chicago
L 2-3  |  D.C. 3-10-3
Presthus
Talley (Wood 86)
Pope
Llamosa
J. Cooks [G 75]
Olsen (Aunger 77)
Williams
Albright (Denton 52)
Etcheverry [G 71]
Moreno [A 75]
Diaz Arce 

7/4 @ Tampa Bay
L 0-3  |  D.C. 4-12-5
Presthus
Agoos
Pope (Hayes 36)
Llamosa 
Talley
Convey
Williams 
Albright (Marino 74)
Etcheverry
Moreno
Diaz Arce

8/5 @ Miami
L 1-3  |  D.C. 6-14-6
Simpson
Agoos (Aunger 46)
Pope
Llamosa [A 33] 
Talley [A 33] (Wood 77)
Convey
Williams
Olsen (Albright 63)
Etcheverry 
Moreno [G 33]
Diaz Arce

8/12 @ Dallas
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-15-6
Presthus
Talley 
Llamosa
Aunger 
Denton (J. Cooks 85)
Williams 
Albright
Moreno
Otero (Wood 89)
Diaz Arce
Marino

8/19 vs. San Jose
L 0-1  |  D.C. 6-16-6
Presthus
Agoos
Talley
Pope
J. Cooks 
Convey
Aunger
Olsen (Diaz Arce 21)
Moreno
Albright (Etcheverry 46)
Wood (Marino 77)

8/26 vs. Miami
W 2-1  |  D.C. 7-16-6
Prethus (Simpson 46)
Agoos 
Pope
Llamosa
Aunger (Talley 66)
Denton
Williams (Marino 66 [G 74])
Otero (J. Cooks 91)
Convey 
Diaz Arce [G 94]
Wood

8/30 @ New England
L 0-1  |  D.C. 7-17-6
Simpson 
Talley 
Goodlett (M. Cooks 82)
J. Cooks (Salas 72)
Denton
Aunger
Hayes
Convey 
Otero
Marino (Marcoullier 88)
Wood

7/8 @ Dallas
L 0-3  |  D.C. 4-13-5
Simpson
Talley
Pope
Llamosa 
Hayes
Aunger
Williams (Marino 79)
Albright (Denton 66)
Etcheverry
Moreno
Diaz Arce (Wood 83)

7/12 vs. Tampa Bay
D 2-2  |  D.C. 4-13-6
Simpson
Denton 
Talley
M. Cooks [A 23]
Hayes (Wood 46)
Convey (J. Cooks 93)
Aunger 
Albright
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 30, A 23]
Diaz Arce [G 23, A 30]

7/15 @ Los Angeles
W 2-1  |  D.C. 5-13-6
Simpson
Denton
Talley 
M. Cooks (Llamosa 46)
Convey
Aunger 
Albright (Williams 46)
Moreno [A 7, A 53]
Etcheverry
Marino [G 7] (Goodlett 83)
Wood [G 53]

8/2 vs. New York
W 3-2  |  D.C. 6-13-6
Simpson
Agoos
Pope [A 99]
Llamosa
Goodlett (Wood 92 [G 99])
Convey [A 68]
Williams [A 99]
Olsen (Albright 65)
Etcheverry [A 68]
Moreno [G 68]
Diaz Arce [G 6]

6/21 @ New York
D 2-2  |  D.C. 3-10-4
Simpson
Agoos 
Pope
Llamosa
Talley (Denton 83)
Moreno [G 86, A 51] 
Aunger 
Williams (Wood 75 [A 86])
Albright [G 51] (Marino 96)
Etcheverry [A 86] 
Diaz Arce

6/24 vs. Dallas
W 2-0  | D.C. 4-10-4
Presthus
Agoos
Pope
Talley
Aunger [A 90]
Denton (Williams 86 [A 90])
Convey (M. Cooks 90)
Moreno [A 65]
Albright [G 65]
Wood (Marino 66)
Diaz Arce [G 90] 

6/28 vs. Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 4-11-4
Presthus
Agoos [A 14]
Pope
Talley [G 14] 
Denton (Hayes 69)
Aunger
Williams
Albright
Convey
Wood (Marino 60)
Diaz Arce

7/1 vs. Colorado
D 1-1  |  D.C. 4-11-5
Simpson
Agoos
Pope
Talley
Denton (Hayes 91)
Williams 
Albright 
Etcheverry (Aunger 86 
(Marino 91))
Convey [A 49] 
Moreno
Diaz Arce [G 49]

5/20 @ Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 2-9-1
Simpson
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope
Talley (J. Cooks 68 [G 75])
Convey (Albright 66)
Aunger [A 75]
Williams
Olsen [A 75]
Etcheverry
Moreno

5/27 vs. Dallas
W 3-2  |  D.C. 3-9-1
Presthus
Agoos
Pope
Llamosa [G 22]
Talley (Wood 71)
Olsen
Williams
Albright [G 11]
Etcheverry [A 11]
Moreno (Marino 31 (J. 
Cooks 79))
Diaz Arce
DAL: [OG 75]

6/3 @ Columbus
D 1-1  |  D.C. 3-9-2
Presthus
Talley
Pope
J. Cooks
Aunger [A 79]
Denton [A 79]
Williams
Albright
Otero (Convey 70)
Marino (Wood 46 [G 79])
Diaz Arce

6/10 vs. Kansas City
D 0-0  |  D.C. 3-9-3
Presthus
Talley
Pope
J. Cooks
Denton
Williams
Albright
Etcheverry 
Convey 
Moreno
Diaz Arce

5/3 vs. Columbus
L 1-2  |  D.C. 1-5-1
Simpson
Agoos
Talley [G 59]
Llamosa
Aunger
Convey
Williams
Olsen (Maessner 81)
Etcheverry [A 59]
Moreno [A 59]
Albright 

5/6 @ Colorado
W 5-2  |  D.C. 2-5-1
Presthus
Agoos [A 78]
Talley [G 36]
Llamosa [G 70] 
Aunger [A 62] (Otero 90)
Convey (J. Cooks 81)
Williams
Maessner [A 62]
Etcheverry [A 36, 70, 78]
Moreno [PK 59, G 62, 78]
Albright (Denton 85)

5/10 @ Miami
L 0-1  |  D.C. 2-6-1
Simpson
Agoos
Talley
Llamosa
Aunger
Olsen
Williams 
Maessner (Convey 75)
Etcheverry (Otero 46)
Moreno
Albright

5/13 vs. New England
L 1-3  |  D.C. 2-7-1
Presthus
Agoos
Talley 
Llamosa
Aunger (Slivinski 73)
Convey (Maessner 60)
Williams
Olsen [A 14]
Moreno [G 14]
Burke (Hayes 46)
Albright 

4/1 @ New York
L 2-3  |  D.C. 0-2-0
Presthus
Agoos [G 84] 
Pope (Otero 52)
Llamosa
Talley (Burke 82)
Maessner 
Williams
Olsen
Moreno [PK 63]
Albright
Wood

4/8 vs. Chicago
W 3-2  |  D.C. 1-2-0
Presthus
Agoos
Pope
J. Cooks (Burke 90)
Olsen [G 93+, A 92+]
Aunger
Williams
Maessner [G 22] (Wood 77)
Etcheverry [A 93+]
Moreno [G 92+]
Albright

4/15 @ New England
L 1-2  |  D.C. 1-3-0
Presthus
Agoos
Pope [A 19]
J. Cooks [E 33]
Otero [A 19] (Wood 85)
Aunger
Williams
Maessner
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 19]
Burke (Llamosa 42)

4/22 vs. New York
L 2-3  |  D.C. 1-4-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Talley (Hayes 91)
Otero (Silvinski 79)
Aunger
Williams
Maessner
Etcheverry [G 22, PK 25]
Wood 
Burke

9/3 vs. New England
W 2-0  |  D.C. 8-17-6
Simpson
Denton
Agoos [A 55]
Talley
Goodlett (Llamosa 46)
Otero
Williams
Aunger
Convey (J. Cooks 84)
Hayes (Marino 46 [G 55, 
G 61])
Wood [A 61]

6/14 @ Charleston Battery
W 4-0  |  Second Round
Presthus
Agoos
Pope (Llamosa 46)
Talley [A 66]
J. Cooks
Albright
Williams (Aunger 80)
Olsen
Etcheverry [A 63, 78] (Wood 
80 [A 86])
Moreno [G 63; A 66, 78, 86] 
Diaz Arce [G 66, 78, 86]

1/17 @ Alajuelense
W 2-1  |  Quarterfinal
Simpson
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope 
Talley [G 15]
Convey [A 92+]
Williams
Olsen [G 92+]
Etcheverry [A 15]
Moreno (Simmonds 62)
Albright 

7/22 vs. Newcastle United
W 3-1
Simpson (Presthus 46)
Agoos (Denton 46)
Talley (Cooks 90)
Llamosa [G 33]
Aunger (Olsen 76)
Convey [A 28, 50] (Hayes 
67)
Williams
Albright [A 33] (Goodlett 67)
Etcheverry [A 28, 33, 50]
Moreno [G 28]
Wood (Marino 46 [G 50])

1/19 @ Los Angeles
L 1-1 (PK 2-4)  |  Semifinals
Simpson
Agoos
Llamosa 
Pope (Watson 46)
Talley
Convey
Williams
Olsen
Etcheverry [PK 48]
Albright 
Wood

1/21 @ Pachuca
L 1-2  |  Consolation Match
Presthus
Agoos 
Llamosa
Watson 
Talley [G 35]
Denton
Williams
Alegria
Convey
Simmonds (Olsen 46)
Wood (Cooks 80)

7/26 vs. Rochester Raging 
Rhinos
W 3-0  |  Third Round
Simpson
Agoos
Talley
Llamosa
Aunger
Convey (Denton 82)
Williams
Albright [G 12, 89]
Etcheverry [A 12, 59, 89]
Moreno [G 59]
Diaz Arce [A 59]

8/9 vs. Miami
L 2-3  |  Quarterfinal
Presthus
Denton
Pope (Aunger 69)
Llamosa [A 42]
Talley 
Convey 
Williams 
Olsen (Albright 104+)
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 42, PK65]
Diaz Arce [A 42] (Wood 46)

9/9 vs. Miami
L 2-6  |  D.C. 8-18-6
Presthus
Denton 
Pope (J. Cooks 46 [A 53])
Llamosa [E 72]
Talley
Otero (M. Cooks 79)
Williams
Aunger [G 53] 
Convey
Marino (Hayes 80)
Wood
MIA: OG 79

2000 U.S. Open Cup

2000 CONCACAF Champions’ Cup

2000 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/25/2000	 Los Angeles	 L	 0-4	 24,147	 0-1-0	 T3	 0 	 LA: Mathis (11) Jones (59, 89) Victorine (92)
4/01/2000	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 27,322	 0-2-0	 4	 0 	 DC: Moreno (63) Agoos (84); MET: Comas (5) Kelly (23) Valencia (56)
4/08/2000	 Chicago	 W	 3-2	 14,612	 1-2-0	 T2	 3 	 DC: Maessner (22) Moreno (92+) Olsen (93+); CHI: Stoitchkov (46) Marsch (85)
4/15/2000	 @ New England	 L	 1-2(OT)	 15,174	 1-3-0	 T3	 3 	 DC: Moreno (19); NE: Baba (72, 97)
4/22/2000	 New York	 L	 2-3(OT)	 14,985	 1-4-0	 4	 3 	 DC: Etcheverry (22,25); MET: own goal (9) Villegas (41) Petke (94)
4/29/2000	 @ San Jose	 T	 2-2(OT)	 13,717	 1-4-1	 4	 4 	 DC: Etcheverry (33) Moreno (44); SJ: Cerritos (20) Conteh (69)
5/03/2000	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 11,872	 1-5-1	 4	 4 	 DC: Talley (59); CLB: Warzycha (52) own goal (88)
5/06/2000	 @ Colorado	 W	 5-2	 7,125	 2-5-1	 T3	 7 	 DC: Talley (36) Moreno (59,62,78) Llamosa (70); COL: Vermillion (56) Agogo (67)
5/10/2000	 @ Miami	 L	 0-1(OT)	 5,058	 2-6-1	 4	 7 	 MIA: Welton (98)
5/13/2000	 New England	 L	 1-3	 18,493	 2-7-1	 4	 7 	 DC: Moreno (14); NE: Harris (15) Ramos (66) Baba (82)
5/17/2000	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 4,783	 2-8-1	 4	 7 	 KC: Zavagnin (73) Molnar (79)
5/20/2000	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 40,303	 2-9-1	 4	 7 	 DC: J.Cooks (75); LA: own goal (35), Vanney (59)
5/27/2000	 Dallas	 W	 3-2	 18,120	 3-9-1	 4	 10 	 DC: Albright (11) Llamosa (22) own goal (75); DAL: Kreis (13,47)
6/03/2000	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1(OT)	 19,431	 3-9-2	 4	 11 	 DC: Wood (19); CLB: Cunningham (2)
6/10/2000	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 21,035	 3-9-3	 4	 12 	 -
6/14/2000	 Charleston %	 W	 4-0	 3,627	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (63)	 Diaz Arce (66,78,86)
6/17/2000	 @ Chicago	 L	 2-3	 15,177	 3-10-3	 4	 12 	 DC: Etcheverry (71) J. Cooks (75); CHI: Wolff (68) Gutierrez (77) Nowak (83)
6/21/2000	 @ New York	 T	 2-2(OT)	 10,316	 3-10-4	 4	 13 	 DC: Albright (51) Moreno (86); MET: Mathis (18) Ramos (23)
6/24/2000	 Dallas	 W	 2-0	 17,186	 4-10-4	 4	 16 	 DC: ALbright (65) Diaz Arce (90)
6/28/2000	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 17,486	 4-11-4	 4	 16 	 DC: Talley (14); LA: Vorbe (27) Jones (62)
7/01/2000	 Colorado	 T	 1-1(OT)	 14,882	 4-11-5	 4	 17 	 DC: Diaz Arce (49); COL: Okoh (92+)
7/04/2000	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 0-3	 18,997	 4-12-5	 4	 17 	 TB: Diallo (26) Quill (37, 46)
7/08/2000	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 9,394	 4-13-5	 4	 17 	 DAL: Dade (13) Alavanja (36) Graziani (78)
7/12/2000	 Tampa Bay	 T	 2-2(OT)	 13,327	 4-13-6	 4	 18 	 DC: Diaz Arce (23) Moreno (30); TB: Trittschuh (16) Ralston (31)
7/15/2000	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 15,714	 5-13-6	 4	 21 	 DC: Marino (7) Wood (53); LA: Vagenas (17)
7/22/2000	 Newcastle &	 W	 3-1	 17,610	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (28) Llamosa (33) Marino (50); NUFC: Cordone (66)
7/26/2000	 Rochester %	 W	 3-0	 3,186	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Albright (12,89) Moreno (59)
8/02/2000	 New York	 W	 3-2(OT)	 13,801	 6-13-6	 4	 24 	 DC: Diaz Arce (6) Moreno (68) Wood (99); MET: Valencia (33) Walsh (87)
8/05/2000	 @ Miami	 L 	 1-3	 5,877	 6-14-6  4   	 24 	 DC: Moreno (33); MIA: Rooney (20) Serna (47) Lassiter (90)
8/09/2000	 Miami %	 L	 2-3	 3,864	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (42,65); MIA: own goal (5) Serna (43) Rooney (112+)
8/12/2000	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-1	 10,204	 6-15-6	 4	 24 	 DAL: Martinez (87)
8/19/2000	 San Jose	 L 	 0-1	 14,138  	 6-16-6  4   	 24 	 SJ: Azizi (53)
8/26/2000	 Miami	 W 	 2-1(OT)	 12,306  	 7-16-6  4   	 27 	 DC: Marino (74) Diaz Arce (94); MIA: Lassiter (1)
8/30/2000	 @ New England	 L	 0-1	 15,489	 7-17-6	 4	 27 	 NE: Morales (59)
9/03/2000	 New England	 W	 2-0	 51,996	 8-17-6	 4	 30 	 DC: Marino (55,61)
9/09/2000	 Miami	 L	 2-6	 18,893	 8-18-6	 4	 30 	 DC: Aunger (53) own goal (79); MIA: Serna (7,55,63) Welton (47) own goal (57) Beckerman (58)
1/17/2001	 Alajuelense *	 W	 2-1	 5,153	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Talley (15) Olsen (92+); LDA: Arnaez (PK 74)
1/19/2001	 Los Angeles *	 L	 1-1(2-4)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Etcheverry (PK 48); LA: Vanney (PK 29)
1/21/2001	 Pachuca CF *	 L	 1-2	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Talley (35); PCF: Pineda (13) Arellano (38)

2000 Schedule and results

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly

Eastern Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
x-New York	 32	 17	 12	 3	 54	 64	 56	 Lost 1		  4-5-1
y-New England	 32	 13	 13	 6	 45	 47	 49	 Won 1		  5-4-1
z-Miami	 32	 12	 15	 5	 41	 54	 56	 Won 1		  5-5-0
z-D.C. United	 32	 8	 18	 6	 30	 44	 63	 Lost 1		  4-5-1

Central Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
x-Chicago	 32	 17	 9	 6	 57	 67	 51	 Won 4		  7-1-2
y-Tampa Bay	 32	 16	 12	 4	 52	 62	 50	 Tied 1		  5-3-2
y-Dallas	 32	 14	 14	 4	 46	 54	 54	 Won 2		  6-3-1
z-Columbus	 32	 11	 16	 5	 38	 48	 58	 Lost 5		  3-6-1

Western Division
TEAM	GP	W	   L	 T	P TS	G F	GA	  STREAKS	 LAST 10
x-Kansas City	 32	 16	 7	 9	 57	 47	 29	 Tied 1		  4-2-4
y-Los Angeles	 32	 14	 10	 8	 50	 47	 37	 Lost 2		  4-5-1
y-Colorado	 32	 13	 15	 4	 43	 43	 59	 Won 1		  3-5-2
z-San Jose	 32	 7	 17	 8	 29	 35	 50	 Lost 1		  2-8-0

x-Clinched Division Title; y-Clinched Playoff Berth; z-Failed to qualify for the postseason

2000 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 25	 25	 2213	 12	 7	 68	 37	 35	 81	 19	 44	 0	 0
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce (TOT)	 23	 21	 1874	 9	 2	 64	 32	 30	 25	 28	 0	 2	 0
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce (DC)	 16	 15	 1422	 5	 1	 45	 23	 20	 20	 17	 0	 2	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 22	 20	 1810	 4	 8	 34	 16	 25	 39	 8	 141	 6	 1
11 	 F	 Pete Marino	 15	 5	 616	 4	 0	 16	 13	 16	 10	 7	 0	 2	 0
7 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 24	 12	 1237	 3	 3	 45	 21	 39	 29	 11	 0	 3	 0
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 29	 28	 2458	 3	 1	 27	 12	 76	 41	 1	 0	 8	 0
17 	 F	 Chris Albright	 25	 21	 1823	 3	 0	 48	 17	 45	 37	 14	 3	 2	 0
6 	 M	 Judah Cooks	 15	 7	 629	 2	 1	 5	 4	 13	 5	 0	 0	 4	 1
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 23	 20	 1974	 2	 1	 8	 3	 55	 36	 0	 0	 8	 1
5 	 D	 Geoff Aunger	 26	 22	 2081	 1	 4	 21	 7	 67	 25	 1	 1	 11	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 23	 23	 2089	 1	 3	 30	 6	 20	 46	 0	 3	 3	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 13	 13	 1020	 1	 3	 19	 9	 21	 28	 10	 30	 0	 0
20 	 M	 *John Maessner	 10	 8	 707	 1	 1	 10	 5	 7	 11	 1	 0	 2	 0
30 	 M	 Bobby Convey	 22	 18	 1614	 0	 2	 38	 20	 30	 20	 8	 16	 5	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 21	 21	 1740	 0	 2	 13	 6	 30	 24	 1	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 29	 27	 2445	 0	 2	 11	 4	 68	 37	 2	 0	 9	 0
33 	 M/D 	 Micah Cooks	 5	 2	 165	 0	 1	 2	 2	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
31 	 M	 Eric Denton	 16	 12	 1114	 0	 1	 3	 1	 7	 10	 1	 7	 2	 0
8 	 M	 Antonio Otero	 13	 10	 954	 0	 1	 13	 4	 15	 18	 3	 14	 1	 0
27 	 F	 *Mike Burke	 7	 4	 290	 0	 0	 5	 1	 9	 3	 3	 0	 2	 0
24 	 D	 Ray Goodlett	 4	 3	 223	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
20 	 F	 David Hayes	 10	 4	 414	 0	 0	 10	 3	 7	 3	 3	 2	 0	 0
26	 GK	 Paul Marcoullier	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 20	 20	 1741	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
28 	 F	 Sergio Salas	 1	 0	 18	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 13	 12	 1179	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 Mike Slivinski	 2	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0
	 Own-goals received				    2
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2972	 44	 42	 472	 214	 618	 531	 111	 263	 72	 3
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2972	 63	 62	 352	 186	 548	 604	 127	 134	 47	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: A.J. Wood 2, Ben Olsen 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Pete Marino 1, Raúl Díaz Arce 1, Chris Albright 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jaime Moreno 2, Richie Williams 1, Eddie Pope 1, John Maessner 1, Marco Etcheverry 1, Geoff Aunger 1, Jeff 
Agoos 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 2-3, Marco Etcheverry 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO	REC
26	 GK	 Paul Marcoullier	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0-0-0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 13	 12	 1177	 59	 38	 21	 1.61	 3	 3	 4	 5	 4	 1	 2-0-4
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 20	 20	 1741	 127	 78	 42	 2.17	 3	 3	 4	 13	 2	 2	 0-3-1
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2972	 186	 116	 63	 1.91	 6	 6	 8	 18	 6	 3	 2-3-5
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2972	 214	 160	 44	 1.33	 3	 4	 18	 8	 6	 9	 3-2-5

* = Played with other teams in 2000. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

2000 MLS STATISTICS  (8-18-6, 30 pts.)
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1999 MLS lineups
3/20 @ Tampa Bay
W 5-2  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa [G 50] (Talley 83)
Pope
Sonora 
Kamler [A 81]
Williams [G 81, A 86]
Olsen [A 54, 66] (Aunger 
86)
Etcheverry [A 50, 66, 81] 
Moreno [G 54]  (Wood 83)
Lassiter [G 66, 86; A 54]

5/1 @ Chicago
L 2-3  |  D.C. 3-3-0
Presthus
Kamler [E 18]
Agoos
Talley  [E 68]
Moore 
Aunger 
Sonora [A 67]
Etcheverry (Bates 26)
Moreno [PK 64]
Lassiter [G 67]
Wood [A 67] 

6/5 vs. Columbus
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-3-0
Presthus
Kamler
Agoos
Sonora [G 65]
Aunger 
Moore 
Williams
Olsen (Talley 82)
Etcheverry 
Moreno
Lassiter [A 65] 

6/26 vs. Kansas City
W 3-0  |  D.C. 11-5-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Sonora
Kamler
Williams [A 64]
Aunger
Olsen [A 64] (Peay 87)
Lassiter [G 74, 85]
Moore 
(Talley 59 [G 64, A 74])
Wood [A 74, 85] 
(Slivinski 86)

8/8 vs. Tampa Bay
W 2-2 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 
14-7-0
Presthus
Maessner (Albright 68)
Agoos
Pope
Talley (Wood 79 [G 85])
Williams
Etcheverry [G 16, A 85]
Aunger 
Olsen
Lassiter [A 16]
Moreno [A 16] 

8/28 @ Colorado
W 1-0  |  D.C. 19-7-0
Simpson
Agoos 
Talley
Pope
Aunger [A 16] 
Olsen [G 16]
Williams [E 87]
Maessner
Etcheverry
Lassiter (Albright 88)
Moreno [A 16]

9/4 vs. Dallas
W 4-1  |  D.C. 20-7-0
Presthus (Simpson 77)
Agoos 
Pope
Llamosa (Peay 46)
Sonora (Cooks 77)
Olsen
Talley [A 76]
Maessner [G 76]
Etcheverry [G 24, 47]
Moreno [G 17, A 24, 47, 76] 
(Wood 81)
Lassiter [A 24, 47] 

9/10 @ Tampa Bay
W 2-1  |  D.C. 21-7-0
Simpson
Agoos
Talley 
Llamosa
Sonora
Otero (Olsen 64)
Aunger
Albright (Peay 77)
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 43]
Lassiter [G 23, A 43]

9/18 vs. New York
W 1-1 (SO 2-1)  |  D.C. 22-7-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope (Wood 77)
Sonora
Olsen [A 42]
Williams [A 42]
Maessner (Talley 46)
Etcheverry
Lassiter
Moreno [G 42]

9/25 @ Los Angeles
W 2-0  |  D.C. 23-7-0
Presthus (Simpson 46)
Peay [G 56] 
Talley 
Pope
Sonora (Agoos 46)
Moore [A 17] (Cooks 88)
Aunger 
Maessner (Lassiter 46)
Albright [A 56]
Otero 
Wood [G 17]

8/11 @ New York
W 4-1  |  D.C. 15-7-0
Simpson
Agoos
Talley [G 21, A 75]
Pope
Sonora [A 75]
Maessner (Moore 76)
Williams 
Albright  (Olsen 59 [G 71])
Moreno [G 41] 
(Wood 67 [G 75])
Etcheverry [A 21, 41]
Lassiter 

8/14 vs. Columbus
W 2-1  |  D.C. 16-7-0
Presthus (Simpson 35)
Agoos
Pope
Talley
Olsen [A 33]
Aunger 
Williams
Sonora (Maessner 9 [G 33])
Etcheverry
Moreno [PK 58, A 33]
Lassiter

8/21 @ Miami
W 2-2 (SO 2-0)  |  D.C. 17-7-0
Simpson
Agoos
Pope [G 86]
Talley [A 86]
Olsen [A 61] 
Aunger (Slivinski 74)
Williams
Maessner (Wood 46)
Etcheverry [A 61, 86] 
Lassiter [G 61, E 63]
Moreno

8/25 vs. Miami
W 3-1  |  D.C. 18-7-0
Simpson
Agoos
Pope
Talley 
Olsen [G 3] (Moore 69)
Aunger [G 42]
Williams [A 9]
Maessner [G 9, A 42]
Etcheverry [A 3] (Otero 77)
Moreno [A 3, 9, 42]
Wood (Albright 75)

7/4 @ San Jose
L 1-1 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 11-6-0
Presthus
Agoos [A 10]
Llamosa
Pope (Moore 85)
Kamler
Williams 
Aunger [A 10] (Talley 80)
Sonora
Lassiter
Olsen
Wood [G 10] (Hayes 81)

7/7 @ Columbus
W 1-1 (SO 2-0)  |  D.C. 12-6-0
Presthus
Agoos 
Llamosa [E 75]
Talley
Kamler 
Aunger [A 27]
Williams
Sonora
Wood [G 27]
Olsen
Lassiter [A 27] 

7/10 vs. Colorado
L 1-2  |  D.C. 12-7-0
Presthus
Kamler
Agoos 
Talley
Olsen [A 72]
Aunger (Otero 78)
Williams 
Sonora (Moore 23)
Wood [G 72]
Moreno
Lassiter [A 72]

7/25 @ New England
W 2-0  |  D.C. 13-7-0
Presthus
Peay [A 11]
Talley [G 33]
Pope
Cooks 
Maessner [A 11]
Aunger
Albright (Slivinski 77)
Lassiter [G 11]
Otero [A 33] (Onalfo 83)
Wood (Hayes 87)

6/10 vs. Miami
W 3-1  |  D.C. 9-3-0
Presthus
Kamler
Agoos (Pope 46)
Sonora [A 8]
Aunger [A 8]
Moore (Otero 68)
Williams [G 58, A 32] 
(Talley 79)
Olsen [G 32]
Lassiter [G 8]
Moreno [A 32]
Wood

6/13 @ Columbus
W 2-1  |  D.C. 10-3-0
Presthus
Kamler
Talley
Sonora
Moore [E 61]
Otero
Aunger
Olsen
Wood [A 34] (Cooks 64)
Etcheverry [A 34, 66]
Moreno [G 34, 66] 
(Hayes 80)

6/16 @ Dallas
L 0-3  |  D.C. 10-4-0
Presthus
Kamler
Agoos
Sonora
Aunger
Otero (Hayes 81)
Williams (Talley 74)
Olsen
Lassiter
Etcheverry [E 77]
Moreno (Wood 22)

6/19 vs. Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 10-5-0
Presthus
Agoos 
Llamosa 
Kamler [G 83]
Moore (Wood 65)
Williams (Hayes 77)
Aunger
Sonora
Olsen [A 83]
Otero
Lassiter

5/8 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 4-3-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Aunger
Sonora
Moore 
Otero [A 57] (Slivinski 66)
Williams (Cooks 76)
Lassiter [PK 6, A 57]
Moreno [G 57]
Wood

5/15 @ Kansas City
W 3-3 (SO 3-0)  |  D.C. 5-3-0
Presthus
Agoos [A 85]
Llamosa
Aunger
Sonora
Williams (Talley 73 [G 85])
Moore (Otero 46)
Olsen [A 61]
Lassiter [G 61]
Moreno [A 19, 85]
Wood [G 19]

5/22 @ Miami
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-3-0
Presthus 
Agoos
Llamosa
Sonora [A 90]
Aunger
Moore [A 62] (Talley 75)
Williams [A 62]
Olsen (Cooks 87)
Lassiter [G 62, 71]
Etcheverry [G 90]
Moreno (Wood 71)

5/29 vs. Chicago
W 3-1  |  D.C. 7-3-0
Presthus
Kamler
Agoos [G 39]
Sonora
Aunger
Moore (Talley 71)
Williams
Olsen [G 65, A 80]
Moreno
Etcheverry [A 39, 80] 
Lassiter [G 80, A 65]

4/3 @ New York
W 1-0  |  D.C. 2-0-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope
Sonora
Kamler (Talley 77)
Williams
Olsen 
Etcheverry [A 47] 
Moreno [A 47]
Lassiter [G 47]

4/10 @New England
W 2-2 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 3-0-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope
Sonora 
Kamler (Talley 73)
Aunger [G 45, A 73]
Olsen [A 73]
Etcheverry [A 45]
Moreno
Lassiter [G 73, A 45]

4/17 vs. San Jose
L 1-1 (SO 2-4) |  D.C. 3-1-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope
Sonora
Kamler (Talley 78)
Aunger [G 4, E 75] 
Olsen 
Etcheverry [A 4] 
Moreno
Lassiter

4/24 vs. New England
L 2-3  |  D.C. 3-2-0
Simpson
Agoos
Llamosa [E 76]
Pope
Sonora
Moore
Talley  (Wood 65 [G 87])
Olsen (Kamler 24 [A 87])
Etcheverry [A 27] 
Lassiter [G 27]
Moreno

10/6 vs. Tampa Bay
L 2-4  |  D.C. 23-8-0
Presthus
Agoos [G 70]
Llamosa [A 76] (Albright 85)
Pope
Sonora [A 70]
Otero (Wood  63 [A 70, 76])
Williams
Olsen
Etcheverry 
Lassiter [G 76] 
Moreno 

10/16 vs. Miami
W 2-0  |  Game 1
Presthus
Agoos
Talley [A 88]
Pope
Sonora
Maessner
Williams
Olsen 
Etcheverry [A 34, 88]
Moreno [G 34, 88] 
(Moore 88)
Lassiter  (Wood 72)

11/21 @ Los Angeles
W 2-0  |  MLS Cup final
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa (Sonora 74)
Pope
Talley 
Maessner
Williams
Olsen [G 48+] 
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 19]
Lassiter [A 19] (Aunger 87)

8/4 @ Charleston Battery
L 3-4 (OT)  |  Third Round
Presthus
Peay 
Pope 
Talley
Moore [A 59]
Aunger 
Sonora (Albright 51 [G 59])
Otero (Slivinski 55)
Wood [G 84]
Moreno [G 28, A 59, 84] 
Lassiter

9/29 @ CD Olimpia
W 1-0  |  Quarterfinal
Presthus 
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope 
Sonora
Olsen 
Williams
Maessner (Talley 58 [A 68])
Moreno [G 68]
Etcheverry
Lassiter

10/1 @ Necaxa
L 1-3  |  Semifinal
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa 
Pope (Albright 69)
Talley [G 26]
Olsen [A 26]
Williams
Sonora
Moreno
Etcheverry 
Lassiter (Wood 19)

10/3 @ Chicago
D 2-2  |  Third Place game
Simpson
Talley
Onalfo
Cooks
Slivinski
Moore 
Aunger
Maessner
Wood [G 2] (Olsen 46)
Otero [G 50]
Albright [A 2]

	

10/24 @ Miami
W 0-0 (SO 3-2)  |  Game 2
Presthus 
Agoos
Talley
Pope
Sonora
Maessner (Aunger 89)
Williams [E 35]
Olsen
Moreno (Wood 86)
Etcheverry
Lassiter

10/31 vs. Columbus
W 2-1  |  Game 1
Presthus
Agoos [A 72]
Talley
Pope [A 15]
Sonora
Maessner [A 72]
Aunger 
Olsen [G 72] (Moore 82)
Etcheverry [A 15]
Moreno [G 15] (Wood 82)
Lassiter

11/7 @ Columbus
L 1-5  |  Game 2
Presthus
Agoos
Talley
Pope (Wood 46)
Sonora (Aunger 80)
Maessner (Moore 59)
Williams
Olsen
Etcheverry
Lassiter [G 7]
Moreno

11/13 v Columbus
W 4-0  |  Game 3
Presthus [A 34]
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope 
Talley
Maessner
Williams
Olsen
Etcheverry [G 86, A 17, 
34, 52] 
Lassiter [G 34, 52]
Moreno [G 17, A 52]

10/9 vs. New England
L 1-1 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 23-9-0
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa (Aunger 69)
Pope
Talley 
Olsen
Williams
Sonora (Maessner 67)
Etcheverry
Wood
Lassiter
NE: [OG 2]

1999 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

1999 U.S. Open Cup

1999 CONCACAF CHAMPIONS’ CUP

3/30 @ Bermuda 
National Team
W 2-0
Presthus (Simpson 46)
Sonora (Aunger 46 [A 80])
Pope (Otero 73)
Llamosa (Bates 66) 
Agoos (Hayes 46)
Williams (Moore 46)
Olsen (Cooks 62)
Kamler 
Etcheverry [G 80]
Lassiter (Wood 62)
Moreno [PK 18] (Talley 46)

6/29 @ Richmond
L 0-1  |  Match abandoned 
after 22 minutes
Payne
Talley
Llamosa
Agoos
Sonora
Williams
Aunger
Kamler
Olsen
Wood
Hayes

1999 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

3/20/1999	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 5-2	 16,872	 1-0-0	 1	 3 	 DC: Llamosa (50) Moreno (54) Lassiter (66,86) Williams (81); TB: Gottardi (67,88)

3/30/1999	 @ Bermuda Nat’l &	 W	 2-0	 5,000+	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (18), Etcheverry (80)

4/03/1999	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 20,978	 2-0-0	 1	 6 	 DC: Lassiter (47)

4/10/1999	 @ New England	 W	 3-2	 18,373	 3-0-0	 1	 7 	 DC: Aunger (45) Lassiter (73); NE: Moore (50) Torres (83)

4/17/1999	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 35,167	 3-1-0	 1	 7 	 DC: Aunger (4); SJ: Cerritos (11)

4/24/1999	 New England	 L	 2-3	 15,132	 3-2-0	 1	 7 	 DC: Lassiter (27) Wood (87); NE: McKinley (32,45) Savarese (37)

5/01/1999	 @ Chicago	 L	 2-3	 20,840	 3-3-0	 2	 7 	 DC: Moreno (64) Lassiter (67); CHI: Podbrozny (45) Armas (77) Wolff (82)

5/08/1999	 New York	 W	 2-1	 15,499	 4-3-0	 1	 10 	 DC: Lassiter (6) Moreno (57); MET: Kalonji (75)

5/15/1999	 @ Kansas City	 W	 4-3	 11,186	 5-3-0	 2	 11 	 DC: Wood (19) Lassiter (61) Talley (85); KC: Henderson (13) Klein (31) Preki (34)

5/22/1999	 @ Miami	 W	 3-1	 7,113	 6-3-0	 T1	 14 	 DC: Lassiter (62,71) Etcheverry (90); MIA: Serna (80)

5/29/1999	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 21,840	 7-3-0	 1	 17 	 DC: Agoos (39) Olsen (65) Lassiter (80); CHI: Podbrozny (14)

6/05/1999	 Columbus	 W	 1-0	 18,234	 8-3-0	 1	 20 	 DC: Sonora (65)

6/10/1999	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 12,136	 9-3-0	 1	 23 	 DC: Lassiter (8) Olsen (32) Williams (58); MIA: Gutierrez (69)

6/13/1999	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-1	 17,386	 10-3-0	 1	 26 	 DC: Moreno (34,66); CLB: Cunningham (69)

6/16/1999	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 8,817	 10-4-0	 1	 26 	 DAL: Washington (69,79) Deering (75)

6/19/1999	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 21,138	 10-5-0	 1	 26 	 DC: Kamler (83); LA: Hermosillo (22) Cienfuegos (90)

6/26/1999	 Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 12,879	 11-5-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Talley (64) Lassiter (74,85)

6/29/1999	 @ Richmond &	 L	 0-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 RIC: Glasgow (5) - Match abandoned after 22 minutes

7/04/1999	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 73,123	 11-6-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Wood (10); SJ: Cerritos (44)

7/07/1999	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-1	 18,101	 12-6-0	 1	 30 	 DC: Wood (27); CLB: John (56)

7/10/1999	 Colorado	 L	 1-2	 16,387	 12-7-0	 1	 30 	 DC: Wood (72); COL: DiGiamarino (61) Dely Valdes (74)

7/25/1999	 @ New England	 W	 2-0	 15,132	 13-7-0	 1	 33 	 DC: Lassiter (11) Talley (33)

8/04/1999	 @ Charleston %	 L	 3-4(OT)	 5,456	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (28) Albright (59) Wood (84); CH: Burke (12) Sewell (24) Ilarionov (87,100)

8/08/1999	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 18,754	 14-7-0	 1	 34 	 DC: Etcheverry (16) Wood (85); TB: Shannon (40) Trittschuh (51)

8/11/1999	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 6,876	 15-7-0	 1	 37 	 DC: Talley (21) Moreno (41) Olsen (71) Wood (75); MET: Curcic (9)

8/14/1999    	 Columbus	 W 	 2-1	 15,312 	 16-7-0	 1	 40 	 DC: Maessner (33) Moreno (58); CLB: Cunningham (47)

8/21/1999	 @ Miami	 W	 3-2	 11,097	 17-7-0	 1	 41 	 DC: Lassiter (61) Pope (86); MIA: Marshall (66) Welton (29)

8/25/1999	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 11,136	 18-7-0	 1	 44 	 DC: Olsen (3) Maessner (9) Aunger (42); MIA: Welton (23)

8/28/1999    	 @ Colorado	 W 	 1-0	 14,982 	 19-7-0	 1	 47 	 DC: Olsen (16)

9/04/1999	 Dallas	 W	 4-1	 12,093	 20-7-0	 1	 50 	 DC: Moreno (17) tcheverry (24,76) Maessner (76); DAL: Graziani (28)

9/10/1999	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 12,397	 21-7-0	 1	 53 	 DC: Lassiter (23) Moreno (43); TB: Diaz Arce (72)

9/18/1999	 New York	 W	 2-1	 21,463	 22-7-0	 1	 54 	 DC: Moreno (42) Villegas (48)

9/25/1999	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 2-0	 29,161	 23-7-0	 1	 57 	 DC: Wood (17) Peay (56)

9/29/1999	 CD Olimpia *	 W	 1-0	 7,127	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (68)

10/01/1999	 CID Necaxa *	 L	 1-3	 8,163	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Talley (26); NEC: Almaguer (40) Delgado (57) Oliva (68)

10/03/1999	 Chicago Fire *	 T	 2-2	 9,763	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Wood (2) Otero (50); CHI: Razov (71) Marsch (80)

10/06/1999	 Tampa Bay	 L	 2-4	 10,846	 23-8-0	 1	 57 	 DC: Agoos (70) Lassiter (76); TB: Ralston (7) Kotschau (22) Shannon (83) Lagos (88)

10/09/1999	 New England	 L	 1-2	 20,695	 23-9-0	 1	 57 	 DC: own goal (2) Moore (50)

10/16/1999	 Miami $	 W	 2-0	 18,011	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (34,88)

10/24/1999	 @ Miami $	 W 	 0-0(SO)	 8,446	 -	 -	 -	 -

10/31/1999	 Columbus $	 W	 2-1	 14,529	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (15) Olsen (72); CLB: Cunningham (82)

11/07/1999	 @ Columbus $	 L	 1-5	 12,778	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Lassiter (7); CLB: Elcock (20) Cunningham (41) John (48,61,84)

11/13/1999	 Columbus $	 W	 4-0	 25,451	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (17) Lassiter (34,52) Etcheverry (86)

11/21/1999	 Los Angeles $	 W	 2-0	 44,910	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (19) Olsen (45)

1999 Schedule and results

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs

%	 U.S. Open Cup 
&	 Friendly

Eastern Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
D.C. United	 23	 9	 57	 65	 43	 6	 Lost 2		 8-2
Columbus	 19	 13	 45	 48	 39	 6	 Lost 2		 5-5
Tampa Bay	 14	 18	 32	 51	 50	 5	 Lost 1		 5-5
Miami	 13	 19	 29	 42	 59	 5	 Won 2		 4-6
New England	 12	 20	 26	 38	 53	 5	 Won 2		 4-6
New York	 7	 25	 15	 32	 64	 3	 Lost 1		 2-8

Western Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
Los Angeles	 20	 12	 54	 49	 29	 3	 Won 1		 6-4
Dallas	 19	 13	 51	 54	 35	 3	 Won 5		 8-2
Chicago	 18	 14	 48	 51	 36	 3	 Won 2		 6-4
Colorado	 20	 12	 48	 38	 39	 6	 Lost 2		 4-6
San Jose	 19	 13	 37	 48	 49	 10	 Won 1		 7-3
Kansas City	 8	 24	 20	 33	 53	 2	 Lost7		  2-8

1999 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
15 	 F	 Roy Lassiter	 30	 29	 2626	 18	 11	 85	 47	 25	 34	 43	 0	 5	 1
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 25	 25	 2114	 10	 13	 70	 34	 55	 74	 12	 37	 5	 0
7 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 24	 13	 1385	 8	 6	 44	 17	 24	 23	 10	 0	 1	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 28	 26	 2292	 5	 11	 43	 26	 65	 59	 9	 35	 3	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 22	 22	 1890	 4	 17	 37	 18	 22	 54	 4	 122	 8	 1
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 29	 16	 1603	 4	 4	 22	 5	 40	 19	 0	 0	 6	 1
5 	 D	 Geoff Aunger	 26	 24	 2132	 3	 5	 23	 8	 75	 18	 0	 0	 7	 1
20 	 M	 John Maessner (TOT)	 24	 21	 1605	 3	 3	 17	 11	 9	 12	 2	 0	 2	 0
20 	 M	 John Maessner (DC)	 11	 9	 743	 3	 2	 9	 7	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 23	 23	 1996	 2	 6	 12	 6	 56	 22	 0	 0	 4	 1
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 30	 29	 2610	 2	 2	 32	 11	 27	 48	 1	 3	 5	 0
4 	 D	 Diego Sonora	 27	 27	 2201	 1	 5	 10	 5	 11	 15	 1	 2	 2	 0
8 	 M	 *Brian Kamler	 16	 15	 1302	 1	 2	 15	 4	 8	 20	 2	 0	 2	 1
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 17	 17	 1423	 1	 1	 8	 4	 17	 14	 0	 0	 1	 2
25 	 D	 Clint Peay	 5	 2	 241	 1	 1	 1	 1	 6	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 19	 18	 1647	 1	 0	 7	 2	 26	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0
11 	 M	 Jason Moore	 16	 12	 999	 0	 2	 5	 0	 15	 45	 2	 0	 5	 1
34 	 M	 Antonio Otero	 12	 8	 719	 0	 2	 8	 5	 12	 8	 1	 12	 3	 0
17 	 F	 Chris Albright	 8	 4	 347	 0	 1	 6	 3	 7	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0
17 	 M	 Brian Bates	 1	 0	 64	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
33 	 M	 Judah Cooks	 6	 1	 148	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
21 	 F	 David Hayes	 5	 0	 44	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
24 	 D	 Curt Onalfo	 1	 0	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 26	 26	 2227	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 9	 6	 653	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 Mike Slivinski	 4	 0	 57	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    1
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 65	 91	 440	 204	 505	 480	 90	 214	 60	 9
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 43	 63	 408	 177	 500	 482	 168	 171	 61	 8

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jaime Moreno 5, Roy Lassiter 4, Ben Olsen 3, A.J. Wood 1, Carey Talley 1, Diego Sonora 1, John Maessner 1, Marco 
Etcheverry 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jaime Moreno 5, Roy Lassiter 5, Marco Etcheverry 4, Richie Williams 3, Ben Olsen 2, Clint Peay 1, Antonio Otero 
1, Jason Moore 1, John Maessner 1,  Geoff Aunger 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 2-2, Roy Lassiter 1-2

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING

UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 9	 6	 653	 48	 37	 9	 1.24	 1	 1	 6	 1	 0	 1
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 26	 26	 2227	 129	 88	 34	 1.37	 0	 1	 17	 8	 0	 3
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 177	 125	 43	 1.34	 1	 2	 23	 9	 0	 6
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 204	 129	 65	 2.03	 3	 4	 9	 23	 0	 1

* = Played with other teams in 1999. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

1999 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 6	 6	 526	 5	 1	 16	 10	 13	 21	 5	 0	 0	 0
15 	 F	 Roy Lassiter	 6	 6	 519	 3	 1	 14	 7	 6	 10	 9	 0	 1	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 6	 6	 532	 2	 0	 13	 5	 13	 15	 5	 0	 2	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 6	 6	 540	 1	 6	 6	 3	 3	 17	 0	 24	 1	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 7	 5	 8	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 M	 John Maessner	 6	 6	 508	 0	 1	 3	 1	 9	 5	 3	 0	 0	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 6	 6	 495	 0	 1	 1	 0	 10	 7	 0	 0	 1	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 3	 2	 11	 7	 1	 0	 1	 0
5 	 D	 Geoff Aunger	 4	 1	 104	 0	 0	 1	 1	 5	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 2	 2	 164	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
11 	 M	 Jason Moore	 3	 0	 41	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
4 	 D	 Diego Sonora	 5	 4	 366	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10	 5	 2	 0	 1	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 5	 5	 395	 0	 0	 5	 1	 11	 4	 1	 0	 0	 1
7 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 4	 0	 75	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 11	 13	 72	 35	 106	 114	 27	 24	 10	 1
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 6	 10	 59	 25	 119	 103	 24	 28	 11	 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jaime Moreno 3, Ben Olsen 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Marco Etcheverry 2, John Maessner 1, Roy Lassiter 1, Jeff Agoos 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: None

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO	REC
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 6	 540	 25	 17	 6	 1.00	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0	 4	 0-0-0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 25	 17	 6	 1.00	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0	 4	 0-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 35	 23	 11	 1.83	 0	 0	 1	 5	 0	 1	 0-0-0

1999 MLS STATISTICS  (23-9-0, 57 pts.)
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1998 MLS lineups
3/15 @ Miami
W 2-0  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Garlick
Agoos 
Aunger 
Llamosa 
Talley (Kamler 46)
Harkes
Williams [G 16]
Sanneh [G 37, A 16] 
(Olsen 46)
Etcheverry [A 37] 
Wegerle
Moreno [A 16, E 29]

4/18 @ New England
L 1-1 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 4-2-0
Garlick
Llamosa (Talley 46)
Pope 
Agoos
Aunger  (Olsen 73)
Williams 
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 33]
Sanneh
Moreno [A 33]
Wegerle

5/13 vs. New England
W 3-2  |  D.C. 9-2-0
Garlick
Talley
Llamosa
Gori (Onalfo 85)
Aunger 
Williams
Sanneh [G 46]
Etcheverry [A 55]
Olsen [G 16] (Slivinski 85)
Lassiter [G 55, A 46]
Moreno

6/7 vs. Dallas
L 4-4 (SO 1-3)  |  D.C. 12-4-0
Garlick
Kamler
Llamosa
Aunger (Talley 62)
Williams (Wood 89)
Harkes
Sanneh [A 70]
Etcheverry [G 31, A 70] 
Olsen
Moreno
Lassiter [G 19, 70]
DAL: [OG 88]

7/15 @ New England
W 1-0  |  D.C. 16-5-0
Garlick
Agoos
Pope
Gori (Slivinski 77 [A 81])
Talley
Kamler
Williams
Harkes
Olsen
Moreno [A 81]
Lassiter [G 81]

8/22 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 21-5-0
Garlick
Agoos [A 78]
Pope
Kamler 
Llamosa (Talley 46)
Williams
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 78]
Olsen
Moreno [G 59] (Aunger 85)
Lassiter

8/26 @ Kansas City
W 2-1  |  D.C. 22-5-0
Garlick 
Llamosa
Pope 
Agoos [G 86]
Talley 
Williams
Kamler (Slivinski 75 
(Wood 78))
Etcheverry [G 72, A 86]
Olsen 
Moreno
Lassiter

8/29 @ Tampa Bay
L 2-2 (SO 0-1)  |  D.C. 22-6-0
Simpson
Llamosa
Pope [G 85]
Agoos [A 39]
Talley 
Williams
Kamler (Gori 85)
Olsen [A 39] (Wood 77)
Etcheverry [A 85]
Moreno (Aunger 85)
Lassiter [G 39]

9/13 @ Miami
L 3-4  |  D.C. 22-7-0
Garlick
Care (Gori 46)
Pope
Kamler [A 58]
Williams (Slivinski 71)
Talley
Harkes [G 85]
Etcheverry [A 11, 58, 85]
Olsen (Wood 82)
Moreno [G 11, 58]
Lassiter

9/16 @ New York
W 5-0  |  D.C. 23-7-0
Presthus
Pope 
Kamler (Aunger 31 [A 83])
Talley
Gori
Williams
Harkes
Olsen [G 36]
Etcheverry
Lassiter [PK 4, A 36] (Wood 
72 [G 83])
Moreno [PK 15, A 36] 
(Slivinski 78)
MET: [OG 67]

7/18 vs. Chicago
W 4-1  |  D.C. 17-5-0
Garlick
Pope
Talley
Agoos
Kamler [A 69] (Gori 87) 
Harkes
Williams
Etcheverry [A 90]
Olsen [A 69] (Slivinski 76)
Moreno [G 78]
Lassiter [PK 53, G 69, 90] 
(Wood 90)

7/25 @ Los Angeles
W 1-0  |  D.C. 18-5-0
Garlick
Agoos
Talley
Pope
Gori [E 16]
Aunger 
Harkes
Etcheverry 
Olsen (Onalfo 77)
Lassiter (Slivinski 79)
Moreno
LA: [OG 44]

7/29 vs. Tampa Bay
W 2-2 (SO 4-3)  |  D.C. 19-5-0
Garlick
Agoos [E 43]
Pope
Kamler
Talley
Williams 
Harkes 
Etcheverry [G 21, 54] 
Olsen (Wood 90)
Moreno [A 21]
Lassiter (Slivinski 76)

8/7 vs. Dallas
W 1-0  |  D.C. 20-5-0
Garlick
Talley
Pope 
Kamler
Aunger 
Williams
Etcheverry
Harkes
Olsen (Slivinski 80)
Moreno
Lassiter [PK 57]

6/13 @ Columbus
W 3-3 (SO 4-3)  |  D.C. 13-4-0
Presthus 
Kamler (Gori 71)
Llamosa 
Peay
Harkes [G 25]
Sanneh
Williams [A 67] (Wood 85)
Olsen [A 67]  (Talley 85)
Etcheverry [A 25]
Moreno [PK 37]
Lassiter [G 67]

6/25 @ Colorado
L 1-3  |  D.C. 13-5-0
Presthus
Kamler
Talley (Wood 66 [G 68])
Gori (Slivinski 81)
Peay (Aunger 46 [A 68])
Williams
Harkes
Etcheverry
Olsen [A 68]
Lassiter
Moreno

7/2 vs. Miami
W 3-1  |  D.C. 14-5-0
Garlick
Talley 
Pope
Agoos
Kamler (Slivinski 70)
Williams
Harkes [A 55] (Aunger 82)
Olsen
Etcheverry [A 55]
Lassiter [G 76]
Moreno [G 40, 55] 
(Wood 79)

7/10 vs. Los Angeles
W 3-0  |  D.C. 15-5-0
Garlick
Agoos [A 34] (Gori 79)
Talley
Pope
Kamler 
Harkes [G 23, A 49]
Williams
Etcheverry [A 23] (Aunger 70)
Olsen [A 49] (Slivinski 79)
Moreno [G 49]
Lassiter [G 34] 

5/16 @ New York
L 3-4  |  D.C. 9-3-0
Garlick
Talley [A 76]
Llamosa (Onalfo 16 
(Wood 69))
Gori
Aunger (Olsen 46 [A 86]) 
Williams [A 86]
Sanneh [G 71]
Etcheverry 
Harkes [A 71]
Lassiter [G 76] 
Moreno [G 86, A 76]

5/23 vs. Tampa Bay
W 3-2  |  D.C. 10-3-0
Garlick
Kamler
Talley
Gori
Harkes 
Williams
Sanneh [G 65]
Etcheverry [G 22,A 53] 
Olsen [A 53] (Slivinski 73)
Moreno (Wood 83)
Lassiter [G 53, A 65]

5/30 @ Tampa Bay
W 1-1 (SO 2-1)  |  D.C. 
11-3-0
Garlick
Kamler
Talley (Peay 85)
Gori (Wood 66)
Aunger 
Williams
Sanneh
Harkes
Olsen
Lassiter [A 68]
Moreno [G 68]

6/3 @ San Jose
W 4-0  |  D.C. 12-3-0
Garlick
Kamler
Llamosa 
Harkes 
Aunger 
Sanneh [G 76] (Gori 78)
Williams [G 65]
Olsen [G 54, A 76] 
(Talley 84)
Etcheverry
Lassiter [A 54]
Moreno [PK 41, A 54] 
(Wood 78)

4/26 vs. Columbus
W 1-1 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 5-2-0
Presthus
Llamosa
Pope
Agoos 
Peay  (Wood 74)
Williams (Talley 81)
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 89]
Sanneh [A 89]
Moreno [G 89]
Olsen

4/29 vs. San Jose
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-2-0
Garlick
Llamosa
Pope
Agoos [A 70]
Peay [A 59] 
Williams 
Harkes [G 11, 59; A 70] 
(Talley 88)
Etcheverry [A 11]
Sanneh [A 59]
Moreno
Olsen (Lassiter 46 [G 70])

5/2 @ Chicago
W 3-1  |  D.C. 7-2-0
Presthus
Llamosa  (Talley 79)
Pope
Agoos
Aunger (Olsen 79 [G 88]) 
Williams [A 19]
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 86, A 88] 
Sanneh [A 19] 
Moreno [A 88]
Lassiter [G 19]

5/9 vs. New York
W 2-0  |  D.C. 8-2-0
Garlick
Llamosa
Pope (Talley 86)
Agoos (Gori 73)
Peay 
Williams [A 56]
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 40]
Sanneh (Olsen 77)
Moreno [A 56]
Lassiter [G 56]

3/21 vs. Kansas City
W 3-2  |  D.C. 2-0-0
Garlick
Agoos
Llamosa 
Aunger
Harkes [G 75, A 38]
Kamler [A 38]
Williams
Olsen 
Etcheverry [A 75]
Wegerle [PK 13, G 38]
Wood (Slivinksi 78)

3/29 vs. New England
W 1-1 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 3-0-0
Garlick
Llamosa
Pope
Harkes 
Agoos
Aunger  (Wood 79) 
Williams
Olsen (Kamler 72 [G 88])
Etcheverry [A 88] 
Moreno [A 88]
Wegerle

4/4 @ Columbus
L 1-2  |  D.C. 3-1-0
Garlick
Agoos
Pope [E 64]
Kamler
Aunger (Yorks 87)
Williams (Talley 82)
Harkes
Etcheverry
Sanneh
Moreno [G 21] 
Wood (Olsen 65)

4/11 vs. Colorado
W 3-3 (SO 2-0)  |  D.C. 4-1-0
Garlick 
Agoos
Llamosa
Kamler [A 53]
Aunger
Williams [G 38]
Harkes [A 38]
Etcheverry [G 45,A 53] 
Sanneh
Wegerle
Moreno [G 53, A 38] (Olsen 80)

9/19 vs. Miami
L 1-3  |  D.C. 23-8-0
Simpson
Pope (Aunger 75)
Agoos
Talley (Gori 46)
Sanneh [A 50] (Slivinski 77)
Williams
Harkes 
Olsen [E 35]
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 50]
Lassiter [A 50] 

9/30 vs. Miami
W 2-1  |  Game 1
Presthus
Llamosa 
Pope
Agoos [A 38] 
Williams
Talley (Aunger 76)
Gori [A 38]
Harkes
Olsen (Cooks 84)
Moreno [G 38, A 28]
Lassiter [G 28]

10/25 vs. Chicago
L  0-2  |  MLS Cup Final
Presthus
Llamosa (Slivinski 81)
Pope
Agoos
Williams
Sanneh (Wood 70)
Harkes
Etcheverry 
Olsen
Moreno
Lassiter

8/11 vs. Joe Public F.C. 
W 8-0  |  Quarterfinal
Presthus
Agoos [A 67, 72]
Pope [A 92]
Kamler
Williams [A 13]
Talley [A 22] (Wood 65 [G 
75, 92])
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 44] 
(Slivinski 50)
Olsen [G 13, 44; A 29, 75]
Moreno (Llamosa 46)
Lassiter [G 22, 29, 67, 72] 

11/14 vs. CR Vasco da 
Gama 
L 0-1  |  First Leg
Presthus
Agoos
Llamosa
Pope 
Sanneh (Wood 81)
Harkes
Williams
Olsen
Etcheverry
Lassiter
Moreno

12/5 vs. CR Vasco da Gama
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
W 2-0  |  Second Leg
Garlick
Agoos [A 34]
Llamosa
Pope [G 77]
Olsen 
Harkes
Williams 
Sanneh [G 34]
Etcheverry 
Lassiter [A 77] (Aunger 88)
Moreno

8/14 vs. C.S.D. Leon 
W 2-0  |  Semifinal
Garlick
Agoos
Pope
Llamosa (Talley 46)
Kamler
Williams [A 10]
Harkes [A 61] 
Etcheverry
Olsen
Moreno
Lassiter [G 10, 61]

8/16 vs. C.D. Toluca 
W 1-0  |  Final
Garlick 
Agoos
Pope [G 41]
Kamler
Talley
Williams
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 41]
Olsen
Lassiter 
Moreno (Llamosa 76)

	

10/4 @ Miami
W 0-0 (SO 3-2)  |  Game 2
Presthus
Llamosa
Pope (Aunger 90)
Agoos
Gori 
Williams (Wood 90)
Harkes
Etcheverry
Olsen (Talley 72)
Moreno
Lassiter [E 3]

10/11 vs. Columbus
W 2-0  |  Game 1
Presthus
Llamosa
Pope
Agoos [A 68]
Williams
Harkes
Gori (Talley 48)
Etcheverry [G 78]
Olsen [A 78] (Aunger 78)
Moreno [A 68]
Wood (Sanneh 63 [G 68])

10/18 @ Columbus
L 2-4  |  Game 2
Presthus
Llamosa  (Wood 81)
Pope
Agoos [A 65]
Williams 
Aunger  (Talley 62 [A 77])
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 65]
Olsen (Sanneh 61 [G 65])
Moreno
Lassiter [G 77]

10/21 vs. Columbus
W 3-0  |  Game 3
Presthus
Llamosa (Cooks 86)
Pope
Agoos [G 12]
Williams (Aunger 86)
Sanneh
Harkes [A 44]
Etcheverry [A 12] 
Olsen
Moreno [A 44] (Talley 77)
Lassiter [G 44, 79]

9/27 vs. Columbus
W 2-2 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 24-8-0
Garlick (Presthus 46)
Llamosa 
Talley [A 42]
Gori
Aunger
Cooks
Slivinski (Williams 74)
Harkes
Sanneh (Lassiter 10)
Moreno (Agoos 35)
Wood [G 42]
CLB: [OG 70]

1998 MLS CUP Pl ayoffs

1998 CONCACAF CHAMPIONS’ CUP

1998 Inter American Cup

6/20 @ Kansas City
D 0-0 - Match abandoned 
after 53 minutes
Presthus
Peay
Llamosa
Gori
Olsen
Williams
Harkes
Sanneh
Etcheverry
Lassiter
Wood

7/6 @ Hampton Roads 
Mariners
L 1-2
Simpson
Care (Onalfo 63)
Agoos
Gori
Olsen [A 43]
Harkes [G 43] (Talley 46)
Aunger
Kamler
Etcheverry (Cooks 63)
Moreno (Slivinski 46)
Wood

11/21 vs. Central American 
Select XI	
W 2-1
Presthus
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Olsen (Slivinski 59)
Williams
Harkes
Aunger
Gori
Wood [G 45]
Sanneh (Talley [G 82])

1998 friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/15/1998	 @ Miami	 W	 2-0	 20,450	 1-0-0	 1	 3 	 DC: Williams (16) Sanneh (37)
3/21/1998	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 18,108	 2-0-0	 1	 6 	 DC: Wegerle (13,38) Harkes (75); KC: Johnston (5,16)
3/29/1998	 New England	 W	 2-1	 22,263	 3-0-0	 1	 7 	 DC: Kamler (88); baba (54)
4/04/1998	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2	 14,148	 3-1-0	 1	 7 	 DC: Moreno (21); CLB: Lapper (13) McBride (56)
4/11/1998	 Colorado	 W	 4-3	 14,009	 4-1-0	 2	 8 	 DC: Williams (38) Etcheverry (45) Moreno (53); COL: Balboa (39) vermes (72) Harris (83)
4/18/1998	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 24,133	 4-2-0	 2	 8 	 DC: Etcheverry (33); NE: Ribeiro (40)
4/26/1998	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 11,338	 5-2-0	 2	 9 	 Dc: Moreno (89); CLB John (4)
4/29/1998	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 9,755	 6-2-0	 T1	 12 	 DC: Harkes (11,59) Lassiter (70); SJ: Lozzano (25)
5/02/1998	 @ Chicago	 W	 3-1	 27,136	 7-2-0	 T1	 15 	 DC: Lassiter (19) Etcheverry (86) Olsen (88); CHI: Klopas (9)
5/09/1998	 New York	 W	 2-0	 17,027	 8-2-0	 1	 18 	 DC: Etcheverry (40) Lassiter (56)
5/13/1998	 New England	 W	 3-2	 14,442	 9-2-0	 1	 21 	 DC: Olsen (16) Sanneh (46) Lassiter (55); NE: Ribeiro (50) Chronopoulos (51)
5/16/1998	 @ New York	 L	 3-4	 15,322	 9-3-0	 1	 21 	 DC: Sanneh (71) Lassiter (76) Moreno (86); MET: Savarese (21,64) Rooney (42) Hurtado (47)
5/23/1998	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 16,991	 10-3-0	 1	 24 	 DC: Etcheverry (22) Lassiter (53) Sanneh (65); TB: Prampin (29) Ramos (32)
5/30/1998	 at Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 8,324	 11-3-0	 1	 25 	 DC: Moreno (68); TB: Gilmar (40)
6/03/1998	 @ San Jose	 W	 4-0	 10,191	 12-3-0	 1	 28 	 DC: Moreno (41) Olsen (54) Williams (65) Sanneh (76)
6/07/1998	 Dallas	 L	 4-5	 13,454	 12-4-0	 1	 28 	 DC: Lassiter (19,70) Etcheverry (31) own goal (88); 
								        DAL: Suarez (24) Farrer (38) D.Alvarez (56) Trotman (88)
6/13/1998	 @ Columbus	 W	 4-3	 13,347	 13-4-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Harkes (25) Moreno (37) Lassiter (67); CLB: Farrell (7) John (29) West (49)
6/20/1998	 @ Kansas City &	 D	 0-0	 7,023	 -	 -	 -	 Match abandoned after 53 minutes
6/25/1998	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-3	 9,132	 13-5-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Wood (68); COL: Paule (2) Paz (20) Bravo (27)
7/02/1998	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 13,030	 14-5-0	 1	 32 	 DC: Moreno (44,55) Lassiter (76); MIA: Vaudreuil (73)
7/06/1998	 @ Hampton Roads &	 L 	 1-2	 7,133	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Harkes; HRD: Pratt (41), Fenger (70)
7/10/1998	 Los Angeles	 W	 3-0	 23,631	 15-5-0	 1	 35 	 DC: Harkes (23) Lassiter (34) Moreno (49)
7/15/1998	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 17,206	 16-5-0	 1	 38 	 DC: Lassiter (81)
7/18/1998	 Chicago	 W	 4-1	 16,779	 17-5-0	 1	 41 	 DC: Lassiter (53,69,90) Moreno (78); CHI Marsch (38)
7/25/1998	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 26,873	 18-5-0	 1	 44 	 DC: own goal (44)
7/29/1998	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 11,062	 19-5-0	 1	 45 	 DC: Etcheverry (21,54); TB: Ralston (62) Ramos (88)
8/07/1998	 @ Dallas	 W 	 1-0	 9,437 	 20-5-0	 1   	 48 	 DC: Lassiter (57)
8/11/1998	 Joe Public FC *	 W	 8-0	 7,117	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Olsen (13,44) Lassiter (22,29,67,72) Wood (75,92)
8/14/1998	 CSD Leon *	 W	 2-0	 10,526	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Lassiter (10,61)
8/16/1998	 CD Toluca *	 W	 1-0	 12,607	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Pope (41)
8/22/1998	 New York	 W	 2-1	 16,729	 21-5-0	 1	 51 	 DC: Moreno (59) Etcheverry (78); MET: Sonora (41)
8/26/1998	 @ Kansas City	 W	 2-1	 6,401	 22-5-0	 1	 54 	 DC: Etcheverry (72) Agoos (86); KC: preki (21)
8/29/1998	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 2-3	 12,670	 22-6-0	 1	 54 	 DC: Lassiter (39) Pope (85); TB: Prampin (18) Kinnear (87)
9/13/1998	 @ Miami	 L	 3-4	 8,255	 22-7-0	 1	 54 	 DC: Moreno (11,58) Harkes (85); MIA: McLaren (4,18) Serna (42,64)
9/16/1998	 @ New York	 W	 5-0	 14,117	 23-7-0	 1	 57 	 DC: Lassiter (4) Moreno (15) Olsen (26) own goal (67) Wood (83)
9/19/1998	 Miami	 L	 1-3	 23,069	 23-8-0	 1	 57 	 DC: Moreno (50); MIA: McLaren (18) Serna (53,80)
9/27/1998	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 14,440	 24-8-0	 1	 58 	 DC: Wood (42) own goal (70); CLB: John (10,15)
9/30/1998	 Miami $	 W	 2-1	 15,187	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Lassiter (28) Moreno (38); MIA: McLaren (69)
10/04/1998	 @ Miami $	 W 	 0-0 (SO)	 13,128	 -	 -	 -	 -
10/11/1998	 Columbus $	 W	 2-0	 17,755	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (68) Etcheverry (78)
10/18/1998	 @ Columbus $	 L	 2-4	 13,193	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (65) Lassiter (77); CLB: McBride (8,47) Dolley (37) John (81)
10/21/1998	 Columbus $	 W	 3-0	 21,453	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Agoos (12) Lassiter (44,79)
10/25/1998	 Chicago $	 L	 0-2	 51,350	 -	 -	 -	 CHI: Podbronzy (29) Gutierrez (45)
11/14/1998	 Vasco da Gama ~	 L	 0-1	 26,216	 -	 -	 -	 VAS: Felipe (69)
11/21/1998	 Central America Sel.	 W	 2-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Wood (45), Talley (82)
12/05/1998	 Vasco da Gama ~	 W	 2-0	 7,283	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (34) Pope (77)

1998 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
D.C. United	 24	 8	 58	 74	 48	 7	W on 1	 7-3
Columbus 	 15	 17	 45	 67	 56	 0	 Lost 5	 5-5
New York	 15	 17	 39	 54	 63	 3	 Won 1	 3-7
Miami	 15	 17	 35	 46	 68	 5	 Lost 1	 5-5
Tampa Bay	 12	 20	 34	 46	 57	 1	 Won 2	 6-4
New England	 11	 21	 29	 53	 66	 2	 Lost 2	 5-5

Western Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
Los Angeles	 24	 8	 68	 85	 44	 2	 Won 1	 8-2
Chicago	 20	 12	 56	 62	 45	 2	 Lost 1	 7-3
Colorado	 16	 16	 44	 62	 69	 2	 Won 3	 5-5
Dallas	 15	 17	 37	 43	 59	 4	 Lost 1	 4-6
San Jose	 13	 19	 33	 48	 60	 3	 Won 2	 5-5
Kansas City	 12	 20	 32	 45	 50	 2	 Lost 3	 2-8

1998 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
15 	 F	 Roy Lassiter (TOT)	 31	 29	 2691	 18	 8	 101	 52	 33	 42	 41	 2	 5	 0
15 	 F	 Roy Lassiter (DC)	 25	 23	 2151	 18	 6	 85	 46	 24	 31	 30	 1	 4	 0
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 31	 31	 2610	 16	 11	 87	 48	 42	 60	 15	 0	 2	 1
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 29	 29	 2590	 10	 19	 72	 37	 33	 67	 10	 198	 9	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 29	 29	 2600	 6	 6	 50	 21	 28	 34	 10	 36	 3	 0
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 17	 17	 1367	 5	 6	 33	 17	 28	 13	 4	 0	 2	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 31	 24	 2107	 4	 8	 44	 25	 48	 39	 15	 7	 2	 1
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 31	 30	 2673	 3	 4	 27	 10	 66	 32	 2	 3	 5	 0
7 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 19	 3	 416	 3	 0	 14	 6	 8	 7	 5	 0	 0	 0
17 	 F	 *Roy Wegerle	 5	 5	 450	 2	 0	 8	 4	 1	 4	 6	 2	 0	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 21	 20	 1780	 1	 4	 13	 6	 15	 27	 0	 0	 1	 1
8 	 M	 Brian Kamler	 22	 20	 1743	 1	 4	 23	 9	 9	 22	 2	 1	 1	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 20	 20	 1754	 1	 0	 6	 2	 23	 19	 0	 0	 4	 1
5 	 D	 Geoff Aunger	 22	 15	 1389	 0	 2	 5	 1	 31	 13	 0	 0	 6	 0
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 29	 19	 1756	 0	 2	 15	 6	 38	 16	 0	 0	 3	 0
4 	 D	 Clint Peay	 6	 5	 394	 0	 1	 3	 1	 9	 3	 0	 0	 3	 0
19 	 M	 Mike Slivinski	 16	 1	 258	 0	 1	 4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
25 	 D	 Danny Care	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
33 	 M	 Judah Cooks	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 25	 25	 2205	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 4	 0	 0	 2	 0
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 17	 9	 842	 0	 0	 13	 7	 13	 8	 0	 1	 2	 1
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 18	 18	 1444	 0	 0	 2	 1	 29	 8	 0	 0	 3	 0
24 	 D	 Curt Onalfo	 3	 0	 72	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 5	 495	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
26 	 M	 Lyle Yorks	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    4
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 74	 74	 505	 248	 453	 413	 99	 249	 54	 5
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 48	 62	 365	 165	 436	 435	 200	 132	 52	 7

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Roy Lassiter 5, John Harkes 3, Marco Etcheverry 3, Jaime Moreno 2, Richie Williams 1, Tony Sanneh 1, Jeff Agoos 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Marco Etcheverry 5, Tony Sanneh 2, Jaime Moreno 2, Mike Slivinski 1, Clint Peay 1, Ben Olsen 1, Roy Lassiter 1, 
Brian Kamler 1, John Harkes 1, Jeff Agoos 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 3-5, Roy Lassiter 3-3, Roy Wegerle 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 25	 25	 2205	 129	 88	 35	 1.43	 3	 3	 19	 5	 0	 7
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 5	 495	 28	 19	 8	 1.45	 1	 1	 5	 1	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 2	 2	 180	 8	 3	 5	 2.50	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 165	 110	 48	 1.50	 4	 4	 24	 8	 0	 8
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 248	 162	 74	 2.31	 7	 9	 8	 24	 0	 0

* = Played with other teams in 1998. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

1998 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
15 	 F	 Roy Lassiter	 5	 5	 363	 4	 0	 16	 10	 12	 3	 3	 0	 0	 1
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 4	 2	 216	 2	 0	 5	 4	 7	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 6	 6	 540	 1	 3	 5	 1	 8	 11	 0	 1	 1	 0
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 6	 6	 527	 1	 3	 21	 8	 12	 23	 2	 0	 0	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 5	 5	 450	 1	 2	 19	 3	 8	 15	 2	 36	 2	 0
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 3	 3	 228	 0	 1	 3	 1	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 5	 0	 9	 12	 1	 6	 0	 0
14 	 M	 Ben Olsen	 6	 6	 475	 0	 1	 5	 4	 15	 14	 4	 2	 0	 0
3 	 D	 Carey Talley	 5	 1	 177	 0	 1	 2	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
5 	 D	 Geoff Aunger	 5	 1	 93	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
33 	 M	 Judah Cooks	 2	 0	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 6	 6	 519	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9	 1	 0	 0	 2	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 6	 6	 539	 0	 0	 5	 1	 4	 11	 0	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 6	 540	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 Mike Slivinski	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 6	 6	 535	 0	 0	 5	 1	 15	 6	 0	 0	 2	 0
7 	 F	 A.J. Wood	 4	 1	 92	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
25 	 D	 Danny Care	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 9	 12	 96	 35	 111	 106	 13	 45	 9	 1
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 7	 7	 67	 26	 111	 108	 28	 26	 18	 0

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Tony Sanneh 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Jeff Agoos 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jeff Agoos 2, Jaime Moreno	  1 Mario Gori 1, Marco Etcheverry 1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO	REC
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 6	 6	 540	 26	 18	 7	 1.17	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 3	 0-0-0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 26	 18	 7	 1.17	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 3	 0-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 35	 23	 9	 1.50	 0	 0	 2	 4	 0	 2	 0-0-0

1998 MLS STATISTICS   (24-8-0, 58 pts.) 

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
~	 InterAmerican Cup

$	 MLS Cup Playoffs
&	 Friendly
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1997 MLS lineups
3/29 @ Los Angeles
W 0-0 (SO 3-2)  |  D.C. 1-0-0
Garlick
Vaudrell
Pope (Maessner 24)
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams
Sanneh (Kelderman 83)
Harkes 
Etcheverry
Rammel
Diaz Arce

5/2 vs. Los Angeles
W 2-0  |  D.C. 5-1-0
Simpson
Pope
Cruz
Llamosa (Vaudreuil 30)
Agoos
Williams
Maessner
Sanneh (Kelderman 71)
Etcheverry [A 80]
Moreno [PK 38, G 80]
Rammel (Marsch 79 [A 80])

5/29 @ Columbus
W 3-2  |  D.C. 8-3-0
Simpson
Vaudreuil
Pope
Agoos
Peay
Williams
Sanneh [A 81] (Llamosa)
Etcheverry [A 9]
Harkes [G 9, A 81]
Moreno [PK 17, A 9]
Rammel 
(Maessner 73 [G 81])

7/4 @ Dallas
W 3-2  |  D.C. 12-4-0
Causey
Peay
Pope
Agoos
Iroha [G 2, A 23] 
(Kelderman 73)
Williams [A 2]
Llamosa
Maessner [A 74] 
(Wegerle 75)
Harkes
Diaz Arce [G 74] 
(Vaudreuil 84)
Sanneh [G 23]

7/27 @ New York
L 1-2  |  D.C. 14-7-0
Garlick
Llamosa
Pope
Agoos
Iroha  (Maessner 16 [A 60])
Williams
Sanneh [A 60] 
(Kelderman 76)
Harkes [G 60]
Etcheverry
Moreno
Diaz Arce (Wegerle 69)

8/27 vs. New England
W 3-2  |  D.C. 17-9-0
Prethus
Peay
Pope
Agoos (Llamosa 14)
Gori
Williams [A 39] (Maessner 
88)
Sanneh [A 59, 88]
Wegerle
Etcheverry [G 39, A 59, 88]
Moreno [G 59, A 39]
Diaz Arce [G 88] (Iroha 88)

8/31 vs. Kansas City
W 2-0  |  D.C. 18-9-0
Garlick
Peay 
Pope
Llamosa
Gori  (Maessner 74)
Williams (Wegerle 74 
[G 77])
Sanneh
Iroha  (Harkes 56)
Etcheverry [G 22]
Moreno [A 77]
Diaz Arce

9/13 @ Tampa Bay
W 2-1  |  D.C. 19-9-0
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Pope
Agoos [A 29]
Gori
Llamosa
Williams
Maessner
Iroha [G 29] (Harkes 71)
Wegerle
Sanneh (Etcheverry 80)
TB: [OG 3]

9/16 vs. New England
W 2-2 (SO 5-4)  |  D.C. 20-9-0
Presthus (Garlick 90 )
Vaudreuil (Maessner 72)
Pope
Llamosa
Gori 
Harkes [G 87]
Sanneh
Iroha (Kelderman 87)
Etcheverry [A 87] 
Moreno
Wegerle (Diaz Arce 46)
NE: [OG 31]

9/21 vs. Tampa Bay
L 1-2  |  D.C. 20-10-0
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Pope [G 53]
Llamosa
Gori (Kelderman 84)
Williams
Maessner (Wegerle 74)
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 53] 
Moreno [A 53] 
Diaz Arce (Agoos 77)

7/30 vs. Columbus
W 4-2  |  D.C. 15-7-0
Presthus
Vaudreuil (Kelderman 76)
Pope
Agoos
Maessner
Williams
Sanneh
Harkes [A 90]
Wegerle (Llamosa 85)
Diaz Arce [PK 39, G 90]
Moreno [G 43, PK 62; A 90] 

8/2 vs. Colorado
L 2-2 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 15-8-0
Presthus
Maessner [A 53]
Pope
Agoos
Iroha [A 26] (Llamosa 78)
Williams
Kelderman (Kamler 72)
Sanneh
Wegerle [G 53]
Diaz Arce [G 26]
Moreno [A 26]

8/9 vs. Los Angeles
W 4-2  |  D.C. 16-8-0
Presthus
Maessner
Pope
Agoos 
Gori [G 48] 
Sanneh [A 1,3]
Harkes
Iroha [G 3] (Williams 55)
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 1, PK 40]
Wegerle [A 1, 3] 
(Kamler 72)

8/16 @ Columbus
L 0-2  |  D.C. 16-9-0
Presthus
Llamosa  (Kamler 80)
Pope
Agoos
Gori (Vaudreuil 46)
Williams (Kelderman 81)
Sanneh
Harkes
Maessner
Wegerle
Diaz Arce

7/6 vs. Tampa Bay
W 3-2  |  D.C. 13-4-0
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Pope [A 80]
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams [A 55]
Harkes (Kelderman 46)
Sanneh  (Maessner 20 [G 
55, A 65])
Iroha [G 80, A 55]
Wegerle [G 65] (Marsch 86)
Diaz Arce [A 80]

7/12 @ Los Angeles
L 1-3  |  D.C. 13-5-0
Garlick
Llamosa  (Vaudreuil 71)
Pope
Agoos
Iroha [A 56, E 64]
Williams [G 56] 
(Kelderman 82)
Harkes
Etcheverry [E 65]
Moreno
Diaz Arce [A 56] 
(Wegerle 75)

7/19 @ Kansas City
L 2-3  |  D.C. 13-6-0
Garlick
Vaudreuil (Peay 52)
Pope
Llamosa 
Agoos
Williams [A 30]
Maessner (Kamler 65)
Harkes [G 28]
Kelderman (Marsch 80)
Diaz Arce [G 30]
Wegerle [A 28]

7/25 vs. Columbus
W 1-1 (SO 3-1)  |  D.C. 14-6-0
Garlick
Peay (Maessner 83 [A 89])
Pope
Agoos
Iroha
Williams  
(Kelderman 86 [A 89])
Sanneh
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 89]
Diaz Arce
Moreno (Wegerle 75)

6/1 @ San Jose
W 3-2  |  D.C. 9-3-0
Causey
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Iroha 
Maessner [A 2, 39] 
(Peay 84)
Williams [A 2, 39]
Kelderman [G 39] 
(Vaudreuil 73)
Harkes
Rammel [G 2] (Marsch 74)
Sanneh [G 86]

6/7 vs. Colorado
W 5-0  |  D.C. 10-3-0
Simpson
Vaudreuil [A 55, 83]
Llamosa
Agoos
Peay [G 55]
Williams [G 66]
Maessner [A 55] 
(Thieman 73)
Kelderman [A 66]
Harkes [PK 28, A 31]
Rammel 
Sanneh [G 31] 
(Marsch 71[G 83])

6/14 @ New England
W 1-0  |  D.C. 11-3-0
Causey
Pope
Vaudreuil
Williams
Iroha
Williams
Kelderman (Peay 87)
Maessner (Llamosa 83)
Harkes [A 72]
Rammel (Marsch 70 [A 72])
Sanneh [G 72]

6/21 @ Kansas City
L 2-6  |  D.C. 11-4-0
Causey
Vaudreuil (Peay 62)
Pope
Agoos
Iroha
Williams
Kelderman (Marsch 73)
Maessner
Harkes
Diaz Arce [G 59]
Sanneh [A 59] 

5/4 @ Dallas
L 2-2 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 5-2-0
Simpson
Vaudreuil
Cruz [A 5]
Pope
Agoos [G 5]
Williams [A 5]
Maessner (Thieman 67)
Sanneh (Marsch 56)
Kelderman [A 88]
Rammel
Moreno [G 88]

5/10 vs. Dallas
L 2-2 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 5-3-0
Simpson
Vaudreuil
Cruz
Pope [G 75]
Agoos
Williams
Maessner [A 50] 
(Sanneh 74)
Harkes 
Etcheverry [A 50] 
Moreno
Diaz Arce [G 50, A 75]

5/18 @ New England
W 0-0 (SO 4-2)  |  D.C. 6-3-0
Simpson (Causey 90)
Vaudreuil
Pope
Agoos
Iroha
Williams
Maessner (Marsch 80)
Harkes
Etcheverry
Rammel (Kelderman 69)
Sanneh

5/22 vs. San Jose
W 3-1  |  D.C. 7-3-0
Simpson
Vaudreuil
Pope [A 31]
Agoos
Iroha [A 31] (Peay 46)
Williams [A 8]
Sanneh
Harkes [A 8]
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 8, PK 87] 
Diaz Arce [G 31] 
(Maessner 73)

4/5 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 2-0-0
Garlick
Agoos 
Llamosa
Pope [G 40]
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry
Harkes [A 89]
Sanneh (Maessner 61 
(Kelderman 89))
Williams 
Moreno [G 89]
Rammel [A 89]

4/12 @ Colorado
W 5-2  |  D.C. 3-0-0
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Llamosa
Pope
Agoos [A 86]
Williams
Sanneh [A 9, 76] 
(Maessner 81)
Harkes [A 9, 26]
Etcheverry [A 26, 86]
Moreno (Kelderman 81)
Diaz Arce [G 9, 26, 86; PK 
64] (Marsch 89)

4/19 @ New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 4-0-0
Causey
Vaudreuil
Llamosa 
Cruz
Maessner
Williams [A 4]
Sanneh (Thieman 72)
Kelderman
Etchverry [A 8]
Moreno [G 8, A 4] 
(Rammel 69)
Diaz Arce [G 4, A 8]

4/26 vs. San Jose
L 2-2 (SO 0-2)  |  D.C. 4-1-0
Causey
Pope  (Vaudreuil 59)
Cruz
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams
Maessner
Sanneh (Kelderman 83)
Etcheverry [A 23] 
Diaz Arce [G 23, A 9]
Moreno [G 9, A 23] 
(Rammel 60)

9/26 @ Tampa Bay
W 5-1  |  D.C. 21-10-0
Presthus
Vaudreuil
Llamosa
Peay
Gori (Agoos 46 [A 53])
Kelderman [G 61, A 64] 
Maessner 
Kamler [G 59]
Marsch [G 5, 53; A 59]
Wegerle
Sanneh [G 64, A 53, 61] 
(Diaz Arce 70)

10/5 vs. New England
W 4-1  |  Game 1
Garlick
Vaudreuil [A 13, 65]
Pope
Llamosa (Gori 71)
Agoos
Williams [A 65, 76]
Sanneh [A 56, 76]
Harkes (Maessner 69)
Etcheverry [A 56]
Moreno [G 65, 76; A 13] 
(Iroha 78)
Wegerle [G 13, 56]

8/6 @ Hershey Wildcats
W 0-0 (PK 3-2)  |  Third Round
Garlick (Presthus 119)
Maessner 
Pope
Agoos
Gori
Kelderman 
(Williams 60 [E 112])
Marsch (Kamler 86)
Iroha
Sanneh
Moreno 
Wegerle

8/13 vs. United Petrotrin 
W 1-0  |  Quarterfinal
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Llamosa
Agoos
Gori (Pope 59)
Williams [A 84]
Sanneh
Harkes
Etcheverry [G 84]
Wegerle [A 84]
Diaz Arce (Marsch 90)

3/2 vs. Nagoya Grampus Eight  
L 1-3  |  Tokyo, Japan
Causey
Imler
Llamosa
Cruz
Vaudreuil
Williams
Moreno
Maessner
Etcheverry
Diaz Arce
Rammel (Kelderman 69)
NAG: [OG 35]

3/9 vs. Instant-Dict F.C
W 7-1  |  Hong Kong
Causey
Pope (Imler 60)
Agoos 
Llamosa (Maessner 71)
Cruz
Sanneh [G 88]
Williams
Thieman (Marsch 74)
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 7, 36, 50] 
(Rammel 57 [G 73, 84]) 
Diaz Arce (Espíndola 78)
IDFC: [OG 52]

5/16 vs. Leeds United
D 1-1
Causey
Vaudreuil (Iroha 46)
Pope
Agoos
Peay
Kelderman [A 89]
Sanneh [G 89]
Harkes 
(Maessner 46 [A 89])
Etcheverry 
(Williams 46)
Marsch
Rammel (Thieman 78)

6/17 @ Richmond Kickers
W 4-2
Causey (Presthus 46)
Vaudreuil (Care 46)
Llamosa (Rammel 76, 
re-entry)
Peay
Iroha
Williams
Maessner [A 7]
Thieman [G 7]
Marsch
Rammel (Kamler 60 [G 82])
Sanneh [PK 71, G 87]

6/26 @ Hershey Wildcats
W 0-0 (4-3 PK)
Causey (Presthus 46)
Vaudreuil
Llamosa
Peay
Iroha
Williams
Maessner (Marsch 46)
Kamler (McKay 75)
Kelderman (Thieman 46)
Rammel
Sanneh

8/22 vs. Los Angeles
L 0-1  |  Semifinal
Presthus
Vaudreuil (Kamler 76)
Pope 
Agoos
Maessner (Etcheverry 46)
Kelderman (Moreno 46)
Williams
Iroha
Harkes
Diaz Arce
Sanneh

8/24 vs. CD Guadalajara 
D 2-2  |   Third Place Match
Garlick 
Vaudreuil
Peay (Llamosa 75)
Agoos 
Gori (Kamler 88)
Williams [A 90]
Maessner (Iroha 64 [G 90])
Sanneh
Etcheverry [A 41, 90]
Moreno [A 41]
Diaz Arce [G 41]

8/19 vs. Tampa Bay
W 2-0  |  Quarterfinal
Garlick
Vaudreuil [A 56]
Pope
Llamosa 
Agoos
Kelderman (Kamler 80)
Sanneh [A 89] 
Maessner
Harkes [A 89]
Marsch (Iroha 67 [G 89])
Wegerle [G 56]

9/3 @ San Francisco Bay Seals
W 2-1  |  Semifinal
Garlick
Vaudreuil
Peay
Llamosa
Gori
Williams
Sanneh (Maessner 59)
Harkes
Etcheverry [A 62]
Diaz Arce [G 62]
Moreno [PK 2, A 62] 
(Wegerle 71)

10/29 vs. Dallas
L 0-0 (PK 3-5)  |  Final
Garlick (Presthus 120)
Vaudreuil
Peay
Llamosa
Gori
Williams
Sanneh (Iroha 46)
Maessner (Kamler 75)
Etcheverry 
Diaz Arce
Moreno 

10/8 @ New England
W 1-1 (SO 4-3)  |  Game 2
Garlick (Presthus 90)
Vaudreuil (Iroha 89)
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams [G 53] 
(Kelderman 88)
Sanneh 
Harkes [A 53]
Etcheverry [A 53]
Moreno 
Wegerle (Diaz Arce 54)

10/12 vs. Columbus
W 3-2  |  Game 1
Garlick
Vaudreuil [A 29]
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams
Sanneh [G 9, 45] (Iroha 60)
Maessner [A 9, 45]
Harkes [A 45]
Diaz Arce [G 29]
Moreno [A 29]

10/15 @ Columbus
W 1-0  |  Game 2
Garlick
Vaudreuil [A 47]
Pope
Llamosa 
Agoos
Williams
Sanneh
Harkes
Etcheverry
Moreno [A 47]
Diaz Arce [G 47] 
(Maessner 84)

10/26 vs. Colorado
W 2-1  |  MLS Cup Final
Garlick 
Vaudreuil [A 37]
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams [A 68]
Sanneh [G 68, A 37]
Harkes [A 68]
Etcheverry
Diaz Arce
Moreno [G 37]

9/28 vs. New York
L 1-3  |  D.C. 21-11-0
Garlick
Peay (Maessner 71)
Pope
Llamosa
Agoos
Williams
Sanneh (Iroha 73)
Harkes [A 62] (Wegerle 78)
Etcheverry
Moreno [G 62]
Diaz Arce [A 62]

1997 MLS CUP Pl ayoffs

1997 U.S. Open cup

1997 CONCACAF CHAMPIONS’ CUP

1997 Friendlies



C l u b  H i s t o r y2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 5 31 5 2

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:
3/02/1997	 @ Nagoya Grampus &	L	 1-3	 26,842	 -	 -	 -	 DC: own goal (35); NAG: Torres (80) Okayama (85) Stojkovic (87)
3/09/1997	 @ Instant-Dict FC &	 W	 7-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (7,36,50) own goal (52) Rammel (73,84) Sanneh (88); IDFC: Muir (43)
3/21/1997	 @ Jacksonville &	 W	 2-0	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Marsch, Etcheverry
3/29/1997	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0 (SO)	 53,147	 1-0-0	 T3	 1	 -
4/05/1997	 New York	 W	 2-1	 28,749	 2-0-0	 1	 4 	 DC: Pope (40) Moreno (89); MET: De Avila (77)
4/12/1997	 @ Colorado	 W	 5-2	 4,434	 3-0-0	 2	 7 	 DC: Diaz Arce (9,26,64,86) Moreno (76); COL: C. Henderson (29) Vermes (38)
4/19/1997	 @ New York	 W	 2-1	 26,322	 4-0-0	 1	 10 	 DC: Diaz Arce (4) Moreno (8); MET: Savarese (45)
4/26/1997	 San Jose	 L	 2-3	 24,775	 4-1-0	 1	 10 	 DC: Moreno (9) Diaz Arce (23); SJ: Baicher (67,78)
5/02/1997	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-0	 21,424	 5-1-0	 1	 13 	 DC: Moreno (38,80)
5/04/1997	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 12,166	 5-2-0	 1	 13 	 DC: Agoos (5) Moreno (88); DAL: own goal (33) Kreis (76)
5/10/1997	 Dallas	 L	 2-3	 15,493	 5-3-0	 T1	 13 	 DC: Diaz Arce (50) Pope (75); DAL: Washington (2) Kreis (88)
5/16/1997	 Leeds United &	 T	 1-1	 10,704	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (89); LU: Lilley (19)
5/18/1997	 @ New England	 W	 1-0 (SO)	 15,109	 6-3-0	 T1	 14	 -
5/22/1997	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 12,214	 7-3-0	 1	 17 	 DC: Moreno (8,87) Diaz Arce (31); SJ: Wynalda (77)
5/29/1997	 @ Columbus	 W	 3-2	 12,299	 8-3-0	 1	 20 	 DC: Harkes (9) Moreno (17) Maessner (81); CLB: Farrell (6) Marino (75)
6/01/1997	 @ San Jose	 W	 3-2	 14,071	 9-3-0	 1	 23 	 DC: Rammel (2) Kelderman (39) Sanneh (86); SJ: Lozzano (21) Doyle (86)
6/07/1997	 Colorado	 W	 5-0	 16,790	 10-3-0	 1	 26 	 DC: Harkes (28) Sanneh (31) Peay (55) Williams (66) Marsch (83)
6/14/1997	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 26,313	 11-3-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Sanneh (72)
6/17/1997	 @ Richmond	 W	 4-2	 7,518	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Thieman (7), Sanneh (PK 71, 87), Kamler (82); RIC: Echeverry (33), Davis (55) 
6/21/1997	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-6	 10,124	 11-4-0	 1	 29 	 DC: Diaz Arce (59); KC: Wright (21) Klopas (48) Chung (56) Preki (71) Bowers (83) Rodriguez (87)
6/26/1997	 @ Hershey &	 W	 0-0 (4-3)	 6,332	 -	 -	 -	 -
7/04/1997	 @ Dallas	 W	 3-2	 16,089	 12-4-0	 1	 32 	 DC: Iroha (2) Sanneh (23) Diaz Arce (74); DAL: Peinado (4) Damian (54)
7/06/1997	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 18,126	 13-4-0	 1	 35 	 DC: Maessner (55) Wegerle (65) Iroha (80); TB: Lassiter (15) Gilmar (44)
7/12/1997	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-3	 21,874	 13-5-0	 1	 35 	 DC: Williams (56); LA: Armas (9) Hurtado (27) Welton (78)
7/19/1997	 @ Kansas City	 L	 2-3	 10,149	 13-6-0	 1	 35 	 DC: Harkes (28) Diaz Arce (30); KC: Chung (11,15) Takawira (49)
7/25/1997	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 18,140	 14-6-0	 1	 36 	 DC: Etcheverry (89); CLB: Marino (76)
7/27/1997	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 20,104	 14-7-0	 1	 36 	 DC: Harkes (60); MET: Savarese (71) De Avila (82)
7/30/1997	 Columbus	 W	 4-2	 11,504	 15-7-0	 1	 39 	 DC: Diaz Arce (39,90) Moreno (43,62); CLB: Wood (4) Marino (73)
8/02/1997	 Colorado	 L	 2-3	 16,769	 15-8-0	 1	 39 	 DC: Diaz Arce (26) Wegerle (53); COL: C. Henderson (10) Patino (61)
8/06/1997	 Hershey %	 W	 0-0 (3-2)	 5,921	 -	 -	 -	 -
8/09/1997	 Los Angeles	 W	 4-2	 19,510	 16-8-0	 1	 42 	 DC: Moreno (0,40) Iroha (3) Gori (48); LA: Welton (20) Karapetyan (58)
8/13/1997	 United Petrotrin *	 W	 1-0	 10,063	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Etcheverry (84)
8/16/1997	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-2	 15,355	 16-9-0	 1	 42 	 CLB: Dooley (68) Marino (72)
8/19/1997	 Tampa Bay %	 W	 2-0	 3,527	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Wegerle (56) Iroha (89)
8/22/1997	 Los Angeles *	 L	 0-1	 16,568	 -	 -	 -	 LA: Jones (10)
8/24/1997	 CD Guadalajara *	 T	 2-2	 8,282	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (41) Iroha (90); GUA: Acosta (55) Sanchez (PK 84)
8/27/1997	 New England	 W	 3-2	 9,675	 17-9-0	 1	 45 	 DC: Etcheverry (39) Moreno (59) Diaz Arce (88); NE: Baba (43) McKinley (51)
8/31/1997	 Kansas City	 W	 2-0	 18,123	 18-9-0	 1	 48 	 DC: Etcheverry (22) Wegerle (77)
9/03/1997	 @ San Francisco %	 W	 2-1	 3,470	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (PK 2) Diaz Arce (62); SF: White (84)
9/13/1997	 at Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 14,062	 19-9-0	 1	 51 	 DC: own goal (3) Iroha (29); TB: George (8)
9/16/1997	 New England	 W	 3-2	 11,607	 20-9-0	 1	 52 	 DC: own goal (31) Harkes (87); NE: Moore (12,53)
9/21/1997	 Tampa Bay	 L	 1-2	 14,586	 20-10-0	 1	 52 	 DC: Pope (53); TB: Vasquez (81) Gilmar (83)
9/26/1997	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 5-1	 16,326	 21-10-0	 1	 55 	 DC: Marsch (5,53) Kamler (59) Kelderman (61) Sanneh (64); TB: Prampin (28)
9/28/1997	 New York	 L	 1-3	 9,686	 21-11-0	 1	 55 	 DC: Moreno (62); MET: Kelly (57) Savarese (67) Joseph (70)
10/05/1997	 New England $	 W	 4-1	 12,540	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Wegerle (13,56) Moreno (65,76); NE: Burns (89)
10/08/1997	 @ New England $	 W	 1-1 (SO)	 16,233	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Williams (53); NE: Moore (PK 72)
10/12/1997	 Columbus $	 W	 3-2	 11,820	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (9,45) Diaz Arce (29); CLB: Farrell (57) Dooley (73)
10/15/1997	 @ Columbus $	 W	 1-0	 9,506	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (47)
10/26/1997	 Colorado $	 W	 2-1	 57,431	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (37) Sanneh (68); COL: Paz (75)
10/29/1997	 Dallas Burn %	 L	 0-0 (3-5)	 9,776	 -	 -	 -	 -

1997 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
D.C. United	 21	 11	 55	 70	 53	 4	 Lost 1	 6-4
Tampa Bay 	 17	 15	 45	 55	 60	 3	 Lost 2	 5-5
Columbus	 15	 17	 39	 42	 41	 3	 Won 2	 6-4
New England	 15	 17	 37	 40	 53	 4	 Won 2	 3-7
New York	 13	 19	 35	 43	 53	 2	 Won 1	 6-4

Western Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
Kansas City	 21	 11	 49	 57	 51	 7	 Lost 1	 6-4
Los Angeles	 16	 16	 44	 55	 44	 2	 Won 6	 7-3
Dallas	 16	 16	 42	 55	 49	 3	 Lost 2	 4-6
Colorado	 14	 18	 38	 50	 59	 2	 Won 1	 4-6
San Jose	 12	 20	 30	 55	 59	 3	 Lost 2	 5-5

1997 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 20	 20	 1725	 16	 8	 66	 46	 30	 40	 19	 0	 2	 0
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce	 22	 20	 1790	 15	 6	 68	 45	 21	 19	 32	 0	 0	 0
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 29	 28	 2274	 5	 11	 39	 19	 42	 41	 10	 1	 6	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 25	 23	 2066	 5	 9	 43	 18	 19	 26	 17	 65	 3	 0
17 	 F	 Roy Wegerle (TOT)	 31	 23	 1931	 5	 4	 35	 20	 47	 21	 55	 39	 3	 0
17 	 F	 Roy Wegerle (DC)	 17	 10	 938	 3	 3	 22	 14	 20	 10	 28	 27	 1	 0
5 	 M	 Ben Iroha (TOT)	 21	 18	 1391	 4	 5	 17	 6	 34	 14	 1	 2	 3	 1
5 	 M	 Ben Iroha (DC)	 17	 15	 1104	 4	 5	 14	 6	 23	 14	 1	 0	 3	 1
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 20	 19	 1695	 3	 11	 45	 19	 20	 54	 11	 74	 4	 1
15 	 M	 Jesse Marsch	 11	 1	 233	 3	 3	 5	 3	 8	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 29	 29	 2513	 3	 2	 12	 4	 17	 24	 1	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 John Maessner	 32	 20	 2008	 2	 9	 32	 18	 11	 22	 5	 1	 2	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 30	 29	 2606	 2	 9	 22	 8	 56	 39	 3	 2	 3	 0
7 	 M	 Kris Kelderman	 24	 9	 910	 2	 4	 11	 6	 8	 10	 0	 8	 1	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 29	 27	 2412	 1	 3	 14	 9	 32	 36	 1	 9	 1	 0
14 	 F	 *Steve Rammel	 11	 9	 776	 1	 1	 16	 11	 16	 12	 14	 0	 1	 0
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 8	 8	 609	 1	 0	 5	 4	 6	 7	 3	 0	 3	 0
8 	 M	 Brian Kamler	 5	 1	 161	 1	 0	 5	 3	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
4 	 D	 Clint Peay	 13	 8	 814	 1	 0	 6	 3	 12	 7	 1	 0	 1	 0
24 	 D	 David Vaudreuil	 25	 19	 1790	 0	 2	 4	 2	 21	 18	 2	 0	 0	 0
3 	 D	 *Arnold Cruz	 5	 5	 450	 0	 1	 2	 1	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 14	 13	 1171	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 GK	 *Jeff Causey	 6	 5	 451	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 25	 20	 1817	 0	 0	 1	 0	 28	 23	 0	 0	 4	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 7	 7	 629	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 7	 7	 629	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
22 	 M	 Joey Thieman	 3	 0	 58	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Own-goals received				    2
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 70	 88	 432	 239	 397	 423	 149	 187	 36	 2
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 53	 62	 413	 210	 423	 397	 203	 148	 49	 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jaime Moreno 5, Raúl Díaz Arce 4, Tony Sanneh 2, Ben Iroha 2, Jesse Marsch 1, John Maessner 1, John Harkes 1, 
Marco Etcheverry 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Tony Sanneh 3, John Harkes 3, Eddie Pope 2, Marco Etcheverry 2, Raúl Díaz Arce 2, Jeff Agoos 2, Steve Rammel 
1, Jesse Marsch 1, John Maessner 1, Ben Iroha 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jaime Moreno 5-5, Raúl Díaz Arce 2-3, John Harkes 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 7	 7	 629	 35	 27	 7	 1.00	 3	 3	 4	 2	 0	 3
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 14	 13	 1171	 82	 57	 22	 1.69	 0	 0	 9	 5	 0	 2
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 7	 7	 629	 49	 31	 13	 1.86	 0	 1	 4	 2	 0	 0
26	 GK	 *Jeff Causey	 6	 5	 451	 44	 30	 11	 2.20	 0	 1	 4	 2	 0	 1
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 210	 145	 53	 1.66	 3	 5	 21	 11	 0	 6
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 239	 159	 70	 2.19	 8	 9	 11	 21	 0	 3
* = Played with other teams in 1997. Only D.C. United statistics listed here.

1997 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 5	 5	 438	 3	 3	 16	 8	 9	 18	 3	 0	 1	 0
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 5	 5	 420	 3	 3	 8	 5	 10	 6	 2	 0	 1	 0
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce	 4	 3	 300	 2	 0	 10	 6	 7	 4	 11	 0	 0	 0
17 	 F	 Roy Wegerle (TOT)	 2	 2	 144	 2	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0
17 	 F	 Roy Wegerle (DC)	 2	 2	 144	 2	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 5	 5	 448	 1	 3	 5	 3	 10	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0
24 	 D	 David Vaudreuil	 5	 5	 449	 0	 5	 1	 0	 7	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 5	 5	 429	 0	 3	 10	 4	 7	 9	 3	 6	 0	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 4	 4	 360	 0	 2	 7	 5	 1	 8	 3	 27	 0	 0
19 	 M	 John Maessner	 3	 1	 117	 0	 2	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 5	 5	 450	 0	 0	 7	 1	 10	 6	 2	 1	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 5	 5	 449	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 1	 0	 19	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
5 	 M	 Ben Iroha (TOT)	 3	 0	 43	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
5 	 M	 Ben Iroha (DC)	 3	 0	 43	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
7 	 M	 Kris Kelderman	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
18 	 D	 Carlos Llamosa	 5	 5	 431	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 5	 5	 450	 0	 0	 1	 1	 11	 8	 1	 0	 0	 0
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 5	 5	 460	 11	 21	 73	 38	 83	 82	 31	 34	 4	 0
	 Opponent totals	 5	 5	 460	 5	 5	 62	 33	 82	 83	 28	 27	 10	 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Tony Sanneh 2, Roy Wegerle 1, Raúl Díaz Arce 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: John Harkes 2, Richie Williams 1, David Vaudreuil 1, Tony Sanneh 1,  Jaime Moreno 1, John Maessner 1, Marco 
Etcheverry 1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING	
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO	REC
22	 GK	 Tom Presthus	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0-0-0
1	 GK	 Scott Garlick	 5	 5	 449	 33	 26	 5	 1.00	 1	 1	 4	 0	 0	 1	 0-0-0
	 Team totals	 5	 5	 460	 33	 26	 5	 0.98	 1	 1	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 5	 5	 460	 38	 25	 11	 2.15	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0-0-0

1997 MLS STATISTICS  (21-11-0, 55 pts.)

Competition Key
*	 CONCACAF Champions' Cup
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs

%	 U.S. Open Cup 
&	 Friendly
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1996 MLS lineups
4/6 @ San Jose
L 0-1  |  D.C. 0-1-0
Causey
Agoos
Fazlagic 
Gori 
Lee
Etcheverry
Harkes 
Medved (Huwiler 71)
Williams (Imler 87)
Diaz Arce 
Suarez

5/5 @ Los Angeles
L 1-3  |  D.C. 1-5-0
Causey
Agoos
Imler (Crawley 76)
Peay 
Etcheverry 
Harkes
Kamler
Kelderman [A 28] 
(Medved 67)
Williams
Diaz Arce 
Rammel [G 28]

6/2 @ Colorado
W 2-2 (SO 3-1)  |  D.C. 4-7-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Vaudreuil (Imler 78)
Etcheverry 
Kelderman [A 34]
 (Medved 80)
Maessner [G 88]
Sanneh
Williams [A 34]
Diaz Arce [G 34] 
(Rammel 70)

7/4 @ Dallas
L 1-1 (SO 1-3)  |  D.C. 6-10-0
Simpson
Agoos [A 61]
Gori (Kamler 83)
Imler
Harkes
Medved (Kelderman 76)
Sanneh 
Vaudreuil
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 61] 
Rammel (Maessner 55)

7/31 vs. Kansas City
L 2-3  |  D.C. 9-12-0
Simpson
Agoos
Imler
Pope
Vaudreuil
Kelderman 
(Etcheverry 45 [G 69])
Medved [G 9] 
(Maessner 64)
Sanneh
Williams
Diaz Arce
Rammel (Kamler 74)

8/21 @ New York
W 3-2  |  D.C. 12-14-0
Simpson
Agoos [A 34] 
Gori
Peay
Pope  [A 77]
Etcheverry [G 45, A 34, 77] 
(Medved 87)
Harkes
Sanneh [A 45]
Williams [G 34]
Diaz Arce [G 77, A 45]  
(Vaudreuil 89)
Moreno (Kelderman 78)

8/25 vs. Tampa Bay
W 3-0  |  D.C. 13-14-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Pope
Etcheverry [A 25, 81]
Harkes
Sanneh [A 81]
Williams (Kamler 83)
Moreno [G 29, A 25] 
(Kelderman 67 [G 81])
Rammel [G 25] 
(Medved 72)

8/29 @ Colorado
W 2-1  |  D.C. 14-14-0
Simpson (Causey 45)
Agoos [A 49]
Gori
Peay
Pope
Harkes [A 3]
Medved [G 3] 
(Kelderman 66)
Sanneh [A 49]
Williams 
Diaz Arce
Rammel [G 49]  
(Maessner 73)

9/6 vs. New York
L 1-2  |  D.C. 14-15-0
Simpson
Agoos  (Maessner 63)
Gori
Peay
Pope
Etcheverry
Harkes [A 50]
Medved (Kamler 73)
Sanneh [G 50] 
Moreno
Rammel 

9/14 @ Tampa Bay
L 0-2  |  D.C. 14-16-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori
Peay (Maessner 82)
Pope
Etcheverry
Harkes
Sanneh (Medved 71)
Williams
Diaz Arce
Moreno (Rammel 62)

8/4 vs. Kansas City
L 2-4  |  D.C. 9-13-0
Simpson
Agoos
Imler
Peay
Pope (Gori 45 [G 47])
Etcheverry 
Maessner [A 47]
Medved (Harkes 45)
Sanneh [A 47]
Williams
Diaz Arce [PK 32] 
(Rammel 83)

8/7 @ Tampa Bay
W 3-1  |  D.C. 10-13-0
Causey
Agoos 
Gori
Peay
Pope
Etcheverry [A 4, 45] 
Harkes (Medved 81)
Sanneh 
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 45, 87; A 4]
Moreno [G 4] (Rammel 75)

8/10 @ Columbus
L 2-3  |  D.C. 10-14-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori
Pope 
Vaudreuil (Medved 78)
Harkes [A 27]
Maessner (Kelderman 63)
Sanneh (Rammel 78)
Williams [A 31]
Diaz Arce [G 31]
Moreno [G 27]

8/18 vs. Los Angeles
W 2-1  |  D.C. 11-14-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Pope [G 57]
Etcheverry [A 3, 57]
Harkes [G 3]
Sanneh
Williams
Diaz Arce
Moreno (Kelderman 80)

7/7 vs. Dallas
W 6-1  |  D.C. 7-10-0
Causey
Agoos [A 63]
Gori [A 77]
Imler
Vaudreuil
Harkes [A 18] (Marsch 77)
Medved (Maessner 45)
Sanneh [A 48]
Williams  (Kelderman 72)
Diaz Arce [G 3, 48, 61, 63]
Rammel [G 18, 77; A 3]

7/12 vs. Tampa Bay
W 1-0  |  D.C. 8-10-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori
Imler
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry [G 72]
Harkes (Medved 45)
Sanneh
Williams
Diaz Arce
Rammel 
(Maessner 71 [A 72])

7/20 @ New England
L 0-2  |  D.C. 8-11-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori (Maessner 70)
Imler
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry
Harkes
Sanneh
Williams
Diaz Arce [E 36]
Rammel (Medved 45)

7/28 vs. Columbus
W 2-0  |  D.C. 9-11-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori (Kamler 52)
Imler
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry (Marsch 72 [G 83])
Kelderman
Medved
Sanneh [A 1]
Williams
Rammel [G 1] (Maessner 66)

6/5 vs. San Jose
W 3-1  |  D.C. 5-7-0
Causey
Agoos [A 49]
Peay
Pope
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry [A 36]  
(Maessner 68)
Harkes [A 23]
Sanneh
Williams 
Diaz Arce [G 23]
Rammel [G 36, 49; A 23] 
(Kelderman 87)

6/20 @ Kansas City
L 1-5  |  D.C. 5-8-0
Causey (Simpson 45)
Agoos (Imler 45)
Gori
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry [A 42] 
(Medved 70)
Gelnovatch
Harkes
Sanneh [G 42]
Williams
Diaz Arce (Kelderman 45)
Rammel

6/23 @ San Jose
L 1-2  |  D.C. 5-9-0
Simpson
Agoos
Imler
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry
Gelnovatch (Gori 45 [A 50])
Harkes
Kelderman
Sanneh [A 50] (Maessner 
71)
Diaz Arce [G 50]
Rammel

6/30 vs. New England
W 3-1  |  D.C. 6-9-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori (Kamler 69)
Imler
Vaudreuil
Etcheverry
Harkes [G 89, A 82]
Medved (Maessner 62)
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 82]
Rammel [G 1] (Sanneh 62)

5/12 vs. New York
L 1-1 (SO 1-2)  |  D.C. 1-6-0
Causey
Agoos
Huwiler 
Peay 
Pope
Etcheverry
Harkes [G 11]
Sanneh [A 11] (Medved 54)
Williams
Diaz Arce
Suarez (Crawley 70)

5/15 vs. Columbus
W 5-2  |  D.C. 2-6-0
Causey
Agoos
Huwiler (Kamler 44 [A 53])
Peay
Pope
Harkes [A 28]
Maessner (Etcheverry 44 [A 
48, 67, 70])
Sanneh
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 67, 70] 
Rammel [G 28, 48, 53; A 
67] (Crawley 76)

5/18 @ Dallas
L 2-3  |  D.C. 2-7-0
Causey
Agoos [G 01]
Imler
Kamler
Peay
Harkes 
Maessner (Etcheverry 44 
[A 65, 90])
Sanneh [G 65] (Gori 80)
Williams
Diaz Arce (Crawley 80)
Rammel

5/30 @ New York
W 2-1  |  D.C. 3-7-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori [A 32] 
Imler (Peay 37)
Pope
Etcheverry [A 19, 32]
Harkes
Kelderman (Maessner 72)
Williams 
Rammel [G 19] (Medved 83)
Sanneh [G 32]

4/13 @ Columbus
L 0-4  |  D.C. 0-2-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori (Wescott 66)
Imler
Lee  (Fazlagic 44)
Etcheverry 
Harkes
Huwiler
Medved
Williams 
Diaz Arce (Marsch 58)

4/20 vs. Los Angeles
L 1-2  |  D.C. 0-3-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori (Kamler 45)
Peay
Pope
Harkes
Medved [A 7] (Marsch 61)
Wescott (Imler 78)
Williams [A 7]
Diaz Arce [G 7]
Rammel

4/27 @ New England
L 1-1 (SO 2-3)  |  D.C. 0-4-0
Causey
Agoos
Imler
Peay
Pope
Harkes 
Kelderman [A 69]
Medved (Kamler 87)
Williams [A 69]
Diaz Arce [G 69]
Rammel (Crawley 66)

5/1 vs. Dallas
W 3-1  |  D.C. 1-4-0
Causey
Agoos  (Medved 87)
Imler
Kamler
Peay
Etcheverry [G 53]
Harkes [A 63]
Kelderman
Williams
Diaz Arce [PK 15]
Rammel [G 63] (Huwiler 86)

9/17 vs. New England
W 3-2  |  D.C. 15-16-0
Causey
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Pope [G 58]
Etcheverry [A 58, 89]
Harkes
Sanneh (Maessner 45)
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 62, 89]
Moreno [A 62, 89] 
(Medved 89)

9/24 @ New York
L 2-2 (SO 5-6)  |  Game 1
Simpson (Causey 89)
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Pope
Etcheverry [A 56]
Harkes
Maesner (Sanneh 62)
Williams 
Diaz Arce [G 24, A 56]
Moreno [G 56]

10/20 vs. Los Angeles
W 3-2 OT  | MLS Cup Final
Simpson
Agoos
Gori (Medved 70 [G 81])
Peay 
Pope [G 94]
Etcheverry [A 73, 94]
Harkes
Maessner (Sanneh 59 
[G 73])
Williams
Diaz Arce
Moreno

9/4 vs. Carolina Dynamo
Charlottesville, VA
W 2-0  |  Quarterfinal
Causey
Vaudreuil
Peay
Agoos [A 50]
Gori (Kamler 85)
Medved (Imler 75)
Kelderman (Maessner 64)
Williams [E 89]
Harkes [A 83]
Sanneh [A 83]
Rammel [G 50, 83]

9/10 vs. Luis Angel Firpo 
W 2-1
Causey
Vaudreuil
Imler
Peay
Gori (Kamler 72)
Williams
Medved (Sanneh 85)
Maessner [G 81]
Etcheverry [A 81]
Diaz Arce
Moreno (Rammel 61)
LAF: [OG 28]

10/27 @ Dallas 
W 2-0  |  Semifinal
Simpson
Peay
Agoos
Pope
Kamler (Maessner 46)
Etcheverry [A 12] 
(Rammel 86)
Medved (Imler 73)
Gori
Moreno [G 12, 82] 
(Vaudreuil 84)
Sanneh
Diaz Arce

10/30 vs. Rochester Raging 
Rhinos
W 3-0  |  Final
Simpson
Peay (Vaudreuil 46)
Pope [G 63]
Agoos  (Imler 71)
Gori
Williams [A 63}
Maessner 
(Sanneh 46 [A 63, 89])
Harkes (Kamler 66)
Etcheverry
Diaz Arce [G 45] (Rammel 74)
Moreno [G 89]

9/27 vs. New York
W 1-0  |  Game 2
Simpson
Agoos
Gori
Peay
Pope
Etcheverry [G 72]  (San-
neh 80)
Harkes (Vaudreuil 84)
Maessner (Medved 57)
Williams
Diaz Arce
Moreno [A 72] 

10/2 vs. New York
W 2-1  |  Game 3
Simpson
Agoos
Gori
Peay 
Pope
Etcheverry (Vaudreuil 89)
Harkes
Maessner (Medved 69)
Williams
Diaz Arce [PK 89]
Rammel [G 67] (Sanneh 76)

10/10 vs. Tampa Bay
W 4-1  |  Game 1
Simpson
Agoos
Gori 
Peay [A 54] (Vaudreuil 70)
Pope
Etcheverry (Sanneh 76)
Harkes [A 36, 60]
Maessner (Medved 72)
Williams
Diaz Arce [G 36, 58, 60]
Rammel [G 01]

10/12 @ Tampa Bay
W 2-1  |  Game 2
Simpson
Agoos 
Gori
Pope
Vaudreuil 
Etcheverry
Harkes
Maessner (Medved 73)
Williams [G 49, A 82]
Diaz Arce [G 82]
Moreno (Sanneh 82)

9/21 vs. Colorado
W 3-1  |  D.C. 16-16-0
Simpson
Agoos
Gori 
Pope
Vaudreuil [A 22]
Etcheverry
Harkes (Maessner 61)
Medved [G 32]
Williams [A 32] 
(Kelderman 73)
Diaz Arce [G 22, PK 23]
Moreno (Rammel 69)

1996 ML S CUP Pl ayoffs

1996 U.S. Open Cup

1996 Friendlies
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DATE	 OPPONENT	RE S.	 SCORE	A TT.	W -L-T 	P OS.	P TS 	 NOTES:

04/06/1996	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-1	 31,683	 0-1-0	 T1	 0 	 SJ: Wynalda (88)

04/13/1996	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-4	 25,266	 0-2-0	 T3	 0 	 CLB: own goal (18) McBride (29,86) Marino (48)

04/20/1996	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 35,032	 0-3-0	 T4	 0 	 DC: Diaz Arce (7); LA: Cienfuegos (21) Salcedo (72)

04/27/1996	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 32,864	 0-4-0	 T4	 0 	 DC: Diaz Arce (69); NE: Aunger (78)

05/01/1996	 Dallas	 W	 3-1	 11,253	 1-4-0	 4	 3 	 DC: Diaz Arce (15) Etcheverry (53) Rammel (64); DAL: Rodriguez (43)

05/05/1996	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-3	 20,471	 1-5-0	 4	 3 	 DC: Rammel (28); LA: Vasquez (42) Hurtado (53) Salcedo (71)

05/12/1996	 New York	 L	 1-2	 14,722	 1-6-0	 4	 3 	 DC: Harkes (11); MET: Savarese (64)

05/15/1996	 Columbus	 W	 5-2	 7,422	 2-6-0	 3	 6 	 DC: Rammel (28,48,53) Diaz Arce (67,70); CLB: McBride (76) Paz (85)

05/18/1996	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 23,251	 2-7-0	 3	 6 	 DC: Sanneh (65) Agoos (90); DAL: Kreis (40,82) Sanchez (88)

05/30/1996	 @ New York	 W	 2-1	 25,322	 3-7-0	 T2	 9 	 DC: Rammel (19) Sanneh (32); MET: Wood (27)

06/02/1996	 @ Colorado	 W	 3-2	 8,517	 4-7-0	 2	 10 	 DC: Diaz Arce (34) Maessner (88); COL: Trittschuh (67) Harbor (77)

06/05/1996	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 15,845	 5-7-0	 2	 13 	 DC: Diaz Arce (23) Rammel (36,49); SJ: Butler (68)

06/20/1996	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-5	 9,458	 5-8-0	 2	 13 	 DC: Sanneh (42); KC: Preki (6) Takawira (28,54) Chung (30) Sorber (35)

06/23/1996	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 14,088	 5-9-0	 2	 13 	 DC: Diaz Arce (50); SJ: E. Espinoza (41) Baicher (66)

06/30/1996	 New England	 W	 3-1	 19,355	 6-9-0	 2	 16 	 DC: Rammel (0) Diaz Arce (46) Harkes (89); NE: Naveda (38)

07/04/1996	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 16,177	 6-10-0	 2	 16 	 DC: Diaz Arce (61); DAL: Kreis (33)

07/07/1996	 Dallas	 W	 6-1	 11,244	 7-10-0	 2	 19 	 DC: Diaz Arce (3,48,61,63) Rammel (18,77); DAL: Ashton (69)

07/12/1996	 Tampa Bay	 W	 1-0	 20,014	 8-10-0	 2	 22 	 DC: Etcheverry (72)

07/20/1996	 @ New England	 L	 0-2	 18,347	 8-11-0	 2	 22 	 NE: Sawatzky (54,77)

07/28/1996	 Columbus	 W	 2-0	 11,173	 9-11-0	 2	 25 	 DC: Rammel (0) Marsch (83)

07/31/1996	 Kansas City	 L	 2-3	 9,457	 9-12-0	 2	 25 	 DC: Medved (9) Etcheverry (69); KC: own goal (19) Preki (32) Chung (64)

08/04/1996	 Kansas City	 L	 2-4	 12,356	 9-13-0	 2	 25 	 DC: Diaz Arce (32) Gori (47); KC: Chung (16,59) Takawira (66,78)

08/07/1996	 at Tampa Bay	 W	 3-1	 6,476	 10-13-0	 2	 28 	 DC: Moreno (4) Diaz Arce (45,87); TB: Lassiter (90)

08/10/1996	 at Columbus	 L	 2-3	 18,587	 10-14-0	 2	 28 	 DC: Moreno (27) Diaz Arce (31); CLB: Iribarren (55) McBride (57) Paz (60)

08/18/1996	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 24,536	 11-14-0	 2	 31 	 DC: Harkes (3) Pope (56); LA: Hurtado (77)

08/21/1996	 @ New York	 W	 3-2	 20,416	 12-14-0	 2	 34 	 DC: Williams (34) Etcheverry (45) Diaz Arce (77); MET: De Avila (26,65)

08/25/1996	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-0	 15,804	 13-14-0	 2	 37 	 DC: Rammel (25) Moreno (29) Kelderman (81)

08/29/1996	 @ Colorado	 W	 2-1	 6,368	 14-14-0	 2	 40 	 DC: Medved (3) Rammel (49); COL: Harbor (40)

09/04/1996	 Carolina Dynamo %	 W	 2-0	 1,829	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Rammel (50,83)

09/06/1996	 New York	 L	 1-2	 8,053	 14-15-0	 2	 40 	 DC: Sanneh (50); MET: De Avila (18) Joseph (30)

09/10/1996	 @ Luis Angel Firpo &	 W	 2-1	 -	 -	 -	 -	 DC: OG (28), Maessner (81)

09/14/1996	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 0-2	 8,135	 14-16-0	 2	 40 	 TB: Ralston (4) Lassiter (51)

09/17/1996	 New England	 W	 3-2	 7,360	 15-16-0	 2	 43 	 DC: Pope (58) Diaz Arce (62,89); NE: Moore (39,78)

09/21/1996	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 20,573	 16-16-0	 2	 46 	 DC: Diaz Arce (27,53) Medved (32); COL: C. Henderson (90)

09/24/1996	 @ New York $	 L 	 2-2 (SO)	 14,416	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (24) Moreno (56); MET: De Avila (38) Savarese (75)

09/27/1996	 New York $	 W	 1-0	 21,442	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Etcheverry (72)

10/02/1996	 New York $	 W	 2-1	 20,423	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Rammel (67) Diaz Arce (PK 89); MET: De Avila (86)

10/10/1996	 Tampa Bay $	 W	 4-1	 23,566	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (36,58,60) Rammel (54); TB: Lassiter (42)

10/12/1996	 @ Tampa Bay $	 W	 2-1	 9,339	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Williams (49) Diaz Arce (82); TB: Ralston (14)

10/20/1996	 Los Angeles $	 W 	 3-2 (OT)	 34,643	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Sanneh (73) Medved (81) Pope (94); LA: Hurtado (5) Armas (56)

10/27/1996	 Dallas %	 W	 2-0	 1,958	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Moreno (12,82)

10/30/1996	 Rochester %	 W	 3-0	 7,234	 -	 -	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (45) Pope (63) Moreno (89)

10/29/1997	 Dallas %	 L	 0-0(3-5)	 9,776	 -	 -	 -	 -

1996 Schedule and results

Eastern Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
Tampa Bay	 20	 12	 58	 66	 51	 1	 Won 6	 7-3
D.C. United	 16	 16	 46	 62	 56	 1	W on 2	 7-3
New York	 15	 17	 39	 45	 47	 3	 Lost 1	 4-6
Columbus	 15	 17	 37	 59	 60	 4	 Won 1	 9-1
New England	 15	 17	 33	 43	 56	 6	 Lost 3	 4-6

Western Conference
TEAM	W	  L	P TS	G F	GA	  SOW	 STREAKS	 LAST 10
Los Angeles	 19	 13	 49	 59	 49	 4	 Won 3	 4-6
Dallas	 17	 15	 41	 50	 48	 5	 Lost 2	 4-6
Kansas City	 17	 15	 41	 61	 63	 5	 Lost 2	 6-4
San Jose	 15	 17	 39	 50	 50	 3	 Won 1	 4-6
Colorado	 11	 21	 29	 44	 59	 2	 Lost 2	 2-8

1996 League Standings

UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce	 28	 28	 2351	 23	 2	 100	 49	 32	 26	 35	 1	 6	 1
14 	 F	 Steve Rammel	 26	 20	 1649	 14	 3	 54	 32	 27	 42	 20	 0	 4	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 26	 23	 2144	 4	 19	 51	 30	 36	 50	 4	 77	 7	 0
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 25	 24	 2047	 4	 8	 32	 19	 55	 20	 5	 1	 4	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 29	 28	 2469	 3	 8	 44	 26	 31	 47	 8	 79	 4	 0
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 9	 9	 700	 3	 3	 21	 9	 14	 17	 8	 2	 0	 0
13	 M	 Shawn Medved	 27	 13	 1171	 3	 1	 17	 12	 23	 22	 1	 5	 0	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 18	 18	 1575	 2	 1	 12	 4	 14	 13	 0	 0	 2	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 32	 32	 2805	 1	 5	 19	 7	 24	 43	 0	 10	 4	 0
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 30	 30	 2570	 1	 5	 29	 8	 49	 38	 5	 8	 5	 1
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 25	 22	 1925	 1	 3	 10	 7	 31	 26	 3	 6	 3	 0
7 	 M	 Kris Kelderman	 18	 8	 817	 1	 3	 14	 6	 13	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0
19 	 M	 John Maessner	 20	 5	 713	 1	 2	 12	 5	 3	 9	 0	 2	 0	 0
15 	 M	 Jesse Marsch	 4	 0	 92	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
8 	 M	 Brian Kamler	 12	 3	 470	 0	 1	 4	 2	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0
24 	 D	 David Vaudreuil	 14	 13	 1147	 0	 1	 4	 3	 12	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
26	 GK	 Jeff Causey	 19	 18	 1620	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0
22 	 F	 Ben Crawley	 5	 0	 82	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
3 	 D	 Said Fazlagic	 2	 1	 136	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
25	  M	 George Gelnovatch	 2	 2	 135	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
18 	 M	 Mike Huwiler	 5	 3	 247	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
3 	 M	 Erik Imler	 19	 15	 1355	 0	 0	 1	 0	 17	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 D	 Thor Lee	 2	 2	 134	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
4 	 D	 Clint Peay	 19	 18	 1665	 0	 0	 6	 2	 22	 15	 0	 0	 2	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 15	 14	 1260	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
9 	 F	 Juan Suarez	 2	 2	 160	 0	 0	 4	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
12	 M	 Sterling Wescott	 2	 1	 102	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0
1	 GK	 Mile Miovac	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 62	 65	 436	 223	 417	 403	 89	 194	 47	 2
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 56	 46	 346	 184	 407	 409	 144	 149	 63	 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Steve Rammel 6, Raúl Díaz Arce 4, Marco Etcheverry 2, Tony Sanneh 1, Eddie Pope 1, Shawn Medved 1, 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Marco Etcheverry 6, Tony Sanneh 2, Jaime Moreno	  2, John Harkes 2, Richie Williams 1, Eddie Pope 1, John 
Maessner 1, Brian Kamler 1, Mario Gori 1, Jeff Agoos 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Raúl Díaz Arce 4-4

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 15	 14	 1260	 69	 46	 21	 1.50	 0	 0	 7	 6	 0	 3
26	 GK	 Jeff Causey	 19	 18	 1620	 115	 70	 35	 1.94	 7	 8	 9	 10	 0	 0
	 Team totals	 32	 32	 2880	 184	 116	 56	 1.75	 7	 8	 16	 16	 0	 3
	 Opponent totals	 32	 32	 2880	 223	 134	 62	 1.94	 4	 4	 16	 16	 0	 4

1996 POSTSEASON STATISTICS 
UNF	P OS	P LAYER	GP	G  S	 MIN	G	A	   SHT	 SOG	 FC	 FS	 OFF	CK	C	E  
21 	 F	 Raúl Díaz Arce	 6	 6	 544	 6	 1	 19	 12	 12	 5	 9	 0	 0	 0
14 	 F	 Steve Rammel	 2	 2	 166	 2	 0	 4	 2	 2	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0
10 	 M	 Marco Etcheverry	 6	 6	 519	 1	 3	 13	 6	 9	 9	 2	 28	 2	 0
9 	 F	 Jaime Moreno	 4	 4	 355	 1	 1	 9	 3	 5	 10	 1	 4	 1	 1
16 	 M	 Richie Williams	 6	 6	 544	 1	 1	 9	 5	 7	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
13 	 M	 Shawn Medved	 5	 0	 113	 1	 0	 3	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
23 	 D	 Eddie Pope	 6	 6	 544	 1	 0	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
20 	 M	 Tony Sanneh	 6	 0	 109	 1	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
6 	 M	 John Harkes	 6	 6	 538	 0	 2	 6	 6	 7	 14	 3	 11	 0	 0
4 	 D	 Clint Peay	 5	 5	 434	 0	 1	 3	 2	 5	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0
12 	 D	 Jeff Agoos	 6	 6	 544	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 12	 0	 0	 1	 0
26	 GK	 Jeff Causey	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
11 	 D	 Mario Gori	 6	 6	 520	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 9	 0	 0	 1	 0
19 	 M	 John Maessner	 6	 6	 392	 0	 0	 12	 3	 4	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 6	 6	 543	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0
24 	 D	 David Vaudreuil	 4	 1	 117	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 1	 0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 14	 9	 84	 44	 65	 81	 22	 43	 10	 1
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 7	 7	 61	 28	 81	 65	 22	 26	 14	 0

GAME-WINNING GOALS: Raúl Díaz Arce 2, Steve Rammel 1, Eddie Pope 1, Marco Etcheverry 1
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Richie Williams 1, Clint Peay 1, Jaime Moreno 1, Marco Etcheverry 1
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Raúl Díaz Arce 1-1

D.C. UNITED INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING
																                OT
UNF	P OS	G OALKEEPER	GP	G  S	 MIN	 SHTS	 SV	GA	GAA	PG	PA	W	      L	 T	 SO 	REC
26	 GK	 Jeff Causey	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0-0-0
2	 GK	 Mark Simpson	 6	 6	 543	 28	 21	 7	 1.16	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 1	 1-0-0
	 Team totals	 6	 6	 540	 28	 21	 7	 1.17	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0	 1	 1-0-0
	 Opponent totals	 6	 6	 540	 44	 30	 14	 2.33	 1	 1	 1	 5	 0	 0	 0-1-0

1996 MLS STATISTICS   (16-16-0, 46 pts.)

Competition Key
$	 MLS Cup Playoffs
%	 U.S. Open Cup
&	 Friendly
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Club Records
& Statistics

 

all-time tournament results

CONCACAF CHAMPIONS CUP (1997–2008) 
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
08/13/1997	 United Petrotrin 	 W	 1-0	 10,063	 DC: Etcheverry (84)
08/22/1997	 Los Angeles 	 L	 0-1	 16,568	 LA: Jones (10)
08/24/1997	 CD Guadalajara 	 T	 2-2	 8,282	 DC: Diaz Arce (41) Iroha (90); GUA: Acosta (55) Sanchez (PK 84)
08/11/1998	 Joe Public FC 	 W	 8-0	 7,117	 DC: Olsen (13,44) Lassiter (22,29,67,72) Wood (75,92)
08/14/1998	 CSD Leon 	 W	 2-0	 10,526	 DC: Lassiter (10,61)
08/16/1998	 CD Toluca 	 W	 1-0	 12,607	 DC: Pope (41)
09/29/1999	 CD Olimpia 	 W	 1-0	 7,127	 DC: Moreno (68)
10/01/1999	 CID Necaxa 	 L	 1-3	 8,163	 DC: Talley (26); NEC: Almaguer (40) Delgado (57) Oliva (68)
10/03/1999	 Chicago Fire 	 T	 2-2	 9,763	 DC: Wood (2) Otero (50); CHI: Razov (71) Marsch (80)
01/17/2001	 Alajuelense 	 W	 2-1	 5,153	 DC: Talley (15) Olsen (92+); LDA: Arnaez (PK 74)
01/19/2001	 Los Angeles 	 L	 1-1(2-4)	 -	 DC: Etcheverry (PK 48); LA: Vanney (PK 29)
01/21/2001	 Pachuca CF 	 L	 1-2	 -	 DC: Talley (35); PCF: Pineda (13) Arellano (38)
03/06/2002	 @ CSD Comunicaciones 	 L	 0-4	 -	 COM: Nunez (45,80,86) Torlacoff (70)
03/13/2002	 CSD Comunicaciones 	 W	 2-1	 13,378	 DC: Lisi (2) Pope (89); COM: Gómez (13)
03/09/2005	 Harbour View FC 	 W	 2-1	 3,825	 DC: Eskandarian (5) Gros (64); HAR: Shelton (23)
03/16/2005	 @ Harbour View FC 	 W	 2-1	 -	 DC: Walker (56) Moreno (60); HAR: Stewart (45+)
04/06/2005	 Pumas UNAM 	 T	 1-1	 21,185	 DC: Gómez (10; PUM: A. da Silva (52)
04/13/2005	 @ Pumas UNAM 	 L	 0-5	 21,000	 PUM: Marioni (12) J. Botero (47,73) Toledo (85) Lozano (89)
02/21/2007	 @ CD Olimpia 	 W	 4-1	 -	 DC: Gómez (29,60) Emilio (45+) Erpern (83); OLI: Carcamo (34)
03/01/2007	 CD Olimpia 	 W	 3-2	 8,181	 DC: Emilio (37,84) Gómez (PK 49); OLI: H. Thomas (PK 30) Pacini (75)
03/15/2007	 CD Guadalajara 	 T	 1-1	 26,528	 DC: Emilio (91+); GUA: O. Bravo (63)
04/03/2007	 @ CD Guadalajara 	 L	 1-2	 21,000	 DC: Moreno (36); GUA: Bautista (39) Pineda (52)
03/12/2008	 @ Harbour View 	 T	 1-1	 -	 DC: McTavish (44); HBV: Palmer (85)
03/18/2008 	 Harbour View 	 W	 5-0	 12,394	 DC: McTavish (26, 68) Emilio (63, 66) Fred (88)
04/01/2008	 @ Pachuca 	 L	 0-2	 -	 PCH: Montes (62, 80)
04/09/2008	 Pachuca 	 W	 2-1	 17,329	 DC: Dyachenko (85) Niell (90); PCH: Alvarez (76)

CONCACAF CHAMPIONS LEAGUE  (2008-Current) 
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
09/16/2008	 Deportivo Saprissa	 L	 0-2	 6,105	 SAP: Centeno (32) Arrieta (52)
09/24/2008	 @ CD Marathon	 L	 0-2	 -	 CDM: Nunez (65) Norales (82)
10/01/2008	 Cruz Azul	 L	 0-1	 7,214	 CA: Zeballos (56)
10/09/2008	 @ Deportivo Saprissa	 T	 2-2	 -	 DC: Doe (6) Dyachenko (90+); SAP: Elizondo (82, 86)
10/21/2008	 @ Cruz Azul	 L	 0-2	 -	 CA: Vignieri (36) Elizondo (88)
10/29/2008	 Marathon	 L	 4-2	 7,156	 DC: Doe (10) Janicki (61) ; CDM: Martinez (31) Berrios (46) Nunez (53) Chavez 
(68)
07/28/2009	 CD L.A. Firpo 	 D	 1-1	 8,026	 DC: Moreno (41); LAF: Benitez (26)
08/04/2009	 @ CD L.A. Firpo 	 D	 1-1 	 -	 DC: Gómez (42); LAF: Franco (39)
08/18/2009	 @ CD Marathon 	 L	 1-3	 3,658	 DC: Emilio (48); CDM: Martinez (23) Palacios (83) Berrios (88)	
08/26/2009	 Toluca 	 L	 1-3	 8,834	 DC: Pontius (47); TOL: Marin (5) Mancilla (79,85)
09/15/2009	 @ San Juan 	 W	 1-0	 -	 DC: Gómez (14)
09/24/2009	 CD Marathon 	 W	 3-0	 5,280	 DC: Emilio (47,71) Moreno (55)
09/30/2009	 San Juan 	 W	 5-1	 3,411	 DC: Gómez (13,68) Fred (30) Khumalo (43,90); SJJ: Britto (83)
10/20/2009	 @ Toluca 	 D	 1-1	 -	 DC: Pontius (6); TOL: Lopez (61)
8/20/2014	 Waterhouse	 W	 1-0	 -	 DC: Eddie Johnson (5)
9/16/2014	 @ Waterhouse	 W	 2-1	 -	 DC: Fabián Espíndola (38, 51); WFC: Hughan Edwards Gray (71)
9/24/2014	 Tauro	 W	 2-1	 -	 DC: Chris Pontius (48), Eddie Johnson (56)
10/21/2014	 @ Tauro	 W	 1-0	 -	 DC: Conor Shanosky (24)
02/26/2015	 @ LD Alajuelense	 L	 5-2	 - 	 DC: Fabián Espíndola (24), Steven Birnbaum (88); 
					     LDA: Ariel Rodriguez (15), Jose Ortiz  (22, 54), Johan Venegas (27), Jonathan 
McDonald (90’)
03/04/2015	 LD Alajuelense	 W	 2-1	 -	 DC: Jairo Arrieta (36), Fabián Espíndola (89); LDA: Johan Venegas (71)
08/19/2015	 @ Árabe Unido	 W	 1-0	 -	 DC: Miguel Aguilar (85)
08/25/2015	 Montego Bay United	 W	 3-0	 -	 DC: Miguel Aguilar (37), Kofi Opare (70); Conor Doyle (90)
09/15/2015	 Árabe Unido	 W	 2-0	 -	 DC: Conor Doyle (1), Jared Jeffrey (22)
09/22/2015	 @ Montego Bay United	 T	 3-3	 - 	 DC: Jairo Arrieta (59), Kofi Opare (78), Michael Farfan (90+3); 
					     MBU: Jermaine Woozencroft (27), Dino Williams (30, 49)
02/23/2016	 @ Querétaro F.C.	 L	 2-0	 -	 QRO: Yerson Candelo (71), Édgar Benítez (83)
03/01/2016	 Querétaro F.C. 	 D	 1-1	 -	 QRO: Ángel Sepúlveda (4); DC: Büscher (84)
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L amar Hunt U.S. OPEN CUP 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
10/27/1996	 Dallas 	 W	 2-0	 1,958	 DC: Moreno (12,82)
10/30/1996	 Rochester Rhinos 	 W	 3-0	 7,234	 DC: Diaz Arce (45) Pope (63) Moreno (89)
06/26/1997	 @ Hershey 	 W (PK)	 0-0(4-3)	 6,332	 -
08/06/1997	 Hershey 	 W (PK)	 0-0(3-2)	 5,921	 -
08/19/1997	 Tampa Bay	 W	 2-0	 3,527	 DC: Wegerle (56) Iroha (89)
09/03/1997	 @ San Francisco	 W	 2-1	 3,470	 DC: Moreno (PK 2) Diaz Arce (62); SF: White (84)
10/29/1997	 Dallas Burn	 L (PK)	 0-0(3-5)	 9,776	 -
08/04/1999	 @ Charleston	 L	 3-4(OT)	 5,456	 DC: Moreno (28) Albright (59) Wood (84); 
					     CH: Burke (12) Sewell (24) Ilarionov (87,100)
06/14/2000	 Charleston	 W	 4-0	 3,627	 DC: Moreno (63) Diaz Arce (66,78,86)
07/26/2000	 Rochester 	 W	 3-0	 3,186	 DC: Albright (12,89) Moreno (59)
08/09/2000	 Miami 	 L	 2-3	 3,864	 DC: Moreno (42,65); MIA: own goal (5) Serna (43) Rooney (112+)
06/27/2001	 New Jersey 	 W	 8-0	 3,200	 DC: Albright (20) Conteh (28,39,49) Pope (38) Etcheverry 
					     (45) own goal (56) Alegria (74)
07/11/2001	 Hershey 	 W	 3-0	 5,788	 DC: Albright (35) Moreno (70) Quaranta (74)
07/24/2001	 Richmond 	 W	 2-1	 8,439	 DC: Conteh (58,86); RCH: Jeffrey (88)
08/22/2001	 @ New England 	 L	 0-2	 7,128	 NE: Williams (9,40)
07/17/2003	 Pittsburgh 	 W	 2-1	 3,073	 DC: Petke (33) Kovalenko (44); PIT: Martins (74)
08/06/2003	 Virginia Beach 	 W	 1-0	 2,870	 DC: Stoichkov (97+)
10/01/2003	 @ MetroStars 	 L	 2-3	 3,791	 DC: Ivanov (18) Cerritos (76); MET: Guevara (20,43) Wolyniec (88)
07/21/2004	 Richmond 	 L	 1-2	 8,776	 DC: Kuffour (81); RCH: Cephas (33,64)
08/03/2005	 Richmond 	 W	 3-1	 8,412	 DC: Adu (26) Gómez (PK 76,81); RCH: Cephas (68)
08/24/2005	 FC Dallas 	 L	 1-1(1-4)	 4,258	 DC: Gómez (47); FCD: Ruiz (94+)
08/01/2006	 Columbus 	 W (OT)	 2-1	 4,774	 DC: Moreno (22) Walker (93); CLB: Marshall (18)
08/23/2006	 New York 	 W	 3-1	 8,637	 DC: Gros (37) Walker (61,84); NY: Guevara (41)
09/06/2006	 Chicago	 L	 0-3	 5,153	 CHI: Mapp (58) Carr (76,91+)
07/01/2008	 Rochester Rhinos	 W	 2-0	 2,752	 DC: Burch (78,85)
07/08/2008	 Chicago  	 W	 2-1	 4,118	 DC: Doe (77), Namoff (99); CHI: Woolard (36)
08/12/2008	 New England 	 W	 3-1 	 6,796	 DC: Emilio (4,81) Quaranta (48); NE: Germanese (34)
09/03/2008	 Charleston 	 W	 2-1	 8,212	 DC: Emilio (4), Fred (50); CHR: Fuller (10)
04/22/2009	 FC Dallas 	 W	 2-0	 5,163	 DC: Fred (21) Barklage (66)
05/20/2009	 New York 	 W	 5-3	 5,056	 DC: Pontius (8,52) Khumalo (18) Barklage (21) Fred (26); 
					     NY: Richards (44) Rojas (48,61)
06/30/2009	 Ocean City 	 W	 2-0	 2,021	 DC: Gómez (74) NíSilu (90)
07/07/2009	 Harrisburg City	 W	 2-1	 2,137	 DC: Khumalo (8) Jacobson (18); HCI: Paterson (64)
07/21/2009	 Rochester 	 W	 2-1	 2,457	 DC: Moreno (41) Khumalo (82); ROC: Atieno (68)
09/02/2009	 Seattle	 L	 1-2	 17,329	 DC: Simms (89); SEA: Montero (67) Levesque (86)
04/28/2010	 FC Dallas	 W	 4-2	 2,804	 DC: Cristman (4, 59) Castillo (39) Najar (51); DAL: Guarda (52), McCarty (57)	
06/02/2010	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 2-1	 3,074	 DC: Emilio (75), Najar (106); RSL: Warner (81)		
06/30/2010	 Richmond	 W	 2-0	 2,985	 DC: Moreno (47), Quaranta (56)	
07/21/2010	 Harrisburg City	 W	 2-0	 2,809	 DC: Boskovic (1) Khumalo (47)		
09/01/2010	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 3,411	 DC: Hernandez (13); COL: Iro (89) Schelotto (98)	
04/06/2011	 Philadelphia	 W	 2-2 (4-2)	 2,347	 DC: Wolff (45), Woolard (111); PHI: Ruiz (18), Carroll (118)
04/26/2011	 New England	 L	 2-3	 1,843	 DC: Boskovic (73, 83); NE: Dube (34, 47), Koger (69)
5/29/2012	 @ Richmond	 W (OT)	 2-1	 5,014	 DC: Salihi (24), Saragosa (107); RICH: Nyazamba (45)
6/5/2012	 Philadelphia	 L (OT)	 2-1	 3,276	 DC: Wolff (47+); PHI: Carroll (46+), Hoppenot (92)
5/28/2013	 @ Richmond	 W	 0-0 (4-2)	 -	 -
6/12/2013	 Philadelphia	 W	 3-1	 -	 DC: De Rosario (3 goals)
6/26/2013	 New England	 W	 3-1 	 -	 DC: Pontius (45) De Rosario (69) Pajoy (87); NE: Toja (52)
8/7/2013	 @ Chicago	 W	 2-0	 -	 DC: De Rosario (44) DeLeon (48)
10/1/2013	 Salt Lake	 W	 1-0	 17,608	 DC: Lewis Neal (45)
6/17/2014	 @ Rochester	 L	 1-0	 -	 ROC: Colin Rolfe (27)
06/17/2015	 @ Pittsburgh	 W	 3-1 OT	 -	 DC: Facundo Coria (8), Kofi Opare (92), Nick DeLeon (104); PR: Rob Vincent (23)
06/30/2015	 @ Philadelphia 	 L	 2-1	 -	 DC: Jairo Arrieta (27); Eric Ayuk Mbu (55), Fabinho (79)

COPA SUDAMERICANA 
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
09/13/2005	 Universidad Catolica 	 T	 1-1	 10,271	 DC: Walker (81); CAT: Quinteros (48+)
09/22/2005	 @ Univ. Catolica 	 L	 2-3	 10,000	 DC: Gómez (15,29); CAT: Quinteros (40,86) Conca (78)
09/26/2007	 CD Guadalajara 	 W	 2-1	 21,022	 DC: Olsen (23) Simms (55); GUA: S. Santana (61)
10/02/2007	 @ CD Guadalajara 	 L	 0-1	 50,000	 GUA: R. Morales (64)

CONCACAF GIANTS’ CUP 
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:

04/04/2001	 @ Arnett Gardens FC	 W	 3-0	 -	 DC: Diaz Arce (39,66) Talley (59)
04/11/2001	 Arnett Gardens FC 	 W	 2-1	 9,117	 DC: Talley (PK 30) Lisi (86); AG: Earl (23)
08/03/2001	 CSD Comunicaciones 	 W	 2-1	 4,553	 DC: Moreno (26) Lisi (89); COM: Rivera (22)
08/05/2001	 Club America 	 L	 0-2	 3,127	 AMR: Mendoza (52) Valdez (70)

INTERAMERI CAN CUP 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
11/14/1998	 Vasco da Gama	 L	 0-1	 26,216	 VAS: Felipe (69)
12/05/1998	 Vasco da Gama	 W	 2-0	 7,283	 DC: Sanneh (34) Pope (77)

SUPERLIGA  (2007-2010) 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
07/25/2007	 Monarcas Morelia 	 T	 1-1	 13,335	 DC: Gómez (7); MOR: D. Martinez (79)
07/29/2007	 Club America 	 W	 1-0	 18,604	 DC: Dyachenko (12)
08/01/2007	 @ Houston 	 L	 0-1	 11,013	 HOU: Ching (50)
08/15/2007	 @ Los Angeles 	 L	 0-2	 17,223	 LA: Beckham (27) Donovan (47)
07/12/2008	 CD Guadalajara 	 L	 1-2	 22,453	 DC: Emilio (76); GUA: Arellano (24) Pineda (72)
07/15/2008	 Atlante 	 L	 2-3	 12,122	 DC: Doe (28) Emilio (79); ATN: Rey (15,44) Bermudez (49)
07/19/2008	 Houston 	 L	 1-3	 12,893	 DC: Doe (76); HOU: Clark (12) Boswell (28) Holden (84)
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All-time Postseason Results
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T	RD .	 NOTES:
9/24/1996	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 14,416	 0-1-0	 QTR 	 DC: Diaz Arce (24) Moreno (56); MET: De Avila (38) Savarese (75)
9/27/1996	 New York	 W	 1-0	 21,442	 1-1-0	 QTR 	 DC: Etcheverry (72)
10/02/1996	 New York	 W	 2-1	 20,423	 2-1-0	 QTR 	 DC: Rammel (67) Diaz Arce (89); MET: De Avila (86)
10/10/1996	 Tampa Bay	 W	 4-1	 23,566	 3-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Diaz Arce (36,58,60) Rammel (54); TB: Lassiter (42)
10/12/1996	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 9,339	 4-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Williams (49) Diaz Arce (82); TB: Ralston (14)
10/20/1996	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 3-2 (OT)	34,643	 5-1-0	 FIN 	 DC: Sanneh (73) Medved (81) Pope (94); LA: Hurtado (5) Armas (56)

10/05/1997	 New England	 W	 4-1	 12,540	 1-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Wegerle (13,56) Moreno (65,76); NE: Burns (89)
10/08/1997	 @ New England	 W	 2-1	 16,233	 2-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Williams (53); NE: Moore (72)
10/12/1997	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 11,820	 3-0-0	 SEM 	 DC: Sanneh (9,45) Diaz Arce (29); CLB: Farrell (57) Dooley (73)
10/15/1997	 @ Columbus	 W	 1-0	 9,506	 4-0-0	 SEM 	 DC: Diaz Arce (47)
10/26/1997	 Colorado	 W	 2-1	 57,431	 5-0-0	 FIN 	 DC: Moreno (37) Sanneh (68); COL: Paz (75)

9/30/1998	 Miami	 W	 2-1	 15,187	 1-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Lassiter (28) Moreno (38); MIA: McLaren (69)
10/04/1998	 @ Miami	 W	 0-0 (PK)	13,128	 2-0-0	 QTR	 (3-2 on PKs)
10/11/1998	 Columbus	 W	 2-0	 17,755	 3-0-0	 SEM 	 DC: Sanneh (68) Etcheverry (78)
10/18/1998	 @ Columbus	 L	 2-4	 13,193	 3-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Sanneh (65) Lassiter (77); CLB: McBride (8,47) Dooley (37) John (81)
10/21/1998	 Columbus	 W	 3-0	 21,453	 4-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Agoos (12) Lassiter (44,79)
10/25/1998	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 51,350	 4-2-0	 FIN	 CHI: Podbrozny (29) Gutierrez (45)

10/16/1999	 Miami	 W	 2-0	 18,011	 1-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Moreno (34,88)
10/24/1999	 @ Miami	 W	 1-0	 8,446	 2-0-0	 QTR	 (3-2 on PKs)
10/31/1999	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 14,529	 3-0-0	 SEM 	 DC: Moreno (15) Olsen (72); CLB: Cunningham (82)
11/07/1999	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-5	 12,778	 3-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Lassiter (7); CLB: Elcock (20) Cunningham (41) John (48,61,84)
11/13/1999	 Columbus	 W	 4-0	 21,451	 4-1-0	 SEM 	 DC: Moreno (17) Lassiter (34,52) Etcheverry (86)
11/21/1999	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 2-0	 44,910	 5-1-0	 FIN 	 DC: Moreno (19) Olsen (45)

11/01/2003	 Chicago	 L	 0-2	 15,202	 0-1-0	 QTR	 CHI: Williams (4) Razov (94+)
11/09/2003	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 15,312	 0-2-0	 QTR	 CHI: Ralph (17) Razov (55)

10/23/2004	 @ New York	 W	 2-0	 11,161	 1-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Stewart (67) Eskandarian (88)
10/30/2004	 New York	 W	 2-0	 15,763	 2-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Moreno (85) Namoff (89)
11/06/2004	 New England	 T	 3-3 (OT)	21,201	 2-0-1	 SEM 	 DC: Eskandarian (11) Moreno (21) Gómez (67); NE: Twellman (17) Ralston (44) Noonan (85)
11/14/2004	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 25,797	 3-0-1	 FIN 	 DC: Eskandarian (19,23) own goal (26); KC: Burciaga (6) Wolff (58)

10/21/2005	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0	 11,493	 0-0-1	 QTR
10/30/2005	 Chicago	 L	 0-4	 20,089	 0-1-1	 QTR	 CHI: Stewart (10) Guerrero (37,50+) Marsch (67)

10/21/2006	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 8,630	 1-0-0	 QTR 	 DC: Gómez (77)
10/29/2006	 New York	 T	 1-1	 21,455	 1-0-1	 QTR 	 DC: Gómez (86); NY: Altidore (70)
11/05/2006	 New England	 L	 0-1	 19,552	 1-1-1	 SEM	 NE: Twellman (4)

10/25/2007	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-1	 17,834	 0-1-0	 QTR	 CHI: Rolfe (14)
11/01/2007	 Chicago	 T	 2-2	 19,438	 0-1-1	 QTR 	 DC: Simms (69) Gómez (74); CHI: Barrett (31) Rolfe (33)

11/03/2012	 New York	 T	 1-1	 17,556	 0-0-1	 QTR 	 DC: own goal (61); NY: own goal (65)
11/07/2012	 @ New York	 —	 —	 —	 —	 QTR	 postponed
11/08/2012	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 14,035	 1-0-1	 QTR 	 DC: DeLeon (88)
11/11/2012	 @ Houston	 L	 1-3	 22,101	 1-1-1	 SEM 	 DC: DeLeon (27); HOU: Hainault (51) Bruin (68) Sarkodie (81)
11/18/2012	 Houston	 T	 1-1	 20,015	 1-1-2	 SEM 	 DC: Boskovic (83); HOU: Garcia (34)

11/02/2014	 @ New York	 L	 0-2	 18,054	 0-1-0	 QTR	 NY: Wright-Phillips (40) Luyindula (73)
11/08/2014	 New York	 W	 2-1	 20,187	 1-1-0	 QTR 	 DC: DeLeon (37) Franklin (91+); NY: Luyindula (57)

10/28/2015	 New England	 W	 2-1	 11,554	 1-0-0	 WC 	 DC: Pontius (45) Rolfe (83); NE: Agudelo (15)
11/01/2015	 New York	 L	 0-1	 19,525	 1-1-0	 QTR	 NYR: McCarty (72)
11/08/2015	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 25,219	 1-2-0	 QTR	 NYR: B. Wright-Philli (92+)

all-time FRIENDLIES

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	 SCORE	A TT.	 NOTES:
09/10/1996	 @ Luis Angel Firpo 	 W	 2-1	 -	 DC: OG (28), Maessner (81)
03/02/1997	 @ Nagoya Grampus 	 L	 1-3	 26,842	 DC: own goal (35); NAG: Torres (80) Okayama (85) Stojkovic (87)
03/09/1997	 @ Instant-Dict FC 	 W	 7-1	 -	 DC: Moreno (7,36,50) own goal (52) Rammel (73,84) Sanneh (88); IDFC: Muir (43)
03/21/1997	 @ Jacksonville 	 W	 2-0	 -	 DC: Marsch, Etcheverry
05/16/1997	 Leeds United 	 T	 1-1	 10,704	 DC: Sanneh (89); LU: Lilley (19)
06/17/1997	 @ Richmond	 W	 4-2	 7,518	 DC: Thieman (7), Sanneh (PK 71, 87), Kamler (82); RIC: Echeverry (33), Davis (55) 
06/20/1998	 @ Kansas City	 D	 0-0	 7,023	 Match abandoned after 53 minutes
07/06/1998	 @ Hampton Roads	 L 	 1-2	 7,133	 DC: Harkes; HRD: Pratt (41), Fenger (70)
11/21/1991	 @ Central America Select	W	 2-1	 -	 DC: Wood (45), Talley (82)
03/30/1999	 @ Bermuda Nat’l Team	 W	 2-0	 5,000+	 DC: Moreno (18), Etcheverry (80)
06/29/1999	 @ Richmond 	 L	 0-1	 -	 RIC: Glasgow (5) - Match abandoned after 22 minutes
07/22/2000	 Newcastle 	 W	 3-1	 17,610	 DC: Moreno (28) Llamosa (33) Marino (50); NUFC: Cordone (66)
05/23/2001	 Bayer Leverkusen 	 L	 3-4	 12,098	 DC: Convey (32) Talley (44) Albright (57); BL: Berbatov (14,64,93) Brdaric (35)
11/17/2001	 CD Olimpia 	 T	 2-2	 13,154	 DC: Quaranta (74) Lisi (89); OLI: Fuentes (14,70)
04/13/2002	 @ Richmond 	 W	 1-0	 5,176	 DC: Conteh (48)
06/23/2002	 Boca Juniors 	 T	 0-0	 15,119	 -
10/17/2002	 @ Tottenham 	 W	 1-0	 -	 DC: W. Barrett (85)
10/26/2002	 CD Aguila 	 W	 4-0	 17,453	 DC: Convey (9) Moreno (61,62) Lassiter (80)
05/14/2003	 Tottenham Hotspur 	 W	 1-0	 14,028	 DC: own goal (30)
07/23/2003	 Blackburn Rovers 	 W	 1-1(6-5)	 9,452	 DC: B. Carroll (85); BRFC: A. Cole (30)
08/30/2003	 El Salvador 	 W	 3-1	 23,269	 DC: Stewart (24,50) Etcheverry (39); SAL: Pacheco (6)
06/23/2004	 @ Rochester	 W	 2-0	 14,426	 DC: Moreno (4) Adu (70)
07/14/2004	 Nottingham Forest 	 W (PK)	 1-1(4-3)	 13,333	 DC: Hendrickson (9); NF: Reid (32)
09/29/2004	 C-D Municipal 	 W	 6-0	 10,177	 DC: Quintanilla (13) Thompson (17) Quaranta (30,55) Stokes (36) Gómez (PK 91+)
07/11/2005	 Rochester 	 W	 3-2	 8,347	 DC: Walker (15,21,68); ROC: Howes (77) Carabajal (88)
07/28/2005	 Chelsea FC 	 L	 1-2	 31,273	 DC: Boswell (31); CFC: Duff (35) Crespo (56)
08/16/2005	 Harrisburg 	 W	 1-0	 4,000+	 DC: Thompson (51)
08/29/2005	 Colorado 	 L	 2-6	 2,763	 DC: Kuykendall (4) Nickell (29)
03/02/2006	 @ Getafe 	 L	 1-3	 -	 DC: Filomeno (10); GET: Jaja (35) Guiza (59) Nano (78)
07/12/2006	 Celtic FC 	 W	 4-0	 15,223	 DC: Adu (44) Walker (57) Boswell (66) Metcalf (78)
08/09/2006	 Real Madrid 	 T	 1-1	 66,830	 DC: Eskandarian (25); MAD: Cassano (22)
08/30/2006	 @ Richmond	 T	 0-0	 -	 Game canceled due to lightning in 20th mnute
03/09/2007	 CD Motagua 	 W	 4-2	 -	 DC: Gros (6) Gómez (24) Emilio (65) DeRoux (74); MOT: V. Bernandez (23) J. Bernandez (90)
03/22/2008	 @ Richmond	 L	 0-3	 3,192	 RIC: Burke, (2, 61), Jones (35)
08/09/2009	 Real Madrid 	 L	 0-3	 72,368	 RM: Higuain (57,59) Robben (69)
05/26/2010 	 AC Milan	 W	 3-2	 30, 367	 DC: Emilio (20) Pontius (30) Allsopp (61); ACM: Oddo (70,74)
06/19/2010 	 El Salvador 	 W	 1-0	 10,240	 DC: Cristman (51)
07/24/2010 	 Portsmouth	 W	 4-0	 8,987	 DC: Allsopp (21, 30, 65) Hernandez (54)
05/22/2011	 AFC Ajax	 L	 1-2	 10,728	 DC: Brettschneider (58); AJAX: Sulejmani (10), Anita (87)
07/23/2011	 Everton	 L	 1-3	 12,789	 DC: Pontius (47); EVE: Anichebe (4), Bilyaletdinov (16), Gueye (82)
7/28/2012	 Paris Saint-Germain	 T	 1-1	 13,176	 DC: De Rosario (33); PSG: Ibrahimovic (3)
7/12/2013	 Chivas de Guadalajara	 T	 1-1	 -	 DC: Carlos Ruiz (73); CHV: Abraham Coronado (90)
7/25/2014	 Fulham	 L	 3-0	 52,961	 FFC: Dembele 22', 44', 75'
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1998 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/15/1998	 @ Miami	 W	 2-0	 20,450	 1-0-0	 1	 3	 Sanneh scores goal and assist in sellout at Lockhart
03/21/1998	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 18,108	 2-0-0	 1	 6	 Wegerle scores twice, Harkes once in come-from-behind win
03/29/1998	 New England	 W	 2-1	 22,263	 3-0-0	 1	 7	 Etcheverry, Moreno assist Kamler on 88th-minute goal to force SO
04/04/1998	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2	 14,148	 3-1-0	 1	 7	 Moreno scores in 21st minute, but DC falls again at CLB
04/11/1998	 Colorado	 W	 4-3	 14,009	 4-1-0	 2	 8	 Williams, Etcheverry, Moreno hit back of the net in MLS Cup '97 rematch
04/18/1998	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 24,133	 4-2-0	 2	 8	 Etcheverry scores early, but DC can't score enough in shootout
04/26/1998	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 11,338	 5-2-0	 2	 9	 Moreno forces shootout in 89th minute as DC improves to 6-0 home against CLB
04/29/1998	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 9,755	 6-2-0	 T1	 12	 Harkes scores twice, Lassiter once in "Rocket Roy" debut in DC
05/02/1998	 @ Chicago	 W	 3-1	 27,136	 7-2-0	 T1	 15	 Lassiter, Etcheverry, Olsen score in comeback win
05/09/1998	 New York	 W	 2-0	 17,027	 8-2-0	 1	 18	 Etcheverry, Lassiter tally as DC moves into sole possession of 1st place
05/13/1998	 New England	 W	 3-2	 14,442	 9-2-0	 1	 21	 Olsen, Sanneh, Lassiter each add to their goal totals
05/16/1998	 @ New York	 L	 3-4	 15,322	 9-3-0	 1	 21	 Sanneh, Lassiter, Moreno score in last 20 min. to comeback from 4-0 deficit
05/23/1998	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 16,991	 10-3-0	 1	 24	 Etcheverry, Lassiter, Sanneh tally in come-from-behind win
05/30/1998	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 8,324	 11-3-0	 1	 25	 Moreno forces shootout, Garlick saves three in extra session
06/03/1998	 @ San Jose	 W	 4-0	 10,191	 12-3-0	 1	 28	 Moreno, Olsen, Williams, Sanneh score in Garlick clean sheet
06/07/1998	 Dallas	 L	 4-5	 13,454	 12-4-0	 1	 28	 Lassiter scores two, Etcheverry one in first loss at RFK
06/13/1998	 @ Columbus	 W	 4-3	 13,347	 13-4-0	 1	 29	 Harkes, Moreno, Lassiter lead DC to 5th shootout win
06/25/1998	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-3	 9,132	 13-5-0	 1	 29	 Wood scores in 68th minute to avoid shutout at Mile High
07/02/1998	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 13,030	 14-5-0	 1	 32	 Moreno scores twice, Lassiter once at RFK
07/10/1998	 Los Angeles	 W	 3-0	 23,631	 15-5-0	 1	 35	 Harkes, Lassiter, Moreno score in battle of top 2 teams
07/15/1998	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 17,206	 16-5-0	 1	 38	 Lassiter scores game-winner in 81st minute
07/18/1998	 Chicago	 W	 4-1	 16,779	 17-5-0	 1	 41	 Lassiter hat trick, Moreno tally help DC crush Chicago
07/25/1998	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 26,873	 18-5-0	 1	 44	 Fraser own goal turns into DC offense
07/29/1998	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 11,062	 19-5-0	 1	 45	 Etcheverry hits twice, but	2-0 lead blown late
08/07/1998	 @ Dallas         	 W	 1-0	 9,437	 20-5-0	 1	 48	 Lassiter PK enables DC to clinch earliest playoff spot in MLS history
08/22/1998	 New York	 W	 2-1	 16,729	 21-5-0	 1	 51	 Moreno, Etcheverry tally in second half to lead DC
08/26/1998	 @ Kansas City	 W	 2-1	 6,401	 22-5-0	 1	 54	 Etcheverry, Agoos both score in 2nd half as DC wins 9th straight
08/29/1998	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 2-3	 12,670	 22-6-0	 1	 54	 Lassiter, Pope tally, but lose 1-0 in extra session
09/13/1998	 @ Miami	 L	 3-4	 8,255	 22-7-0	 1	 54	 Etcheverry assists Moreno twice, Harkes once in loss
09/16/1998	 @ New York	 W	 5-0	 14,117	 23-7-0	 1	 57	 DC clinches East as four different players score
09/19/1998	 Miami	 L	 1-3	 23,069	 23-8-0	 1	 57	 Moreno equalizes in 50th, but United falls 1st time at home in regulation
09/27/1998	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 14,440	 24-8-0	 1	 58	 Lassiter clinches tiebreaker; Wood goal, Crew own goal help United to record 24th win

1999 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/20/1999	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 5-2	 16,872	 1-0-0	 1	 3	 Lassiter opens season with two goals and an assist against former teammate Garlick
04/03/1999	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 20,978	 2-0-0	 1	 6	 48th-minute Lassiter goal is all D.C. needs to get past MetroStars
04/10/1999	 @ New England	 W	 3-2	 18,373	 3-0-0	 1	 7	 Lassiter, Aunger each tally goal and assist as D.C. improves to 10-3 against Revs
04/17/1999	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 35,167	 3-1-0	 1	 7	 Aunger's fourth-minute header not enough to avoid shootout loss
04/24/1999	 New England	 L	 2-3	 15,132	 3-2-0	 1	 7	 Lassiter and Wood goals can't stop Revolution from first win at RFK in seven games
05/01/1999	 @ Chicago	 L	 2-3	 20,840	 3-3-0	 2	 7	 Moreno, Lassiter score as MLS Cup '98 rematch marred by 3 reds and 10 yellows
05/08/1999	 New York	 W	 2-1	 15,499	 4-3-0	 1	 10	 Lassiter, Moreno score as United ends longest losing streak since April 1996
05/15/1999	 @ Kansas City	 W	 4-3	 11,186	 5-3-0	 2	 11	 Wood, Lassiter and Talley pro
05/22/1999	 @ Miami	 W	 3-1	 7,113	 6-3-0	 T1	 14	 Two Lassiter goals and Etcheverry's midfield strike move D.C. back into first
05/29/1999	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 21,840	 7-3-0	 1	 17	 Agoos, Olsen and Lassiter find the back of the net in MLS Cup '98 rematch
06/05/1999	 Columbus	 W	 1-0	 18,234	 8-3-0	 1	 20	 Lassiter assists Sonora as United extends bulge over Crew to five points
06/10/1999	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 12,136	 9-3-0	 1	 23	 Olsen, Williams and Lassiter score as Roy improves point streak to eight games
06/13/1999	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-1	 17,386	 10-3-0	 1	 26	 Moreno scores twice to extend win streak to seven consecutive games
06/16/1999	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 8,817	 10-4-0	 1	 26	 Three Burn goals in final half-hour capped by Etcheverry red card
06/19/1999	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 21,138	 10-5-0	 1	 26	 Kamler's late equalizer erased by last-second Cienfuegos free kick
06/26/1999	 Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 12,879	 11-5-0	 1	 29	 Two Lassiter goals and Talley goal, assist snap brief losing streak
07/04/1999	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 73,123	 11-6-0	 1	 29	 Wood goal not able to stand as Lassiter PK saved during WWC '99 doubleheader
07/07/1999	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-1	 18,101	 12-6-0	 1	 30	 Wood goal and Presthus heroics in shootout lead United to third win over Crew in	'99
07/10/1999	 Colorado	 L	 1-2	 16,387	 12-7-0	 1	 30	 Yet another Wood score erased by allowing equalizer two minutes later
07/25/1999	 @ New England	 W	 2-0	 15,132	 13-7-0	 1	 33	 Lassiter, Talley score despite the absence of six United starters (Confederations Cup)
08/08/1999	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 18,754	 14-7-0	 1	 34	 Etcheverry and Wood lead United to come-from-behind win to go 6-1 vs. TB at RFK
08/11/1999	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 6,876	 15-7-0	 1	 37	 Talley, Moreno, Olsen and Wood pour it on Metro defense
08/14/1999	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 15,312	 16-7-0   1  	 40	 Maessner, Moreno drop Columbus to 0-11 all-time at RFK and complete Crew sweep
08/21/1999	 @ Miami	 W	 3-2	 11,097	 17-7-0	 1	 41	 Etcheverry assists Pope and Lassiter as 86th-minute Pope heroics force tiebreaker
08/25/1999	 Miami	 W	 3-1	 11,136	 18-7-0	 1	 44	 Moreno assists Olsen, Maessner and Aunger to build 3-1 first-half lead
08/28/1999	 @ Colorado	 W	 1-0	 14,982	 19-7-0   1   	 47	 Early Olsen goal enables United to become first 1999 playoff clincher
09/04/1999	 Dallas	 W	 4-1	 12,093	 20-7-0	 1	 50	 Moreno goal, three assists and two Etcheverry goals lead dousing of Burn
09/10/1999	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 12,397	 21-7-0	 1	 53	 Lassiter assists Moreno and scores one of his own as United clinches East
09/18/1999	 New York	 W	 2-1	 21,463	 22-7-0	 1	 54	 Moreno scores as 15 of 19 DC v. NY games decided by one goal
09/25/1999	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 2-0	 29,161	 23-7-0	 1	 57	 Wood, Peay lead United 'B' team as 7 starters rested before CONCACAF Cup
10/06/1999	 Tampa Bay	 L	 2-4	 10,846	 23-8-0	 1	 57	 Agoos, Lassister bring DC back from 0-2 deficit, but two late TB goals end streak
10/09/1999	 New England	 L	 1-2	 20,695	 23-9-0	 1	 57	 Chronopoulos own goal lone source of United offense to close out season

All-time Regul ar season Results

1996 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
4/06/1996	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-1	 31,683	 0-1-0	 T1	 0	 SJ: Wynalda (88)
4/13/1996	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-4	 25,266	 0-2-0	 T3	 0	 CLB: own goal (18) McBride (29,86) Marino (48)
4/20/1996	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 35,032	 0-3-0	 T4	 0	 DC: Diaz Arce (7); LA: Cienfuegos (21) Salcedo (72)
4/27/1996	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 32,864	 0-4-0	 T4	 0	 DC: Diaz Arce (69); NE: Aunger (78)
5/01/1996	 Dallas	 W	 3-1	 11,253	 1-4-0	 4	 3	 DC: Diaz Arce (15) Etcheverry (53) Rammel (64); DAL: Rodriguez (43)
5/05/1996	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-3	 20,471	 1-5-0	 4	 3	 DC: Rammel (28); LA: Vasquez (42) Hurtado (53) Salcedo (71)
5/12/1996	 New York	 L	 1-2	 14,722	 1-6-0	 4	 3	 DC: Harkes (11); MET: Savarese (64)
5/15/1996	 Columbus	 W	 5-2	 7,422	 2-6-0	 3	 6	 DC: Rammel (28,48,53) Diaz Arce (67,70); CLB: McBride (76) Paz (85)
5/18/1996	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 23,251	 2-7-0	 3	 6	 DC: Sanneh (65) Agoos (90); DAL: Kreis (40,82) Sanchez (88)
5/30/1996	 @ New York	 W	 2-1	 25,322	 3-7-0	 T2	 9	 DC: Rammel (19) Sanneh (32); MET: Wood (27)
6/02/1996	 @ Colorado	 W	 3-2	 8,517	 4-7-0	 2	 10	 DC: Diaz Arce (34) Maessner (88); COL: Trittschuh (67) Harbor (77)
6/05/1996	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 15,845	 5-7-0	 2	 13	 DC: Diaz Arce (23) Rammel (36,49); SJ: Butler (68)
6/20/1996	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-5	 9,458	 5-8-0	 2	 13	 DC: Sanneh (42); KC: Preki (6) Takawira (28,54) Chung (30) Sorber (35)
6/23/1996	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 14,088	 5-9-0	 2	 13	 DC: Diaz Arce (50); SJ: Espinoza (41) Baicher (66)
6/30/1996	 New England	 W	 3-1	 19,355	 6-9-0	 2	 16	 DC: Rammel (0:56) Diaz Arce (46) Harkes (89); NE: Naveda (38)
7/04/1996	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 16,177	 6-10-0	 2	 16	 DC: Diaz Arce (61); DAL: Kreis (33)
7/07/1996	 Dallas	 W	 6-1	 11,244	 7-10-0	 2	 19	 DC: Diaz Arce (3,48,61,63) Rammel (18,77); DAL: Ashton (69)
7/12/1996	 Tampa Bay	 W	 1-0	 20,014	 8-10-0	 2	 22	 DC: Etcheverry (72)
7/20/1996	 @ New England	 L	 0-2	 18,347	 8-11-0	 2	 22	 NE: Sawatzky (54,77)
7/28/1996	 Columbus	 W	 2-0	 11,173	 9-11-0	 2	 25	 DC: Rammel (0:47) Marsch (83)
7/31/1996	 Kansas City	 L	 2-3	 9,457	 9-12-0	 2	 25	 DC: Medved (9) Etcheverry (69); KC: own goal (19) Preki (32) Chung (64)
8/04/1996	 Kansas City	 L	 2-4	 12,356	 9-13-0	 2	 25	 DC: Diaz Arce (32) Gori (47); KC: Chung (16,59) Takawira (66,78)
8/07/1996	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 3-1	 6,476	 10-13-0	2	 28	 DC: Moreno (4) Diaz Arce (45,87); TB: Lassiter (90)
8/10/1996	 @ Columbus	 L	 2-3	 18,587	 10-14-0	2	 28	 DC: Moreno (27) Diaz Arce (31); CLB: Iribarren (55) McBride (57) Paz (60)
8/18/1996	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 24,536	 11-14-0	 2	 31	 DC: Harkes (3) Pope (56); LA: Hurtado (77)
8/21/1996	 @ New York	 W	 3-2	 20,416	 12-14-0	2	 34	 DC: Williams (34) Etcheverry (45) Diaz Arce (77); MET: De Avila (26,65)
8/25/1996	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-0	 15,804	 13-14-0	2	 37	 DC: Rammel (25) Moreno (29) Kelderman (81)
8/29/1996	 @ Colorado	 W	 2-1	 6,368	 14-14-0	2	 40	 DC: Medved (3) Rammel (49); COL: Harbor (40)
9/06/1996	 New York	 L	 1-2	 8,053	 14-15-0	2	 40	 DC: Sanneh (50); MET: De Avila (18) Joseph (30)
9/14/1996	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 0-2	 8,135	 14-16-0	2	 40 	 TB: Ralston (4) Lassiter (51)
9/17/1996	 New England	 W	 3-2	 7,360	 15-16-0	2	 43	 DC: Pope (58) Diaz Arce (62,89); NE: Moore (39,78)
9/21/1996	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 20,573	 16-16-0	2	 46	 DC: Diaz Arce (27,53) Medved (32); COL: C. Henderson (90)

1997 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
3/29/1997	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 53,147	 1-0-0	 T3	 1	 —
4/05/1997	 New York	 W	 2-1	 28,749	 2-0-0	 1	 4	 DC: Pope (40) Moreno (89); MET: De Avila (77)
4/12/1997	 @ Colorado	 W	 5-2	 4,434	 3-0-0	 2	 7	 DC: Diaz Arce (9,26,64,86) Moreno (76); COL: C. Henderson (29) Vermes (38)
4/19/1997	 @ New York	 W	 2-1	 26,322	 4-0-0	 1	 10	 DC: Diaz Arce (4) Moreno (8); MET: Savarese (45)
4/26/1997	 San Jose	 L	 2-3	 24,775	 4-1-0	 1	 10	 DC: Moreno (9) Diaz Arce (23); SJ: Baicher (67,78)
5/02/1997	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-0	 21,424	 5-1-0	 1	 13	 DC: Moreno (38, 80)
5/04/1997	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 12,166	 5-2-0	 1	 13	 DC: Agoos (5) Moreno (88); DAL: own goal (33) Kreis (76)
5/10/1997	 Dallas	 L	 2-3	 15,493	 5-3-0	 T1	 13	 DC: Diaz Arce (50) Pope (75); DAL: Washington (2) Kreis (88)
5/18/1997	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 15,109	 6-3-0	 T1	 14	 —
5/22/1997	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 12,214	 7-3-0	 1	 17	 DC: Moreno (8,87) Diaz Arce (31); SJ: Wynalda (77)
5/29/1997	 @ Columbus	 W	 3-2	 12,299	 8-3-0	 1	 20	 DC: Harkes (9) Moreno (17) Maessner (81); CLB: Farrell (6) Marino (75)
6/01/1997	 @ San Jose	 W	 3-2	 14,071	 9-3-0	 1	 23	 DC: Rammel (2) Kelderman (39) Sanneh (86); SJ: Lozzano (21) Doyle (86)
6/07/1997	 Colorado	 W	 5-0	 16,790	 10-3-0	 1	 26	 DC: Harkes (28) Sanneh (31) Peay (55) Williams (66) Marsch (83)
6/14/1997	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 26,313	 11-3-0	 1	 29	 DC: Sanneh (72)
6/21/1997	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-6	 10,124	 11-4-0	 1	 29	 DC: Diaz Arce (59);
								        KC: Wright (21) Klopas (48) Chung (56) Preki (71) Bowers (83) Rodriguez (87)
7/04/1997	 @ Dallas	 W	 3-2	 16,089	 12-4-0	 1	 32	 DC: Iroha (2) Sanneh (23) Diaz Arce (74); DAL: Peinado (4) Damian (54)
7/06/1997	 Tampa Bay	 W	 3-2	 18,126	 13-4-0	 1	 35	 DC: Maessner (55) Wegerle (65) Iroha (80);  TB: Lassiter (15) Gilmar (44)
7/12/1997	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-3	 21,874	 13-5-0	 1	 35	 DC: Williams (56); LA: Armas (9) Hurtado (27) Welton (78)
7/19/1997	 @ Kansas City	 L	 2-3	 10,149	 13-6-0	 1	 35	 DC: Harkes (28) Diaz Arce (30); KC: Chung (11,15) Takawira (49)
7/25/1997	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 18,140	 14-6-0	 1	 36	 DC: Etcheverry (89); CLB: Marino (76)
7/27/1997	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 20,104	 14-7-0	 1	 36	 DC: Harkes (60); MET: Savarese (71) De Avila (82)
7/30/1997	 Columbus	 W	 4-2	 11,504	 15-7-0	 1	 39	 DC: Diaz Arce (39,90) Moreno (43,62); CLB: Wood (4) Marino (73)
8/02/1997	 Colorado	 L	 2-3	 16,769	 15-8-0	 1	 39	 DC: Diaz Arce (26) Wegerle (53); COL: C. Henderson (10) Patino (61)
8/09/1997	 Los Angeles	 W	 4-2	 19,510	 16-8-0	 1	 42	 DC: Moreno (0:40,40) Iroha (3) Gori (48); LA: Welton (20) Karapetyan (58)
8/16/1997	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-2	 15,355	 16-9-0	 1	 42	 CLB: Dooley (68) Marino (72)
8/27/1997	 New England	 W	 3-2	 9,675	 17-9-0	 1	 45	 DC: Etcheverry (39) Moreno (59) Diaz Arce (88); NE: Baba (43) McKinley (51)
8/31/1997	 Kansas City	 W	 2-0	 18,123	 18-9-0	 1	 48	 DC: Etcheverry (22) Wegerle (77)
9/13/1997	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 2-1	 14,062	 19-9-0	 1	 51	 DC: own goal (3) Iroha (29);  TB: George (8)
9/16/1997	 New England	 W	 3-2	 11,607	 20-9-0	 1	 52	 DC: own goal (31) Harkes (87); NE: Moore (12,53)
9/21/1997	 Tampa Bay	 L	 1-2	 14,586	 20-10-0	1	 52	 DC: Pope (53); TB: Vasquez (81) Gilmar (83)
9/26/1997	 @ Tampa Bay	 W	 5-1	 16,326	 21-10-0	1	 55	 DC: Marsch (5,53) Kamler (59) Kelderman (61) Sanneh (64); TB: Prampin (28)
9/28/1997	 New York	 L	 1-3	 9,686	 21-11-0	 1	 55	 DC: Moreno (62); MET: Kelly (57) Savarese (67) Joseph (70)
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2002 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/23/2002	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-2 (OT)	20,602	 0-1-0	 T3	 0	 Curtis scores in D.C. debut but Galaxy win on Ruiz' PK goal in OT
03/30/2002	 Chicago	 W	 2-0	 15,033	 1-1-0	 T1	 3	 Etcheverry's first goal since 2000 leads United to first victory
04/03/2002	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-2	 48,476	 1-2-0	 T1	 3	 United offense goes stagnant without Etcheverry creating opportunities
04/06/2002	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 8,565	 1-3-0	 T2	 3	 Quaranta scores, but D.C. still winless in Dallas since Aug. 7, 1998
04/20/2002	 Kansas City	 W	 2-1 (OT)	12,759	 2-3-0	 T2	 6	 McKinley heads home OT game-winner, Curtis scores second of the year
04/27/2002	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 14,997	 2-4-0	 T3	 6	 McKinley ejection in 40th minute and bad conditions lead to United loss
05/04/2002	 Chicago	 L	 0-3	 11,767	 2-5-0	 T3	 6	 D.C. goes scoreless in rain-soaked RFK; Fire avenge earlier	2-0 loss
05/12/2002	 Columbus	 T	 1-1 (OT)	30,413	 2-5-1	 T3	 7	 Quaranta scores but Moreno misses PK preventing D.C. home win
05/18/2002	 New York	 W	 4-2	 20,105	 3-5-1	 T1	 10	 Moreno scores twice, Villegas and Etcheverry score as United wins
06/08/2002	 New England	 W	 3-2	 12,988	 4-5-1	 2	 13	 Nelson scores twice and Quaranta nets one in United comeback victory
06/15/2002	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 9,721	 4-6-1	 T4	 13	 Without Quaranta and Moreno, United finds no offense in defeat to KC
06/19/2002	 Colorado	 W	 2-0	 11,086	 5-6-1	 3	 16	 Nelsen blast and Moreno PK coupled with Rimando shutout beat Colorado
06/29/2002	 Los Angeles	 W	 1-0 (OT)	18,854	 6-6-1	 2	 19	 Convey scores golden goal and Rimando gets second clean sheet in a row
07/04/2002	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-2	 19,641	 6-7-1	 2	 19	 Wizards score twice early and Curtis goal not enough as comeback fails
07/06/2002	 @ New England	 L	 0-2	 9,747	 6-8-1	 T2	 19	 United shut out by suddenly stingy Revs defense; Twellman scores 13th
07/13/2002	 Columbus	 L	 1-3	 13,665	 6-9-1	 T4	 19	 Convey header is United's lone tally as D.C. loses first at home since 5/4
07/20/2002	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0 (OT)	14,432	 6-9-2	 4	 20	 Rimando and Thornton both keep clean sheets in first 0-0 tie of season
07/24/2002	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 17,368	 6-10-2	 4	 20	 Without Etcheverry and Quaranta D.C. lacks offensive flare and lose
07/27/2002	 New England	 L	 0-1	 24,240	 6-11-2	 5	 20	 Despite barrage of attacks, D.C. can't find the back of the net in loss
07/31/2002	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0 (OT)	10,444	 6-11-3	 5	 21	 Rimando records second	0-0 shutout against Chicago in two weeks
08/10/2002	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0 (OT)	14,630	 6-11-4	 T4	 22	 United fail to score for fifth consecutive game and six of seven
08/17/2002	 @ San Jose	 T	 2-2 (OT)	11,177	 6-11-5	 4	 23	 United scores first goal in five matches as Quintanilla scores twice
08/25/2002	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 20,447	 6-12-5	 5	 23	 D.C. playoff chances take a hit behind stoppage time Mathis goal
08/31/2002    	San Jose	 W	 4-2	 14,158	 7-12-5	 5	 26	 Offensive explosion keeps United alive in playoffs hunt after win over SJ
09/07/2002	 @ New England	 L	 0-3	 15,748	 7-13-5	 5	 26	 United falls to Twellman's hat trick; virtually eliminated from postseason
09/12/2002	 @ New York    	  W	 1-0	 14,585	 8-13-5	 5	 29	 Etcheverry free kick winner keeps DC's slim playoff hopes alive
09/14/2002	 New York	 W	 2-1	 17,677	 9-13-5	 5	 32	 Convery and Curtis lead United in late season surge for postseason
09/19/2002	 Dallas	 L	 3-4 (OT)	13,889	 9-14-5	 5	 32	 Late season push comes to an end in thrilling overtime loss

2003 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/12/2003	 @ Kansas City	 L	 2-3 (OT)	22,403	 0-1-0	 T2	 0	 DC: Petke (36) Quaranta (46+); KC: Preki (3) Klein (61) Brown (92)
04/19/2003	 Chicago	 T	 0-0 (OT)	17,321	 0-1-1	 T3	 1	 —
04/26/2003	 @ Colorado	 T	 1-1 (OT)	21,518	 0-1-2	 5	 2	 DC: Etcheverry (7); COL: Spencer (24)
05/03/2003	 Dallas	 T	 0-0 (OT)	12,758	 0-1-3	 5	 3	 —
05/10/2003	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 17,934	 0-2-3	 5	 3	 NY: Mathis (42)
05/17/2003	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1 (OT)	21,859	 0-2-4	 5	 4	 DC: Etcheverry (31); KC: Preki (6)
05/31/2003	 @ Dallas	 L	 2-3	 7,617	 0-3-4	 5	 4	 DC: Convey (51,89); DAL: Kreis (16) Gbandi (41) Cerritos (75)
06/07/2003	 Chicago	 W	 2-0	 11,807	 1-3-4	 5	 7	 DC: Etcheverry (37) Kovalenko (45)
06/11/2003	 @ Colorado	 T	 0-0 (OT)	7,614	 1-3-5	 5	 8	 —
06/14/2003	 Columbus	 W	 3-0	 13,907	 2-3-5	 5	 11	 DC: Petke (43) Eskandarian (79,85)
06/21/2003	 New England	 T	 1-1 (OT)	11,022	 2-3-6	 5	 12	 DC: Stoichkov (31); NE: Kamler (24)
06/28/2003	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-3	 16,489	 2-4-6	 5	 12	 CLB: West (8) McBride (25) Walsh (60)
07/02/2003	 @ Dallas	 W	 3-1	 6,075	 3-4-6	 5	 15	 DC: Nelsen (29) Kovalenko (78) Stoichkov (88); DAL: Kreis (74)
07/05/2003	 New York	 L	 2-3 (OT)	13,715	 3-5-6	 5	 15	 DC: Etcheverry (10) Kovalenko (43); MET: Moreno (20) Clark (26) Gaven (99)
07/12/2003	 @ Chicago	 W	 2-1	 13,345	 4-5-6	 5	 18	 DC: Ivanov (9) Olsen (45); CHI: Marsch (6)
07/19/2003	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 21,892	 4-6-6	 5	 18	 DC: Curtis (13); SJ: Roner (38) Lagos (54)
07/27/2003	 @ New England	 W	 4-2	 30,912	 5-6-6	 4	 21	 DC: Quintanilla (83,91+) Kovalenko (93+) Eskandarian (93+); NE: Twellman (26,31)
08/09/2003	 New England	 W	 1-0	 14,374	 6-6-6	 3	 24	 DC: Kovalenko (92+)
08/13/2003	 Colorado	 W	 1-0	 10,556	 7-6-6	 3	 27	 DC: Quintanilla (31)
08/16/2003	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-3	 12,642	 7-7-6	 3	 27	 DC: Stoichkov (8); CHI: Razov (45) Marsch (61) Beasley (74)
08/24/2003	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-1	 13,107	 7-8-6	 3	 27	 SJ: Corrales (80)
09/06/2003	 Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 21,077	 8-8-6	 3	 30	 DC: Kovalenko (3) Olsen (29); LA: Serna (51)
09/13/2003	 San Jose	 W	 2-1	 15,502	 9-8-6	 3	 33	 DC: Stewart (9) Olsen (81); SJ: Walker (80)
09/20/2003	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 0-1 (OT)	23,140	 9-9-6	 3	 33	 LA: Ruiz (99)
09/25/2003	 @ New York	 W	 2-0	 8,077	 10-9-6	 3	 36	 DC: Olsen (12) Cerritos (67)
09/28/2003	 New York	 T	 1-1 (OT)	13,521	 10-9-7	 3	 37	 DC: Etcheverry (64); MET: Magee (95+)
10/04/2003	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1 (OT)	17,995	 10-9-8	 T2	 38	 DC: Etcheverry (59); CLB: Paule (19)
10/11/2003	 @ New England	 L	 0-1 (OT)	12,006	 10-10-8	4	 38	 NE: Ralston (92)
10/19/2003	 Columbus	 L	 2-3 (OT)	14,368	 10-11-8	 4	 38	 DC: Stoichkov (37) Petke (96+); CLB: West (26) McBride (90,100)
10/25/2003	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1 (OT)	19,797	 10-11-9	 4	 39	 DC: Stoichkov (57); KC: Preki (17)

2000 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/25/2000	 Los Angeles	 L	 0-4	 24,147	 0-1-0	 T3	 0	 LA's Jones (2g) and Victorine (1g, 2a) do the damage, Etcheverry is shown the red
04/01/2000	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 27,322	 0-2-0	 4	 0	 Moreno and Agoos lead the comeback, but DC falls short in Matth‰us' home debut
04/08/2000	 Chicago	 W	 3-2	 14,612	 1-2-0	 T2	 3	 Moreno and Olsen score in stoppage time to drop the 10-man Fire at a wet RFK
04/15/2000	 @ New England	 L	 1-2 (OT)	15,174	 1-3-0	 T3	 3	 Baba gets his second in OT, Moreno scores for the third straight game
04/22/2000	 New York	 L	 2-3 (OT)	14,985	 1-4-0	 4	 3	 United again falls in OT despite two goals from Etcheverry
04/29/2000	 @ San Jose	 T	 2-2 (OT)	13,717	 1-4-1	 4	 4	 Conteh's	69th minute goal salvages a tie for the Quakes, Moreno scores again
05/03/2000	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 11,872	 1-5-1	 4	 4	 Williams' late own goal gives Columbus its first win in 14 tries at RFK
05/06/2000	 @ Colorado	 W	 5-2	 7,125	 2-5-1	 T3	 7	 A hat trick for Moreno and three assists from Etcheverry are too much for Colorado
05/10/2000	 @ Miami	 L	 0-1 (OT)	5,058	 2-6-1	 4	 7	 DC falls on a Welton OT goal, Etcheverry departs the match at halftime with an injury
05/13/2000	 New England	 L	 1-3	 18,493	 2-7-1	 4	 7	 NE scores on three freekicks, overcoming an early 1-0 lead for DC
05/17/2000	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 4,783	 2-8-1	 4	 7	 United manages only two shots one goal, Wizards score twice in the last	 20 minutes
05/20/2000	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 40,303	 2-9-1	 4	 7	 An own goal and second half PK doom United in the debut of LA's Luis Hern·ndez
05/27/2000	 Dallas	 W	 3-2	 18,120	 3-9-1	 4	 10	 DC snaps the team record four game slide with goals from Albright and Llamosa
06/03/2000	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1 (OT)	19,431	 3-9-2	 4	 11	 Wood scores in the 79th minute, Cunningham staked CLB to a 1-0 lead (2')
06/10/2000	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 21,035	 3-9-3	 4	 12	 The score at halftime stands when RFK's lights malfunction, each team earns 1 point
06/17/2000	 @ Chicago	 L	 2-3	 15,177	 3-10-3	 4	 12	 A wild five-goal second half ends with the Fire on top, CHI's Nowak (1g, 2a)
06/21/2000	 @ New York	 T	 2-2 (OT)	10,316	 3-10-4	 4	 13	 Metros bunker in up 2-0 at the half, but Moreno and Albright help DC forge a draw
06/24/2000	 Dallas	 W	 2-0	 17,186	 4-10-4	 4	 16	 Albright's 65th minute goal wins it, Diaz Arce nets a brilliant insurance goal (90')
06/28/2000	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 17,486	 4-11-4	 4	 16	 Talley scores early, but Jones (1g, 1a) helps LA to its third win of the season vs. DC
07/01/2000	 Colorado	 T	 1-1 (OT)	14,882	 4-11-5	 4	 17	 Convey (1a) gets his first career point, but COL's Okoh ties it in stoppage time
07/04/2000	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 0-3	 18,997	 4-12-5	 4	 17	 An 87-minute lightning delay can't slow TB's Quill (2g) and Diallo (1g, 1a)
07/08/2000	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 9,394	 4-13-5	 4	 17	 United is blanked again, Dallas uses goals from three different players to earn the win
07/12/2000	 Tampa Bay	 T	 2-2 (OT)	13,327	 4-13-6	 4	 18	 Minus five regulars, DC earns a draw behind Moreno (1g, 1a) and Diaz Arce (1g, 1a)
07/15/2000	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 2-1	 15,714	 5-13-6	 4	 21	 Moreno's two assists avert the Galaxy's bid for a four-game season sweep
08/02/2000	 New York	 W	 3-2 (OT)	13,801	 6-13-6	 4	 24	 Wood's OT redirection snaps the Metros nine-game unbeaten streak
08/05/2000	 at Miami	 L	 1-3	 5,877	 6-14-6	 4	 24	 United's playoff hopes darken as Serna's 47th minute goal stands up for Miami
08/12/2000	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-1	 10,204	 6-15-6	 4	 24	 Dallas rookie Martinez victimizes United for his first career goal in the 87th minute
08/19/2000    San Jose         	 L	 0-1	 14,138	 6-16-6	 4	 24	 DC is eliminated from the playoffs when Azizi's 53rd minute strike stand up
08/26/2000    Miami             	 W	 2-1 (OT)	12,306	 7-16-6	 4	 27	 Diaz Arce puts home a loose ball in OT, effectively ending the Fusion's playoff bid
08/30/2000	 @ New England	 L	 0-1	 15,489	 7-17-6	 4	 27	 NE's Morales scores his first MLS goal to win it, although DC carried much of the play
09/03/2000	 New England	 W	 2-0	 51,996	 8-17-6	 4	 30	 Marino gets both United goals, as DC gives a good showing for the home crowd
09/09/2000	 Miami	 L	 2-6	 18,893	 8-18-6	 4	 30	 An ugly loss for United as MIA's Serna gets three, no mercy for the former champs

2001 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/07/2001	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 22,216	 1-0-0	 T1	 3	 Lisi scores game-winner in 88th minute, D.C. comes back twice in match
04/14/2001	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 19,241	 1-1-0	 3	 3	 Kovalenko's goal and assist and Wolff's goal pace CHI
04/21/2001	 New England	 W	 2-1	 15,656	 2-1-0	 2	 6	 Conteh record first two goals for United in 9th and 61st minutes
05/05/2001	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 20,877	 2-2-0	 3	 6	 Moreno nets 2, but NY come back with 3 unanswered goals for win
05/09/2001	 New England	 W	 5-0	 10,638	 3-2-0	 3	 9	 Conteh scores 4 goals, Convey gets 3 assists in rout of N.E.
05/12/2001	 San Jose	 L	 2-3	 36,528	 3-3-0	 3	 9	 Denton and Moreno score, but S.J.'s Lagos gets winner in stoppage time
05/19/2001	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2 (OT)	18,491	 3-4-0	 T3	 9	 Quaranta becomes youngest player in MLS to score a goal
05/30/2001	 @ Miami	 L	 1-2	 6,524	 3-5-0	 T3	 9	 Albright scores only DC goal, Rooney nets game-winner for MIA
06/02/2001	 Chicago	 L	 1-2	 14,473	 3-6-0	 T3	 9	 CHI earn first-ever win at RFK on late goals by Kovalenko & Wynalda
06/09/2001	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 11,114	 3-7-0	 4	 9	 Suarez, Rhine & Martinez score as DC loses for 5th straight game
06/13/2001	 New York	 W	 2-1	 11,581	 4-7-0	 4	 12	 DC snaps 5-game skid, gets game-winner from Conteh in the 78th
06/16/2001	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 11,083	 5-7-0	 3	 15	 Quaranta gets two goals, Conteh another to shut-out the champs
06/23/2001	 @ Tampa Bay	 L	 2-3	 9,232	 5-8-0	 T3	 15	 Comeback falls short after 2 2nd-half goals by Moreno and Armstrong
06/30/2001	 Colorado	 T	 1-1 (OT)	30,271	 5-8-1	 3	 16	 Conteh scores ninth goal in win over new-look COL
07/04/2001	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-3	 60,500	 5-9-1	 T3	 16	 Spencer hat trick makes D.C. victim of early July 4 fireworks
07/07/2001	 Los Angeles	 L	 0-3	 23,704	 5-10-1	 T3	 16	 DC gives up 3 2nd-half goals to lose 10th game of the season
07/14/2001	 @ New England	 W	 3-1	 14,691	 6-10-1	 3	 19	 Quaranta's second 2-goal game paces DC past NE
07/18/2001	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-4	 8,673	 6-11-1	 T3	 19	 DC gives up 4 goals for the first time in 2001 in blowout
07/21/2001	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 32,723	 6-12-1	 4	 19	 Talley scores, but nets late own goal to allow NY to win
08/01/2001	 Miami	 T	 2-2 (OT)	13,391	 6-12-2	 T3	 20	 Conteh puts DC ahead 2-0, but late MIA goals even final score
08/11/2001	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 0-1	 13,805	 6-13-2	 4	 20	 Hendrickson's late game-winner keeps United winless in five
08/15/2001	 New York	 L	 1-2	 11,618	 6-14-2	 4	 20	 Faria tallies a goal and assist, late Lisi tally not enou
08/18/2001	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 15,226	 6-15-2	 4	 20	 Two strikes from Chronopoulos keep United winless in seven
08/25/2001	 Columbus	 W	 2-1	 13,855	 7-15-2	 4	 23	 80th minute goal from Conte's downs red-hot Columbus at RFK
09/01/2001    	 Tampa Bay	 W	 5-1	 54,282	 8-15-2	 4	 26	 Two goals from Conteh pace United, D.C. playoff hopes live on
09/08/2001	 @ Miami	 L	 1-3	 6,219	 8-16-2	 4	 26	 At soggy Lockhart, three goals from Pineda Chacon ends D.C. playoff bid



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 6 91 6 8

2006 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/02/2006	 New York	 T	 2-2	 23,028	 0-0-1	 T3	 1	 DC: Eskandarian (55) Erpen (65); NY: Djorkaeff (15) Buddle (18)
04/08/2006	 Chivas USA	 W	 2-0	 11,930	 1-0-1	 T2	 4	 DC: Moreno (59,91+)
04/15/2006	 Houston	 W	 2-0	 15,015	 2-0-1	 2	 7	 DC: Gros (25) Gómez (71)
04/22/2006	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 8,475	 3-0-1	 1	 10	 DC: Eskandarian (41,59) Erpen (71) Walker (88); NY: Djorkaeff (86)
04/29/2006	 Dallas	 T	 1-1	 18,889	 3-0-2	 2	 11	 DC: Olsen (17); DAL: O'Brien (41)
05/06/2006	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 18,225	 3-1-2	 2	 11	 DC: Gómez (49); COL: Kirovski (54) Hernandez (84)
05/13/2006	 Kansas City	 W	 2-1	 18,345	 4-1-2	 1	 14	 DC: Eskandarian (12) Moreno (23); KC: Victorine (16)
05/20/2006	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1	 12,646	 4-1-3	 1	 15	 DC: Gómez (29); CLB: Ngwenya (23)
05/27/2006	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-1	 10,945	 5-1-3	 1	 18	 DC: Moreno (2,18) Boswell (46+); KC: Sealy (26)
05/31/2006	 Columbus	 W	 5-1	 11,725	 6-1-3	 1	 21	 DC: Moreno (8) own goal (48) Gros (58) Eskandarian (71) Filomeno (78);
								        CLB: Ngwenya (21)
06/03/2006	 New England	 W	 1-0	 22,686	 7-1-3	 1	 24	 DC: Moreno (14)
06/11/2006	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 17,538	 7-1-4	 1	 25	 DC: Gómez (21); LA: Jones (88)
06/17/2006	 @ New England	 T	 1-1	 16,209	 7-1-5	 1	 26	 DC: Moreno (44); NE: Dorman (86)
06/21/2006	 Chicago	 W	 1-0	 12,385	 8-1-5	 1	 29	 DC: Simms (17)
06/24/2006	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 13,834	 9-1-5	 1	 32	 DC: Moreno (52)
06/28/2006	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 8,710	 10-1-5	 1	 35	 DC: own goal (5) Adu (16) Gómez (50); KC: Garcia (20) Burciaga (72)
07/04/2006	 @ Dallas	 W	 1-0	 16,240	 11-1-5	 1	 38	 DC: Gómez (34)
07/08/2006	 @ Columbus	 W	 1-0	 14,134	 12-1-5	 1	 41	 DC: Eskandarian (42)
07/15/2006	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 20,227	 13-1-5	 1	 44	 DC: Gómez (16) B. Carroll (49) Olsen (64); CLB: Kamara (46+) Vasquez (72)
07/22/2006	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,094	 13-1-6	 1	 45	 DC: Eskandarian (74); CHI: Jaqua (29)
07/29/2006	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 1-2	 20,027	 13-2-6	 1	 45	 DC: Moreno (36); RSL: Cunningham (90,95+)
08/16/2006	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 11,230	 13-2-7	 1	 46	 —
08/19/2006	 Colorado	 T	 1-1	 18,006	 13-2-8	 1	 47	 DC: Gómez (56); COL: Beckerman (32)
08/26/2006	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-5	 24,159	 13-3-8	 1	 47	 DC: own goal (9) Erpen (69);
							       LA: Gordon (4) Albright (47) Donovan (66,92+) own goal (71)
09/03/2006	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 2-1	 14,588	 14-3-8	 1	 50	 DC: Gómez (3,33); CHV: Suarez (32)
09/09/2006	 Real Salt Lake	 T	 1-1	 19,812	 14-3-9	 1	 51	 DC: Adu (45); RSL: Klein (65)
09/13/2006	 @ New England	 T	 1-1	 6,285	 14-3-10	1	 52	 DC: Gros (25); NE: Dempsey (56)
09/17/2006	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-1	 16,713	 14-4-10	1	 52 CHI: Herron (61)
09/23/2006	 New York	 W	 4-3	 21,727	 15-4-10	1	 55	 DC: own goal (10) Gómez (60) Moreno (73) Donnet (89);
							       NY: Guevara (20,82) Altidore (92+)
09/30/2006	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 20,029	 15-5-10	1	 55 HOU: Ching (86)
10/07/2006	 New England	 L	 1-2	 21,022	 15-6-10	1	 55	 DC: Gómez (26); NE: Dempsey (34) Twellman (47)
10/15/2006	 Chicago	 L	 2-3	 18,652	 15-7-10	 1	 55	 DC: Gómez (34,82); CHI: Segares (21) Jaqua (24) Herron (74)

2007 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/07/2007	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 18,086	 0-1-0	 T4	 0	 DC: Emilio (79); COL: Gómez (19) Brown (35)
04/14/2007	 Kansas City	 L	 2-4	 22,358	 0-2-0	 T6	 0	 DC: Emilio (11) Gómez (34);
								        KC: Harrington (3) Victorine (8) Johnson (46+) Sealy (54)
04/28/2007	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 13,572	 0-3-0	 T6	 0	 CLB: Hendrickson (28)
05/03/2007	 New England	 T	 1-1	 12,908	 0-3-1	 6	 1	 DC: Moreno (50); NE: Dorman (46)
05/06/2007	 Chivas USA	 W	 2-1	 14,267	 1-3-1	 6	 4	 DC: Gómez (48) Moreno (65); CHV: Galindo (73)
05/19/2007	 @ Toronto	 W	 2-1	 20,183	 2-3-1	 T5	 7	 DC: own goal (52) Moreno (79); TOR: Eskandarian (44)
05/26/2007	 Houston	 W	 2-1	 18,078	 3-3-1	 T4	 10	 DC: Gómez (4) Olsen (27); HOU: De Rosario (73)
06/02/2007	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 0-0	 21,069	 3-3-2	 T4	 11	 —
06/10/2007	 New York	 W	 4-2	 18,066	 4-3-2	 T4	 14	 DC: Olsen (15,72,84) Emilio (49); NY: Kovalenko (18) Angel (85)
06/16/2007	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 20,161	 5-3-2	 4	 17	 DC: Dyachenko (6) Emilio (25,51); CHI: Monteiro (54)
06/23/2007	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 1-2	 16,319	 5-4-2	 4	 17	 DC: Emilio (87); RSL: Findley (41,50)
06/28/2007	 Colorado	 W	 4-1	 14,982	 6-4-2	 T3	 20	 DC: Gómez (34) Addlery (71) Fred (82) Emilio (87); COL: Peterson (19)
07/04/2007	 @ Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 7,872	 7-4-2	 1	 23	 DC: Emilio (44)
07/08/2007	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 15,033	 7-5-2	 T2	 23	 HOU: Ching (33)
07/14/2007	 Dallas	 T	 3-3	 20,952	 7-5-3	 T3	 24	 DC: Emilio (8,47) Fred (45); DAL: Ruiz (51) Toja (71,81)
07/22/2007	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 14,705	 7-6-3	 5	 24	 NY: Wolyniec (19)
08/05/2007	 @ New England	 W	 3-0	 12,618	 8-6-3	 T3	 27	 DC: Gros (22) Emilio (31,76)
08/09/2007	 Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 46,686	 9-6-3	 2	 30	 DC: Emilio (27)
08/18/2007	 @ Columbus	 W	 2-0	 21,639	 10-6-3	 T2	 33	 DC: Fred (52) Emilio (63)
08/22/2007	 New York	 W	 3-1	 18,748	 11-6-3	 2	 36	 DC: Olsen (6) Gómez (8) Moreno (48); NY: Angel (21)
08/25/2007	 @ Toronto	 W	 1-0	 20,093	 12-6-3	 2	 39	 DC: Fred (8)
09/01/2007	 @ Dallas	 W	 4-0	 15,747	 13-6-3	 T1	 42	 DC: Olsen (4,46+) Gómez (47) Fred (49)
09/06/2007	 @ Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 9,306	 13-6-4	 1	 43	 DC: Emilio (3,26); CHV: Razov (31) Vaughn (60)
09/09/2007	 New England	 W	 4-2	 18,918	 14-6-4	 1	 46	 DC: Fred (31) Moreno (59) Emilio (67,83); NE: Twellman (45) Heaps (54)
09/12/2007	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 2-1	 14,655	 15-6-4	 1	 49	 DC: Emilio (16) Gómez (73); RSL: Beckerman (32)
09/23/2007	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 20,079	 15-6-5	 1	 50	 DC: Moreno (84); CHI: Barrett (18)
09/29/2007	 Toronto	 W	 4-1	 25,174	 16-6-5	 1	 53	 DC: Burch (52) Fred (57) Moreno (66) Emilio (70); TOR: Robinson (14)
10/05/2007	 @ Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 14,353	 16-6-6	 1	 54	 DC: Gómez (56); KC: Sealy (44)
10/13/2007	 Chicago	 T	 0-0	 25,404	 16-6-7	 1	 55	 —
10/20/2007	 Columbus	 L	 2-3	 23,149	 16-7-7	 1	 55	 DC: Gómez (89,93+); CLB: Rogers (21,91+) Moreno (66)

2004 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/03/2004	 San Jose	 W	 2-1	 24,603	 1-0-0	 T1	 3	 DC: Moreno (12) Eskandarian (39); SJ: Ekelund (19)
04/10/2004	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 27,000	 1-0-1	 1	 4	 DC: Cerritos (68); LA: Ruiz (85)
04/17/2004	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 31,419	 1-1-1	 2	 4	 DC: Olsen (26) Adu (75); MET: Taylor (50,63) Wolyniec (57)
04/24/2004	 Chicago	 L	 0-1	 21,235	 1-2-1	 3	 4	 CHI: Ralph (57)
05/01/2004	 @ San Jose	 T	 1-1	 17,667	 1-2-2	 3	 5	 DC: Kovalenko (66); SJ: Dayak (33)
05/08/2004	 Columbus	 T	 1-1	 18,376	 1-2-3	 3	 6	 DC: Kovalenko (4); CLB: Paule (91+)
05/15/2004	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 16,147	 2-2-3	 T2	 9	 DC: Moreno (75)
05/19/2004	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-4	 13,043	 2-3-3	 T2	 9	 DC: Cerritos (47+) Adu (67); LA: Moreno (35,39,43) Ngwenya (44)
05/22/2004	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-2	 31,443	 2-4-3	 3	 9	 DC: Gros (48); COL: Roberts (13) Jean Philippe (51)
05/29/2004	 @ New England	 W	 1-0	 19,314	 3-4-3	 2	 12	 DC: own goal (5)
06/05/2004	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-3	 25,810	 3-5-3	 3	 12	 CHI: Ralph (15,55,69)
06/12/2004	 Colorado	 T	 0-0	 21,742	 3-5-4	 T3	 13	 —
06/19/2004	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 17,176	 4-5-4	 T2	 16	 DC: Moreno (6) Eskandarian (33,45); CLB: Lagos (90)
06/26/2004	 @ Dallas	 T	 1-1	 13,833	 4-5-5	 T2	 17	 DC: Eskandarian (58); DAL: Kreis (37)
07/03/2004	 New York	 W	 6-2	 16,177	 5-5-5	 1	 20	 DC: Nelsen (30) Moreno (37) Eskandarian (41,69) Stewart (57) Olsen (92+); 
								        NY: Gaven (18) Taylor (63)
07/10/2004	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 26,223	 5-6-5	 2	 20	 KC: Taylor (17)
07/17/2004	 Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 17,671	 5-6-6	 2	 21	 DC: Nelsen (46+); LA: Ruiz (66)
07/24/2004	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-5	 11,088	 5-7-6	 T2	 21	 DC: own goal (34); DAL: Jolley (10) Johnson (31,73) Davis (46+,63)
08/07/2004	 @ San Jose	 L	 0-2	 19,324	 5-8-6	 3	 21	 SJ: Mullan (17) De Rosario (82)
08/11/2004	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 10,848	 6-8-6	 3	 24	 DC: Adu (35) Stewart (40) own goal (64); COL: Spencer (73)
08/14/2004	 New England	 T	 2-2	 13,298	 6-8-7	 3	 25	 DC: Moreno (39,56); NE: Ralston (38) Dorman (85)
08/21/2004	 @ Columbus	 T	 2-2	 23,849	 6-8-8	 3	 26	 DC: Eskandarian (35) Moreno (76); CLB: Oughton (42) Paule (54)
08/28/2004	 @ New England	 T	 0-0	 17,236	 6-8-9	 3	 27	 —
09/04/2004	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-3	 34,444	 6-9-9	 4	 27	 DC: Stewart (58); CHI: own goal (29) Mapp (65) Gray (83)
09/11/2004	 Dallas	 W	 3-0	 13,024	 7-9-9	 3	 30	 DC: Eskandarian (46+,82) Adu (84)
09/18/2004	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 15,851	 8-9-9	 3	 33	 DC: Gómez (8) Eskandarian (20) Olsen (40); CHI: Williams (92+)
09/25/2004	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 23,775	 8-10-9	 3	 33	 CLB: Sanneh (10)
10/02/2004	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 32,864	 9-10-9	 3	 36	 DC: Adu (16)
10/09/2004	 New England	 W	 1-0	 19,461	 10-10-9	3	 39	 DC: Gómez (32)
10/17/2004	 New York	 W	 3-2	 19,832	 11-10-9	 2	 42	 DC: Gómez (23,29) Petke (64); MET: Wolyniec (14) Clark (50)

2005 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
04/02/2005	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 2-0	 18,493	 1-0-0	 T1	 3	 DC: Gros (32) Gómez (76)
04/09/2005	 Chicago	 T	 1-1	 19,052	 1-0-1	 T1	 4	 DC: Petke (40); CHI: Rolfe (50)
04/15/2005	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 12,449	 1-1-1	 T2	 4	 CLB: Buddle (26)
04/23/2005	 New England	 L	 3-4	 13,691	 1-2-1	 T4	 4	 DC: Moreno (50+,82) Quaranta (57);
								        NE: Twellman (26) Joseph (28) Leonard (31) Dempsey (77)
04/30/2005	 @ Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 12,008	 1-2-2	 T4	 5	 —
05/07/2005	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 14,894	 2-2-2	 3	 8	 DC: Moreno (5) Gros (9) Adu (71); CLB: Mediate (69)
05/14/2005	 @ New England	 L	 0-1	 13,662	 2-3-2	 T4	 8	 NE: Twellman (59)
05/21/2005	 Kansas City	 W	 3-2	 18,731	 3-3-2	 3	 11	 DC: Moreno (29) Gómez (69,80); KC: own goal (62) Sealy (88)
05/28/2005	 Dallas	 L	 0-2	 16,624	 3-4-2	 5	 11	 DAL: Ruiz (49,56)
06/04/2005	 @ San Jose	 T	 0-0	 11,989	 3-4-3	 5	 12	 —
06/12/2005	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 15,125	 3-4-4	 T5	 13	 —
06/15/2005	 Chicago	 W	 4-3	 14,198	 4-4-4	 5	 16	 DC: Moreno (44) Gómez (47,73) Boswell (86);
								        CHI: Rolfe (30) Jaqua (38) Segares (62)
06/18/2005	 New England	 W	 2-0	 17,611	 5-4-4	 4	 19	 DC: Quaranta (10) Moreno (12)
06/29/2005	 @ Chicago	 L	 3-4	 8,202	 5-5-4	 5	 19	 DC: Gómez (14) Kuffour (47) Moreno (65);
								        CHI: Jaqua (11) Marsch (40) Thiago (41) Guerrero (61)
07/02/2005	 @ Columbus	 W	 1-0	 12,998	 6-5-4	 T3	 22	 DC: own goal (64)
07/09/2005	 Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,379	 6-6-4	 5	 22	 KC: Victorine (77)
07/15/2005	 San Jose	 W	 3-0	 13,978	 7-6-4	 T3	 25	 DC: Gómez (25,70) Moreno (50)
07/20/2005	 @ Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 7,560	 7-6-5	 4	 26	 DC: Gros (44); KC: Sealy (59)
07/23/2005	 @ Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 27,000	 8-6-5	 T3	 29	 DC: Adu (92+)
08/06/2005	 @ Chicago	 W	 3-2	 14,448	 9-6-5	 T3	 32	 DC: Carroll (41) Kovalenko (72) Moreno (78); CHI: Reiter (83) Rolfe (88)
08/10/2005	 New York	 W	 3-0	 11,883	 10-6-5	 T3	 35	 DC: Boswell (11) Kovalenko (76) Gros (87)
08/13/2005	 Chivas USA	 W	 3-0	 16,169	 11-6-5	 T3	 38	 DC: Quaranta (41) Walker (43) Kovalenko (64)
08/20/2005	 Los Angeles	 L	 2-3	 16,863	 11-7-5	 4	 38	 DC: Namoff (37) Moreno (66); LA: own goal (28) Donovan (53,67)
08/27/2005	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 18,049	 11-8-5	 4	 38	 DC: Quaranta (36); NE: own goal (48) Twellman (94+)
08/31/2005	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 5-1	 11,455	 12-8-5	 T2	 41	 DC: Moreno (14,78) Adu (46+) Gómez (63) Walker (86); RSL: Tarley (51)
09/03/2005	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-1	 17,044	 12-9-5	 3	 41	 COL: Cooke (22)
09/10/2005	 @ Dallas	 W	 2-1	 15,263	 13-9-5	 2	 44	 DC: Erpen (15) Quaranta (72); DAL: Nunez (87)
09/17/2005	 Colorado	 W	 2-0	 21,875	 14-9-5	 2	 47	 DC: Gómez (65) Moreno (80)
10/01/2005	 @ New York	 W	 4-1	 27,670	 15-9-5	 2	 50	 DC: own goal (47) Olsen (55,86) Moreno (87); MET: Magee (19)
10/05/2005	 @ Real Salt Lake	 W	 3-1	 14,306	 16-9-5	 2	 53	 DC: Boswell (29) Adu (50) Gómez (52); RSL: Williams (78)
10/08/2005	 New York	 L	 1-2	 18,751	 16-10-5	2	 53	 DC: Moreno (47+); MET: Galvan Rey (17) Djorkaeff (68)
10/15/2005	 Columbus	 T	 2-2	 22,463	 16-10-6	2	 54	 DC: Kovalenko (45) Moreno (75); CLB: Buddle (17,52)
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2010 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/27/2010	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-4	 10,385	 0-1-0	 T4	 0	 KC: Kamara (9) Arnaud (35) Smith (54) Jewsbury (70)
04/03/2010	 New England	 L	 0-2	 20,664	 0-2-0	 T6	 0	 NE: Mansally (80,82)
04/10/2010	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 2-3	 34,870	 0-3-0	 T7	 0	 DC: Quaranta (63) Moreno (70); PHI: Le Toux (4,40,80)
04/17/2010	 Chicago	 L	 0-2	 18,407	 0-4-0	 8	 0	 CHI: Pappa (79) McBride (89)
05/01/2010	 New York	 L	 0-2	 12,089	 0-5-0	 8	 0	 NY: Ibrahim (51) Angel (60)
05/05/2010	 Kansas City	 W	 2-1	 10,038	 1-5-0	 T7	 3	 DC: Allsopp (12,34); KC: Kamara (92+)
05/08/2010	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-1	 10,323	 1-6-0	 T7	 3	 DAL: Cunningham (68)
05/15/2010	 Colorado	 L	 0-1	 13,570	 1-7-0	 8	 3	 COL: Ballouchy (67)
05/22/2010	 @ Houston	 L	 0-2	 24,471	 1-8-0	 8	 3	 HOU: Cruz (9) Oduro (55)
05/29/2010	 Chivas USA	 W	 3-2	 13,043	 2-8-0	 8	 6	 DC: Najar (26) Cristman (76) Talley (92+); CHV: Braun (16) Galindo (80)
06/05/2010	 Real Salt Lake	 T	 0-0	 15,328	 2-8-1	 T7	 7	 —
06/10/2010	 @ Seattle	 W	 3-2	 36,146	 3-8-1	 7	 10	 DC: Pontius (39,44) Cristman (79); SEA: own goal (90) Montero (91+)
06/26/2010	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-2	 15,335	 3-9-1	 7	 10	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (57) Brunner (87)
07/03/2010	 @ San Jose	 T	 1-1	 10,304	 3-9-2	 T6	 11	 DC: Najar (54); SJ: Opara (16)
07/10/2010	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 16,239	 3-9-3	 T6	 12	 —
07/15/2010	 Seattle	 L	 0-1	 13,716	 3-10-3	 7	 12	 SEA: Levesque (89)
07/18/2010	 Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 17,688	 3-11-3	 8	 12	 DC: Najar (54); LA: Buddle (38) Donovan (58)
07/31/2010	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 0-3	 17,719	 3-12-3	 8	 12	 RSL: Saborío (13) Findley (79) Gonzalez (93+)
08/07/2010	 @ New England	 L	 0-1	 12,218	 3-13-3	 8	 12	 NE: Phelan (42)
08/14/2010	 Dallas	 L	 1-3	 12,474	 3-14-3	 8	 12	 DC: own goal (80); DAL: Ferreira (36) Alexander (49) Cunningham (92+)
08/22/2010	 Philadelphia	 W	 2-0	 12,165	 4-14-3	 8	 15	 DC: Allsopp (22,63)
08/29/2010	 @ Chivas USA	 L	 0-1	 12,517	 4-15-3	 8	 15	 CHV: Braun (13)
09/04/2010	 Columbus	 L	 0-1	 12,075	 4-16-3	 8	 15	 CLB: Barros Schelotto (23)
09/11/2010	 @ Toronto	 W	 1-0	 20,395	 5-16-3	 8	 18	 DC: James (81)
09/18/2010	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-2	 20,094	 5-17-3	 8	 18	 DC: Najar (60); LA: Donovan (81,86)
09/25/2010	 Houston	 L	 1-3	 13,828	 5-18-3	 8	 18	 DC: Najar (29); HOU: own goal (65) Cameron (70) Oduro (100+)
10/02/2010	 @ Colorado	 W	 1-0	 15,478	 6-18-3	 8	 21	 DC: Allsopp (46+)
10/09/2010	 San Jose	 L	 0-2	 14,822	 6-19-3	 8	 21	 SJ: Wondolowski (45,55)
10/16/2010	 @ Chicago	 T	 0-0	 19,056	 6-19-4	 8	 22	 —
10/23/2010	 Toronto	 L	 2-3	 18,071	 6-20-4	 8	 22	 DC: Quaranta (1) Moreno (39); TOR: dos Santos (23) De Rosario (48,65)

2011 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/19/2011	 Columbus	 W	 3-1	 18,132	 1-0-0	 T1	 3	 DC: Wolff (51) Davies (63,77); CLB: Rogers (79)
03/26/2011	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 12,914	 1-1-0	 T5	 3	 DC: Davies (91+); NE: Schilawski (8) Joseph (17)
04/03/2011	 @ Colorado	 L	 1-4	 9,857	 1-2-0	 8	 3	 DC: Quaranta (70); COL: Folan (38,81) Smith (71) Cummings (92+)
04/09/2011	 Los Angeles	 T	 1-1	 26,622	 1-2-1	 T6	 4	 DC: Davies (90); LA: Magee (12)
04/16/2011	 @ Toronto	 W	 3-0	 16,313	 2-2-1	 4	 7	 DC: Pontius (5,73) Davies (10)
04/21/2011	 New York	 L	 0-4	 18,052	 2-3-1	 5	 7	 NY: Henry (12,38) Lindpere (76) Agudelo (92+)
04/29/2011	 @ Houston	 L	 1-4	 20,577	 2-4-1	 T6	 7	 DC: Burch (39); HOU: Bruin (4,41,57) Weaver (62)
05/04/2011	 Seattle	 W	 2-1	 11,254	 3-4-1	 5	 10	 DC: Wolff (31) Davies (52); SEA: Evans (71)
05/07/2011	 Dallas	 T	 0-0	 11,504	 3-4-2	 5	 11	 —
05/14/2011	 Colorado	 T	 1-1	 12,499	 3-4-3	 6	 12	 DC: Pontius (62); COL: Moor (23)
05/29/2011	 @ Portland	 W	 3-2	 18,627	 4-4-3	 T3	 15	 DC: Kitchen (13) Pontius (75) Wolff (85); POR: Jewsbury (68) Perlaza (88)
06/03/2011	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 0-0	 20,036	 4-4-4	 3	 16	 —
06/11/2011	 San Jose	 L	 2-4	 14,105	 4-5-4	 5	 16	 DC: Najar (13) Brettschneider (34); SJ: Lenhart (15,22,60) Dawkins (49)
06/18/2011	 @ Real Salt Lake	 T	 1-1	 16,841	 4-5-5	 5	 17	 DC: Davies (85); RSL: Espíndola (38)
06/25/2011	 Houston	 T	 2-2	 15,734	 4-5-6	 5	 18	 DC: Pontius (31) Davies (73); HOU: Davis (41) Ching (89)
07/02/2011	 Philadelphia	 T	 2-2	 13,365	 4-5-7	 T5	 19	 DC: Wolff (44) Najar (58); PHI: own goal (49) Ruiz (84)
07/09/2011	 @ New York	 W	 1-0	 22,200	 5-5-7	 T5	 22	 DC: De Rosario (61)
07/16/2011	 @ Dallas	 T	 0-0	 10,802	 5-5-8	 T5	 23	 —
07/20/2011	 New England	 L	 0-1	 15,597	 5-6-8	 T5	 23	 NE: McCarthy (73)
07/30/2011	 @ San Jose	 W	 2-0	 10,525	 6-6-8	 6	 26	 DC: De Rosario (57,67)
08/06/2011	 Toronto	 T	 3-3	 11,684	 6-6-9	 6	 27	 DC: De Rosario (19,64,88); TOR: Marosevic (52) de Guzman (69) Koevermans (86)
08/13/2011	 Vancouver	 W	 4-0	 11,738	 7-6-9	 T4	 30	 DC: Pontius (47+,70) Najar (48) King (81)
08/18/2011	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,818	 7-6-10 T5	 31	 DC: Wolff (73); CHI: Grazzini (59)
08/21/2011	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 15,352	 7-7-10	 6	 31	 KC: Kamara (19)
08/27/2011	 Portland	 —	 —	 —	 —	 6	 —	 postponed
09/10/2011	 @ Chivas USA	 W	 3-0	 12,245	 8-7-10	 5	 34	 DC: Davies (11,15,66)
09/17/2011	 @ Seattle	 L	 0-3	 36,242	 8-8-10	 6	 34	 SEA: Fucito (35) Fernandez (47+,60)
09/21/2011	 Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 14,849	 8-8-11	 6	 35	 DC: De Rosario (39) White (47); CHV: Angel (57,69)
09/24/2011	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 4-1	 16,367	 9-8-11	 6	 38	 DC: Najar (13) De Rosario (22,27,31); RSL: Saborío (86)
09/29/2011	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 2-3	 17,963	 9-9-11	 6	 38	 DC: De Rosario (22) Najar (30); PHI: Le Toux (4,15) M. Farfan (57)
10/02/2011	 @ Columbus	 L	 1-2	 15,566	 9-10-1	 6	 38	 DC: Woolard (37); CLB: own goal (48) Gaven (60)
10/12/2011	 @ Vancouver	 L	 1-2	 17,288	 9-11-1	 6	 38	 DC: McDonald (57); VAN: Sanvezzo (0:46) Tan (46)
10/15/2011	 Chicago	 L	 1-2	 16,548	 9-12-1	 7	 38	 DC: De Rosario (90); CHI: Grazzini (93+) Chaves (95+)
10/19/2011	 Portland	 T	 1-1	 14,317	 9-12-1	 7	 39	 DC: De Rosario (73); POR: Cooper (24)
10/22/2011	 Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 15,965	 9-13-1	 7	 39	 KC: Besler (54)

2008 Season
----------------------------------- 
DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES: 
03/29/2008	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-2	 10,385	 0-1-0	 T5	 0	 KC: Trujillo (47) Lopez (61)
04/05/2008	 Toronto	 W	 4-1	 20,161	 1-1-0	 T3	 3	 DC: Emilio (2) Quaranta (5) Gallardo (52) Moreno (78); TOR: Edu (88)
04/12/2008	 @ Real Salt Lake L	 0-4	 13,193	 1-2-0	 T5	 3	 RSL: Beckerman (12,77) Espíndola (19) Findley (87)
04/17/2008	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 13,329	 1-3-0	 T5	 3	 DC: Namoff (42); CLB: Moreno (32) own goal (43)
04/26/2008	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 4-1	 23,269	 2-3-0	 6	 6	 DC: Moreno (31,52) Quaranta (67) Gallardo (80); RSL: Talley (77)
05/04/2008	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-2	 13,115	 2-4-0	 7	 6	 COL: Peterson (53) Erpen (72)
05/08/2008	 Chicago	 L	 0-2	 18,605	 2-5-0	 7	 6	 CHI: Mapp (38) Blanco (62)
05/17/2008	 @ Chivas USA	 L	 1-3	 13,113	 2-6-0	 7	 6	 DC: Gallardo (30); CHV: Marsch (73) Kljestan (76) Villafana (82)
05/21/2008	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-1	 19,971	 2-7-0	 7	 6	 TOR: Dichio (7)
05/24/2008	 Toronto	 W	 3-2	 18,647	 3-7-0	 7	 9	 DC: Peralta (41) Moreno (70) Emilio (72); TOR: Dichio (13,46+)
05/29/2008	 @ New England	 T	 2-2	 8,159	 3-7-1	 7	 10	 DC: Emilio (15) Fred (53); NE: Cristman (59) Dube (72)
06/07/2008	 @ Chicago	 W	 2-1	 19,256	 4-7-1	 6	 13	 DC: Moreno (63) Emilio (92+); CHI: Barrett (27)
06/14/2008	 New York	 W	 4-1	 18,622	 5-7-1	 5	 16	 DC: Emilio (23,46+,59) Simms (26); NY: van den Bergh (54)
06/22/2008	 San Jose	 W	 3-1	 17,922	 6-7-1	 T4	 19	 DC: Simms (50) Martinez (55) Emilio (88); SJ: Cunliffe (51)
06/29/2008	 Los Angeles	 W	 4-1	 35,979	 7-7-1	 3	 22	 DC: Moreno (5) Emilio (37,68) Gallardo (60); LA: Buddle (26)
07/22/2008	 Houston	 —	 —	 —	 —	 T4	 —	 postponed
07/23/2008	 Houston	 L	 0-2	 14,660	 7-8-1	 T4	 22	 HOU: Mullan (20) Ching (79)
08/02/2008	 Kansas City	 W	 2-0	 18,731	 8-8-1	 4	 25	 DC: Emilio (28) Moreno (60)
08/10/2008	 @ New York	 L	 1-4	 15,038	 8-9-1	 T4	 25	 DC: Moreno (16); NY: Angel (27,50) Magee (45) Ubiparipovic (87)
08/16/2008	 @ Chicago	 W	 1-0	 19,560	 9-9-1	 4	 28	 DC: Fred (27)
08/20/2008	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 14,962	 9-10-1 T4	 28	 DC: Moreno (69); NE: Twellman (24) Larentowicz (49)
08/23/2008	 Colorado	 W	 3-0	 17,283	 10-10-1	4	 31	 DC: Vide (45) Quaranta (82) Kirk (87)
08/30/2008	 New York	 T	 0-0	 15,616	 10-10-2 T4	 32	 —
09/06/2008	 @ San Jose	 L	 1-2	 10,121	 10-11-2 T4	 32	 DC: Quaranta (76); SJ: Alvarez (18) Huckerby (62)
09/13/2008	 Dallas	 T	 2-2	 19,890	 10-11-3	 5	 33	 DC: Moreno (26) Quaranta (69); DAL: Cooper (9) Rocha (79)
09/20/2008	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 2-5	 27,000	 10-12-3	5	 33	 DC: McTavish (2) Khumalo (48); LA: Donovan (23,35,92+) Gordon (38) Vagenas (81)
09/28/2008	 @ Dallas	 L	 0-3	 12,138	 10-13-3	5	 33	 DAL: Rocha (9) Cunningham (56) Cooper (93+)
10/04/2008	 Chivas USA	 L	 0-3	 28,145	 10-14-3	5	 33	 CHV: Eskandarian (35) Victorine (56) Dejair (68)
10/12/2008	 @ Houston	 T	 0-0	 17,531	 10-14-4	6	 34	 —
10/16/2008	 New England	 W	 2-1	 16,672	 11-14-4	 4	 37	 DC: Doe (63,80); NE: Twellman (58)
10/26/2008	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 19,591	 11-15-4	 6	 37	 CLB: Evans (77)

2009 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/22/2009	 @ Los Angeles	 T	 2-2	 18,013	 0-0-1	 T4	 1	 DC: Gómez (44) Pontius (62); LA: Donovan (80,85)
03/28/2009	 Chicago	 T	 1-1	 15,895	 0-0-2	 T4	 2	 DC: Emilio (7); CHI: Nyarko (53)
04/04/2009	 Houston	 W	 1-0	 12,594	 1-0-2	 2	 5	 DC: Emilio (47)
04/11/2009	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 1-2	 11,793	 1-1-2	 T4	 5	 DC: Emilio (38); RSL: Olave (40) Morales (80)
04/17/2009	 New England	 T	 1-1	 14,441	 1-1-3	 T3	 6	 DC: Olsen (91+); NE: Joseph (50)
04/26/2009	 @ New York	 W	 3-2	 10,303	 2-1-3	 4	 9	 DC: Wallace (21) Emilio (90) Pontius (91+); NY: Angel (68) Richards (74)
05/02/2009	 Dallas	 W	 2-1	 14,225	 3-1-3	 T1	 12	 DC: Moreno (56,66); DAL: Rocha (28)
05/06/2009	 @ Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 9,077	 3-1-4	 1	 13	 DC: Wallace (27); KC: Wolff (52)
05/09/2009	 Toronto	 T	 3-3	 15,652	 3-1-5	 1	 14	 DC: N'Silu (9) Pontius (86) Moreno (92+); TOR: De Rosario (52,87) Serioux (63)
05/16/2009	 @ Chivas USA	 T	 2-2	 16,223	 3-1-6	 T1	 15	 DC: Emilio (77) Quaranta (85); CHV: Galindo (25) Lillingston (43)
05/23/2009	 Real Salt Lake	 T	 0-0	 16,089	 3-1-7	 T1	 16	 —
05/30/2009	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 15,271	 3-2-7	 T2	 16	 DC: Fred (36); NE: Joseph (55) Ralston (91+)
06/04/2009	 New York	 W	 2-0	 11,226	 4-2-7	 2	 19	 DC: Quaranta (36) Moreno (93+)
06/13/2009	 Chicago	 W	 2-1	 18,369	 5-2-7	 1	 22	 DC: Moreno (24) Gómez (41); CHI: Pappa (33)
06/17/2009	 @ Seattle	 T	 3-3	 29,159	 5-2-8	 1	 23	 DC: Pontius (34) Gómez (63) own goal (87);
								        SEA: Alonso (38) Jaqua (45) Montero (57)
06/20/2009	 @ Colorado	 L	 0-3	 11,416	 5-3-8	 1	 23	 COL: Cummings (11,45) Clark (49)
07/04/2009	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1	 14,370	 5-3-9	 T1	 24	 DC: Gómez (33); CLB: Moreno (59)
07/18/2009	 Colorado	 W	 3-1	 18,248	 6-3-9	 T2	 27	 DC: Moreno (47) Namoff (56) Emilio (61); COL: own goal (14)
07/25/2009	 @ San Jose	 T	 2-2	 9,022	 6-3-10	 3	 28	 DC: Gómez (3,21); SJ: Johnson (36) Glen (62)
08/01/2009	 @ Houston	 L	 3-4	 14,694	 6-4-10	 3	 28	 DC: Emilio (48,87) Fred (74); HOU: Davis (36) Ching (38,39) Holden (66)
08/15/2009	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-2	 20,638	 6-5-10	 4	 28	 TOR: De Rosario (30) White (66)
08/22/2009	 Los Angeles	 T	 0-0	 22,134	 6-5-11	 4	 29	 —
08/29/2009	 @ Chicago	 W	 1-0	 16,324	 7-5-11	 4	 32	 DC: Namoff (11)
09/05/2009	 @ Dallas	 T	 2-2	 10,219	 7-5-12 T3	 33	 DC: Burch (44) Moreno (58); DAL: Cunningham (17) Ferreira (50)
09/09/2009	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 8,033	 8-5-12	 3	 36	 DC: Emilio (39)
09/12/2009	 Seattle	 L	 1-2	 19,592	 8-6-12	 3	 36	 DC: Wallace (54); SEA: Zakuani (4) Montero (84)
09/27/2009	 San Jose	 L	 1-2	 14,375	 8-7-12	 4	 36	 DC: Moreno (26); SJ: Sanchez (58) Johnson (73)
10/03/2009	 Chivas USA	 L	 0-2	 24,175	 8-8-12	 4	 36	 CHV: own goal (32) Padilla (53)
10/17/2009	 Columbus	 W	 1-0	 16,274	 9-8-12 T3	 39	 DC: Emilio (16)
10/24/2009	 @ Kansas City	 T	 2-2	 10,385	 9-8-13	 3	 40	 DC: Moreno (66) James (82); KC: Kamara (30) Lopez (92+)
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2014 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/08/2014	 Columbus	 L	 0-3	 13,840	 0-1-0	 T4	 0	 CLB: Arrieta (18) Higuain (27,90)
03/22/2014	 @ Toronto	 L	 0-1	 22,591	 0-2-0	 T9	 0 	 TOR: Defoe (60)
03/29/2014	 Chicago	 T	 2-2	 9,445	 0-2-1	 T9	 1	 DC: Espíndola (35) Kitchen (73); CHI: Hurtado (27) Amarikwa (82)
04/05/2014	 New England	 W	 2-0	 10,526	 1-2-1	 T6	 4	 DC: own goal (43) Rolfe (93+)
04/12/2014	 New York	 W	 1-0	 12,364	 2-2-1	 T4	 7	 DC: Arnaud (4)
04/19/2014	 @ Columbus	 T	 1-1	 11,437	 2-2-2	 T4	 8	 DC: Espíndola (31); CLB: Jimenez (90)
04/26/2014	 Dallas	 W	 4-1	 11,172	 3-2-2	 T2	 11	 DC: Espíndola (49+,69) Boswell (60) Franklin (64); DAL: Diaz (13)
05/03/2014	 @ Portland	 L	 2-3	 20,814	 3-3-2	 T3	 11	 DC: Arnaud (21) own goal (78); POR: Fernandez (0:35) Danso (38) Urruti (94+)
05/10/2014	 @ Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 18,522	 4-3-2	 T2	 14	 DC: Rolfe (6)
05/17/2014	 Montreal	 T	 1-1	 14,106	 4-3-3	 4	 15	 DC: Johnson (84); MTL: McInerney (56)
05/21/2014	 Houston	 W	 2-0	 8,224	 5-3-3	 2	 18	 DC: Rolfe (28) Espíndola (63)
05/24/2014	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 13,589	 5-4-3	 T2	 18	 DC: Espíndola (73); NE: Mullins (55) Fagundez (77)
05/31/2014	 Kansas City	 W	 1-0	 18,522	 6-4-3	 2	 21	 DC: Espíndola (28)
06/07/2014	 Columbus	 T	 0-0	 53,267	 6-4-4	 T2	 22
06/11/2014	 @ Montreal	 W	 4-2	 14,135	 7-4-4	 1	 25	 DC: Silva (6,39,50+) DeLeon (23); MTL: McInerney (12) Romero (21)
06/28/2014	 Seattle	 L	 0-1	 16,922	 7-5-4	 T1	 25 	 SEA: Barrett (39)
07/05/2014	 @ Toronto	 W	 2-1	 22,591	 8-5-4	 1	 28	 DC: DeLeon (54) Kitchen (69); TOR: Moore (60)
07/11/2014	 @ San Jose	 W	 2-1	 10,525	 9-5-4	 1	 31	 DC: Johnson (12) Silva (25); SJ: Wondolowski (39)
07/20/2014	 Chivas USA	 W	 3-1	 13,732	 10-5-4	 2	 34	 DC: Johnson (25) Kitchen (59) Silva (70); CHV: Torres (84)
07/30/2014	 Toronto	 W	 3-0	 16,171	 11-5-4	 2	 37	 DC: Johnson (8) Rolfe (59) own goal (67)
08/03/2014	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 20,061	 11-6-4	 2	 37 	 HOU: Bruin (91+)
08/09/2014	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 0-3	 20,452	 11-7-4	 2	 37 	 RSL: Plata (11) Schuler (13,24)
08/17/2014	 Colorado	 W	 4-2	 12,814	 12-7-4	 2	 40	 DC: Silva (12,67) Rolfe (81) Espíndola (86); COL: Serna (52) Brown (91+)
08/23/2014	 @ Kansas City	 W	 3-0	 19,963	 13-7-4	 1	 43	 DC: Espíndola (24) Rolfe (28) Kitchen (31)
08/27/2014	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-4	 16,044	 13-8-4	 1	 43	 DC: own goal (58); LA: Gordon (2) Gonzalez (25) Husidic (46+) Donovan (75)
08/31/2014	 New York	 W	 2-0	 19,453	 14-8-4	 1	 46	 DC: Silva (57) Johnson (91+)
09/06/2014	 @ Vancouver	 T	 0-0	 18,116	 14-8-5	 1	 47
09/10/2014	 @ New York	 L	 0-1	 14,953	 14-9-5	 1	 47 	 NY: Sam (90)
09/20/2014	 @ Chicago	 T	 3-3	 17,279	 14-9-6	 1	 48	 DC: Silva (39,54) Kitchen (68); CHI: Amarikwa (16) Larentowicz (32) Watson (78)
09/27/2014	 Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 19,478	 15-9-6	 1	 51	 DC: Silva (10)
10/03/2014	 Kansas City	 T	 0-0	 19,308	 15-9-7	 1	 52
10/12/2014	 @ Houston	 W	 3-1	 21,869	 16-9-7	 1	 55	 DC: Kemp (41) Espíndola (64) Johnson (87); HOU: Barnes (83)
10/18/2014	 Chicago	 W	 2-1	 20,162	 17-9-7	 1	 58	 DC: Pontius (31) Johnson (53); CHI: Shipp (67)
10/25/2014	 @ Montreal	 T	 1-1	 15,242	 17-9-8	 1	 59	 DC: Espíndola (86); MTL: Di Vaio (26)

2015 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/07/2015	 Montreal	 W	 1-0	 11,549	 1-0-0	 T1	 3	 DC: Arrieta (58)
03/22/2015	 @ New York	 L	 0-2	 21,036	 1-1-0	 T4	 3 	 NYR: B. Wright-Philli (25) Sam (71)
03/28/2015	 Los Angeles	 W	 1-0	 14,462	 2-1-0	 2	 6	 DC: Pontius (93+)
04/03/2015	 @ Orlando City	 W	 1-0	 32,822	 3-1-0	 1	 9	 DC: Silva (91+)
04/11/2015	 New York	 T	 2-2	 16,304	 3-1-1	 1	 10	 DC: Kitchen (26,66); NYR: Perrinelle (68) Sam (90)
04/18/2015	 Houston	 T	 1-1	 13,047	 3-1-2	 T1	 11	 DC: Rolfe (36); HOU: Clark (65)
04/25/2015	 @ Vancouver	 W	 2-1	 21,000	 4-1-2	 T1	 14	 DC: Boswell (9) Rolfe (64); VAN: Morales (2)
05/02/2015	 Columbus	 W	 2-0	 13,107	 5-1-2	 T1	 17	 DC: Espíndola (15) Franklin (41)
05/09/2015	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 16,221	 5-1-3	 T1	 18	 DC: Arrieta (42); KC: Dwyer (45)
05/13/2015	 Orlando City	 W	 2-1	 12,532	 6-1-3	 1	 21	 DC: Opare (70) Rolfe (79); ORL: Larin (11)
05/17/2015	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 0-1	 16,853	 6-2-3	 1	 21 	 PHI: Pfeffer (93+)
05/23/2015	 @ New England	 T	 1-1	 15,216	 6-2-4	 1	 22	 DC: Arrieta (80); NE: Davies (46+)
05/27/2015	 @ Portland	 L	 0-1	 21,144	 6-3-4	 1	 22 	 POR: Urruti (5)
05/30/2015	 Philadelphia	 W	 2-1	 16,284	 7-3-4	 1	 25	 DC: Pontius (46+) Rolfe (85); PHI: Le Toux (5)
06/03/2015	 Chicago	 W	 3-1	 11,218	 8-3-4	 1	 28	 DC: Arrieta (61,69) Doyle (75); CHI: Accam (28)
06/06/2015	 Toronto	 L	 1-2	 17,105	 8-4-4	 1	 28	 DC: Birnbaum (6); TOR: Giovinco (34,83)
06/14/2015	 @ Orlando City	 L	 0-1	 30,054	 8-5-4	 1	 28	 ORL: Kaka (30)
06/21/2015	 New England	 W	 2-1	 17,213	 9-5-4	 1	 31	 DC: Rolfe (70,81); NE: Davies (10)
06/24/2015	 @ Chicago	 W	 1-0	 11,833	 10-5-4	 1	 34	 DC: Doyle (73)
06/27/2015	 @ Toronto	 T	 0-0	 16,382	 10-5-5	 1	 35	 —
07/03/2015	 @ Seattle	 L	 0-1	 40,410	 10-6-5	 1	 35	 SEA: Mears (88)
07/18/2015	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 16,215	 10-7-5	 1	 35	 DC: own goal (77); DAL: Acosta (73) Castillo (92+)
07/26/2015	 Philadelphia	 W	 3-2	 19,125	 11-7-5	 1	 38	 DC: Saborío (37) DeLeon (66) Espíndola (79); PHI: Sapong (0:20) Le Toux (4)
08/01/2015	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 6-4	 17,288	 12-7-5	 1	 41	 DC: Rolfe (42,54) Kemp (59) Espíndola (63) Kitchen (79) DeLeon (85);
								        RSL: Plata (2) Beckerman (21) Maund (62) Mansally (68)
08/08/2015	 @ Montreal	 W	 1-0	 18,769	 13-7-5	 1	 44	 DC: Rolfe (13)
08/13/2015	 @ NYCFC	 L	 1-3	 28,262	 13-8-5	 1	 44	 DC: Saborío (36); NYC: McNamara (51) Villa (80) Poku (88)
08/22/2015	 San Jose	 L	 0-2	 20,043	 13-9-5	 1	 44	 SJ: Wondolowski (4) Salinas (52)
08/30/2015	 @ New York	 L	 0-3	 22,645	 13-10-5	1	 44	 NYR: Sam (33) B. Wright-Philli (42,64)
09/12/2015	 @ Colorado	 T	 1-1	 15,943	 13-10-6 T1	 45	 DC: Birnbaum (87); COL: Burling (28)
09/19/2015	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 19,033	 13-11-6 T3	 45	 DC: Rolfe (68); CLB: Finlay (27) Kamara (49)
09/26/2015	 @ Montreal	 L	 0-2	 20,801	 13-12-6	4	 45	 MTL: Drogba (4,11)
10/02/2015	 NYCFC	 W	 2-1	 21,517	 14-12-6 T1	 48	 DC: Espíndola (73) Saborío (92+); NYC: Lampard (0:46)
10/18/2015	 Chicago	 W	 4-0	 20,104	 15-12-6	2	 51	 DC: Pontius (39) Boswell (67) Espíndola (71) Saborío (80)
10/25/2015	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-5	 19,121	 15-13-6 T3	 51	 CLB: McInerney (25) Meram (54) Finlay (66,67) Schoenfeld (80)

2012 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/10/2012	 Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 16,314	 0-1-0	 T2	 0	 KC: Sapong (93+)
03/18/2012	 @ Los Angeles	 L	 1-3	 18,466	 0-2-0	 T5	 0	 DC: DeLeon (87); LA: Keane (45,69) Sarvas (86)
03/24/2012	 @ Vancouver	 T	 0-0	 19,394	 0-2-1	 T6	 1	 —
03/30/2012	 Dallas	 W	 4-1	 13,169	 1-2-1	 T3	 4	 DC: dos Santos (28,73) DeLeon (60) Cruz (66); DAL: Blas Perez (41)
04/07/2012	 Seattle	 T	 0-0	 15,651	 1-2-2	 6	 5	 —
04/14/2012	 @ New England	 W	 2-1	 10,389	 2-2-2	 3	 8	 DC: dos Santos (19) Pontius (82); NE: Moreno (6)
04/18/2012	 Montreal	 T	 1-1	 10,135	 2-2-3	 3	 9	 DC: dos Santos (72); MTL: Corradi (68)
04/22/2012	 New York	 W	 4-1	 13,262	 3-2-3	 2	 12	 DC: Pontius (8,32,69) DeLeon (36); NY: Henry (72)
04/28/2012	 Houston	 W	 3-2	 13,975	 4-2-3	 2	 15	 DC: dos Santos (11,70) De Rosario (54); HOU: Bruin (50,59)
05/02/2012	 @ San Jose	 L	 3-5	 8,734	 4-3-3	 2	 15	 DC: De Rosario (8) Woolard (64) Salihi (88);
								        SJ: Lenhart (19,74) Wondolowski (21,69) Morrow (31)
05/05/2012	 @ Toronto	 W	 2-0	 18,364	 5-3-3	 2	 18	 DC: Pontius (55) Salihi (75)
05/12/2012	 @ Houston	 L	 0-1	 22,039	 5-4-3	 3	 18	 HOU: Davis (67)
05/16/2012	 Colorado	 W	 2-0	 11,593	 6-4-3	 T2	 21	 DC: De Rosario (25) Salihi (60)
05/19/2012	 Toronto	 W	 3-1	 14,287	 7-4-3	 2	 24	 DC: De Rosario (0:55,43) Salihi (73); TOR: Koevermans (71)
05/26/2012	 New England	 W	 3-2	 14,627	 8-4-3	 1	 27	 DC: McDonald (15) Jakovic (46+) dos Santos (61); NE: Sene (48) Soares (50)
06/16/2012	 @ Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 18,876	 9-4-3	 1	 30	 DC: Pontius (78)
06/24/2012	 @ New York	 L	 2-3	 25,187	 9-5-3	 T1	 30	 DC: Pontius (0:31,66); NY: Barklage (20,47+) Solli (55)
06/30/2012	 Montreal	 W	 3-0	 18,302	 10-5-3	 1	 33	 DC: Pontius (46+) Russell (50) Salihi (91+)
07/15/2012	 @ Houston	 L	 0-4	 18,871	 10-6-3	 2	 33	 HOU: Davis (19) Bruin (37) Garcia (62) Ching (89)
07/21/2012	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-1	 17,150	 10-7-3	 4	 33	 CLB: Birchall (46)
08/04/2012	 Columbus	 W	 1-0	 14,640	 11-7-3	 4	 36	 DC: Pontius (49)
08/11/2012	 @ Kansas City	 L	 1-2	 20,439	 11-8-3	 4	 36	 DC: DeLeon (23); KC: Bunbury (13) Zusi (63)
08/19/2012	 Philadelphia	 T	 1-1	 12,312	 11-8-4	 5	 37	 DC: own goal (71); PHI: Carroll (8)
08/22/2012	 Chicago	 W	 4-2	 10,291	 12-8-4	 5	 40	 DC: De Rosario (19) Pajoy (46+) McDonald (51) Tan (89);
								        CHI: Paladini (44) Segares (75)
08/25/2012	 @ Montreal	 L	 0-3	 20,011	 12-9-4	 5	 40 	 MTL: Di Vaio (24) Bernier (50,92+)
08/29/2012	 New York	 T	 2-2	 10,303	 12-9-5	 T4	 41	 DC: DeLeon (21) De Rosario (68); NY: Lindpere (19) Conde (88)
09/01/2012	 @ Real Salt Lake	 L	 0-1	 20,334	 12-10-5	T5	 41	 RSL: Johnson (49)
09/15/2012	 New England	 W	 2-1	 15,104	 13-10-5	5	 44	 DC: Pontius (32) Neal (63); NE: Rowe (29)
09/20/2012	 @ Philadelphia	 W	 1-0	 16,024	 14-10-5	4	 47	 DC: Pajoy (67)
09/23/2012	 Chivas USA	 W	 1-0	 11,770	 15-10-5	T3	 50	 DC: Boskovic (64)
09/29/2012	 @ Portland	 T	 1-1	 20,438	 15-10-6	4	 51	 DC: Pontius (60); POR: Dike (79)
10/06/2012	 @ Toronto	 W	 1-0	 15,281	 16-10-6	3	 54	 DC: Salihi (88)
10/20/2012	 Columbus	 W	 3-2	 19,647	 17-10-6	 2	 57	 DC: DeLeon (39) Saragosa (59) Neal (91+); CLB: Gaven (7) Arrieta (41)
10/27/2012	 @ Chicago	 T	 1-1	 20,017	 17-10-7	 2	 58	 DC: Pajoy (50); CHI: Nyarko (16

2013 Season
----------------------------------- 

DATE	 OPPONENT	RE SULT	A TT.	W -L-T POS. PTS NOTES:
03/02/2013	 @ Houston	 L	 0-2	 20,019	 0-1-0	 T5	 0	 HOU: own goal (80) R. Clark (89)
03/09/2013	 Real Salt Lake	 W	 1-0	 17,072	 1-1-0	 T2	 3	 DC: Pajoy (60)
03/16/2013	 @ New York	 T	 0-0	 22,022	 1-1-1	 T3	 4
03/23/2013	 Columbus	 L	 1-2	 11,034	 1-2-1	 T6	 4	 DC: Teixeira (22); CLB: Williams (15) Speas (58)
04/05/2013	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,988	 1-3-1	 T7	 4	 KC: Bieler (89)
04/13/2013	 New York	 L	 0-2	 18,019	 1-4-1	 T9	 4	 NY: Henry (29) Olave (36)
04/21/2013	 Philadelphia	 L	 2-3	 12,349	 1-5-1	 10	 4	 DC: Kitchen (17) Pajoy (47); PHI: McInerney (7,26) Casey (11)
04/27/2013	 @ Columbus	 L	 0-3	 14,090	 1-6-1	 10	 4	 CLB: Oduro (15) Williams (26) Higuain (47+)
05/08/2013	 Houston	 L	 0-4	 10,116	 1-7-1	 10	 4	 HOU: Bruin (16,78) Barnes (28) Driver (88)
05/11/2013	 @ Dallas	 L	 1-2	 14,322	 1-8-1	 10	 4	 DC: De Rosario (43); DAL: Jackson (11) Watson (77)
05/19/2013	 Kansas City	 T	 1-1	 13,612	 1-8-2	 10	 5	 DC: Porter (65); KC: Opara (60)
05/25/2013	 Portland	 L	 0-2	 14,131	 1-9-2	 10	 5	 POR: Wallace (21) Nagbe (57)
06/02/2013	 @ Chicago	 L	 0-2	 14,546	 1-10-2	 10	 5	 CHI: own goal (9) Magee (85)
06/08/2013	 @ New England	 T	 0-0	 14,163	 1-10-3	 10	 6
06/15/2013	 Toronto	 L	 1-2	 13,846	 1-11-3	 10	 6	 DC: De Rosario (19); TOR: Earnshaw (30) own goal (41)
06/22/2013	 San Jose	 W	 1-0	 13,149	 2-11-3	 10	 9	 DC: Pontius (11)
06/29/2013	 Vancouver	 L	 0-1	 13,122	 2-12-3	 10	 9	 VAN: Sanvezzo (48)
07/03/2013	 @ Seattle	 L	 0-2	 39,180	 2-13-3	 10	 9	 SEA: Martins (19,91+)
07/07/2013	 @ Colorado	 T	 0-0	 14,739	 2-13-4	 10	 10
07/20/2013	 @ Chicago	 L	 1-4	 17,190	 2-14-4	 10	 10	 DC: Silva (58); CHI: Rolfe (2,46+) Lindpere (11) Magee (56)
07/27/2013	 New England	 L	 1-2	 14,122	 2-15-4	 10	 10	 DC: Silva (8); NE: Imbongo (54) Fagundez (63)
08/03/2013	 Montreal	 W	 3-1	 12,354	 3-15-4	 10	 13	 DC: Silva (19) Doyle (68) Jeffrey (93+); MTL: Brovsky (52)
08/10/2013	 @ Philadelphia	 L	 0-2	 18,652	 3-16-4	 10	 13	 PHI: Casey (35,75)
08/17/2013	 @ Montreal	 L	 1-2	 20,801	 3-17-4	 10	 13	 DC: Doyle (81); MTL: Di Vaio (43,83)
08/24/2013	 Toronto	 T	 1-1	 13,927	 3-17-5	 10	 14	 DC: De Rosario (10); TOR: Convey (60)
08/31/2013	 @ New York	 L	 1-2	 17,372	 3-18-5	 10	 14	 DC: DeLeon (36); NY: Sam (8) Cahill (38)
09/08/2013	 @ Chivas USA	 L	 0-1	 7,781	 3-19-5	 10	 14	 CHV: Torres (51)
09/14/2013	 Los Angeles	 T	 2-2	 16,233	 3-19-6	 10	 15	 DC: Pontius (39) Porter (84); LA: Keane (7) Stephens (81)
09/21/2013	 @ New England	 L	 1-2	 19,187	 3-20-6	 10	 15	 DC: own goal (11); NE: Fagundez (58) Nguyen (83)
09/28/2013	 @ Toronto	 L	 1-4	 15,879	 3-21-6	 10	 15	 DC: Jeffrey (15); TOR: Russell (25) Dike (67) own goal (71) Rey (87)
10/04/2013	 Chicago	 L	 0-3	 13,949	 3-22-6	 10	 15	 CHI: Larentowicz (24) Soumare (26) Amarikwa (89)
10/12/2013	 Philadelphia	 T	 1-1	 11,213	 3-22-7	 10	 16	 DC: DeLeon (36); PHI: McInerney (90)
10/18/2013	 @ Kansas City	 L	 0-1	 18,932	 3-23-7	 10	 16	 KC: Dwyer (7)
10/27/2013	 Houston	 L	 1-2	 13,731	 3-24-7	 10	 16	 DC: Porter (27); HOU: Garcia (11) Barnes (39)



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 7 51 7 4

D.C. United record: 21-18-13
Home games: 14-8-5 (48 GF, 36 GA)
Road games: 7-10-8 (30 GF, 40 GA)

05/02/1998	  DC 3 at CHI 1	 W	 Soldier Field
07/18/1998	  DC 4 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/01/1999	  DC 2 at CHI 3	 L	 Soldier Field
05/29/1999	  DC 3 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/08/2000	  DC 3 vs CHI 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/17/2000	  DC 2 at CHI 3	 L	 Soldier Field

04/14/2001	  DC 0 at CHI 2	 L	 Soldier Field
06/02/2001	  DC 1 vs CHI 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

03/30/2002	  DC 2 vs CHI 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
05/04/2002	  DC 0 vs CHI 3	 L	 RFK Stadium
07/20/2002	  DC 0 at CHI 0	 T (2OT)	 Cardinal Stadium
07/31/2002	  DC 0 at CHI 0	 T (2OT)	 Cardinal Stadium

04/19/2003	  DC 0 vs CHI 0	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
06/07/2003	  DC 2 vs CHI 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/12/2003	  DC 2 at CHI 1	 W	 Cardinal Stadium
08/16/2003	  DC 1 at CHI 3	 L	 Cardinal Stadium

04/24/2004	  DC 0 vs CHI 1	 L	 RFK Stadium
06/05/2004	  DC 0 at CHI 3	 L	 Soldier Field
09/04/2004	  DC 1 at CHI 3	 L	 Soldier Field
09/18/2004	  DC 3 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/09/2005	  DC 1 vs CHI 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
06/15/2005	  DC 4 vs CHI 3	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/29/2005	  DC 3 at CHI 4	 L	 Soldier Field
08/06/2005	  DC 3 at CHI 2	 W	 Soldier Field

06/21/2006	  DC 1 vs CHI 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/22/2006	  DC 1 at CHI 1	 T	 Toyota Park
09/17/2006	  DC 0 at CHI 1	 L	 Toyota Park
10/15/2006	  DC 2 vs CHI 3	 L	 RFK Stadium

06/16/2007	  DC 3 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/23/2007	  DC 1 at CHI 1	 T	 Toyota Park
10/13/2007	  DC 0 vs CHI 0	 T	 RFK Stadium

05/08/2008	  DC 0 vs CHI 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
06/07/2008	  DC 2 at CHI 1	 W	 Toyota Park
08/16/2008	  DC 1 at CHI 0	 W	 Toyota Park

03/28/2009	  DC 1 vs CHI 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
06/13/2009	  DC 2 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/29/2009	  DC 1 at CHI 0	 W	 Toyota Park

04/17/2010	  DC 0 vs CHI 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
10/16/2010	  DC 0 at CHI 0	 T	 Toyota Park

08/18/2011	  DC 1 at CHI 1	 T	 Toyota Park
10/15/2011	  DC 1 vs CHI 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

08/22/2012	  DC 4 vs CHI 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/27/2012	  DC 1 at CHI 1	 T	 Toyota Park

06/02/2013	  DC 0 at CHI 2	 L	 Toyota Park
07/20/2013	  DC 1 at CHI 4	 L	 Toyota Park
10/04/2013	  DC 0 vs CHI 3	 L	 RFK Stadium

03/29/2014	  DC 2 vs CHI 2	 T	 RFK Stadium
09/20/2014	  DC 3 at CHI 3	 T	 Toyota Park
10/18/2014	  DC 2 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/03/2015	  DC 3 vs CHI 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/24/2015	  DC 1 at CHI 0	 W	 Toyota Park
10/18/2015	  DC 4 vs CHI 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/25/1998   DC 0 at CHI 2  L	 Rose Bowl

11/01/2003   DC 0 vs CHI 2  L	 RFK Stadium
11/09/2003   DC 0 at CHI 2  L	 Soldier Field

10/21/2005   DC 0 at CHI 0  T	 Soldier Field
10/30/2005   DC 0 vs CHI 4  L	 RFK Stadium

10/25/2007   DC 0 at CHI 1  L	 Toyota Park
11/01/2007   DC 2 vs CHI 2  T	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			C   hicago
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 33	 45	 0	 78	 34	 42	 0	 76
Shots	 277	 336	 1	 614	 278	 338	 9	 625
Shots on Goal	 128	 151	 1	 280	 126	 148	 4	 278
Fouls	 414	 416	 7	 837	 354	 362	 7	 723
Offsides	 65	 67	 1	 133	 59	 52	 1	 112
Corner Kicks	 127	 161	 5	 293	 101	 108	 5	 214

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 8	 9	 16	 11	 19	 15	 0	 78
CHI	 10	 12	 12	 10	 12	 20	 0	 76

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

	     		  United				   Chicago
Goals			   10 Jaime Moreno	 5 Marsch/Rolfe
Assists     		  11 Jaime Moreno	 6 Chris Armas
Shots            	 45 Jaime Moreno      46 Ante Razov
Shots on Goal    	 28 Jaime Moreno      23 Ante Razov
Fouls Committed	45 Ben Olsen            55 C.J. Brown
Fouls Suffered	 77 Jaime Moreno      42 DaMarcus Beasley

Wins              	 6 Nick Rimando		 7 Zach Thornton
Losses            	 5 Nick Rimando		 8 Zach Thornton
Shutouts          	 5 Nick Rimando		 5 Zach Thornton
Saves            	 49 Nick Rimando	 71 Zach Thornton
Goals Allowed	 22 Nick Rimando	 31 Zach Thornton

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United					     Chicago
Goals			   3 Roy Lassiter (7/18/98)		 3 Damani Ralph (6/5/04)
Assists			   3 Jaime Moreno (9/18/04)	 2 6 players tied
Shots			   8 Alecko Eskandarian (7/22/06)	8 Marco Pappa (10/15/11)
Shots on Goal		 5 Christian Gómez (10/15/06)	6 Damani Ralph (6/5/04)
Fouls Committed	 7 Aunger/Petke			   6 Gonzalo Segares (6/29/05)
Fouls Suffered	 8 Moreno/Curtis			   8 3 players tied

Saves			   9 Troy Perkins (10/13/07)	 8 5 players tied
Goals Allowed	 4 Rimando/Willis			  4 4 players tied

vs. Chicago All-time results

All-time Results vs. Opponent

D.C. United record: 9-5-3
Home games: 6-2-1 (16 GF, 11 GA)
Road games: 3-3-2 (12 GF, 10 GA)

04/02/2005   DC 2 at CHV 0  W	 The Home Depot Center
08/13/2005   DC 3 vs CHV 0  W	 RFK Stadium

04/08/2006   DC 2 vs CHV 0  W	 RFK Stadium
09/03/2006   DC 2 at CHV 1  W	 The Home Depot Center

05/06/2007   DC 2 vs CHV 1  W	 RFK Stadium
09/06/2007   DC 2 at CHV 2  T	 The Home Depot Center

05/17/2008   DC 1 at CHV 3  L	 The Home Depot Center
10/04/2008   DC 0 vs CHV 3  L	 RFK Stadium

05/16/2009   DC 2 at CHV 2  T	 The Home Depot Center
10/03/2009   DC 0 vs CHV 2  L	 RFK Stadium

05/29/2010   DC 3 vs CHV 2  W	 RFK Stadium
08/29/2010   DC 0 at CHV 1  L	 The Home Depot Center

09/10/2011   DC 3 at CHV 0  W	 The Home Depot Center
09/21/2011   DC 2 vs CHV 2  T	 RFK Stadium

09/23/2012   DC 1 vs CHV 0  W	 RFK Stadium

09/08/2013   DC 0 at CHV 1  L	 StubHub Center

07/20/2014   DC 3 vs CHV 1  W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			C   hivas USA
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 13	 15	 0	 28	 8	 13	 0	 21
Shots	 92	 95	 0	 187	 71	 103	 0	 174
Shots on Goal	 44	 40	 0	 84	 30	 41	 0	 71
Fouls	 106	 104	 0	 210	 118	 108	 0	 226
Offsides	 23	 22	 0	 45	 31	 30	 0	 61
Corner Kicks	 35	 40	 0	 75	 28	 41	 0	 69

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 4	 4	 5	 4	 5	 6	 0	 28
CHV	 1	 2	 5	 5	 4	 4	 0	 21

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United				C    hivas USA
Goals			   4 Christian Gómez		  3 Maykel Galindo
Assists			   3 Gómez/Pontius		  4 Harris/Kljestan
Shots       		  23 Santino Quaranta		  19 Justin Braun
Shots on Goal	 9 Jaime Moreno		  8 Justin Braun
Fouls Committed	17 Ben Olsen			   14 Braun/Marsch
Fouls Suffered	 17 Ben Olsen                     15 Francisco Mendoza

Wins              	 4 Bill Hamid                 	 2 Kennedy/Thornton
Losses            	 1 5 players tied			  4 Brad Guzan
Shutouts          	 2 Hamid/Rimando		  2 Kennedy/Thornton
Saves            	 19 Troy Perkins			   20 Dan Kennedy
Goals Allowed     6 Bill Hamid			   12 Brad Guzan

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                    		 United                           	C hivas USA
Goals			   3 Charlie Davies (9/10/11)		  2 Juan Pablo Angel (9/21/11)
Assists			   3 Chris Pontius (9/10/11)        	 2 Atiba Harris (twice)
Shots			   7 Dwayne De Rosario (9/21/11)    5 6 players tied
Shots on Goal		  5 Dwayne De Rosario (9/21/11)    3 5 players tied
Fouls Committed	 5 Gros/Emilio                    		 7 Ante Razov (4/8/06)
Fouls Suffered		  6 Marcelo Gallardo (5/17/08)     	 7 Alejandro Moreno (9/21/11)

Saves             		  8 Troy Perkins (5/6/07)		  6 Zach Thornton (5/29/10)
Goals Allowed		  3 Wells/Crayton			   v3 3 players tied

Vs. Chivas USA All-time results



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 7 71 7 6

D.C. United record: 26-26-10
Home games: 19-9-4 (60 GF, 43 GA)
Road games: 7-17-6 (25 GF, 49 GA)

04/13/1996   DC 0 at CLB 4  L	 Ohio Stadium
05/15/1996   DC 5 vs CLB 2  W	 RFK Stadium
07/28/1996   DC 2 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
08/10/1996   DC 2 at CLB 3  L	 Ohio Stadium

05/29/1997   DC 3 at CLB 2  W	 Ohio Stadium
07/25/1997   DC 1 vs CLB 1  SOW	 RFK Stadium
07/30/1997   DC 4 vs CLB 2  W	 RFK Stadium
08/16/1997   DC 0 at CLB 2  L	 Ohio Stadium

04/04/1998   DC 1 at CLB 2  L	 Ohio Stadium
04/26/1998   DC 1 vs CLB 1  SOW	 RFK Stadium
06/13/1998   DC 3 at CLB 3  SOW	 Ohio Stadium
09/27/1998   DC 2 vs CLB 2  SOW	 RFK Stadium

06/05/1999   DC 1 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
06/13/1999   DC 2 at CLB 1  W	 Columbus Crew Stadium
07/07/1999   DC 1 at CLB 1  SOW	 Columbus Crew Stadium
08/14/1999   DC 2 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium

05/03/2000   DC 1 vs CLB 2  L	 RFK Stadium
06/03/2000   DC 1 at CLB 1  T (2OT)	 Columbus Crew Stadium

05/19/2001   DC 1 at CLB 2  L (2OT)    Columbus Crew Stadium
08/25/2001   DC 2 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium

04/27/2002   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
05/12/2002   DC 1 vs CLB 1  T (2OT)    RFK Stadium
07/13/2002   DC 1 vs CLB 3  L	 RFK Stadium
07/24/2002   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium

06/14/2003   DC 3 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
06/28/2003   DC 0 at CLB 3  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
10/04/2003   DC 1 at CLB 1  T (2OT)	 Columbus Crew Stadium
10/19/2003   DC 2 vs CLB 3  L (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

05/08/2004   DC 1 vs CLB 1  T	 RFK Stadium
06/19/2004   DC 3 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium
08/21/2004   DC 2 at CLB 2  T	 Columbus Crew Stadium
09/25/2004   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium

04/15/2005   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
05/07/2005   DC 3 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium
07/02/2005   DC 1 at CLB 0  W	 Columbus Crew Stadium
10/15/2005   DC 2 vs CLB 2  T	 RFK Stadium

05/20/2006   DC 1 at CLB 1  T	 Columbus Crew Stadium
05/31/2006   DC 5 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium
07/08/2006   DC 1 at CLB 0  W	 Columbus Crew Stadium
07/15/2006   DC 3 vs CLB 2  W	 RFK Stadium

04/28/2007   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
08/18/2007   DC 2 at CLB 0  W	 Columbus Crew Stadium
10/20/2007   DC 2 vs CLB 3  L	 RFK Stadium

04/17/2008   DC 1 vs CLB 2  L	 RFK Stadium
10/26/2008   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium

07/04/2009   DC 1 at CLB 1  T	 Columbus Crew Stadium
10/17/2009   DC 1 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium

06/26/2010   DC 0 at CLB 2  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
09/04/2010   DC 0 vs CLB 1  L	 RFK Stadium

03/19/2011   DC 3 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium
10/02/2011   DC 1 at CLB 2  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium

07/21/2012   DC 0 at CLB 1  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
08/04/2012   DC 1 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
10/20/2012   DC 3 vs CLB 2  W	 RFK Stadium

03/23/2013   DC 1 vs CLB 2  L	 RFK Stadium
04/27/2013   DC 0 at CLB 3  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium

03/08/2014   DC 0 vs CLB 3  L	 RFK Stadium
04/19/2014   DC 1 at CLB 1  T	 Columbus Crew Stadium
06/07/2014   DC 0 vs CLB 0  T	 RFK Stadium

05/02/2015   DC 2 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
09/19/2015   DC 1 vs CLB 2  L	 RFK Stadium
10/25/2015   DC 0 at CLB 5  L	 Mapfre Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/12/1997   DC 3 vs CLB 2  W	 RFK Stadium
10/15/1997   DC 1 at CLB 0  W	 Ohio Stadium

10/11/1998   DC 2 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium
10/18/1998   DC 2 at CLB 4  L	 Ohio Stadium
10/21/1998   DC 3 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium

10/31/1999   DC 2 vs CLB 1  W	 RFK Stadium
11/07/1999   DC 1 at CLB 5  L	 Columbus Crew Stadium
11/13/1999   DC 4 vs CLB 0  W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			C   olumbus
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 39	 46	 0	 85	 42	 48	 2	 92
Shots	 402	 423	 11	 836	 319	 413	 6	 738
Shots on Goal	 186	 175	 8	 369	 139	 167	 3	 309
Fouls	 443	 430	 10	 883	 442	 406	 6	 854
Offsides	 83	 84	 0	 167	 94	 103	 1	 198
Corner Kicks	 165	 160	 4	 329	 125	 137	 3	 265

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 7	 11	 21	 13	 17	 16	 0	 85
CLB	 14	 21	 7	 21	 11	 16	 2	 92

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	C olumbus
Goals			   15 Jaime Moreno		  11 Brian McBride
Assists			   11 Marco Etcheverry		  8 Brian Maisonneuve
Shots			   84 Jaime Moreno		  54 Brian McBride
Shots on Goal	 48 Jaime Moreno           	 25 Brian McBride
Fouls Committed	48 Jaime Moreno		  41 Mike Clark
Fouls Suffered	 77 Jaime Moreno		  50 Brian McBride

Wins			   7 Tom Presthus		  6 Busch/Hesmer
Losses			   7 Bill Hamid                 	 5 Mark Dougherty
Shutouts		  3 Bill Hamid		  4 Jon Busch
Saves         		  38 Perkins/Rimando		  54 Jon Busch
Goals Allowed	 20 Bill Hamid		  14 Jon Busch

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				C   olumbus
Goals			   3 Steve Rammel (5/15/96)	 2 8 players tied
Assists			   3 Marco Etcheverry (5/15/96)	2 4 players tied
Shots          		  7 Gómez/De Rosario		  7 3 players tied
SOG			   4 6 players tied		  4 Brian McBride (10/19/03)
Fouls Committed	 8 Dema Kovalenko (10/19/03)	 6 3 players tied
Fouls Suffered		 7 Freddy Adu (4/15/05)		 8 Brian Maisonneuve (10/19/03)

Saves			   9 Simpson/Warren		  12 Mark Dougherty (6/5/99)
Goals Allowed	 5 Bill Hamid (10/25/15)		  5 Oshoniyi/Popik

vs. Columbus All-time results vs. Color ado All-time results

D.C. United record: 18-13-9
Home games: 12-3-5 (42 GF, 18 GA)
Road games: 6-10-4 (24 GF, 33 GA)

06/02/1996   DC 2 at COL 2  SOW	 Mile High Stadium
08/29/1996   DC 2 at COL 1  W		  Mile High Stadium
09/21/1996   DC 3 vs COL 1  W		  RFK Stadium
	
04/12/1997   DC 5 at COL 2  W		  Mile High Stadium
06/07/1997   DC 5 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium
08/02/1997   DC 2 vs COL 2  SOL		 RFK Stadium

04/11/1998   DC 3 vs COL 3  SOW	 RFK Stadium
06/25/1998   DC 1 at COL 3  L		  Mile High Stadium

07/10/1999   DC 1 vs COL 2  L		  RFK Stadium
08/28/1999   DC 1 at COL 0  W		  Mile High Stadium

05/06/2000   DC 5 at COL 2  W		  Mile High Stadium
07/01/2000   DC 1 vs COL 1  T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

06/30/2001   DC 1 vs COL 1  T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
07/04/2001   DC 1 at COL 3  L		  Mile High Stadium

04/03/2002   DC 0 at COL 2  L		  Invesco Field at Mile High
06/19/2002   DC 2 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium

04/26/2003   DC 1 at COL 1  T (2OT)	 Invesco Field at Mile High
06/11/2003   DC 0 at COL 0  T (2OT)	 Invesco Field at Mile High
08/13/2003   DC 1 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium

05/22/2004   DC 1 at COL 2  L		  Invesco Field at Mile High
06/12/2004   DC 0 vs COL 0  T		  RFK Stadium
08/11/2004   DC 3 vs COL 1  W		  RFK Stadium

09/03/2005   DC 0 at COL 1  L		  Invesco Field at Mile High
09/17/2005   DC 2 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium

05/06/2006   DC 1 at COL 2  L		  Invesco Field at Mile High
08/19/2006   DC 1 vs COL 1  T		  RFK Stadium

04/07/2007   DC 1 at COL 2  L		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park
06/28/2007   DC 4 vs COL 1  W		  RFK Stadium
	
05/04/2008   DC 0 at COL 2  L		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park
08/23/2008   DC 3 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium

06/20/2009   DC 0 at COL 3  L		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park
07/18/2009   DC 3 vs COL 1  W		  RFK Stadium

05/15/2010   DC 0 vs COL 1  L		  RFK Stadium
10/02/2010   DC 1 at COL 0  W		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park

04/03/2011   DC 1 at COL 4  L		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park
05/14/2011   DC 1 vs COL 1  T		  RFK Stadium
	
05/16/2012   DC 2 vs COL 0  W		  RFK Stadium

07/07/2013   DC 0 at COL 0  T		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park
	
08/17/2014   DC 4 vs COL 2  W		  RFK Stadium

09/12/2015   DC 1 at COL 1  T		  Dick's Sporting Goods Park

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/26/1997   DC 2 vs COL 1  W                RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			C   olorado
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 23	 43	 0	 66	 24	 27	 0	 51
Shots	 244	 291	 11	 546	 209	 251	 6	 466
Shots on Goal	 117	 145	 7	 269	 89	 98	 1	 188
Fouls	 235	 300	 8	 543	 263	 260	 6	 529
Offsides	 79	 75	 1	 155	 74	 73	 1	 148
Corner Kicks	 117	 126	 3	 246	 86	 100	 1	 187

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 4	 7	 12	 15	 14	 14	 0	 66
COL	 5	 9	 10	 7	 10	 10	 0	 51

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	C olorado
Goals			   9 Diaz Arce/Moreno		  5 Henderson/Spencer
Assists			   9 Marco Etcheverry		  5 Terry Cooke
Shots			   56 Jaime Moreno		  27 Chris Henderson
Shots on Goal	 39 Jaime Moreno		  15 Chris Henderson
Fouls Committed	37 Richie Williams		  31 Chris Henderson
Fouls Suffered	 53 Jaime Moreno		  25 Chris Henderson

Wins			   3 3 players tied			  3 Cannon/Pickens
Losses			   3 Perkins/Presthus		  3 Matt Pickens
Shutouts		  4 Nick Rimando			  2 3 players tied
Saves			   29 Troy Perkins			   45 Joe Cannon
Goals Allowed     9 Perkins/Presthus		  10 Marcus Hahnemann

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				C    olorado
Goals			   4 Raul Diaz Arce (4/12/97)	 3 John Spencer (7/4/01)
Assists			   3 Marco Etcheverry (5/6/00)	 2 4 players tied
Shots          		  8 Moreno/Diaz Arce		  8 Deshorn Brown (7/7/13)
Shots on Goal		 6 Diaz Arce/Conteh		  4 3 players tied
Fouls Committed	 7 Richie Williams (8/28/99)	 7 Beckerman/Brown
Fouls Suffered	 7 Moreno/Gómez		  8 Dely Valdes/Moore

Saves			   8 Nick Rimando (4/26/03)	 13 Scott Garlick (7/4/01)
Goals Allowed	 4 Pat Onstad (4/3/11)		  5 Grafer/Brown



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 7 91 7 8

D.C. United record: 15-19-8
Home games: 9-5-5 (47 GF, 29 GA)
Road games: 6-14-3 (28 GF, 41 GA)

05/01/1996   DC 3 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium
05/18/1996   DC 2 at DAL 3  L	 Cotton Bowl
07/04/1996   DC 1 at DAL 1  SOL	 Cotton Bowl
07/07/1996   DC 6 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium

05/04/1997   DC 2 at DAL 2  SOL	 Cotton Bowl
05/10/1997   DC 2 vs DAL 2  SOL	 RFK Stadium
07/04/1997   DC 3 at DAL 2  W	 Cotton Bowl

06/07/1998   DC 4 vs DAL 4  SOL	 RFK Stadium
08/07/1998   DC 1 at DAL 0  W	 Cotton Bowl

06/16/1999   DC 0 at DAL 3  L	 Cotton Bowl
09/04/1999   DC 4 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium

05/27/2000   DC 3 vs DAL 2  W	 RFK Stadium
06/24/2000   DC 2 vs DAL 0  W	 RFK Stadium
07/08/2000   DC 0 at DAL 3  L	 Cotton Bowl
08/12/2000   DC 0 at DAL 1  L	 Cotton Bowl

06/09/2001   DC 0 at DAL 3  L	 Cotton Bowl

04/06/2002   DC 1 at DAL 2  L	 Cotton Bowl
09/19/2002   DC 3 vs DAL 4  L (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

05/03/2003   DC 0 vs DAL 0  T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
05/31/2003   DC 2 at DAL 3  L	 Dragon Stadium
07/02/2003   DC 3 at DAL 1  W	 Dragon Stadium

06/26/2004   DC 1 at DAL 1  T	 Cotton Bowl
07/24/2004   DC 1 at DAL 5  L	 Cotton Bowl
09/11/2004   DC 3 vs DAL 0  W	 RFK Stadium

05/28/2005   DC 0 vs DAL 2  L	 RFK Stadium
09/10/2005   DC 2 at DAL 1  W	 Pizza Hut Park

04/29/2006   DC 1 vs DAL 1  T	 RFK Stadium
07/04/2006   DC 1 at DAL 0  W	 Pizza Hut Park

07/14/2007   DC 3 vs DAL 3  T	 RFK Stadium
09/01/2007   DC 4 at DAL 0  W	 Pizza Hut Park

09/13/2008   DC 2 vs DAL 2  T	 RFK Stadium
09/28/2008   DC 0 at DAL 3  L	 Pizza Hut Park

05/02/2009   DC 2 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium
09/05/2009   DC 2 at DAL 2  T	 Pizza Hut Park

05/08/2010   DC 0 at DAL 1  L	 Pizza Hut Park
08/14/2010   DC 1 vs DAL 3  L	 RFK Stadium

05/07/2011   DC 0 vs DAL 0  T	 RFK Stadium
07/16/2011   DC 0 at DAL 0  T	 Pizza Hut Park

03/30/2012   DC 4 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium

05/11/2013   DC 1 at DAL 2  L	 FC Dallas Stadium

04/26/2014   DC 4 vs DAL 1  W	 RFK Stadium

07/18/2015   DC 1 at DAL 2  L	 Toyota Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			D   allas
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 27	 48	 0	 75	 30	 39	 1	 70
Shots	 253	 282	 2	 537	 227	 296	 3	 526
Shots on Goal	 127	 151	 0	 278	 99	 144	 3	 246
Fouls	 308	 317	 4	 629	 318	 287	 3	 608
Offsides	 54	 46	 0	 100	 67	 67	 0	 134
Corner Kicks	 122	 141	 4	 267	 79	 93	 1	 173

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 8	 10	 9	 15	 19	 14	 0	 75
DAL	 9	 7	 14	 9	 13	 17	 1	 70

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

                		  United			D   allas
Goals			   9 Raul Diaz Arce		  11 Jason Kreis
Assists			   11 Jaime Moreno		  4 3 players tied
Shots			   40 Jaime Moreno		  70 Jason Kreis
Shots on Goal	 24 Raul Diaz Arce		  36 Jason Kreis
Fouls Committed	34 Ben Olsen		  37 Jason Kreis
Fouls Suffered	 52 Jaime Moreno		  44 Jason Kreis

Wins			   3 Presthus/Rimando		  6 Mark Dodd
Losses			   4 Rimando/Simpson		  4 Mark Dodd
Shutouts		  2 3 players tied		  3 Hartman/Jordan
Saves			   30 Nick Rimando		  52 Mark Dodd
Goals Allowed	 13 Nick Rimando		  23 Mark Dodd

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United			D   allas
Goals			   4 Raul Diaz Arce (7/7/96)	 2 7 players tied
Assists			   3 Jaime Moreno (twice)	 2 7 players tied
Shots			   8 Bobby Convey (5/31/03)	 7 3 players tied
Shots on Goal	 6 Raul Diaz Arce (7/7/96)	 6 Jason Kreis (5/27/00)
Fouls Committed	 9 Albright/Fred		  9 Arturo Alvarez (5/28/05)
Fouls Suffered	 7 3 players tied		  7 3 players tied

Saves			   7 Nick Rimando (9/10/05)	 11 Matt Jordan (9/4/99)
Goals Allowed	 5 Troy Perkins (7/24/04)	 5 Mark Dodd (7/7/96)

vs. Dall as All-time results vs. Houston All-time results

D.C. United record: 6-13-3
Home games: 5-4-2 (15 GF, 17 GA)
Road games: 1-9-1 (7 GF, 21 GA)

04/15/2006   DC 2 vs HOU 0  W		  RFK Stadium
09/30/2006   DC 0 at HOU 1  L		  Robertson Stadium

05/26/2007   DC 2 vs HOU 1  W		  RFK Stadium
07/08/2007   DC 0 at HOU 1  L		  Robertson Stadium

07/23/2008   DC 0 vs HOU 2  L		  RFK Stadium
10/12/2008   DC 0 at HOU 0  T		  Robertson Stadium

04/04/2009   DC 1 vs HOU 0  W		  RFK Stadium
08/01/2009   DC 3 at HOU 4  L		  Robertson Stadium

05/22/2010   DC 0 at HOU 2  L		  Robertson Stadium
09/25/2010   DC 1 vs HOU 3  L		  RFK Stadium

04/29/2011   DC 1 at HOU 4  L		  Robertson Stadium
06/25/2011   DC 2 vs HOU 2  T		  RFK Stadium

04/28/2012   DC 3 vs HOU 2  W		  RFK Stadium
05/12/2012   DC 0 at HOU 1  L		  BBVA Compass Stadium
07/15/2012   DC 0 at HOU 4  L		  BBVA Compass Stadium

03/02/2013   DC 0 at HOU 2  L		  BBVA Compass Stadium
05/08/2013   DC 0 vs HOU 4  L		  RFK Stadium
10/27/2013   DC 1 vs HOU 2  L		  RFK Stadium

05/21/2014   DC 2 vs HOU 0  W		  RFK Stadium
08/03/2014   DC 0 at HOU 1  L		  BBVA Compass Stadium
10/12/2014   DC 3 at HOU 1  W		  BBVA Compass Stadium

04/18/2015   DC 1 vs HOU 1  T		  RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

11/11/2012   DC 1 at HOU 3  L	 BBVA Compass Stadium
11/18/2012   DC 1 vs HOU 1  T	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Houston
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 11	 11	 0	 22	 15	 23	 0	 38
Shots	 99	 110	 0	 209	 137	 172	 0	 309
Shots on Goal	 36	 43	 0	 79	 59	 69	 0	 128
Fouls	 123	 135	 0	 258	 126	 127	 0	 253
Offsides	 31	 23	 0	 54	 27	 23	 0	 50
Corner Kicks	 43	 54	 0	 97	 53	 65	 0	 118

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 2	 6	 3	 3	 6	 2	 0	 22
HOU	 4	 3	 8	 4	 8	 11	 0	 38

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Houston
Goals			   3 Luciano Emilio		  9 Will Bruin
Assists			   2 6 players tied               	 8 Brad Davis
Shots			   31 Chris Pontius		  43 Will Bruin
Shots on Goal	 9 Emilio/Pontius		  20 Will Bruin
Fouls Committed	14 Fred				    25 Brad Davis
Fouls Suffered	 21 Chris Pontius                 24 Brad Davis

Wins			   2 Hamid/Perkins		  8 Tally Hall
Losses			   6 Bill Hamid			   3 Pat Onstad
Shutouts		  2 Louis Crayton			  6 Tally Hall
Saves			   38 Bill Hamid			   23 Pat Onstad
Goals Allowed	 17 Bill Hamid			   9 Hall/Onstad

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				    Houston
Goals			   2 Emilio/dos Santos		  3 Will Bruin (4/29/11)
Assists			   2 Woolard/Franklin		  2 6 players tied
Shots			   5 3 players tied			   7 De Rosario/Bruin
Shots on Goal		 3 Luciano Emilio (8/1/09)	 3 9 players tied
Fouls Committed	 4 5 players tied			   4 6 players tied
Fouls Suffered	 5 Pontius/Arnaud			  5 Brad Davis (7/23/08)

Saves			   8 Wells/Hamid			   7 Tyler Deric (10/12/14)
Goals Allowed	 4 4 players tied			   3 3 players tied



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 8 11 8 0

D.C. United record: 20-20-12
Home games:	 13-6-7 (36 GF, 27 GA)
Road games:	 7-14-5 (31 GF, 47 GA)

06/20/1996	 DC	 1 at KC 5	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
07/31/1996	 DC	 2 vs KC 3	 L		  RFK Stadium
08/04/1996	 DC	 2 vs KC 4	 L		  RFK Stadium

06/21/1997	 DC	 1 at KC 6	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
07/19/1997	 DC	 2 at KC 3	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
08/31/1997	 DC	 2 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium

03/21/1998	 DC	 3 vs KC 2	 W		  RFK Stadium
08/26/1998	 DC	 2 at KC 1	 W		  Arrowhead Stadium

05/15/1999	 DC	 3 at KC 3	 SOW	 Arrowhead Stadium
06/26/1999	 DC	 3 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium

05/17/2000	 DC	 0 at KC 2	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
06/10/2000	 DC	 0 vs KC 0	 T		  RFK Stadium

04/07/2001	 DC	 3 vs KC 2	 W		  RFK Stadium
06/16/2001	 DC	 3 at KC 0	 W		  Arrowhead Stadium

04/20/2002	 DC	 2 vs KC 1	 W (OT)	 RFK Stadium
06/15/2002	 DC	 0 at KC 2	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
07/04/2002	 DC	 1 at KC 2	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium
08/10/2002	 DC	 0 vs KC 0	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

04/12/2003	 DC	 2 at KC 3	 L (OT)	 Arrowhead Stadium
05/17/2003	 DC	 1 vs KC 1	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
10/25/2003	 DC	 1 vs KC 1	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

05/15/2004	 DC	 1 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
07/10/2004	 DC	 0 at KC 1	 L		  Arrowhead Stadium

04/30/2005	 DC	 0 at KC 0	 T		  Arrowhead Stadium
05/21/2005	 DC	 3 vs KC 2	 W		  RFK Stadium
07/09/2005	 DC	 0 vs KC 1	 L		  RFK Stadium
07/20/2005	 DC	 1 at KC 1	 T		  Arrowhead Stadium

05/13/2006	 DC	 2 vs KC 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
05/27/2006	 DC	 3 at KC 1	 W		  Arrowhead Stadium
06/24/2006	 DC	 1 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
06/28/2006	 DC	 3 at KC 2	 W		  Arrowhead Stadium

04/14/2007	 DC	 2 vs KC 4	 L		  RFK Stadium
07/04/2007	 DC	 1 at KC 0	 W		  Arrowhead Stadium
10/05/2007	 DC	 1 at KC 1	 T		  Arrowhead Stadium

03/29/2008	 DC	 0 at KC 2	 L		  CommunityAmerica Ballpark
08/02/2008	 DC	 2 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium

05/06/2009	 DC	 1 at KC 1	 T		  CommunityAmerica Ballpark
09/09/2009	 DC	 1 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
10/24/2009	 DC	 2 at KC 2	 T		  CommunityAmerica Ballpark

03/27/2010	 DC	 0 at KC 4	 L		  CommunityAmerica Ballpark
05/05/2010	 DC	 2 vs KC 1	 W		  RFK Stadium

08/21/2011	 DC	 0 at KC 1	 L		  Livestrong Sporting Park
10/22/2011	 DC	 0 vs KC 1	 L		  RFK Stadium

03/10/2012	 DC	 0 vs KC 1	 L		  RFK Stadium
08/11/2012	 DC	 1 at KC 2	 L		  Livestrong Sporting Park

04/05/2013	 DC	 0 at KC 1	 L		  Sporting Park
05/19/2013	 DC	 1 vs KC 1	 T		  RFK Stadium
10/18/2013	 DC	 0 at KC 1	 L		  Sporting Park

05/31/2014	 DC	 1 vs KC 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
08/23/2014	 DC	 3 at KC 0	 W		  Sporting Park
10/03/2014	 DC	 0 vs KC 0	 T		  RFK Stadium

05/09/2015	 DC	 1 vs KC 1	 T		  RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

11/14/2004	 DC	 3 at KC 2	 W		  The Home Depot Center

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Los Angeles
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 36	 30	 1	 67	 39	 34	 1	 74
Shots	 273	 299	 6	 578	 305	 330	 2	 637
Shots on Goal	 135	 126	 3	 264	 137	 133	 2	 272
Fouls	 390	 338	 9	 737	 317	 330	 3	 650
Offsides	 65	 74	 1	 140	 80	 85	 2	 167
Corner Kicks	 114	 152	 2	 268	 116	 117	 0	 233

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 7	 15	 14	 10	 13	 7	 1	 67
KC	 12	 17	 10	 13	 11	 10	 1	 74

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	K ansas City
Goals			   8 Jaime Moreno		  9 Preki
Assists			   8 Jaime Moreno		  10 Preki
Shots			   37 Jaime Moreno		  51 Preki
Shots on Goal	 22 Jaime Moreno		  25 Preki
Fouls Committed	32 Richie Williams		  33 Kerry Zavagnin
Fouls Suffered	 57 Jaime Moreno		  45 Davy Arnaud

Wins			   5 Troy Perkins			   7 Jimmy Nielsen
Losses			   5 Bill Hamid			   5 Bo Oshoniyi
Shutouts		  3 Hamid/Rimando		  6 Jimmy Nielsen
Saves			   47 Troy Perkins			   44 Tony Meola
Goals Allowed	 14 Troy Perkins			   13 Bo Oshoniyi

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                		  United					K    ansas City
Goals			   2 6 players tied			   2 5 players tied
Assists			   2 4 players tied			   3 Chung/Preki
Shots			   9 Dwayne De Rosario (10/22/11)	 7 Kei Kamara (10/22/11)
Shots on Goal		 5 Luciano Emilio (9/9/09)	 4 Takawira/Smith
Fouls Committed	 7 3 players tied			   7 Fabbro/Zotinca
Fouls Suffered	 6 Etcheverry/Olsen		  6 5 players tied

Saves			   9 Troy Perkins (7/4/07)		  9 Garth Lagerwey (8/4/96)
Goals Allowed	 6 Jeff Causey (6/21/97)		  3 9 players tied

vs. K ansas Cit y All-time results

D.C. United record: 14-19-9
Home games: 9-9-4 (34 GF, 36 GA)
Road games: 5-10-5 (19 GF, 31 GA)

04/20/1996   DC 1 vs LA 2  L			  RFK Stadium
05/05/1996   DC 1 at LA 3  L			  Rose Bowl
08/18/1996   DC 2 vs LA 1  W		  RFK Stadium

03/29/1997   DC 0 at LA 0  SOW		  Rose Bowl
05/02/1997   DC 2 vs LA 0  W		  RFK Stadium
07/12/1997   DC 1 at LA 3  L			  Rose Bowl
08/09/1997   DC 4 vs LA 2  W		  RFK Stadium

07/10/1998   DC 3 vs LA 0  W		  RFK Stadium
07/25/1998   DC 1 at LA 0  W		  Rose Bowl

06/19/1999   DC 1 vs LA 2  L			  RFK Stadium
09/25/1999   DC 2 at LA 0  W		  Rose Bowl

03/25/2000   DC 0 vs LA 4  L		  RFK Stadium
05/20/2000   DC 1 at LA 2  L			  Rose Bowl
06/28/2000   DC 1 vs LA 2  L		  RFK Stadium
07/15/2000   DC 2 at LA 1  W		  Rose Bowl

07/07/2001   DC 0 vs LA 3  L			  RFK Stadium
08/11/2001   DC 0 at LA 1  L			   Rose Bowl

03/23/2002   DC 1 at LA 2  L (OT)		 Rose Bowl
06/29/2002   DC 1 vs LA 0  W (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

09/06/2003   DC 2 vs LA 1  W		  RFK Stadium
09/20/2003   DC 0 at LA 1  L (2OT)	 The Home Depot Center

04/10/2004   DC 1 at LA 1  T			   The Home Depot Center
05/19/2004   DC 2 vs LA 4  L			  RFK Stadium
07/17/2004   DC 1 vs LA 1  T			  RFK Stadium

07/23/2005   DC 1 at LA 0  W		  The Home Depot Center
08/20/2005   DC 2 vs LA 3  L			  RFK Stadium

06/11/2006   DC 1 at LA 1  T			   The Home Depot Center
08/26/2006   DC 2 vs LA 5  L			  RFK Stadium

06/02/2007   DC 0 at LA 0  T			  The Home Depot Center
08/09/2007   DC 1 vs LA 0  W		  RFK Stadium

06/29/2008   DC 4 vs LA 1  W		  RFK Stadium
09/20/2008   DC 2 at LA 5  L         	 The Home Depot Center

03/22/2009   DC 2 at LA 2  T			  The Home Depot Center
08/22/2009   DC 0 vs LA 0  T			  RFK Stadium

07/18/2010   DC 1 vs LA 2  L			  RFK Stadium
09/18/2010   DC 1 at LA 2  L			   The Home Depot Center

04/09/2011   DC 1 vs LA 1  T			  RFK Stadium
06/03/2011   DC 0 at LA 0  T			   The Home Depot Center

03/18/2012   DC 1 at LA 3  L			   The Home Depot Center

09/14/2013   DC 2 vs LA 2  T			  RFK Stadium

08/27/2014   DC 1 at LA 4  L			  StubHub Center

03/28/2015   DC 1 vs LA 0  W		  RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/20/1996   DC 3 at LA 2  W (OT)	 Foxboro Stadium
11/21/1999   DC 2 at LA 0  W		  Foxboro Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Los Angeles
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 26	 26	 1	 53	 28	 37	 2	 67
Shots	 225	 250	 2	 477	 221	 271	 5	 497
Shots on Goal	 106	 108	 1	 215	 110	 124	 2	 236
Fouls	 307	 301	 3	 611	 314	 292	 5	 611
Offsides	 72	 72	 0	 144	 74	 88	 1	 163
Corner Kicks	 108	 112	 0	 220	 76	 91	 0	 167

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 9	 6	 11	 11	 7	 8	 1	 53
LA	 6	 10	 12	 8	 10	 19	 2	 67

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Los Angeles
Goals			   7 Jaime Moreno		  13 Landon Donovan
Assists			   6 Marco Etcheverry		  7 Cobi Jones
Shots			   43 Jaime Moreno               37 Cobi Jones
Shots on Goal	 20 Jaime Moreno		  19 Donovan/Jones
Fouls Committed	29 Bryan Namoff		  34 Cobi Jones
Fouls Suffered	 46 Jaime Moreno		  56 Cobi Jones

Wins			   3 3 players tied			  9 Kevin Hartman
Losses			   4 Nick Rimando			  8 Kevin Hartman
Shutouts		  3 Scott Garlick			   3 Kevin Hartman
Saves			   28 Nick Rimando		  82 Kevin Hartman
Goals Allowed	 12 Nick Rimando		  28 Kevin Hartman

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                		  United					    Los Angeles
Goals            		  2 3 players tied                 	 3 Moreno/Donovan
Assists			   2 4 players tied                 	 3 Andreas Herzog (5/19/04)
Shots			   7 Luciano Emilio (twice)         8 Robbie Keane (3/18/12)
Shots on Goal		 6 Luciano Emilio (6/29/08)	 5 Robbie Keane (3/18/12)
Fouls Committed	 7 Dema Kovalenko (9/20/03)	 7 Luis Hernandez (6/28/00)
Fouls Suffered	 8 Etcheverry/Quaranta		  10 Cobi Jones (9/25/99)

Saves			   11 Mike Ammann (8/11/01)	 10 Kevin Hartman (5/19/04)
Goals Allowed	 5 Perkins/Crayton                	 4 Hartman/Cronin

vs. Los Angeles All-time results



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 8 31 8 2

D.C. United record: 7-7-1
Home games: 4-2-1 (16 GF, 15 GA)
Road games: 3-5-0 (13 GF, 16 GA)

03/15/1998   DC 2 at MIA 0  W		  Lockhart Stadium
07/02/1998   DC 3 vs MIA 1  W		  RFK Stadium
09/13/1998   DC 3 at MIA 4  L		  Lockhart Stadium
09/19/1998   DC 1 vs MIA 3  L		  RFK Stadium

05/22/1999   DC 3 at MIA 1  W		  Lockhart Stadium
06/10/1999   DC 3 vs MIA 1  W		  RFK Stadium
08/21/1999   DC 2 at MIA 2  SOW	 Lockhart Stadium
08/25/1999   DC 3 vs MIA 1  W		  RFK Stadium

05/10/2000   DC 0 at MIA 1  L (2OT)	 Lockhart Stadium
08/05/2000   DC 1 at MIA 3  L		  Lockhart Stadium
08/26/2000   DC 2 vs MIA 1  W (OT)	 RFK Stadium
09/09/2000   DC 2 vs MIA 6  L		  RFK Stadium

05/30/2001   DC 1 at MIA 2  L		  Lockhart Stadium
08/01/2001   DC 2 vs MIA 2  T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
09/08/2001   DC 1 at MIA 3  L		  Lockhart Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

09/30/1998   DC 2 vs MIA 1  W		  RFK Stadium
10/04/1998   DC 0 at MIA 0  SOW		 Lockhart Stadium

10/16/1999   DC 2 vs MIA 0  W		  RFK Stadium
10/24/1999   DC 0 at MIA 0  SOW		 Lockhart Stadium
 

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Miami
	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 12	 16	 1	 29	 11	 19	 1	 31
Shots	 118	 115	 5	 238	 86	 107	 5	 198
Shots on Goal	 51	 52	 2	 105	 42	 52	 1	 95
Fouls	 134	 123	 5	 262	 128	 114	 4	 246
Offsides	 22	 23	 1	 46	 31	 43	 0	 74
Corner Kicks	 61	 52	 3	 116	 40	 38	 0	 78

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 4	 2	 6	 6	 5	 5	 1	 29
MIA	 4	 5	 2	 7	 9	 3	 1	 31

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Miami
Goals			   6 Jaime Moreno		  10 Diego Serna
Assists			   10 Marco Etcheverry		  6 Henry Gutierrez
Shots			   45 Jaime Moreno		  52 Diego Serna
Shots on Goal	 25 Jaime Moreno		  23 Diego Serna
Fouls Committed	33 Richie Williams		  31 Diego Serna
Fouls Suffered	 29 Jaime Moreno		  42 Diego Serna

Wins			   3 Mark Simpson		  5 Nick Rimando
Losses			   3 Mark Simpson		  4 Jeff Cassar
Shutouts		  1 Scott Garlick			   1 Nick Rimando
Saves			   25 Mark Simpson		  34 Nick Rimando
Goals Allowed    12 Mark Simpson		  14 Jeff Cassar

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                		  United					    Miami
Goals			   2 4 players tied			   3 Serna/Pineda Chacon
Assists           		  3 Etcheverry/Moreno		  2 5 players tied
Shots             		  7 Jaime Moreno (twice)		  8 Serna/Pineda Chacon
Shots on Goal     	 5 Jaime Moreno (7/2/98)		  6 Alex Pineda Chacon (9/8/01)
Fouls Committed	 7 Carey Talley (7/2/98)		  5 3 players tied
Fouls Suffered		  6 Etcheverry/Moreno		  7 Diego Serna (9/19/98)

Saves            		  10 Mark Simpson (9/8/01)		  11 Garth Lagerwey (8/21/99)
Goals Allowed     	 6 Tom Presthus (9/9/00)		  3 4 players tied

vs. Miami All-time results vs. Montre al All-time results

D.C. United record:	 5-3-3
Home games:	 3-0-2 (9 GF, 3 GA)
Road games:	 2-3-1 (7 GF, 10 GA)

04/18/2012	 DC	 1 vs MTL	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
06/30/2012	 DC	 3 vs MTL	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/25/2012	 DC	 0 at MTL	 3	 L	 Saputo Stadium

08/03/2013	 DC	 3 vs MTL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/17/2013	 DC	 1 at MTL	 2	 L	 Saputo Stadium

05/17/2014	 DC	 1 vs MTL	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
06/11/2014	 DC	 4 at MTL	 2	 W	 Saputo Stadium
10/25/2014	 DC	 1 at MTL	 1	 T	 Saputo Stadium

03/07/2015	 DC	 1 vs MTL	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/08/2015	 DC	 1 at MTL	 0	 W	 Saputo Stadium
09/26/2015	 DC	 0 at MTL	 2	 L	 Saputo Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Montreal
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 7	 9	 0	 16	 7	 6	 0	 13
Shots	 71	 71	 0	 142	 61	 79	 0	 140
Shots on Goal	 22	 30	 0	 52	 27	 24	 0	 51
Fouls	 57	 71	 0	 128	 65	 70	 0	 135
Offsides	 15	 19	 0	 34	 16	 14	 0	 30
Corner Kicks	 21	 29	 0	 50	 23	 24	 0	 47

Goals Scored in	 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 2	 2	 3	 2	 2	 5	 0	 16
MTL	 3	 3	 1	 3	 1	 2	 0	 13

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
-----------------------------------

			   United                           	I mpact
Goals			   4 Luis Silva			   4 Marco Di Vaio
Assists			   4 Fabián Espíndola		  3 Justin Mapp
Shots			   16 Nick DeLeon			  19 Marco Di Vaio
Shots on Goal	 7 Nick DeLeon			   8 Marco Di Vaio
Fouls Committed	14 Perry Kitchen		  12 Patrice Bernier
Fouls Suffered	 13 Perry Kitchen		  12 Felipe Martins

Wins			   3 Bill Hamid			   2 Troy Perkins
Losses			   3 Bill Hamid			   3 Evan Bush
Shutouts		  3 Bill Hamid			   1 Bush/Perkins
Saves			   30 Bill Hamid			   21 Troy Perkins
Goals Allowed	 9 Bill Hamid			   9 Troy Perkins

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------

			   United				I    mpact
Goals			   3 Luis Silva (6/11/14)		  2 3 players tied
Assists			   3 Fabián Espíndola (6/11/14)	 1 9 players tied
Shots			   8 Maicon Santos (4/18/12)	6 4 players tied
Shots on Goal	 3 DeLeon/Silva			   4 Di Vaio/Nyassi
Fouls Committed	5 Jairo Arrieta (8/8/15)	 5 Sanna Nyassi (4/18/12)
Fouls Suffered	 4 Espíndola/Pontius		  5 Davy Arnaud (6/30/12)

Saves			   8 Bill Hamid (8/8/15)		  6 Troy Perkins (8/3/13)
Goals Allowed	 3 Bill Hamid (8/25/12)		 4 Troy Perkins (6/11/14)



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 8 51 8 4

vs. Ne w Engl and All-time results

D.C. United record:	 30-26-10
Home games:	 20-9-4 (61 GF, 44 GA)
Road games:	 10-17-6 (34 GF, 40 GA)

04/27/1996	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 SOL	 Foxboro Stadium
06/30/1996	 DC	 3 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/20/1996	 DC	 0 at NE	 2	 L	 Foxboro Stadium
09/17/1996	 DC	 3 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/18/1997	 DC	 0 at NE	 0	 SOW	 Foxboro Stadium
06/14/1997	 DC	 1 at NE	 0	 W	 Foxboro Stadium
08/27/1997	 DC	 3 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/16/1997	 DC	 2 vs NE	 2	 SOW	 RFK Stadium

03/29/1998	 DC	 1 vs NE	 1	 SOW	 RFK Stadium
04/18/1998	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 SOL	 Foxboro Stadium
05/13/1998	 DC	 3 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/15/1998	 DC	 1 at NE	 0	 W	 Foxboro Stadium

04/10/1999	 DC	 2 at NE	 2	 SOW	 Foxboro Stadium
04/24/1999	 DC	 2 vs NE	 3	 L	 RFK Stadium
07/25/1999	 DC	 2 at NE	 0	 W	 Foxboro Stadium
10/09/1999	 DC	 1 vs NE	 1	 SOL	 RFK Stadium

04/15/2000	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L (2OT)	 Foxboro Stadium
05/13/2000	 DC	 1 vs NE	 3	 L	 RFK Stadium
08/30/2000	 DC	 0 at NE	 1	 L	 Foxboro Stadium
09/03/2000	 DC	 2 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/21/2001	 DC	 2 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
05/09/2001	 DC	 5 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/14/2001	 DC	 3 at NE	 1	 W	 Foxboro Stadium
08/18/2001	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Foxboro Stadium

06/08/2002	 DC	 3 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/06/2002	 DC	 0 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium
07/27/2002	 DC	 0 vs NE	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium
09/07/2002	 DC	 0 at NE	 3	 L	 Gillette Stadium

06/21/2003	 DC	 1 vs NE	 1	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
07/27/2003	 DC	 4 at NE	 2	 W	 Gillette Stadium
08/09/2003	 DC	 1 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/11/2003	 DC	 0 at NE	 1	 L (OT)	 Gillette Stadium

05/29/2004	 DC	 1 at NE	 0	 W	 Gillette Stadium
08/14/2004	 DC	 2 vs NE	 2	 T	 RFK Stadium
08/28/2004	 DC	 0 at NE	 0	 T	 Gillette Stadium
10/09/2004	 DC	 1 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/23/2005	 DC	 3 vs NE	 4	 L	 RFK Stadium
05/14/2005	 DC	 0 at NE	 1	 L	 Gillette Stadium
06/18/2005	 DC	 2 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/27/2005	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium

06/03/2006	 DC	 1 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/17/2006	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 T	 Gillette Stadium
09/13/2006	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 T	 Gillette Stadium
10/07/2006	 DC	 1 vs NE	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

05/03/2007	 DC	 1 vs NE	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
08/05/2007	 DC	 3 at NE	 0	 W	 Gillette Stadium
09/09/2007	 DC	 4 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/29/2008	 DC	 2 at NE	 2	 T	 Gillette Stadium
08/20/2008	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium
10/16/2008	 DC	 2 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/17/2009	 DC	 1 vs NE	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
05/30/2009	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium

04/03/2010	 DC	 0 vs NE	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
08/07/2010	 DC	 0 at NE	 1	 L	 Gillette Stadium

03/26/2011	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium
07/20/2011	 DC	 0 vs NE	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium

04/14/2012	 DC	 2 at NE	 1	 W	 Gillette Stadium
05/26/2012	 DC	 3 vs NE	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/15/2012	 DC	 2 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/08/2013	 DC	 0 at NE	 0	 T	 Gillette Stadium
07/27/2013	 DC	 1 vs NE	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
09/21/2013	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium

04/05/2014	 DC	 2 vs NE	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
05/24/2014	 DC	 1 at NE	 2	 L	 Gillette Stadium

05/23/2015	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 T	 Gillette Stadium
06/21/2015	 DC	 2 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/05/1997	 DC	 4 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/08/1997	 DC	 1 at NE	 1	 SOW	 Foxboro Stadium

11/06/2004	 DC	 3 vs NE	 3	 SOW	 (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

11/05/2006	 DC	 0 vs NE	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium

10/28/2015	 DC	 2 vs NE	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------
	 United			   New England
	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 45	 50	 0	 95	 32	 50	 2	 84
Shots	 411	 409	 3	 823	 334	 422	 6	 762
Shots on Goal	 195	 200	 0	 395	 137	 204	 3	 344
Fouls	 502	 544	 3	 1049	 468	 501	 1	 970
Offsides	 106	 99	 0	 205	 89	 97	 1	 187
Corner Kicks	 204	 178	 1	 383	 140	 209	 0	 349 

Goals Scored in	 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 14	 7	 24	 13	 14	 23	 0	 95
NE	 7	 9	 16	 26	 7	 17	 2	 84

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   New England
Goals			   14 Jaime Moreno	 15 Taylor Twellman
Assists			   15 Marco Etcheverry	 9 Steve Ralston
Shots			   84 Jaime Moreno	 75 Taylor Twellman
Shots on Goal	 45 Jaime Moreno	 44 Taylor Twellman
Fouls Committed	61 Ben Olsen		  53 Shalrie Joseph
Fouls Suffered	 92 Jaime Moreno	 53 Shalrie Joseph

Wins			   5 Nick Rimando		 8 Matt Reis
Losses			   6 Nick Rimando		 12 Matt Reis
Shutouts		  4 Troy Perkins		  4 Brown/Reis
Saves			   54 Nick Rimando	 121 Matt Reis
Goals Allowed	 18 Nick Rimando	 40 Matt Reis

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   New England
Goals			   4 Abdul Conteh (5/9/01)	 3 Taylor Twellman (9/7/02)
Assists			   3 Convey/Lisi		  2 6 players tied
Shots			   7 4 players tied		 9 Taylor Twellman (10/16/08)
Shots on Goal	 6 Abdul T. Conteh (5/9/01)	 6 Taylor Twellman (9/7/02)
Fouls Committed	6 6 players tied		 7 Tom Lips (7/20/96)
Fouls Suffered	 7 3 players tied		 9 Jose Cancela (8/9/03)

Saves			   10 Nick Rimando (6/18/05)	 10 Aidan Heaney (4/27/96)
Goals Allowed	 4 Nick Rimando (4/23/05)	 5 Jürgen Sommer (5/9/01)

D.C. United record: 1-1-0
Home games:	 1-0-0 (2 GF, 1 GA)
Road games:	 0-1-0 (1 GF, 3 GA)

08/13/2015	 DC	 1 at NYC	 3	 L	 Yankee Stadium
10/02/2015	 DC	 2 vs NYC	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------
	 United			   New York City
	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 1	 2	 0	 3	 1	 3	 0	 4
Shots	 8	 15	 0	 23	 11	 16	 0	 27
Shots on Goal	 4	 8	 0	 12	 4	 7	 0	 11
Fouls	 15	 21	 0	 36	 15	 13	 0	 28
Offsides	 3	 5	 0	 8	 6	 5	 0	 11
Corner Kicks	 9	 5	 0	 14	 0	 8	 0	 8

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 3
NYC	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 2	 0	 4

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 New York City
Goals			   2 Álvaro Saborío		  1 4 players tied
Assists			   1 Chris Rolfe			   1 4 players tied
Shots			   7 Fabián Espíndola		  11 David Villa
Shots on Goal	 4 Álvaro Saborío		  6 David Villa
Fouls Committed	7 Perry Kitchen			   5 Jason Hernandez
Fouls Suffered	 4 3 players tied			  6 David Villa

Wins			   1 Bill Hamid			   1 Josh Saunders
Losses			   1 Bill Hamid			   1 Josh Saunders
Shutouts		  0					     0
Saves			   5 Bill Hamid			   9 Josh Saunders
Goals Allowed	 4 Bill Hamid			   3 Josh Saunders

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                		  United					    New York City
Goals			   1 3 players tied			   1 4 players tied
Assists			   1 Chris Rolfe (8/13/15)		  1 4 players tied
Shots			   7 Fabián Espíndola (10/2/15)	 6 David Villa (8/13/15)
Shots on Goal		  3 Espíndola/Pontius			  5 David Villa (8/13/15)
Fouls Committed	 6 Perry Kitchen (10/2/15)		  4 Mix Diskerud (10/2/15)
Fouls Suffered		  4 Espíndola/Pontius			  5 David Villa (10/2/15)

Saves			   4 Bill Hamid (8/13/15)		  6 Josh Saunders (10/2/15)
Goals Allowed		  3 Bill Hamid (8/13/15)		  2 Josh Saunders (10/2/15)

vs. Ne w York Cit y All-time results



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 8 71 8 6

D.C. United record:	 33-25-10
Home games:	 20-10-5 (72 GF, 53 GA)
Road games:	 13-15-5 (50 GF, 46 GA)

05/12/1996	 DC	 1 vs MET	 1	 SOL	 RFK Stadium
05/30/1996	 DC	 2 at MET	 1	 W	 Giants Stadium
08/21/1996	 DC	 3 at MET	 2	 W	 Giants Stadium
09/06/1996	 DC	 1 vs MET	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
04/05/1997	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
04/19/1997	 DC	 2 at MET	 1	 W	 Giants Stadium
07/27/1997	 DC	 1 at MET	 2	 L	 Giants Stadium
09/28/1997	 DC	 1 vs MET	 3	 L	 RFK Stadium

05/09/1998	 DC	 2 vs MET	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
05/16/1998	 DC	 3 at MET	 4	 L	 Giants Stadium
08/22/1998	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/16/1998	 DC	 5 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium

04/03/1999	 DC	 1 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
05/08/1999	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/11/1999	 DC	 4 at MET	 1	 W	 Giants Stadium
09/18/1999	 DC	 1 vs MET	 1	 SOW	 RFK Stadium

04/01/2000	 DC	 2 at MET	 3	 L	 Giants Stadium
04/22/2000	 DC	 2 vs MET	 3	 L (OT)	 RFK Stadium
06/21/2000	 DC	 2 at MET	 2	 T (2OT)	 Giants Stadium
08/02/2000	 DC	 3 vs MET	 2	 W (2OT)	RFK Stadium

05/05/2001	 DC	 2 at MET	 3	 L	 Giants Stadium
06/13/2001	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/21/2001	 DC	 1 at MET	 2	 L	 Giants Stadium
08/15/2001	 DC	 1 vs MET	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

05/18/2002	 DC	 4 vs MET	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/25/2002	 DC	 0 at MET	 1	 L	 Giants Stadium
09/12/2002	 DC	 1 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
09/14/2002	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/10/2003	 DC	 0 at MET	 1	 L	 Giants Stadium
07/05/2003	 DC	 2 vs MET	 3	 L (2OT)	 RFK Stadium
09/25/2003	 DC	 2 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
09/28/2003	 DC	 1 vs MET	 1	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

04/17/2004	 DC	 2 at MET	 3	 L	 Giants Stadium
07/03/2004	 DC	 6 vs MET	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/02/2004	 DC	 1 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
10/17/2004	 DC	 3 vs MET	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/12/2005	 DC	 0 at MET	 0	 T	 Giants Stadium
08/10/2005	 DC	 3 vs MET	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/01/2005	 DC	 4 at MET	 1	 W	 Giants Stadium
10/08/2005	 DC	 1 vs MET	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

04/02/2006	 DC	 2 vs NY	 2	 T	 RFK Stadium
04/22/2006	 DC	 4 at NY	 1	 W	 Giants Stadium
08/16/2006	 DC	 0 at NY	 0	 T	 Giants Stadium
09/23/2006	 DC	 4 vs NY	 3	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/10/2007	 DC	 4 vs NY	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/22/2007	 DC	 0 at NY	 1	 L	 Giants Stadium
08/22/2007	 DC	 3 vs NY	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/14/2008	 DC	 4 vs NY	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/10/2008	 DC	 1 at NY	 4	 L	 Giants Stadium
08/30/2008	 DC	 0 vs NY	 0	 T	 RFK Stadium

04/26/2009	 DC	 3 at NY	 2	 W	 Giants Stadium
06/04/2009	 DC	 2 vs NY	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/01/2010	 DC	 0 vs NY	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
07/10/2010	 DC	 0 at NY	 0	 T	 Red Bull Arena

04/21/2011	 DC	 0 vs NY	 4	 L	 RFK Stadium
07/09/2011	 DC	 1 at NY	 0	 W	 Red Bull Arena

04/22/2012	 DC	 4 vs NY	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/24/2012	 DC	 2 at NY	 3	 L	 Red Bull Arena
08/29/2012	 DC	 2 vs NY	 2	 T	 RFK Stadium

03/16/2013	 DC	 0 at NY	 0	 T	 Red Bull Arena
04/13/2013	 DC	 0 vs NY	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
08/31/2013	 DC	 1 at NY	 2	 L	 Red Bull Arena

04/12/2014	 DC	 1 vs NY	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
08/31/2014	 DC	 2 vs NY	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/10/2014	 DC	 0 at NY	 1	 L	 Red Bull Arena

03/22/2015	 DC	 0 at NYR	 2	 L	 Red Bull Arena
04/11/2015	 DC	 2 vs NYR	 2	 T	 RFK Stadium
08/30/2015	 DC	 0 at NYR	 3	 L	 Red Bull Arena

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

09/24/1996	 DC	 2 at MET	 2	 SOL	 Giants Stadium
09/27/1996	 DC	 1 vs MET	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/02/1996	 DC	 2 vs MET	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

10/23/2004	 DC	 2 at MET	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
10/30/2004	 DC	 2 vs MET	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

10/21/2006	 DC	 1 at NY	 0	 W	 Giants Stadium
10/29/2006	 DC	 1 vs NY	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium

11/03/2012	 DC	 1 vs NY	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
11/08/2012	 DC	 1 at NY	 0	 W	 Red Bull Arena

11/02/2014	 DC	 0 at NY	 2	 L	 Red Bull Arena
11/08/2014	 DC	 2 vs NY	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

11/01/2015	 DC	 0 vs NYR	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium
11/08/2015	 DC	 0 at NYR	 1	 L	 Red Bull Arena

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   New York
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 54	 67	 1	 122	 49	 48	 2	 99
Shots	 459	 478	 9	 946	 364	 483	 5	 852
Shots on Goal	 209	 223	 3	 435	 152	 200	 4	 356
Fouls	 531	 525	 5	 1061	 515	 461	 4	 980
Offsides	 121	 120	 1	 242	 103	 112	 3	 218
Corner Kicks	 192	 188	 3	 383	 131	 170	 1	 302

Goals Scored in	 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 16	 16	 22	 20	 23	 24	 1	 122
NYR	 12	 23	 14	 12	 18	 18	 2	 99

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   New York
Goals			   24 Jaime Moreno	 6 Angel/Savarese
Assists			   18 Jaime Moreno	 6 Guevara/Ramos
Shots			   92 Jaime Moreno	 51 Thierry Henry
Shots on Goal	 54 Jaime Moreno	 17 Angel/Henry
Fouls Committed	57 Ben Olsen		  29 Amado Guevara
Fouls Suffered	 86 Ben Olsen		  48 Tab Ramos

Wins			   8 Nick Rimando		 6 Tim Howard
Losses			   7 Bill Hamid		  11 Tony Meola
Shutouts		  4 Nick Rimando		 5 Luis Robles
Saves			   48 Bill Hamid		  98 Tony Meola
Goals Allowed	 21 Bill Hamid		  42 Tony Meola

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   New York
Goals			   3 3 players tied		  2 8 players tied
Assists			   2 16 players tied		 2 4 players tied
Shots			   8 Harkes/Lassiter	 10 Thierry Henry (3/16/13)
Shots on Goal	 5 Harkes/Moreno	 5 Thierry Henry (3/16/13)
Fouls Committed	 7 Ivanov/Gómez		 7 Rhett Harty (8/21/96)
Fouls Suffered	 8 3 players tied		  7 5 players tied

Saves	 9 Jeff Causey (4/19/97)		  15 Tony Meola (4/5/97)
Goals Allowed	 4 3 players tied		  6 Jonny Walker (7/3/04)

vs. Ne w York All-time results

D.C. United record:	 2-1-0
Home games:	 1-0-0 (2 GF, 1 GA)
Road games:	 1-1-0 (1 GF, 1 GA)

04/03/2015	 DC	 1 at ORL	 0	 W	 Orlando Citrus Bowl
05/13/2015	 DC	 2 vs ORL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
06/14/2015	 DC	 0 at ORL	 1	 L	 Orlando Citrus Bowl

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Orlando
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 0	 3	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 2
Shots	 12	 21	 0	 33	 17	 20	 0	 37
Shots on Goal	 2	 8	 0	 10	 8	 3	 0	 11
Fouls	 22	 22	 0	 44	 19	 21	 0	 40
Offsides	 1	 5	 0	 6	 5	 5	 0	 10
Corner Kicks	 6	 11	 0	 17	 8	 12	 0	 20 

Goals Scored in	 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 3
ORL	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   Orlando
Goals			   1 3 players tied		 1 Kaka/Larin
Assists			   1 3 players tied		 1 Aurelien Collin
Shots			   6 Chris Rolfe		  7 Kaka
Shots on Goal	 2 Chris Rolfe		  3 Kaka/Larin
Fouls Committed	8 Jairo Arrieta		  7 Aurelien Collin
Fouls Suffered	 7 Davy Arnaud		  8 Sean St. Ledger

Wins			   2 Bill Hamid		  1 Tally Hall
Losses			   1 Bill Hamid		  2 Donovan Ricketts
Shutouts		  1 Bill Hamid		  1 Tally Hall
Saves			   9 Bill Hamid		  4 Donovan Ricketts
Goals Allowed	 2 Bill Hamid		  3 Donovan Ricketts

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------

			   United			   Orlando
Goals			   1 3 players tied		  1 Larin/Kaka
Assists			   1 3 players tied		  1 Aurelien Collin (5/13/15)
Shots			   3 Pontius/Espíndola	 6 Kaka (6/14/15)
Shots on Goal	 1 10 players tied		 3 Kaka (6/14/15)
Fouls Committed	 4 Jairo Arrieta (6/14/15)	 4 Collin/Shea
Fouls Suffered	 4 Michael Farfan (5/13/15)	5 Sean St. Ledger (6/14/15)

Saves			   5 Bill Hamid (4/3/15)	 3 Donovan Ricketts (4/3/15)
Goals Allowed	 1 Bill Hamid (twice)	 2 Donovan Ricketts (5/13/15)

vs. Orl ando All-time results



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 8 91 8 8

D.C. United record: 7-5-3
Home games:	 4-1-3 (14 GF, 10 GA)
Road games:	 3-4-0 (7 GF, 9 GA)

04/10/2010	 DC	 2 at PHI	 3	 L	 Lincoln Financial Field
08/22/2010	 DC	 2 vs PHI	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

07/02/2011	 DC	 2 vs PHI	 2	 T	 RFK Stadium
09/29/2011	 DC	 2 at PHI	 3	 L	 PPL Park

06/16/2012	 DC	 1 at PHI	 0	 W	 PPL Park
08/19/2012	 DC	 1 vs PHI	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
09/20/2012	 DC	 1 at PHI	 0	 W	 PPL Park

04/21/2013	 DC	 2 vs PHI	 3	 L	 RFK Stadium
08/10/2013	 DC	 0 at PHI	 2	 L	 PPL Park
10/12/2013	 DC	 1 vs PHI	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium

05/10/2014	 DC	 1 at PHI	 0	 W	 PPL Park
09/27/2014	 DC	 1 vs PHI	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/17/2015	 DC	 0 at PHI	 1	 L	 PPL Park
05/30/2015	 DC	 2 vs PHI	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
07/26/2015	 DC	 3 vs PHI	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			P   hiladelphia
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 10	 11	 0	 21	 12	 7	 0	 19
Shots	 81	 87	 0	 168	 94	 123	 0	 217
Shots on Goal	 28	 39	 0	 67	 38	 40	 0	 78
Fouls	 93	 92	 0	 185	 73	 88	 0	 161
Offsides	 14	 24	 0	 38	 29	 18	 0	 47
Corner Kicks	 29	 34	 0	 63	 36	 45	 0	 81

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 2	 4	 4	 2	 6	 3	 0	 21
PHI	 8	 1	 3	 2	 1	 4	 0	 19

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

	     		  United				P    hiladelphia
Goals			   2 6 players tied			  7 Sebastien Le Toux
Assists			   3 Chris Korb			   3 Le Toux/Williams
Shots			   22 Chris Pontius		  24 Sebastien Le Toux
Shots on Goal	 9 Chris Pontius			   13 Sebastien Le Toux
Fouls Committed	16 Perry Kitchen		  14 Brian Carroll
Fouls Suffered	 17 Chris Pontius		  16 Sheanon Williams

Wins			   6 Bill Hamid			   3 Zac MacMath
Losses			   4 Bill Hamid			   3 Zac MacMath
Shutouts		  5 Bill Hamid			   1 MacMath/Sylvestre
Saves			   53 Bill Hamid			   23 Zac MacMath
Goals Allowed	 14 Bill Hamid			   9 Zac MacMath

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				P    hiladelphia
Goals			   2 Danny Allsopp (8/22/10)	 3 Sebastien Le Toux (4/10/10)
Assists			   2 Chris Korb (7/26/15)		  2 Moreno/Le Toux
Shots			   7 Fabián Espíndola (7/26/15)	 8 Conor Casey (8/10/13)
Shots on Goal		 3 Danny Allsopp (8/22/10)	 5 Conor Casey (8/10/13)
Fouls Committed	 5 Jairo Arrieta (5/17/15)	 4	 4 players tied
Fouls Suffered	 5 Chris Pontius (8/19/12)	 5 Moreno/Edu

Saves			   7 Bill Hamid (8/10/13)		  6 Zac MacMath (8/19/12)
Goals Allowed	 3 3 players tied			   3 Brian Sylvestre (7/26/15)

vs. Phil adelphia All-time results

D.C. United record: 1-3-3
Home games:	 0-1-1 (1 GF, 3 GA)
Road games:	 1-2-1 (6 GF, 7 GA)

05/29/2011	 DC	 3 at POR	 2	 W	 Jeld-Wen Field
10/19/2011	 DC	 1 vs POR	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium

09/29/2012	 DC	 1 at POR	 1	 T	 Jeld-Wen Field

05/25/2013	 DC	 0 vs POR	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

05/03/2014	 DC	 2 at POR	 3	 L	 Providence Park

05/27/2015	 DC	 0 at POR	 1	 L	 Providence Park

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			P   ortland
	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 2	 5	 0	 7	 5	 5	 0	 10
Shots	 46	 44	 0	 90	 38	 58	 0	 96
Shots on Goal	 12	 11	 0	 23	 13	 20	 0	 33
Fouls	 37	 42	 0	 79	 35	 33	 0	 68
Offsides	 3	 9	 0	 12	 10	 14	 0	 24
Corner Kicks	 18	 18	 0	 36	 16	 19	 0	 35

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 1	 1	 0	 1	 2	 2	 0	 7
POR	 1	 2	 2	 1	 1	 3	 0	 10

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United				P    ortland
Goals			   2 Chris Pontius			   2 Maximiliano Urruti
Assists			   2 Blake Brettschneider	 2 Diego Valeri
Shots			   9 Perry Kitchen			   9 Darlington Nagbe
Shots on Goal	 2 4 players tied			  3 3 players tied
Fouls Committed	6 Kitchen/McDonald		  12 Diego Chara
Fouls Suffered	 8 Chris Pontius			   5 Diego Chara

Wins			   1 Bill Hamid			   2 Donovan Ricketts
Losses			   3 Bill Hamid			   1 Troy Perkins
Shutouts		  0					     1 Kwarasey/Ricketts
Saves			   23 Bill Hamid			   7 Troy Perkins
Goals Allowed	 10 Bill Hamid			   4 Troy Perkins

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

                    		 United                           	P ortland
Goals			   1 6 players tied			   1 10 players tied
Assists			   2 Blake Brettschneider (5/29/11)	2 Diego Valeri (5/3/14)
Shots			   7 Kyle Porter (5/25/13)		  6 Gaston Fernandez (5/3/14)
Shots on Goal		  2 De Rosario/Arnaud		  2 5 players tied
Fouls Committed	 5 Dejan Jakovic (5/29/11)		  4 Jewsbury/Piquionne
Fouls Suffered		  4 Pontius/Arrieta			   3 12 players tied

Saves			   8 Bill Hamid (5/27/15)		  5 Troy Perkins (10/19/11)
Goals Allowed		  3 Bill Hamid (5/3/14)		  3 Troy Perkins (5/29/11)

vs. Portl and All-time results



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 9 11 9 0

D.C. United record: 7-7-4
Home games:	 6-0-3 (23 GF, 9 GA)
Road games:	 1-7-1 (7 GF, 19 GA)

08/31/2005	 DC	 5 vs RSL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/05/2005	 DC	 3 at RSL	 1	 W	 Rice-Eccles Stadium

07/29/2006	 DC	 1 at RSL	 2	 L	 Rice-Eccles Stadium
09/09/2006	 DC	 1 vs RSL	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium

06/23/2007	 DC	 1 at RSL	 2	 L	 Rice-Eccles Stadium
09/12/2007	 DC	 2 vs RSL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/12/2008	 DC	 0 at RSL	 4	 L	 Rice-Eccles Stadium
04/26/2008	 DC	 4 vs RSL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/11/2009	 DC	 1 at RSL	 2	 L	 Rio Tinto Stadium
05/23/2009	 DC	 0 vs RSL	 0	 T	 RFK Stadium

06/05/2010	 DC	 0 vs RSL	 0	 T	 RFK Stadium
07/31/2010	 DC	 0 at RSL	 3	 L	 Rio Tinto Stadium

06/18/2011	 DC	 1 at RSL	 1	 T	 Rio Tinto Stadium
09/24/2011	 DC	 4 vs RSL	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

09/01/2012	 DC	 0 at RSL	 1	 L	 Rio Tinto Stadium

03/09/2013	 DC	 1 vs RSL	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

08/09/2014	 DC	 0 at RSL	 3	 L	 Rio Tinto Stadium

08/01/2015	 DC	 6 vs RSL	 4	 W	 RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			D   allas
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 13	 17	 0	 30	 12	 16	 0	 28
Shots	 97	 111	 0	 208	 110	 121	 0	 231
Shots on Goal	 46	 57	 0	 103	 53	 48	 0	 101
Fouls	 101	 145	 0	 246	 110	 99	 0	 209
Offsides	 26	 25	 0	 51	 22	 13	 0	 35
Corner Kicks	 35	 38	 0	 73	 47	 39	 0	 86

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 2	 5	 6	 6	 4	 7	 0	 30
RSL	 5	 3	 4	 3	 3	 10	 0	 28

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

                		  United			R   eal Salt Lake
Goals			   5 Jaime Moreno		  4 Beckerman/Findley
Assists			   3 Fred/Gómez		  5 Javier Morales
Shots			   17 Christian Gómez		  19 Beckerman/Morales
Shots on Goal	 14 Jaime Moreno		  10 Kyle Beckerman
Fouls Committed	15 Ben Olsen		  16 Kyle Beckerman
Fouls Suffered	 14 Freddy Adu		  36 Javier Morales

Wins			   2 Hamid/Perkins		  6 Nick Rimando
Losses			   2 Hamid/Perkins		  4 Nick Rimando
Shutouts		  1 3 players tied		  6 Nick Rimando
Saves			   18 Troy Perkins		  48 Nick Rimando
Goals Allowed	 7 Troy Perkins		  14 Nick Rimando

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United			R   eal Salt Lake
Goals			   3 Dwayne De Rosario (9/24/11)	 2 4 players tied
Assists			   2 Jaime Moreno (4/26/08)	 2 5 players tied
Shots			   6 3 players tied		  7 Jeff Cunningham (7/29/06)
Shots on Goal	 6 Gómez/Moreno		  4 Cunningham/Eskandarian
Fouls Committed	 6 Joshua Gros (8/31/05)	 5 Deuchar/Kovalenko
Fouls Suffered	 5 Gómez/Pontius		  8 Carey Talley (9/12/07)

Saves			   8 Josh Wicks (5/23/09)	 11 Jay Nolly (8/31/05)
Goals Allowed	 4 Carvallo/Dykstra		  6 Jeff Attinella (8/1/15)

Vs. Re al Salt L ake All-time results vs. Se att le All-time results

D.C. United record: 2-6-2
Home games:	 1-3-1 (3 GF, 5 GA)
Road games:	 1-3-1 (6 GF, 11 GA))

06/17/2009	 DC	 3 at SEA	 3	 T	 Qwest Field
09/12/2009	 DC	 1 vs SEA	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium

06/10/2010	 DC	 3 at SEA	 2	 W	 Qwest Field
07/15/2010	 DC	 0 vs SEA	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium

05/04/2011	 DC	 2 vs SEA	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
09/17/2011	 DC	 0 at SEA	 3	 L	 CenturyLink Field

04/07/2012	 DC	 0 vs SEA	 0	 T	 RFK Stadium

07/03/2013	 DC	 0 at SEA	 2	 L	 CenturyLink Field

06/28/2014	 DC	 0 vs SEA	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium

07/03/2015	 DC	 0 at SEA	 1	 L	 CenturyLink Field

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Seattle
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 4	 5	 0	 9	 7	 9	 0	 16
Shots	 46	 55	 0	 101	 60	 72	 0	 132
Shots on Goal	 18	 23	 0	 41	 22	 31	 0	 53
Fouls	 70	 52	 0	 122	 55	 58	 0	 113
Offsides	 13	 6	 0	 19	 10	 13	 0	 23
Corner Kicks	 15	 19	 0	 34	 27	 25	 0	 52

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 0	 1	 3	 2	 1	 2	 0	 9
SEA	 1	 1	 5	 2	 1	 6	 0	 16

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Seattle
Goals			   3 Chris Pontius			   3 Fredy Montero
Assists			   2 Najar/Quaranta		  3 Evans/Montero
Shots			   13 Chris Pontius		  33 Fredy Montero
Shots on Goal	 6 Chris Pontius			   14 Fredy Montero
Fouls Committed	7 Kitchen/Simms		  13 Fredy Montero
Fouls Suffered	 8 Santino Quaranta		  18 Fredy Montero

Wins			   1 Hamid/Perkins		  3 Kasey Keller
Losses			   2 Joe Willis			   2 Kasey Keller
Shutouts		  1 Joe Willis			   2 Gspurning/Keller
Saves			   11 Josh Wicks			   20 Kasey Keller
Goals Allowed	 5 Wicks/Willis			   9 Kasey Keller

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				    Seattle
Goals			   2 Chris Pontius (6/10/10)	 2 Fernandez/Martins
Assists			   2 Andy Najar (5/4/11)		  2 Mauro Rosales (9/17/11)
Shots			   4 3 players tied			   6 3 players tied
Shots on Goal		 3 Nick DeLeon (4/7/12)		  3 Montero/Fernandez
Fouls Committed	 5 Conor Doyle (7/3/15)		  4 Servando Carrasco (7/3/13)
Fouls Suffered	 5 Davy Arnaud (7/3/15)		  5 Fredy Montero (9/12/09)

Saves			   7 Josh Wicks (6/17/09)		  6 Kasey Keller (9/17/11)
Goals Allowed	 3 Wicks/Willis			   3 Kasey Keller (twice)



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 1 9 31 9 2

D.C. United record: 13-17-6
Home games:	 9-9-0 (33 GF, 27 GA)
Road games:	 4-8-6 (25 GF, 29 GA)A)

04/06/1996	 DC	 0 at SJ 1	 L		  Spartan Stadium
06/05/1996	 DC	 3 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
06/23/1996	 DC	 1 at SJ 2	 L		  Spartan Stadium

04/26/1997	 DC	 2 vs SJ 2	 SOL		 RFK Stadium
05/22/1997	 DC	 3 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
06/01/1997	 DC	 3 at SJ 2	 W		  Spartan Stadium

04/29/1998	 DC	 3 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
06/03/1998	 DC	 4 at SJ 0	 W		  Spartan Stadium

04/17/1999	 DC	 1 vs SJ 1	 SOL		 RFK Stadium
07/04/1999	 DC	 1 at SJ 1	 SOL		 Stanford Stadium

04/29/2000	 DC	 2 at SJ 2	 T (2OT)	 Spartan Stadium
08/19/2000	 DC	 0 vs SJ 1	 L		  RFK Stadium

05/12/2001	 DC	 2 vs SJ 3	 L		  RFK Stadium
07/18/2001	 DC	 0 at SJ 4	 L		  Spartan Stadium

08/17/2002	 DC	 2 at SJ 2	 T (2OT)	 Spartan Stadium
08/31/2002	 DC	 4 vs SJ 2	 W		  RFK Stadium

07/19/2003	 DC	 1 vs SJ 2	 L		  RFK Stadium
08/24/2003	 DC	 0 at SJ 1	 L		  Spartan Stadium
09/13/2003	 DC	 2 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium

04/03/2004	 DC	 2 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
05/01/2004	 DC	 1 at SJ 1	 T		  Spartan Stadium
08/07/2004	 DC	 0 at SJ 2	 L		  Spartan Stadium

06/04/2005	 DC	 0 at SJ 0	 T		  Spartan Stadium
07/15/2005	 DC	 3 vs SJ 0	 W		  RFK Stadium

06/22/2008	 DC	 3 vs SJ 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
09/06/2008	 DC	 1 at SJ 2	 L		  Buck Shaw Stadium

07/25/2009	 DC	 2 at SJ 2	 T		  Buck Shaw Stadium
09/27/2009	 DC	 1 vs SJ 2	 L		  RFK Stadium

07/03/2010	 DC	 1 at SJ 1	 T		  Buck Shaw Stadium
10/09/2010	 DC	 0 vs SJ 2	 L		  RFK Stadium
	
06/11/2011	 DC	 2 vs SJ 4	 L		  RFK Stadium
07/30/2011	 DC	 2 at SJ 0	 W		  Buck Shaw Stadium

05/02/2012	 DC	 3 at SJ 5	 L		  Buck Shaw Stadium

06/22/2013	 DC	 1 vs SJ 0	 W		  RFK Stadium

07/11/2014	 DC	 2 at SJ 1	 W		  Buck Shaw Stadium

08/22/2015	 DC	 0 vs SJ 2	 L		  RFK Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   San Jose
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 30	 28	 0	 58	 24	 32	 0	 56
Shots	 233	 226	 1	 460	 184	 235	 6	 425
Shots on Goal	 105	 98	 0	 203	 83	 107	 4	 194
Fouls	 236	 241	 6	 483	 240	 251	 5	 496
Offsides	 43	 51	 0	 94	 67	 65	 1	 133
Corner Kicks	 100	 101	 0	 201	 78	 84	 2	 164

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 15	 6	 9	 11	 8	 9	 0	 58
SJ	 3	 12	 9	 14	 10	 8	 0	 56

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

                		  United			   San Jose
Goals			   9 Jaime Moreno		  6 Chris Wondolowski
Assists			   7 Marco Etcheverry		  3 4 players tied
Shots			   35 Jaime Moreno		  24 Ronald Cerritos
Shots on Goal	 20 Jaime Moreno		  17 Ronald Cerritos
Fouls Committed	44 Ben Olsen		  24 Ramiro Corrales
Fouls Suffered	 53 Jaime Moreno		  25 Richard Mulrooney

Wins			   4 Nick Rimando		  5 Joe Cannon
Losses			   3 Tom Presthus		  3 Busch/Onstad
Shutouts		  2 Hamid/Rimando		  3 Pat Onstad
Saves			   40 Nick Rimando		  27 Cannon/Onstad
Goals Allowed	 10 Nick Rimando		  14 Joe Cannon

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United			   San Jose
Goals			   2 7 players tied		  3 Steven Lenhart (6/11/11)
Assists			   2 5 players tied		  2 Wynalda/Cerritos
Shots			   6 4 players tied		  8 Steven Lenhart (6/11/11)
Shots on Goal	 5 Jaime Moreno (5/22/97)	 4 5 players tied
Fouls Committed	 7 Ben Olsen (twice)		  6 Ekelund/Cochrane
Fouls Suffered	 6 4 players tied		  7 3 players tied

Saves			   8 Causey/Simpson		  9 Joe Cannon (7/18/01)
Goals Allowed	 5 Joe Willis (5/2/12)		  4 Kirk/Conway

vs. San Jose All-time results vs. Tampa Bay All-time results

D.C. United record: 13-6-1
Home games:	 7-2-1 (24 GF, 17 GA)
Road games:	 6-4-0 (22 GF, 17 GA)

07/12/1996	 DC	 1 vs TB 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
08/07/1996	 DC	 3 at TB 1	 W		  Houlihan's Stadium
08/25/1996	 DC	 3 vs TB 0	 W		  RFK Stadium
09/14/1996	 DC	 0 at TB 2	 L		  Houlihan's Stadium

07/06/1997	 DC	 3 vs TB 2	 W		  RFK Stadium
09/13/1997	 DC	 2 at TB 1	 W		  Houlihan's Stadium
09/21/1997	 DC	 1 vs TB 2	 L		  RFK Stadium
09/26/1997	 DC	 5 at TB 1	 W		  Houlihan's Stadium

05/23/1998	 DC	 3 vs TB 2	 W		  RFK Stadium
05/30/1998	 DC	 1 at TB 1	 SOW	 Houlihan's Stadium
07/29/1998	 DC	 2 vs TB 2	 SOW	 RFK Stadium
08/29/1998	 DC	 2 at TB 2	 SOL		 Houlihan's Stadium

03/20/1999	 DC	 5 at TB 2	 W		  Raymond James Stadium
08/08/1999	 DC	 2 vs TB 2	 SOW	 RFK Stadium
09/10/1999	 DC	 2 at TB 1	 W		  Raymond James Stadium
10/06/1999	 DC	 2 vs TB 4	 L		  RFK Stadium

07/04/2000	 DC	 0 at TB 3	 L		  Raymond James Stadium
07/12/2000	 DC	 2 vs TB 2	 T (2OT)	 RFK Stadium

06/23/2001	 DC	 2 at TB 3	 L		  Raymond James Stadium
09/01/2001	 DC	 5 vs TB 1	 W		  RFK Stadium

All-Time Postseason Results
-----------------------------------

10/10/1996	 DC	 4 vs TB 1	 W		  RFK Stadium
10/12/1996	 DC	 2 at TB 1	 W		  Houlihan's Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Tampa Bay
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 17	 29	 0	 46	 20	 14	 0	 34
Shots	 169	 170	 5	 344	 109	 139	 2	 250
Shots on Goal	 79	 83	 3	 165	 54	 62	 2	 118
Fouls	 143	 132	 1	 276	 131	 112	 2	 245
Offsides	 43	 39	 0	 82	 61	 47	 0	 108
Corner Kicks	 76	 86	 1	 163	 32	 55	 0	 87

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 3	 10	 4	 11	 9	 9	 0	 46
TB	 5	 7	 8	 2	 4	 8	 0	 34

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Tampa Bay
Goals			   8 Jaime Moreno		  5 Steve Ralston
Assists			   12 Marco Etcheverry		  6 3 players tied
Shots			   61 Jaime Moreno		  27 Mauricio Ramos
Shots on Goal	 32 Jaime Moreno		  18 Steve Ralston
Fouls Committed	34 Richie Williams		  17 Steve Ralston
Fouls Suffered	 35 Jaime Moreno		  23 Steve Ralston

Wins			   5 Scott Garlick			   3 Scott Garlick
Losses			   2 Tom Presthus			  6 Mark Dougherty
Shutouts		  2 Mark Simpson		  1 Budnick/Garlick
Saves			   25 Scott Garlick			  44 Scott Garlick
Goals Allowed	 12 Tom Presthus		  18 Mark Dougherty

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				    Tampa Bay
Goals			   2 5 players tied			   2 Gottardi/Quill
Assists			   3 Marco Etcheverry (3/20/99)	3 Eric Quill (6/23/01)
Shots			   8 3 players tied	 7		  3 players tied
Shots on Goal		 5 Moreno/Diaz Arce		  3 4 players tied
Fouls Committed	 6 Bryan Namoff (9/1/01)		 6 Gilmar (9/21/97)
Fouls Suffered	 6 Olsen/Quaranta		  6 Vasquez/Valderrama

Saves			   7 Jeff Causey (9/14/96)		  12 Scott Garlick (7/4/00)
Goals Allowed	 4 Tom Presthus (10/6/99)	 5 Dougherty/Brown
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D.C. United record: 12-7-4
Home games:	 5-3-3 (28 GF, 19 GA)
Road games:	 7-4-1 (13 GF, 10 GA)

05/19/2007	 DC	 2 at TOR	 1	 W	 BMO Field
08/25/2007	 DC	 1 at TOR	 0	 W	 BMO Field
09/29/2007	 DC	 4 vs TOR	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium

04/05/2008	 DC	 4 vs TOR	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
05/21/2008	 DC	 0 at TOR	 1	 L	 BMO Field
05/24/2008	 DC	 3 vs TOR	 2	 W	 RFK Stadium

05/09/2009	 DC	 3 vs TOR	 3	 T	 RFK Stadium
08/15/2009	 DC	 0 at TOR	 2	 L	 BMO Field

09/11/2010	 DC	 1 at TOR	 0	 W	 BMO Field
10/23/2010	 DC	 2 vs TOR	 3	 L	 RFK Stadium

04/16/2011	 DC	 3 at TOR	 0	 W	 BMO Field
08/06/2011	 DC	 3 vs TOR	 3	 T	 RFK Stadium

05/05/2012	 DC	 2 at TOR	 0	 W	 BMO Field
05/19/2012	 DC	 3 vs TOR	 1	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/06/2012	 DC	 1 at TOR	 0	 W	 BMO Field

06/15/2013	 DC	 1 vs TOR	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
08/24/2013	 DC	 1 vs TOR	 1	 T	 RFK Stadium
09/28/2013	 DC	 1 at TOR	 4	 L	 BMO Field

03/22/2014	 DC	 0 at TOR	 1	 L	 BMO Field
07/05/2014	 DC	 2 at TOR	 1	 W	 BMO Field
07/30/2014	 DC	 3 vs TOR	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium

06/06/2015	 DC	 1 vs TOR	 2	 L	 RFK Stadium
06/27/2015	 DC	 0 at TOR	 0	 T	 BMO Field

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Toronto
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 17	 24	 0	 41	 11	 18	 0	 29
Shots	 123	 125	 0	 248	 123	 163	 0	 286
Shots on Goal	 50	 59	 0	 109	 45	 54	 0	 99
Fouls	 133	 150	 0	 283	 126	 149	 0	 275
Offsides	 27	 34	 0	 61	 29	 31	 0	 60
Corner Kicks	 49	 51	 0	 100	 40	 58	 0	 98

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 11	 2	 4	 7	 10	 7	 0	 41
TOR	 3	 4	 4	 6	 7	 5	 0	 29

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

                		  United			   Toronto
Goals			   7 Dwayne De Rosario	 5 Dwayne De Rosario
Assists			   4 Fred				   3 Brennan/Guevara
Shots			   21 Dwayne De Rosario	 16 Sebastian Giovinco
Shots on Goal	 12 De Rosario/Moreno	 8 De Rosario/Giovinco
Fouls Committed	14 Fred/Kitchen		  15 Danny Dichio
Fouls Suffered	 14 Luciano Emilio		  17 Danny Dichio

Wins			   6 Bill Hamid		  2 Joseph Bendik
Losses			   2 Bill Hamid		  3 Kocic/Sutton
Shutouts		  5 Bill Hamid		  1 4 players tied
Saves			   33 Bill Hamid		  17 Greg Sutton
Goals Allowed	 6 Bill Hamid		  10 Stefan Frei

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United			   Toronto
Goals			   3 Dwayne De Rosario (8/6/11)	 2 4 players tied
Assists			   2 3 players tied		  2 Nick LaBrocca (10/23/10)
Shots			   9 Dwayne De Rosario (8/6/11)	 9 Sebastian Giovinco (6/27/15)
Shots on Goal	 5 Dwayne De Rosario (8/6/11)	 5 Sebastian Giovinco (6/6/15)
Fouls Committed	 5 4 players tied		  6 Danny Dichio (5/21/08)
Fouls Suffered	 4 8 players tied		  8 Danny Dichio (5/19/07)

Saves			   8 Bill Hamid (7/30/14)		  8 Joseph Bendik (8/24/13)
Goals Allowed	 4 Joe Willis (9/28/13)		  4 Stamatopoulos/Sutton

vs. Toronto All-time results vs. Vancouver All-time results

D.C. United record: 2-2-2
Home games:	 1-1-0 (4 GF, 1 GA)
Road games:	 1-1-2 (3 GF, 3 GA)

08/13/2011	 DC	 4 vs VAN	 0	 W	 RFK Stadium
10/12/2011	 DC	 1 at VAN	 2	 L	 BC Place Stadium

03/24/2012	 DC	 0 at VAN	 0	 T	 BC Place Stadium

06/29/2013	 DC	 0 vs VAN	 1	 L	 RFK Stadium

09/06/2014	 DC	 0 at VAN	 0	 T	 BC Place Stadium

04/25/2015	 DC	 2 at VAN	 1	 W	 BC Place Stadium

game statistics by half
-----------------------------------

	 United			   Vancouver
	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.	 1	 2 	 OT	 Tot.
Goals	 2	 5	 0	 7	 2	 2	 0	 4
Shots	 35	 56	 0	 91	 35	 40	 0	 75
Shots on Goal	 10	 15	 0	 25	 13	 10	 0	 23
Fouls	 41	 40	 0	 81	 32	 29	 0	 61
Offsides	 7	 10	 0	 17	 6	 9	 0	 15
Corner Kicks	 11	 16	 0	 27	 10	 15	 0	 25

Goals Scored in 15-Minute Intervals:
-----------------------------------

	 1-15	 16-30	 31-45	 46-60	 61-75	 76-90	 OT	 Total
DC	 1	 0	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 7
VAN	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 4

All-Time Regular-Season Series Leaders:
--------------------------------------

			   United                           	 Vancouver
Goals			   2 Chris Pontius			   2 Camilo Sanvezzo
Assists			   2 De Rosario/Quaranta	 1 5 players tied
Shots			   14 Dwayne De Rosario	 11 Camilo Sanvezzo
Shots on Goal	 5 Dwayne De Rosario	 6 Camilo Sanvezzo
Fouls Committed	10 Perry Kitchen		  8 Matias Laba
Fouls Suffered	 5 3 players tied			  7 Koffie/Rosales

Wins			   1 Willis/Worra			   1 Cannon/Knighton
Losses			   2 Bill Hamid			   1 Nolly/Ousted
Shutouts		  2 Joe Willis			   1 3 players tied
Saves			   8 Bill Hamid			   7 David Ousted
Goals Allowed	 3 Bill Hamid			   4 Jay Nolly

All-Time Regular-Season Series Game Highs:
-----------------------------------------

			   United				    Vancouver
Goals			   2 Chris Pontius (8/13/11)	 1 4 players tied
Assists			   2 Dwayne De Rosario (8/13/11)	1 5 players tied
Shots			   7 Chris Pontius (6/29/13)	 6 Octavio Rivero (4/25/15)
Shots on Goal	 2 6 players tied			  3 Sanvezzo/Morales
Fouls Committed	5 Farfan/Kitchen		  4 4 players tied
Fouls Suffered	 3 4 players tied			  6 Mauro Rosales (4/25/15)

Saves			   5 Joe Willis (8/13/11)		  4 3 players tied
Goals Allowed	 2 Bill Hamid (10/12/11)		  4 Jay Nolly (8/13/11)
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1996
MLS Cup MVP:	 Marco Etcheverry 
MLS Best XI:	 M - Marco Etcheverry

1997
Goal of the Year:	 Marco Etcheverry 
MLS Coach of the Year:	 Bruce Arena 
D of the Year:	 Eddie Pope 
MLS Cup MVP:	 Jaime Moreno 
MLS Best XI:	 D - Eddie Pope 
	 D - Jeff Agoos  
	 M - Marco Etcheverry  
	 F - Jaime Moreno

1998
Honda MLS MVP:	 Marco Etcheverry 
Rookie of the Year:	 Ben Olsen 
MLS Best XI:	 D - Eddie Pope 
	 M - Marco Etcheverry

1999
Goal of the Year:	 Marco Etcheverry 
MLS Cup MVP:	 Ben Olsen 
MLS Best XI:	 D - Jeff Agoos 
	 M - Marco Etcheverry 
	 F - Jaime Moreno

2003
USSF Humanitarian of the Year:	 Ben Olsen 
MLS Best XI:	 D - Ryan Nelsen

 
2004
MLS Cup MVP:	 Alecko Eskandarian 
GAS Play of the Year:	 Freddy Adu 
RadioShack MLS Best XI:	 D - Ryan Nelsen 
	 F - Jaime Moreno

2005
RadioShack MLS Best XI:	 M - Christian Gómez 
	 F - Jaime Moreno

10th Season RadioShack 
MLS All-Time Best XI:	 F - Jaime Moreno 
	 M - Marco Etcheverry 
	 D - Eddie Pope

2006
Honda MLS MVP:	 Christian Gómez 
Panasonic GK of the Year:	 Troy Perkins 
MLS D of the Year:	 Bobby Boswell 
RadioShack MLS Best XI:	 GK -  Troy Perkins 
	 D - Bobby Boswell 
	 M - Christian Gómez 
	 F - Jaime Moreno

2007
Honda MLS MVP:	 Luciano Emilio 
MLS Newcomer of the Year:	 Luciano Emilio 
Budweiser Golden Boot:	Luciano Emilio 
MLS Best XI:	 F - Luciano Emilio 
	 M - Christian Gómez 
	 M - Ben Olsen

2010
MLS Rookie of the Year:	 Andy Najar

2011
Volkswagen MLS MVP:	 Dwayne De Rosario 
Budweiser Golden Boot:	Dwayne De Rosario 
MLS Best XI:	 M - Dwayne De Rosario 

2014
Goalkeeper of the Year:	 Bill Hamid 
MLS Best XI:	 Bill Hamid 
	 Bobby Boswell 
Coach of the Year:	 Ben Olsen 

2012
MLS Best XI:	 Chris Pontius

MLS Award Winners
Freddy Adu
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2004	 East	 1/0	 45	 0	 0
2006	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 0	 0

Jeff Agoos
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1996	 East	 1/1	 90	 0	 0
1997	 East	 1/1	 90	 0	 0
1998	 USA	 1/0	 45	 0	 1
1999	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
2000	 East	 1/1	 34	 0	 1

Geoff Aunger
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1998	 World	 1/1	 60	 0	 0

Bobby Boswell
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2006	 MLS	 1/1	 90	 0	 0
2014	 MLS	 1/0	 45  	 0   	 1

Bobby Convey
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2001	 East	 0	 0	 0	 0

Dwayne De Rosario
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2012	 MLS	 1/1	 90	 0	 1

Raul Diaz Arce
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1997	 East	 1/1	 56	 0	 1

Alecko Eskandarian
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2004	 East	 1/0	 45	 1	 0
2006	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 0	 0

Marco Etcheverry
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1996	 East	 1/0	 55	 0	 0
1997	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1998	 World	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1999	 East	 1/1	 90	 0	 0
2000	 East	 1/0	 27	 0	 1
2001	 East	 1/1	 72	 0	 0
2002	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 1	 0

Sean Franklin
YEAR   TEAM  GP/GS  MIN  G  A
2014	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 0	 0

Christian Gómez
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2005	 MLS	 1/0	 26	 0	 1
2006	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 0	 0
2007	 World	 1/1	 65	 0	 0

Josh Gros
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2006	 MLS	 1/1	 90	 0	 0

Bill Hamid 
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2014	 MLS	 0/1       	 45	 0	 0

John Harkes
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1996	 DNP	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
1997	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1998	 USA	 1/1	 69	 0	 1

Dema Kovalenko
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2004	 East	 1/1	 90	 0	 0

Roy Lassiter
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1998	 USA	 1/0	 45	 1	 0
1999	 East	 1/1	 45	 1	 0

Carlos Llamosa
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1990	 East	 1/0	 45	 0	 0

Jaime Moreno
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1997	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1998	 World	 1/1	 69	 0	 0
1999	 World	 1/0	 45	 0	 1
2000	 East	 1/1	 45	 1	 1
2004	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
2006	 MLS	 1/1	 0	 0	 0
2010	 MLS	 1/1	 45	 0	 0

Ryan Nelsen
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2003	 MLS	 1/1	 45	 0	 0

Ben Olsen
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1998	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1998	 USA	 1/0	 45	 0	 0
2001	 USA	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2004	 USA	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2006	 USA	 0/0	 0v	 0	 0

Troy Perkins
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 GA	 SV
2006	 MLS	 1/1	 45	 0	 2

Chris Pontius
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2012	 MLS	 1/0	 45	 1	 1

Eddie Pope
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1997	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
1998	 USA	 1/1	 90	 0	 0
1999	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0
2000	 East	 1/1	 32	 0	 0
2000	 USA	 0/0	 0	 0	 0
2002	 USA	 1/1	 30	 0	 0

Tom Presthus
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 GA	 SV
1999	 East	 1/1	 45	 4	 2

Santino Quaranta
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
2001	 East	 1/1	 90	 0	 2

Steve Rammel
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1996	 East	 1/0	 23	 0	 2

Richie Williams
Year	 Team	 GP/GS	 Min	 G	 A
1997	 East	 1/0	 45	 1	 1
1999	 East	 1/1	 45	 0	 0

MLS All-STars
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Luciano Acosta
Born:	 05/31/1994
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------  

Nicholas Addlery
Born:	 12/07/1981
Birthplace: Kingston, Jamaica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 11	 4	 456	 1	 2	 4	 9	 2	 11	 8	 0	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Freddy Adu
Born:	 06/02/1989
Birthplace: Tema, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 30	 14	 1440	 5	 3	 13	 33	 16	 31	 50	 36	 4	 0
2005	 25	 16	 1487	 4	 6	 14	 37	 16	 22	 56	 32	 4	 0
2006	 32	 29	 2521	 2	 8	 12	 55	 25	 35	 52	 56	 0	 0
Totals	 87	 59	 5448	 11	 17	 39	 125	 57	 88	 158	 124	 8	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 3	 0	 87	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 3	 2	 3	 1	 0
2005	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 4	 0	 1	 0
2006	 3	 3	 224	 0	 0	 0	 4	 3	 5	 1	 5	 1	 0
Totals	 7	 3	 356	 0	 1	 1	 7	 6	 11	 7	 8	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jeff Agoos
Born:	 05/02/1968
Birthplace: Geneva, Switzerland

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 32	 32	 2805	 1	 5	 7	 19	 7	 24	 43	 10	 4	 0
1997	 29	 27	 2412	 1	 3	 5	 14	 9	 32	 36	 9	 1	 0
1998	 21	 20	 1780	 1	 4	 6	 13	 6	 15	 27	 0	 1	 1
1999	 30	 29	 2610	 2	 2	 6	 32	 11	 27	 48	 3	 5	 0
2000	 23	 23	 2089	 1	 3	 5	 30	 6	 20	 46	 3	 3	 0
Totals	 135	 131	 11696	 6	 17	 29	 108	 39	 118	 200	 25	 14	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 544	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 12	 0	 1	 0
1997	 5	 5	 450	 0	 0	 0	 7	 1	 10	 6	 1	 0	 0
1998	 6	 6	 540	 1	 3	 5	 5	 1	 8	 11	 1	 1	 0
1999	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 1	 7	 5	 8	 15	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 23	 23	 2074	 1	 4	 6	 21	 7	 27	 44	 2	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Miguel Aguilar
Born:	 08/30/1993
Birthplace: Juarez, Mexico

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 17	 4	 528	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 9	 13	 2	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lazo Alavanja
Born:	 01/18/1977
Birthplace: East Chicago, IN

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 17	 10	 1001	 0	 0	 0	 13	 5	 20	 12	 6	 4	 1

-----------------------------------  

Chris Albright
Born:	 01/14/1979
Birthplace: Philadelphia, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 8	 4	 347	 0	 1	 1	 6	 3	 7	 4	 0	 1	 0
2000	 25	 21	 1822	 3	 0	 6	 48	 17	 45	 37	 3	 2	 0
2001	 23	 14	 1411	 1	 1	 3	 41	 24	 30	 39	 0	 5	 0
Totals	 56	 39	 3580	 4	 2	 10	 95	 44	 82	 80	 3	 8	 0

-----------------------------------  

Chino Alegria
Born:	 10/05/1980
Birthplace: Lima, Peru

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 7	 2	 277	 1	 1	 3	 4	 3	 7	 3	 1	 1	 1
2002	 14	 11	 900	 0	 1	 1	 19	 11	 23	 14	 7	 5	 0
2003	 17	 13	 1093	 0	 1	 1	 12	 5	 31	 21	 0	 4	 0
Totals	 38	 26	 2270	 1	 3	 5	 35	 19	 61	 38	 8	 10	 1

-----------------------------------  

Danny Allsopp
Born:	 08/10/1978
Birthplace: Melbourne, Australia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 23	 18	 1456	 5	 0	 10	 37	 19	 10	 19	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mike Ammann
Born:	 02/08/1971
Birthplace: Orange, CA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2001	 19	 19	 1739	 111	 73	 1	 38	 1.97	 3	 5	 3	 14	 2

-----------------------------------  

Kevin Ara
Born:	 02/08/1982
Birthplace: Upland, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 6	 1	 114	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stephen Armstrong
Born:	 07/23/1976
Birthplace: Birkenhead, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 15	 12	 1112	 3	 0	 6	 17	 11	 33	 19	 4	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Davy Arnaud
Born:	 06/22/1980
Birthplace: Nederland, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 31	 30	 2626	 2	 0	 4	 21	 6	 47	 53	 2	 8	 0
2015	 23	 21	 1915	 0	 3	 3	 12	 2	 37	 48	 3	 8	 0
Totals	 54	 51	 4541	 2	 3	 7	 33	 8	 84	 101	 5	 16	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 2	 150	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jairo Arrieta
Born:	 08/25/1983
Birthplace: Nicoya, Costa Rica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 27	 15	 1264	 5	 2	 12	 28	 16	 46	 22	 1	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 1	 0	 22	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

All-time Pl ayer Register Geoff Aunger
Born:	 02/04/1968
Birthplace: Red Deer, Alberta, Canada

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 22	 15	 1389	 0	 2	 2	 5	 1	 31	 13	 0	 6	 0
1999	 26	 24	 2132	 3	 5	 11	 23	 8	 75	 18	 0	 7	 1
2000	 26	 22	 2081	 1	 4	 6	 21	 7	 67	 25	 1	 11	 0
Totals	 74	 61	 5602	 4	 11	 19	 49	 16	 173	56	 1	 24	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 5	 1	 93	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
1999	 4	 1	 104	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 5	 1	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 9	 2	 197	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 7	 1	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Devin Barclay
Born:	 04/09/1983
Birthplace: Annapolis, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 3	 1	 113	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brandon Barklage
Born:	 11/02/1986
Birthplace: St. Louis, MO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 4	 1	 98	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 1	 1	 0
2010	 3	 2	 205	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 3	 2	 0	 1	 0
2011	 4	 0	 38	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 11	 3	 341	 0	 0	 0	 6	 2	 10	 2	 1	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brian Bates
Born:	 08/16/1972
Birthplace: Woodbridge, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 1	 0	 64	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Clint Baumstark
Born:	 01/09/1983
Birthplace: Thornton, CO

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2003	 1	 1	 100	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0.90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1

-----------------------------------  

Steven Birnbaum
Born:	 01/23/1991
Birthplace: Irvine, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 21	 21	 1890	 0	 0	 0	 11	 1	 10	 14	 0	 0	 0
2015	 22	 21	 1822	 2	 0	 4	 14	 5	 29	 21	 1	 5	 0
Totals	 43	 42	 3712	 2	 0	 4	 25	 6	 39	 35	 1	 5	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 2	 180	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 3	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 5	 450	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 12	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Branko Boskovic
Born:	 06/21/1980
Birthplace: Vojvodina, Montenegro, Yugoslavia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 13	 8	 771	 0	 0	 0	 20	 7	 7	 8	 19	 1	 0
2011	 4	 1	 124	 0	 0	 0	 8	 2	 1	 1	 4	 0	 0
2012	 26	 12	 1081	 1	 7	 9	 20	 8	 22	 18	 44	 1	 1
Totals	 43	 21	 1976	 1	 7	 9	 48	 17	 30	 27	 67	 2	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 321	 1	 0	 2	 9	 2	 2	 6	 11	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Bobby Boswell
Born:	 03/15/1983
Birthplace: Austin, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 27	 26	 2344	 3	 1	 7	 12	 6	 32	 12	 0	 6	 0
2006	 30	 30	 2700	 1	 1	 3	 5	 4	 32	 15	 0	 8	 0
2007	 23	 22	 1963	 0	 2	 2	 7	 2	 42	 4	 0	 5	 1
2014	 34	 34	 3045	 1	 3	 5	 19	 5	 36	 11	 0	 2	 0
2015	 34	 33	 2975	 2	 0	 4	 20	 4	 21	 14	 0	 5	 0
Totals	 148	 145	 13027	7	 7	 21	 63	 21	 163	56	 0	 26	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 1	 0	 85	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0
2007	 1	 1	 59	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
2014	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
2015	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 9	 8	 774	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 8	 7	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rodrigo Brasesco
Born:	 01/25/1986
Birthplace: Montevideo, Uruguay

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 3	 2	 155	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Blake Brettschneider
Born:	 04/11/1989
Birthplace: Lilburn, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 15	 9	 789	 1	 2	 4	 20	 5	 13	 8	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marc Burch
Born:	 05/07/1984
Birthplace: Cincinnati, OH

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 18	 15	 1362	 1	 3	 5	 9	 3	 21	 12	 19	 3	 0
2008	 28	 21	 1817	 0	 3	 3	 13	 5	 25	 14	 26	 7	 1
2009	 26	 25	 2174	 1	 2	 4	 20	 9	 27	 11	 3	 5	 0
2010	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 7	 4	 0	 1	 0
2011	 17	 11	 1117	 1	 1	 3	 7	 1	 10	 8	 0	 4	 0
Totals	 93	 76	 6830	 3	 9	 15	 51	 19	 90	 49	 48	 20	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 2	 2	 131	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mike Burke
Born:	 02/25/1977
Birthplace: Philadelphia, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 7	 4	 290	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 9	 3	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Julian Büscher
Born:	 04/22/1993
Birthplace: Dolmen, Germany

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E 
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------  

G.R. Cannon
Born:	 05/30/1980
Birthplace: Easton, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 1	 0	 35	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Danny Care
Born:	 06/20/1974
Birthplace: Peachtree City, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Junior Carreiro
Born:	 07/26/1991
Birthplace: Belo Horizonte, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 3	 0	 43	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brian Carroll
Born:	 07/20/1981
Birthplace: Springfield, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 30	 26	 2438	 0	 1	 1	 12	 3	 42	 11	 6	 4	 0
2005	 32	 30	 2567	 1	 3	 5	 10	 4	 39	 16	 0	 4	 0
2006	 31	 31	 2779	 1	 3	 5	 12	 4	 44	 27	 0	 6	 0
2007	 28	 19	 1801	 0	 4	 4	 7	 1	 39	 15	 2	 7	 0
Totals	 121	 106	 9585	 2	 11	 15	 41	 12	 164	69	 8	 21	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 4	 4	 390	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0
2005	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0
2007	 1	 1	 78	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 4	 1	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 10	 10	 918	 0	 1	 1	 4	 0	 15	 6	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jeff Carroll
Born:	 01/08/1984
Birthplace: Alexandria, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 2	 1	 101	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pat Carroll
Born:	 11/11/1985
Birthplace: Alexandria, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 4	 3	 186	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

José  Carvallo
Born:	 03/16/1986
Birthplace: Lima, Peru

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2008	 1	 1	 90	 6	 2	 0	 4	 4.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kasali Yinka Casal
Born:	 10/21/1987
Birthplace: London, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 4	 0	 105	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 8	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Alex Caskey
Born:	 07/22/1988
Birthplace: Dunwoody, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 11	 2	 198	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 4	 5	 0	 0	 1

-----------------------------------  

Christian Castillo
Born:	 08/27/1984
Birthplace: San Salvador, El Salvador

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 10	 8	 691	 0	 0	 0	 14	 4	 9	 12	 18	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jeff Causey
Born:	 10/19/1971
Birthplace: Gainesville, VA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
1996	 19	 18	 1620	 115	 70	 0	 35	 1.94	 7	 8	 9	 10	 0
1997	 6	 5	 451	 44	 30	 1	 11	 2.20	 0	 1	 4	 2	 0

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
1996	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ronald Cerritos
Born:	 01/03/1975
Birthplace: San Salvador, El Salvador

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 10	 10	 915	 1	 1	 3	 15	 6	 8	 8	 0	 0	 0
2004	 10	 6	 545	 2	 1	 5	 20	 9	 8	 7	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 20	 16	 1460	 3	 2	 8	 35	 15	 16	 15	 0	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 1	 111	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mike Chabala
Born:	 05/24/1984
Birthplace: Fresno, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 2	 143	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Paul Clowes
Born:	 12/27/1993
Birthplace: Cheshire, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------  

Abdul Thompson Conteh
Born:	 07/02/1970
Birthplace: Freetown, Sierra Leone

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 25	 17	 1676	 14	 1	 29	 71	 45	 26	 23	 0	 2	 0
2002	 5	 5	 286	 1	 0	 2	 9	 4	 10	 2	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 30	 22	 1962	 15	 1	 31	 80	 49	 36	 25	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Bobby Convey
Born:	 05/27/1983
Birthplace: Philadelphia, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 22	 18	 1613	 0	 2	 2	 38	 20	 30	 20	 16	 5	 0
2001	 12	 11	 992	 1	 7	 9	 22	 11	 24	 26	 1	 4	 0
2002	 26	 25	 2248	 5	 3	 13	 39	 25	 35	 26	 22	 3	 1
2003	 19	 16	 1576	 2	 1	 5	 27	 11	 34	 33	 14	 4	 1
2004	 10	 10	 823	 0	 3	 3	 16	 4	 15	 18	 23	 2	 0
Totals	 89	 80	 7252	 8	 16	 32	 142	 71	 138	123	 76	 18	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 5	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Judah Cooks
Born:	 11/29/1976
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
1999	 6	 1	 148	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 0	 1	 0
2000	 15	 7	 628	 2	 1	 5	 5	 4	 13	 5	 0	 4	 1
2001	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 23	 9	 875	 2	 1	 5	 6	 5	 22	 7	 0	 5	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 2	 0	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Micah Cooks
Born:	 07/02/1981
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 5	 2	 165	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0
2001	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 6	 2	 167	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ryan Cordeiro
Born:	 05/06/1986
Birthplace: Newburgh, NY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 8	 1	 207	 0	 1	 1	 7	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Facundo Coria
Born:	 05/28/1987
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 7	 1	 131	 0	 1	 1	 4	 2	 4	 7	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ben Crawley
Born:	 05/06/1971
Birthplace: Eugene, OR

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 5	 0	 82	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Louis Crayton
Born:	 10/26/1977
Birthplace: Bongmines, Liberia

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2008	 12	 12	 1080	 64	 43	 4	 19	 1.58	 0	 0	 3	 6	 3
2009	 6	 6	 540	 31	 21	 1	 8	 1.33	 0	 0	 2	 1	 3
Totals	 18	 18	 1620	 95	 64	 5	 27	 1.50	 0	 0	 5	 7	 6

-----------------------------------  

Adam Cristman
Born:	 01/08/1985
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 17	 8	 708	 2	 1	 5	 15	 4	 17	 13	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Steve Cronin
Born:	 05/28/1983
Birthplace: Sacramento, CA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2009	 2	 2	 180	 12	 9	 1	 2	 1.00	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1
2011	 2	 0	 126	 10	 6	 0	 4	 2.86	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
Totals	 32	 30	 2781	 192	 127	3	 59	 1.91	 4	 4	 8	 13	 10

-----------------------------------  

Arnold Cruz
Born:	 12/22/1970
Birthplace: El Progreso, Honduras

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 5	 5	 450	 0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0

Danny Cruz
Born:	 01/03/1990
Birthplace: Petersburg, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 16	 12	 969	 1	 3	 5	 16	 4	 20	 22	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ali Curtis
Born:	 12/18/1978
Birthplace: Philadelphia, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 20	 6	 806	 5	 1	 11	 25	 12	 16	 25	 1	 1	 0
2003	 17	 12	 1035	 1	 4	 6	 19	 6	 20	 36	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 37	 18	 1841	 6	 5	 17	 44	 18	 36	 61	 1	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Austin da Luz
Born:	 10/09/1987
Birthplace: San Diego, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 14	 5	 616	 0	 1	 1	 12	 4	 4	 1	 7	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Charlie Davies
Born:	 06/25/1986
Birthplace: Manchester, NH

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 26	 18	 1553	 11	 1	 23	 34	 18	 23	 22	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dwayne De Rosario
Born:	 05/15/1978
Birthplace: Scarborough, Ontario, Canada

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 18	 17	 1488	 13	 7	 33	 75	 31	 33	 30	 2	 1	 0
2012	 26	 25	 2195	 7	 12	 26	 81	 26	 36	 31	 16	 4	 0
2013	 24	 17	 1603	 3	 2	 8	 59	 22	 25	 38	 12	 2	 0
Totals	 68	 59	 5286	 23	 21	 67	 215	 79	 94	 99	 30	 7	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 1	 0	 28	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nick DeLeon
Born:	 07/17/1990
Birthplace: Phoenix, AZ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 28	 25	 2175	 6	 4	 16	 44	 22	 25	 29	 45	 0	 0
2013	 25	 23	 1912	 2	 1	 5	 37	 13	 13	 18	 4	 2	 0
2014	 32	 31	 2707	 2	 5	 9	 47	 18	 31	 25	 2	 3	 0
2015	 29	 25	 2221	 2	 5	 9	 33	 8	 18	 18	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 114	 104	 9015	 12	 15	 39	 161	 61	 87	 90	 51	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 360	 2	 0	 4	 4	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 3	 3	 1	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 9	 9	 810	 3	 2	 8	 10	 4	 5	 6	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Eric Denton
Born:	 02/08/1978
Birthplace: Falls Church, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 16	 12	 1113	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 7	 10	 7	 2	 0
2001	 11	 9	 773	 1	 2	 4	 5	 4	 9	 6	 6	 1	 0
Totals	 27	 21	 1886	 1	 3	 5	 8	 5	 16	 16	 13	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stephen deRoux
Born:	 12/13/1983
Birthplace: St. Mary, Jamaica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 4	 2	 228	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0
2007	 6	 1	 115	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 10	 3	 343	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 6	 7	 0	 1	 0
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Raúl Díaz Arce
Born:	 02/01/1970
Birthplace: San Miguel, El Salvador

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 28	 28	 2351	 23	 2	 48	 100	 49	 32	 26	 1	 6	 1
1997	 22	 20	 1790	 15	 6	 36	 68	 45	 21	 19	 0	 0	 0
2000	 16	 15	 1421	 5	 1	 11	 45	 23	 20	 20	 0	 2	 0
2001	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 3	 6	 4	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 68	 65	 5742	 44	 10	 98	 219	 121	 74	 68	 1	 8	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 544	 6	 1	 13	 19	 12	 12	 5	 0	 0	 0
1997	 4	 3	 300	 2	 0	 4	 10	 6	 7	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 10	 9	 844	 8	 1	 17	 29	 18	 19	 9	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

John DiRaimondo
Born:	 04/23/1986
Birthplace: St. Louis, MO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Francis Doe
Born:	 12/25/1985
Birthplace: Monrovia, Liberia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 12	 4	 435	 2	 0	 4	 9	 7	 7	 3	 1	 0	 0
2009	 2	 0	 40	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 14	 4	 475	 2	 0	 4	 11	 7	 7	 3	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Matias Donnet
Born:	 04/18/1980
Birthplace: Esperanza San Fe, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 8	 7	 521	 1	 0	 2	 5	 3	 5	 3	 3	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 2	 0	 34	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Conor Doyle
Born:	 10/13/1991
Birthplace: Mckinney, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 14	 8	 805	 2	 1	 5	 23	 11	 3	 9	 0	 0	 0
2014	 17	 1	 301	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 11	 10	 0	 1	 0
2015	 25	 10	 1148	 2	 0	 4	 16	 7	 33	 9	 7	 5	 0
Totals	 56	 19	 2254	 4	 1	 9	 43	 20	 47	 28	 7	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Emiliano Dudar
Born:	 01/17/1982
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 11	 10	 898	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 10	 2	 0	 3	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 1	 97	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rod Dyachenko
Born:	 09/22/1983
Birthplace: Giorgievk, Russia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 9	 4	 298	 0	 0	 0	 7	 2	 13	 5	 3	 2	 0
2007	 14	 4	 378	 1	 0	 2	 5	 3	 22	 1	 0	 3	 0
2008	 19	 5	 776	 0	 3	 3	 7	 5	 30	 11	 1	 4	 0
Totals	 42	 13	 1452	 1	 3	 5	 19	 10	 65	 17	 4	 9	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 2	 0	 34	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
2007	 1	 0	 49	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1
Totals	 3	 0	 83	 0	 2	 2	 2	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 1

-----------------------------------  

Andrew Dykstra
Born:	 01/02/1986
Birthplace: Honolulu, HI

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2014	 4	 4	 360	 9	 6	 2	 3	 0.75	 0	 1	 3	 0	 1
2015	 9	 9	 778	 57	 40	 0	 16	 1.85	 0	 1	 3	 4	 1
Totals	 30	 30	 2668	 146	 101	 7	 40	 1.35	 2	 4	 11	 10	 8

-----------------------------------  

Luciano Emilio
Born:	 12/12/1978
Birthplace: Ilha Solteira, Sao Paulo, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 29	 28	 2410	 20	 1	 41	 79	 47	 35	 39	 0	 2	 0
2008	 27	 25	 2141	 11	 5	 27	 76	 39	 20	 38	 0	 3	 0
2009	 27	 23	 2070	 10	 2	 22	 59	 29	 17	 18	 0	 1	 1
2010	 4	 1	 157	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 87	 77	 6778	 41	 8	 90	 215	 116	 73	 95	 0	 6	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 2	 1	 77	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Facundo Erpen
Born:	 05/19/1983
Birthplace: Gualeguaychu, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 8	 8	 696	 1	 0	 2	 5	 4	 11	 10	 0	 4	 0
2006	 30	 30	 2626	 3	 2	 8	 29	 9	 44	 24	 0	 2	 1
2007	 11	 11	 881	 0	 2	 2	 5	 0	 19	 9	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 49	 49	 4203	 4	 4	 12	 39	 13	 74	 43	 0	 9	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 2	 2	 95	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3	 8	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 5	 365	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3	 8	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Alecko Eskandarian
Born:	 07/09/1982
Birthplace: Montvale, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 23	 5	 728	 3	 2	 8	 15	 7	 12	 16	 0	 2	 1
2004	 24	 19	 1627	 10	 2	 22	 58	 32	 34	 36	 19	 8	 0
2005	 12	 7	 661	 0	 1	 1	 21	 8	 17	 8	 5	 1	 0
2006	 22	 16	 1478	 7	 2	 16	 57	 30	 28	 45	 9	 6	 1
Totals	 81	 47	 4494	 20	 7	 47	 151	 77	 91	 105	 33	 17	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 4	 4	 365	 4	 1	 9	 15	 8	 9	 8	 8	 1	 0
2006	 3	 3	 231	 0	 0	 0	 7	 3	 2	 12	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 7	 7	 596	 4	 1	 9	 22	 11	 11	 20	 8	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Fabián Espíndola
Born:	 05/04/1985
Birthplace: San Luis, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 27	 24	 2124	 11	 9	 31	 68	 31	 49	 45	 89	 5	 1
2015	 17	 15	 1346	 5	 7	 17	 45	 17	 11	 17	 64	 2	 1
Totals	 44	 39	 3470	 16	 16	 48	 113	 48	 60	 62	 153	 7	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 2	 180	 0	 1	 1	 9	 2	 3	 2	 6	 1	 1
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 2	 2	 10	 3	 2	 8	 9	 1	 0
Totals	 5	 5	 450	 0	 3	 3	 19	 5	 5	 10	 15	 2	 1

-----------------------------------  

David Estrada
Born:	 02/04/1988
Birthplace: Morelia, Michoacan, Mexico

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 9	 3	 301	 0	 2	 2	 4	 1	 4	 8	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 1	 0	 17	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marco Etcheverry
Born:	 09/26/1970
Birthplace: Santa Cruz, Bolivia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 26	 23	 2144	 4	 19	 27	 51	 30	 36	 50	 77	 7	 0
1997	 20	 19	 1695	 3	 11	 17	 45	 19	 20	 54	 74	 4	 1
1998	 29	 29	 2590	 10	 19	 39	 72	 37	 33	 67	 198	 9	 0
1999	 22	 22	 1890	 4	 17	 25	 37	 18	 22	 54	 122	 8	 1
2000	 22	 20	 1809	 4	 8	 16	 34	 16	 25	 39	 141	 6	 1
2001	 23	 23	 2024	 0	 12	 12	 27	 11	 21	 63	 115	 7	 1
2002	 24	 23	 2146	 3	 8	 14	 26	 12	 22	 54	 139	 9	 0
2003	 25	 21	 2006	 6	 7	 19	 27	 13	 30	 52	 97	 6	 0
Totals	 191	 180	 16304	34	 101	 169	 319	 156	 209	433	 963	 56	 4

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 519	 1	 3	 5	 13	 6	 9	 9	 28	 2	 0
1997	 4	 4	 360	 0	 2	 2	 7	 5	 1	 8	 27	 0	 0
1998	 5	 5	 450	 1	 2	 4	 19	 3	 8	 15	 36	 2	 0
1999	 6	 6	 540	 1	 6	 8	 6	 3	 3	 17	 24	 1	 0
2003	 2	 2	 147	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 8	 4	 0	 0
Totals	 23	 23	 2016	 3	 13	 19	 46	 17	 24	 57	 119	 5	 0

-----------------------------------  

Michael Farfan
Born:	 06/23/1988
Birthplace: San Diego, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 17	 7	 660	 0	 1	 1	 6	 1	 19	 10	 6	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Said Fazlagic
Born:	 01/25/1969
Birthplace: Sarajevo, Yugoslavia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 1	 136	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cristian Fernandez
Born:	 10/15/1985
Birthplace: Santander, Spain

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 15	 15	 1342	 0	 1	 1	 9	 3	 14	 20	 0	 3	 0

----------------------------------- 

Lucio Filomeno
Born:	 05/08/1980
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 1	 0	 22	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0
2006	 11	 5	 437	 1	 1	 3	 11	 5	 11	 10	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 12	 5	 459	 1	 1	 3	 11	 5	 11	 13	 0	 2	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 1	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Sean Franklin
Born:	 03/21/1985
Birthplace: Panorama City, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 29	 28	 2532	 1	 4	 6	 16	 3	 19	 15	 1	 0	 0
2015	 24	 23	 2089	 1	 0	 2	 11	 3	 22	 9	 15	 4	 0
Totals	 53	 51	 4621	 2	 4	 8	 27	 6	 41	 24	 16	 4	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 1	 110	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 1	 3	 1	 0	 0
2015	 2	 2	 174	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 4	 3	 284	 1	 0	 2	 3	 2	 3	 6	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Fred
Born:	 08/18/1979
Birthplace: Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 26	 23	 2097	 7	 8	 22	 28	 14	 45	 40	 7	 5	 1
2008	 23	 20	 1690	 2	 4	 8	 29	 12	 50	 26	 1	 4	 0
2009	 23	 17	 1422	 2	 4	 8	 15	 4	 24	 22	 3	 4	 1
2011	 17	 5	 596	 0	 1	 1	 10	 1	 14	 10	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 89	 65	 5805	 11	 17	 39	 82	 31	 133	98	 11	 16	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 8	 2	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marcelo Gallardo
Born:	 01/18/1976
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 15	 14	 1161	 4	 3	 11	 31	 17	 12	 43	 42	 3	 1

-----------------------------------  

Scott Garlick
Born:	 05/29/1972
Birthplace: Phoenix, AZ

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
1997	 14	 13	 1171	 82	 57	 2	 22	 1.69	 0	 0	 9	 5	 0
1998	 25	 25	 2205	 129	 88	 7	 35	 1.43	 3	 3	 19	 5	 0

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
1997	 5	 5	 449	 33	 26	 1	 5	 1.00	 1	 1	 4	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

George Gelnovatch
Born:	 02/12/1965
Birthplace: Neptune, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 2	 135	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 2 0 52 0 4

Christian Gómez
Born:	 11/07/1974
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 9	 8	 582	 4	 0	 8	 12	 7	 15	 8	 15	 1	 0
2005	 31	 30	 2419	 11	 9	 31	 64	 37	 22	 41	 88	 6	 0
2006	 30	 28	 2367	 14	 11	 39	 63	 35	 35	 39	 55	 7	 0
2007	 27	 27	 2272	 10	 9	 29	 82	 44	 34	 43	 43	 6	 0
2009	 27	 20	 1612	 6	 4	 16	 33	 18	 19	 27	 54	 5	 0
Totals	 124	 113	 9252	 45	 33	 123	 254	 141	 125	158	 255	 25	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 4	 4	 244	 1	 0	 2	 9	 5	 6	 3	 6	 0	 0
2005	 2	 2	 141	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 4	 3	 0	 1
2006	 3	 3	 260	 2	 0	 4	 8	 4	 5	 8	 11	 1	 0
2007	 2	 2	 180	 1	 1	 3	 8	 3	 3	 5	 4	 0	 0
Totals	 11	 11	 825	 4	 1	 9	 26	 13	 15	 20	 24	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Ray Goodlett
Born:	 11/20/1976
Birthplace: Olney, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 4	 3	 223	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mario Gori
Born:	 01/06/1973
Birthplace: Rosario, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 25	 22	 1925	 1	 3	 5	 10	 7	 31	 26	 6	 3	 0
1997	 8	 8	 609	 1	 0	 2	 5	 4	 6	 7	 0	 3	 0
1998	 17	 9	 842	 0	 0	 0	 13	 7	 13	 8	 1	 2	 1
Totals	 50	 39	 3376	 2	 3	 7	 28	 18	 50	 41	 7	 8	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 520	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 9	 0	 1	 0
1997	 1	 0	 19	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1998	 3	 3	 228	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 5	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 10	 9	 767	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 10	 11	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jordan Graye
Born:	 06/15/1987
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 20	 20	 1662	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 10	 14	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Joshua Gros
Born:	 06/25/1982
Birthplace: Mechanicsburg, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 29	 21	 2087	 1	 4	 6	 30	 17	 46	 29	 1	 6	 0
2005	 30	 29	 2563	 4	 4	 12	 29	 12	 51	 24	 1	 6	 1
2006	 29	 29	 2576	 3	 5	 11	 33	 18	 42	 30	 0	 5	 2
2007	 22	 22	 1854	 1	 1	 3	 11	 8	 22	 20	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 110	 101	 9080	 9	 14	 32	 103	 55	 161	103	 2	 20	 3

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 4	 1	 215	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 7	 5	 0	 1	 0
2005	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 1	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 8	 5	 575	 0	 2	 2	 3	 0	 8	 9	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ivan Guerrero
Born:	 11/30/1977
Birthplace: Comayagua, Honduras

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 13	 13	 1149	 0	 4	 4	 8	 2	 12	 16	 23	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Steve Guppy
Born:	 03/29/1969
Birthplace: Winchester, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 5	 4	 286	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 4	 11	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Markus Halsti
Born:	 03/19/1984
Birthplace: Helsinki, Finland

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 14	 12	 949	 0	 0	 0	 6	 1	 13	 7	 8	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Bill Hamid
Born:	 11/25/1990
Birthplace: Annandale, VA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2010	 8	 8	 720	 31	 20	 1	 10	 1.25	 0	 0	 3	 5	 0
2011	 28	 28	 2392	 114	 77	 7	 37	 1.39	 4	 4	 7	 9	 10
2012	 24	 24	 2087	 113	 88	 8	 24	 1.03	 1	 1	 13	 6	 4
2013	 25	 25	 2250	 119	 80	 4	 39	 1.56	 4	 6	 2	 17	 6
2014	 30	 30	 2700	 146	 110	 10	 34	 1.13	 5	 5	 14	 9	 7
2015	 25	 25	 2250	 133	 101	 8	 29	 1.16	 0	 1	 11	 9	 5
Totals	 140	140	12399	656	 476	38	 173	1.26	 14	 17	 50	 55	 32

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
2012	 3	 3	 249	 11	 10	 0	 2	 0.72	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2
2014	 2	 2	 180	 11	 8	 0	 3	 1.50	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0
2015	 3	 3	 270	 18	 15	 0	 3	 1.00	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0
Totals	 8	 8	 699	 40	 33	 0	 8	 1.03	 0	 0	 2	 3	 2

-----------------------------------  

John Harkes
Born:	 03/08/1967
Birthplace: Kearny, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 29	 28	 2469	 3	 8	 14	 44	 26	 31	 47	 79	 4	 0
1997	 25	 23	 2066	 5	 9	 19	 43	 18	 19	 26	 65	 3	 0
1998	 29	 29	 2600	 6	 6	 18	 50	 21	 28	 34	 36	 3	 0
Totals	 83	 80	 7135	 14	 23	 51	 137	 65	 78	 107	 180	 10	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 538	 0	 2	 2	 6	 6	 7	 14	 11	 0	 0
1997	 5	 5	 429	 0	 3	 3	 10	 4	 7	 9	 6	 0	 0
1998	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 1	 5	 0	 9	 12	 6	 0	 0
Totals	 17	 17	 1507	 0	 6	 6	 21	 10	 23	 35	 23	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

David Hayes
Born:	 05/24/1976
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 5	 0	 44	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
2000	 10	 4	 414	 0	 0	 0	 10	 3	 7	 3	 2	 0	 0
Totals	 15	 4	 458	 0	 0	 0	 12	 4	 7	 4	 2	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ezra Hendrickson
Born:	 01/16/1972
Birthplace: Layou, StVincent&Grenadines

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 12	 8	 787	 0	 0	 0	 6	 3	 12	 7	 0	 2	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 2	 1	 142	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pablo Hernandez
Born:	 10/24/1986
Birthplace: Tucuman, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 14	 13	 1149	 0	 1	 1	 29	 16	 29	 36	 17	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mike Huwiler
Born:	 01/04/1972
Birthplace: Milwaukee, WI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 5	 3	 247	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dennis Iapichino
Born:	 07/27/1990
Birthplace: Frauenfeld, Switzerland

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 6	 4	 382	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 8	 1	 4	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Erik Imler
Born:	 06/01/1971
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 19	 15	 1355	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 17	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Samuel Inkoom
Born:	 06/01/1989
Birthplace: Sekondi-Takoradi, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 1	 70	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ben Iroha
Born:	 11/29/1969
Birthplace: Calabar, Nigeria

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 17	 15	 1104	 4	 5	 13	 14	 6	 23	 14	 0	 3	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 3	 0	 43	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Galin Ivanov
Born:	 06/04/1975
Birthplace: Dobrich, Bulgaria

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 24	 22	 2011	 1	 1	 3	 16	 8	 35	 15	 4	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Andrew Jacobson
Born:	 09/25/1985
Birthplace: Palo Alto, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 17	 8	 845	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 14	 8	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dejan Jakovic
Born:	 07/16/1985
Birthplace: Karlovac, Croatia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 23	 23	 2070	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 23	 17	 0	 6	 0
2010	 19	 18	 1624	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 14	 10	 0	 1	 1
2011	 15	 15	 1324	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 18	 9	 0	 3	 1
2012	 23	 21	 1861	 1	 0	 2	 2	 2	 19	 26	 0	 4	 0
2013	 18	 17	 1575	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 18	 15	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 98	 94	 8454	 1	 0	 2	 12	 4	 92	 77	 0	 17	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Julius James
Born:	 07/09/1984
Birthplace: Maloney Gardens, Trinidad	 & Tobago

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 9	 8	 706	 1	 0	 2	 3	 1	 13	 4	 0	 1	 0
2010	 22	 16	 1682	 1	 0	 2	 12	 3	 38	 16	 0	 7	 0
Totals	 31	 24	 2388	 2	 0	 4	 15	 4	 51	 20	 0	 8	 0

-----------------------------------  

Greg Janicki
Born:	 07/09/1984
Birthplace: Rochester, MI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 3	 3	 216	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0
2009	 7	 5	 422	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 10	 8	 638	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 7	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jared Jeffrey
Born:	 06/14/1990
Birthplace: Richardson, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 10	 10	 796	 2	 0	 4	 16	 5	 24	 6	 1	 3	 0
2014	 10	 2	 329	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 12	 1	 2	 2	 0
2015	 2	 1	 61	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 22	 13	 1186	 2	 0	 4	 22	 6	 38	 8	 3	 6	 0

-----------------------------------  

Avery John
Born:	 06/18/1975
Birthplace: Vance River, Trinidad	 & Tobago

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 6	 3	 348	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 1	 0	 4	 0

-----------------------------------  

Eddie Johnson
Born:	 03/31/1984
Birthplace: Bunnell, Fla.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 26	 22	 1957	 7	 3	 17	 42	 18	 34	 49	 0	 3	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 1	 120	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brian Kamler
Born:	 02/12/1972
Birthplace: St. Louis, MO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 12	 3	 470	 0	 1	 1	 4	 2	 4	 3	 1	 0	 0
1997	 5	 1	 161	 1	 0	 2	 5	 3	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0
1998	 22	 20	 1743	 1	 4	 6	 23	 9	 9	 22	 1	 1	 0
1999	 16	 15	 1302	 1	 2	 4	 15	 4	 8	 20	 0	 2	 1
2001	 17	 11	 1094	 0	 2	 2	 10	 4	 17	 13	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 72	 50	 4770	 3	 9	 15	 57	 22	 39	 60	 2	 4	 1

-----------------------------------  
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Kris Kelderman
Born:	 12/10/1968
Birthplace: Appleton, WI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 18	 8	 817	 1	 3	 5	 14	 6	 13	 7	 0	 0	 0
1997	 24	 9	 910	 2	 4	 8	 11	 6	 8	 10	 8	 1	 0
Totals	 42	 17	 1727	 3	 7	 13	 25	 12	 21	 17	 8	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Taylor Kemp
Born:	 07/23/1990
Birthplace: Highlands Ranch, CO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 8	 6	 530	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 4	 10	 0	 0
2014	 13	 12	 1083	 1	 2	 4	 5	 2	 14	 7	 0	 2	 0
2015	 27	 25	 2261	 1	 6	 8	 7	 2	 30	 19	 29	 6	 0
Totals	 48	 43	 3874	 2	 8	 12	 13	 4	 51	 30	 39	 8	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 2	 160	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 1	 0
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 5	 430	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 7	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Thabiso Khumalo
Born:	 10/27/1980
Birthplace: Soweto, South Africa

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 7	 6	 468	 1	 1	 3	 10	 2	 1	 6	 2	 0	 0
2009	 12	 4	 358	 0	 2	 2	 8	 5	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0
2010	 8	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 7	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 27	 13	 1096	 1	 3	 5	 21	 9	 15	 10	 2	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stephen King
Born:	 03/06/1986
Birthplace: Medford, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 20	 16	 1415	 0	 1	 1	 17	 7	 7	 14	 0	 1	 0
2011	 20	 11	 1068	 1	 0	 2	 18	 5	 8	 10	 0	 0	 0
2012	 7	 1	 202	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 1	 2	 1	 0	 0
Totals	 47	 28	 2685	 1	 2	 4	 36	 12	 16	 26	 1	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Quavas Kirk
Born:	 04/13/1988
Birthplace: Aurora, IL

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 10	 1	 135	 1	 0	 2	 3	 1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Perry Kitchen
Born:	 02/29/1992
Birthplace: Indianapolis, IN

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 31	 30	 2726	 1	 0	 2	 10	 2	 33	 24	 0	 4	 0
2012	 32	 32	 2804	 0	 1	 1	 12	 0	 43	 33	 0	 2	 0
2013	 31	 31	 2773	 1	 4	 6	 10	 3	 42	 43	 0	 6	 0
2014	 31	 31	 2790	 5	 4	 14	 18	 11	 65	 30	 0	 11	 0
2015	 33	 31	 2831	 3	 1	 7	 14	 6	 66	 33	 0	 6	 0
Totals	 158	 155	 13924	10	 10	 30	 64	 22	 249	163	 0	 29	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 4	 6	 0	 0	 0
2014	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
2015	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 6	 7	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 9	 9	 810	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 12	 14	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Milos Kocic
Born:	 06/04/1985
Birthplace: Leskovac, Yugoslavia

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2009	 4	 3	 308	 16	 9	 0	 8	 2.34	 0	 0	 1	 2	 1

-----------------------------------  

Chris Korb
Born:	 10/08/1987
Birthplace: Cleveland, OH

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 12	 12	 1020	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 7	 9	 0	 0	 0
2012	 26	 22	 2051	 0	 3	 3	 6	 2	 18	 17	 0	 3	 0
2013	 30	 30	 2700	 0	 0	 0	 12	 2	 24	 17	 0	 5	 0
2014	 19	 15	 1376	 0	 3	 3	 4	 2	 15	 6	 0	 3	 0
2015	 18	 17	 1445	 0	 2	 2	 8	 1	 13	 7	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 105	 96	 8592	 0	 10	 10	 30	 7	 77	 56	 0	 12	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
2014	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 4	 4	 360	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dema Kovalenko
Born:	 08/28/1977
Birthplace: Kiev, Ukraine

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 26	 26	 2401	 6	 0	 12	 26	 14	 67	 68	 0	 6	 1
2004	 25	 25	 2163	 2	 10	 14	 37	 20	 46	 33	 5	 6	 2
2005	 26	 23	 2057	 4	 4	 12	 41	 13	 32	 44	 3	 3	 1
Totals	 77	 74	 6621	 12	 14	 38	 104	 47	 145	145	 8	 15	 4

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 4	 6	 0	 1	 0
2004	 3	 3	 237	 0	 0	 0	 7	 2	 7	 3	 0	 2	 1
2005	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 5	 2	 1	 0
Totals	 7	 7	 597	 0	 0	 0	 11	 3	 15	 14	 2	 4	 1

-----------------------------------  

Guy-Roland Kpene
Born:	 01/10/1983
Birthplace: Abidjan, Ivory Coast

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 15	 8	 626	 0	 2	 2	 18	 12	 17	 10	 2	 2	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 1	 1	 45	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nana Kuffour
Born:	 02/27/1985
Birthplace: Nyakrom, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 5	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0
2005	 3	 2	 181	 1	 0	 2	 3	 1	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 8	 3	 271	 1	 0	 2	 4	 1	 6	 6	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Shawn Kuykendall
Born:	 02/21/1982
Birthplace: Fairfax, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 2	 0	 10	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 1	 0

----------------------------------- 

Roy Lassiter
Born:	 03/09/1969
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 25	 23	 2151	 18	 6	 42	 85	 46	 24	 31	 1	 4	 0
1999	 30	 29	 2626	 18	 11	 47	 85	 47	 25	 34	 0	 5	 1
2002	 12	 3	 440	 0	 0	 0	 5	 2	 9	 13	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 67	 55	 5217	 36	 17	 89	 175	 95	 58	 78	 1	 10	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 5	 5	 363	 4	 0	 8	 16	 10	 12	 3	 0	 0	 1
1999	 6	 6	 519	 3	 1	 7	 14	 7	 6	 10	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 11	 11	 882	 7	 1	 15	 30	 17	 18	 13	 0	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Thor Lee
Born:	 06/05/1965
Birthplace: Long Beach, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 2	 134	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mark Lisi
Born:	 10/11/1977
Birthplace: Englewood, CO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 25	 20	 1720	 4	 5	 13	 33	 16	 26	 26	 19	 1	 0
2002	 6	 2	 265	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7	 6	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 31	 22	 1985	 4	 5	 13	 33	 16	 33	 32	 19	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carlos Llamosa
Born:	 06/30/1969
Birthplace: Palmira, Colombia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 25	 20	 1817	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 28	 23	 0	 4	 0
1998	 18	 18	 1444	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 29	 8	 0	 3	 0
1999	 17	 17	 1423	 1	 1	 3	 8	 4	 17	 14	 0	 1	 2
2000	 23	 20	 1974	 2	 1	 5	 8	 3	 55	 36	 0	 8	 1
Totals	 83	 75	 6658	 3	 2	 8	 19	 8	 129	81	 0	 16	 3

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 5	 5	 431	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10	 4	 0	 1	 0
1998	 6	 6	 519	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 9	 1	 0	 2	 0
1999	 2	 2	 164	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 13	 13	 1114	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 23	 7	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dennis Ludwig
Born:	 09/26/1980
Birthplace: Mt. Laurel, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 2	 0	 30	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

John Maessner
Born:	 06/02/1969
Birthplace: Hackensack, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 20	 5	 713	 1	 2	 4	 12	 5	 3	 9	 2	 0	 0
1997	 32	 20	 2008	 2	 9	 13	 32	 18	 11	 22	 1	 2	 0
1999	 11	 9	 743	 3	 2	 8	 9	 7	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0
2000	 10	 8	 707	 1	 1	 3	 10	 5	 7	 11	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 73	 42	 4171	 7	 14	 28	 63	 35	 25	 47	 3	 4	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 392	 0	 0	 0	 12	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0
1997	 3	 1	 117	 0	 2	 2	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
1999	 6	 6	 508	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 9	 5	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 15	 13	 1017	 0	 3	 3	 18	 5	 13	 7	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------

Maicon Santos
Born:	 04/18/1984
Birthplace: Paracambi, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 26	 16	 1470	 7	 3	 17	 64	 19	 32	 16	 2	 4	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 1	 1	 90	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

41 Andrea Mancini
Born:	 8/13/1993
Birthplace:	 Genoa, Italy

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------  

Justin Mapp
Born:	 10/18/1984
Birthplace: Brandon, MS

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 3	 0	 28	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Paul Marcoullier
Born:	 01/30/1976
Birthplace: Brockton, MA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2000	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pete Marino
Born:	 04/23/1973
Birthplace: Holbrook, NY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 15	 5	 616	 4	 0	 8	 16	 13	 16	 10	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jesse Marsch
Born:	 11/08/1973
Birthplace: Racine, WI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 4	 0	 92	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
1997	 11	 1	 233	 3	 3	 9	 5	 3	 8	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 15	 1	 325	 4	 3	 11	 6	 4	 8	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Collin Martin
Born:	 11/09/1994
Birthplace: Chevy Chase, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 7	 4	 359	 0	 1	 1	 6	 1	 8	 2	 6	 1	 0
2014	 6	 2	 198	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 13	 6	 557	 0	 1	 1	 9	 1	 11	 5	 6	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gonzalo Martinez
Born:	 11/30/1975
Birthplace: Candelaria, Colombia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 26	 22	 2102	 1	 2	 4	 9	 2	 29	 18	 0	 6	 1

-----------------------------------  

Thiago Martins
Born:	 09/04/1976
Birthplace: Sao Paulo, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 5	 4	 359	 0	 0	 0	 7	 3	 16	 11	 0	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

----------------------------------- 
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Dax McCarty
Born:	 04/30/1987
Birthplace: Winter Park, Fla.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 13	 11	 946	 0	 2	 2	 10	 2	 12	 13	 30	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brandon McDonald
Born:	 01/16/1986
Birthplace: Phoenix, AZ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 18	 18	 1599	 1	 0	 2	 9	 2	 22	 7	 0	 4	 0
2012	 33	 33	 2963	 2	 4	 8	 18	 3	 29	 16	 0	 4	 0
2013	 12	 11	 965	 0	 1	 1	 12	 4	 11	 5	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 63	 62	 5527	 3	 5	 11	 39	 9	 62	 28	 0	 9	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 3	 236	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ivan McKinley
Born:	 06/15/1969
Birthplace: Johannesburg, South Africa

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 23	 23	 1786	 1	 2	 4	 20	 7	 38	 16	 0	 7	 1

-----------------------------------  

Devon McTavish
Born:	 08/08/1984
Birthplace: Winchester, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 5	 3	 265	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0
2007	 22	 20	 1825	 0	 0	 0	 7	 4	 25	 15	 0	 2	 0
2008	 26	 25	 2223	 1	 4	 6	 11	 5	 29	 17	 1	 6	 0
2009	 11	 5	 431	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 6	 3	 0	 4	 0
2010	 19	 16	 1405	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 17	 11	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 83	 69	 6149	 1	 4	 6	 23	 11	 80	 48	 1	 13	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 2	 1	 121	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Domenic Mediate
Born:	 06/01/1982
Birthplace: Sheridan, WY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 8	 2	 243	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0
2007	 10	 2	 330	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 12	 4	 0	 1	 0
2008	 8	 4	 437	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 7	 2	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 26	 8	 1010	 0	 0	 0	 6	 4	 23	 9	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Shawn Medved
Born:	 06/16/1967
Birthplace: Olympia, WA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 27	 13	 1171	 3	 1	 7	 17	 12	 23	 22	 5	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 5	 0	 113	 1	 0	 2	 3	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Luke Mishu
Born:	 06/26/1991
Birthplace:

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 2	 2	 162	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------

Jason Moore
Born:	 04/04/1978
Birthplace: Decatur, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 16	 12	 999	 0	 2	 2	 5	 0	 15	 45	 0	 5	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 3	 0	 41	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Justin Moose
Born:	 11/23/1983
Birthplace: Statesville, NC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2007	 7	 4	 319	 0	 0	 0	 6	 4	 6	 5	 2	 1	 0
Totals	 8	 4	 320	 0	 0	 0	 6	 4	 6	 5	 2	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jaime Moreno
Born:	 01/19/1974
Birthplace: Santa Cruz, Bolivia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 9	 9	 700	 3	 3	 9	 21	 9	 14	 17	 2	 0	 0
1997	 20	 20	 1725	 16	 8	 40	 66	 46	 30	 40	 0	 2	 0
1998	 31	 31	 2610	 16	 11	 43	 87	 48	 42	 60	 0	 2	 1
1999	 25	 25	 2114	 10	 13	 33	 70	 34	 55	 74	 37	 5	 0
2000	 25	 25	 2212	 12	 7	 31	 68	 37	 35	 81	 44	 0	 0
2001	 24	 23	 1888	 9	 6	 24	 60	 40	 31	 87	 13	 4	 0
2002	 16	 14	 1157	 3	 4	 10	 29	 13	 16	 44	 2	 1	 0
2004	 27	 27	 2279	 7	 14	 28	 39	 25	 26	 51	 0	 2	 0
2005	 29	 28	 2445	 16	 7	 39	 77	 46	 43	 56	 3	 2	 2
2006	 32	 31	 2700	 11	 10	 32	 51	 31	 37	 62	 5	 3	 0
2007	 21	 15	 1440	 7	 6	 20	 34	 18	 24	 30	 3	 3	 0
2008	 25	 21	 1861	 10	 10	 30	 36	 19	 17	 46	 53	 3	 1
2009	 24	 11	 1240	 9	 3	 21	 22	 14	 12	 17	 37	 1	 1
2010	 21	 8	 905	 2	 0	 4	 14	 8	 7	 23	 7	 1	 1
Totals	 329	 288	 25276	131	102	 364	 674	 388	 389	688	 206	 29	 6

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 4	 4	 355	 1	 1	 3	 9	 3	 5	 10	 4	 1	 1
1997	 5	 5	 438	 3	 3	 9	 16	 8	 9	 18	 0	 1	 0
1998	 6	 6	 527	 1	 3	 5	 21	 8	 12	 23	 0	 0	 0
1999	 6	 6	 526	 5	 1	 11	 16	 10	 13	 21	 0	 0	 0
2004	 4	 4	 389	 2	 1	 5	 5	 2	 10	 14	 0	 0	 0
2005	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 3	 6	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 5	 4	 0	 0	 0
2007	 2	 1	 135	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 6	 1	 1	 0
Totals	 32	 31	 2820	 12	 10	 34	 73	 32	 58	 102	 5	 3	 1

-----------------------------------  

Kurt Morsink
Born:	 06/27/1984
Birthplace: Orlando, Fla.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 20	 18	 1558	 0	 0	 0	 11	 4	 20	 24	 0	 5	 0
2011	 2	 2	 157	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 22	 20	 1715	 0	 0	 0	 11	 4	 20	 27	 0	 6	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ange N'Silu
Born:	 02/17/1986
Birthplace: Kinshasa, Zaire

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 9	 4	 452	 1	 1	 3	 7	 4	 4	 6	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Andy Najar
Born:	 03/16/1993
Birthplace: Santa Cruz, Honduras

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 26	 22	 1983	 5	 1	 11	 36	 13	 25	 25	 2	 6	 0
2011	 31	 28	 2522	 5	 6	 16	 57	 20	 44	 37	 64	 2	 1
2012	 25	 22	 2045	 0	 4	 4	 15	 3	 26	 20	 14	 4	 0
Totals	 82	 72	 6550	 10	 11	 31	 108	 36	 95	 82	 80	 12	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 1	 1	 71	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Bryan Namoff
Born:	 05/28/1979
Birthplace: Carson City, NV

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 15	 13	 1152	 0	 7	 7	 9	 4	 39	 8	 0	 2	 0
2002	 11	 5	 442	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 12	 9	 0	 1	 0
2003	 22	 17	 1665	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 28	 20	 0	 3	 0
2004	 27	 27	 2384	 0	 2	 2	 4	 1	 62	 28	 0	 5	 0
2005	 17	 15	 1348	 1	 1	 3	 8	 3	 31	 9	 1	 4	 1
2006	 26	 25	 2241	 0	 1	 1	 5	 2	 40	 14	 0	 6	 1
2007	 24	 24	 2089	 0	 0	 0	 3	 0	 37	 23	 0	 6	 0
2008	 27	 27	 2398	 1	 0	 2	 13	 4	 27	 20	 0	 6	 2
2009	 26	 26	 2326	 2	 4	 8	 10	 5	 19	 18	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 195	 179	 16045	4	 16	 24	 56	 20	 295	149	 1	 36	 4

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0	 1	 0
2004	 4	 4	 376	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 10	 1	 0	 3	 0
2005	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 3	 270	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 4	 0	 1	 0
2007	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 12	 12	 1096	 1	 0	 2	 3	 1	 28	 9	 0	 5	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lamar Neagle
Born:	 05/07/1987
Birthplace: Tacoma, Washington

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------  

Lewis Neal
Born:	 07/14/1981
Birthplace: Leicester, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 18	 7	 717	 2	 1	 5	 7	 2	 3	 3	 19	 1	 0
2013	 9	 5	 491	 0	 1	 1	 8	 3	 4	 3	 4	 1	 0
2014	 26	 7	 899	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 8	 10	 5	 4	 0
Totals	 53	 19	 2107	 2	 3	 7	 18	 6	 15	 16	 28	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 1	 234	 0	 0	 0	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2014	 1	 0	 24	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 1	 258	 0	 0	 0	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ryan Nelsen
Born:	 10/18/1977
Birthplace: Christchurch, New Zealand

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 19	 19	 1643	 0	 2	 2	 11	 4	 33	 12	 0	 4	 0
2002	 20	 17	 1596	 4	 3	 11	 15	 12	 28	 14	 0	 2	 0
2003	 25	 25	 2314	 1	 0	 2	 30	 12	 39	 18	 0	 5	 1
2004	 17	 17	 1417	 2	 0	 4	 7	 4	 24	 4	 0	 2	 1
Totals	 81	 78	 6970	 7	 5	 19	 63	 32	 124	48	 0	 13	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 7	 1	 0	 0	 0
2004	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 3	 5	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 5	 5	 450	 0	 1	 1	 3	 3	 10	 6	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Joseph Ngwenya
Born:	 03/30/1981
Birthplace: Plumtree, Zimbabwe

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 16	 7	 629	 0	 0	 0	 11	 6	 20	 11	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Matt Nickell
Born:	 07/11/1983
Birthplace: Waukee, IA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 4	 0	 31	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 0	 14	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 7	 0	 45	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 3	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Franco Niell
Born:	 05/22/1983
Birthplace: Trelew, Chubut, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 7	 3	 279	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jay Nolly
Born:	 01/02/1982
Birthplace: Orlando, Fla.

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2007	 1	 1	 90	 9	 7	 0	 2	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Patrick Nyarko
Born:	 01/15/1986
Birthplace: Kumasi, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 9	 2	 159	 1	 0	 2	 4	 3	 5	 1	 0	 0	 0
2009	 30	 22	 1983	 4	 2	 10	 33	 20	 22	 35	 0	 0	 0
2010	 27	 22	 2068	 1	 10	 12	 27	 12	 21	 41	 1	 2	 0
2011	 30	 24	 2266	 1	 9	 11	 33	 7	 30	 60	 1	 2	 0
2012	 34	 31	 2756	 4	 7	 15	 40	 13	 41	 84	 0	 3	 0
2013	 30	 24	 2153	 4	 4	 12	 40	 16	 33	 70	 0	 1	 0
2014	 17	 9	 846	 1	 3	 5	 10	 5	 11	 27	 0	 3	 1
2015	 19	 14	 1222	 3	 4	 10	 19	 8	 16	 53	 1	 4	 0
Career	 196	 148	 13453	19	 39	 77	 206	 84	 179	371	 3	 15	 1
	
-----------------------------------  

Sainey Nyassi
Born:	 01/31/1989
Birthplace: Bwiam, Gambia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
-----------------------------------  

Ben Olsen
Born:	 05/03/1977
Birthplace: Harrisburg, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 31	 24	 2107	 4	 8	 16	 44	 25	 48	 39	 7	 2	 1
1999	 28	 26	 2292	 5	 11	 21	 43	 26	 65	 59	 35	 3	 0
2000	 13	 13	 1020	 1	 3	 5	 19	 9	 21	 28	 30	 0	 0
2002	 10	 7	 718	 0	 1	 1	 12	 8	 19	 28	 3	 3	 0
2003	 26	 26	 2239	 4	 7	 15	 31	 13	 47	 80	 5	 1	 0
2004	 25	 25	 2046	 3	 4	 10	 41	 26	 58	 58	 16	 7	 0
2005	 23	 22	 1874	 2	 4	 8	 23	 12	 58	 51	 6	 7	 0
2006	 20	 18	 1535	 2	 3	 7	 21	 10	 34	 55	 9	 7	 0
2007	 24	 21	 1881	 7	 7	 21	 29	 17	 49	 41	 30	 8	 0
2008	 1	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
2009	 20	 18	 1371	 1	 1	 3	 20	 9	 36	 35	 4	 7	 1
Totals	 221	 200	 17098	29	 49	 107	 283	 155	 436	474	 145	 45	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 6	 6	 475	 0	 1	 1	 5	 4	 15	 14	 2	 0	 0
1999	 6	 6	 532	 2	 0	 4	 13	 5	 13	 15	 0	 2	 0
2004	 4	 4	 379	 0	 1	 1	 4	 2	 10	 9	 3	 3	 0
2005	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0
2006	 3	 3	 269	 0	 0	 0	 7	 2	 8	 3	 0	 0	 0
2007	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 4	 3	 0	 0
Totals	 22	 22	 1925	 2	 2	 6	 32	 13	 50	 46	 9	 6	 0

-----------------------------------  

Curt Onalfo
Born:	 11/19/1969
Birthplace: Sao Paulo, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 3	 0	 72	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
1999	 1	 0	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 4	 0	 79	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

----------------------------------- 
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Pat Onstad
Born:	 01/13/1968
Birthplace: Vancouver, B.C., Canada

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2011	 3	 3	 270	 16	 8	 0	 7	 2.33	 2	 2	 1	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kofi Opare
Born:	 10/12/1990
Birthplace: Mampong, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 18	 17	 1615	 1	 0	 2	 9	 1	 20	 6	 0	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 2	 2	 171	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Antonio Otero
Born:	 05/20/1977
Birthplace: New York, NY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 12	 8	 719	 0	 2	 2	 8	 5	 12	 8	 12	 3	 0
2000	 13	 10	 954	 0	 1	 1	 13	 4	 15	 18	 14	 1	 0
Totals	 25	 18	 1673	 0	 3	 3	 21	 9	 27	 26	 26	 4	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lionard Pajoy
Born:	 06/07/1981
Birthplace: Villa del Rosario, Colombia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 12	 12	 985	 3	 1	 7	 23	 9	 14	 15	 0	 1	 0
2013	 20	 11	 1130	 2	 0	 4	 21	 5	 26	 15	 1	 2	 0
Totals	 32	 23	 2115	 5	 1	 11	 44	 14	 40	 30	 1	 3	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 326	 0	 1	 1	 8	 3	 6	 6	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jeff Parke
Born:	 03/23/1982
Birthplace: Abington, PA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 13	 13	 1162	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 15	 2	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Clint Peay
Born:	 09/16/1973
Birthplace: Columbia, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 19	 18	 1665	 0	 0	 0	 6	 2	 22	 15	 0	 2	 0
1997	 13	 8	 814	 1	 0	 2	 6	 3	 12	 7	 0	 1	 0
1998	 6	 5	 394	 0	 1	 1	 3	 1	 9	 3	 0	 3	 0
1999	 5	 2	 241	 1	 1	 3	 1	 1	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 43	 33	 3114	 2	 2	 6	 16	 7	 49	 25	 0	 7	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 5	 5	 434	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 5	 3	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Juan Manuel Peña
Born:	 01/17/1973
Birthplace: Santa Cruz, Bolivia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 10	 9	 700	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 12	 4	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gonzalo Peralta
Born:	 09/17/1980
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 18	 17	 1514	 1	 0	 2	 6	 3	 26	 13	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Trevor Perea
Born:	 08/19/1981
Birthplace: Dallas, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Orlando Perez
Born:	 07/12/1977
Birthplace: Los Angeles, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 8	 1	 268	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Troy Perkins
Born:	 07/29/1981
Birthplace: Springfield, OH

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2004	 16	 16	 1440	 81	 52	 3	 26	 1.63	 1	 2	 4	 6	 6
2005	 2	 2	 180	 8	 5	 0	 2	 1.00	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0
2006	 30	 30	 2700	 140	 100	8	 34	 1.13	 8	 8	 15	 6	 9
2007	 29	 29	 2610	 155	 117	 8	 32	 1.10	 1	 3	 16	 6	 7
2010	 22	 22	 1980	 109	 72	 5	 37	 1.68	 2	 3	 3	 15	 4

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
2006	 3	 3	 270	 8	 6	 1	 2	 0.67	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1
2007	 2	 2	 180	 9	 5	 0	 3	 1.50	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Mike Petke
Born:	 01/30/1976
Birthplace: Bohemia, NY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 25	 25	 2343	 3	 0	 6	 11	 8	 41	 10	 0	 9	 0
2004	 26	 23	 2027	 1	 0	 2	 7	 3	 40	 15	 0	 6	 0
2005	 7	 7	 627	 1	 0	 2	 4	 2	 10	 4	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 58	 55	 4997	 5	 0	 10	 22	 13	 91	 29	 0	 16	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 3	 0	 1	 0
2004	 4	 4	 390	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 6	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 6	 6	 570	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 10	 4	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Chris Pontius
Born:	 05/12/1987
Birthplace: West Covina, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 28	 23	 2113	 4	 3	 11	 56	 23	 25	 35	 0	 5	 0
2010	 17	 13	 1189	 2	 1	 5	 25	 6	 12	 20	 0	 1	 0
2011	 25	 25	 2114	 7	 5	 19	 53	 20	 18	 32	 4	 2	 0
2012	 31	 26	 2339	 12	 4	 28	 71	 29	 19	 49	 14	 3	 0
2013	 22	 19	 1754	 2	 3	 7	 40	 11	 21	 44	 48	 0	 0
2014	 6	 3	 276	 1	 0	 2	 6	 4	 1	 6	 1	 0	 0
2015	 23	 17	 1534	 3	 1	 7	 35	 11	 18	 33	 5	 1	 0
Totals	 152	 126	 11319	 31	 17	 79	 286	 104	 114	 219	 72	 12	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 3	 191	 0	 0	 0	 6	 2	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0
2014	 2	 2	 147	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 1	 5	 4	 0	 0
2015	 1	 1	 54	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 6	 6	 392	 1	 0	 2	 10	 4	 3	 8	 4	 0	 0

----------------------------------- 

Eddie Pope
Born:	 12/24/1973
Birthplace: High Point, NC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 18	 18	 1575	 2	 1	 5	 12	 4	 14	 13	 0	 2	 0
1997	 29	 29	 2513	 3	 2	 8	 12	 4	 17	 24	 0	 0	 0
1998	 20	 20	 1754	 1	 0	 2	 6	 2	 23	 19	 0	 4	 1
1999	 19	 18	 1647	 1	 0	 2	 7	 2	 26	 9	 0	 0	 0
2000	 21	 21	 1739	 0	 2	 2	 13	 6	 30	 24	 0	 0	 0
2001	 19	 18	 1528	 0	 2	 2	 6	 2	 30	 13	 0	 5	 0
2002	 17	 16	 1471	 1	 1	 3	 11	 3	 23	 11	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 143	 140	 12227	8	 8	 24	 67	 23	 163	113	 0	 12	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 544	 1	 0	 2	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
1997	 5	 5	 450	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 11	 8	 0	 0	 0
1998	 6	 6	 539	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 4	 11	 0	 0	 0
1999	 6	 6	 495	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 10	 7	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 23	 23	 2028	 1	 1	 3	 10	 3	 27	 28	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kyle Porter
Born:	 01/19/1990
Birthplace: Toronto, Ontario, Canada

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 27	 18	 1594	 3	 1	 7	 41	 13	 22	 24	 54	 3	 0
2014	 5	 0	 65	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 32	 18	 1659	 3	 1	 7	 44	 14	 24	 26	 54	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Tom Presthus
Born:	 04/05/1975
Birthplace: Edina, MN

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
1997	 7	 7	 629	 49	 31	 0	 13	 1.86	 0	 1	 4	 2	 0
1998	 6	 5	 495	 28	 19	 0	 8	 1.45	 1	 1	 5	 1	 0
1999	 26	 26	 2227	 129	 88	 3	 34	 1.37	 0	 1	 17	 8	 0
2000	 20	 20	 1740	 127	 78	 2	 42	 2.17	 3	 3	 4	 13	 2

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
1997	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0
1998	 6	 6	 540	 26	 18	 3	 7	 1.17	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0
1999	 6	 6	 540	 25	 17	 4	 6	 1.00	 0	 0	 5	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brandon Prideaux
Born:	 08/18/1976
Birthplace: Seattle, WA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 27	 26	 2389	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 36	 26	 0	 6	 0
2003	 28	 27	 2586	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 39	 37	 0	 6	 0
2004	 23	 16	 1458	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 32	 17	 0	 1	 0
2005	 29	 28	 2455	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 48	 37	 0	 4	 0
2006	 9	 9	 784	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 15	 7	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 116	 106	 9672	 0	 0	 0	 8	 3	 170	124	 0	 20	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 148	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0
2004	 2	 0	 47	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0
2005	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 5	 0	 0	 0
2006	 1	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 7	 4	 387	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 8	 7	 0	 1	 0

----------------------------------- 

Santino Quaranta
Born:	 10/14/1984
Birthplace: Baltimore, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 16	 10	 949	 5	 1	 11	 34	 18	 21	 39	 0	 1	 0
2002	 11	 11	 949	 3	 4	 10	 24	 11	 24	 24	 0	 6	 0
2003	 12	 8	 738	 1	 3	 5	 14	 8	 9	 14	 1	 0	 0
2004	 1	 0	 23	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 0
2005	 18	 13	 1185	 5	 5	 15	 30	 17	 24	 34	 8	 2	 0
2006	 4	 0	 65	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0
2008	 27	 23	 1963	 5	 4	 14	 45	 13	 19	 45	 15	 7	 0
2009	 22	 19	 1769	 2	 6	 10	 32	 11	 15	 40	 25	 1	 0
2010	 27	 26	 2331	 2	 2	 6	 58	 24	 9	 30	 80	 5	 0
2011	 21	 10	 1091	 1	 4	 6	 23	 5	 22	 15	 31	 2	 1
Totals	 159	 120	 11063	 24	 29	 77	 262	 108	 145	244	 163	 25	 1

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 1	 81	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0
2004	 2	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2005	 2	 2	 135	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 5	 3	 4	 1	 0
Totals	 6	 3	 231	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 7	 8	 4	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Eliseo Quintanilla
Born:	 02/05/1983
Birthplace: La Libertad, El Salvador

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 9	 9	 726	 2	 2	 6	 19	 11	 11	 18	 0	 1	 0
2003	 18	 12	 1179	 3	 3	 9	 23	 13	 27	 24	 3	 3	 0
Totals	 27	 21	 1905	 5	 5	 15	 42	 24	 38	 42	 3	 4	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 1	 112	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 7	 5	 0	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Steve Rammel
Born:	 04/20/1968
Birthplace: Bridgeton, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 26	 20	 1649	 14	 3	 31	 54	 32	 27	 42	 0	 4	 0
1997	 11	 9	 776	 1	 1	 3	 16	 11	 16	 12	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 37	 29	 2425	 15	 4	 34	 70	 43	 43	 54	 0	 5	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 2	 166	 2	 0	 4	 4	 2	 2	 5	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Milton Reyes
Born:	 05/02/1974
Birthplace: Jocon Yoro, Honduras

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 24	 24	 2204	 0	 2	 2	 9	 3	 45	 42	 1	 6	 1

-----------------------------------  

Barry Rice
Born:	 09/23/1987
Birthplace: Euclid, OH

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 2	 1	 86	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

James Riley
Born:	 10/27/1982
Birthplace: Colorado Springs, CO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 21	 19	 1760	 0	 1	 1	 7	 3	 24	 6	 0	 4	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Nick Rimando
Born:	 06/17/1979
Birthplace: Montclair, CA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2002	 28	 28	 2588	 183	 131	7	 40	 1.39	 5	 6	 9	 14	 5
2003	 25	 25	 2318	 131	 100	7	 29	 1.13	 3	 5	 10	 9	 6
2004	 13	 13	 1170	 40	 26	 4	 13	 1.00	 3	 3	 7	 3	 3
2005	 30	 30	 2700	 128	 92	 11	 35	 1.17	 4	 5	 15	 9	 6
2006	 2	 2	 180	 10	 6	 0	 4	 2.00	 0	 1	 0	 1	 1

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
2004	 4	 4	 390	 29	 22	 2	 5	 1.15	 2	 2	 3	 0	 1
2005	 2	 2	 180	 11	 5	 1	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1

-----------------------------------  

Alain Rochat
Born:	 02/01/1983
Birthplace: Saint-Jean-sur-Richelieu, Quebec, Canada

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 5	 4	 404	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 4	 4	 3	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

J.P. Rodrigues
Born:	 12/29/1983
Birthplace: Lutz, Fla.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 1	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Chris Rolfe
Born:	 01/17/1983
Birthplace: Kettering, OH

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 21	 20	 1679	 6	 6	 18	 33	 13	 12	 20	 8	 0	 0
2015	 31	 30	 2455	 10	 4	 24	 64	 29	 19	 30	 12	 0	 0
Totals	 52	 50	 4134	 16	 10	 42	 97	 42	 31	 50	 20	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2014	 2	 1	 82	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0
2015	 3	 3	 245	 1	 0	 2	 7	 3	 7	 3	 2	 1	 0
Totals	 5	 4	 327	 1	 0	 2	 9	 3	 7	 5	 3	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carlos Ruiz
Born:	 09/15/1979
Birthplace: Guatemala City, Guatemala

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 13	 5	 528	 0	 0	 0	 20	 9	 3	 8	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Robbie Russell
Born:	 07/16/1979
Birthplace: Accra, Ghana

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 19	 16	 1355	 1	 0	 2	 7	 3	 13	 7	 0	 0	 0
2013	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 20	 16	 1361	 1	 0	 2	 7	 3	 13	 7	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 3	 3	 270	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Álvaro Saborío
Born:	 03/25/1982
Birthplace: San Carlos, Costa Rica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 12	 9	 779	 4	 0	 8	 24	 15	 19	 11	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2015	 3	 2	 194	 0	 0	 0	 5	 0	 11	 3	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Sergio Salas
Born:	 03/21/1981
Birthplace: Cochabamba, Bolivia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2000	 1	 0	 18	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Hamdi Salihi
Born:	 01/19/1984
Birthplace: Shkoder, Albania

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 22	 10	 945	 6	 0	 12	 32	 17	 9	 13	 0	 3	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 2	 0	 34	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marcos Sánchez
Born:	 12/23/1989
Birthplace: Panama City, Panama

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 9	 6	 508	 0	 0	 0	 6	 0	 4	 8	 3	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Tony Sanneh
Born:	 06/01/1971
Birthplace: St. Paul, MN

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 25	 24	 2047	 4	 8	 16	 32	 19	 55	 20	 1	 4	 0
1997	 29	 28	 2274	 5	 11	 21	 39	 19	 42	 41	 1	 6	 0
1998	 17	 17	 1367	 5	 6	 16	 33	 17	 28	 13	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 71	 69	 5688	 14	 25	 53	 104	 55	 125	74	 2	 12	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 0	 109	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
1997	 5	 5	 420	 3	 3	 9	 8	 5	 10	 6	 0	 1	 0
1998	 4	 2	 216	 2	 0	 4	 5	 4	 7	 3	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 15	 7	 745	 6	 3	 15	 14	 10	 19	 11	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Raphael Augusto
Born:	 03/06/1991
Birthplace: Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 7	 5	 395	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 1	 0	 50	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marcelo Saragosa
Born:	 01/22/1982
Birthplace: Campo Grande, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 16	 12	 1120	 1	 1	 3	 8	 4	 32	 16	 1	 4	 0
2013	 8	 4	 410	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 7	 7	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 24	 16	 1530	 1	 1	 3	 9	 4	 39	 23	 1	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 4	 4	 265	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 6	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marcelo Sarvas
Born:	 10/16/1981
Birthplace: Sao Paulo, Brazil										        
								      
Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

-----------------------------------

Michael Seaton
Born:	 05/01/1996
Birthplace: Spanish Town, Jamaica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 3	 1	 114	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 0
2014	 2	 1	 60	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 2	 174	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 5	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Conor Shanosky
Born:	 12/13/1991
Birthplace: Pittsburgh, Pa.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 5	 3	 355	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 3	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Luis Silva
Born:	 12/10/1988
Birthplace: Los Angeles, CA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 13	 13	 1042	 3	 2	 8	 25	 8	 8	 16	 37	 1	 0
2014	 27	 22	 1523	 11	 4	 26	 39	 17	 20	 18	 26	 2	 0
2015	 14	 4	 346	 1	 0	 2	 10	 5	 10	 5	 10	 0	 0
Totals	 54	 39	 2911	 15	 6	 36	 74	 30	 38	 39	 73	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Clyde Simms
Born:	 08/21/1982
Birthplace: Greensboro, NC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 26	 12	 1263	 0	 1	 1	 13	 3	 3	 6	 0	 1	 0
2006	 24	 14	 1351	 1	 1	 3	 8	 5	 11	 7	 0	 0	 0
2007	 25	 16	 1505	 0	 3	 3	 15	 7	 20	 6	 0	 1	 0
2008	 30	 30	 2697	 2	 2	 6	 24	 11	 30	 17	 0	 5	 0
2009	 28	 28	 2457	 0	 0	 0	 13	 5	 23	 11	 0	 4	 0
2010	 20	 18	 1508	 0	 0	 0	 12	 6	 13	 5	 0	 0	 0
2011	 29	 29	 2404	 0	 0	 0	 10	 1	 20	 6	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 182	 147	 13185	3	 7	 13	 95	 38	 120	58	 0	 13	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 3	 0	 15	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
2007	 2	 2	 180	 1	 0	 2	 2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 5	 2	 195	 1	 0	 2	 2	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mark Simpson
Born:	 03/18/1966
Birthplace: Cincinnati, OH

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
1996	 15	 14	 1260	 69	 46	 3	 21	 1.50	 0	 0	 7	 6	 0
1997	 7	 7	 629	 35	 27	 3	 7	 1.00	 3	 3	 4	 2	 0
1998	 2	 2	 180	 8	 3	 0	 5	 2.50	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0
1999	 9	 6	 653	 48	 37	 1	 9	 1.24	 1	 1	 6	 1	 0
2000	 13	 12	 1177	 59	 38	 1	 21	 1.61	 3	 3	 4	 5	 4
2001	 7	 7	 630	 44	 30	 1	 12	 1.71	 1	 1	 5	 2	 0
Totals	 53	 48	 4529	 263	 181	9	 75	 1.49	 8	 8	 26	 18	 4

Playoffs	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
1996	 6	 6	 543	 28	 21	 1	 7	 1.16	 0	 0	 5	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mike Slivinski
Born:	 10/31/1974
Birthplace: St. Louis, MO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 16	 1	 258	 0	 1	 1	 4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
1999	 4	 0	 57	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 3	 0	 0
2000	 2	 0	 32	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0
Totals	 22	 1	 347	 0	 1	 1	 4	 0	 4	 2	 5	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Diego Sonora
Born:	 07/17/1969
Birthplace: Buenos Aires, Argentina

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 27	 27	 2201	 1	 5	 7	 10	 5	 11	 15	 2	 2	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1999	 5	 4	 366	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 10	 5	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Robert Ssejjemba
Born:	 12/05/1980
Birthplace: Kampala, Uganda

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2006	 1	 0	 25	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Earnie Stewart
Born:	 03/28/1969
Birthplace: Veghel, Netherlands

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 21	 21	 1923	 1	 2	 4	 24	 8	 22	 12	 35	 3	 0
2004	 26	 23	 2093	 3	 4	 10	 33	 16	 28	 13	 59	 5	 0
Totals	 47	 44	 4016	 4	 6	 14	 57	 24	 50	 25	 94	 8	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 2	 0	 0	 0
2004	 4	 4	 321	 1	 2	 4	 1	 1	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0
Totals	 6	 6	 501	 1	 2	 4	 2	 2	 5	 4	 2	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Hristo Stoichkov
Born:	 02/08/1966
Birthplace: Plodviv, Bulgaria

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 21	 9	 901	 5	 5	 15	 30	 12	 18	 27	 16	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2003	 2	 1	 101	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 2	 2	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

David Stokes
Born:	 05/28/1982
Birthplace: Dumfries, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 11	 3	 410	 0	 0	 0	 7	 1	 10	 7	 0	 1	 0
2005	 10	 3	 390	 0	 1	 1	 2	 1	 12	 4	 0	 0	 0
2006	 3	 1	 52	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 24	 7	 852	 0	 1	 1	 9	 2	 22	 11	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dan Stratford
Born:	 05/29/1985
Birthplace: London, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 5	 1	 81	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Juan Suarez
Born:	 06/24/1969
Birthplace: Santa Cruz, Bolivia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 2	 160	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Danny Szetela
Born:	 06/07/1987
Birthplace: Passaic, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 4	 1	 97	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

----------------------------------- 
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Carey Talley
Born:	 08/26/1976
Birthplace: Memphis, TN

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 29	 19	 1756	 0	 2	 2	 15	 6	 38	 16	 0	 3	 0
1999	 29	 16	 1603	 4	 4	 12	 22	 5	 40	 19	 0	 6	 1
2000	 29	 28	 2457	 3	 1	 7	 27	 12	 76	 41	 0	 8	 0
2001	 22	 20	 1890	 2	 3	 7	 20	 12	 55	 35	 0	 9	 1
2010	 15	 13	 1141	 1	 0	 2	 6	 2	 14	 7	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 124	 96	 8847	 10	 10	 30	 90	 37	 223	118	 0	 29	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 5	 1	 177	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 3	 3	 0	 0	 0
1999	 6	 6	 540	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 11	 7	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 11	 7	 717	 0	 2	 2	 5	 2	 14	 10	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Long Tan
Born:	 04/01/1988
Birthplace: Dalian, Liaoning, China

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2012	 6	 3	 231	 1	 0	 2	 11	 4	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rafael Teixeira
Born:	 07/13/1992
Birthplace: Agua Boa, Minas Gerais, Brazil

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 7	 4	 331	 1	 0	 2	 7	 2	 2	 9	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Joey Thieman
Born:	 04/17/1972
Birthplace: Washington, DC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 3	 0	 58	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Craig Thompson
Born:	 01/24/1986
Birthplace: Littleton, CO

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 6	 2	 241	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 4	 3	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jason Thompson
Born:	 11/22/1981
Birthplace: Garland, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2004	 1	 0	 60	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
2005	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 2	 0	 61	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

John Thorrington
Born:	 10/17/1979
Birthplace: Johannesburg, South Africa

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 14	 12	 1052	 0	 1	 1	 12	 4	 17	 21	 0	 4	 0

-----------------------------------  

Casey Townsend
Born:	 07/07/1989
Birthplace: Traverse City, MI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2013	 9	 3	 316	 0	 0	 0	 4	 1	 6	 0	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Greg Vanney
Born:	 07/11/1974
Birthplace: South Boston, VA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 15	 14	 1261	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 18	 6	 12	 2	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2007	 2	 2	 180	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 5	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carlos Varela
Born:	 09/15/1977
Birthplace: A Laracha, Galicia, Spain

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 6	 1	 173	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 5	 2	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

David Vaudreuil
Born:	 12/21/1966
Birthplace: Honolulu, HI

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 14	 13	 1147	 0	 1	 1	 4	 3	 12	 4	 0	 0	 0
1997	 25	 19	 1790	 0	 2	 2	 4	 2	 21	 18	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 39	 32	 2937	 0	 3	 3	 8	 5	 33	 22	 0	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 4	 1	 117	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 2	 3	 0	 1	 0
1997	 5	 5	 449	 0	 5	 5	 1	 0	 7	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 9	 6	 566	 0	 5	 5	 1	 0	 9	 7	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lawson Vaughn
Born:	 04/11/1984
Birthplace: Marietta, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 3	 2	 225	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Scott Vermillion
Born:	 12/23/1976
Birthplace: Olathe, KS

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 12	 12	 953	 0	 1	 1	 4	 0	 32	 7	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Joe Vide
Born:	 05/16/1984
Birthplace: Fort Worth, TX

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 8	 7	 590	 1	 0	 2	 6	 1	 17	 5	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Petter Villegas
Born:	 11/15/1975
Birthplace: Esmereldas, Ecuador

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 18	 14	 1346	 2	 5	 9	 30	 11	 34	 17	 4	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rob Vincent
Born:	 10/26/1990
Birthplace: Liverpool, England

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
-	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

----------------------------------- 

Jamil Walker
Born:	 04/21/1981
Birthplace: Rochester, NY

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 22	 6	 732	 2	 7	 11	 21	 11	 14	 14	 1	 0	 0
2006	 19	 3	 412	 1	 1	 3	 7	 5	 3	 4	 1	 0	 0
Totals	 41	 9	 1144	 3	 8	 14	 28	 16	 17	 18	 2	 0	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 2	 1	 49	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rodney Wallace
Born:	 06/17/1988
Birthplace: San Jose, Costa Rica

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2009	 28	 25	 2265	 3	 3	 9	 29	 11	 52	 11	 0	 8	 0
2010	 11	 11	 924	 0	 2	 2	 4	 1	 11	 11	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 39	 36	 3189	 3	 5	 11	 33	 12	 63	 22	 0	 10	 0

-----------------------------------  

Doug Warren
Born:	 03/18/1981
Birthplace: Palatine, IL

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2003	 5	 4	 404	 33	 26	 0	 6	 1.34	 2	 2	 0	 2	 2
2004	 1	 1	 90	 10	 6	 0	 3	 3.00	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
2003	 2	 2	 180	 12	 8	 0	 4	 2.00	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mark Watson
Born:	 09/08/1970
Birthplace: Vancouver, B.C., Canada

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 11	 10	 923	 0	 2	 2	 1	 0	 20	 9	 0	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Roy Wegerle
Born:	 03/19/1964
Birthplace: Pretoria, South Africa

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 17	 10	 938	 3	 3	 9	 22	 14	 20	 10	 27	 1	 0
1998	 5	 5	 450	 2	 0	 4	 8	 4	 1	 4	 2	 0	 0
Totals	 22	 15	 1388	 5	 3	 13	 30	 18	 21	 14	 29	 1	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1997	 2	 2	 144	 2	 0	 4	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Zach Wells
Born:	 02/26/1981
Birthplace: Costa Mesa, CA

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2008	 17	 17	 1530	 85	 56	 1	 28	 1.65	 0	 0	 8	 8	 1

-----------------------------------  

Sterling Wescott
Born:	 01/30/1972
Birthplace: Salt Lake City, UT

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 2	 1	 102	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ethan White
Born:	 01/01/1991
Birthplace: Kensington, Md.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 24	 21	 1928	 1	 0	 2	 6	 4	 14	 1	 0	 3	 0
2013	 14	 13	 1099	 0	 0	 0	 4	 0	 11	 12	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 38	 34	 3027	 1	 0	 2	 10	 4	 25	 13	 0	 5	 0

-----------------------------------  

Josh Wicks
Born:	 11/01/1983
Birthplace: Landstuhl, Germany

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2009	 19	 19	 1672	 104	 78	 5	 26	 1.40	 4	 5	 5	 5	 8

-----------------------------------  

Richie Williams
Born:	 06/03/1970
Birthplace: Middletown Township, NJ

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 30	 30	 2570	 1	 5	 7	 29	 8	 49	 38	 8	 5	 1
1997	 30	 29	 2606	 2	 9	 13	 22	 8	 56	 39	 2	 3	 0
1998	 31	 30	 2673	 3	 4	 10	 27	 10	 66	 32	 3	 5	 0
1999	 23	 23	 1996	 2	 6	 10	 12	 6	 56	 22	 0	 4	 1
2000	 29	 27	 2444	 0	 2	 2	 11	 4	 68	 37	 0	 9	 0
2002	 26	 25	 2307	 0	 3	 3	 8	 6	 57	 31	 0	 8	 0
Totals	 169	 164	 14596	8	 29	 45	 109	 42	 352	199	 13	 34	 2

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1996	 6	 6	 544	 1	 1	 3	 9	 5	 7	 6	 0	 1	 0
1997	 5	 5	 448	 1	 3	 5	 5	 3	 10	 6	 0	 0	 0
1998	 6	 6	 535	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 15	 6	 0	 2	 0
1999	 5	 5	 395	 0	 0	 0	 5	 1	 11	 4	 0	 0	 1
Totals	 22	 22	 1922	 2	 4	 8	 24	 10	 43	 22	 0	 3	 1

-----------------------------------  

Joe Willis
Born:	 08/10/1988
Birthplace: St. Louis, MO

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2011	 3	 3	 270	 16	 12	 1	 4	 1.33	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0
2012	 11	 10	 972	 50	 31	 2	 19	 1.76	 2	 2	 4	 4	 3
2013	 9	 9	 810	 47	 28	 1	 20	 2.22	 1	 1	 1	 7	 1

Playoffs GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV	 SHO	GA	 GAA	 PKG	PKA	W	 L	 T
2012	 2	 1	 108	 8	 5	 0	 3	 2.50	 0	 1	 1	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

John Wilson
Born:	 10/26/1977
Birthplace: Seneca, SC

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 17	 11	 1099	 0	 2	 2	 5	 2	 26	 14	 0	 2	 0
2006	 11	 2	 407	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 6	 6	 0	 1	 0
Totals	 28	 13	 1506	 0	 2	 2	 6	 3	 32	 20	 0	 3	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2005	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Josh Wolff
Born:	 02/25/1977
Birthplace: Stone Mountain, GA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 30	 23	 1924	 5	 7	 17	 41	 17	 17	 36	 3	 1	 0
2012	 9	 1	 223	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 3	 3	 1	 1	 0
Totals	 39	 24	 2147	 5	 8	 18	 44	 19	 20	 39	 4	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

A.J. Wood
Born:	 08/17/1973
Birthplace: Pittsburgh, PA

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 19	 3	 416	 3	 0	 6	 14	 6	 8	 7	 0	 0	 0
1999	 24	 13	 1385	 8	 6	 22	 44	 17	 24	 23	 0	 1	 0
2000	 24	 12	 1237	 3	 3	 9	 45	 21	 39	 29	 0	 3	 0
2001	 7	 1	 180	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1	 8	 3	 0	 2	 0
Totals	 74	 29	 3218	 14	 9	 37	 105	 45	 79	 62	 0	 6	 0

Playoffs	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 4	 1	 92	 0	 0	 0	 4	 2	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0
1999	 4	 0	 75	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 8	 1	 167	 0	 0	 0	 5	 2	 4	 3	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Daniel Woolard
Born:	 05/22/1984
Birthplace: Bedford, Texas

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2011	 26	 26	 2254	 1	 0	 2	 8	 1	 16	 23	 1	 0	 0
2012	 20	 20	 1754	 1	 2	 4	 5	 2	 12	 16	 0	 0	 0
2013	 27	 27	 2235	 0	 1	 1	 5	 3	 21	 25	 0	 3	 0
Totals	 73	 73	 6243	 2	 3	 7	 18	 6	 49	 64	 1	 3	 0

-----------------------------------  

Travis Worra
Born:	 04/09/1993
Birthplace: Lancaster, Pa.

Season	GP	GS	 MIN	 SOG	 SV SHO	 GA	 GAA PKG PKA	W	 L	 T
2015	 1	 0	 32	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0.00	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lyle Yorks
Born:	 01/30/1970
Birthplace: Nashville, Tenn.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
1998	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Michael Zaher
Born:	 09/24/1985
Birthplace: Phoenix, Ariz.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2008	 3	 2	 124	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 2	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Henry Zambrano
Born:	 08/07/1973
Birthplace: Soledad, Colombia

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2002	 5	 3	 240	 1	 0	 2	 10	 4	 4	 4	 0	 0	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jed Zayner
Born:	 12/13/1984
Birthplace: Valparaiso, Ind.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2010	 9	 9	 798	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0	 15	 8	 0	 2	 0
2011	 4	 4	 311	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 9	 4	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 13	 13	 1109	 0	 1	 1	 2	 0	 24	 12	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Craig Ziadie
Born:	 09/20/1978
Birthplace: Pembroke Pines, Fla.

Season	GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SHT	 SOG	FC	 FS	 CK	 C	 E
2001	 18	 13	 1307	 0	 3	 3	 4	 3	 44	 25	 0	 6	 0
2002	 1	 0	 27	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0
Totals	 19	 13	 1334	 0	 3	 3	 5	 3	 45	 25	 0	 6	 0

-----------------------------------  

All-time Roster
No.	Pl ayer	Pos .	 Ht.	Wt .	B irthdate	 Hometown	Coll ege

11	 Luciano Acosta	 M/F	 5-3	 130	 5/31/1994	 Buenos Aires, Argentina	 —
20	 Lyle Adams	 D	 6-1	 170	 12/19/1986	 Orlando, Fla.	 Wake Forest
33	 Nicholas Addlery	 F	 6-1	 185	 12/07/1981	 Bronx, N.Y.	 California (Pa.)
9	 Freddy Adu	 F	 5-7	 140	 6/02/1989	 Potomac, Md.	 —
12	 Jeff Agoos	 D	 5-10	 175	 5/02/1968	 Dallas, Texas	 Virginia
17	 Miguel Aguilar	 F	 5-9	 172	 8/30/1993	 San Francisco, Calif.	 —
6	 Syamsir Alam	 M	 5-8	 148	 7/06/1992	 Jakarta, Indonesia	 —
6	 Lazo Alavanja	 M	 5-11	 165	 1/18/1977	 Schererville, Ind.	 Indiana
17	 Chris Albright	 F	 6-1	 180	 1/14/1979	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 Virginia
13	 Chino Alegria	 M	 5-8	 155	 10/05/1980	 Springfield, Va.	 —
20	 Ely Allen	 F	 5-11	 165	 6/12/1986	 Kent, Wash.	 Washington
9	 Danny Allsopp	 F	 6-1	 190	 8/10/1978	 Melbourne, Australia	 —
1	 Mike Ammann	 GK	 6-3	 205	 2/08/1971	 Orange, Calif.	 Cal State-Fullerton
6	 Kevin Ara	 M	 6-2	 170	 2/08/1982	 Upland, Calif.	 Harvard
15	 Kenny Arena	 M	 6-1	 190	 2/06/1981	 Fairfax, Va.	 Virginia
3	 Bryan Arguez	 M	 6-2	 185	 1/13/1989	 Miami, Fla.	 —
26	 Steve Armas	 M	 5-8	 155	 2/03/1977	 Potomac, Md.	 Maryland
29	 Stephen Armstrong	 M	 5-10	 165	 7/23/1976	 Cape Town, South Africa	 Butler
8	 Davy Arnaud	 M	 5-11	 160	 6/22/1980	 Nederland, Texas	 West Texas A&M
19	 Jairo Arrieta	 F	 5-8	 154	 8/25/1983	 Nicoya, Costa Rica	 —
4	 Nana Attakora	 D	 6-1	 185	 3/27/1989	 North York, Canada	 —
5	 Geoff Aunger	 D	 5-11	 170	 2/04/1968	 Vancouver, British Columbia	 —
19	 Devin Barclay	 F	 5-11	 165	 4/09/1983	 Annapolis, Md.	 —
24	 Brandon Barklage	 M	 5-11	 165	 11/02/1986	 St. Louis, Mo.	 New Mexico
13	 Jeremy Barlow	 M	 5-7	 150	 8/11/1985	 Herndon, Va.	 Virginia
17	 Brian Bates	 M	 6-0	 165	 8/16/1972	 Woodbridge, Va.	 Virginia
28	 Clint Baumstark	 GK	 6-1	 200	 1/09/1983	 Thornton, Co.	 Alabama-Birmingham
15	 Steven Birnbaum	 D	 6-1	 180	 1/23/1991	 Irvine, Calif.	 California
8	 Branko Boskovic	 M	 6-2	 170	 6/21/1980	 —	 —
32	 Bobby Boswell	 D	 6-2	 185	 3/15/1983	 Austin, Texas	 Florida International
3	 Rodrigo Brasesco	 D	 5-10	 165	 1/25/1986	 —	 —
29	 Blake Brettschneider	 F	 6-0	 175	 4/11/1989	 Lilburn, Ga.	 South Carolina
4	 Marc Burch	 F	 6-1	 180	 5/07/1984	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 Maryland
27	 Mike Burke	 F	 5-7	 145	 2/25/1977	 Plantation, Fla.	 Loyola (Balt.)
26	 Jon Busch	 GK	 5-10	 170	 8/18/1976	 Albany, N.Y.	 North Carolina-Charlotte
33	 Julian Büscher	 M	 5-10	 170	 4/22/1993	 Dolmen, Germany	 Syracuse University
3	 G.R. Can	 D	 5-10	 165	 5/30/1980	 Saint Michaels, Md.	 Wesley
25	 Danny Care	 D	 5-11	 178	 6/20/1974	 Peachtree City, Ga.	 Clemson
30	 Junior Carreiro	 M	 5-9	 155	 7/26/1991	 —	 —
16	 Brian Carroll	 M	 5-10	 155	 7/20/1981	 Springfield, Va.	 Wake Forest
24	 Jeff Carroll	 M	 5-10	 160	 1/08/1984	 Springfield, Va.	 St. John's (N.Y.)
21	 Pat Carroll	 D	 6-0	 160	 11/11/1985	 Springfield, Va.	 West Virginia
12	 Jose Carvallo	 GK	 5-11	 176	 3/16/1986	 Lima, Peru	 —
6	 Kasali Yinka Casal	 D	 6-1	 175	 10/21/1987	 London, England	 —
12	 Alex Caskey	 M	 5-10	 152	 7/22/1988	 Dunwoody, Ga.	 Davidson
12	 Christian Castillo	 F	 5-8	 137	 8/27/1984	 —	 —
26	 Jeff Causey	 GK	 6-3	 195	 10/19/1971	 Fairfax, Va.	 Virginia
20	 Ronald Cerritos	 F	 5-9	 155	 1/03/1975	 San Salvador, El Salvador	 —
6	 Mike Chabala	 D	 6-0	 175	 5/24/1984	 Fresno, Calif.	 Washington
16	 Paul Clowes	 M	 5-9	 150	 12/27/1993	 Cheshire, England	 Clemson University
20	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	F	 5-11	 170	 7/02/1970	 Fairfax, Va.	 District of Columbia
30	 Bobby Convey	 M	 5-9	 150	 5/27/1983	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 —
33	 Judah Cooks	 M	 6-1	 175	 11/29/1976	 Bethesda, Md.	 Maryland
33	 Micah Cooks	 M	 6-0	 175	 7/02/1981	 Bethesda, Md.	 —
22	 Ryan Cordeiro	 F	 5-9	 173	 5/06/1986	 Highland Mills, N.Y.	 Connecticut
21	 Facundo Coria	 M	 5-11	 172	 5/28/1987	 —	 —
22	 Ben Crawley	 F	 5-11	 175	 5/06/1971	 Austin, Texas	 Virginia
27	 Louis Crayton	 GK	 6-0	 188	 10/26/1977	 Monrovia, Liberia	 —
7	 Adam Cristman	 F	 6-0	 180	 1/08/1985	 Glen Allen, Va.	 Virginia
1	 Steve Cronin	 GK	 6-3	 197	 5/28/1983	 Fair Oaks, Calif.	 Santa Clara
40	 Shawn Crowe	 GK	 6-3	 195	 2/03/1984	 Aurora, Colo.	 Florida International
3	 Arnold Cruz	 D	 6-0	 160	 12/22/1970	 El Progreso, Honduras	 —
2	 Danny Cruz	 M	 5-8	 170	 1/03/1990	 Glendale, Ariz.	 Nevada-Las Vegas
3	 Jeff Curtin	 D	 6-3	 190	 7/04/1983	 Oreland, Pa.	 Georgetown
17	 Ali Curtis	 F	 5-10	 190	 12/18/1978	 Ann Arbor, Mich.	 Duke
3	 Austin da Luz	 M	 5-10	 160	 10/09/1987	 Winston-Salem, N.C.	 Wake Forest
9	 Charlie Davies	 F	 5-10	 160	 6/25/1986	 Manchester, N.H.	 Boston College
22	 Alex Deegan	 GK	 5-9	 175	 1/09/1973	 —	 Davidson
22	 Fred DeGand	 D	 6-0	 178	 6/06/1979	 Bowling Green State	 —
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No.	Pl ayer	Pos .	 Ht.	Wt .	B irthdate	 Hometown	Coll ege
 
14	 Nick DeLeon	 M	 5-10	 170	 7/17/1990	 Phoenix, Ariz.	 Louisville
31	 Eric Denton	 M	 5-9	 160	 2/08/1978	 Manteca, Calif.	 Santa Clara
7	 Dwayne De Rosario	 M	 5-11	 164	 5/15/1978	 Scarborough, ON, Canada	 —
21	 Stephen deRoux	 M	 5-9	 155	 12/13/1983	 St. Mary's, Jamaica	 Prince George's CC (MD)
21	 Raul Diaz Arce	 F	 5-9	 160	 2/01/1970	 San Miguel, El Salvador	 —
6	 John DiRaimondo	 M	 5-7	 155	 4/23/1986	 St. Louis, Mo.	 St. Louis
30	 Francis Doe	 F	 5-8	 150	 12/25/1985	 —	 —
7	 Matias Donnet	 M	 5-9	 160	 4/18/1980	 Esperanza Santa Fe, Arg.	 —
30	 Conor Doyle	 F	 6-2	 172	 10/13/1991	 McKinney, Texas	 Creighton
19	 Emiliano Dudar	 D	 6-4	 193	 1/17/1982	 —	 —
15	 Rod Dyachenko	 M	 6-1	 185	 9/22/1983	 Vancouver, Wash.	 Nevada-Las Vegas
50	 Andrew Dykstra	 GK	 6-4	 195	 1/02/1986	 Woodbridge, Va.	 Virginia Commonwealth
11	 Luciano Emilio	 F	 5-11	 175	 12/12/1978	 Jales, Brazil	 —
5	 Facundo Erpen	 D	 6-0	 179	 5/19/1983	 Gualeguaychu, Argentina	 —
11	 Alecko Eskandarian	 F	 5-9	 165	 7/09/1982	 Montvale, N.J.	 Virginia
10	 Fabián Espíndola	 F	 5-9	 160	 5/04/1985	 San Luis, Argentina	 —
3	 David Estrada	 M	 5-8	 160	 2/04/1988	 Salinas, Calif.	 UCLA
10	 Marco Etcheverry	 M	 5-9	 190	 9/26/1970	 Santa Cruz, Bolivia	 —
12	 Michael Farfan	 M	 5-9	 160	 6/23/1988	 San Diego, Calif.	 North Carolina
3	 Said Fazlagic	 D	 6-0	 155	 1/25/1969	 Sarajevo, Bosnia-Herzegovina	 —
3	 Cristian Fernandez	 D	 5-10	 170	 10/15/1985	 Santander, Spain	 —
7	 Lucio Filomeno	 F	 5-11	 172	 5/08/1980	 Haedo, Argentina	 —
21	 Christiano Francois	 F	 5-7	 140	 7/17/1993	 Port-au-Prince, Haiti	 Maryland
5	 Sean Franklin	 D	 5-10	 160	 3/21/1985	 Panorama City, Calif.	 Cal State-Northridge
27	 Fred	 M	 5-8	 155	 8/18/1979	 Belo Horizone, Brazil	 —
10	 Marcelo Gallardo	 M	 5-7	 154	 1/18/1976	 Martinez, Argentina	 —
1	 Scott Garlick	 GK	 6-2	 190	 5/29/1972	 Phoenix, Ariz.	 San Diego
22	 Jorge Geddes	 GK	 5-10	 170	 4/14/1980	 Blantyre, Malawi	 West Virginia Wesleyan
25	 George Gelnovatch	 M	 6-3	 200	 2/12/1965	 Wall, N.J.	 Virginia
10	 Christian Gómez	 M	 5-8	 157	 11/07/1974	 Ramos Mejia, Argentina	 —
24	 Ray Goodlett	 D	 5-10	 160	 11/20/1976	 Olney, Md.	 Howard
11	 Mario Gori	 D	 5-7	 160	 1/06/1973	 Rosario, Argentina	 —
16	 Jordan Graye	 D	 6-2	 195	 6/15/1987	 Washington, D.C.	 North Carolina
17	 Joshua Gros	 M	 6-0	 165	 6/25/1982	 Mechanicsburg, Pa.	 Rutgers
12	 Ivan Guerrero	 D	 5-7	 170	 11/30/1977	 Catacamus, Honduras	 —
7	 Steve Guppy	 M	 5-11	 160	 3/29/1969	 —	 —
23	 David Habarugira	 D	 6-0	 154	 8/16/1988	 —	 —
4	 Markus Halsti	 D	 6-1	 185	 3/19/1984	 —	 —
28	 Bill Hamid	 GK	 6-3	 225	 11/25/1990	 Annandale, Va.	 —
3	  T.J. Hannig	 GK	 6-2	 180	 9/18/1977	 —	 Indiana	
6	 John Harkes	 M	 5-11	 165	 3/08/1967	 Kearney, N.J.	 Virginia
21	 David Hayes	 F	 5-10	 155	 5/24/1976	 Waldorf, Md.	 Wingate
5	 Ezra Hendrickson	 D	 6-3	 185	 1/16/1972	 Layou, St. Vincent	 Drake
21	 Pablo Hernandez	 F	 6-0	 180	 10/24/1986	 Tucuman, Argentina	 —
18	 Mike Huwiler	 M	 5-10	 170	 1/04/1972	 Milwaukee, Wis.	 Virginia
3	 Dennis Iapichino	 D	 5-10	 160	 7/27/1990	 Frauenfeld, Switzerland	 —
3	 Erik Imler	 M	 5-9	 165	 6/01/1971	 Bowie, Md.	 Virginia
21	 Samuel Inkoom	 —	 5-10	 165	 6/01/1989	 Sekondi-Takoradi, Ghana	 —
5	 Ben Iroha	 M	 5-9	 160	 11/29/1969	 San Jose, Calif.	 —
3	 Galin Ivanov	 D	 6-1	 170	 6/04/1975	 Sofia, Bulgaria	 —
8	 Andrew Jacobson	 M	 6-2	 185	 9/25/1985	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 California
5	 Dejan Jakovic	 D	 6-2	 178	 7/16/1985	 Etobicoke, Ontario	 Alabama-Birmingham
2	 Julius James	 D	 6-0	 180	 7/09/1984	 Maloney Gardens, Trinidad	 Connecticut
16	 Greg Janicki	 D	 6-3	 190	 7/09/1984	 New Baltimore, Mich.	 Michigan State
25	 Jared Jeffrey	 M	 5-11	 165	 6/14/1990	 Richardson, Texas	 —
3	 Avery John	 D	 6-0	 182	 6/18/1975	 St. Louis, Mo.	 American University
7	 Eddie Johnson	 F	 6-0	 180	 3/31/1984	 Daytona Beach, Fla.	 —
8	 Brian Kamler	 M	 6-1	 180	 2/12/1972	 Ballwin, Mo.	 Creighton
7	 Kris Kelderman	 M	 6-1	 185	 12/10/1968	 Neenah, Wis.	 Virginia
2	 Taylor Kemp	 D	 5-11	 153	 7/23/1990	 Highlands Ranch, Colo.	 Maryland
17	 Thabiso Khumalo	 F	 5-10	 160	 10/27/1980	 Soweto, South Africa	 Coastal Carolina
20	 Stephen King	 M	 5-8	 153	 3/06/1986	 Medford, N.J.	 Maryland
5	 Quavas Kirk	 F	 6-2	 190	 4/13/1988	 Aurora, Ill.	 —
23	 Perry Kitchen	 M	 6-0	 160	 2/29/1992	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Akron
1	 Milos Kocic	 GK	 6-4	 200	 6/04/1985	 Leskovac, Serbia	 Loyola (Balt.)
22	 Chris Korb	 D	 5-9	 160	 10/08/1987	 Gates Mills, Ohio	 Akron
8	 Ibrahim Koroma	 D	 6-1	 163	 5/17/1989	 Freetown, Sierra Leone	 —
21	 Dema Kovalenko	 F	 5-8	 160	 8/28/1977	 Rochester, N.Y.	 Indiana
20	 Guy-Roland Kpene	 F	 5-10	 180	 1/10/1983	 Abidjan, Ivory Coast	 Dowling College

No.	Pl ayer	Pos .	 Ht.	Wt .	B irthdate	 Hometown	Coll ege

24	 Nana Kuffour	 M	 5-6	 158	 2/27/1985	 Nyakrom, Ghana	 —
28	 Shawn Kuykendall	 M	 5-11	 165	 2/21/1982	 Vienna, Va.	 American University
27	 Roy Lassiter	 F	 5-8	 165	 3/09/1969	 Raleigh, N.C.	 North Carolina State
27	 Tim Lawson	 M	 5-11	 176	 12/13/1975	 Seattle, Wash.	 Washington
20	 Thor Lee	 D	 6-0	 165	 6/05/1965	 Newbury Park, Calif.	 Cal State-Northridge
17	 Mark Lisi	 M	 6-1	 165	 10/11/1977	 Englewood, Colo.	 Clemson
18	 Carlos Llamosa	 D	 5-11	 170	 6/30/1969	 Palmira, Colombia	 —
27	 Long Tan	 F	 6-1	 170	 4/01/1988	 —	 —
24	 Dennis Ludwig	 F	 6-0	 185	 9/26/1980	 Mt. Laurel, N.J.	 Rutgers
20	 John Maessner	 M	 5-10	 162	 6/02/1969	 Mercerville, N.J.	 Virginia
29	 Maicon Santos	 F	 6-1	 186	 4/18/1984	 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil	 —
41	 Andrea Mancini	 M/F	 5-10	 170	 8/13/1993	 Genoa, Italy
21	 Justin Mapp	 M	 5-10	 161	 10/18/1984	 Brandon, Miss.	 —
26	 Paul Marcoullier	 GK	 5-6	 140	 1/30/1976	 Herndon, Va.	 George Mason
11	 Pete Marino	 F	 5-8	 145	 4/23/1973	 Pompano Beach, Fla.	 Eastern Florida State College
15	 Jesse Marsch	 M	 5-11	 170	 11/08/1973	 Racine, Wis.	 Princeton
27	 Collin Martin	 M	 5-11	 150	 11/09/1994	 Chevy Chase, Md.	 Wake Forest
23	 Gonzalo Martinez	 D	 5-10	 171	 11/30/1975	 Ibague, Colombia	 —
19	 Thiago Martins	 F	 6-0	 185	 9/04/1976	 Sao Paulo, Brazil	 California-Santa Barbara
10	 Dax McCarty	 M	 5-9	 150	 4/30/1987	 Winter Park, Fla.	 North Carolina
4	 Brandon McDonald	 M	 6-1	 185	 1/16/1986	 Glendale, Ariz.	 San Francisco
22	 Mike McGinty	 GK	 6-2	 185	 8/17/1971	 Sacramento, Calif.	 Wake Forest
30	 Ryan McIntosh	 GK	 6-0	 185	 3/19/1983	 Cooper City, Fla.	 Central Florida
8	 Ivan McKinley	 M	 6-2	 185	 6/15/1969	 Palm Bay, Fla.	 Florida Atlantic
18	 Devon McTavish	 D	 6-1	 180	 8/08/1984	 Winchester, Va.	 West Virginia
6	 Domenic Mediate	 M	 5-9	 165	 6/01/1982	 Southlake, Texas	 Maryland
13	 Shawn Medved	 M	 5-11	 172	 6/16/1967	 Issaquah, Wash.	 Evergreen State College
13	 Tim Merritt	 D	 6-0	 178	 6/25/1982	 Gig Harbor, Wash.	 North Carolina
27	 Andy Metcalf	 M	 6-0	 175	 6/08/1984	 Jackson, Tenn.	 Memphis
2	 Ryan Miller	 M	 5-11	 165	 12/14/1984	 Barrington, Ill.	 Notre Dame
1	 Mile Milovac	 GK	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
34	 Luke Mishu	 D	 6-0	 180	 6/26/1991	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Notre Dame
27	 Jerson Monteiro	 F	 6-0	 180	 4/28/1985	 Houston, Texas	 Alabama-Birmingham
11	 Jason Moore	 M	 5-11	 170	 4/04/1978	 Duluth, Ga.	 Virginia
8	 Justin Moose	 M	 5-7	 145	 11/23/1983	 Statesville, N.C.	 Wake Forest
99	 Jaime Moreno	 F	 5-10	 178	 1/19/1974	 Santa Cruz, Bolivia	 —
6	 Kurt Morsink	 M	 5-10	 160	 6/27/1984	 San Jose, Costa Rica	 James Madison
25	 Mira Mupier	 F	 6-0	 180	 1/25/1983	 Houston, Texas	 —
17	 Dane Murphy	 —	 6-1	 180	 3/15/1986	 Redding, Conn.	 Virginia
14	 Andy Najar	 M	 5-7	 150	 3/16/1993	 —	 —
26	 Bryan Namoff	 M	 5-10	 171	 5/28/1979	 Rockford, Ill.	 Bradley
24	 Lewis Neal	 M	 5-11	 155	 7/14/1981	 Leicester, England	 —
13	 Lamar Neagle	 M/F	 5-11	 165	 5/07/1987	 Tacoma, Wash.	 UNLV
7	 Ryan Nelsen	 M	 6-1	 196	 10/18/1977	 Christchurch, New Zealand	 Stanford
11	 Joseph Ngwenya	 F	 6-1	 175	 3/30/1981	 Bulawayo, Zimbabwe	 Coastal Carolina
20	 Matt Nickell	 F	 5-11	 175	 7/11/1983	 Waukee, Iowa	 Drake
34	 Franco Niell	 F	 5-4	 152	 5/22/1983	 Buenos Aires, Argentina	 —
22	 Jay Nolly	 GK	 6-3	 205	 1/02/1982	 Littleton, Colo.	 Indiana
13	 Brad North	 F	 6-1	 185	 1/21/1985	 The Woodlands, Texas	 Northwestern
9	 Ange N'Silu	 F	 6-0	 170	 2/17/1986	 Paris, France	 —
12	 Patrick Nyarko	 M	 6-0	 160	 1/15/1986	 Kumasi, Ghana	 Virginia Tech
27	 Sainey Nyassi	 M	 5-8	 155	 1/31/1989	 Bwiam, Gambia	 —
14	 Ben Olsen	 M	 5-8	 156	 5/03/1977	 Mdletown, Pa.	 Virginia
24	 Curt Onalfo	 D	 6-2	 185	 11/19/1969	 Tampico, Mexico	 Virginia
20	 Pat Onstad	 GK	 6-4	 215	 1/13/1968	 Vancouver, B.C.	 British Columbia (Canada)
6	 Kofi Opare	 D	 6-2	 190	 10/12/1990	 Niagara Falls, Ontario	 Michigan
34	 Antonio Otero	 M	 5-11	 170	 5/20/1977	 Tampa, Fla.	 American University
26	 Lionard Pajoy	 F	 6-1	 185	 6/07/1981	 —	 —
2	 Jeff Parke	 D	 6-1	 185	 3/23/1982	 Abington, Pa.	 Drexel
22	 Ronnie Pascale	 GK	 5-11	 180	 9/05/1976	 North Salem, N.Y.	 Furman
26	 Russell Payne	 GK	 6-1	 190	 7/03/1975	 Columbia, Md.	 Maryland
27	 Scott Pearson	 F	 0	 —	 —	 —	 —
4	 Clint Peay	 D	 6-0	 165	 9/16/1973	 Columbia, Md.	 Virginia
3	 Juan Manuel Pena	 D	 6-0	 165	 1/17/1973	 —	 —
2	 Gonzalo Peralta	 D	 6-2	 201	 9/17/1980	 Munro, Argentina	 —
24	 Trevor Perea	 M	 5-3	 135	 8/19/1981	 Dallas, Texas	 Duke
2	 Orlando Perez	 D	 6-2	 165	 7/12/1977	 Fontana, Calif.	 —
23	 Troy Perkins	 GK	 6-2	 190	 7/29/1981	 Worthington, Ohio	 Evansville
12	 Anthony Peters	 D	 6-5	 205	 10/24/1983	 Baton Rouge, La.	 West Virginia Wesleyan
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No.	Pl ayer	Pos .	 Ht.	Wt .	B irthdate	 Hometown	Coll ege

12	 Mike Petke	 D	 6-2	 191	 1/30/1976	 Bohemia, N.Y.	 Southern Connecticut State
13	 Chris Pontius	 M	 6-0	 168	 5/12/1987	 Yorba Linda, Calif.	 California-Santa Barbara
23	 Eddie Pope	 D	 6-1	 180	 12/24/1973	 High Point, N.C.	 North Carolina
19	 Kyle Porter	 —	 6-0	 160	 1/19/1990	 Toronto, Canada	 —
22	 Tom Presthus	 GK	 6-4	 205	 4/05/1975	 Edina, Minn.	 Southern Methodist
4	 Brandon Prideaux	 D	 6-0	 170	 8/18/1976	 Renton, Wash.	 Washington
25	 Santino Quaranta	 F	 6-1	 185	 10/14/1984	 Baltimore, Md.	 —
48	 Andrew Quinn	 GK	 6-3	 225	 5/08/1987	 Silver Spring, Md.	 Notre Dame
20	 Eliseo Quintanilla	 M	 5-6	 159	 2/05/1983	 Santa Tecla, El Salvador	 —
14	 Steve Rammel	 F	 5-9	 160	 4/20/1968	 Woodbury, N.J.	 Rutgers
12	 Raphael Augusto	 M	 5-11	 170	 3/06/1991	 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil	 —
5	 Milton Reyes	 D	 5-10	 166	 5/02/1974	 Jocon Yoro, Honduras	 —
15	 Barry Rice	 D	 5-10	 180	 9/23/1987	 Parma, Ohio	 Kentucky
2	 James Riley	 D	 5-10	 150	 10/27/1982	 Colorado Springs, Colo.	 Wake Forest
18	 Nick Rimando	 GK	 5-9	 185	 6/17/1979	 Montclair, Calif.	 UCLA
20	 Jalen Robinson	 D	 5-9	 145	 5/08/1994	 Cantonsville, Md.	 Wake Forest
25	 Alain Rochat	 D	 6-0	 170	 2/01/1983	 Yverdon-sur-Bains, Switz.	 —
31	 J.P. Rodrigues	 D	 6-1	 176	 12/29/1983	 —	 Belmont University
18	 Chris Rolfe	 F	 5-8	 155	 1/17/1983	 Kettering, Ohio	 Dayton
25	 Lance Rozeboom	 M	 6-1	 170	 5/31/1989	 Walker, Iowa	 New Mexico
20	 Carlos Ruiz	 F	 5-9	 145	 9/15/1979	 Guatemala City, Guatemala	 —
3	 Robbie Russell	 D	 6-2	 200	 7/16/1979	 Amherst, Mass.	 Duke
9	 Álvaro Saborío	 F	 6-0	 170	 3/25/1982	 San Carlos, Costa Rica	 —
28	 Sergio Salas	 F	 5-8	 154	 3/21/1981	 Fall Church, Va.	 —
9	 Hamdi Salihi	 F	 6-0	 170	 1/19/1984	 —	 —
25	 Marcos Sanchez	 —	 5-8	 155	 12/23/1989	 —	 —
20	 Tony Sanneh	 M	 6-2	 195	 6/01/1971	 St. Paul, Minn.	 Wis.-Milwaukee
11	 Marcelo Saragosa	 M	 6-0	 175	 1/22/1982	 Sao Paulo, Brazil	 —
7	 Marcelo Sarvas	 M	 5-10	 155	 10/16/1981	 Sao Paulo, Brazil	 —
29	 Michael Seaton	 —	 6-0	 180	 5/01/1996	 Capitol Heights, Md.	 —
17	 Conor Shanosky	 M	 6-4	 185	 12/13/1991	 Sterling, Va.	 —
21	 Tiyi Shipalane	 M	 5-11	 165	 10/05/1985	 —	 —
11	 Luis SilVa.	 M	 5-11	 170	 12/10/1988	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 California-Santa Barbara
19	 Clyde Simms	 M	 5-9	 170	 8/21/1982	 Jamestown, N.C.	 East Carolina
2	 Mark Simpson	 GK	 6-0	 175	 3/18/1966	 Schaumburg, Ill.	 Eastern Illinois
19	 Mike Slivinski	 M	 5-7	 165	 10/31/1974	 St. Charles, Mo.	 Virginia
4	 Diego Sonora	 D	 5-8	 165	 7/17/1969	 Buenos Aires, Argentina	 —
31	 Robert Ssejjemba	 F	 5-8	 165	 12/05/1980	 Kampala, Uganda	 Virginia Intermont College
8	 Earnie Stewart	 M	 5-9	 162	 3/28/1969	 Point Arena, Calif.	 —
8	 Hristo Stoichkov	 F	 5-9	 181	 2/08/1966	 Chicago, Ill.	 —
2	 David Stokes	 D	 6-3	 203	 5/28/1982	 Dumfries, Va.	 North Carolina
16	 Dan Stratford	 M	 5-11	 168	 5/29/1985	 London, England	 West Virginia
9	 Juan Suarez	 F	 5-10	 155	 6/24/1969	 Santa Cruz, Bolivia	 —
12	 Danny Szetela	 M	 5-11	 170	 6/07/1987	 Clifton, N.J.	 —
8	 Carey Talley	 D	 6-1	 178	 8/26/1976	 Cordova, Tenn.	 North Carolina
9	 Rafael Teixeira	 F	 6-0	 179	 7/13/1992	 —	 —
30	 Andrew Terris	 GK	 6-2	 195	 9/26/1981	 Newton, Mass.	 Stanford
22	 Joey Thieman	 M	 5-7	 150	 4/17/1972	 Princeton, N.J.	 —
28	 Craig Thompson	 F	 5-8	 160	 1/24/1986	 Littleton, Colo.	 Colorado Mines
22	 Jason Thompson	 F	 6-1	 189	 11/22/1981	 Garland, Texas	 Eastern Illinois
40	 James Thorpe	 GK	 5-11	 175	 2/17/1985	 East Longmeadow, Mass.	 Franklin Pierce College
8	 John Thorrington	 M	 5-8	 150	 10/17/1979	 Palos Verdes, Calif.	 —
16	 Casey Townsend	 F	 5-11	 161	 7/07/1989	 Traverse City, Mich.	 Indiana
6	 Greg Vanney	 D	 5-11	 169	 7/11/1974	 Tempe, Ariz.	 UCLA
6	 Nick Van Sicklen	 M	 6-1	 159	 2/01/1983	 Madison, Wis.	 Wisconsin
11	 Carlos Varela	 M	 5-10	 157	 9/15/1977	 —	 —
24	 David Vaudreuil	 D	 5-7	 158	 12/21/1966	 Canton, Conn.	 Princeton
15	 Lawson Vaughn	 D	 5-10	 165	 4/11/1984	 Marietta, Ga.	 Tulsa
5	 Scott Vermillion	 D	 5-11	 175	 12/23/1976	 Olathe, Kan.	 Virginia
3	 Joe Vide	 M	 5-11	 154	 5/16/1984	 Raleigh, N.C.	 Virginia
11	 Petter Villegas	 M	 5-7	 140	 11/15/1975	 Newark, N.J.	 Kean
26	 Rob Vincent	 M	 5-10	 175	 10/26/1990	 Liverpool, England	 University of Charleston, WV
13	 Jamil Walker	 M	 5-11	 165	 4/21/1981	 Pittsford, N.Y.	 Santa Clara
22	 Rodney Wallace	 M	 6-0	 165	 6/17/1988	 Rockville, Md.	 Maryland
1	 Doug Warren	 GK	 6-0	 190	 3/18/1981	 Hoffman Estates, Ill.	 Clemson
4	 Mark Watson	 D	 6-0	 180	 9/08/1970	 Vancouver, Canada	 British Columbia (Canada)
30	 Andrew Weber	 GK	 6-2	 190	 8/09/1983	 Phoenix, Ariz.	 New Mexico
17	 Roy Wegerle	 F	 5-11	 170	 3/19/1964	 Tampa, Fla.	 South Florida
1	 Zach Wells	 GK	 6-2	 187	 2/26/1981	 Costa Mesa, Calif.	 UCLA

No.	Pl ayer	Pos .	 Ht.	Wt .	B irthdate	 Hometown	Coll ege

12	 Sterling Wescott	 M	 5-4	 135	 1/30/1972	 Aurora, Colo.	 Fresno State
15	 Ethan White	 D	 6-0	 183	 1/01/1991	 Maryland	 —
31	 Josh Wicks	 GK	 6-4	 220	 11/01/1983	 San Bernardino, Calif.	 Cal State-Bakersfield
16	 Richie Williams	 M	 5-5	 145	 6/03/1970	 Mdletown, N.J.	 Virginia
31	 Joe Willis	 GK	 6-5	 185	 8/10/1988	 St. Louis, Mo.	 Denver
25	 Kiki Willis	 M	 5-10	 175	 10/14/1986	 Youngstown, Ohio	 Elon
12	 John Wilson	 D	 5-10	 175	 10/26/1977	 Seneca, S.C.	 Clemson
16	 Josh Wolff	 F	 5-9	 160	 2/25/1977	 Stone Mountain, Ga.	 South Carolina
6	 A.J. Wood	 F	 6-2	 195	 8/17/1973	 Rockville, Md.	 Virginia
21	 Daniel Woolard	 D	 5-10	 155	 5/22/1984	 Bedford, Texas	 Mwestern State
48	 Travis Worra	 GK	 6-3	 175	 4/09/1993	 —	 —
26	 Lyle Yorks	 M	 6-0	 165	 1/30/1970	 Storrs, Conn.	 Virginia
20	 Michael Zaher	 D	 5-10	 165	 9/24/1985	 Las Vegas, Nev.	 UCLA
17	 Henry Zambrano	 F	 5-6	 148	 8/07/1973	 Soledad, Colombia	 —
12	 Jed Zayner	 D	 5-11	 165	 12/13/1984	 Orland Park, Ill.	 Indiana
19	 Craig Ziadie	 D	 5-10	 170	 9/20/1978	 Kingston, Jamaica	 Richmond
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All-Time Individual Highs
GAMES PLAYED
-----------------------------------
Career:	 329	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 34	 Bobby Boswell (2014)
Season:	 34	 Bobby Boswell (2015)

MINUTES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 25276	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 3045	 Bobby Boswell (2014)

GOALS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 131	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 23	 Raul Diaz Arce (1996)
Game:	 4	 Raul Diaz Arce (07/07/1996 vs. DAL)
Game:	 4	 Raul Diaz Arce (04/12/1997 at COL)
Game:	 4	 Abdul Thompson Conteh (05/09/2001 vs. NE)
Half:	 3	 6 times

ASSISTS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 102	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 19	 Marco Etcheverry (1996)
Season:	 19	 Marco Etcheverry (1998)
Game:	 3	 12 times
Half:	 3	 6 times

SHOTS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 674	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 100	 Raul Diaz Arce (1996)
Game:	 9	 Dwayne De Rosario (08/06/2011 vs. TOR)
Game:	 9	 Dwayne De Rosario (10/22/2011 vs. KC)
Half:	 8	 Alecko Eskandarian (07/22/2006 at CHI, 2d)
Half:	 8	 Maicon Santos (04/18/2012 vs. MTL, 2d)

SHOTS ON GOAL
-----------------------------------
Career:	 388	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 49	 Raul Diaz Arce (1996)
Game:	 6	 7 times
Half:	 5	 Abdul Thompson Conteh (07/04/2001 at COL, 2d)

FOULS COMMITTED
-----------------------------------
Career:	 436	 Ben Olsen
Season:	 76	 Carey Talley (2000)
Game:	 9	 Chris Albright (05/27/2000 vs. DAL)
Game:	 9	 Fred (07/14/2007 vs. DAL)
Half:	 6	 5 times

FOULS SUFFERED
-----------------------------------
Career:	 688	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 87	 Jaime Moreno (2001)
Game:	 8	 7 times
Half:	 7	 Marco Etcheverry (07/20/1996 at NE, 1st)

OFFSIDES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 172	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 43	 Roy Lassiter (1999)
Game:	 6	 Luciano Emilio (08/22/2009 vs. LA)
Game:	 6	 Jairo Arrieta (03/28/2015 vs. LA)

CORNER KICKS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 963	 Marco Etcheverry
Season:	 198	 Marco Etcheverry (1998)
Game:	 13	 Marco Etcheverry (08/02/2000 vs. NY)
Game:	 13	 Earnie Stewart (05/19/2004 vs. LA)
Half:	 10	 Marco Etcheverry (10/06/1999 vs. TB, 2d)

CAUTIONS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 56	 Marco Etcheverry
Season:	 11	 Geoff Aunger (2000)
Season:	 11	 Perry Kitchen (2014)
Game:	 2	 Marco Etcheverry (04/06/2002 at DAL)
Game:	 2	 Brandon Prideaux (07/02/2003 at DAL)
Half:	 2	 Marco Etcheverry (04/06/2002 at DAL, 2d)
Half:	 2	 Brandon Prideaux (07/02/2003 at DAL, 2d)

EJECTIONS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 6	 Jaime Moreno
Season:	 2	 5 times
Game:	 1	 71 times
Half:	 1	 70 times

GAMES PLAYED
-----------------------------------
Career:	 140	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 30	 Nick Rimando (2005)
Season:	 30	 Troy Perkins (2006)
Season:	 30	 Bill Hamid (2014)

MINUTES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 12399	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 2700	 Nick Rimando (2005)
Season:	 2700	 Troy Perkins (2006)
Season:	 2700	 Bill Hamid (2014)

WINS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 50	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 19	 Scott Garlick (1998)

LOSSES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 55	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 17	 Bill Hamid (2013)

TIES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 32	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 10	 Bill Hamid (2011)

SHUTOUTS
-----------------------------------
Career:	 38	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 11	 Nick Rimando (2005)

GOALS ALLOWED
-----------------------------------
Career:	 173	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 42	 Tom Presthus (2000)
Game:	 6	 Jeff Causey (06/21/1997 at KC)
Game:	 6	 Tom Presthus (09/09/2000 vs. MIA)
Half:	 5	 Jeff Causey (06/21/1997 at KC, 2d)
Half:	 5	 Tom Presthus (09/09/2000 vs. MIA, 2d)

SAVES
-----------------------------------
Career:	 476	 Bill Hamid
Season:	 131	 Nick Rimando (2002)
Game:	 11	 Mike Ammann (08/11/2001 at LA)

Individual High Games (1996-2015)
Points:
-----------------------------------
8	 Raul Diaz Arce	 7/07/1996	 vs. DAL	 W	 6-1
8	 Raul Diaz Arce	 4/12/1997	 @ COL	 W	 5-2
8	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	 5/09/2001	 vs. NE	 W	 5-0

Goals
-----------------------------------
4	 Raul Diaz Arce	 7/07/1996	 vs. DAL	 W	 6-1
4	 Raul Diaz Arce	 4/12/1997	 @ COL	 W	 5-2
4	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	 5/09/2001	 vs. NE	 W	 5-0

Assists
-----------------------------------
3	 Marco Etcheverry	 5/15/1996	 vs. CLB	 W	 5-2
3	 Marco Etcheverry	 9/13/1998	 @ MIA	 L	 3-4
3	 Marco Etcheverry	 3/20/1999	 @ TB	 W	 5-2
3	 Jaime Moreno	 8/25/1999	 vs. MIA	 W	 3-1
3	 Jaime Moreno	 9/04/1999	 vs. DAL	 W	 4-1
3	 Marco Etcheverry	 5/06/2000	 @ COL	 W	 5-2
3	 Bobby Convey	 5/09/2001	 vs. NE	 W	 5-0
3	 Mark Lisi	 5/09/2001	 vs. NE	 W	 5-0
3	 Jaime Moreno	 9/11/2004	 vs. DAL	 W	 3-0
3	 Jaime Moreno	 9/18/2004	 vs. CHI	 W	 3-1
3	 Chris Pontius	 9/10/2011	 @ CHV	 W	 3-0
3	 Fabián Espíndola	 6/11/2014	 @ MTL	 W	 4-2

Shots
-----------------------------------
9	 Dwayne De Rosario	 8/06/2011	 vs. TOR	 T	 3-3
9	 Dwayne De Rosario	 10/22/2011	 vs. KC	 L	 0-1

Shots on Goal
-----------------------------------
6	 Raul Diaz Arce	 7/07/1996	 vs. DAL	 W	 6-1
6	 Raul Diaz Arce	 4/12/1997	 @ COL	 W	 5-2
6	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	 5/09/2001	 vs. NE	 W	 5-0
6	 Abdul Thompson Conteh	 7/04/2001	 @ COL	 L	 1-3
6	 Christian Gómez	 8/31/2005	 vs. RSL	 W	 5-1
6	 Jaime Moreno	 8/31/2005	 vs. RSL	 W	 5-1
6	 Luciano Emilio	 6/29/2008	 vs. LA	 W	 4-1

Fouls Committed
-----------------------------------
9	 Chris Albright	 5/27/2000	 vs. DAL	 W	 3-2
9	 Fred	 7/14/2007	 vs. DAL	 T	 3-3

Fouls Suffered
-----------------------------------
8	 Marco Etcheverry	 5/02/1997	 vs. LA	 W	 2-0
8	 Jaime Moreno	 5/01/1999	 @ CHI	 L	 2-3
8	 Jaime Moreno	 7/21/2001	 @ NY	 L	 1-2
8	 Santino Quaranta	 8/11/2001	 @ LA	 L	 0-1
8	 Ben Olsen	 9/12/2002	 @ MET	 W	 1-0
8	 Ali Curtis	 6/07/2003	 vs. CHI	 W	 2-0
8	 Ben Olsen	 4/22/2006	 @ NY	 W	 4-1

Corner Kicks
-----------------------------------
13	 Marco Etcheverry	 8/02/2000	 vs. MET	 W	 3-2
13	 Earnie Stewart	 5/19/2004	 vs. LA	 L	 2-4

Offside
-----------------------------------
6	 Luciano Emilio	 8/22/2009	 vs. LA	 T	 0-0
6	 Jairo Arrieta	 3/28/2015	 vs. LA	 W	 1-0

Saves
-----------------------------------
11	 Mike Ammann	 8/11/2001	 @ LA	 L	 0-1

Shots Faced
-----------------------------------
3	 Tom Presthus	 9/09/2000	 vs. MIA	 L	 2-6
13	 Mark Simpson	 9/08/2001	 @ MIA	 L	 1-3

Goals Allowed
-----------------------------------
6	 Jeff Causey	 6/21/1997	 @ KC	 L	 1-6
6	 Tom Presthus	 9/09/2000	 vs. MIA	 L	 2-6
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Individual Lamar HunT U.S. Open Cup Statistics

Addlery, Nicholas
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Adu, Freddy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2004	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 1	 145	 1
2006	 D.C.	 2	 2	 178	 0

-----------------------------------  

Agoos, Jeff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 3	 251	 0
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2000	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Aguilar, Miguel
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Albright, Chris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 0	 49	 1
2000	 D.C.	 3	 2	 189	 2
2001	 D.C.	 4	 3	 301	 2

-----------------------------------  

Alegria, Jose
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 1
2003	 D.C.	 3	 2	 156	 0

-----------------------------------  

Allsopp, Danny
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 3	 3	 252	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ammann, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ara, Kevin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Armstrong, Stephen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Arrieta, Jairo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 1

-----------------------------------  

Attakora, Nana
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Augusto, Raphael
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 1	 1	 58	 0

-----------------------------------

Aunger, Geoff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0
2000	 D.C.	 3	 1	 153	 0

-----------------------------------  

Barclay, Devin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Barklage, Brandon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 4	 4	 299	 2
2010	 D.C.	 1	 1	 63	 0
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Birnbaum, Steven
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 60	 0
2015	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Boskovic, Branko
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 1	 1	 67	 1
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 2
2012	 D.C.	 2	 1	 125	 0

-----------------------------------  

Boswell, Bobby
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 165	 1
2006	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brasesco, Rodrigo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Brettschneider, Blake
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 64	 0

-----------------------------------  

Burch, Marc
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2008	 D.C.	 3	 3	 286	 2
2009	 D.C.	 4	 3	 290	 0
2010	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carroll, Brian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 3	 197	 0
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 165	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 3	 246	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carroll, Jeff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carroll, Pat
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 2	 2	 123	 0

-----------------------------------

Caskey, Alex
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 76	 0

-----------------------------------  

Causey, Jeff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cerritos, Ronald
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 2

-----------------------------------  

Conteh, Abdul Thompson
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 4	 2	 216	 5

-----------------------------------  

Convey, Bobby
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 D.C.	 2	 2	 194	 0
2001	 D.C.	 1	 0	 16	 0
2003	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cooks, Judah
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cordeiro, Ryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 3	 2	 136	 0

-----------------------------------  

Coria, Facundo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 174	 1

-----------------------------------  

Crayton, Louis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Christman, Adam
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 2	 1	 114	 2

-----------------------------------  

Curtis, Ali
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 1	 0	 24	 0

-----------------------------------  

Davies, Charlie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 1	 0	 22	 0

-----------------------------------  

DeLeon, Nick
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 1	 125	 0
2013	 D.C.	 5	 5	 434	 1
2015	 D.C.	 1	 0	 37	 1

-----------------------------------  

Denton, Eric
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 D.C.	 2	 1	 120	 0

-----------------------------------

De Rosario, Dwayne
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 5	 5	 428	 5

-----------------------------------  

DeRoux, Stephen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2006	 D.C.	 1	 0	 10	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Diaz Arce, Raul
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 164	 1
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 1
2000	 D.C.	 3	 3	 225	 3

-----------------------------------  

Diraimondo, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 4	 2	 213	 0

-----------------------------------  

Doe, Francis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 1	 165	 1

-----------------------------------  

Donnet, Matias
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2006	 D.C.	 1	 0	 26	 0

-----------------------------------  

Doyle, Conor
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 0	 36	 0
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dudar, Emiliano
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dyachenko, Rod
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2006	 D.C.	 3	 1	 136	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 65	 0
2008	 D.C.	 4	 2	 226	 0

-----------------------------------  

Dykstra, Andrew
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Emilio, Luciano
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 4	 4	 261	 3
2009	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2010	 D.C.	 2	 2	 130	 1

----------------------------------- 

Erpen, Facundo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 3	 296	 0

-----------------------------------  

Eskandarian, Alecko
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 4	 4	 322	 0
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2006	 D.C.	 2	 2	 145	 0

-----------------------------------  

Etcheverry, Marco
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 176	 0
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2000	 D.C.	 3	 3	 282	 0
2001	 D.C.	 4	 4	 245	 1

-----------------------------------  

Fred
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 4	 2	 303	 1
2009	 D.C.	 5	 5	 322	 2
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 89	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gallardo, Marcelo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 1	 0	 10	 0

-----------------------------------  

Garlick, Scott
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 4	 4	 418	 0

-----------------------------------  

Geddes, Jorge
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 1	 o	 29	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gómez, Christian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 2	 1	 122	 3
2006	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2009	 D.C.	 5	 3	 166	 1

-----------------------------------  

Gori, Mario
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 3	 265	 0
1997	 D.C.	 3	 3	 330	 0

-----------------------------------  

Graye, Jordan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 4	 2	 259	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gros, Josh
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 1
2007	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Guerrero, Ivan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 2	 176	 0

-----------------------------------  

Halsti, Markus
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Hamid, Bill
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2013	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Harkes, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 156	 0
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Hernandez, Pablo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 2	 2	 126	 1

-----------------------------------  

Iroha, Ben
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 3	 1	 218	 1

-----------------------------------  

Inanov, Galin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 2	 2	 151	 1

-----------------------------------  

Jacobson, Andrew
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 5	 4	 415	 1

-----------------------------------  

Jakovic, Dejan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 2	 1	 118	 0
2010	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2011	 D.C.	 1	 0	 79	 0

-----------------------------------  

James, Julius
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jakovic, Dejan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Janicki, Greg
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 5	 5	 450	 0

-----------------------------------  

Jeffrey, Jared
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2015	 D.C. 	 2	 2	 203	 0

-----------------------------------  

John, Avery
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Kamler, Brian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 1	 74	 0
1997	 D.C.	 3	 0	 79	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kelderman, Kris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 1	 1	 64	 0
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 140	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kemp, Taylor
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 1	 116	 0
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Khumalo, Thabiso
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 5	 5	 450	 3
2010	 D.C.	 4	 4	 375	 1

-----------------------------------  

King, Stephen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 4	 4	 412	 0
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 75	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kirk, Quavas
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 1	 94	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kitchen, Perry
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 1	 106	 0
2013	 D.C.	 5	 5	 450	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kocic, Milos
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 5	 4	 381	 0

-----------------------------------  

Korb, Chris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 104	 0
2013	 D.C.	 4	 4	 360	 0
2015 	 D.C.	 1	 0	 30	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kovalenko, Dema
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 4	 3	 306	 1
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 148	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kuffour, Nana
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2004	 D.C.	 1	 0	 13	 1

-----------------------------------  

Kuykendall, Shawn
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 1	 0	 14	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lassiter, Roy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lisi, Mark
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 3	 2	 191	 0

-----------------------------------  

Llamosa, Carlos
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0
2000	 D.C.	 3	 2	 247	 0

-----------------------------------  

Maessner, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 1	 116	 0
1997	 D.C.	 4	 3	 287	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marsch, Jesse
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 153	 0

-----------------------------------  

Martin, Collin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Martinez, Gonzalo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 4	 4	 345	 0

-----------------------------------  

McCarty, Dax
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 1	 0	 11	 0

-----------------------------------  

McDonald, Brandon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2013	 D.C.	 1	 0	 28	 0

-----------------------------------  

McTavish, Devon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 0
2008	 D.C.	 4	 4	 390	 0
2009	 D.C.	 5	 5	 450	 0
2010	 D.C.	 5	 5	 489	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mediate, Domenic
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2006	 D.C.	 1	 1	 60	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2008	 D.C.	 1	 0	 12	 0

-----------------------------------  

Medved, Shawn
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 148	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mishu, Luke
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moore, Jason
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moore, Justin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 0	 25	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moreno, Jaime
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 174	 3
1997	 D.C.	 3	 3	 311	 1
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 1
2000	 D.C.	 3	 3	 292	 4
2001	 D.C.	 4	 3	 261	 1
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 77	 0
2005	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0
2006	 D.C.	 2	 1	 150	 1
2008	 D.C.	 3	 2	 218	 0
2009	 D.C.	 3	 2	 165	 1
2010	 D.C.	 5	 2	 189	 1

-----------------------------------  

Morsink, Kurt
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 4	 4	 356	 0
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mupier, Mira
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 0	 32	 0

-----------------------------------  

Namoff, Bryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 4	 3	 281	 0
2003	 D.C.	 4	 1	 154	 0
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 0	 88	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0
2008	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 1
2009	 D.C.	 5	 5	 380	 0

-----------------------------------  

Najar, Andy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 4	 3	 315	 2
2012	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Neal, Lewis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 2	 1	 130	 0
2013	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 1
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nelson, Ryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 4	 4	 270	 0
2003	 D.C.	 4	 3	 301	 0
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ngwenya, Joseph
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 188	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nickell, Matt
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2006	 D.C.	 2	 0	 27	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nolly, Jay
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

North, Brad
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 58	 0

-----------------------------------  
N'Silu, Ange
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 4	 4	 349	 1

-----------------------------------  

Nyassi, Sainey
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 4	 4	 349	 1
2013	 D.C.	 2	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Olsen, Ben
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 D.C.	 2	 1	 194	 0
2003	 D.C.	 2	 1	 121	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 1	 132	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 1	 149	 0
2009	 D.C.	 2	 2	 127	 0

-----------------------------------  

Onstad, Pat
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Opare, Kofi
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 1

-----------------------------------  

Otero, Antonio
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 55	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pajoy, Lionard
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 1	 109	 0
2013	 D.C.	 3	 1	 110	 0

-----------------------------------  

Peay, Clint
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 3	 225	 0
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0

-----------------------------------  

Peralta, Gonzalo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 1	 109	 0

-----------------------------------  

Perkins, Troy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2006	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2010	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Peters, Anthony
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 1	 0	 8	 0

-----------------------------------  

Petke, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 3	 256	 1
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pontius, Chris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 5	 3	 320	 2
2010	 D.C.	 2	 0	 80	 0
2011	 D.C.	 2	 0	 57	 0
2013	 D.C.	 5	 3	 255	 1

-----------------------------------  

Porter, Kyle
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 3	 3	 235	 0
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pope, Eddie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 1
1997	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0
2000	 D.C.	 2	 2	 114	 0
2001	 D.C.	 3	 3	 270	 1

-----------------------------------  

Presthus, Tom
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 2	 0	 2	 0
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0
2000	 D.C.	 2	 2	 202	 0

-----------------------------------  

Prideaux, Brandon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 4	 4	 367	 0
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2006	 D.C.	 1	 1	 64	 0

-----------------------------------  

Quaranta, Santino
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 3	 3	 206	 1
2003	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2005	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0
2008	 D.C.	 2	 2	 169	 0
2009	 D.C.	 2	 1	 127	 0
2010	 D.C.	 5	 2	 333	 0
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Quintanilla, Eliseo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 3	 219	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rammel, Steve
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 1	 110	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rice, Barry
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0

-----------------------------------

Riley, James
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 5	 5	 422	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rimando, Nick
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2004	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2004	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Robinson, Jalen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 1	 56	 0
2015	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rolfe, Chris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 D.C.	 1	 0	 7	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ruiz, Carlos
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 1	 0	 10	 0

-----------------------------------  

Russell, Robbie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2014	 D.C.	 1	 0	 14	 0

-----------------------------------  

Salihi, Hamdi
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 2	 135	 1

-----------------------------------  

Sanneh, Tony
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 3	 2	 225	 0
1997	 D.C.	 4	 4	 344	 0

-----------------------------------  

Santos, Maicon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 1	 146	 1

-----------------------------------  

Saragosa, Marcelo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 2	 1	 146	 1

-----------------------------------  

Seaton, Michael
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 D.C.	 1	 0	 34	 0

-----------------------------------  

Shanosky, Conor
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 2	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Shipilane, Tiyi
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2010	 D.C.	 1	 0	 4	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Silva, Luis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 1	 72	 0
2015	 D.C.	 2	 1	 89	 0

-----------------------------------  

Simms, Clyde
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 2	 1	 123	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 2	 204	 0
2007	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2008	 D.C.	 4	 3	 345	 0
2009	 D.C.	 2	 1	 105	 1
2010	 D.C.	 4	 1	 185	 0

-----------------------------------  

Simpson, Mark
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2001	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Slivinski, Michael
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Sonora, Diego
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stewart, Earnie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 3	 227	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stoitchkov, Hristo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 0	 67	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stokes, David
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 3	 3	 277	 0
2004	 D.C.	 1	 0	 45	 0
2006	 D.C.	 1	 0	 12	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stratford, Dan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Talley, Carey
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 0
2000	 D.C.	 3	 3	 292	 0
2001	 D.C.	 4	 3	 284	 0
2010	 D.C.	 3	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Thompson, Craig
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 0	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Thorrington, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 0	 120	 0
2013	 D.C.	 4	 4	 360	 0

-----------------------------------

Townsend, Casey
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2013	 D.C.	 2	 1	 126	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vaudreuil, David
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0
1996	 D.C.	 3	 1	 141	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vide, Joe
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 2	 1	 51	 0

-----------------------------------  

Walker, Jamil
Year	 Team	 GP	 GS	 Min	 G
2005	 D.C.	 1	 1	 65	 0
2006	 D.C.	 3	 2	 183	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wallace, Rodney
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 6	 2	 287	 0
2010	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Warren, Doug
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2003	 D.C.	 4	 4	 335	 0

-----------------------------------  

Watson, Mark
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wegerle, Roy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 D.C.	 3	 2	 229	 1

-----------------------------------  

Wells, Zach
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 3	 3	 300	 0

-----------------------------------  

White, Ethan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 0
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0
2013	 D.C.	 2	 2	 157	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wicks, Josh
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 D.C.	 2	 1	 159	 0

-----------------------------------  

Williams, Richie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1996	 D.C.	 2	 2	 180	 0
1997	 D.C.	 3	 2	 262	 0
2000	 D.C.	 3	 3	 282	 0

-----------------------------------  

Willis, Joe
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 0
2013	 D.C.	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wilson, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 D.C.	 2	 1	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wolff, Josh
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 1	 1	 120	 1
2012	 D.C.	 2	 2	 184	 1

-----------------------------------  

Wood, AJ
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 D.C.	 1	 1	 100	 1
2000	 D.C.	 2	 0	 69	 0
2001	 D.C.	 2	 0	 49	 0

-----------------------------------  

Woolard, Daniel
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2011	 D.C.	 2	 2	 210	 1
2012	 D.C.	 1	 1	 90	 0
2013	 D.C. 	 4	 4	 360	 0

-----------------------------------  

Zaher, Michael
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 D.C.	 1	 0	 2	 0

-----------------------------------  

Acosta, luciano 	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 2	 1	 106	 0

-----------------------------------  

Addlery, Nicholas	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 1	 0	 23	 0

-----------------------------------  

Adu, Freddy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 5	 1	 163	 0

-----------------------------------  

Agoos, Jeff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 450	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

AGUILAR, MIGUEL
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 0	 19	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 3	 290	 2

-----------------------------------  

Alavanja, Lazo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 159	 0

-----------------------------------  

Albright, Chris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 2	 1	 111	 0
2000	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2001	 DC	 3	 1	 100	 0

-----------------------------------  

Alegria, Jose
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
2001	 DC	 3	 1	 118	 0
2002	 DC	 2	 1	 66	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ammann, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

ARNAUD, DAVY	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 2	 153	 0

-----------------------------------  

ARRIETA, JAIRO	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 1	 102	 1
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 1

-----------------------------------  

ATTAKORA, NANA
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 0	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Armstrong, Stephen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 1	 0	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Aunger, Geoff
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 1	 0	 2	 0
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Birnbaum, steven
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2015	 DC	 3	 2	 205	 0

-----------------------------------  

Boswell, Bobby
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2007	 DC	 10	 9	 768	 0
2014	 DC	 3	 2	 184	 0
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Burch, Marc
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 4	 4	 333	 0
2008	 DC	 11	 8	 870	 0
2009	 DC	 3	 2	 210	 0

-----------------------------------  

Burke, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 1	 0	 21	 0

-----------------------------------  

BÜscher, julian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 2	 0	 30	 1

-----------------------------------  

Carroll, Brian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 6	 6	 540	 0
2007	 DC	 9	 7	 594	 0

-----------------------------------  

Carroll, Pat
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

CASKEY, ALEX
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 4	 4	 286	 0

-----------------------------------  

Conteh, Abdul Thompson
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 3	 3	 242	 0
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 107	 0

-----------------------------------  

Convey, Bobby
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 130	 0
2002	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cooks, Judah
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
2000	 DC	 1	 0	 10	 0
2001	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cordeiro, Ryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 6	 3	 256	 0

-----------------------------------  

Coria, facundo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 6	 3	 256	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 356	 0

-----------------------------------  

Crayton, Louis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 2	 1	 147	 0

-----------------------------------  

Cronin, Steve	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Curtis, Ali
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 1	 0	 28	 0

-----------------------------------  

deRoux, Stephen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 3	 0	 78	 0

-----------------------------------  

Deleon, nick
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 157	 0

-----------------------------------  

Denton, Eric
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 170	 0

-----------------------------------  
	
Diaz Arce, Raul
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 3	 269	 1
2001	 DC	 1	 0	 90	 2

-----------------------------------  

DiRaimondo, John	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 3	 2	 153	 0

-----------------------------------  

Doe, Francis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 7	 5	 483	 4

-----------------------------------  

DoYLE, CONOR
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 0	 21	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 2	 245	 2

-----------------------------------  

Dyachenko, Rod
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 4	 3	 182	 1
2008	 DC	 10	 7	 434	 2

-----------------------------------  

Individual International Competition Statistics
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DYKSTRA, ANDREW
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
2015	 DC	 6	 6	 540	 0

-----------------------------------  

Emilio, Luciano	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 10	 10	 886	 4
2008	 DC	 10	 9	 388	 4
2009	 DC	 6	 5	 438	 3

-----------------------------------  

Erpen, Facundo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2007	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 1

-----------------------------------  

Eskandarian, Alecko
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 4	 4	 308	 1

-----------------------------------  

Espíndola, Fabián
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 4
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 175	 0

-----------------------------------  

Estrada, David
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 4	 4	 356	 1

-----------------------------------  

Etcheverry, Marco
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 2	 225	 1
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 410	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 1
2001	 DC	 3	 3	 258	 0
2002	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

FARFAN, MICHAEL
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 0	 27	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 3	 285	 1

-----------------------------------  

franklin, sean
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 2	 225	 0
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Fred		
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 6	 5	 459	 0
2008	 DC	 10	 9	 828	 1
2009	 DC	 4	 3	 298	 1

-----------------------------------  

Gallardo, Marcelo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 4	 4	 331	 0

-----------------------------------  

Garlick, Scott
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
1998	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------

Gómez, Christian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 6	 6	 466	 2
2007	 DC	 10	 9	 815	 4
2009	 DC	 5	 3	 299	 4

-----------------------------------  

Goodlett, Ray
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 1	 0	 10	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gori, Mario
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 2	 147	 0

-----------------------------------  

Gros, Josh
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 6	 5	 473	 1
2007	 DC	 10	 9	 773	 0

-----------------------------------  

Guerrero, Ivan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Guppy, Steve
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 1	 94	 0

-----------------------------------  

Haburugira, David 	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 3	 3	 229	 0

-----------------------------------  

Halsti, markus
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 4	 2	 248	 0

-----------------------------------  

Hamid, bill
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Harkes, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 450	 0

-----------------------------------  

inkoom, samuel
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

Iroha, Ben
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 1	 116	 1

-----------------------------------  

Jacobson, Andrew	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 6	 5	 429	 0

----------------------------------- 

Jakovic, Dejan	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 4	 2	 165	 0

-----------------------------------  

James, Julius	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 6	 6	 528	 0

-----------------------------------  

Janicki, Greg
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 4	 4	 338	 1
2009	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

JEFFREY, JARED	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 335	 1

-----------------------------------  

John, Avery	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 6	 6	 540	 0

-----------------------------------  

Johnson, eddie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 1	 127	 2

-----------------------------------  

Kamler, Brian
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 0	 16	 0
1998	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2001	 DC	 4	 4	 315	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kelderman, Kris
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 1	 1	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kemp, taylor
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 1	 45	 0
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Khumalo, Thabiso
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 5	 3	 279	 0
2009	 DC	 2	 2	 135	 2

-----------------------------------  

Kirk, Quavas
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 5	 3	 276	 0

-----------------------------------  

kitchen, perry
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2015	 DC	 1	 0	 39	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kocic, Milos	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 2	 1	 270	 0

-----------------------------------

Korb, chris	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 2	 164	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kovalenko, Dema
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Kpene, Guy-Roland
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 3	 0	 93	 0

-----------------------------------  

Lassiter, Roy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 448	 6
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 109	 0

-----------------------------------  

LISI, MARK
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 2	 1	 113	 2
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 1

-----------------------------------  

Llamosa, Carlos
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 1	 105	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 3	 284	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

Maessner, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 2	 109	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 148	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marcelo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 164	 0

-----------------------------------  

Marsch, Jesse
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

MarTIN, COLLIN
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 250	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 0	 72	 0

-----------------------------------  

Martinez, Gonzalo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 12	 11	 986	 0

-----------------------------------  

McKinley, Ivan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 147	 0

-----------------------------------

McTavish, Devon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 8	 7	 631	 0
2008	 DC	 12	 11	 904	 3
2009	 DC	 7	 6	 518	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mediate, Domenic
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 1	 0	 2	 0
2008	 DC	 2	 0	 16	 0

-----------------------------------  

Miller, Ryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 3	 2	 187	 0

-----------------------------------  

Mishu, luke
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moore, Jason
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moose, Justin
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 2	 0	 16	 0

-----------------------------------  

Moreno, Jaime
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 1	 135	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 391	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 1
2000	 DC	 1	 1	 62	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 179	 1
2005	 DC	 6	 6	 538	 1
2007	 DC	 8	 7	 512	 1
2008	 DC	 5	 5	 366	 0
2009	 DC	 5	 4	 233	 2

-----------------------------------  

Namoff, Bryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 4	 2	 216	 0
2002	 DC	 2	 0	 78	 0
2005	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 0
2007	 DC	 9	 7	 647	 0
2008	 DC	 10	 10	 841	 0
2009	 DC	 2	 1	 120	 0

-----------------------------------  

Neal, lewis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nelsen, Ryan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 4	 3	 315	 0
2002	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Niell, Franco
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 4	 2	 252	 1

-----------------------------------

Nolly, Jay
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 1	 0	 23	 0

-----------------------------------  

N’Silu, Ange	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 1	 1	 40	 0

-----------------------------------  

Nyarko, patrick	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2015	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Olsen, Ben
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 450	 2
1999	 DC	 3	 2	 225	 0
2000	 DC	 3	 2	 225	 0
2005	 DC	 6	 6	 488	 0
2007	 DC	 10	 9	 852	 1
2009	 DC	 3	 3	 285	 0

-----------------------------------  

Onalfo, Curt
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

OPARE, KOFI
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 0
2015   	 DC	 4	 4	 360	 1

-----------------------------------  

OTERO, ANTONIO
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 1

-----------------------------------  

Peay, Clint
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 1	 1	 75	 0

-----------------------------------  

Peralta, Gonzalo
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 5	 4	 389	 0

-----------------------------------  

Perkins, Troy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 10	 10	 877	 0

-----------------------------------  

Petke, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 4	 4	 338	 0

-----------------------------------  

Pontius, Chris	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 7	 5	 426	 2
2014	 DC	 4	 3	 191	 1
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 230	 0

-----------------------------------
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Pope, Eddie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 2	 1	 121	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 450	 2
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 159	 0
2000	 DC	 2	 2	 135	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 1

-----------------------------------  

PoRTER, KYLE	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 260	 0

-----------------------------------  

Presthus, Tom
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
1998	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Prideaux, Brandon
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2005	 DC	 4	 3	 273	 0

-----------------------------------  

Quaranta, Santino
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 4	 3	 269	 0
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 159	 0
2005	 DC	 4	 2	 186	 0
2008	 DC	 6	 3	 316	 0
2009	 DC	 4	 2	 178	 0

-----------------------------------  

Reyes, Milton
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Rimando, Nick
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2002	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2005	 DC	 6	 6	 540	 0

-----------------------------------  

Robinson, jalen
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 0	 11	 0
2015	 DC	 4	 4	 321	 0

-----------------------------------  

RoLFE, CHRIS
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 1	 103	 0
2015	 DC	 2	 2	 117	 0

-----------------------------------  

Saborío, Álvaro
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 1	 0	 5	 0

-----------------------------------  

Sanneh, Tony
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
1998	 DC	 2	 2	 171	 1

----------------------------------- 

SEATON, MICHAEL
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 1	 1	 79	 0

-----------------------------------  

ShANOSKY, CONOR
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 1

-----------------------------------  

Shipalane, Tiyiselani	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 3	 0	 43	 0

-----------------------------------  

silva, luis
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 1	 73	 0

-----------------------------------  

Simmonds, Gregory
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 DC	 2	 1	 73	 0

-----------------------------------  

Simms, Clyde
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 3	 0	 34	 0
2007	 DC	 8	 6	 578	 1
2008	 DC	 11	 10	 834	 0
2009	 DC	 5	 4	 326	 0

-----------------------------------  

Simpson, Mark
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0
2000	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Slivinski, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 1	 0	 40	 0
1999	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Sonora, Diego
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stokes, David
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0

-----------------------------------  

Stratford, Dan
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 1	 0	 9	 0

-----------------------------------  

Szetela, Danny	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
 2009	 DC	 5	 3	 270	 0

----------------------------------- 

Talley, Carey
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 3	 2	 200	 0
1999	 DC	 3	 2	 212	 1
2000	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 1
2001	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 2

-----------------------------------  

Thompson, Craig
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 8	 8	 699	 0

-----------------------------------  

Thorpe, James
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 1	 1	 31	 0

-----------------------------------  

Van Sicklen, Nick
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 2	 122	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vanney, Greg
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2007	 DC	 3	 3	 225	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vaudreuil, David
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 3	 256	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vaughn, Lawson	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 2	 2	 160	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vermillion, Scott
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 158	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vide, Joe
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 3	 2	 138	 0

-----------------------------------  

Vincent, rob
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2015	 DC	 2	 1	 123	 0

-----------------------------------  

Walker, Jamil
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 5	 1	 149	 2
2007	 DC	 4	 0	 93	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wallace, Rodney 	
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2009	 DC	 7	 5	 480	 0

-----------------------------------  

Watson, Mark
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2000	 DC	 2	 1	 135	 0
2001	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0

----------------------------------- 

Wegerle, Roy
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wells, Zach
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 11	 11	 990	 0

-----------------------------------  

Williams, Richie
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1997	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
1998	 DC	 5	 5	 450	 0
1999	 DC	 2	 2	 180	 0
2000	 DC	 3	 3	 270	 0
2002	 DC	 1	 1	 90	 0

-----------------------------------  

Willis, Joe
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2014	 DC	 2	 0	 37	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wilson, John
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2005	 DC	 2	 0	 37	 0

-----------------------------------  

Wood, A.J.
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
1998	 DC	 2	 0	 34	 2
1999	 DC	 2	 1	 116	 1
2000	 DC	 2	 2	 170	 0
2001	 DC	 1	 0	 1	 0

-----------------------------------  

Zaher, Mike
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2008	 DC	 4	 3	 284	 0

-----------------------------------  

Ziadie, Craig
Year	 Team	GP	G  S	 Min	G
2001	 DC	 2	 1	 112	 0
2002	 DC	 1	 0	 45	 0

-----------------------------------  
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Team Low Statistics
GAMES PLAYED
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 26	 in 2001

MINUTES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 2375	 in 2001

GOALS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 21	 in 2010
Game:	 0	 149 times
2-Tms:	 0	 36 times
Half:	 0	 593 times

ASSISTS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 9	 in 2010
Game:	 0	 222 times
2-Tms:	 0	 88 times
Half:	 0	 752 times

SHOTS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 331	 in 2003
Game:	 1	 08/08/2015 at MTL
2-Tms:	 9	 10/12/2008 at HOU
Half:	 0	 4 times

SHOTS ON GOAL
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 125	 in 2013
Game:	 0	 5 times
2-Tms:	 2	 09/04/2010 vs. CLB
Half:	 0	 117 times

FOULS COMMITTED
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 322	 in 2010
Game:	 4	 04/21/2011 vs. NY
Game:	 4	 04/13/2013 vs. NY
2-Tms:	 11	 07/20/2011 vs. NE
2-Tms:	 11	 04/22/2012 vs. NY
Half:	 0	 05/02/1997 vs. LA (1st)
Half:	 0	 05/24/2008 vs. TOR (1st)

FOULS SUFFERED
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 319	 in 2009
Game:	 3	 05/22/2010 at HOU
Game:	 3	 04/22/2012 vs. NY
2-Tms:	 11	 07/20/2011 vs. NE
2-Tms:	 11	 04/22/2012 vs. NY
Half:	 0	 07/07/1996 vs. DAL (1st)
Half:	 0	 09/03/2000 vs. NE (1st)

OFFSIDES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 67	 in 2003
Game:	 0	 61 times
2-Tms:	 0	 8 times
Half:	 0	 339 times

CORNER KICKS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 120	 in 2007
Game:	 0	 8 times
2-Tms:	 2	 04/13/1996 at CLB
2-Tms:	 2	 07/20/1996 at NE
2-Tms:	 2	 10/20/2012 vs. CLB
Half:	 0	 140 times

CAUTIONS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 36	 in 1997
Game:	 0	 87 times
2-Tms:	 0	 27 times
Half:	 0	 491 times

EJECTIONS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 0	 in 2013
Game:	 0	 563 times
2-Tms:	 0	 517 times
Half:	 0	 1190 times

GAMES PLAYED
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 26	 in 2001

MINUTES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 2375	 in 2001

WINS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 3	 in 2013

LOSSES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 7	 in 2006
Season:	 7	 in 2007

TIES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 0	 4 times

SHUTOUTS
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 2	 in 2001

GOALS ALLOWED
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 34	 in 2007
Game:	 0	 138 times
2-Tms:	 0	 36 times
Half:	 0	 602 times

SAVES
----------------------------------- 
Season:	 84	 in 2004
Game:	 0	 23 times
2-Tms:	 1	 8 times
Half:	 0	 243 times

Team High Statistics
GAMES PLAYED
-----------------------------------
Season:	 34	 5 times

MINUTES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 3060	 5 times

GOALS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 74	 in 1998
Game:	 6	 07/07/1996 @ DAL
Game:	 6	 07/03/2004 @ NY
Game:	 6	 08/01/2015 @ RSL
2-Tms:	 10	 08/01/2015 @ RSL
Half:	 5	 03/20/1999 at TB (2d)
Half:	 5	 08/01/2015 @ RSL (2d)

ASSISTS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 91	 in 1999
Game:	 10	 05/09/2001 @ NE
2-Tms:	 12	 09/13/1998 at MIA
2-Tms:	 12	 03/20/1999 at TB
2-Tms:	 12	 10/06/1999 @ TB
Half:	 8	 03/20/1999 at TB (2d)
Half:	 8	 05/09/2001 @ NE (1st)

SHOTS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 505	 in 1998
Game:	 28	 04/05/1997 @ NY
Game:	 28	 07/02/1998 @ MIA
Game:	 28	 06/12/2005 at NY
2-Tms:	 47	 10/19/2011 @ POR
Half:	 18	 04/05/1997 @ NY (2d)

SHOTS ON GOAL
-----------------------------------
Season:	 248	 in 1998
Game:	 18	 04/05/1997 @ NY
2-Tms:	 26	 09/04/1999 @ DAL
Half:	 13	 04/05/1997 @ NY (2d)

FOULS COMMITTED
-----------------------------------
Season:	 618	 in 2000
Game:	 37	 05/27/2000 @ DAL
2-Tms:	 57	 05/27/2000 @ DAL
Half:	 21	 04/15/2000 at NE (1st)

FOULS SUFFERED
-----------------------------------
Season:	 531	 in 2000
Game:	 31	 07/12/1997 at LA
2-Tms:	 56	 05/27/2000 @ DAL
Half:	 18	 07/12/1997 at LA (1st)

OFFSIDES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 149	 in 1997
Game:	 12	 08/04/2012 @ CLB
2-Tms:	 19	 06/25/1998 at COL
Half:	 8	 08/04/2012 @ CLB (2d)

CORNER KICKS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 263	 in 2000
Game:	 16	 09/17/1996 @ NE
Game:	 16	 05/13/2000 @ NE
2-Tms:	 23	 07/25/1999 at NE
Half:	 12	 05/08/2013 @ HOU (2d)

CAUTIONS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 72	 in 2000
Game:	 10	 04/06/2002 at DAL
2-Tms:	 13	 04/06/2002 at DAL
Half:	 8	 04/06/2002 at DAL (2d)

EJECTIONS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 9	 in 1999
Game:	 2	 5 times
2-Tms:	 4	 08/21/1999 at MIA
Half:	 2	 4 times

GAMES PLAYED
-----------------------------------
Season:	 34	 5 times

MINUTES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 3060	 5 times

WINS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 24 in	 1998

LOSSES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 24 in	 2013

TIES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 13 in	 2009

SHUTOUTS
-----------------------------------
Season:	 12 in	 2014

GOALS ALLOWED
-----------------------------------
Season:	 63	 in 2000
Game:	 6	 06/21/1997 at KC
Game:	 6	 09/09/2000 @ MIA
2-Tms:	 10	 08/01/2015 @ RSL
Half:	 5	 06/21/1997 at KC (2d)
Half:	 5	 09/09/2000 @ MIA (2d)

SAVES
-----------------------------------
Season:	 145	 in 1997
Game:	 11	 08/11/2001 at LA
2-Tms:	 21	 04/05/1997 @ NY
Half:	 8	 06/05/2004 at CHI (1st)
Half:	 8	 10/13/2007 @ CHI (1st)
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1995
10/17:	 John Harkes allocated (acquired from Derby 

County - England/first division)
12/8:	 Jeff Agoos allocated (acquired from U.S. Soc-

cer Federation)

1996
2/2:	 Marco Etcheverry allocated (acquired from 

America Cali - Colombia/first division)
2/3:	 Bruce Arena named Head Coach
2/5:	 Juan Berthy Suarez allocated (acquired from 

Guavira - Bolivia/first division)
2/6-7:	In augural MLS Draft 
	 Raul Diaz Arce (1st round/10th pick), Shawn 

Medved (2/20), Erik Imler (3/30), Richie Wil-
liams (4/40), Thor Lee (5/50), Brian Kamler 
(6/60), Mile Milovac (7/70), Kris Kelderman 
(8/80), Clint Peay (9/90), Ben Crawley (10/100), 
Said Fazlagic (11/110), Daniel De Oliveira 
(12/120), Matthew Olson (13/130), Sterling 
Wescott (14/140), Garth Lagerwey (15/150), 
Carlos Garcia (16/160)

2/6:	 First round (1st overall) and second round 
(11th overall) and third round (21st overall) 
supplemental draft picks traded to New York/
New Jersey MetroStars for second round 
(12th overall) supplemental draft pick and first 
round (second overall) draft pick 

2/6:	 Matthew Olson, second round (12th overall) 
supplemental draft pick and second round 
(11th overall) college draft pick traded to New 
York/New Jersey MetroStars for first round 
(eighth overall) supplemental draft pick 

2/6:	 Garth Lagerwey and first round (1st overall) 
college draft pick traded to Kansas City Wiz-
ards for Jeff Causey

3/4:	 Supplemental Draft
	 Mario Gori (1st round/8th pick)
3/4:	Coll ege Draft
	 Eddie Pope (1st round/2nd pick), Jesse 

Marsch (3/21)
4/16:	 Said Fazlagic, Thor Lee, Daniel De Oliveira, 

Carlos Garcia and Mile Milovac waived
4/19:	 Mark Simpson acquired on loan from Cincin-

nati Silverbacks (NPSL/indoor). Steve Rammel 
acquired on loan from Washington Mustangs 
(third division USISL Pro League)

5/3:	 Sterling Wescott waived, Steve Rammel and 
Mark Simpson signed

5/8:	 Tony Sanneh acquired from Minnesota Thun-
der (third division USISL Select League)

5/13:	 John Maessner acquired from FC Saarbrueck-
en (Germany/third division)

5/16:	 David Vaudreuil acquired on loan from 
Hampton Roads Mariners (third division USISL 
Select League)

6/19:	 George Gelnovatch acquired on loan from 
Hampton Roads Mariners (third division USISL 
Select League)

6/28:	 David Vaudreuil signed
6/30:	 Ben Crawley waived, George Gelnovatch 

returned to Hampton Roads Mariners
7/19:	 Juan Berthy Suarez loaned to The Strongest 

(Bolivia/first division)
7/29:	 Jaime Moreno acquired from Middlesbrough 

(England/Premier League)
8/19:	 Mike Huwiler loaned to Richmond Kickers 

(third division USISL Select League)
11/7:	 Mike Huwiler waived

1997
1/15:	 Shawn Medved and second round (20th 

overall) supplemental draft pick traded to San 
Jose Clash for second round (14th overall) 
supplemental draft pick

2/2:	 Supplemental Draft
	 Carlos Llamosa (1st round/8th overall), Gerson 

Echeverry (2/14), Joey Thieman (3/30)
2/2:	 College Draft
	 Danny Care (1st round/10th overall), Tom 

Presthus (2/20), Brandon Leib (3/30)
3/28:	 Gerson Echeverry waived, Scott Garlick ac-

quired on loan from Carolina Dynamo (USISL 
D3 Pro League)

3/29:	 Brian Kamler and Mario Gori placed on injured 
reserve

4/11:	 Arnold Cruz allocated (acquired from Atletico 
Morelia - Mexico/first division)

4/15:	 Erik Imler waived
5/15:	 Arnold Cruz and 1998 first round college draft 

pick traded to San Jose Clash for Ben Iroha
5/20:	 Scott Garlick waived
6/1:	 Danny Care and Brandon Leib released
6/17:	 Scott Garlick acquired on loan from Carolina 

Dynamo (USISL D3 Pro League)
6/27:	 Jeff Causey and Joey Thieman waived
7/2:	 Scott Garlick signs MLS contract. Tom Prest-

hus and Joey Thieman sign 30-day contracts
7/3:	 Steve Rammel traded to Colorado Rapids in 

exchange for Roy Wegerle
8/7:	 Joey Thieman released
11/9:	 John Maessner, David Vaudreuil and Kris 

Kelderman selected by Miami Fusion in 1997 
MLS Expansion Draft

12/27:	 Ben Olsen allocated as Project-40 player 
(signed from University of Virginia)

12/31:	 Ben Iroha not re-signed 

1998
1/6:	 Jesse Marsch and future considerations (be-

came first round pick (11th overall) and second 
round pick (22nd overall) in 1999 college draft) 
traded to Chicago Fire for A.J. Wood and sec-
ond round pick (14th overall) in 1998 college 
draft

1/ 26:	 Judah Cooks allocated as Project-40 player 
(signed from University of Maryland)

2/4:	 Raul Diaz Arce and third round pick in 1999 
college draft traded to New England Revolu-
tion for first round pick in 1999 supplemental 
draft, and first round and second round picks 
in 1999 college draft

2/1:	 1998 College Draft
	 Carey Talley (2nd round/14th overall)
2/1:	 1998 Supplemental Draft
	 Geoff Aunger (1st round/6th overall), Danny 

Care (1/9)
3/10:	 Curt Onalfo and Lyle Yorks signed
3/14:	 Mike Slivinski acquired as discovery player
4/27:	 Roy Wegerle traded to Tampa Bay Mutiny in 

exchange for Roy Lassiter
5/11:	 Lyle Yorks waived
6/30:	 Clint Peay waived
10/30:	 Danny Care and Mark Simpson waived
12/2:	 Thomas Rongen named Head Coach
12/5:	 Mario Gori and second round pick in 1999 

college draft (19th overall) traded to Miami 
Fusion for second round pick in 1999 college 
draft (17th overall) and first round pick in 2000 
college draft

12/31:	 Tony Sanneh not re-signed

1999
1/16:	 Brian Bates acquired from Dallas Burn in ex-

change for second round pick in 1999 college 
draft (21st overall) 

1/19:	 Scott Garlick traded to Tampa Bay Mutiny for 
first round pick in 1999 supplemental draft 
(4th overall) and third round pick in 1999 col-
lege draft (28th overall)

1/28:	 Second round and third round picks in 2000 
college draft traded to New York/New Jersey 
MetroStars for Diego Sonora. First round pick 
in 1999 Supplemental Draft (11th overall) and 
second round pick in 1999 College Draft (21st 
overall) traded to San Jose Clash for financial 
considerations

2/2:	 John Harkes traded to New England Revolu-
tion for first round and second round pick in 
2000 college draft

2/7:	 1999 College Draft
	 Jason Moore (1st round/1st overall), Keith 

Beach (2/17), David Hayes (3/35)
2/7:	 Antonio Otero allocated as Project-40 player 

(signed from American University)
5/13:	 Clint Peay acquired from Maryland Mania (A-

League), Brian Bates waived
7/17:	 Chris Albright acquired from Miami Fusion for 

first round pick in 2000 College Draft
7/19:	 John Maessner acquired from Miami Fusion 

for Brian Kamler and future considerations 
(Roy Lassiter)

11/24:	 Curt Onalfo retires
11/26:	 Roy Lassiter traded to Miami Fusion to com-

plete 7/19/99 deal for John Maessner

2000
2/6:	 2000 MLS SuperDraft
	 Bobby Convey (1st round/12th overall), 

Stephen Armstrong (2/13), Eric Denton (2/19), 
Sergio Salas (3/27), Michael Burke (4/41), 
Micah Cooks (5/60)

2/18:	 Jason Moore traded to Colorado Rapids for 
first round pick in 2001 SuperDraft

5/26:	 John Maessner, two 2001 first round draft 
picks and a second round 2002 draft pick 
traded to Tampa Bay Mutiny for Raul Diaz Arce 
and Pete Marino, Michael Burke waived

6/30:	 Mike Slivinski waived
7/12:	 Ray Goodlett acquired from Hershey Wildcats 

(A-League)
11/1:	 David Hayes and Pete Marino waived
11/8:	 Clint Peay retires

2001
1/14:	 Mark Watson acquired as discovery player
2/3:	 Carlos Llamosa traded to Miami for Brian 

Kamler and 4th overall pick in 2001 SuperDraft
2/4:	 Richie Williams and an allocation traded to 

New York/New Jersey MetroStars for Mike 
Ammann and the 15th overall pick in 2001 
SuperDraft

2/4:	 Jeff Agoos traded to San Jose Clash for Abdul 
Thompson Conteh and 8th and 10th overall 
picks in 2001 SuperDraft

2/5:	 Tom Presthus and the 10th overall pick in 2001 
SuperDraft traded to Columbus for the 3rd 
overall pick in the 2001 SuperDraft

2/5:	 A.J. Wood traded to Kansas City for 36th 
overall pick in the 2001 SuperDraft

2/5:	 36th overall pick in 2001 SuperDraft and Geoff 

Aunger traded to Colorado Rapids for 18th 
pick in 2001 SuperDraft

2/5:	 18th overall pick in 2001 SuperDraft traded 
to Miami Fusion for secondround pick in the 
2002 SuperDraft

2/5:	 Antonio Otero and future considerations 
traded to Miami Fusion for 28th overall pick in 
the 2001 SuperDraft

2/6:	 2001 MLS SuperDraft
	 Mark Lisi (1st round/3rd overall), Ryan Nelsen 

(1/4), Santino Quaranta (1/8), Bryan Namoff 
(2/15), Craig Ziadie (3/28), Caleb Norkus (5/50), 
T.J. Hannig (6/62)

5/4:	 Judah Cooks and Ray Goodlett waived
5/9:	 A.J. Wood acquired from Kansas City Wizards
6/4:	 Ben Stafford waived
6/13:	 Stephen Armstrong acquired from Watford 

(England/first division)
6/13:	 Raul Diaz Arce traded to Colorado Rapids for 

conditional draft pick
7/28:	 Eric Denton traded to Tampa Bay Mutiny for 

Scott Vermillion
8/24:	 Alex Deegan acquired from Richmond Kickers
11/15:	 Mark Watson and Micah Cooks waived

2002
1/8:	 Ray Hudson named Head Coach
1/11:	 MLS Allocation Draft
	 Nick Rimando (1st round/3rd overall)
1/11:	 MLS Dispersal Draft
	 Lazo Alavanja (1st round/3rd overall)
1/11:	 Chris Albright and second round pick in 2002 

MLS SuperDraft traded to Los Angeles Galaxy 
for first and second round picks in the 2002 
MLS SuperDraft

1/11:	 Stephen Armstrong traded to Kansas City 
Wizards for Brandon Prideaux

1/14:	 Marco Etcheverry re-signs contract with MLS
1/22:	 Scott Vermillion waived
2/10:	 2002 MLS SuperDraft
	 Justin Mapp (1st round/4th overall), Daouda 

Kante (1/11), Mike McGinty (2/24), Mohamed 
Fahim (3/31), Dennis Ludwig (4/40), Bob Bren-
nan (4/42)

2/10:	 Brian Kamler and future considerations traded 
to New York/New Jersey MetroStars for Richie 
Williams and future considerations

2/10:	 Carey Talley traded to Kansas City for future 
considerations

2/14:	 Ivan McKinley acquired in the MLS Waiver 
Draft

3/4:	 Mike Burke acquired from Richmond Kickers 
(A-League)

3/7:	 Milton Reyes acquired as a Discovery player
3/12:	 Third round pick in 2003 MLS SuperDraft 

traded to the Dallas Burn for Ali Curtis
3/15:	 Mohamed Fahim waived
5/8:	 Abdul Thompson Conteh waived 
5/9:	 Mark Lisi and Craig Ziadie traded to New York/

New Jersey MetroStars for Petter Villegas and 
Orlando Perez

6/3:	 Daouda Kante and Bob Brennan waived
6/18:	 Roy Lassiter acquired from Kansas City Wiz-

ards
7/8:	 Orlando Perez traded to Chicago Fire for sec-

ond round pick in 2003 MLS SuperDraft (14th 
overall)

7/22:	 Eliseo Quintanilla acquired as Discovery player
8/8:	 Dennis Ludwig waived
8/15:	 Henry Zambrano acquired from Los Angeles 

All-Time Pl ayer Tr ansactions
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Galaxy. Remaining future considerations from 
the Chris Albright trade (1/11/02) forgone

12/23:	 Jaime Moreno, Eddie Pope and Richie Wil-
liams traded to New York/New Jersey Metro-
Stars for Mike Petke, a 2003 major allocation 
pick and a first round pick (5th overall) in 2003 
MLS SuperDraft

12/26:	 Justin Mapp traded to Chicago Fire for Dema 
Kovalenko

2003
1/15:	 Earnie Stewart allocated (acquired from NAC 

Breda - Holland/first division)
1/27:	 Hristo Stoitchkov aquired from Chicago for 

second round pick in the 2004 SuperDraft
1/28:	 Galin Ivanov allocated (acquired from CSKA 

Sofia - Bulgaria/first division)
1/29:	 Ivan McKinley released
1/17:	 2003 MLS SuperDraft
	 Alecko Eskandarian (1st round/1st overall), 

David Stokes (1/5), Brian Carroll (2/11), Doug 
Warren (2/14), Hayden Woodworth (4/31), 
John Swann (5/41), Mike Behonick (6/51)

2/11:	 First pick in 2003 Supplemental Draft and 
a conditional pick in 2005 MLS SuperDraft 
traded to San Jose Clash for Devin Barclay 
and fifth overall pick in 2003 MLS Supplemen-
tal Draft

6/20:	 Jorge Geddes signed to developmental con-
tract

8/19:	 Ali Curtis and first and sixth round picks in 
2004 MLS SuperDraft traded to Dallas Burn 
for Ronald Cerritos and future considerations

8/23:	 Trevor Perea claimed off waivers from Colum-
bus Crew

9/11:	 Thiago Martins acquired from Pittsburgh River-
hounds (A-League)

10/4:	 Clint Baumstark called up for match vs. 
Columbus Crew

10/24:	 Clint Baumstark called up for match vs. Kan-
sas City Wizards

11/1:	 Acquired Clint Baumstar. Jorge Geddes 
waived 

11/10:	 Clint Baumstark not re-signed to MLS contract
12/15:	 Hristo Stoitchkov retired

2004
1/7:	 Peter Nowak named Head Coach
1/16:	 2004 MLS SuperDraft
	 Freddy Adu (1st round/1st overall), Kevin Ara 

(3/24), Josh Gros (4/34), Kevin Hudson (5/44)
1/21:	 Marco Etcheverry retired
1/30:	 Devin Barclay traded to Columbus Crew for fu-

ture considerations. Galin Ivanov not re-signed 
to MLS contract

4/2:	 Jaime Moreno acquired from New York/New 
Jersey MetroStars

4/29:	 Milton Reyes traded to FC Dallas for future 
considerations 

6/21:	 Ronald Cerritos released 
6/23:	 Ezra Hendrickson acquired from Charleston 

Battery (A-League)
6/30:	 Doug Warren waived 
7/2:	 Troy Perkins upgraded from developmental to 

18 man roster
7/13:	 Nana Kuffour signed to developmental con-

tract 
7/22:	 Bobby Convey transferred to Reading Football 

Club (England/League Championship)

7/23:	 2006 4th Round SuperDraft pick and future 
considerations traded to FC Dallas for Jason 
Thompson

7/24:	 G.R. Cannon called up from Northern Virginia 
Royals (PDL) for match vs. Dallas 

8/7:	 Andrew Terris called-up from MLS goalkeeper 
pool for match vs. San Jose 

8/11:	 Andrew Terris called-up from MLS goalkeeper 
pool for matches vs. Colorado and New Eng-
land

8/14:	 Christian Gómez acquired from Arsenal de 
Sarandi (Argentina/first division)

8/18:	 Midfielder Tim Lawson joins United from SV 
Elversburg (Germany/fourth division)

2005
1/3:	 Bryan Namoff re-signed
1/6:	 Ryan Nelsen signs with Blackburn Rovers
1/7:	 Brandon Prideaux re-signed
1/14:	 2005 SuperDraft
	 Nick Van Sicklen (2nd round/19th overall), Tim 

Merritt (4/48)
1/20:	 Doug Warren traded to New England Revolu-

tion for fourth round pick in the 2006 Super-
Draft

1/28:	 Mike Petke re-signed 
2/4:	 Future considerations traded to New York/New 

Jersey MetroStars for Kenny Arena
2/4:	 2005 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Matt Nickell (1st round/12th overall), Andrew 

Terris (3/36), Shawn Kuykendall (4/48)
2/21:	 Clyde Simms acquired from Richmond Kickers 

(USL First Division)
3/8:	 Jamil Walker, Andrew Terris, Matt Nickell 

and Bobby Boswell signed to developmental 
contracts

3/8:	 Nick Van Sicklen signed
3/9:	 Tim Merritt signed to developmental contracts
3/10:	 Shawn Kuykendall signed to developmental 

contract
3/15:	 Steve Guppy acquired from Wycombe Wander-

ers (England/League Two)
4/4:	  Tim Lawson waived
4/20:	 Bobby Boswell upgraded from developmental 

to senior roster
4/26:	 Matt Nickell signed to developmental contract
5/23:	 Mike Petke traded to Colorado Rapids for 

Chris Henderson
5/24:	 Chris Henderson traded to Columbus Crew for 

partial allocation
5/24:	 John Wilson acquired from Rochester Rhinos 

(USL First Division)
5/24:	 Andrew Terris released
5/31:	 Eliseo Quintanilla released
6/3:	 Andrew Weber signed to developmental 

contract
8/1:	 Steve Guppy released
8/5:	 Facundo Erpen acquired from Talleres de 

Cordoba (Argentina/second division)
8/15:	 Lucio Filomeno acquired from Busan I’Park 

(Korea/first division)
11/15:	 Kenny Arena, Nana Kuffour, Tim Merritt and 

Jason Thompson waived

2006
1/9:	 Re-signs midfielders Josh Gros and Ben Olsen
1/17:	 Dema Kovalenko released (MLS rights re-

tained)
1/20:	 2006 MLS SuperDraft
	 Justin Moose (1st round/7th overall), Rod 

Dyachenko (3/31), Jeff Carroll (4/39), Kenney 
Bertz (4/47)

1/26:	 2006 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Andy Metcalf (2nd round/19th overall), Devon 

McTavish (4/43)
2/2:	 Lucio Filomeno re-signed
2/25:	 Shawn Kuykendall, Nick Van Sicklen and 

Andrew Weber waived
3/14:	 2007 fourth round supplemental draft pick 

traded to the Columbus Crew for Domenic 
Mediate

3/15:	 Rod Dyachenko, Justin Moose and Matt 
Nickell signed to senior developmental con-
tracts. Jeff Carroll, Stephen deRoux, Devon 
McTavish, Domenic Mediate and Andy Metcalf 
signed to developmental contracts

3/29:	 Ryan McIntosh acquired from Central Florida 
Kraze (PDL)

6/29:	 Lucio Filomeno released
8/08:	 Santino Quaranta traded to Los Angeles Gal-

axy for partial allocation and conditional 2008 
MLS SuperDraft pick

8/10:	 Rights to former players Dema Kovalenko and 
Shawn Kuykendall traded to New York Red 
Bulls for partial allocation

8/26:	 Matias Donnet acquired from Boca Juniors 
(Argentina/first division)

9/15:	 Robert Ssejjemba acquired on loan from the 
Richmond Kickers (USL-2)

11/17:	 Rod Dyachenko selected by Toronto FC in 
2006 MLS Expansion Draft

11/21:	 Andy Metcalf, Matt Nickell and Robert Ssejj-
emba waived

12/11:	 Freddy Adu and Nick Rimando traded to Real 
Salt Lake for Jay Nolly, cash, and a major 
player allocation

12/12:	 Brandon Prideaux traded to Colorado Rapids 
for third round picks in 2007 and 2008 MLS 
SuperDrafts

12/21:	 Tom Soehn named Head Coach
12/22:	 Alecko Eskandarian traded to Toronto FC for a 

partial allocation

2007
1/12:	 2007 MLS SuperDraft
	 Bryan Arguez (1st round/11th overall), Brad 

North (2/24), Jay Needham (3/32), Ricky 
Schramm (3/37), Luis Robles (4/50)

1/16:	 Luciano Emilio acquired from C.D. Olimpia 
(Honduras/first division)

1/18:	 2007 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Shawn Crowe (1st round/11th overall), Guy-

Roland Kpene (3/37)
1/23:	 Brian Carroll re-signed
2/01:	 First round pick in 2008 MLS SuperDraft 

traded to Toronto FC for Rod Dyachenko
2/15:	 Troy Perkins re-signed
2/16:	 Jay Nolly signed
3/01:	 Domenic Mediate waived
3/12:	 KiKi Willis signed to developmental contract
3/14:	 Kasali Yinka Casal acquired from Fulham FC 

(England/Premier League)
3/15:	 Shawn Crowe and Brad North signed to devel-

opmental contracts

3/29:	 Fred acquired from Melbourne Victory (Austra-
lia/first division)

4/04:	 Marc Burch acquired from Columbus Crew for 
third round pick in 2008 Supplemental Draft

4/24:	 Nicholas Addlery signed
5/26:	 Guy-Roland Kpene signed, Jamil Walker placed 

on season ending injured reserve
6/20:	 Mira Mupier signed as discovery player
6/26:	 John Wilson waived
6/28:	 Domenic Mediate signed to senior roster
6/29:	 Facundo Erpen traded to Colorado Rapids for 

Greg Vanney
7/02:	 Kasali Yinka Casal released
9/14:	 Jerson Monteiro  acquired from Chicago Fire 

in exchange for conditional pick in 2008 MLS 
SuperDraft

11/21:	 Brian Carroll selected by San Jose Earth-
quakes in 2007 MLS Expansion Draft

11/28:	 Shawn Crowe, Mira Mupier, Brad North and 
Kiki Willis waived

12/12:	 Bobby Boswell traded to Houston Dynamo for 
Zach Wells and a conditional pick in the 2009 
MLS SuperDraft

2008
1/03:	 Troy Perkins transferred to Valerenga (Norway/

first division)
1/18:	 2008 MLS SuperDraft
	 Andrew Jacobson (2nd round/24th overall), 

Ryan Cordiero (3/33), Tony Schmitz (4/52)
1/22:	 Franco Niell acquired on loan from Argentinos 

Juniors (Argentina/first division)
1/23:	 Gonzalo Martinez acquired from CD Los Mil-

lonarios (Colombia/first division)
1/24:	 2008 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Brandon Owens (1st round/10th overall), Dan 

Stratford (2/24) James Thorpe (4/38)
1/24:	 Jamie Moreno re-signed
1/28:	 Marcelo Gallardo acquired as Designated 

Player. José Carvallo acquired from Universi-
tario de Deportes (Peru/first division). Gonzalo 
Peralta acquired from Club Almirante Brown 
(Argentina/second division)

1/29:	 Bryan Arguez transferred to Hertha Berlin 
(Germany/Bundesliga)

2/08:	 Christian Gómez traded to Colorado rapids for 
first round pick in 2009 SuperDraft and future 
considerations

2/15:	 Greg Vanney traded to Los Angeles Galaxy for 
Quavas Kirk

3/01:	 Pat Carroll, Ryan Cordeiro and Dan Stratford 
signed to developmental contracts. Justin 
Moose signed to senior developmental con-
tract. Jay Nolly and Jerson Monteiro waived

3/04:	 Jeff Curtin acquired in 2008 Waiver Draft
3/06:	 Santino Quaranta signed 
3/07:	  Dan Stratford signed to senior developmental 

contract
3/17:	 Third round pick in 2009 MLS Supplemental 

Draft traded to Houston Dynamo for Jeremy 
Barlow

3/20:	 Jeremy Barlow signed to developmental 
contract

3/28:	 James Thorpe and Dane Murphy signed to 
developmental contracts. Guy-Roland Kpene 
waived

4/03:	 for Mike Zaher acquired from Toronto FC in 
exchange for first round pick in 2009 MLS 
Supplemental Draft

4/15:	 Justin Moose waived
4/17:	 Mike Zaher and Jeff Curtin signed to develop-
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mental contracts
4/22:	 Francis Doe acquired off waivers from New 

York Red Bulls
5/28:	 Jeff Curtin retires
6/26:	 Franco Niell waived
6/30:	  Craig Thompson acquired from Houson 

Dynamo in exchange for Fourth round pick 
in 2010 MLS Supplemental Draft. Thompson 
signed to developmental contract

7/16:	 Joe Vide claimed off waivers from San Jose 
Earthquakes

7/17:	 Jose Carvallo waived
7/31:	 Partial allocation traded to San Jose Earth-

quakes for Ivan Guerrero. Craig Thompson 
upgraded to senior developmental contract, 
Mike Zaher moved to developmental roster

8/11:	 Jeremy Barlow waived
8/15:	 Louis Crayton acquired from FC Basel (Swit-

zerland/first division). Dan Stratford waived
9/12:	 Thabiso Khumalo and Greg Janicki acquired on 

loan from Pittsburgh Riverhounds (USL-2). 
9/12:	 Ibrahim Koroma signed to developmental con-

tract, after international roster spot is acquired 
from the Colorado Rapids in exchange for a 
2009 fourth round SuperDraft pick

9/12:	 Domenic Mediate and Jeff Carol placed on 
season-ending injury

9/12:	 Dane Murphy waived
9/15:	 Ryan Miller claimed off waivers from Colum-

bus Crew
11/14:	 Fred loaned to Wellington Pheonix (Australia/

A-League) 
12/1:	 Jeff Carroll waived
12/8:	 Clyde Simms re-signed
12/31:	  Pat Carroll, Ryan Cordeiro, Quavas Kirk, 

Ibrahim Koroma, Gonzalo Martinez, Craig 
Thompson James Thorpe contract options not 
exercised. 

2009
1/6:	 Santino Quaranta re-signed
1/7:	 Marc Burch re-signed
1/13:	 Bryan Namoff re-signed 
1/15:	 2009 MLS SuperDraft
	 Rodney Wallace (1st round/sixth overall), Chris 

Pontius (1/7) 
	 Milos Kocic (2/21), Lyle Adams (2/26), Brandon 

Barklage (3/36)
1/22:	 Francis Doe re-signed
1/22:	 Gonzalo Peralta loaned to Union Santa Fe 

(Argentina/second division)
1/28:	 Devon McTavish re-signed
1/30:	 Marcelo Gallardo released
2/9:	  Christian Gómez, Mike Graczyk, a interna-

tional roster spot and salary considerations 
acquired in exchange for Ivan Guerrero, a 
Designated Player roster spot and a first 
round pick in the 2010 MLS SuperDraft. 

2/10:	 Andrew Jacobson signed
2/17:	 Zach Wells retires
2/24:	 Mawete Ange N’Silu signed, Joe Vide waived
2/27:	 Dejan Jakovic signed
3/03:	 Brandon Barklage, Anthony Peters signed
3/10:	 Josh Wicks acquired from the LA Galaxy for a 

conditional pick in the 2010 MLS SuperDraft
3/12:	 Milos Kocic signed
3/25:	 Ryan Miller waived
3/27:	 John DiRaimondo acquired via waiver draft
4/23:	 Francis Doe waived

4/23:	 Avery John signed after his rights were 
acquired from the New England Revolution 
in exchange for a conditional pick in the MLS 
SuperDraft

6/25:	 Louis Crayton released
6/29:	 Anthony Peters released
7/15:	 Danny Szetela acquired via allocation
7/24:	 Ely Allen signed
8/14:	 Julius James acquired from the Houston 

Dynamo in exchange for a conditional pick in 
the 2012 SuperDraft

8/14:	 David Habarugira signed
8/25:	 Tiyiselani Shipalane acquired on loan from 

Harrisburg City Islanders (USL-2)
9/02:	 Bill Hamid signed as Homegrown Player
9/11:	 Lawson Vaughn signed
10/12:	 Steve Cronin acquired on loan from Portland 

Timbers (USL-1)
11/24:	 Ben Olsen retires 
11/25:	 Andrew Jacobson selected by Philadelphia 

Union in MLS Expansion Draft
11/30:	 Greg Janicki, Ely Allen waived
12/15:	 Tiyi Shipalane signed
12/18:	 Cristian Castillo signed on loan
12/28:	 Curt Onalfo named Head Coach
12/31:	 Luciano Emilio, Christian Gómez, Ange 

N’Silu, Avery John, Lawson Vaughn and David 
Habarugira contract options not exercised

2010 
1/13:	 Fred, 2010 first round SuperDraft selection 

(seventh) and allocation money traded to 
Philadelphia in exchange for Union selection in 
the allocation order

1/13:	 Troy Perkins acquired via allocation 
1/14:	 2010 MLS SuperDraft
	 Jordan Graye (Fourth round/55th overall)
1/18:	 Danny Allsopp signed
1/21:	 Floribert N’Galula signed
2/01:	 Jaime Moreno re-signed
2/03:	 Adam Cristman acquired from Kansas City in 

exchange for an international roster spot
2/04:	 Chris Pontius re-signed
2/18:	 Milos Kocic waived
3/5:	 Kurt Morsink signed
3/5:	 Floribert N’Galula released
3/17:	 Lyle Adams signed
3/21:	 Danny Sztella waived
3/22:	 John DiRaimondo waived
3/23:	 Andy Najar signed
3/26:	 Carey Talley, Barry Rice signed
4/2:	 Andrew Quinn signed
4/14:	 Jordan Graye signed
4/28:	 Luciano Emilio signed
4/30:	 Tiyi Shipalane, Lyle Adams released
4/30:	 Stephen King acquired from Seattle Sounders 

FC in exchange for 2011 SuperDraft second 
round selection

6/16:	 Branko Boskovic signed as a Designated 
Player

6/28:	 Pablo Hernandez signed
6/29:	 Christian Castillo released
7/16:	 Luciano Emilio contract option declined
7/27:	 Thabiso Khumalo waived
8/3:	 Ben Olsen named as Interim Head Coach
8/6:	 Jed Zayner and 2011 SuperDraft fourth 

round selection acquired from Columbus in 
exchange for 2012 SuperDraft second round 

selection
8/17:	 Conor Shanosky signed as Homegrown Player
9/8:	 Andrew Quinn released
9/8:	 Chase Harrison called-up
9/14:	 Carlos Varela signed
9/15:	 Junior Carreiro signed
9/15:	 Carey Talley traded to New York Red Bulls 

for 2011 MLS SuperDraft conditional second 
round selection

11/15:	 Danny Allsopp released
11/24:	 Dax McCarty acquired from Portland Timbers 

in exchange for defender Rodney Wallace and 
2011 SuperDraft fourth round selection

11/24:	 Jordan Graye selected by Portland Timbers in 
2010 MLS Expansion Draft

11/29:	 Ben Olsen named Head Coach
12/2:	 Barry Rice, Juan Manuel Peña, Brandon 

Barklage, Carlos Varela released
12/8:	 Joseph Ngwenya selected in Stage 1 of 2010 

MLS Re-Entry Draft
12/14:	 Ethan White signed as Homegrown Player
12/15:	 Josh Wolff selected in Stage 2 of 2010 MLS 

Re-Entry Draft:	
12/17:	 Steve Cronin and allocation money acquired 

from Portland Timbers in exchange for goal-
keeper Troy Perkins

12/21:	 Andy Najar re-signed

2011
1/7:	 Kurt Morinsk re-signed
1/7:	 Daniel Woolard signed
1/7:	 Pablo Hernandez released
1/10:	 Rodrigo Brasesco signed
1/10:	 Adam Cristman traded to LA Galaxy in 

exchange for a first round 2011 Supplemental 
Draft selection (16th overall)

1/13:	 2011 MLS SUPERDRAFT
	 Perry Kitchen (First round/third overall)
	 Chris Korb (2/31)
	 Joe Willis (3/50)
1/18:	 2011 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Blake Brettschneider (Second round/21st 

overall)
2/16:	 Charlie Davies acquired on loan from FC 

Sochaux (French Ligue 1)
2/17:	 Julius James waived
2/18:	 Fred acquired from the New England Revolu-

tion in exchange for 2013 MLS SuperDraft 
second round selection

3/1:	 Chris Korb signed
3/3:	 Blake Brettschneider signed
3/9:	 Pat Onstad signed to short-term contract
3/16:	 Joe Willis signed
3/25:	 Brandon Barklage re-signed
3/31:	 Bill Hamid re-signed
6/14:	 Rodrigo Brasesco waived
6/20:	 Fred released from contract
6/27:	 Brandon McDonald acquired from the San 

Jose Earthquakes in exchange for allocation 
money

6/27:	 Dwayne De Rosario acquired from the New 
York Red Bulls in exchange for Dax McCarthy

6/29:	 Junior Carreiro waived
7/18:	 Austin da Luz acquired from New York Red 

Bulls in exchange for international roster sot
8/23:	 Brandon McDonald re-signed
9/7:	 Stephen King re-signed
11/29:	 Robbie Russell acquired from Real Salt Lake 

in exchange for 2013 SuperDraft third round 

selection
12/1:	 Charlie Davies contract purchase declined 
12/7:	 Santino Quaranta retires
12/12:	 Marc Burch selected in 2011 MLS Re-Entry 

Draft by Seattle Sounders FC
12/12:	 Clyde Simms selected in 2011 MLS Re-Entry 

Draft by New England Revolution
12/15:	 Kurt Morsink re-signed
12/22:	 Devon McTavish retires
12/31:	 Brandon Barklage, Steve Cronin, Austin Da 

Luz, Joseph Ngwenya, Jed Zayner contract 
options not exercised

2012
1/12:	 2012 MLS SuperDraft
	 Nick DeLeon (First round/seventh overall)
1/17:	 2012 MLS Supplemental Draft
	 Lance Rozebloom (second round/26th overall), 

Charles Rodriguez (3/45), Matthew Kuhn (4/64)
1/18:	 Maicon Santos signed
1/20:	 Danny Cruz acquired from Houston Dynamo in 

exchange for partial allocation
1/25:	 Emiliano Dudar signed
2/2:	 Hamdi Salihi signed as a Designated Player
2/3:	 Blake Brettschneider waived
2/6:	 Marcelo Saragosa signed
2/20:	 Dwayne De Rosario re-signed
2/27:	 Andrew Dykstra signed
3/02:	 Conor Shanosky loaned to Ft. Lauderdale 

Strikers
3/07:	 Lance Rozeboom signed
3/09:	 Josh Wolff transitioned to player/assistant 

coach
3/13:	 Lewis Neal signed
4/13:	 Andrew Dykstra loaned to Charleston Battery 

through April 17
4/24:	 Andrew Dykstra loaned to Charleston Battery 

through May 20
5/25:	 Andrew Dykstra loaned to Charleston Battery 

through June 10
6/14:	 Ethan White loaned to Richmond Kickers 

through June 16
6/22:	 Ethan White loaned to Richmond Kickers 

through July 3
6/28:	 Long Tan acquired from Vancouver Whitecaps 

FC for a first-round pick in the 2015 MLS 
Supplemental Draft

6/29:	 Branko Boskovic re-signed
7/13:	 Long Tan and Ethan White loaned to Richmond 

Kickers through July 13
7/13:	 Andrew Dykstra loaned to Charleston Battery 

through July 14
7/28:	 Maicon Santos obtained a green card and no 

longer occupied an international spot on the 
roster

7/28:	 Raphael Augusto acquired on loan from Flumi-
nense

8/03:	 Ethan White loaned to Richmond Kickers 
through August 3

8/03:	 Andrew Dykstra loaned to Charleston Battery 
through August 4

8/09:	 Kurt Morsink retired and named scouting coor-
dinator of D.C. United

8/09:	 Mike Chabala acquired from Portland Timbers 
in exchange for a natural first-round selection 
in the 2014 MLS Supplemental Draft.

8/16:	 Lionard Pajoy and an international roster spot 
acquired from Philadelphia Union for Danny 
Cruz

9/14:	 Chris Pontius re-signed



C l u b  R e c o r d s  &  S t a t i s t i c s2 0 1 6  D . C .  U n i t e d  M e d i a  G u i d e 2 4 32 4 2

11/20:	 Dejan Jakovic re-signed
11/21:	 Branko Boskovic and club mutually agree to 

terminate contract
11/28:	 Josh Wolff retired and joins D.C. United’s 

technical staff as an assistant coach full-time
12/3:	 Mike Chabala, Emiliano Dudar, Stephen King, 

Robbie Russell and Maicon Santos’ contract 
options not exercised

12/7:	 Maicon Santos waived, selected in Stage 1 of 
the MLS Re-Entry Draft by the Chicago Fire

12/18:	 Mike Chabala, Stephen King waived
12/19:	 Robbie Russell re-signed

2013
1/09:	 Rafael Teixeira de Souza acquired on loan as a 

young Designated Player from Brazilian Serie 
A club Bahia

1/14:	 Michael Seaton signed as a Homegrown 
player

1/17:	 MLS SUPERDRAFT
	 Taylor Kemp (first round/17th overall)
1/21:	 John Thorrington signed after being selected 

in Stage 2 of the MLS Re-Entry Draft
1/22:	 MLS SUPPLEMENTAL DRAFT
	 Evan Raynr (second round/36th overall)
1/25:	 Syamsir Alam signed on loan from C.S. Vise 

(Belgium)
1/25:	 Long Tan waived
1/25:	 Casey Townsend acquired from Chivas USA 

in exchange for a 2014 second-round MLS 
SuperDraft pick

1/30:	 Andy Najar transferred to R.S.C. Anderlecht 
(Belgium)

2/14:	 James Riley acquired through trade with 
Chivas USA for 2015 Supplemental Draft Pick

2/20:	 Carlos Ruiz acquired through MLS allocation 
process

2/26:	 Marcos Sanchez signed
2/27:	 Lance Rozeboom and Hamdi Salihi contracts 

terminated
2/28:	 Kyle Porter acquired from Vancouver White-

caps FC for 2014 second-round Supplemental 
Draft pick

5/15:	 Robbie Russell retires
5/27:	 Sainey Nyassi signed
5/21:	 Marcos Sanchez waived
6/6:	 Alain Rochat acquired from Vancouver White-

caps FC in exchange for a natural second-
round selection in the 2015 MLS SuperDraft 
and conditional pick for 2016

6/14:	 Raphael Augusto contract terminated
6/26:	 Rafael De Souza Teixeira contract terminated
7/3:	 Jared Jeffrey acquired through MLS waived 

draft
7/3:	 Luis Silva acquired through trade with Toronto 

FC in exchange for allocation money
7/10:	 Collin Martin signed as a Homegrown player
7/11:	 Alain Rochat transferred to BSC Young Boys 

(Switzerland)
7/17:	 Brandon McDonald traded to Real Salt Lake in 

exchange for a natural third-round selection in 
2014 SuperDraft selection and a 2015 condi-
tional pick

7/18:	 Conor Doyle acquired on loan from Derby 
County through MLS lottery

8/15:	 Dennis Iapichina signed
10/30:	 Lionard Pajoy, Carlos Ruiz and Marcelo Sara-

gosa options declined
10/31:	 Dwayne De Rosario option declined
11/1:	 Syamsir Alam option declined

12/10:	 Davy Araund acquired from Montreal Impact 
in exchange for an international roster spot in 
2014 and 2015

12/12:	 MLS RE-ENTRY DRAFT
12/12:	 Sean Franklin and Bobby Boswell selected in 

Stage 1 of MLS Re-Entry Draft
12/12:	 James Riley, John Thorrington and Daniel 

Woolard waived through Re-Entry Draft
12/13:	 Conor Doyle acquired on permanent transfer 

from Derby County
12/17:	 Eddie Johnson acquired from Seattle in 

exchange for allocation money

2014
1/6:	 Jalen Robinson signed to a Homegrown 

contract
1/8:	 Nana Attakora signed after being selected in 

2nd round of MLS Re-Entry Draft
1/14:	 Ethan white traded to Philadelphia in ex-

change for Jeff Parke; Jeff Parke signed
1/14:	 Dejan Jakovic moved to Shumizu S-Pulse on a 

permanent transfer
1/16:	 MLS SUPERDRAFT
	 Steven Birnbaum (first round/second overall), 

Victor Munoz (second round, 29th overall)
1/21:	 Zach Barnes (third round/56th overall), Travis 

Golden (fourth round/69th overall)
1/22:	 Defender Chris Korb re-signed with the club. 

Korb appeared and started in 30 games in the 
2013 season

1/24:	 Christiano Francois claimed via MLS Waiver 
Draft

2/7:	 Cristian Fernandez Salas signed
2/18:	 Casey Townsend waived
2/19:	 Fábian Espíndola signed after being selected 

in the 2014 Re-Entry Draft
3/4:	 Alex Caskey acquired from Seattle Sounders
4/2:	 Chris Rolfe acquired from Chicago Fire in 

exchange for allocation money
5/9:	 Jalen Robinson loaned to Arizona United SC of 

USL PRO
7/1:	 Cristian Fernandez and D.C. United terminate 

contract
9/5:	 Samuel Inkoom signed
12/8:	 Joe Willis and Samuel Inkoom traded to Hous-

ton for Andrew Driver and 2016 Fourth Round 
SuperDraft pick

2015
1/12:	 Signed Finnish international and former 

Malmö FF midfielder/defender Markus Halsti.
1/14:	 Aquired Costa Rican international Jairo Arrieta 

from Orlando City SC in exchange for an Inter-
national Roster Slot for the 2015 Major League 
Soccer season.

1/15:	 MLS SUPERDRAFT
1/15:	 Selected University of San Francisco mid-

fielder Miguel Aguilar with the 17th overall 
pick in the 2015 MLS SuperDraft

2/10:	 Signed midfielder Michael Farfan via the Major 
League Soccer allocation ranking order.

2/25:	 Signed former University of New Hampshire 
goalkeeper Travis Worra.

3/6:	 Signed former University of Notre Dame 
defender Luke Mishu.

4/1:	 Loaned Michael Seaton to Örebro SK.
5/18:	 Signed Argentinian midfielder/forward Fac-

undo Coria.

7/16:	 Acquired Costa Rican international Álvaro 
Saborío from Real Salt Lake in exchange for 
Luis Silva. 

8/6:	 Acquired Targeted Allocation Money, an 
international roster spot for the 2015 season 
and future considerations from the Portland 
Timbers in exchange for Michael Seaton.

11/1:	 Eddie Johnson retired.
12/7:	 Facundo Coria waived.
12/7:	 Michael Farfan option declined.
12/7:	 Perry Kitchen out of contract.
12/7:	 Lamar Neagle acquired from Seattle Sounders 

FC in exchange for general allocation money 
and targeted allocation money.

12/7:	 Chris Pontius traded to Philadelphia in ex-
change for in exchange for general allocation 
money and targeted allocation money




